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CALENDAR OF HEARINGS. 

The following hearings will be held during the remainder of the week beginning 
Monday, November 9, 1908: 

Thursday, Novcnlhcr 12-2 p. in.-Room 305.--Order No. 786.-CENTRAI. PARK, NORTH 
& 11:15T R1VER RAILROAD CO. AND IlREUERICK W. WHITRIDGE, RECEIVER OF 
THE 1111150 AVENUE R. R. Co.-'•\Very Companies should not make 
joint rate for through transportation of passengers."-Whole Com-
mission. 

2 p. 111.-Room 3o5.-Ortler No. X96.-CENTRAL P.\RK, NORTH & EAST 
RIVER R. R. CO. AND FREDERICK W. WHITRIDGE, RECEIVER (IF THE 42ND 
STREET, NANILATTANVILLF & ST. NICHOLAS AVE. RY. CO. .1ND OF THE 
THIRD AVE. R. R. Co.-"Why Companies should not make joint rate 
for through transportation of passengers."-Whole Commission. 

2.30 p. m.-Room 3o5.-Order No. 8o6.-PELH.\M PARI: R. R. Co.-"Appli-
cation under Section loo of the Railroad Law for permission to change 
motive power.'•-Conlmissioner Eustis. 

2.30 p. m.-Room 305.-Order No 807.-CITY ISLAND R. R Co.-"Applica-
tion under Section ioo of the Railroad Law for permission to change 
motive power."-Commissioner Eustis. 

3 p. ni.-Room 31o.-Order No. 615.-BROOKLYN UNION ELEVATED RAIL-
ROAD Co.-"Stations on Bath Beach and West End divisions."-Com-
missioner Bassett. 

Friday. November 13-II a. m.-Room 310.-CITY OF NEW YORK AND BRADLEY CON-
TRACTING Co.-Arbitration of determination of Henry B. Seaman, 
Chief Engineer. 

2.30 p. m.-Room 31o.-Order No. 790.-NEW YORK, NEw HAVEN AND 
HARTFORD R. R. Co.-South Bronx Property Owners' Association, com-
plainant.-"Unsanitary methods in loading cars in Harlem River 
yards."-Commissioner Eustis. 

2.30. ni -Commissioner Maltbie's Room.-Order No. 822.-ALL ELECTRIC 
EIGHT COMPANIES.-"To prevent discrimination and unreasonable 
preference irr rates or contracts."-Commissioner Maltbie. 

2.30 p. m.-Commissioner Maltbie's Room.-Order No. 823.-ALL ELECTRIC 
LIGHT COMPANIES.-"Whether companies should be compelled to obey 
certain regulations regarding publication of rates, etc."-Commissioner 
Maltbie. 

2.30 p. m.-Room 3o5.-Order No. 82O.-STATEN ISLAND MIDLAND Ry. 
Co.-H. W. Pope, Complainant.-"Congested conditions of service 
on Concord-New Dorp and Concord-Port Richmond Lines."-Com- 
missioner McCarroll. 	 ' 

3 p. m.-Room 305.-Order No. 531.-STATEN ISLAND RAPID TRANSIT 
CO. AND STATEN ISLAND RAILWAY Co.-"Passenger rates, etc."-Com-
missioner McCarroll. 

Tuesday, November ]o, ]í,o8, 	i o'clock p. ill. 
The Board 	ulet ill the :\ldcrnsanlc Chamber. City Hall. 

In the absence of the President the Vice-Chairman took the chair. 

Present: 
Aldermen 

Timothy P. Sullivan, Reginald S. Doull. John Loos, 
Vice-Chairman: Frank L. Dowling, Junes F. \iartyn. 

Thomas F. Baldwin, Robert F. Downing, Thomas J. McAleer, 
Thomas F. Barton, William Drescher, George A. Morrison, 
Francis P. Bent, O. Grant Esterbrook. Adolf Moskowitz. 
Herman W. Beyer, Jantes H. Finnigan, Otto Muhlbauer, 
11. W. B. Brown. Patrick F. Flynn, Thomas J. Mulligan. 
James W. Brown. John Sylvester Gaynor, John lblulvane}•, 
L. Barton Case, Bernhard GoldschsIidt. Percival E. Nagle. 
Charles P. Cole. John 	1D. Gunther, John \V. O'Reilly, 
Daniel R. Colenan. Edward V. Handy. John J. Reardon, 
George A. Colgan, William J. 1-Ieffernan, David S. Rendt. 
John J. Collins. John J. Hickey, Joseph Schloss, 
William P. Corbett. Jantes J. Ilines, James J. Smith, 
Matthew J. Crowley. Frederick C. Hochdorffer, Michael Stapleton, 
Percy L. Davis, Joseph D. Kavanagh, Alexander J. Storneon` 
Charles Delaney. William P. Kenneally. William Wentz. 
John Diemer, Francis P. Kenney, 

The Clerk proceeded to read the following call for the special meeting made by 
his Honor the Mayor: 

No. 1287. 

City of New York-Office of the Mayor, ? 
November 4, 1908. 

Hon. P. J. SCULLY, City Clerk: 
Sir-I enclose herewith a call for a special meeting of the Board of Alderslen, 

to he held in the Chamber of the Board of Aldernleu on Tucsdav, November to, 1908, 
at I o'clock in the afternoon. for the purpose of considering the Budget for 1909. 

You will please cause this call to be published in the CITY RECORD to-morrow 
and each succeeding day to and including the date on which the meeting is to be 
held. 

You will, in addition, please give to each member of the Board of Aldermen notice 
of such meeting, as provided in section 37  of the Charter. 

Respectfully, 
GEO. B. 1ícCLELLAN, Mayor. 

Pursuant to the authority vested in inc by law, I. George B. McClellan, Mayor of 
The City of New York, do hereby call a special meeting of the Board of Alderslen in 
the City I-Iall, in the Borough of Manhattan, in The City of New York, on Tuesday, 
,Novetmher io. 1908. at I o'clock in the afternoon, for the puri,ose of considering the 
Budget for IØ, made by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment of said City, 
and signed by the members thereof on October ,;o, 1908, submitted to the Board of 
Aldermen as by law required. 

In witness whereof I have hereunto set n'v hand and affixed my seal of office 
this 4th clay of November, one thousand nine hundred and eight. 

[SEAL.] 	 GEO. B. McCLELLAN, Mayor. 

Which was ordered on file. 

fhe Vice- Chairman then laid before the Board the following communication 
from the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, transmitting the Budget for tho 
year í000r 

No. 1288. 
Board of Estimate and App'irtiunncnt-City of New York,' 

Office of the Secretary, No. 277 Broadway, 	J} 
November 4, 1908. 

To the Honorable the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York: 
Gentlemen-In accordance with the direction contained in the following resoltt-

tion adopted at a meeting of the Board of Estimate and Apportionment held .October 
30, 1908, I have the honor to transmit herewith the Budget of The City of New York 
for the year 1909, and accompanying schedules of Salaries and Salaries and Wages: 

"Resolved, That the Secretary be and lie hereby is directed to forthwith transmit 
to the Board of Aldermen the Budget of The City of New York for the year Igo9 
for consideration and action thereon, in accordance with the provisions of section 226 
of the Greater New York Charter." 

Very truly yours, 
JOSEPH HAAG, Secretary. 

PATRICK J. TRACY, SuPERvtsoR. 

Published daily, at 9  a. m., except legal holidays. 
Subsciiptiou, $9.30 per year, exclusive of supplements. Three cents a copy. 
SUPPLEMENTS: Civil List (containing names, salaries, etc., of the city employees), 25 cents; 

Official Canvass of Votes, to cents; Registry and Enrollment Lists, s cents each assembly district; 
Law Department and Finance Department supplements, to cents each; Annual Assessed Valuation of 
Real Estate, 25 cents each section. 

Published at Room 2, City Hall (north side), New York City. 
Entered as Second-class Matter. Post Office at New York City. 
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BUDGET FOR agog. 
Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 226 of the Greater New 

York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment makes this the Budget of 
The City of New York for the year one thousand nine hundred and nine, being: First, 
the amounts estimated to be required to pay the expenses of conducting the public 
business of said City for the said year, viz.: One hundred and forty-eight million four 
hundred and forty-six thousand nine hundred and four dollars and eighty-three cents 
($I48,446,Ø.83); second, the amounts estimated to be required to pay the charges and 
expenses of the counties of New York, Kings. Queens and Richmond for the said 
year, viz.: Five million one hundred and seventy-five thousand seven hundred and 
ninety-six dollars and twenty-three cents ($5,175.7Ø.23), and, third, the amount esti-
mated to be the deficiency on January 1, i9o8, in the product of taxes theretofore 
levied, deemed to b-- tlncollectible and not otherwise provided for, as required by 
chapter Ø of the Laws of i906, viz.: Two million nine hundred and twenty-two 
thousand four hundred and forty-seven dollars and eight cents ($2,922.447.08). 

Be it further Resolved, That, in pursuance of the provisions of section 226 of the 
Greater New York Charter, the Board Of Estimate and Apportionment makes this 
the Budget of The City of New York for the year one thousand nine hundred and 
nine, with the exception that the items contained in the schedules tinder the titles 
"Salaries" or "Salaries and Wages," in the different Boards, Offices, Bureaus and De-
partments of the City and County governments, shall be administered under the fol-
lowing terms and conditions: 

First-That no change shall be made by any Board or head of an Office, 
Bureau or Def artmcnt in the City or County governments in the schedules 
of "Salaries" and "Salaries and Wages" herein contained, except when 
authorized thereto by twelve (12) votes of the Board of Estimate and Appor-
tionment, and when such change will not increase the monthly rate of the 
total amount herein appropriated for the said schedules of "Salaries" and 
"Salaries and Wages" for monthly payrolls in the different Boards, Offices, 
Bureaus and Departments of the City or County governments. 

Second-(a) That the heads of the several Boards, Offices, Bureaus and 
Departments of the City and County governments shall prepare their several 
payrolls for audit by the Department of Finance in accordance with the items 
of the aforesaid schedules, entitled "Salaries" and "Salaries and Wages," and 
(b) set forth on said payrolls the monthly, weekly or daily pro rata expendi-
tures of said appropriations and the total amount, expended up to the time 
of and including said monthly and weekly payrolls, and (c) the unexpended 
balance of each appropriation against which said payrolls are chargeable. 

THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 
THE MAYORALTY.  

THE EXECUTIVE. 

1. Salaries ...................................... 	$41,100 00 

2. Contingencies 	................................. 	2,700 00 

	

2%. Police Detail-Salaries .......................... 	2,000 00 
$45,800 00 

BUREAU OF LICENSES. 
Salaries- 

3. Chief of Bureau ............................. 	$3,500 00 

4. Manhattan and The Bronx ................... 	10,850 00 

5. Brooklyn ................................... 	4,850 00 

6. Queens ..................................... 	1,200 00 

7. Richmond ................................... 	1,200 00 

8. Contingencies ................................. 	5,500 00 

	

8. Police Detail-Salaries .......................... 	46,400 00 
- 	 73,500 00 

$119,300 00 
THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN AND CITY CLERK. 

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION. 
9. Salaries ....................................... 	$200,150 00 

10. Contingencies ................................. 	2,500 00 
$202,650 00 

OFFICE, PRESIDENT BOARD OF ALDERMEN. 
11. Salaries ................................................... 	5,500 00 

OFFICE OF CITY CLERIL 
Salaries- 

12. Manhattan .................................. 	$19,450 00 
13. Marriage License Bureau ..................... 	14,350 00 
14. The Bronx .................................. 	1,500 00 
15. Brooklyn .................................... 	12,456 00 
16. Queens ..................................... 	2,000 00 
17. Richmond ................................... 	1,500 00 
18. Police Detail ................................ 	1,400 00 
19. Contingencies ................................. 	1,000 00 

53,656 00 
261,806 00 

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE. 

THE COMPTROLLER. 

General Administration. 
Salaries- 

20.  Comptroller 	.................................. $15.000 00 
Main Division- 

91. Salaries 	......................... $93,250 00 
22.  General 	Supplies 	................. 24,000 00 
23.  Telephones, 	Rental 	of ............. 6,000 00 
24.  Contingencies 	..................... 30,000 00 

- 153,250 00 
-Stock and Bond Division- 

25.  Salaries 	.................................... 61,400 00 
Bookkerping and Awards Division- 

26.  Salaries 	......................... $182,800 00 
27.  General 	Supplies ................. 8,000 00 

190,800 00 
Auditing Bureau- 

28.  Salaries 	..................................... 226,920 00 
Charitable Institutions Division- 

29.  Salaries 	..................................... 20,300 00 
Law and Adjustment Division- 

30.  Salaries 	..................................... 56,800 00 

Engineering Division- 
31.  Salaries 	..................................... 58,150 00 

Bureau 	of 	Municipal 	Investigation and 	Sta. 
tisticy- 

32.  Salaries 	......................... $72,450 00 
33.  General 	Supplies ................. 10,000 00 

82,450 00 
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Bureau of Real Estate- 
34. Salaries ..................................... 	22,100 00 

Bureau for the Collection of City Revenue and 
Markets- 

.35. 	Salaries ..................................... 	33,650 00 

Bureau for the Examination of Claims- 
36. Salaries ..................................... 	36,240 00 

Bureau for the Collection of Taxes- 
37. Salaries ......................... $189,930 00 
38. For the Employment of Tempo- 

rary Clerk, all Boroughs........ 	33,000 00 
222,930 00 

Bureau for the Collection of Assess-
ments and Arrears- 

39. Salaries ......................... $184,150 00 
40 	General Supplies ................. 	8,000 00 

192,150 00 

Bureau of the City Paymaster- 
41 	Salaries ..................................... 	89,650 00 

Police Detail- 
42. Police Detail-Salaries ........................ 	27,300 00 

- 	 $1,489,090 00 
The Chamberlain- 

43. Salaries ..................................... 	$52,550 00 
44. Contingencies ............................... 	2,000 00 
45. Police Detail-Salaries ........................ 	1,400 00 

55,950 00 

$1,545,040 00 
INTEREST ON THE CITY DEBT. 

46. The City of New York ........................ $17,140,865 08 
47. The City of New York, as constituted prior to 

January 1, 1898 ............................ 	2,784,031 05 
48. The City of Brooklyn, Kings County and Towns, 

as constituted prior to January 1, 1898....... 	2,201,328 20 
49. Corporations in Queens County ............... 	434,964 56 
50. Corporations in Richmond County .............. 	99,881 23 
51. Interest on Bonds and Stock to be issued after 

September 30, 1908, and in 1909 ............. 	2,010,000 00 
52. Interest on Revenue Bonds of 1904 ............ 	5,000 00 
53. Interest on Revenue Bonds of 1905 ............ 	5,000 00 
54. Interest on Revenue Bonds of 1906 ............ 	390,000 00 
55. Interest on Revenue Bonds of 1907 ............ 	800,000 00 
56. Interest on Revenue Bonds of 1908............ 	2,000,000 00 
57. Interest on Revenue Bonds of 1909............ 	1,800,000 00 

$29,671,070 13 

REDEMPTION OF THE CITY DEBT. 
53. 	The 	City of New York ........................ $9,362,000 00 
59. The City of New York, as constituted prior to 

January 	1, 	1898 ............................ 31,633 20 
60. The City of Brooklyn, Kings County and Towns, 

as constituted prior to January 1, 1898....... 1,218,000 00 
61. Corporations in Queens County ................ 232,245 24 
62. Corporations in Richmond County ............. 75,546 71 

10,919,425 15 

INSTALLMENTS PAYABLE IN 1909. 

63. The City of New York (General) .............. $4,539,908 64 
64. The City of New York (Water Bonds)......... 	1,113,739 43 
65. The City of New York, as constituted prior to 

	

January 1, 1898 (Water Bonds) ............. 	579,224 60 
66. The City of Brooklyn, as constituted prior to 

	

January 1, 1898 ............................ 	397,593 71 

	

66',. Long Island City ............................ 	2,116 67 

LAW DEPARTMENT. 

ADMINISTRATION. 
67. Salaries and Wages......................................... 
68. General Supplies............................................ 
69. Telephone ................................................. 
70. Contingencies ............................................. 
71. Contingent Counsel Fees, including Deficiencies............... 
72. Fees of Expert Witnesses and Disbursements in Proceedings to 

Review Assessments for Taxation, including Deficiencies..... 
73. Expenses in Connection with Actions and Proceedings brought 

by or against Gas and Electric Light Companies and other 
Public Utility Corporations, including Deficiencies........... 

74. For Compensation and Expenses of Counsel and Expenses in 
Proceedings for Review of Assessments of Special Franchises 
made by the State Board of Tax Commissioners, pursuant to 
Chapter 155, Laws of 1906................................ 

75. Police Detail-Salaries...................................... 

DEPARTMENT OF BRIDGES. 

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION. 

76.  Salaries 	....................................... $54,500 00 
77.  General 	Supplies ............................... 1,000 00 
78.  Telephones, 	Rental 	of .......................... 3,000 00 
79.  Contingencies 	................................. 800 00 

Bridges Over the Harlem River and in the Borough of Man-
hattan- 

80. Salaries and Wages .......................... $240,313 34 
91. 	(,eneral Supplies ............................ 	4,200 00 
82. 	Materials for Repairs and Replacements by De- 

partmental Labor .......................... 	19,050 00 

6,632,583 05 
47,223,078 33 

$610,240 00 
11,700 00 

7,500 00 
110,500 00 
25,000 00 

30,000 00 

30,000 00 

25,000 00 
29,400 00 

879,340 00 

$59,300 00 

i 
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Bridges Over the Harlem River and in the Borough of Man- • DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY, GAS AND ELECTRICITY. 
hattan- GENERAL ADMINISTRATION. 

83. Repairs and Replacements by Contracts or Open 135.  Salaries 	and 	Wages ............................. $92,397 50 
Orders 	.................................... 22,500 00 136. General 	Supplies................................ 5,375 00 

84. Apparatus-Machinery, Vehicles, Horses; Equip- 137. Repairs and Replacements by Contracts or Open 
ment, 	Care and 	Storage of same............ 8,250 00 Orders 	...................................... 1,025 00 

85. Fuel 	........................................ 8,450 00 138. Apparatus-Machinery, 	Vehicles, 	Horses; 	Equip- 
66. Emergency 	Snow 	Removal .................... 6,000 00 ment, Care and Storage of same............... 300 00 
87. Contingencies 	................................ 350 00 139. Hired Teams, Horses and Carts.................. 1,900 00 

-- 309,113 34 140. Telephones, 	Rental 	of .......................... 4,000 00 
Bridges Over Newtown Creek- 141. Taxes 	......................................... 60,000 00 

88. Salaries 	and 	Wages 	......................... $76,323 90 142. Contingencies 	......... ......................... 11,36 	00  
89.  General 	Supplies 	............................. 1,000 00 $176,362 50 
90.  Materials for Repairs and Replacements by De- 

WATER SUPPLY, BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND THE BRONX. 
partmental 	Labor 	.......................... 6,325 00 Administration- 

91.  Repairs and Replacements by Contracts or Open 
Salaries: 

Orders 	 .............. 1,500 00 
143. Office 	of 	Chief Engineer .................... $19,450 00 

92. Apparatus-.Machinery, Vehicles, Horses; Equip- 
144. Office of Deputy Commissioner, The Bronx... 5,950 00 

ment, Care and Storage of same ............. 200 00 25,400 00 
93.  Hired Teams, 	Horses and Carts ............... 875 00 

Collection and Storage- 
94.  Emergency 	Snow 	Removal .................... 1,200 OQ 
95.  Contingencies................. ............... 400 00 Croton Water 	System-Care 	of Water 	Sheds, Aqueducts, 

- B7,823 90 Ponds and Reservoirs: 

Bridges in the Borough of Brooklyn- 145. Salaries 	and 	Wages ........................ $161,227 00 

96. Salaries 	and 	Wages .......................... $67,184 60 146. Hired Teams, Horses and Carts............. 29,809 00 

97. General 	Supplies 	............................ 965 00 147. Materials 	for 	Repairs 	and 	Replacements 	by 

98. - r 	- Materials for Repairs and Replacements by De- Departmental 	Labor ....................... 250 00  

partmental 	Labor 	.......................... 12,520 00 148. Repairs 	and 	Replacements 	by 	Contracts 	or 

99.  Repairs and Replacements by Contracts or Open Open 	Orders 	............................ 5,000 00 
- 196,286 00 

Orders 	.................................... 1,925 00 
100.  :\pparatus-Machinery, Vehicles, Horses; Equip- Pumping Stations: 

149. Salaries 	and Wages.:....................... $131,163 50 
ment, Care and Storage of same ............. 1,725 00 

150. Hired Teams, 	Horses and Carts............. 5,477 50 
101. Contingencies 	................................ 775 00 

151. Materials 	for 	Repairs 	and 	Replacements 	by 85,094 60 
Departmental 	Labor ...................... 4,000 00 

Bridges in the Borough of The Bronx- 
152. Repairs 	and 	Replacements 	by 	Contracts 	or 

102.  Salaries 	and 	Wages .......................... $35,097 50 
Open 	Orders ............................. 14,000 00 

103.  Supplies 	 .... General 	uppl 650 00 - 154,641 	00 
104.  Materials for Repairs and Replacements by De- 

partmental 	Labor 	.......................... 2,925 00 Bronx 	River 	System-Care 	of 	Water 	Sheds, Aqueducts, 
105.  Repairs and Replacements by Contracts or Open Ponds and Reservoirs: 

Orders 	.................................... 2,150 00 153. Salaries 	and 	Wages........................ $26,929 50 
106.  Apparatus-Machinery, Vehicles, Horses: Equip- 154 Hired Teams, Horses and Carts .............. 6,000 00 

ment, 	Care and 	Storage of same ............. 1,229' 00 32,929 50 
107.  Contingencies 	................................ B50 00 • Distribution- 

-- 42,897 50 Water 	Registration, Permits and Revenue Collections: 
Bridges in the Borough of Queens- Salaries and Wages: 	• 

108.  Salaries 	and 	Wages .......................... $26,860 20 155. Manhattan.............................. $203,879 00 
109.  General 	Supplies 	............................ 450 00 15(.. The 	Bronx............................... 37,865 00 
110.  Materials for Repairs and Replacements by I)e- - 241 .7-44 00 

partmental 	Labor 	.......................... 2,325 00 tlaintenance, Croton and Bronx Systems: 
II1. Repairs and Replacements by Contracts or Open 157. Salaries and 	Wages ......................... $293,161 	30 

Orders 	.................................... 300 00 158. Hired Teams, Horses and Carts.............. 65,907 25 
112. Apparatus-Machinery, Vehicles, Horses: Equip- 159. General 	Supplies 	.......................... 18,750 00 

ment, 	Care 	and 	Storage 	of 	same............ 1,600 00 160. Materials 	for 	Repairs 	and 	Replacements 	by 
Iii. Emergency 	Snow 	Removal .................... 500 00 I>epartmental 	Labor....................... 43,945 00 
114. Contingencies 	................................ 225 00 161. Repairs 	and 	Replacements 	by 	Contracts 	or 

32,260 20 Open 	Orders .............................. 45,750 00 
Bridges in the Borough of Richmond- 162. Fuel 	...................................... 97,285 00 

115. Salaries 	and 	Wages .......................... $1,200 00 163. Telephones, 	Rental 	of....................... 5,000 00 
116. Materials for Repairs and Replacements by De- 164. Contingencies 	.............................. 16,870 00 

partmental 	Labor 	.......................... 1,100 00 - 586,668 55 

117. Repairs and Replacements by Contracts or Open High Pressure Service, Manhattan: 
Orders 	................................... 975 00 165. Salaries 	and 	Wages......................... $33,951 	50 

118. Contingencies 	................................ 192 50 166. General 	Supplies............................ 1,738 60 
-- 3,467 50 167. Materials 	for 	Repairs 	and 	Replacements 	by 

Queensboro Bridge- Departmental 	Labor ....................... 2,000 00 

119. Salaries 	and 	Wages .......................... $116,851 60 168. Repairs 	and 	Replacements 	by 	Contracts 	or 
120.  General 	Supplies 	............................ 4,500 00 Open 	Orders............................. 2,000 00 

121.  Materials for Repairs and Replacements by D'c- 169. Fuel 	...................................... 380 00 

partmental 	Labor 	.......................... 25,000 00 170. Telephones, 	Rental 	of....................... 9,076 50 

122.  Apparatus-Machinery, Vehicles, Horses; Equip- ---- 49,146 60 

ment, 	Care and 	Storage 	of 	same............ 8,500 00 
WATER SUPPLY, 	BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

123.  Hired Teams, Horses and Carts ............... 9,000 00 Administration- 
124.  Emergency 	Snow 	Removal .................... 6,000 00 Salaries: 
125.  Contingencies 	................................ 1,000 00 171. Office of the Deputy Commissioner ......................... 1_°,250 00 

- 170,851 	60 
Distribution- 790,808 64 

Water Registration, Permits and Revenue Collections: 
TENEMENT HOUSE DEPARTMENT. 172. Salaries 	and 	Wages ......................... $48,475 00 

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION. 173. General 	Supplies ............................ 500 00 

126. Salaries 	and 	Wages .................... ......... $24,520 00 174. Fire Hydrant Rentals and Water Purchased. 27,100 00 
175 Contingencies 725 00 

127. 
Administration- 

Salaries 	and 	Wages ........................... $338,500 00 
g 	""""" 

76,800 00 
High Pressure Fire Service: 

Division of Inspection Review- 176. Salaries 	and Wages ......................... $37,930 00 
128. Salaries 	and 	Wages .......................... 49,800 00 177.  General 	Suppplies......... .................. 311 	50 

Division 	of 	New 	Buildings, 	Complaints 	and 	In- 178.  Repairs 	and 	Replacements 	by 	Contracts 	or 

spection of Pending Violations- Open 	Orders 	............................ 1,000 00 
179.  Apparatus-Machinery, 	Vehicles, 	H o r s e s 

Inspection. Force: 
129. `Salaries 	and 	Wages........................ '232,100 00 Equipment, Care and Storage of same...... 200 00 

180. Materials 	for 	Repairs 	and 	Replacements 	by 
Division 	of 	Current 	Inspection 	(Section 	1344a, Departmental 	Labor ....................... 825 00 

Chapter 406, Laws of 1901)- 181. Fuel...................................... .Fuel . 360 00 360 
 Salaries 	and 	Wages .......................... 86,700 00 182. Telephones, 	Rental 	of...................... 5,000 01' 

Division of Structural Work- 45,626 50 

131.  Salaries 	and 	Wages .........................:. 56,850 00 WATER SUPPLY, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

132.  General 	Supplies 	.............................. 3,900 00 Administration- 

133.  Contingencies 	.................................. 19,500 00 Salaries: 

134.  Telephones 	.................................... 850 00 183. Office of the Deputy Commissioner.......... $5,550 00 
- 788,200 00 184. Office of Chief Engineer .................... 2,700 00 

$812,720 00 	 - 	8,250 00 



218,254 00 

254. 	For Police Detail-Salaries....... ...... .................... 	2,800 00 
6,511,143 26 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC CHARITIES. 

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION. 

Office of the Commissioner- 

	

255. 	Salaries and Wages ....................................... 

Office of the Auditor-- 

	

256 	Salaries and Wages. ...................................... 

General Drug Department- 
257. Salaries and Wages....................................... 

Bureau of Dependent A(tttlts- 
258. Salaries and Wages....................................... 

Children's Bureau- 
259. Salaries and Wages. ...................................... 

I)ei artmental Steamboats, Launches and Piers- 
260. Salaries and Wages ....................................... 

Storehouse and Bakery- 
261. Salaries and Wages ....................................... 

tII titutions- 

City Hospital: 
262. Salaries and Wages..................................... ............... 

New York Training School for Nurses: 
263. Salaries and Wage;.....................................

New Verk City Home for Agcd and Infirm: 
264. Salaries and Wages. -----------------------------------  

Metropolitan Hospital: 
265. Salaries and Wages------------------------------------- 

Metropolitan Hospital Training School: 
266. Salaries and Wages.....................................

New York City Children's hospital and Schools: 

	

'67. 	Salaries and Wages------------------------------------- 

Municipal Lodging House: 
268. Salaries and Wages..................................... 

269. General Supplies .......................................... 
270. Materials for Repairs and Replacements by Departmental Labor. 
271. Repairs and Replacements by Contracts or Open Orders...... 

272. .lpparatus-Machinery,  \"ehicles, Horses; Equipment, Care 
andStorage of same -------------------------------------- 

27.1. 	lue' 	...................................................... 
274. Fodder .................................................... 

275. Telephones ................................................ 

276. Contingencies .............................................. 

277. Open Air Concerts-----------------------------------------
2711. Detailed Patrolmen ......................................... 

Administration, Brooklyn, Office of the Deputy Commissioner- 

270. 	Salaries and Wages ....................................... 

Bureau of Dependent Adults- 
215D 	Salaries and Wages.......................................

Children's Bureau- 
281. 	Salaries and Wages ....................................... 

Instituttons- 

Kings County Hospital: 
282. .Salaries and Wages..................................... 

Home for Aged and Infirm: 
283. Salaries and Wages..................................... 

Cumberland Street Hospital: 
254. 	Salaries and Wages..................................... 

Bradford Street Hospital: 
285. Salaries and Wages..................................... 

Reception Hospital, Coney Island: 
286. Salaries and Wages..................................... 
287. General Supplies .......................................... 
288. Materials for Repairs and Replacement by Departmental Labor. 
289. Repairs and Replacements by Contracts or Open Orders....... 
290. Apparatus-Machinery, Vehicles, Horses; Equipment, Care 

and Storage of same..................................... 

$46,330 00 

13,950 00 

11,910 00 

47,660 00 

28,130 00 

75,586 66 

2 2,150 00 

59,843 50 

39,582 00 

54,400 00 

51,831 00 

56,102 00 

106,388 50 

16,862 50 
783,000 00 
15,000 00 
85,000 00 

6,000 00 
150,000 00 

10,500 00 
6,000 00 
6,000 00 
1,000 00 
5,600 00 

15,290 00 

20,050 00 

15,840 00 

102,726 50 

40,874 50 

20,040 50 

2,844 00 

3,126 00 
270,000 00 

5,000 00 
40,000 00 

3,000 00 
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Collection and Storage- Borough of Brooklyn- 

Pttntping Stations and Standpipes: 
233. Salaries 	and 	Wages ........................... $29,400 00 

185. Salaries and Wages ......................... $60,930 00 23-I. Street 	and 	Park 	Lighting..................... 1,050,946 09 

186. Materials 	for 	Repairs 	and 	Replacements 	by 235.  Lighting 	Public 	Buildings ..................... 196,400 00 

Departmental Labor ....................... 1, 525 00 236.  General 	Supplies.............................. 2,100 00  

187. Repairs 	and 	Replacements 	by 	Contracts 	or 237.  Hired Teams, 	Horses and Carts ............... 1,575 00 

Open Orders 3,900 00 238.  Telephones, 	Rental 	of ........................ 170 00 

66,355 00 239.  Heat and Power for City Departments, etc.... 22,000 00 
24(1 . R High 	Pressure 	Fire 	Service,Reservation 	of 

Distribution- 
Machinery 	and 	Current ........ . ... . . .. . .. 53,920 00 

Water Registration, Permits and Revenue Collections: 1,356,511 09 
188. Salaries and Wages ................. 	............. ..... 14,800 00 

Borough of Queens- 

Maintenance- 241. Salaries 	and 	Wages ........................... $13,100 00 

189. Salaries 	and 	Wages ........................ $28,407 00 242. Street 	and 	Park 	Lighting..................... 414,286 00 

190. General 	Supplies ........................... 250 00 243. Lighting 	Public 	Buildings..................... 36,850 00 

191. Materials 	for 	Repairs and Replacements by 24-1. General 	Supplies .............................. 
. 	

1,100 00 

Departmental 	Labor ....................... 7,250 00 245. Hired Teams, Horses and Carts............... 4,075 00 

192. Repairs 	and 	Replacements by 	Contracts 	or 246.  Telephones, 	Rental 	of ........................ 250 00 

Open 	Orders ............................. 750 00 247.  Heat and Power for City Departments, etc.,... 3,150 00 

193. Fire Hydrant Rentals and Water Purchased 472,811 00 

(Special 	Contract 	Obligations)............ 250,000 00 Borough of Richmond- 

194. 194.  General 	Supplies ............................ 3,118  3,118 00 248, Salaries 	and 	Wages........................... $10,050 00 

195. Fuel 	...................................... 27,252 00 219. Street 	and 	Park 	Lighting..................... 180,604 00 

19o. Hired Teams, Horses and Carts .............. 4,500 00 250. Lighting 	Public 	Buildings..................... 24,000 00 

197. Telephones, 	Rental 	of ...................... 2,000 00 251. General 	Supplies.............................. 650 00 

198. Contingencies 	............................. 2,165 00 252. Hired Teams, Horses and Carts............... 1,400 00 
325,692 00 253. Pleat and Light for City Departments.......... 1,550 00 

WATER SUPPLY-BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

Administration- 

Salaries: 
199.  Office of Deputy Commissioner .............. $4,600. 00 

200.  Office 	of 	Assistant 	Engineer ................ 7,450 00 
12,050 00 

Collection and Storage- 

1'umping Stations: 
201.  Salaries and 	Wages ......................... $70,042 80 

202.  Materials for 	Repairs 	and 	Replacements 	by 

Departmental 	Labor ...................... 1,000 00 

203.  Repairs 	and 	Replacements 	by 	Contracts 	or 

Open 	Orders ............................. 200 00 
71,242 80 

1)istribution- 

Water Registration, Permits and 	Revenue 	Col- 

lections: 
204.  Salari.:s 	and 	Wages ......................... ........ 5,800 00 

Maintenance: 
205.  Salaries 	and 	Wages ......................... $13,980 00 

206.  Fire Hydrant Rentals and Water Purchased 
(Special 	Contract 	Obligations) ............ 10,000 00 

207.  General 	Supplies ............................ 2,600 00 

208.  Materials 	for 	Repairs 	and 	Replacements 	by 

Departmental 	Labor ....................... 5,000 00 

209.  Fuel 	...................................... 25,000 00 

210.  Wired Teams, Horses and 	Carts ............. 900 00 

211.  Telephones, 	Rental 	of ...................... 1,000 00 

212.  Contingencies 	............................. 500 00 
58,980 00 

BV'RIEAU OF ELECTRICAL INSPECTION. 

Boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx-- 
213.  Salaries 	and 	Wages ........................... $57,024 50 

214.  Hirai Team>, Horses and 	Carts ............... 3,500 00 

215- Contingencies 	............................... 1,500 00 
- 62,024 50 

Borough of Brooklyn- 
216.  Salaries 	and 	Wages .......................... $21,220 00 

217.  Contingencies 	................................ 1,500 00 
22,720 00 

Borough of Queens- 
218.  Salaries 	and 	Wages .......................... $12,462 00 

219.  Contingencies 	............................... 1,050 00 
13,512 00 

11'L LIGHT AND POWER-BUREAU OF LAMPS AND LIGHTING. 
General Administration- , 

220.  Salaries-Office of 	Chief Engineer ......................... 21,300 00 

Boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx- 
Administration: 

221.  Salaries-Office of Chief Gas Examiner..... $16,200 00 

222.  Laboratory for Testing Electric Meters...... 1,500 00 
17,700 00 

Bureau of Lamps and Lighting: 
223. Salaries and Wages ......................... 	$59,250 00 

224. Street and Park Lighting ................... 1,335,671 22 
1,394,921 22 

Lighting Public Buildings: 
225.  Salaries 	and 	Wages ......................... 11,910 00 
226.  Lighting 	Public 	Buildings ................... 600,000 00 

Bureau Expenses: 
227.  General 	Supplies ............................ $6,700 00 
228.  Apparatus - Machinery, 	Vehicles, 	Horses; 

Equipment, Care and Storage of Same..... 275 00 

229.  Hired Teams, Horses and Carts ............. 7,050 00 

230.  Telel hones, 	Rental 	of ....................... 180 00 

231.  Heat and Power for City Departments, etc... 48,450 00 

232.  High Pressure 	Fire 'cervice, 	Reservation of 
Machinery 	and 	Current .................. 93,000 00 

155,655 00 

611,910 00 



Miscellaneous- 
Manufacturing Supplies-Penitentiary...................... 
Manufacturing Supplies-Reformatory, Ilarts Island........ 
Detailed Patrolman ....................................... 

Central Office and Stables- 
Salaries and Wages........................................ 

Storehouse- 
Salaries and Wages....................................... 

Steamboats and Piers- 
Salaries and Wages......................................... 

Administration of Institutions-
District Prisons: 

Salaries and Wages...................................... 

City Prison: 
Salariesand Wages..................................... 

Workhouse: 
Salaries and Wages..................................... 

Penitentiary: 
Salariesand Wages..................................... 

Branch Workhouse, Harts Island: 
Salariesand Wages ..................................... 

Reformatory, Harts Island: 
Salaries and Wages..................................... 

Branch Workhouse, Rikers Island: 
Salaries and Wages.................................... 

Bertillon System: 
Salariesand Wages..................................... 

City Prison, Brooklyn: 
Salariesand Wages.................................... 

344. 
345, 
346.  

347.  

348.  

349.  

350.  

351.  

352.  

353-

354- 

355.  

356.  

2,512,605 66 
357.  

358 

100,000 00 
15,000 00 

1,400 00 

12,000 00 

5,600 00 

38,915 00 

52,440 00 

67,157 50 

77,422 50 

103,867 50 

41,967 50 

19,820 00 

17,805 00 

1,200 00 

38,892 50 
$1,274,957 50 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH. 

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION. 

Salaries and Wages- 
359.  Office 	of the Commissioner .................... $22,500 00 
360.  Office 	of 	the 	Secretary ....................... 7,850 00 
361.  Office of the Chief Clerk ...................... 31,160 00 
362.  Office of Registrar of 	Records ................. 8,050 00 
363.  Office of General Medical Officer ............... 9,230 00 
364.  Office of 	Sanitary 	Superintendent ............. 15,290 00 
365.  Office of 	Superintendent of Hospitals.......... 3,750 00 
366.  Division 	of 	Child 	Hygiene .................... 11,640 00 
367.  Office 	of 	Chief 	of 	Division 	of 	Communicable 

Diseases................................. 8,850 00 
368.  Office 	of 	Law 	Clerk .......................... 5,100 00 
369.  Office of Inspector of Construction and Repairs. 3,450 00 
370.  General 	Supplies 	............................... 5,900 00 
371.  Repairs and Replacements by Contracts or Open •  

Orders...................................... 3,355 	00 
372.  Apparatus-Machinery, 	Vehicles, 	Horses; 	Equip- 

ment, Care and Storage of same ............... 5,050 00 
374.  Contingencies 	.................................. 3,100 00 
375.  Postage 	....................................... 17,000 00 
376.  Telephones, 	Rental 	of ........................... 21,100 00 

$182,375 00 

ADM INISTRATION-SIAN IIATTAN. 

Salaries and Wages- 
377.  Office of Assistant Sanitary Superintendent..... $13,130 00 
378.  Office 	of Assistant 	Chief 	Clerk ................ 28,879 50 
379.  Office of Assistant Registrar of Records........ 27,150 00 

DIVISION OF INSPECTIONS. 

Salaries and Wages- 
380.  General 	Office ................................ 8,670 00 
381.  Sanitary 	Inspection, 	i. 	e., 	District, 	Mercantile 

and Lodging House Inspection ............... 29,550 00 
382.  Food, 	Fruit, 	Meat and 	Fish 	Inspection ........• 27,450 00 
383.  Division of 	Child Hygiene ..................... 144,900 00 
384.  District 	Medical 	Inspection ................... 100,290 00 
385.  Sanitary 	Police ............................... 63,100 00 
386.  Division of Communicable Diseases-Inspection. 33,240 00 
387.  Division of Communicable Diseases-Clinic..... 11,610 00 
388.  General 	Supplies ............................... 25,140 00 
389.  Materials for Repairs and Replacements by Depart- 

mental 	Labor 	................................ 300 00 
400.  Repairs and Replacements by Contracts or Open 

Orders...................................... 7,200 00 
401.  Apparatus-Machinery, 	Vehicles, 	Horses; 	Equip- 

ment, 	Care and Storage of same .............. 4,510 00 
402.  Fuel 	.......................................... 1,600 00 
403.  Hired 	Teams ................................... 1,500 00 
404.  Contingencies 	................................. 4,750 00 

1,102,745 02 1 

532,969 50 

ADMINISTRATION-THE BRONX. 

Salaries and Wages- 
405. Office of Assistant Sanitary Superintendent.... 	$13,850 00 
406. Office of Assistant Chief Clerk ................ 	6,300 00 
407. Office of Assistant Registrar of Records....... 	4,500 00 
408. Division of Child Hygiene .................... 	26,700 00 
409. District Medical Inspection ................... 	27,097 50 
410. Sanitary Police .............................. 	7,000 00 
411. Division of Communicable Diseases-Inspection 

	

and Clinical Force .......................... 	11,400 00 
412, 	General Supplies ............................... 	6,895 00 
413 Repairs and Replacements by Contracts or Open 

	

Orders ...................................... 	1,735 00 
414. Apparatus-Vehicles, Horses; Equipment, Care 

	

of same ..................................... 	2,800 00 
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291.  Fuel 	...................................................... 	50,000 	00 
292.  Fodder 	.................................................... 3,500 00 
293.  Telephones 	................................................ 4,000 00 
294.  Contingencies 	............................................... 2,000 00 
295.  Open 	Air 	Concerts .......................................... 500 00 
296.  Burial 	of 	Pauper 	Dead ...................................... 1,500 	011 

Administration, Richmond, Bureau of Dependent Adults- 
297.  Salaries 	and 	Wages ....................................... 3,450 00 

New York Farm Colony- 
298.  Salaries 	and 	Wages ....................................... 	12,188 	00 
299, General 	Supplies 	........................................... 50,000 0(I 
300.  Materials for Repairs and Replacement by Departmental Labor. 	2,000 00 
301.  Repairs and Replacements by Contracts or Open Orders....... 	13,000 00 
302.  Apparatus-Machinery, Vehicles, Horses; Equipment, Care and 

Storage 	of 	same .......................................... 500 00 
303.  Fuel 	...................................................... 10,000 00 
304.  Fodder 	.................................................... 800 00 
305.  'Telephones 	................................................ 350 00 
306.  Contingencies 	.............................................. 200 00 

Miscellaneous- 
307.   Transportation 	of 	Paupers ................................ 5,000 00 
308.  Allowance 	for 	Poor 	Adult 	Blind .......................... 55,000 00 
309.  Clothing 	for 	Insane 	I'atients .............................. 3,500 00 
310.  Clothing for 	Epileptics sent 	to 	Craig 	Colony ............... 7,500 00 
311.  Donations 	to 	Grand 	Army 	Veterans ....................... 25,000 00 
312.  State 	Hospital 	for 	Incipient 	Tuberculosis .................. 17,000 00 

DEPARTMENT OF BELLEVUE AND ALLIED HOS- 
PITALS. 

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION. 
Office of the General Medical Super-

intendent- 
313. Salaries and Wages .............. 	$15,850 00 

Office of the Supervising Engineer- 
314. Salaries and Wages .............. 	2,750 00 

Central Office- 
315. Salaries an 	Wages .............. 	15,600 00 

- 	$34.200 00 
Bellevue Hospital- 

Administration: 
316. Salaries and Wages............ 	$21,270 00 

Operation and Maintenance: 
317. Salaries and Wages............ 	219,982 00 

New Nurses' Residence: 
318. Salaries and Wages............ 	13,116 00 

254,368 00 
Gouverneur Hospital- 

Administration: 
319. Salaries and Wages............ 	$5,310 00 

Operation and Maintenance: 
320. Salaries and Wages............ 	45,772 50 

51,082 50 
Harlem Hospital-

Administration: 
321. Salaries and Wages............ 	$6,470 00 

Operation and Maintenance: 
322. Salaries and Wages............ 	48,118 50 

51,588 50 
Fordham Hospital- 

Administration: 
323. Salaries and Wages............ 	$7,320 OG 

Operation and Maintenance: 
324. Salaries and Wages............ 	48,040 50 

55,360 50 
$449,599 50 

325, General Supplies ............................... $507,880 77 
326. Materials for Repairs and Replacement by De- 

	

partmental Labor ............................ 	13,529 75 
327. Repairs and Replacements by Contracts or Open 

	

Orders...................................... 	20,000 00 
328, Apparatus-Machinery, Vehicles, Horses; Equip- 

	

ment, Care and Storage ....................... 	11,735 00 
329. Purchase of Automobile Ambulance .............. 	4,000 00 
330. Contingencies .................................. 	5,450 00 
331. Fuel .......................................... 	85,050 00 
332. Telephones .................................... 	5,500 00 

653,145 52 
I 

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION. 
• GENERAL ADMINISTRATION. 

Office of the Commissioner- 
333. Salaries and Wages ...................................... 	$21,280 00 

Office of the General Bookkeeper and Auditor- 
334. Salaries and Wages ....................................... 	12,990 00 
335. General Supplies .......................................... 	471,000 00 
336. Materials for Repairs and Replacements by Departmental 

	

Labor................................................. 	21,500 00 
337. Repairs by Contracts or Open Orders ...................... 	27,500 00 
338. Apparatus-Machinery, Vehicles, Horses; Equipment, Care 

and Storage of same ..................................... 	10,500 00 

339. Fuel .................................................... 	100,000 00 

340. Telephones .............................................. 	6,600 00 

341. Contingencies ............................................ 	4,600 00 

Miscellaneous- 
342. Donations to Discharged Prisoners ......................... 	5,000 00 

343. Transportation of Insane Criminals ........................ 	S00 00 
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415. Fuel 	.......................................... 375 00  Host[ rALS. 

416. Contingencies 	.................................. 3,210 00 R'illaid Parker and Rrception- 
111,862 50 47%. Salaries 	and 	Wages ........................... 	$120,268 75 

ADMINISTRATION-BROOKLYN. 478. (:eneral 	Supplies .............................. 85,700 00 
470, Materials 	for 	Repairs 	and 	Replacements 	by 

Salaries and Wages- 
Departmental 	Labor ........................ 4,000 00 417. Office of Assistant Sanitary Superintendent..... $5,750 00 

480 Repairs and Replacements by Contracts or Open 
418. Office of Assistant Chief Clerk ................ 12,462 00 
419. Office of Assistant Registrar of Records........ 15,930 00 Orders 	.................................... 1,200 00 

420. Division of Inspections.......... 	.... D 12,570 00 481. Fuel 	.  12,000 00  

421. Sanitary 	Inspection, 	i. 	e., 	District, 	Mercantile 48.1 Contingencies 	................................ 200 00 

and 	Lodging House 	Inspection .............. 24,300 00 
422. Food, 	Fruit, Meat and Fish Inspection........ 13,500 00 Hospital 	Clinic 	for 	Contagious 	Eye 	Diseases, 
423. Division 	of 	Child 	Hygiene .................... 117,600 00 Manhattan- 
424. District 	Medical 	Inspection ................... 59,790 00 481. Salaries 	and 	Wages........................... $21,630 00 
425. Sanitary 	Police 	.............................. 23,800 00 484, General 	Supplies.............................. 3,850 00 
426. Division of Communicable Diseases-Inspection. 19,350 00 485. Repairs and Replacements by Contracts or Open 
427. Division of Communicable Diseases-Clinic..... 4,920 00 Orders 	.................................... 400 00 
428. Clinic 	for 	Contagious 	Eye 	Diseases........... 6,240 00 481.. Fuel 	........................................ 350 00 
429. General 	Supplies 	............................... 15,650 OC 

430. Repairs and Replacements by Contracts or Open Riverside- 
Orders 	...................................... 5,475 OC 487. Salaries 	and 	Wages........................... 	$118,981 50 

431. Apparatus-Machinery, 	Vehicles, 	Horses; 	Equip- 488.  General 	Supplies .............................. 68,400 00 
ment, Care and Storage of same ............... 7.225 00 489.  Materials 	for 	Repairs 	and 	Replacements 	by 

432. Fuel 	.......................................... 640 00 Departmental 	Labor......................... 8,000 00 
433. Contingencies 	................................. 9,185 00 490.  Repairs and Replacements by Contracts or Open 

654,387 00 Orders 	.................................... 6,000 00 

ADMINISTRATION-QUEENS. 491.  Vehic'es, 	Horseshocing, 	etc .................... 400 00 
492.  Fuel 	........................................ 25,000 00 

 Salaries and Wages- 
• 493.  Contingencies 	................................ 150 00 

434. Office of Assistant Sanitary 	Superintendent.... $5.4?0 00 
435. Division 	of 	Hygiene ......................... 21,300 00 

Kingston Avenue- 
436. District 	Medical 	Inspection .................... 16,260 00 

494. Salaries 	and 	Wages .......................... 	$120,621 	00 
437. Office 	of 	Assistant 	Chief 	Clerk ................ 10,080 00 

495. General 	Supplies .............................. 30,000 00 
438. Office of Assistant Registrar of Records....... 3,000 00 
439. Division of Sanitary, Food, Fruit, Meat and Fish 

496. Materials 	for 	Repairs 	and 	Replacements 	by 

Inspections 	................................ 18,600 00 Departmental 	Labor ......................... 9,200 00 

440. Sanitary 	Police 	................ 4,200 00 497. Repairs and Replacements by Contracts or Open 

441. 
.munir  

Division 	of Communicable 	Diseases-Inspection 
ble 

Orders 	............. ••••••• 	•• 	•••••••••• 5,000 00 

Clinical 	Force .......................... and Cl 5,400 00 498. Fuel 	........................................ 20,000 00  

442. General 	Supplies 	.............................. 4,055 00 499. Ccntingencics 	................................ 200 00 

443. Repairs and Replacements by Contracts or Open 
Orders 	................................... 1,045 00 Tuberculosis Sanatorium, Otisville- 

444. Vehicles, Horses; Equipment, Care of Same'...... 1,900 00 500. Salaries 	and 	Wages ........................... $48,276 00 

445. Contingencies, 	including 	Hospital 	Service........ 4,000 00 501. General 	Supplies .............................. 77,200 00 

95,260 00 502• \laterials 	for 	Repairs 	and 	Replacements 	by 
Departmental 	Labor ......................... 5,500 00  

ADMINISTRATION-RICHMOND• 
503. Repairs and Replacements by Contracts or Open 

Salaries and Wages- Ordeis 	.................................... 3,500 00 
440. Office of Assistant Sanitary Superintendent.... $4,220 00 504. Vehicles, Purchase of Cows, Farming Machinery, 
447.  Division 	of 	Child 	Hygiene .................... 7,200 00 Stable 	Supplies, 	etc......................... 4,000 00 
448.  District 	Medical 	Inspection ....1 .............. 11,790 00 505. Fuel........................................ ....................................... 3,000 00 
449. Office of 	Assistant 	Chief 	Clerk ................ 4,950 00 506. Ilired 	Teams................................. 100 00 
450. Office of Assistant Registrar of Records........ 3,000 00 507. Contingencies 
451.  Division 	of 	Sanitary, 	Food, 	Fruit, 	'Meat 	and 

Fish 	Inspections ........................... 13,530 00 
SPECIAL CONTRACT OBLIGATIONS. 

452.  Sanitary 	Police ............................... a,500 00 
453.  Division 	of Communicable 	])iseasey-Inspection Removal of Night Soil, Offal and Dead Animals- 

and 	Clinical 	Force ......................... 3,900 00 508. Office 	of 	Assistant 	Sanitary 	Superintendent- 

3,400 00 

 

454. Genera. 	Supplies ................................ Manhattan 	................................ $24,245 00 

455. Repairs and Replacements by Contracts or Open 569. Office 	of 	Assistant 	Sanitary 	Superintendent-- 

Orders 1.035 00 The 	Bronx ................................. 9,115 00 

456. .\pparatus-Vehicles, Horses; Equipment, Hire and 510. Office 	of 	Assistant 	Sanitary 	Superintendent- 

Care 	of 	Same ................................ 2,075 00 Broaklyn 	.................................. 15,000 00 

457. Fuel 	.......................................... 275 00 511. Office 	of 	Assistant 	Sanitary 	Superintendent- 

458. Contingencies, 	including Hospital 	Service........ 2,500 00 Queens 	................................... 16,200 00 

63,475 00 512. Office 	of 	Assistant 	Sanitary 	Superintendent- 
Richmond 	................................. 5,320 00 

MILK INSPECTION-CITY AND COUNTRY. 

Salaries and Wages- _ 
459. Division 	of 	Milk 	Inspection ................... $86,460 00 

POLICE DEPARTMENT. 460. General 	Supplies ................................ 2,500 00 
461. Contingencies 	................................. 35,150 00 V 	GENERAL ADMINISTRATION. 

124,110 00 Office of the Commissioner and Deputy Comtnis- 

LABORATORIES. soners- 
513. Salaries 	and 	Wages ........................... $51,012 50 

Research- 
Office of Chief Clerk and Bookkee'per- 462. Salaries 	and 	Vi.  ages ........................... $44,628 00 

514. Salaries 	and 	Wages........................... 81,800 00 
463. General 	Suppli es .............................. 11,000 00 
464. Purchases of Horses, and Horseshocing........ 2,300 00 

515. Contingcnci_s 	................................ 2,500 00 

465. Contingencies 	............................... 925 00 
58,853 00 ADMINISTRATION. 

Vaccine- - Employees, Telegraph Bureau- 
465. Salaries 	and 	Wages .......................... $6,450 00 516. Salaries 	and 	Wages........................... $9,400 00 
466. Gøgeral 	Supldies .............................. 2,200 06 Employees, Steamer "Patrol"- 
467. Contingencies............................... 100 00 517.  Salaries 	and 	Wages ........................... 11,340 00 

8,750 00 Mechanics and Laborers-- 
Chemical- 518.  Salaries 	and 	Wages .............•............. 55,236 00 

468. Salaries 	and 	Wages .......................... $13,440 00 Department Stables- 
469. General 	Supplies .............................. 2,500 00 519. Salaries 	and 	Wages........................... 66,255 00 
470. Contingencies 	................................ 150 00 520.  General 	Supplies ................................. 182,964 00 

16,090 00 521.  Materials 	for Repairs and Replacement by 	Dc- 
Drug- partmental 	Labor ............................. 12,000 00 

471. Salaries 	and 	Wages ........................... $8,280 00 522. Repairs and Replacements by Contracts or Open 
472. General 	Supplies .............................. 21,000 00 ...... Orders ...... Orders................................ 60,000 00 60,000 

 Contingencies 	................................ 375 00 523. Apparatus-Machinery, 	Vehicles, 	Horses; 	Equip- 
29,655 00 ment, Care and Storage of same .............. 215,736 00 

Diagnosis- 524. Fuel 	.......................................... 55,000 00 
474. Salaries 	and 	Wages ........................... $16,290 00 525. Telephones, 	Rental 	of........................... 39,700 00 
475. General 	Supplies .............................. 5,200 00 526. Contingencies 	.................................. 52,000 00 
476. Contingencies 2,575 00 527. Police 	Pension 	Fund 	........................... 400,000 00 

229,368 75 

26,230 00 

226,931 50 

185.021 00 

145,576 00 

69,880 00 
- 	$2,484,859 25 

$135,312 50 

24,065 00 	 1 	 1,159,631 00 
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Police Fund-Uniformed Force- 
528. Salaries and Wages ....................................... 	12,865,258 35 

BOARD OF ELECTIONS. 
529. Salaries ................................................... 
530. For Employment of Temporary Clerks........................ 
531. Advertising 	............................................... 
532. For Expenses Incidental to the Provisions of the Election Law 

and Primary Election Law ................................ 

BOARD OF CITY RECORD. 

CITY OF NEW YORK. 

Administration- 
533. Salaries ..................................... 	$27,550 00 
534. Office Supplies .............................. 	500 00 
535. Telephones, Rental of ......................... 	500 00 
536. Contingencies ................................ 	1,500 00 
537. Delivering Supplies to Departments ............. 	4,000 00 

538. Printing, Lithographing, Engraving or Stamped Forms, In-
eluding Pamphlets and Printed Blanks..................... 

539. Stationery, Including Letter or Writing Paper or Envelopes 
with Printed Headings or Endorsements................... 

540. Blank Books .............................................. 
541. Publication of the CITY RECORD ............................. 

Arrearages for City Departments, Bureaus and Courts- 
542. Printing, Lithographing, Engraving or Stamped Forms, In- 

eluding Pamphlets and Printed Blanks................... 
543. Stationery, Including Letter or Writing Paper or Envelopes 

with Printed Headings or Endorsements................. 
544. Blank Books .............................................. 

DEPARTMENT OF STREET CLEANING 

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION. 

Salaries and Wages- 
545.  Office 	of 	the 	Commissioner ................... $21,100 00 
546.  Office of the Chief Clerk and Bookkeeper...... 73.740 00 
547.  Office 	of 	the 	Medical 	Examiners .............. 5,400 00 
548.  Office 	of 	the 	Veterinarians .................... 10,200 00 
549.  Office 	of 	the 	Master 	Mechanic ................ 7,800 00 
550.  Office of the Suucrintendent of Final Disposition 10,450 00 
551.  General 	Supplies 	.............................. 1,730 00 
552.  Telephones, 	Rental 	of .......................... 3,300 00 
553.  Contingencies 	.................................. 1,285 	00 

\DMINISTRATION-BOROUGH OF MASIIAITAR. 

Salaries and Wages- 
554.  Office of the 	Deputy 	Commissioner............ $6,200 00 
555.  Division of Mechanical 	Work .................. 165621 50 
556.  Division 	of 	Sweeping ....................... 1,763,220 00 
557.  Division 	of 	Carting 	and 	Stable ................ 923,681 20 
558.  Division 	of 	Final 	Disposition ................. 121,839 00 
559.  General 	Supplies 	.............................. 37,495 00 
560.  Materials 	for 	Repairs 	and 	Replacements 	by 	De- 

partmental 	Labor 	............................ 93,000 00 
571.  Repairs and Replacements by Contracts or Open. 

Orders 	...................................... 46,905 00 
572.  Apparatus-Machinery, 	Vehicles, 	Horses; 	Equip- 

ment, Care and Storage of same ............... 146,755 00 
573.  Special 	Contract 	Obligations .................... 905,825 00 
574.  Fuel 	.......................................... 8,000 00 
575.  Hired Teams, Horses and Carts .................. 5,000 00 
576.  Telephones, 	Rental 	of .......................... 5,800 00 
577.  Contingencies 	.................................. 1,100 00 

ADMINISTRATION-BOROUGH 	OF 	BROOKLYN. 

Salaries and Wages- 
578.  Office of the 	Deputy 	Commissioner............ $14,450 00 
579.  Division of Mechanical 	Work .................. 7(1,998 00 
580.  Division 	of 	Sweeping ......................... 884,680 00 
581.  Division 	of 	Carting 	and 	Stable ................ 625,553 20 
582.  Division 	of 	Final 	Disposition ................. 43,650 00 
583.  General 	Supplies 	............................... 14,905 00 
584.  Materials 	for 	Repairs 	and 	Replacements by 	1)e- 

partmental 	Labor 	............................ 39,700 00 
585.  Repairs and Replacements by Contracts or Open 

Orders 	...................................... 19,576 00 
586.  Apparatus, 	Machinery, 	Vehicles, 	Horses; 	Equip- 

ment, Care and Storage of same ............... 74,225 00 
587.  Special 	Contract 	Obligations 	.................... 689,944 00 
588.  Fuel 	.......................................... 3,500 00 
589.  Telephones, 	Rental 	of .......................... 4,500 00 
590.  Contingencies 	.................................. 800 00 

ADMINISTR ZION-BOROI;GH 	Or 	Tur: 	BRONX. 

Salaries and Wages- 
591.  Office 	of the 	Deputy 	Commissioner............ $5,600 00 
592.  Division of Mechanical 	Work .................. 15,963 00 
593.  Division 	of 	Sweeping ......................... 242,780 00 
594.  Division 	of 	Carting 	and 	Stable ................ 130,184 80 
595.  Division 	of 	Final 	Disposition .................. 12,637 	50 
596.  General 	Supplies 	------------------------------- 7729 (10 
597.  Materials 	for 	Repairs 	and 	Replacements 	by 	De- 

partmental 	Labor 	---------------------------- 1100 00 
598.  Repairs and Replacements by 	Contracts or Open 

Orders 	-------------------------------------- 2,057 00 
59'. Apparatus-Machinery, 	Vehicles, 	Horses; 	Equip- 

ment, 	Care 	and Storage 	of same .............. 29,960 00 

600. Special Contract Obligations ..................... 	77,210 00 
601. llired Teams, Horses and Carts .................. 	20,000 00 
602. Fuel .......................................... 	650 00 
603. Telephones, Rental of .......................... 	500 00 
604. Contingencies .................................. 	300 00 

560,371 30 
7,418,299 20 

' FIRE DEPARTMENT. 

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION. 

Manhattan, The Bronx and Richmond. 

Office of the Commissioner- 	- 
60 5. Salaries 	and 	Wages ........................... $61,335 00 

Bureau of Combustibles- 
606. Salaries 	and 	Wages ........................... 34,400 00 

Bureau of Fire Marshal- 
607. Salaries 	and 	Wages ........................... 23,600 00 

Repair Shops- 
608. Salaries 	and 	Wages ........................... 131,958 50 

Hospital and Training StablLS- 
609. Salaries 	and 	Wages ........................... 21,604 00 

Office of Superintendent of Buildings- 
610. Salaries 	and 	Wages ........................... 34,346 50 

$307,244 00 

ADMINISTRATION-BOROUGH OF \'IANHATTAN. 

Bureau of Chief of Department- 
611.  Salaries 	and 	Wages ........................... $133,350 00 

Engine and Hook and Ladder Companies-- 
612.  Salaries 	and 	Wages. ..................... 	.... 2,737,473 	50 

Fire Alarm Telegraph- 
613.  Salaries 	and 	Wages ........................... 76,895 00 
611. General 	Supplies 	................................. 114,000 	(10 

615.  Materials 	for 	Repairs 	and 	Replacement 	by 	De- 
partmental 	Labor 	............................ 53,000 00 

616.  Repairs and Replacements by Contracts or Open 
Orders 	..................................... 37,000 OC 

617.  Apparatus-Machinery, 	Vehicles, 	Horses; 	Equip- 
ment, 	Care 	and 	Storage 	of 	samle .............. 92,000 00 

618.  Fuel 	.......................................... 88,001 Or 
619.  Hired Teams, 	Iforses and 	Carts .................. 500 0C 
620.  Telephones, 	Rental 	of ........................... 10,000 (10 
621.  Contingencies 	.................................. 5,500 0% 

3,37,7 21 50 

DMINISTRATION-riOROUGH OF TttE BRONX. 

Bureau of Chief of I)epartment- 
622.  Salaries 	and 	Wages ........................... $27,300 00 

Engine and Hook and Ladder Companies- 
623.  Salaries 	and 	Wages ........................... 725,120 00 

Fire Alarm Telegraph- 
624.  Salaries 	and 	Wages ........................... 15,500 00 
625.  General 	Supplies ................................ 32,100 00 
626.  Materials for Repairs and Replacement by Depart- 

mental 	Labor ................................. 21,000 00 
627.  Repairs and Replacements by Contracts or Open 

Orders 	...................................... 1I.500 00 
628.  .\puaratus-Machinery, 	Vehicles, 	Horses; 	Equip- 

ment, 	Care and Storage of Same .............. 20,000 00 
629.  Fuel 	.......................................... 16,700 00 
630.  IIired 	Teams, 	Horses and 	Carts ................. 200 00 

631.  Telephones, 	Rental 	of --------------------------- 2,500 00 
871,920 00 

:UDMI NISTRATION-801R0001[ 	OF 	RIcrIMON U. 

Bureau of Chief of Department- 
632.  Salaries 	and 	Wages ........................... $14,100 00 

Engine and Hook and Ladder Conlpanies- 
633.  Salaries 	and 	Wages ........................... 285,620 00 

Fire Alarm Telegraph- 
634.  Salaries 	and 	Wages ........................... 12,600 00 
635.  General 	Supplies ................................ 15,000 00 

636.  Materials for Repairs and Replacement by Depart- 
mental 	Laber .. ............................... 8,700 00 

637.  Repairs and Replacements by Contracts or Open 
Orders 	...................................... 7,700 00 

638.  Apparatus-Machinery, 	Vehicles, 	Horses; 	Equip- 
ment, Care and 	Starage of Samle ............... 7,200 00 

639.  Fu" 	.......................................... 8,100 00 

640.  Hired Teams, Horses and Carts .................. 100 00 

641.  Telephones, 	Rental 	of ........................... 1,500 00 

.\Ilowancc to Volunteer Companies, Borough of Richmond 

(Section 722, Greater New York Charter). 

Engine Companies- 
642.  Cromwell, 	Dongan 	Hills ...................... 1,200 00 

643.  Great 	Kills 	No. 	1, 	Great 	Kills ................ 1,200 00 

644.  Huguenot 	No. 	1, 	huguenot .................... 1,200 00 

645.  Citizens' 	No. 	1, 	Pleasant 	Plains ................ 1,200 00 

646.  Richmond No. 	1, Richmond .................... 1,200 00 

(look and Ladder Companies- 
647.  Oceanic 	No. 	1, 	LinOIeumviI1e .................. 1,000 00 

648.  Washington 	No. 	1, 	Kreischerville .............. 1,000 00 

649.  New 1)orp No. 	1, New Dorp ................... 1,000 00 

650.  Amiticia 	No. 	1, 	Pleasant Plains ................ 1,000 00 

651.  Defender No. 	7, Castleton Corners............ 1,000 00 
652.  Great 	Kills 	No. 	1, 	Great 	Kills ................. 1,000 00 
653.  Rossville 	No. 	1, 	Russville ..................... 1,000 00 

IIose Company- 
654.  Cromwell 	Hose 	Company ...................... 800 00 

374,420 00 

14,160,201 85 

$121,450 00 
25,000 00 

240,000 00 

648,680 00 
1,035,130 00 

$34,050 00 

500,500 00 

51,000 00 
121,000 00 
305,000 00 

335,000 00 

50,000 00 
45,000 00 

- 	1,441,550 00 

$135,005 00 

4,230,441 70 

2,492,481 20 

7 
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GENERAL ADMINISTRATION-BROOKLYN AND QUEENS. 

Office of Deputy Commissioner- 
655. Salaries 	and 	Wages ........................... $25,671 50 

Bureau of Combustibles- 
666.  Salaries 	and 	Wages ........................... 17,700 00 

Bureau of Fire Marshal- 
667.  Salaries 	and 	Wages ........................... 13,400 00 

Repair Shops- 
668.  Salaries 	and 	Wages ........................... 43,221 00 

Hospital and Training Stables- 
669.  Wages 	...................................... 3,650 00 

Fire Alarm Telegraph- 
670.  Salaries 	and 	Wages ........................... 37,842 50 

141,485 00 

ADMINISTRATION-BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

Bureau of Chief of Department- 
671.  Salaries 	..................................... $113,550 00 

Engine and Hook and Ladder Companies- 
672.  Salaries 	and 	Wages ........................... 1,896,770 00 

673.  General 	Supplies ................................ 111,250 00 

674.  Materials for Repairs and Replacement by Depart- 
mental 	Labor ................................. 30,000 00 

675.  Repairs and Replacements by Contracts or Open 
Orders 	...................................... 30,000 00 

676.  Apparatus-Machinery, 	Vehicles, 	Horses; 	Equip- 
ment. Care and Storage of Same .............. 63,000 00 

677.  Contingencies 	.................................. 1,000 00 

678.  Fuel 	.......................................... 40 000  00 

679.  Telephones, 	Rental 	of ........................... 8,200 00 

680.  Special 	Contract 	Obligations ..................... 7,900 00 
2,301,670 00 

	

, 	 ADMINISTRATION-BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

Bureau of Chief of Department- 
681. Salaries and Wages ........................... 	$_28,300 00 

Engine and Hook and Ladder Companies- 
682. Salaries and Wages ........................... 	529,540 00 

683. General Supplies ................................ 	31,360 00 

684. Materials for Repairs and Replacement by Depart- 

	

mental Labor ................................. 	8,040 00 
685. Repairs and Replacements by Contracts or Open 

	

Orders...................................... 	5,000 00 
686. Apparatus-Machinery, Vehicles, Horses; Equip- 

	

ment, Care and Storage of Same .............. 	21,615 00 
687. Contingencies .................................. 	250 00 
688. Fuel .......................................... 	9,000 00 
689. Telephones, Rental of ........................... 	2,000 00 

Maintenance and Extension of the Fire Alarm 
System, including Apparatus for Volunteer 
Companies- 

690. General Supplies .............................. 	12,000 00 
691. Materials for Repairs and Replacement by De- 

	

partmental Labor ........................... 	800 00 
692. Apparatus-Machinery, Vehicles, Horses; Equip- 

	

ment, Care and Storage of Same............ 	4,610 00 
693. Fuel ........................................ 	440 00 
694. Hired Teams, Horses and Carts ............... 	900 00 
695. Contingencies ................................ 	250 00 

Maintenance of Volunteer System (Section 722, 
Greater New York Charter)-

Newtown: 
696. Metropolitan Engine Company 12............ 	1,200 00 
697. Gooderson Engine Company ................. 	1,200 00 

	

696. 	Maspeth Engine Company ................... 	1,200 00 
699. Leona Chemical Engine Company............ 	1,200 00 
700. Wandowenock Fire Hook and Ladder Com- 

	

pany (operates steam fire engine).......... 	1,200 00 
701. W- Jodside Hook and Ladder Company........ 	1,000 00 
702. Maspeth Hook and Ladder Company......... 	1,000 00 
703. Fearless Hook and Ladder Company......... 	1,000 00 
704. Glendale Fire Hook and Ladder Company.... 	1,000 00 
705. Ivanhoe Fire Hook and Ladder Company.... 	1,000 00 
706. Elmhurst Fire Honk and Ladder Company.... 	1,000 00 
707. Pioneer Fire Hook and Ladder Company..... 	1,000 00 
708. Glendale Park Hook and Ladder Company 13. 	1,000 00 

Woodhaven: 
709. Desraismes Engine Company I .............. 	1,200 00 
710. South Side Engine and Pump Company 

	

(operates hook and ladder) ................ 	1,000 00 
711. Americus ]look and Ladder Company........ 	1,000 00 
712. Union Course Hok and Ladder Company.... 	1,000 00 
713. Jones Hook and Ladder Company............ 	1,000 00 
714. Woodhaven Hose Company ................. 	800 00 
715. Deraismes Hose Company ................... 	S00 00 
716. Americus Hose Company .................... 	800 00 
717. Aqueduct Hose Company 4 ................. 	800 00 

Bayside: 
718. Bayside Fire Engine Company .............. 	1,200 00 
719. Enterprise Hook and Ladder Company....... 	1.000 00 

Hollis: 
720. Hollis Hook and Ladder Company 1 .......... 	1,000 00 
721. Columbia Hose Company I ..................800 00 

Springfield- 
722. Springfield Chemical Engine Company 1..... 	1,200 00 
723. St. Albans Fire Hook and Ladder Company... 	1,000 00 
724. Springfield Hose Company 1 ................ 	800 00 

RECORD. 	THURSDAY, NOVEMBER 12, lgo8. 

Maintenance of Volunteer 	System 	(Section 	722, 
Greater New York Charter)- 

Jamaica South- 
725. . 	Point Pleasant Hook and Ladder Company.. 1,000 00 

Little Neck- 
726. Active Hook and Ladder and Hose Company 1,000 00 

Douglaston- 
727. Douglaston 	Hose 	Company .................. 800 00 

Queens- 
728. Queens Hook and Ladder Company 1........ 1,000 00 
729. Queens 	Hose 	Company 	2 ................... 800 00 

Rosedale- 
730. Rosedale Fire Hook and Ladder Company 1.. 1,000 00 

Pleasant Point- 
731. Pleasant 	Point 	Volunteer 	Pump 	and 	Hose 

Company............................... 800 00 

Creedmoor- 
732. Creedmoor Hose Company 	1 ................ 800 00 

Black Stump- 
733. Black Stump Hook and Ladder and Bucket 

Company 	1 .............................. 1,000 00 

Whitestone- 
734. Hook and Ladder Company 	1 ............... 1,000 00 
735. Engine and Hose 	Company 	I ................ 800 00 
736. Columbia Hose Company 	1 .................. 800 00 
737. Indian 	Hose 	Company 	2 .................... 800 00 

$695,105 00 
8,039,565 50 

DEP:\RTMENT OF PARKS. 

PARK 	BOARD, 	GENERAL ADMINISTRATION. 

738. Salaries .................................................. $28,980 00 

Boroughs of Manhattan and Richmond. 

Administration- 
Salaries and Wages: 

739.  Commissioner's 	Office.......... 	$28,960 00 
7.0. Office of Superintendent of Parks 9,800 00 
741.  Engineer's 	Office .............. 7,580 00 
742.  Office of Superintendent of Sup- 

plies 	and 	Repairs............ 6,000 00 
743.  General 	Supplies ................. 1,200 00 
744.  Contingencies 	................... 1,000 00 
745.  Telephone, 	Rental 	of............ 2,000 00 

$56,540 00 
General 	Maintenance- 

746.  Salaries and Wages, 	Mechanical 	Force........ 129,174 25 
Maintenance, Parks and Boulevards- 

747.  Salaries 	and 	Wages .............. 	$450,533 	45 
748.  Hired 	Teams 	and 	Carts, 	Road 

--Machines 	and 	Rollers.......... 15,000 00 
749.  General 	Supplies ................. 31,468 75 
750.  Forage 	......................... 22,000 00 
751.  Materials for Repairs and Replace- 

ments by 	Departmental 	Labor. . 101,800 00 
752.  Repairs and Replacements by Con- 

tracts or 	Open 	Orders.......... 44,700 00 
753.  Apparatus-Machinery 	Vehicles, 

Horses; 	Equipment, 	Care 	and 
Storage 	of 	same ............... 22,600 00 

754.  Fuel 	........................... 18,300 00 
755.  Contingencies 	................... 4,350 00 

710,752 20 

Maintenance-Playgrounds, 	Kindergartens, 	Bath 
Houses and Comfort Stations- 

Salaries and Wages: 
756.  Playgrounds 	................... $23,240 63 

757.  Bath 	Houses 	and 	Comfort 
Stations 	.................... 75,392 81 

98,633 44 

'Maintenance of Trees 	in City 	Streets - 
738. Salaries 	and 	Wages .......................... 25,500 00 

Maintenance of Zoological Del artment- 
759.  Salaries 	and 	Wages .......................... 15,293 	75 

Miscellaneous Appropriaticne- 
760.  Music 	.......................... $30,000 00 
761.  Care 	of 	Grant's 	Tomb............ 7,000 00 

37,000 00 
Maintenance of .\quarium- 

762.  Salaries 	and 	Wages .............. $30,031 42 

763.  Telephone, 	Rental 	of ............. 200 00 

764.  General 	Supplies 	................ 5,720 00 
765.  Material 	for 	Repairs and 	Replace- 

ments by Departmental Labor.. 620 00 

766.  Repairs and Replacements by Con- 
tracts 	or Open 	Orders........ 1,180 00 

767.  Hired Teams, Horses 	and Carts.. 350 00 
768.  Fuel 	and 	Light .................. 6,800 00 
769.  Contingencies 	................... 1,038 58 

-- 46,000 00 

Maintenance of Metropolitan Museum of Art- 
770.  Salaries 	and 	Wages .............. $161,097 	75 

771.  Telephone, 	Rental 	of ...... . ...... 600 00 
772.  General 	Supplies 	................ 7,456 80 
773.  Material 	for 	Repairs 	and 	Replace- 

ments by Departmental Labor. 6,685 45 
774.  Fuel 	.............:.............. 10,400 00 
775.  Contingencies 	................... 13,760 00 

200,000 00 
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Maintenance of American 	Museum of 	Natural 
History- 

776.  Salaries 	and 	Wages ............. $154,443 00 
777.  Telephone, 	Rental 	of ............. 780 00 
778.  General 	Supplies 	............... 10,569 00 
779.  Materials for Repairs and Replace- 

ments by Departmental Labor. 3,500 00 
780.  Repairs and Replacements by Con- 

tracts or 	Open 	Orders........ 500 00 
781.  Apparatus - Machinery, 	Vehicles, 

Horses; 	Equipment, 	Care 	and 
Storage 	of 	same .............. 250 00 

782.  Fuel 	............................ 8,500 00 
783.  Contingencies 	................... 1,458 00 

180,000 00 

Maintenance 	of 	Children's 	School 
Farm- (De Witt Clinton Park)- 

784.  Salaries 	and 	Wages .............. $4,800 00 
785.  Apparatus and Supplies............ 200 00 

5,000 00 

Maintenance of Jumel Mansion- 
786.  Salaries 	and 	Wages .............. $3,622 00 

787.  General 	Supplies 	................ 1,628 00 

788.  Material 	for 	Repairs and 	Replace- 
ments by Departmental Labor. 200 00 

789.  Repairs and Replacements by Con- 
tracts or 	Open 	Orders........ 500 00 

790.  Fuel 	............................ 300 00 

791.  Contingencies 	................... 250 00 
6.500 00 

1,539,373 64 
Borough of The Bronx. 

Administration- 

Salaries and Wages: 
792.  Commissioner's 	Office.......... 	$13,277 	50 

793.  Superintendent's 	Office 	......... 12,900 00 

794.  Engineer's 	Office 	-------------- 11,200 U 

795.  General 	Supplies 	................ 365 Ofl 
796.  Contingencies 	.................... 1,000 OC 

797.  Telephone, 	Rental 	of .............. 750 00 
$39,492 50 

General Maintenance, Mechanical Force-- 

798.  Salaries 	and 	Wages ........................... 46,741 	0(1 

Maintenance of Parks and Boulevards- 

799.  Salaries 	and 	Wages ............... 	$229,566 00 

800.  Hired Teams and Carts, Road Ma- 
chines 	and 	Rollers .............. 34,414 50 

801.  General 	Supplies 	................. 2,500 00 

802.  Forage 	.......................... 3,000 00 

803.  Material 	for 	Repairs 	and 	Repilace- 
ments by Departmental Labor.... 25,000 00 

804.  Repairs and Replacements by Con- 

tracts 	or Open 	Orders.......... 4,000 00 

805.  Apparatus - Machinery, 	Vehicles, 

Horses; 	Equipment, 	Care 	and 

Storage 	of 	same ................ 10,000 CO 

806.  Fuel 	............................ 3,500 00 
311,980 50 

Maintenance of Trees in City Streets- 

807.  Salaries 	and 	Wages ........................... 16,177 00 

Miscellaneous Appropriation- 
806. Music 	...................................... 12,000 00 

Maintenance, New York Botanical Garden - 
809. Salaries and 'Wages. -------------- $',3,420 00 

810, General 	Supplies 	................. 3,000 00 

811.  Materials for Repairs and Replace- 
ments by Departmental Labor.... 1,000 00 

812.  Repairs and Replacements by Con- 
tracts or Open Orders........... 500 00 

813.  Fuel 	............................ 11,000 00 

814.  Contingencies 	.................... 500 00 

815.  Telephone, 	Rental 	of .............. 100 00 
79,5211 00 

Maintenance, New York Zoological Garden - 
816.  Salaries and 	Wages ............... $107,000 00 

817.  General 	Supplies 	................. 39,400 00 

818.  Material 	for Repairs 	and 	Replace- 
ments by Departmental Labor.... 6,348 00 

810. Apparatus - Machinery, 	Vehicles, 

Horses; 	Equipment, 	Care 	and 

Storage 	of 	same ................ 485 00 

820: Fuel 	.............................. 7,075 00 

821.  Contingencies 	.................... 1,242 00 

822.  Telephone, 	Rental cf .............. 775 00 
162,325 00 

668,239 00 

Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens. 

Administration-

Salaries and Wages: 
823. Commissioner's Office.......... 	$16,695 00 

824. Superintendent's Office ......... 	13,200 00 

825, 	Engineer's Office .............. 	6,200 00 

826. Office of the Superintendent of 

	

Supplies and Repairs.......... 	4,050 00 

827. General Supplies ................. 	500 00 

828. Contingencies .................... 	1,000 00 

829. Telephones, Rental of............ 	1,500 00 
$43,145 00 

General Maintenance, Mechanical Force - 
830.  Salaries 	and 	Wages ........................... 92,432 58 

Maintenance of Parks and Boulevards- 
831.  Salaries and Wages ............... 	$450,075 00 

832.  Hired 'feanis and Carts, Road Ala- 
chines 	........................ 110,690 00 

833.  General 	Supplies 	................. 47,200 00 

834.  Material for 	Repairs and Replace- 
ments by Departmental Labor.... 103,000 00 

835.  Repairs and Replacements by Con- 
tracts or 	Open 	Orders.......... 42,000 00 

836.  Apparatus - Machinery, 	Vehicles, 
Horses; 	Equipment, 	Care 	and 
Storage 	of 	same ................ 14,500 00 

837.  Fuel 	............................ 16,000 00 
838.  Contingencies 	.................... 5,000 00 

796,665 00 

Maintenance of Trees in City Streets- 
839.  Salaries 	and 	Wages ........................... 57,150 00 

Maintenance, Zoological Department- 
840.  Salaries 	and 	Wages ........................... 9,855 00 

Miscellaneous Appropriations- 
941. Music 	....................................... 16,500 00 

Maintenance of Institutions- 

Muscum of Arts and Sciences (In- 
eluding 	Taxidermical 	Labora- 
tory): 

8-2. Salaries and Wages ............. $66,410 00 
843.  General 	Supplies 	.............. 7,000 00 

844.  Material 	for 	Repairs 	and 	Re- 
placements 	by 	Departmental 
Labor 	....................... 3,000 00 

843. Repairs 	and 	Replacements 	by 
Contracts or Open Orders..... 3,000 00 

846. Apparatus-Machinery, 	Vehicles. 
Horses; 	Equipment, 	Care and 
Storage 	of 	same ............. 300 00 

8:.7. Fuel 	.......................... 6,500 00 

ti -IO. Contingencies 	.................. 5,350 00 

8 h'. Telephone 	..................... 200 00 

Children's Museum: 
850.  Salaries 	and Wages ............. 9,550 00 

851.  General 	Supplies 	............... 1,200 00 

852.  Repairs 	and 	Replacements 	by 
Contracts or Open Orders..... 300 00 

853.  Apparatus-Alachinery, 	Vehicles, 

Horses; 	Equipment, 	Care and 
Storage 	of 	same .............. 150 00 

854.  Fm;el 	.......................... 325 00 

85. Contingencies 	.................. 550 00 

856. Telephone, 	Rental 	of............ 70 00 
103,905 00 

1,111,452 50 

DEI'.1R'1'MENT OF EDUCATION. 

SPECIAL SCHOOL FUND. 

General Administration. 

Salaries and Wages- 
57. 	Office 	of 	the 	Secretary........... 	$43,120 	00 

56. 	Office 	of 	the 	Auditor ............. 	53,170 0(1 
$96,290 00 

Administration. 

Salaries and Wages- 
59. Office 	of 	the 	City 	Superintendent 

of 	Schools ..................... 	$77,230 	00 

60. Offices of District Superintendents. 	17,850 00 

161. 	Office 	of 	the 	Superintendent 	of 

School 	Supplies ................. 	129,035 00 
62. Office 	of 	the 	Superintendent 	of 

School 	Buildings ................ 	71,220 00 

63. Office uf the Supervisor of Janitors 	12,450 00. 
307,785 00 

Maintenance. 

Bureau of Buildings- 
Division of Repairs: 

0,4. 	Salaries and Wages ......................... 	$190,286 91 

165. 	Compensation of Janitors ........................ 	1,398,000 00 

Compulsory Education- 
Salaries 

 
 and Wages: 

'66. 	Manhattan Truant School......... 	$5,240 00 
167. 	Brooklyn Truant School........... 	8,350 00 
i68. 	New York Parental School........ 	11,520 00 

25,110 00 
369. 	Nautical 	School ............................... 	32,690 	00 

Evening Lecture Courses- 
Salaries and Wages: 

670. 	Office of the Supervisor of Lectures 	$6,300 00 
871. Lecture 	Centres ................... 	32,000 	00 

38,300 08 
General Supplies- 

872. Borough of Manhattan .............. 	$445,378 00 
873. Borough of The Bronx .............. 	85,328 00 
874. Borough of Brooklyn ................ 	332,830 00 
875. Borough of Queens .................. 	77,804 00 
876. Borough of Richmond ............... 	30,660 00 
877. Board of 	Education ................. 	75,310 00 
878. Truant 	Schools ..................... 	48,244 00 

3,319,065 14 
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In accordance with the provisions of section 1060 
of the Greater New York Charter, the appropri-
ation for the General School Fund for the year 
1909 is made in bulk and for the City at large, 
but in making said allowance the Board of Esti-
mate and Apportionment hereby recommends 
that it be apportioned among the various pur-
poses of General School Fund Expenditure in 
the following manner and amounts:  

Recommended Apportionment of General 
School Funds. 

Day 	Elementary 	Schools, 	including 	Vacation 
Schools, 	Recreation Centres, 	Playgrounds 
and Baths- 

For Salaries of 	Persons 	employed 	in 	Day 
Elementary 	Schools, 	May 	31, 	1908......$15,629,168 00 

Day 	Elementary 	Schools, 	Including 	Vacation 
Schools, 	Recreation 	Centres, 	Playgrounds 
and Baths- 

For 	Annual 	Automatic 	Increments 	for Per- 
suns 	mentioned 	above .................... 225,131 48 

For 	Additional 	Compensation 	for 	Female 
Teachers 	of 	Mixed 	Classes .............. 175,020 00 

For 	Additional 	Compensation 	for 	Female 
Teachers 	of 	Boys' 	Classes ................ 263,760 00 

For 	Additional 	Teachers. ................... 377,249 51 
For 	Vacation 	Schools, 	Recreation 	Centres, 

Playgrounds 	and 	Baths .................. 175,000 00 
Day 	High 	Schools .......................... 2,293,256 66 
Training 	Schools 	for 	Teachers ................ 289,630 00 
Truant 	Schools 	............................ 23,930 00 
Special Branches in Day Elementary Schools. 530,915 00 
Evening 	Elementary 	Schools .................. 391,515 00 
Evening 	High 	Schools ........................ 279,165 00 
General 	Supervision 	........................ 290,766 66 
Salaries 	of 	Attendance 	Officers .............. 113,700 00 
Corporate 	Schools 	........................... 266,280 00 
Pee= 	for 	Evening 	Lecturers ................... 81,000 00 
Substitutes in place of Absentees and other per 

diem 	Teachers 	............................ 587,234 	12 
Salaries 	of 	Teachers 	in 	a 	School 	for 	Deaf 

Mutes to be taken 	over 	by 	the 	Board 	of 
Education 	................................ 30,000 00 

Salaries 	of 	Teachers 	in 	a 	proposed 	Industrial 
School 	................................... 22,100 00 

$22,044,821 43 

THE COLLEGE OF TILE CITY OF NEW YORK 

932.  Salaries 	of 	the 	Teaching 	Force ................................ 404,362 79 
Office of the President- 

933.  Salary 	and 	Wages ......................................... 9,710 00 
Office of the Curator- 

934.  Salaries 	and 	Wages ......................................... 93,638 50 
935.  General 	Supplies 	............................................ 35,600 00 

936.  Materials for Repairs and Replacements hy Departmental Labor.. 3,500 00 
937.  Repairs and Replacements by Contract or Open Order.......... 5,000 00 
938.  Fuel 	....................................................... 30,000 00 

939.  Telephone 	.................................................. 1,500 00 

940.  Contingencies 	............................................... 1,500 00 
584,811 29 

NORMAL COLLEGE OF TIIE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

941. Salaries of the Teaching Corps ................................ $303,540 00 

Administration- 
942. Salaries and Wages ........................................ 	11,550 00 

943. General Supplies ............................................ 	22,150 00 

944. Repairs and Replacements by Contract or Open Order.......... 	10,000 00 

945. Fuel ....................................................... 	3,000 00 

946. Telephone 	.................................................. 	500 00 

947. Contingencies 	............................................... 	2,250 00 
352,990 00 

BROOKLYN DISCII'I.INARY TRAINING SCHOOL FOR IIOYS. 

948. Salaries and Wages ......................................... 	$28,058 00 

9.49. General Supplies ............................................ 	28,691 00 

950. Material for Repairs and Replacements by Departmental Labor.. 	1,800 00 

951. Telephone .................................................. 	450 00 

952. Contingencies 	............................................... 	974 00 
60,000 00 

COMMISSIONERS OF ACCOUNTS 

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION. 

11834 THE CITY 

879.  Nautical 	School ..................... 26,235 50 

880.  School 	Libraries 	and 	Libraries 	and 

Apparatus, 	Regents' 	Schools....... 37,378 00 

881.  Supplies for 	Evening Lc•_htres....... 29,525 00 

882.  Supplies for 	School 	for 	Deaf Mutes 

to be taken over by the Board of 
Education 	....................... 20,000 90 

1,208,692 50 

Repairs and Replacements by Contract or Open Order. 

General Repaire- 

883.  Borough of 	Manhattan............ $396,798 57 

884.  Borough of The Bronx............ 134,tí02 25 

885.  Borough 	of 	Brooklyn .............. 37.1,026 	14 

886.  Borough 	of 	Queens ............... 228,806 86 

887.  Borough of Richmond ............. 57,438 61 

888.  School 	Ship 	"Newport............. 3,000 00 

889.  Bulletin Boards, Closets, etc., Ev, v- 

ing Lecture 	Centres ............. 1,075 00 
1,195,747 46 

Furniture and Repairs of- 

890.  Borough 	of 	\lanhattan............ $84,423 65 

891.  Borough of The Bronx ............ 
. 	29.125 	05 

892.  Borough of 	L'r:.oklyn .............. 34,860 95 

893.  Borough 	of 	(jurene ............... 29,589 12 

894.  Borough 	of 	Richmond ............. 7,629 31 
185,628 08 

Pianos and Repairs uf-- 

895.  Borough of 	Manhattan............ $7,258 00 

896.  Borough of The Bronx............ 2.662 00 

897.  Borough 	of 	Brooklyn .............. .4,422 00 

898.  Borough 	of 	Queens ............... 2.396 00 

899.  Borough of Richmond ............. 2,262 00 
?9.00)) 00 

Fire Alarms- 
900.  Borough 	of 	Manhattan ............ $2,000 00 

901.  Borough 	of The 	B'•.nx............ 500 00 

902.  Borough 	of 	Bro ,klc•.t .............. 2,000 00 

903.  Borough 	of 	Queens ............... 1.600 00 

904.  Borough 	of 	Riclmlond ............. 1.000 	iO 
- 7.100 00 

Apparatus, 	Machinery, 	\-cl:icLs, 	Ili-r<cs; Eyap,- 

ment, Care and Storage &.f Same- 

905.  Care of horses, Board of Educeti )n. $4,231 	00 

906.  Care of Horses, Trea:tt Scho.>:s.... 1,000 00 
5.231 	00 

Fuel- 
907.  Borough of 	Manhattan............ $187,000 44 

908.  Borough of The Bronx............ 44.997 	e;0 

909.  Borough 	if 	Bro.,klyu .............. 189.998 35 

910.  Borough 	of 	Queens ............... 56,306 	In 

911.  Borough 	of 	Richmond ............. 23,497 93 

912.  School 	Ship "Newport.............. 6,000 	(i0 

- 507.500 42 

913.  Cartage 	of 	School 	Supp ics ...................... 27,000 00 

914.  Telephones 	.................................... 10.793 	00 

Ccntinge•ncies- 
9Ie. Board 	of 	Education ............... $26,666 Do 

9i6. Truant 	Schools ................... 2,75), 	00 

917.  Evening Lecture 	C•,ursrs.......... 2,600 00 

918.  Music for Erening Roo` I'laygron ids 9,504 00 
41,526 00 

Special Contract 	Obligations. 

Transportation uf Pupils- 
919.  Borough of 	Manhattan............ $11.000 00 

926. Borough of The Bronx............ 17,532 00 
921, Borough 	of 	Brooklyn .............. 4,000 00 

922.  Borough 	of 	Queens ............... 39,000 00 

923.  Borough 	cf 	Richmond ............. 9,804 00 
-- 81,336 tØ0 

924.  Heat for the hall of the Bard of Education... 2,599 00 
925.  Illustration 	of 	Lectures. 	Rental 	of ]falls, 	etc., 

Evening 	Lecture 	Courses .................... 22,500 00 
926.  Maintenance of Truants in 	New York Catholic 

Protectory 	................................... 16.000 00 

Water- 
927.  Borough 	of 	Brooklyn .............. $200 00 
926. Borough, of 	Queens ............... 5,000 0G 
929. Borough 	of 	Richmond ............. 300 00 

5,500 00 
$5,425,915 37 

GENERAL SCHOOL FUND. 

930. For the General School Fund for the year 1909 
the equivalent of three mills on every dollar of 
assessed valuation of the Real and Personal 
Estate in The City of New York, liable to taxa-
tion, as certified to the Board of Education by 
the Department of Taxes and Assessments, in-
eluding so much of the State School Money 
apportioned by the Superintendent of Public 
Instruction to The City of New York, or any 
of the Counties contained therein, which State 
School money when received shall be paid into 
the General Fund for the Reduction of Taxa-
tion .......................................$21.474.571 20 

931. Additional amount allowed for the year 1909, in 
excess of the product of the three-mill tax.... 570,250 23 

 

953. Salaries 	and Wages ......................................... 	$10,000 00 

954. Chief Accountant, Chief Clerk, Stenographers and Office Boys. 	9,900 00 

Accounting Staff- 
955. Salaries and Wages ........................................ 	153,960 00 

Inspection Staff- 
956. Engineering and Special .................................... 	30,850 00 

957. General Supplies ............................................ 	2,000 00 

958. Telephones ................................................. 	1,200 00 

959. Contingencies-Including Special Examinations ................ 	20,800 00 

959s. Police Detail-Salaries ...................................... 	1,400 00 

COMMISSIONER OF LICENSES. 

230,110 00 

22,044,821 43 

960. Salaries 	.................................................... 	$49,400 00 

961. General Supplies .............................................600 00 

962. Telephones ................................................. 	400 00 
963. Contingencies ............................................... 	3,000 00 
96354.Police Details-Salaries ...................................... 	1,400 00 

 

27,470.736 80 
	

54,800 00 
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CORONERS. FOR LIBRARY PURPOSES. 

964.  Salaries and Expenses of Coroners in the Borough of Manhattan.. $62,500 00 New York Public Library, Astor, Lenox and Tilden Foundations - 

965.  Salaries and Expenses of Coroners in the Borough of The Bronx.. 28,700 00 1019. Salaries 	....................................... $332,000 00 

966.  Salaries and Expenses of Coroners in the Borough of Brooklyn.. 32,350 00 1020. Books, 	Binding, 	etc ............................ 138,310 00 

967.  Salaries and Expenses of Coroners in the Borough of Queens.. 22,900 00 1021. Supplies 	...................................... 45,600 00 

968.  Salaries and Expenses of Coroners in the Borough of Richmond, . 13,250 00 j 1022. Telephone 	Service 	............................. 2,000 00 

- 159,700 00 1 1023. Furniture 	and 	Repairs 	of ...................... 5,000 00 

141UNlcIPA1. 	CIVIL 	SERVICE 	VnMMISR7(1N 1024. Fuel, 	Light, 	Rent, 	Repairs, 	etc .................. 75,400 00 

470,900 00 

ADMINISTRATION. 

969. Salaries and Wages ......................................... $144,720 00 

970. General Supplies ............................................ 	582 00 

971. Telephones .................................................. 	1,000 00 

972. Contingencies ............................................... 	6,718 00 

BOARD OF ASSESSORS. 

973. Salaries .................................................... $42,500 00 

974. Contingencies ............................................... 	2,000 00 

EXAMINING BOARD OF PLUMBERS. 

975. Salaries .................................................... 	$5,880 00 

976. General Supplies ............................................ 	329 00 

977. Contingencies ............................................... 	50 00 	- 

DEl'AR'I'iV1ENT OF TAXES AND lSSESSóIENTS. 

978. Salaries and Wages ......................................... $455,900 00 

979. General Supplies ............................................ 	3,630 00 

980. Telephone 	.................................................. 	750 00 

981. Contingencies ............................................... 	10,620 00 

BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND APPORTIONMENT. 

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION. 

982. Salaries ..................................................... 	$37,150 00 

Public Improvements and Franchises, Office of Chief Engineer- 

983. Salaries ................................................... 	16,800 00 

Division of Public Improvements- 

984. Salaries ................................................... 	22,500 00 

Division of Franchises- 

985. Salaries ................................................... 	27,000 00 

986. Fees of Consulting Architects and Engineers .................. 	10,000 00 

Contingencies ................................................ 	21,550 00 

Brooklyn Public Library- 
025. Salaries 	...................................... $218,158 00 

1026. Books, 	Binding, 	etc ............................ 93,975 00 

1027. Supplies 	...................................... 23,700 00 

1028. Telephone 	Service 	............................ 1,800 00 

1029. Furniture 	and 	Repairs 	of ...................... 5,150 00 

1030. Fuel, 	Light, 	Rent, 	Repairs, 	etc .................. 54,200 00 

The Queens Borough Public Library- 
1031. Salaries 	....................................... $58,280 00 

1032. Books, 	Binding, 	etc ............................. 22,490 00 

1033. Supplies 	...................................... 7,1(10 	00 

1634, Telephone 	Service 	............................. 700 00 

1035. Furniture and 	Repairs of ........................ 1.480 00 

1036. Fuel, 	Light, 	Rent, 	Repairs, 	etc .................. 15,925 00 

TILE CITY COURT OF NEW YORK. 
1037. Salaries .................................................... $230,000 00 

1038. Contingencies ............................................... 	2,00000 

1039. 	Police Detail, Salaries ........................................ 	1,400 00 

CITY MAGISTRATES' COURT, FIRST DIVISION. 
1040. Salaries .................................................... $221,400 00 

10)1. 	Supplies and Contingencies ................................... 	4,500 00 

1042. 	Police Detail, Salaries ........................................ 	129,900 00 

CITY MAGISTRATES' COURT, SECONI) DIVISION. 

1043. Salaries 	.................................................... $227,100 00 

1044. 	Supplies and Contingencies .................................... 	4,000 00 

1045. Police Detail, Salaries ...................................... 	96,900 00 

153,020 00 

44,500 00 

(,,259 00 

$598,310 00 

396,983 00 

105,975 00 

1,101,268 00 

233,400 00 

355,800 00 

328,000 00 
135,000 00 

DETAILED POLICE. 

Salaries (Not Included in Departmental Appropriation). 

987. Bellevue and Allied Hospitals ............................................. 	2,800 00 

987). Department of Street Cleaning ............................................ 	?3,900 00 

TILE ARMORY BOARD. 

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION. 

988. Salaries ......................................... $11,25(1 00 

989. Contingencies ................................... 	500 00 

$11,750 00 

MAINTENANCE OF ARMORIES. 

Boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx 

Repairs and Supplies: 

990.  Seventh 	Regiment 	......... $6,000 00 

991.  Eighth 	Coast 	Artillery 	Dis- 

trict 	.................... 5,500 00 

992.  Ninth 	Coast 	Artillery 	Dis- 

trict 	.................... 5,000 00 

993.  Twelfth 	Regiment 	......... 5,000 00 

994.  Twenty-second Regiment 	... 5,500 	Otl 

995.  Sixty-ninth 	Regiment 	...... 4,500 00 

996.  Seventy-first 	Regiment 	..... 4,500 00 

997.  Squadron 	"A" 	............ 6,500 00 

998.  First 	Battery 	.............. 3,000 00 

999.  Second 	Battery 	............ 1,500 00 

1000. First Company Signal Corps. 1,000 00 

1001. Headquarters 	First 	Brigade. 500 00 

1002. First Battalion Naval Militia 5,000 00 

1003. Headquarters Naval 	Militia. 500 00 

1004. Headquarters N. G., N. Y.. 400 00 

1005. Field 	Hospital 	............ 2,000 00 

1006. Headquarters 	First Battalion 

F. 	A ..................... 350 00 

$56,750 00 

1007. Contingencies ....................... 	2,500 00 

$59,250 00 

Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens. 

Repairs and Supplies: 

1008. Thirteenth 	Coast 	Artillery 

District 	............... $6,500 00 

1009. Fourteenth 	Regiment 	...... 4,500 00 

1010. Twenty-third 	Regiment 	.... 5,750 00 

1011. Forty-seventh Regiment 	.... 4,500 00 

1012. Squadron 	"C.. ............. 5,000 00 

1013. Third 	Battery 	............. 3,000 00 

1014. Second 	Company 	Signal 

Corps 	................... 1,700 00 

1015. Second Battalion Naval Mili- 

tia 	..................... 4,500 00 

1016. Headquarters Second Brigade 500 00 

1017. Company 	"I," 	Tenth 	Regi- 

ment 	................... 1,500 00 

$37,450 00 

1018. 	Contingencies ....................... 	1,500 00 

38,950 00 

98,200 00 

109,950 01 

TIIE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

FOR CHARITABLE INSTITUTIONS. 

Conditions Governing Payments to Charitable Institutions. 
The appropriations in this Budget are made subject to the following 

conditions 
I. The accounts and records of all charitable institutions receiving 

public moneys shall be so kept as to show all receipts, disbursements 
;tid population in such form as shall be satisfactory to the Comptroller. 
Records most show the addresses of parents, guardians or nearest rela- 
tives of inmates and other information designed to facilitate inquiry into 
their financial inability to make provision for dependents in the institu-
tions. 

2. Moneys received from the City Treasury shall be used by such in-
stitutions for recurring expenses of "care, support, education and nlain-
tenance." 

3. All institutions receiving public moneys and all their books of 
record and accounts shall at all reasonable times be open to the visita- 
tion, inspection and examination of duly authorized representatives of the 
Department of Finance and at all proper times the Department of Public 
Charities shall have access to the record of inmates. 

4. Upon its appearing to the satisfaction of the Comptroller glat it 
would he to the public interest to withhold payments to any charitable 
institution for which an apportionment has been made, lie shall in his (lis-
cretion suspend payments and give written notice to such ins1itution of 
his intention to apply to the Board of Estimate and Apportionment for 
authority to cease i)akiHg further payments, and upon the determination 
of said Board that such payments shall terminate, the right of any such 
institution to receive payments for services rendered thereafter shall 
t1iercuoon end. 

5. Except where appropriations are made in bulk and not upon the 
per capita basis, no payment shall be made fer inmates of private charit-
able institutions unless the sanne shall have been accepted by the Coln-
nlissioner of the Department of Public Charities as proper charges upon 
the City. Except in •emergency cases in hospitals, the Commissioner of 
Charities shall not accept as proper charges against the City inilatcs 
capable of paying for their own support or for whose care adequate pro-
vision can be Made in public hospitals. The City shall not be liable for 
any syiierlt to charitable ittstittitiaus ilt encess of tue apportidt time nt 
,'rich may have been made to such i)rstituti~Ilts, iiot:eitltstattditlg any per 
capita rates of payutcnt that may ilave been fixcd for ute irt)notes thereof. 

6. All institutions receiving money from the City are required to 
state specifically the amounts so received, as from the City Treasury, in 
their printed annual reports. 

7. No money shall be paid to any private charitable institution 
which pays any salary to or gives any consideration, financial or of any 
kind, for services to, or that has any business cleating with, or secures 
goods or merchandise, directly or indirectly, from any officer or trustee 
or member of its Hoard of Managers. 

S. That charitable institutions for children now carried in the Budget 
and not sending their inmates to the public schools, and not sharing in 
the Corporate School Fund. and not receiving teachers and school sup-
plies from the Board of Education, but giving in their own buildings 
secular education to the children resident in the institutions, shall be paid 
a per capita of 7 cents per clay, five school (lavs in the week. for each child 
of four years of age and over receiving such instruction during ten months 
in the year. This mone ,• to he paid tinder the authorization of section 230 
of the Charter, but ander the general conditions relating to institutions 
receiving Corporate School money. as provided in section 1154. 

9. Magistrates are requested to trau:,fer dependent, and when judi-
cious, no-proper guardianship children, and all cases coming to their atten-
tintl in the courts where no crime is proven against the child, to the 
Commissioners of Charities, who can commit to institutions. Magistrates 
are eartreestly requested not to commit a dependent child to an institution 
oil a court c0ml1Htme1lt. 

lo. The Commissioner of Charities is instructed to take such steps, 
either by appeal to the national authorities or by proper bills to the Legis-
lature, as to provide that the children of emigrants abandoned within one 
year after arrival in this City be returned to the country whence they 
came. 

II. In determining the acceptance of patients in private hospitals as 
proper charges (see Rule 5) Yle Commissioner of Charities shall first 
consider the nature of the service actually rendered to the patients by the 
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hospitals. The records of the institutions and the bed-card notes show-
ing the treatment given shall be received as the essential evidence in de-
ciding acceptances or rejections. 

12. No dependent child under 16 years of age shall be accepted as a 
proper charge upon the City and no money will be paid for the care, sup-
port, maintenance or education of such child unless it shall have been 
lawfully committed to a suitable private charitable institution having its 
own plant and equipment for the proper protection and care of children, 
under the supervision of the State Board of Charities, and has been placed 
in this Budget by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment. 

This order has no relation to the class of children of such mental and 
physical condition as those cared for in the City Institution at Randalls 
Island. 

13. The rates of payments to private charitable institutions, unless 
otherwise specially provided for, are fixed for the various classes of in-
mates as follows: 

lor infants under two (2) years of age, and in general hospitals under the 
age of five (5),  per day............................................... 

For dependent children from two (2) to sixteen (16) years of age, per week. 
For delinquent children, per annum...................................... 
For children in Cottages, not to exceed 50 inmates, additional per week...... 
For adult inmates of Reformatories, committed by the Courts, per annum.... 
For inmates in homes for unfortunate and friendless women, per annum...... 
For homeless mothers nursing infants, per month........................ 

'For cases in maternity hospitals and emergency cases in general hospitals, 
per case ............................................................ 

To hospitals for medical treatment, per day................................ 
To hospitals for surgical treatment, per day................................ 
To hospitals conducted exclusively for consumptive patients, per day......... 
To hospitals for cancer patients, per day.................................. 
For the chronic, incurable or infirm, per day ............................... 
For defective children in institutions maintained exclusively for such, per day. 
For disbursements in placing or indenturing children in permanent homes, per 

child................................................................ 
For annual supervision of children placed in homes, per annum............ 

Ambulances paid in monthly installments: 

For services of Custodian, first year, $900; second year, $1,050; there-
after, $1,200 per annum. 

Payments are made to the following named institutions 
under Laws of 1901, chapter 466, section 230: 

1046. Asylum of the Sisters of St. Dominic .......................... $82,474 66 

	

1047. Asylum of St. Vincent de Paul .............................. 	8,790 12 
1048. Association for Befriending Children and Young Girls (House 

	

of the Holy Family) ........................................ 	8,359 32 

1049. American Female Guardian Society and Home for the Friend. 
less: 

For the care and education of poor children in the Industrial 
Schools, and not in the Home School (in addition to the 
apportionment of Corporate School Fund), at a per capita 

	

of 70 cents per school month during 10 months in the year.. 	42,664 40 

	

1050. Brooklyn Howard Colored Orphan Asylum .................. 	23,624 74 

	

1051. Brooklyn Training School and Home for Young Girls........ 	2,163 84 

	

1052. Bushwick and East Brooklyn Dispensary Association............ 	250 00 
1053. Brooklyn Industrial School Association and Home for Destitute 

	

Children .................................................. 	28,461 20 

	

1054. 	Beth Israel Hospital .......................................... 	36,903 84 

	

1055. Brooklyn Nursery and Infants' Hospital ........................ 	10,716 92 

	

1056. 	Brooklyn Hospital ............................................ 	20,117 60 

	

1057. Bushwick Hospital .......................................... 	3,138 58 

	

1059. Brooklyn Central Dispensary ................................. 	250 00 

	

1059. Brooklyn Eastern District Homeopathic Dispensary............ 	250 00 

	

1060. Brooklyn Home for Consumptives ............................. 	17,857 60 

	

1061. 	Brooklyn Children's Aid Society ............................... 	13,106 38 

	

1062. 	For Seaside Home, payable in twelve monthly installments. 	3,500 00 

	

1063. Brooklyn Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to Children.... 	20,000 00 
Payable in twelve monthly installments. 

	

1064. Brooklyn Hebrew Orphan Asylum ............................ 	40,351 68 

	

1065. 	Brooklyn City Dispensary ...................................... 	250 00 

	

1066. Brooklyn Eastern District Dispensary and Hospital .............. 	8,141 42 

	

1067. Brooklyn Catholic Protectory .................................. 	17,500 00 
1068. Colored Orphan Asylum and Association for the Benefit of 

	

Colored Children in The City of New York .................. 	23,351 72 

	

1069. Columbus Hospital .......................................... 	13,161 68 

Church Charity Foundation of Long Island- 

Home for the Blind: 

	

1070. 	For inmates accepted by the Department of Public Chari- 

	

ties, at the rate of $110 per annum each ................. 	492 30 

	

1071. 	Orphan House .......................................... 	5,228 32 

	

1072. 	St. John's Hospital ...................................... 	7,570 04 

1073. Children's Aid Society- 
For inmates accepted by the Department of Public Charities, 

to wit: For the care and education of poor children in the 
Industrial Schools (in addition to the apportionment of the 
Corporate School Fund), at a per capita of 70c. per school 
month during 10 months in the year; for the support and 
training of homeless boys and girls in the lodging-houses 

	

and farm at a per capita of $50 per annum each........... 	70,000 00 

1074. Catholic Home Bureau- 

	

Payable in twelve monthly installments ....................... 	10,000 00 

	

1075. Deutsche Poliklinik (Dispensary) .............................. 	250 00 

	

1076. Dominican Convent of Our Lady of the Rosary ................. 	120,414 76 

	

1077. Flushing Hospital and Dispensary .............................. 	10,346 96 

	

1078. Five Points House of Industry ............................... 	29,336 74 

	

1079. Gates Avenue Homeopathic Dispensary ......................... 	250 00 

	

1080. German Hospital of Brooklyn .................................. 	9,285 84 

	

1081. German Odd Fellows' Home and Orphan Asylum ............... 	9,183 22 

	

1082. German Hospital and Dispensary .............................. 	33,565 80 

	

1083. Good Counsel Training School for Young Girls ................ 	7,435 30 

• Institutions shall be paid $18 for the care of the mother and child 
during fifteen days of her confinement and for every day thereafter shall 
be paid at the rate of 45 cents per day for the support of the child, 
and also $12 per month for the maintenance of the mother, if she remain 
in the institution nursing infant after the expiration of the fifteen days. 

L.. 

1084. Hebrew Infant Asylum of The City of New York .............. 18,169 92 
1085. Hebrew Sheltering Guardian Society ............................ 	111,252 80 
1086. Hebrew 	Orphan 	Asylum ...................................... 	139,100 18 
1087. House 	of 	Calvary ............................................ 5,668 80 
1088. House 	of 	Mercy .............................................. 10,792 98 
1089. Hope 	Farm 	.................................................. 12,229 08 

House of St. Giles the Cripple- 
1090. For the care and maintenance of inmates accepted by the De- 

partment of Public Charities, at the rate of $150 per annum 
each.................................................... 8,876 92 

1091. House 	of 	the 	Good 	Shepherd ................................. 40,507 38 
1092. Institution 	of 	Mercy .......................................... 97,489 66 
1093. Industrial School Association of Brooklyn, E. 	D ................ 45,947 58 
1094. International 	Sunshine 	Society ................................ 3,015 60 
1095. Jamaica 	Hospital 	............................................ 8,832 50 
1096. Lebanon 	Hospital 	Association ................................. 34,181 	54 
1097. Low Maternity (Branch of Brooklyn Hospital) .................. 1,478 98 
1098. Long 	Island 	College 	Hospital .................................. 21,855 30 
1099. Lutheran Hospital Association (City of New York and Vicinity). 2,949 20 
1100. Lincoln 	Hospital 	and 	Home .................................. 82,000 00 

(For Ambulance Service.) 

1101. Payable 	in 	monthly 	installments ............................... 2,400 00 
1102. Missionary Sisters, Third Order of 	St. 	Francis ................. 115,930 88 
1103. Mission of the Immaculate Virgin for the Protection of Homeless 

and 	Destitute 	Children ...................................... 165,445 86 

1104. Methodist Episcopal lIospital in the City of Brooklyn............ 6,561 28 

1105. Maternity of the Long Island College Hospital .................. 1,108 96 
1106. Mary 	Immaculate 	Hospital .................................... 13,620 10 

1107. Misericordia 	Hospital ......................................... 22,094 58 

1108. Manhattan Eye, Ear and Throat Hospital ...................... 7,951 10 

1109. New 	York 	Catholic 	Protectory ................................. 288,026 06 

1110. New 	York 	Juvenile 	Asylum ................................... 55,005 46 

1111. New 	York 	Infant 	Asylum .................................... 114,570 86 

1112. New York Foundling Hospital ................................. 345,379 90 

1113. Nursery 	and 	Child's 	Hospital ................................. 4,063 36 

1114. New York Eye and Ear Infirmary ............................. 11,385 10 

1115. New York Post Graduate Medical School and Hospital......... 23,244 06 

1116. Northwestern 	Dispensary 	..................................... 250 00 

1117. Northern Dispensary of The City of New York .................. 250 00 

1118. New York Polyclinic Medical School and hospital .............. 5,409 20 

1119. New York Homeopathic Medical College and Hospital.......... 12,351 60 

1120. New York Infirmary for Women and Children .................. 3,532 58 

1121. New 	York 	Ophthalmic Hospital ................................ 6,601 00 

1122. New Amsterdam Eye 	and 	Ear Hospital ........................ 250 00 

1123. Norwegian Lutheran Deaconesses' Home and Hospital.......... 10,356 92 

1124. Northeastern Dispensary in The City of New York .............. 250 00 

1125. New York Magdalen Benevolent Society ........................ 4,792 86 

1126. New York Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to Children..... 50,000 00 

Payable in twelve monthly installments. 

1127. New 	York 	Ophthalmic and 	Aural 	Institute ..................... 250 00 

1128. Orphan 	Home 	(Brooklyn) ..................................... 87,582 86 

1129. Orphan Asylum Society of the City of Brooklyn ................ 16,801 08 

1130. Ottilie 	Orphan 	Asylum ........................................ 1,994 14 

1131. Peabody Home for Aged and Indigent Women .................. 4,512 00 

For the care and maintenance of inmates accepted by the De- 

partment of Public Charities, at the rate of 40 cents per diem. 

1132. Prospect Heights Hospital and Brooklyn Maternity .............. 600 00 

1133. Roman 	Catholic 	Orphan 	Asylum 	Society, 	St. 	Joseph's 	Female 
Orphan Asylum; Roman Catholic Orphan Asylum Socity, St. 

John's 	Home 	.............................................. 201,131 98 

1134. Richmond 	County 	Society 	for 	the 	Prevention 	of 	Cruelty 	to 

Children 	.................................................. 1,000 00 

Payable in twelve monthly installments. 

1135. Roman Catholic House of the Good Shepherd .................. 19,144 84 

1136. St. 	Mark's 	Hospital, 	New 	York 	City .......................... 3,372 80 

1137. St. Mary's Maternity and Infants' Home ....................... 17,952 70 

1138. St. Christopher's Hospital for Babies ........................... 3,258 90 

1139. St. Mary's General Hospital of the City of Brooklyn............ 24,210 92 

1140. St. 	Peter's 	Hospital ........................................... 53,951 	70 

1141. St. 	Catharine's 	Hospital ....................................... 32,645 22 

1142. Society for the Aid of Friendless Women and Children.......... 7,639 98 

1143. St. John's Long Island City Hospital ........................... 39,551 06 

1144. St. Zita's Home for Friendless Women ......................... 2,000 00 

1145. St. 	John's 	Guild .............................................. 22,500 00 

Payable in twelve monthly installments. 

1146. Sanitarium 	for 	Hebrew 	Children .............................. 7,500 00 

Payable in twelve monthly installments. 
1147. St. Vincent's Hospital of The City of New York ................ 55,754 42 

(For Ambulance Service.) 

1148. Payable 	in 	twelve 	monthly 	installments ...................... 3,600 00 

1149. 	St. 	Joseph's 	Hospital 	(Queens) ................................ 9,991 20 

1150. 	St. 	Gregory Emergency Hospital ............................... 7,453 30 

1151. Sydenharr 	Hospital ........................................... 10,738 30 

1152. 	St. Joseph's Hospital 	(New York City) ......................... 88,462 80 

1153. 	St. 	Francis 	Hospital .......................................... 66,261 90 

1154. 	Sacred 	Heart 	Orphan 	Asylum ................................. 11,097 92 

1155. 	St. 	Agatha 	Home 	for 	Children ................................ 71,607 64 

1156. 	St. 	Michael's 	Home ........................................... 25,992 46 

1157. 	St. 	Joseph's 	Asylum .......................................... 99,771 72 

1158. 	St. 	Ann's 	Home 	for Destitute 	Children ........................ 39,508 14 

1159. 	St. 	Malachy's 	Home .......................................... 107,074 64 

1160. 	Sheltering Arms Nursery of Brooklyn .......................... 5,859 36 

1161. Sloane 	Maternity 	Hospital .................................... 17,295 46 

1162. Seton Hospital, 	New York City ................................ 103,551 	52 

1163. St. Agnes' Hospital for Crippled and Atypical Children......... 40,500 00 

1164. 	St. 	Vincent's Hospital, Borough of 	Richmond .................. 30,228 70 

(For Ambulance Service.) 

1165. Payable in twelve monthly installments ....................... 1,200 00 

1166. 	Samaritan 	Hospital 	of 	Brooklyn ............................... 901 20 

$0 45 
2 25 

135 00 
25 

135 00 
110 00 
12 00 

18 00 
1 00 
1 10 

80 
80 
40 
60 

20 00 
5 00 
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1167. The Convent of the Sisters of Mercy in Brooklyn ............... 153,737 74 Third District Court- 

1168. The New York 	Society 	for the 	Relief of 	the 	Ruptured and 1231. Salaries 	........................... $42,200 00 

Crippled 	.................................................. 23,544 72 1232. Contingencies 	...................... 400 00 

For the care and maintenance of inmates accepted by the 42,600 00 

Department of Public Charities at the rate of $200 each Fourth District Court- 

per annum. 1233. Salaries 	........................... $43,700 09 

1169. The Ozanam Home for Friendless Women ...................... 8,521 68 1234. Contingencies 	...................... 200 00 

1170. Temporary Home for Children of Queens County, N. Y......... 2,457 00 --- 43,900 00 

1171. The Babies' Hospital of The City of New York .................. 7,187 70 Fifth District Court- 

1172. The Harlem Eye, Ear and Throat Infirmary .................... 250 00 1235. Salaries 	........................... $50,700 00 

1173. The Society of the Lying-in Hospital of The City of New York 31,366 12 1236. Contingencies 	...................... 200 00 

1174. The Mount Sinai Hospital of The City of New York............ 78,909 48 50,900 00 

1175. The J. Hood 	Wright Memorial Hospital ........................ 8,925 40 Sixth District Court- 

(For Ambulance Service.) 1237. Salaries 	........................... $40,700 00 

1176. Payable 	in twelve 	monthly 	installments ...................... 2,400 00 1238. Contingencies 	...................... 200 00 

40,900 00 
1177. The 	Jewish 	Hospital .......................................... 20,485 60 	• 

Seventh District Court- 
1178. The 	Harlem 	Dispensary ....................................... 250 00 

1239. Salaries 	........................... $53,700 00 
1179. The 	Brooklyn 	Eye 	and 	Ear 	Hospital .......................... 4,942 40 

1240. Contingencies 	...................... 200 00 
1180. The 	S. 	R. 	Smith 	Infirmary .................................... 16,112 32 53,900 00 

(For Ambulance Service.) Eighth District Court- 
1181. Payable 	in twelve monthly installments ....................... 1,200 00 1241. Salaries ...................... .....Salaries ..... $43,700 00 $43,700 

 The Jewish 	Protectory 	and 	Aid 	Society ........................ 30,638 20 1242. Contingencies 200 00 

1183, The 	Swedish 	Hospital 	in 	Brooklyn ............................. 4,637 70 43,900 00 

1184. Williamsburgh 	Hospital 	...................................... 7,985 	16 Ninth District Court- 
1185. Washington 	Square Home for 	Friendless Girls ................. 1,708 88 1243. Salaries 	....................... $60,700 00 
1166. West 	Side 	German 	Dis ensar 	 ............ p 	y .................... 250 00 1244. ~ Contingencies 200 00 

1187. Wilson 	Industrial 	School 	for 	Girls ............................. 1,000 00 60,900 00 

For inmates accepted by the Department of Public Charities, to $503,000 00 
wit: 	For the care and education of poor children in the Indus- BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 
trial School at a per capita of 70 cents per school month, dur- 1'irst District Court- 
ing 10 months in the year. 

1245. Salaries 	........................... $19,600 00 

1188. Wayside 	Home 	.............................................. 2,431 	50 1246. Contingencies...................... 200 00 

1189. Washington 	Heights 	Hospital .................................. 3,546 40 $19,800 00 

1190. Yorkville Dispensary and Hospital for Women and Children..... 2,861 80 Second District Court- 
1191. Hospital 	for Deformities and Joint Diseases ..................... 3,600 00 1247. Salaries 	........................... $21,100 00 

1192. New York Medical College and Hospital for Women............ 3,000 00 1248. Contingencies 	...................... 200 00 
1193. New 	York 	Red 	Cross Hospital ................................. 5,000 00 21,300 00 

1194. Brooklyn Home for Blind, Crippled and Defective Children..... 15,000 00 41,100 00 

1195. Rockaway Beach Hospital and Dispensary ....................... 3,000 00 BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

1196. Council 	Home for 	Friendless Jewish 	Children .................. 4,000 00 First District Court- 
1197. es Arrears 	for Charitable Institutions for the year 1908 .......... g 	 } 

288,000 00 
1249. Salaries 	........................... $24,700 00 

1198. For Ambulances in the Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens....... 25,325 00 
1250. Contingencies 	...................... 200 00 

4,760,650 98 $24,900 00 

RENTS. 

1199. 	Rents 	................................................................... 

Ill ISCELLAN EOUS. 

1200. Advertising, not otherwise provided for, including Arrearages.... $175,000 00 

1201. Corporation Advertising, 	Borough of Brooklyn .................. 100,000 00 

1202. Commissioners of the Sinking Fund, Expenses of ............... 17,000 00 

1203. Inspectors anud Sealers of Weights and Measures .............. 30,000 00 

1204. Salaries of General Interpreters, Borough of Brooklyn.......... 12,900 00 

1205. Board of Building Examiners, 	Expenses of ..................... 11,000 00 

1206. United 	States 	Volunteer 	Life 	Saving 	Corps .................... 10,000 00 

1207. For Expenses of the 	Art Commission ........................... 7,600 00 

1208. For 	Collating, 	Copying 	and 	Indexing 	Old 	Records 	of 	Kings 

County 	.................................................... 6,000 00 

1209. For Costs of Commitments of Insane Persons, pursuant to chap- 

ter 	545, 	Laws 	of 	1896 ...................................... 5,000 00 

1210. Widows' 	and 	Orphans' 	Fund 	of 	Volunteer 	Fire 	Departments, 
Towns of Flatbush, Gravesend, New Utrecht and Flatlands.... 5,000 00 

1211. Widows' 	and 	Orphans' 	Fund 	of 	\'olunteer 	Fire 	Departments, 

Borough of Brooklyn 	(chapter 	647, 	Laws of 	1901)........... 5,000 00 

1212. Municipal 	Explosives 	Commission, 	Expenses 	of ................ 4,000 00 

1213. Memorial Day Observances, Borough of Manhattan ............. 3,000 00 

1214. Memorial Day Observances, 	Borough 	of Brooklyn .............. 3,000 00 

1215. Board 	of 	Parole .............................................. 2,800 00 

1216. Memorial Committee of the United Spanish War Veterans (chap- 

tor 	360, 	Laws 	of 	1906) ...................................... 1,800 00 

1217. Kings 	County 	Volunteer 	Firemen's 	Association 	(chapter 	658, 

Laws 	of 	1895) ............................................. 1,500 00 

1218. Hudson-Fulton Celebration Commission, 	Expenses of............ 1,000 00 

1219. For the Sixteenth Installment on Account of Sea Breeze Avenue, 

in 	the 	Borough 	of 	Brooklyn ................................. 985 44 

1220. Allowance to Veteran Associations for Decoration Day Observ- 
ances, Borough of Brooklyn, pursuant to chapter 13, Laws of 

1897 	...................................................... 900 00 

1221. Annual Compensation to John T. Mayers, a former employee of 
the Fire Department, for damages (chapter 372, Laws of 1903) 800 00 

1222. Memorial Day Observances, Borough of The Bronx ............. 800 00 

1223. Memorial Committee of the Army and Navy Union (chapter 360, 
Lawsof 	1906) 	............................................. 700 00 

1224. Memorial Day Observances, Borough of Queens ................ 300 00 

1225. Memorial Day Observances, Borough of Richmond .............. 300 00 

1226. School Census Board 	(chapter 249, Laws of 1908) .............. 10,000 00 

1227. Staten Island Association of Arts and Sciences .................. 4,000 00 

122772. Board of 	Revision of 	Assessments .............................. 6,000 00 

MUNICIPAL COURTS, CITY OF NEW YORK. 

BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

First District Court- 

1228. 	Salaries ........................... 	$64,800 00 

12287. 	Contingencies ...................... 	600 00 

$65,400 00 

Second District Court- 

1229. 	Salaries ........................... $100,000 00 

1230. 	Contingencies ...................... 	600 00 

100,600 00 

Second 1)istrict Court- 

1251. Salaries 	........................... $37,100 00 

1252. Contingencies 	...................... 200 00 

Third District Court- 
1253. Salaries 	........................... $40,700 00 

1254. Contingencies 	...................... 200 00 

Fourth District Court- 
1355. Salaries 	........................... $21,100 00 

1256. Contingencies 	...................... 200 00 

Fifth District Court- 
1257. Salaries 	........................... $21,100 00 

1258. Contingencies 	...................... 200 00 

Sixth District Court- 
1259. Salaries 	........................... $37,100 00 

1260. Contingencies 	...................... 200 00 

Seventh District Court- 
1261. Salaries 	........................... $40,700 00 

1262. Contingencies 	...................... 200 00 

BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

First District Court- 

	

1263. 	Salaries ........................... 	$15,400 00 

	

1264. 	Contingencies ...................... 	200 00 

Second District Court- 

	

1265. 	Salaries ........................... 	$15,400 00 

	

1266. 	Contingencies ...................... 	200 00 

Third District Court- 

	

126". 	Salaries ........................... 	$15,400 00 

	

1268. 	Contingencies ...................... 	200 00 

BOROUGH of RICHMOND. 

First District Court- 

	

1269. 	Salaries ........................... 	$15,400 00 

	

1270. 	Contingencies ...................... 	20U 00 

426,385 44 
Second District Court- 

	

1271. 	Salaries ........................... 	$15,400 00 

	

1272. 	Contingencies ...................... 	200 00 

MISCELI ANF.OUS. 

1273. Compensation for Assignment of Justices from Bor-
oughs of Queens and Richmond to the Boroughs 
of Manhattan and The Bronx ................... 

1274. Compensation fzr Assignment of Justices from the 
Boroughs of Queens and Richmond to the Borough 
of Brooklyn.................................... 

982,342 31 

37,300 00 

40,900 00 

21,300 00 

21,300 00 

37,300 00 

40,900 00 

223,900 00 

$15,600 00 

15,600 00 

15,600 00 

46,800 00 

15,600 00 

15,600 00 

31,200 00 

$1,000 00 

1,000 00 



Bureau of Highways. 
Administration- 

1291. Salaries 	....................................... $83,200 00 
1298. General 	Supplies ................................ 1,200 00 
1299. Contingencies 	.................................. 4,540 00 
1306. Flagging Sidewalks and Fencing Vacant 	Lots in 

Front 	of 	City 	Property ....................... 1,500 00 
Viaducts, -Maintenance and Repairs of- 

1301. Salaries 	and 	Wages ............................. 4,998 00 
1302. General 	Supplies ................................ 3,000 00 

Street Signs, Maintenance of- 
1303. General 	Supplies ................................ 4,960 00 
1304. Maintenance 	of 	Highways ....................... 792,205 58 

Bureau of Incumbrances. 

	

1305. 	Salaries and \4'ages ............................... 	$18,260 50 

	

1306. Contingencies .................................... 	7,000 00 

Bureau cf Sewers. 
Administration- 

	

1307. 	Salaries ....................................... 	$39,554 00 

	

1308. 	General 	Supplies ............................... 	1,000 00 

	

1309. 	Contingencies .................................. 	2,320 00 
Engineering Division- 

	

131U. 	Salaries ....................................... 	27,200 00 

	

1311. 	Maintenance, including Cleaning and Repairs..... 	282,123 04 

Bureau of Public Buildings and Offices. 
Administration- 

	

1312. 	Salaries .......................................$10.530 00 

	

1313. 	General Supplies ................................ 	200 0) 

	

1314. 	Contingencies .................................. 	2,000 00 
General Maintenance- 

	

1315. 	Salaries and Wages, Mechanical Force........... 	41,735 00 
Maintenance, Public Buildings and Ofiices- 

	

1316. 	Salaries and Wages, Labor Force ................ 	361,040 75 

	

1317. 	General 	Supplies ............................... 	30,200 00 

	

1318. 	Materials for Repairs and Replacements by Depart- 

	

mental Labor ................................. 	5,000 00 

	

1319. 	Repairs and Replacements by Contract or Open 

	

Order ....................................... 	96,200 00 

	

1320. 	Fuel .......................................... 	53,000 00 

	

1321. 	Hired Teams, Horses and Carts ................. 	28,392 00 

	

1322. 	Telephones, Rental of .......................... 	11,800 00 

	

1323. 	Contingencies ................................. 	9,000 00 
M=aintenance, Public Baths and Comfort Stations- 

	

1324. 	Salaries and Wages, Superintendent and Labor 

	

Force ....................................... 	255,843 75 

	

1325. 	General Supplies ................................ 	4,000 00 

	

1326. 	Materials for Repairs and Replacements by Depart- 

	

mental Labor ................................. 	1,000 00 

	

1327. 	Repairs and Replacements by Contract or Open 

	

Orders ...................................... 	25,000 00 

	

1328. 	Apparatus, Machinery, Vehicles, Horses, Equip- 

	

ment, -Care and Storage of .................... 	4,500 00 

	

1329. 	Fuel .......................................... 	40,000 00 

	

1330. 	Contingencies .................................. 	1,900 00 

Bureau of Buildings. 
Administration- 

	

1331. 	Salaries ....................................... 	$78,750 00 
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3,550 00 

1275. Compensation of Clerk acting as Secretary to Board 

	

of Justices ..................................... 	1.,000 00 
1276. Compensation of Attendant designated as Attendant 

	

to Board of Justices ............................. 	300 00 

	

1277. Contingencies to Board of Justices ................. 	250 00 

Field and Inspection Force- 

	

332. 	Salaries and Wages ............................. 	206,100 00 

	

333, 	General Supplies ................................ 	980 00 

	

1334. 	Apparatus, Machinery, Vehicles, Horses, Equip. 

	

ment, Care and Storage of Same .............. 	3,900 00 

	

335. 	Contingencies .................................. 	3,120 00 
$849,550 00 

108,170 00 

26,250 00 

76,400 00 

18,400 00 

COURT OF SPECIAL SESSIONS-FIRST DIVISION. 
1278. Salaries ..................................................... 	$86,470 00 
1279. Contingencies ............................................... 	3,500 00 
1280. 	Police Detail-Salaries ........................................ 	18,200 00 

CHILDREN'S COURT-FIRST DIVISION. 
1281. 	Salaries .....................................................$15,100 00 
1282. 	Contingencies ................................................ 	750 00 
1283. 	Police Detail-Salaries ........................................ 	10,400 00 

(OUR7 OF SPECIAL SESSIONS-SECOND DIVISION. 
1284. 	Salaries ..................................................... 	$64,500 00 
1285. 	Supplies and Contingencies .................................... 	2,000 00 
1286. 	Police Detail-Salaries ........................................ 	9,900 00 

CHILDREN'S COURT-SECOND DIVISION. 
1287. Salaries ..................................................... 	$11,800 00 
1288. 	Supplies and Contingencies .................................... 	1,000 00 
1289. 	Police Detail-Salaries ........................................ 	5,000 00 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF MIANHATTAN. 
GENERAL ADMINISTRATION. 

1293. Salaries 	.......................................$73.400 00 
1294. Contingencies .................................... 	5,000 00 

Bureau of Engineer of Street Openings. 
1295. Salaries ......................................... 	$34,550 00 
1296. Contingencies .................................... 	3,180 00  

292,850 00 
I335. 	Police Detail-Salaries ...................................... 	28,466 00 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 
GENERAL ADMINISTRATION. 

r336. Salaries ......................................... 	$59,000 00 
1337. Engineering Division, Salaries .................... 	20,600 00 
1338. 	General Supplies ................................. 	500 00 

$80,100 00 
Topographical Bureau. 

1339. Alaps for Street Openings ......................... 	$63,000 00 
1340. 	General Supplies ................................. 	1,000 00 
1341. Contingencies ...................................500 00 

64,500 00 

Bureau of Highways, 
Administration- 

1342. Salaries 	....................................... $46,600 00 
1343. Maintenance 	of Highways ......................... 587,576 00 
1344. For 	Removing Incumbrances ....................... 4,500 00 

Engineering Division- 
1345. Salaries 	....................................... 57,000 00 

Bureau of Sewers. 
Administration- 

1346. Salaries 	....................................... $25,150 00 
Boring Examinations- 

1347. Salaries 	and 	Wages ............................ 21,298 00 
1348. Contingencies 	.................................. 1,020 00 
1349. Preliminary 	Surveys .............................. 45,500 00 
1350. Maintenance, 	Including Cleaning aud Repairs...... 135,313 28 

695,676 00 

228,281 28 

86,421 60 

352,197 04 

987,351 50 

Bureau of Public Buildings and Offices. 
Administration- 

1351. Salaries 	....................................... $10,300 00 

Maintenance- 
1352. Salaries and 	Wages ............................. 54,859 10 
1353. General 	Supplies 	.............................. 4,000 00 
1354. ,Materials for Repairs and Replacement by Depart- 

mental 	Labor 	................................ 700 00 
1355, Apparatus, 	Machinery, 	Vehicles, 	Horses, 	Equip- 

ment, Care and Storage of Same ............... 250 00 
1356. Fuel 	.......................................... 4,500 00 
1357. Telephone, 	Rental 	of ............................ 1,800 00 
1358. Contingencies 	.................................. 1,000 00 

Bureau of Public Buildings and Offices. 
Public Baths- 

1359. Salaries 	and 	Wages ............................ 8,212 50 
1360. Contingencies 	.................................. 800 00 

Bureau of Buildings. 
Administration- 

1361. 	Salaries ....................................... 	$44,500 00 

Field and Inspection- 
1362. 	Salaries ...................................... 	86,550 00 
1363. 	Contingencies .................................. 	1,500 00 
1364. Apparatus, Machinery, Vehicles, Horses, Equipment, 

	

Care and Storage of Same ...................... 	1,000 00 
133,550 00 

	

13645,. Police Detail-Salaries ........................................ 	1,400 00 

PRESIDENT OF TI-IE BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 
GENERAL ADMINISTRATION. 

1365. Salaries ......................................... 	$81,913 09 
1306. Contingencies .................................... 	2,500 00 

Division of Substructures. 
1367. 	Salaries ......................................... 	$22,645 00 
1368. 	Contingencies ....................................500 00 

Bureau of Highways. 
Administration- 

1369. Salaries 	........... ............................ $27,440 00 

Engineering I)ivision- 
1370. Salaries and Wages, Technical Staff .............. 76,450 00 
1371. Maintenance 	of 	Highways ........................ 794,834 08 

Division of Incumbrances- 
Administration: 

1372. Salaries 	..................................... 9,000 00 

Maintenance: 
1373. Salaries 	and 	Wages .......................... 7,308 00 
1374. Hired Teams, Horses and Carts ................ 1,500 00 

Apparatus, Machinery, Vehicles, Horses: 
1375. Equipment, Care and Storage of Same......... 1,500 00 
1376. Contingencies 	............................... 1,000 00 

Bureau of Sewers. 
Administration- 

1377. 	Salaries ....................................... 	$50,000 00 

Engineering I)ivision- 
1378. 	Salaries and Wages, Technical Staff ............. 	96,800 00 
1379. Maintenance, Including Repairing and Cleaning.... 	368,359 29 

$84,413 09 

23,145 00 

919,032 08 

515,159 29 

2,697,868 62 

1,289,928 88 

$78,400 00 

37,730 00 

895,603 58 

25,260 50 
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Bureau of Public Buildings and Offices. 
Administration- 

	

1380. 	Salaries ....................................... 	$52,800 00 
Maintenance- 

	

1381. 	Salaries and Wages ............................ 	282,295 98 

	

1382. 	General Supplies ............................... 	36,352 00 

	

1383. 	Materials for Repairs and Replacements by Depart- 

	

mentalLabor ............................................ 	3,222 00 

	

1384. 	Repairs and Replacements by Contracts or Open 

	

Orders ...................................... 	68,077 00 

Apparatus, Machinery, Vehicles, Horses- 

	

1385. 	Equipment, Care and Storage of Same........... 	14,490 00 

	

1386. 	Fuel .......................................... 	50,000 00 

	

1387. 	Telephones .................................... 	6,000 00 

	

1388. 	Contingencies ..................................500 00 
513,736 98 

Bureau of Buildings. 
Administration- 

	

1389. 	Salaries ....................................... 	$56,540 00 

Inspection and Field Force- 

	

1390. 	Salaries ....................................... 	150,095 00 

	

1391. 	Contingencies .................................. 	6,000 00 
212,635 00 

Topographical Bureau. 
Making Maps for Street Openings- 

	

1392. 	Salaries and Wages ............................ 	$65,400 00 

	

1393. 	Contingencies .. ............................... 	2,500 00 
67,900 00 

	

1393%. Police Detail-Salaries ....................................... 	1,400 00 
2,337,421 44 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION. 

	

1394. 	Salaries 	........................................$35,800 00 

	

1395. Contingencies .................................... 	3,000 00 
$38,800 00 

Bureau of Highways. 
Administration- 

	

1396. 	Salaries ....................................... 	$40,950 00 

Engineering and Inspection Force- 

	

1397. 	Salaries and Wages ............................ 	12,000 00 

	

1398. Maintenance of Highways ......................... 	610,481 48 
663,431 48 

Bureau of Sewers. 
Administration- 

	

1399. 	Salaries ...................................... 	$11,850 00 

Engineering Force- 

	

1400. 	Salaries and Wages ............................ 	15,600 00 

	

1401. Maintenance, including Cleaning and Repairs....... 	139,352 00 
166,802 00 

Bureau of Street Cleaning. 
Administration- 

	

1402. 	Salaries ....................................... 	$10,950 00 

Sweeping, Carting and Final Disposition- 

	

1403. 	Salaries and Wages ............................ 	105,000 00 

	

1404. 	Hired Teams, Horses and Carts .................. 	116,000 00 

	

1405. 	Contract for Garbage Removal .................. 	10,500 00 

	

1406. 	General Supplies ............................... 	4,000 00 

	

1407. 	Materials for Repairs and Replacements by Depart- 

	

mental Labor ................................. 	1,500 00 

	

1408. 	Repairs and Replacements by Contracts or Open 

	

Order ....................................... 	1,200 00 

	

1409. 	Apparatus-Vehicles, Machinery, Horses; Equip- 

	

ment, Care and Storage of same ............... 	1,200 00 

	

1410. 	Fuel .......................................... 	2,000 00 

	

1411. 	Contingencies ..................................500 00 

	

1412. 	Removal of Snow and Ice ....................... 	250 00 
253,100 00 

Bureau of Public Buildings and Offices. 

Administration- 
1413. Salaries 	....................................... $8,850 00 

Maintenance, Public Buildings and Offices- 
1414. Salaries 	and 	Wages ............................. 57,175 95 
1415. General 	Supplies 	.............................. 8,500 00 
1416. Materials 	for 	Repairs 	and 	Replacements by 	De- 

partmental 	Labor 	............................ 2,000 00 
1417. Repairs and Replacements by Contracts or Open 

Orders 	...................................... 4,500 00 
1418. Fuel 	.......................................... 7,500 00 
1419. Contingencies 	.................................. 1,000 00 
1420. Telephones, 	Rental 	of 	.......................... 4,500 00 

Maintenance, Public Baths and Comfort Stations- 
1421. Salaries 	and 	Wages ............................. 13,275 	75 
1422. Storing, 	Berthing and Towing ................... 600 00 

107,901 70 

Bureau of Public Buildings. 
Administration- 

	

1423. 	Salaries ........................................ 	$17,322 00 

Inspection and Field- 

	

1424. 	Salaries and Wages ............................ 	26,450 00 

	

1425. 	Contingencies .................................. 	3,500 00 
47,272 00 
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Topographical Bureau. 

Division for Making illaps for Street Openings- 
1426. Salaries 	and 	Wages ............................ $49,000 00 
1427. General 	Supplies 	.............................. 500 00 
1428. Contingencies 	.................................. 500 00 

50,000 00 
1,327,307 18 

]'RESIDENT, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

GENRAL ADMINISTRATION. 

14.9. Salaries 	......................................... $17,360 00 
1430. Contingencies 	.................................... 3,550 00 

$50,910 00 

Bureau of Highways. 
Administration- 

1431. Salaries 	....................................... $11,710 00 
1432. Maintenance 	of 	highways ......................... 312,821 60 

324,531 60 

Bureau of Sewers. 
Administration- 

1433. 	Salaries ....................................... 	$6,400 00 
1434. \laintenance, including Cleaning and Repairs....... 	52,944 00 

59,344 00 
Bureau of Street Cleaning. 

Administration- 
1435. Salaries 	....................................... $12,520 00 
1436. 7,laintenance 	and 	Final 	Disposition ................. 164,312 00 
1437. llired 	Teams, 	Horses 	and 	Carts ................... 8,500 00 
1438. General 	Supplies 	................................ 15,700 00 
1439. Materials for Repairs and Replacements by Depart- 

mental 	Labor 	.................................. 5,875 00 
1440. Repairs 	and Replacements by Contracts or Open 

Orders 	........................................ 1,800 00 

Apparatus, Machinery, Vehicles, Horses- 
]e I. Equipment, Care and Storage of same............. 1,200 00 
1442. Fuel 	............................................ 1,000 00 
1443. Contingencies 	.................................... 500 00 

211,407 00 

Bureau of Public Buildings and Offices. 
Administration and Maintenance- 

1444. Salaries 	and 	Wages ............................. $40,592 00 
1445. Telephones, 	Rental 	of ........................... 4,000 00 
1446. General 	Supplies 	............................... 10,000 00 
1447. Repairs and Replacements by Contracts or Open 

Orders 	...................................... 5,150 00 
Apparatus, 1lachinery, Vehicles, Horses- 

14.18. Equipment, Care and Storage of same............ 325 00 
1449. Fuel 	............................................ 3,700 00 
1450. Contingencies 	.................................... 300 00 

64,067 00 

Bureau of Buildings. 
Administration- 

	

1451. 	Salaries and Wages ............................ 	$12,200 00 

	

1452. 	Inspection and Field Force ...................... 	10,350 00 

	

1453. 	Contingencies .................................. 	2,950 00 
25,500 00 

Bureau of Engineering. 

Division for Making Maps for Street Openings- 
1454. Salaries 	and 	Wages ............................ $36,000 00 
1455. General 	Supplies 	.............................. 1,460 00 
1456. Repairs and 	Replacements by Contracts or Open 

Orders 	...................................... 250 00 

Apparatus, Machinery, Vehicles, Horses- 
1457. Equipment, Care and Storage of same........... 1,250 00 
1458. Contingencies 	.................................. 1,350 00 

40,310 00 
776,069 60 

Total, City of New York .................... ..................$148,-146,904 83 

THE COUNTY OF NEW YORK. 
BOARD OF CITY RECORD, COUNTY OF NEW YORK. 

PRINTING, STATIONERY AND BLANK BOOKS FOR COUNTY OFFICES AND 

COURTS OTHER THAN SUPREME COURT. 

1459. Printing, Lithographing, Engraving or Stamped 

	

Forms, Including Pamphlets and Printed Blanks.. 	$11,950 00 
1460. Stationery, Including Letter or Writing Paper or 

Envelopes with Printed Headings or Endorse- 

	

ments ......................................... 	8,950 00 

	

1461. 	Blank Books .................................... 	23,600 00 
$44,500 00 

A RREARAG ES. 

1462. Printing, Lithographing, Engraving or Stamped 

	

Forms, Including Pamphlets aud Printed Blanks.. 	$1,000 00 
1463. Stationery, Including Letter or Writing Paper or 

Envelopes with Printed Headings or Endorse- 

	

ments.......................................... 	2,500 00 

	

1.464. 	Blank Books .................................... 	1,000 00 
4,500 00 

49,000 00 

SHERIFF OF TITE COUNTY OF NEW YORK. 
SHERIFF'S OFFICE. 

	

1465. 	Salaries ..................................................... 	$98,980 00 
COUNTY JAIL. 

	

1466. 	Salaries ..................................................... 	22,332 00 
1477. horses and Vehicles; Equipment, Care and Storage 

of ............... 	.......................... 	$1,000*00 
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1478. Support of Indigent 	Prisoners ..................... 3,100 00 1526. For clothing of 100 State pupils, at $30 each per annum........ 3,000 00 

1478%. General 	Supplies ...... 	.......... ............... .  350 00 NEW YORK INSTITUTION FOR THE INSTRUCTION OF THE DEAF AND DUMB. 

1479. Telephones, 	Rental 	of ............................ 2,100 00 (Chapter 325, Laws of 1363.) 

1480. Contingencies 	.................................... 2,650 00 (Chapter 386, Laws of 1864.) 

9,200 00 (Chapter 725, Laws of 1867.) 

1480%. Police 	Detail-Salaries 	...................................... 1,400 00 (Chapter 253, Laws of 1874.) 
131,912 00 (Chapter 213, Laws of 1875.) 

(Chapter 36, Laws of 1892.) 
SUPREME COURT, FIRST DEPARTMENT. 1527. hor education and support for one entire year of 	148 County 

1481. Salaries 	......................................... $913,000 00 pupils, 	at 	$300 	each........................................ 44,400 00 

1482. Compensation 	of Justices 	from 	Other 	Districts.... 50,000 00 1528. For clothing of 157 State pupils, at $30 each per annum......... 4,710 00 
.483. General 	Supplies, 	Including 	Printing .............. 23,000 00 

WESTERN NEW YORK INSTITUTION FOR DEAFOMUTES. 

1484. Contingencies 	.................................... 1,500 00 
(Chapter 325, Laws of 1863.) 

1484%. Police 	Detail-Salaries 	.......................... 4,200 00 
(Chapter 331, Laws of 1876.) 

- $991 , 700 00 (Chapter 36, Laws of 1892.) 

APPELLATE DIVISION-COURT HOUSE, MAINTENANCE OF. 1529. For education and support for one entire year of 1 County pupil, 

1485. Salaries 	and 	Wages 	............................ $9,640 00 at 	$300 	.................................................... 300 00 

APPELLATE DIVISION-COURT HOUSE, MAINTENANCE OF. 1530. For clothing of 2 State pupils, at $30 per annum ................ 60 00 

1486. Salaries 	and 	Wages ............................... 9,640 00 CENTRAL NEW YORK INSTITUTION FOR DEAF 'MUTES. 

1487. General 	Supplies 	................................ 4,845 00 (Chapter 213, Laws of 1875.) 

1488. Telephones, 	Rental 	of ............................ 575 00 (Chapter 36, Laws of 1892.) 

1499. Repairs 	and 	Replacements 	by 	Contracts 	or 	Open 1531. For clothing of 4 State pupils, at $30 per annum ................ 120 00 
Orders...................................... 2,500 00 

1532. Arrearages 	for 	1908 .......................................... 89 34 
1500. Contingencies 	..................................... 1,050 00 

125,819 34 
28,250 00 

1,019,950 00 THE NATIONAL GUARD AND NAVAL MILITIA. 

NEW YoRK COUNTY. 
COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS. 

c Salaries 	............................................ $_ ......... 289,000 00 Armories and Drill Rooms-For Wages of Armorers, Janitors, 
1501. 

Engineers and Laborers for the State National Guard and Naval 
1502. Contingencies 	........................................... ..... 1,250 00 

Militia, as provided by Chapter 231 of the Laws of 1908- 
1503. Telephone 	Service 	........................ 	................... 1,250 00 

291,500 00 1533. 	Seventh Regiment: 

I 	Armorer, 	at 	$4 	per 	day ....................... $1,460 00 
SURROGATES' COURT, COUNTY OF NEW YORK. 1 	Janitor, 	at 	$4 	per 	day .... . ................... 1,460 00 

1 	Engineer, 	at 	$4 	per 	day ...................... 1,460 00 
GENERAL ADMINISTRATION. 

1 	Assistant Engineer, 	at 	$4 	per 	day ............. 1,460 00 

1504. Salaries 	..................................................... $165,450 00 7 Laborers, at $3 per day  7,665 00 

PRESERVATION 	OF PUBLIC 	RECORDS. 
$13'505 (10 

1505. Salaries 	......................................... $11,400 00 1534. 	Eighth Coast Artillery 	District: 

1506. General 	Supplies 	................................. 1,839 00 1 	Armorer, 	at 	$4 	per 	day....................... $1,460 00 

1507. Telephones, 	Rental 	of ............................ 100 00 1 	Janitor, 	at 	$4 	per 	day........................ 1,460 00 

1508. Contingencies 	.................................... 611 00 1 	Engineer, 	at 	$4 	per 	day...................... 1,460 00 

13,950 00 1 	Assistant 	Engineer, 	at 	$4 	per day ............. 1,460 00 

179,400 00 1 	Expert Laborer, at $3 	per 	day ................. 1,095 00 

6 	Laborers, at 	$3 	per 	day each .................. 6,570 00 

MISCELLANEOUS. 13,505 00 

1509. County 	Contingent 	Fund 	........................ $12,000 00 1535. 	Ninth Coast Artillery District: 
1510. Fees and Expenses of Jurors, New York County... 200,000 00 1 	Armorer, 	at 	$4 	per day ....................... $1,460 00 

1511. Disbursements and Fees under section 658, Code of 1 	Janitor, 	at 	$4 	per 	day........................ 1,460 00 

Criminal 	Procedure 	............................ 4,000 00 1 	Engineer, 	at 	$4 	per 	day...................... 1,460 00 

1512. Fees of Stenographers, for transcribing Minutes of I 	Assistant Engineer, at $4 per da 1,460 00 
Trials in the Court of General Sessions and Su- 6 Laborers, 	at 	$3 	per 	day 	each ................. 6,570 00 
preme Court, 	and providing 	for 	the 	expense 	of 12,410 00 
preparing and printing Minutes and Judgment Rolls 

in 	the 	Court of General 	Sessions 	and 	Supreme 1536. 	Twelfth Regiment: 

Court, as provided by chapter 81, Laws of 1888, 
1 	Armorer, 	at 	$4 	per 	day ....................... $1,460 00 

and chapter 379, 	Laws of 	1889 .................. 15,000 00 
1 	Janitor, 	at 	$4 	per 	day........................ 1,460 00 

1513. Fees 	of 	Witnesses 	subpoenaed 	on 	behalf 	of 	the 
1 	Engineer, 	at 	$4 	per 	da) ...................... 1,460 00 

People, etc. 	(chapter 98, Laws of 1895).......... 20,000 00 
1 	Assistant 	Engineer, 	at 	$4 	per 	day ............. 1,460 00 

1516. For the Establishment and Maintenance of a Library 
6 	Laborers, 	at 	$3 	per 	day each .................. 6,570 00 

12,410 00 
for the Court of General Sessions and for the Su- 

preme Court, Criminal Part, to be expended under 1537. 	'twenty-second Regiment: 

the direction of the Judges of the Court of Gen- 1 	Armorer, 	at 	$4 	per 	day ....................... $1,460 00 

eral 	Sessions 	.................................. 1,000 00 • 1 	Janitor, 	at 	$4 	per 	day........................ 1,460 00 

1517. Rent-For payment of rent of property leased for 1 	Engineer, 	at 	$4 	per 	day ...................... 1,460 00 

public offices and other purposes of the County of 1 	Assistant Engineer, 	at 	$4 	per day ............. 1,460 00 

New York for which no other provision has been 6 	Laborers, 	at $3 	per 	day each .................. 6,570 00 

made 	.......................................... 22,520 00 12,410 00 

1518. Supplies 	for 	County 	Offices ...................... 2,500 00 
1538. 	Sixty-ninth Regiment: 

1519. Advertising Official Canvass and Election Notices.. 10,000 00 
1 Armorer, at $4 	day per 	................:...... $1,460 00 

1520. Compensation for Extra Clerks to Board of County 
1 Janitor, at $4 per day ........................ 1,460 00 1,460  

Canvassers 	.................................... 2,500 00 
1 	Engineer, 	at 	$4 	per 	day ...................... 1,460 00 

$289,520 00 1 Assistant Engineer, at $4 	per dav ............. 1,460 00 
468,920 00 9 	Laborers, 	at $3 	per 	day 	each .................. 9,855 00 

15,695 00 
 CHARITABLE INSTITUTIONS. 

1539. 	Seventy-first Regiment:  
SYRACUSE STATE INSTITUTION FOR FEEBLE-MINDED CHILDREN, 

00 I 	Armorer, 	at 	$4 	per 	day ....................... $1,460 

(Chapter 546, Laws of 1896.) 1 Janitor, at $4 per da 1,460 00 
1521. For furnishing clothing, etc., for 102 inmates, at $20 each....... $2,040 00 1 	Engineer, 	at 	$4 	per 	day ....................... 1,460 00 

INSTITUTION FOR THE IMPROVED INSTRUCTION OF DEAF MUTES. I Assistant Engineer, at $4 per day ............. 1,460 00 
(Chapter 386, Laws of 1864.) 9 Laborers, at $3 per day each .................. 9,855 00 

(Chapter 725, Laws of 1867.) 15,695 00 

(Chapter 180, Laws of 1870.) 1540. 	First Battery: 
(Chapter 213, Laws of 1875.) 1 	Armorer, 	at 	$4 	per day ....................... $1,460 00 

1522. For education and support for one entire year of 100 County 1 	Janitor, 	at 	$4 	per 	day ........................ 1,460 00 

pupils, 	at 	$300 	each ........................................ 30,000 00 1 	Engineer, 	at 	$4 	per 	day...................... 1,460 00 

1523. 	For clothing 70 State pupils, at $30 each per annum ............. 2,100 00 1 Assistant Engineer, at $4 	per day............. 1,460 00 
1 	Chief 	Hostler, 	at 	$3 	per 	day .................. 1,095 00 

Now YORK INSTITUTION FOR THE BLIND. 
5 	Hostlers, at $3 per day each ................... 5,475 00 

(Section 230, Greater New York Charter, as amended by 1 	Expert Laborer, at $3 per day ................. 1,095 00 
chapter 196, Laws of 1899.) 3 	Laborers, at $3 	per day each .................. 3,285 00 

1524. 	For c~thing 54 State pupils, at $50 each per annum............ 2,700 00 16,790 00 
ST. JOSEPH'S INSTITUTE FOR TRE IMPROVED INSTRUCTION OF DEAF MUTES. 

1541. 	Second Battery: - 
(Chapter 386, Laws of 1864.) 

1 	Armorer, 	at 	$4 	per 	day ....................... $1,460 00 
(Chapter 213, Laws of 19i5.) 

1 	Janitor, 	at 	$4 	per 	day ........................ 1,460 00 
(Chapter 378, Laws of 1877.) 1 Expert Laborer, at $3 per da 1,095 00 

1525. 	For education and support for one entire year of 121 	County 3 Laborers, at $3 per day each .................. 3,285 00 

pupils, 	at 	$300 	cash ........................................ 36,300 00 7,300 00 

._ 	I 
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1542. Squadron "A": 
1 Armorer, at $4 per day ....................... 	$1,460 00 
1 Janitor, at $4 per day ........................ 	1,460 00 
1 Engineer, at $4 per day ...................... 	1,460 00 
1 Assistant Engineer, at $4 per day ............. 	1,460 00 

21 Laborers, at $3 per day each .................. . 22,995 00 
- 	 28,835 00 

1543. First Company Signal Corps: 
1 Armorer, at $4 per day ....................... 	$1,460 00 
1 Janitor, at $4 per day ........................ 	1,460 00 
1 Laborer, at $3 per day ....................... 	1,095 00 

4,015 00 
1544. Headquarters Field Hospital: 

I Armorer, at $4 per day ......:................ 	$1,460 00 
1 Janitor, at $a per day ........................ 	1,460 00 
1 Laborer, at $3 per day ....................... 	1,095 00 

4,015 00 

1545. Headquarters, First Battalion Field Artillery: 
1 Armorer, at $4 per day ................................... 	1,460 00 

1546. Headquarters, First Brigade: 
1 Armorer, at $4 per day ................................... 	1,460 00 

1546%. First Battalion, Naval Militia: 
1 Armorer, at $4 per day ....................... 	1,460 00 
1 Janitor, at $4 per day ........................ 	1,460 00 
1 Engineer, at $4 per day ...................... 	1,460 00 
I Asistant Engineer, at $4 per day ............... 	1,460 00 
I Yeoman, at $4 per day ........................ 	1,460 00 
I Gunner's Mate, at $3 per day ................. 	1,095 00 
5 Laborers, at $3 per day each .................. 	5,475 00 
1 Laborer, at $2 per day ...................... 	730 00 

14,600 00 

1547. Headquarters, Naval Militia: 
1 Armorer, at $4 per day ................................... 	1,460 00 

1548. Seventh Regiment Armory, Trustees of: 
For payment to the Trustees of the Seventh Regiment Armory 

Building, for repairing, altering, maintaining and improving 
said building, pursuant to the provisions of chapter 518, 

	

Laws of 1893 ............................................ 	8,000 00 

COMMISSIONER OF RECORDS, NEW YORK COUNTY. 

	

1549. Salaries ..................................................... 	$33,610 00 

	

1550. General Supplies ............................................. 	3,750 00 
1551. Contingencies ................................................ 	250 00 

	

1552. Repairs and Replacements by Contracts and Open Orders...... 	2,000 00 

COUNTY CLERK, NEW YORK COUNTY. 

SALARIES- 
1553. 	Office of County Clerk ......................... $107,200 00 
1554. 	Preservation of Public Records .................. 	14,800 00 

$122,000 00 
1555. General Supplies ............................................. 	1,760 00 
1556. Telephone ................................................... 	240 00 

DISTRICT ATTORNEY, COUNTY OF NEW YORK. 

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION. 
1557. Salaries ..................................................... $291,320 00 

BUREAU OF SPECIAL SESSIONS INFORMATION. 

1558. 	Salaries ..................................................... 	17,640 00 
1559. 	General Supplies ............................................ 	1,550 00 
1560. 	Telephones, Rental of ........................................ 	4,500 00 
1561. Contingencies ................................................ 	43,950 00 
1562. Police Detail-Salaries ...................................... 	12,900 00 

COMMISSIONER OF JURORS, COUNTY OF NEW YORK. 

1563. 	Salaries ..................................................... 	$49,300 00 
1564. General Supplies ............................................ 	2,244 00 
Ió65. 	Telephones, Rental of ........................................ 	200 00 

	

566. Contingencies ............................................... 	2,556 00  

THE COUNTY OF KINGS. 
1578. For compensation of the Deputy Clerk and Attendants of the 

Appellate Division of the Supreme Court, in the Second Judicial 
Department, to September 30, 1909, as authorized by chapter 
99, Laws of 1896; chapter 223, Laws of 1897; chapter 450, Laws 
of 1900; chapter 597, Laws of 1902, and chapter 384, Laws of 
1905, and for a Case and Consultation Clerk under chapter 88, 
Laws of 1907, and for two Confidential Clerks, as authorized 

	

by chapter 560, Laws of 1907 ............................... 	$15,399 60 
1579. For compensation of the Justices of the Supreme Court, designated 

to the Appellate Division of the Second Department from any 
district other than the Second Judicial District, as authorized 

	

by chapter 309, Laws of 1898, and chapter 597, Laws of 1901.. 	25,378 46 
1580. For compensation of Confidential Clerks to the Justices of the 

Supreme Court, designated to the Appellate Division of the 
Second Department, pursuant to chapter 251, Laws of 1900, and 

	

chapter 74B, Laws of 1904 .................................. 	10,779 68 

BOARD OF CITY RECORD, KINGS COUNTY. 
PRINTING, STATIONERY AND BLANK 1300ES FOR COUNTY OFFICES ANO COURTS OTHER 

THAN SUPREME COURT. 
1581. Printing, Lithographing, Engraving or Stamped 

	

Forms, including Pamphlets and Printed Blanks.. 	$6,800 00 
1582. Stationery, including Letter or Writing Paper or 

	

Envelopes with Printed Headings or Endorsements 	3,825 00 

	

1583. Blank Books .................................... 	19,375 00 

	

1584. Supreme Court, Second Department ............... 	6,500 00 
36,500 00 

ARR EARAG ES, 
1585. Printing, 	Lithographing, 	Engraving 	or 	Stamped 

Forms, including Pamphlets and Printed Blanks.. 	$1,500 00 
1586. Stationery, 	including 	Letter 	or 	Writing 	Paper 	or 

Envelopes with Printed Headings or Endorsements 	1,000 00 
1587. Blank 	Books ..................................... 	3,000 	00 

5,500 00 

REGISTER OF KINGS COUNTY. 
GENERAL ADMINISTRATION. 

1588. Salaries 	........................................ 	$136,840 	00 
1589. General 	Supplies 	................................ 	2,000 	00 
1590. Contingencies 	.................................... 	3,600 	00 

$142,440 00 
RECOPYING AND INDEXING 	CONVEYANCES AND 	MUTILATED 	RECORDS. 

Salaries- 
1591. Copyists, 	12, 	at 	$1,200 ...................................... 14,400 00 

COMPENSATION OF COPYISTS AND RECORDING CLERKS 
1592. Copyists, 	at 	Sc. 	per 	folio ...................................... 53,000 00 

LAND 	TITLE 	REGISTRATION. 
1593. For Salaries of Positions Established Pursuant to the Provisions 

of Chapter 	444, 	Laws of 	1908 ................................ 10,000 00 
1594. Handling 	Books 	and 	Papers ................................... 10,000 00 

SHERIFF OF KINGS COUNTY. 
5nmRuFFs OFFICE. 

1595. Salaries 	..................................................... $61,400 00 

COUNTY JAIL. 
1596. Salaries 	..................................................... 24,800 00 
1597. General 	Supplies ............................................. 6,730 00 
1598. Horses and Vehicles, Equipment, Care and Storage of.......... 3,300 00 
1599. Telephones, 	Rental 	of ........................................ 1,050 00 
1600. Contingencies 	............................................... 2,500 00 

SUPREME COURT, SECOND DEPARTMENT. 
1601. 	Salaries ..................................................... $341,800 00 
1602. Compensation of Justices from Other Counties Assigned to Kings 

	

County................................................... 	1,000 00 
1603. Supplies and Contingencies .................................. 	4,000 00 
1604. Appellate Division ........................................... 	1,000 00 
1605. 	Increase of Law Library ...................................... 	1,000 00 
1606. 	Police Detail, Salaries ........................................ 	1,400 00 

COUNTY COURT, KINGS COUNTY. 

51,557 74 

42,000 00 

229,840 00 

99,780 00 

350,200 00 

183,565 00 

39,610 00 

124,000 00 

371,860 00 

54,300 00 

THE 	REGISTER. 
GENERAL ADMINISTRATION. 

1567. Salaries 	and 	Wages 	.............................. $209,420 00 
1568. General 	Supplies 	................................. 2,000 00 
1569. Telephones, 	Rental 	of ............................ 250 00 
1570. Contingencies 	.................................... 750 00 

1607. Salaries ..................................................... $115,400 00 
1608. Additional Compensation to Justices for Services in Drawing 

	

Jurors .................................................... 	5,000 00 

	

1609. General Supplies ............................................ 	675 00 

	

1610. 	Telephones, Rental of ........................................ 	423 00 
1611. Contingencies ................................................S60  00 

	

1612. 	Police Detail, Salaries ........................................ 	1,400 00 
123,458 00 

$212,420 00 

PRESERVATION OF PUBLIC RECORDS. 

	

1571. 	Salaries ......................................... 	$15,000 00 

	

1572. 	Copying Old Maps ............................... 	5,000 00 

	

1573. 	General Supplies ................................ 	1,500 00 
21,500 00 

LAND TITLE REGISTRATION. 

1574. For Salaries of Positions Established Pursuant to Provisions of 

	

chapter 444, Laws of 1908 .................................. 	10,000 00 

	

1575. 	Police Detail-Salaries ...................................... 	1,400 00 
245,320 00 

PUBLIC ADMINISTRATOR, COUNTY OF NEW YORK. 

	

1576. Salaries ..................................................... 	$25,330 00 

	

1577. Contingencies ................................................ 	800 00 
26,130 0( 

$3,131,886 3,  

SURROGATE'S COURT, KINGS COUNTY. 
1613. 	Salaries .................................................... 	$80,330 00 
1614. Recopying Old and Mutilated Records .......................... 	2,000 00 
1615. Contingencies ................................................ 	2,000 00 

84,330 00 
COMMISSIONER OF RECORDS, KINGS COUNTY. 

1616. 	Salaries ...................................................... 	$98,560 00 
1617. General Supplies ............................................310  00 

1618. 	Telephones, Rental of ......................................... 	298 00 
1619. Contingencies ................................................ 	832 00 

100,000 00 
COUNTY CLERK, KINGS COUNTY. 

SALARIES. 
1620. General Administration .......................... 	$68,600 00 
1621. 	Marriage Bureau ................................. 	4,800 00 
1022. Recopying and Rebinding Mutilated and Worn-out 

Records ...................................... 	7,2200 00 
1623. Moving and Sorting Various Records and Books... 	7,920 00 

$88,520 00 
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Repairs and Replacements by Contracts or Open Orders- 1650. 	Advertising Official Canvass and Election 	Notices .............. 6,000 00 

1624. 	Recopying 	and 	Renovating 	Maps ............................ 1,000 00 1651. 	Compensation for Extra Clerks to Board of County Canvassers.. 1,500 00 

1625. 	Recopying and Rebinding Mutilated and Worn-out Records.... 2,000 00 1652. 	Rent 	....................................................... 1,000 00 

1636. 	Telephones, 	Rental 	of ........................................ 400 00 1653. 	Compensation of Stenographer to Grand Jury................... 4,000 00 

1627. 	Contingencie.. ................................................ 1,200 00 130,650 00 

DISTRICT ATTORNEY, KINGS COUNTY. 

	

1628. 	Salaries .....................................................$92,000 92 000 00 

	

1629. 	Contingencies ................................................ 	12,000 00 

	

1630. 	Police Detail- -Salaries ........................................ 	2,000 00 

COMMISSIONER OF JURORS, KINGS COUNTY. 

	

1631. Salaries ..................................................... 	$35,790 00 

	

1632. 	General Supplies .............................................. 	150 00 

	

1633. 	Telephones, Rental of ........................................ 	200 00 

	

1634. 	Contingencies ................................................ 	1,450 00 

	

1635. 	Police Detail-Sa'aries ........................................ 	1,400 00 

THE 2'ATIONAL GUARD AND NAVAL MILITIA. 

KINGS COUNTY. 
Aroiories and Drill Rooms--For Wages of Armorers, Janitors, 

S?ngincers and Laborers for the State National Guard and 
Naval 111?litia, as Provided by Chapter 231 of the Laws of 
1908- 

1636. Thirteenth Coast Artillery District: 
1 Armorer, at $4 per day ........................ 	$1,460 00 

1 Janitor, at $4 per day ......................... 	1,460 00 

1 Engineer, at $4 ler day ....................... 	1,460 00 

1 Assistant Engineer, at $4 per day ............. 	1,460 00 

1 Expert Laborer, at $3 per day ................. 	1,095 00 

12 Laborers, at $3 per day each .................. 	13,140 00 
$20,075 00 

1637. Fourteenth Regiment: 
1 Armorer, at $4 per day ........................ 	$1,460 00 

1 Janitor, at $4 per day ......................... 	1,460 00 
1 Engineer, at $4 per day ....................... 	1,460 00 

1 Assistant Engineer, at $4 per day ............. 	1,460 00 
8 Laborers, at $3 per day each .................. 	8,760 00 

14,600 00 

	

93,120 00 
	

CHARITABLE INSTITUTIONS. 

SYRACUSE STATE INSTITUTION FOR FEEBLE-MINDED CHILDREN. 

(Chapter 546, Laws of 1896.) 
1654. For Furnishing Clothing, etc., for 24 inmates, at $20 each....... 

• INSTITUTION FOR THE IMPROVED INSTRUCTION OF DEAF MUTES. 

	

106,000 00 
	

(Chapter 386, Laws of 1864.) 
(Chapter 725, Laws of 1867.) 
(Chapter 180, Laws of 1870.) 
(Chapter 213, Laws of 1875.) 

1655. For Education and Support for One Entire Year of 23 County 
Pupils, at $300 each........................................ 

1656, For Clothing 8 State Pupils, $30 each per annum............... 

	

38,990 00 1 	 NEW YORK INSTITUTION FOR THE BLIND. 
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter, as amended by 

Chapter 196, Laws of 1899.) 

1657. For Clothing 30 State Pupils, at $50 each per annum............ 
NEW YORK INSTITUTION FOR THE INSTRUCTION OF THE DEAF AND DUME. 

(Chapter 325, Laws of 1863.) 
(Chapter 386, Laws of 1864.) 
(Chapter 725, Laws of 1867.) 
(Chapter 253, Laws of 1874.) 
(Chapter 213, Laws of 1875.) 
(Chapter 36, Laws of 1892.) 

1658. For Education and Support for One Entire Year of 61 County 
Pupils, at $300 each........................................ 

1659. For Clothing 52 State Pupils, at $30 each per annum............ 

ST. JOSePH'S INSTITUTE FOR THE IMPROVED INSTRUCTION OF DEAF MUTES. 
(Chapter 368, Laws of 1864.) 
(Chapter 213, Laws of 1875.) 
(Chapter 378, Laws of 1877.) 

1660. For Education and Support for One Entire Year of 65 County 
Pupils, at $300 each........................................ 

1661. For Clothing 70 State Pupils, at $30 each per annum........... 

$480 00 

6,900 00 
240 00 

1,500 00 

18,300 00 
1,560 00 

19,500 00 
2,100 00 

50,580 00 

$1,634,460 74 

$28,073 84 

2,768 05 

5,188 18 

4,561 75 

1,937 64 
42,529 46 

1638. Twenty-third Regiment: 	, 
1 Armorer, at $4 per day ........................ 	$1,460 00 
1 Janitor, at $4 per day ......................... 	1,460 00 
1 Engineer, at $4 per day ....................... 	1,460 00 
2 Assistant Engineers, at $4 per day each........ 	2,920 00 
8 Laborers, at $3 per day each .................. 	8,760 00 

16,060 00 

1639. 	Forty-seventh Regiment: 
1 Armorer, at 	$4 	per 	day ........................ $1,460 00 

1 Janitor, at $4 	per 	day ......................... 1,460 00 
1 Engineer, at 	$4 	per 	day ....................... 1,460 00 
I 	Assistant Engineer, 	at 	$1 	per 	day ............. 1,460 00 
8 Laborers, at 	$3 	per 	day 	each .................. 8,760 00 

14,600 00 
1640. Third Battery: 

I Armorer, at $4 per day ........................ 	$1,460 00 
1 Janitor, at $4 per day ......................... 	1,460 00 
1 Engineer, at $4 lier day ....................... 	1,460 00 
1 Assistant Engineer, at $a per day ............. 	1,460 00 
1 Exncrt Laborer, at $3 per day ................. 	1,095 00 
3 Laborers, at $3 per day each .................. 	3,285 00 
6 Hustlers, at $3 per day each ................... 	6,570 00 

16,790 00 
1541. Squadron "C": 

1 Armorer, at $4 per day ........................ 	$1,460 00 
1 Janitor, at $4 per day ......................... 	1,460 00 
1 Engineer, at $4 per day ....................... 	1,460 00 
1 Assistant Engineer, at $4 per day ............. 	1,460 00 
7 Laborers, at $3 per day each .................. 	7,665 00 

12 Hostlers, at $3 per day each .................. 	13,140 00 
26,645 00 

11,42. Second Company, Signal Corps: 
I Armorer, at $4 per day ........................ 	$1,460 00 
I Janitor, at $4 per day ......................... 	1,460 00 
I Engineer, at $4 per day ....................... 	1,460 00 
1 Assistant Engineer, at $4 per day ............. 	1,460 00 
1 Laborer, at $3 per day ........................ 	1,095 00 

6,935 00 
1643. headquarters Second Brigade 

	

1 Armorer, at $4 per day................................... 	1,460 00 

1634. Second Battalion, Naval Militia: 
1 Armorer, at $4 per day ........................ 	$1,460 00 
1 Janitor, at $4 per day ......................... 	1,460 00 
1 Engineer, at $4 per day ....................... 	1,460 00 
I Chief Yeoman, at $4 per day .................. 	1,460 00 
I Chief Boatswain's 'late. at $4 per day......... 	1,460 00 
1 Assistant Engineer, at $3.50 per day............ 	1,277 50 
1 Chief Gunner's Mate, at $3 per day............ 	1,095 00 
4 Laborers, at $3 per day each .................. 	4,380 00 
3 Laborers, at $2.50 per day each ............... 	2,737 50 

16,790 00 

MISCELLANEOUS. 

	

1645. County Contingent Fund...................................... 	$5,000 00 

	

1646. Fees and Expenses of Jurors in Kings County.................. 	100,000 00 
1647. Disbursements and Fees under Section 658, Code of Criminal 

Procedure 	................................................ 	2,500 00 

	

1648. Law Library in Brooklyn, Kings County....................... 	9,400 00 

	

1649. Supplies for County Offices and Courts........................ 	1,250 00 

I 

THE COUNTY OF QUEENS. 
1662. For additional compensation of the Justices of the Supreme Court 

in the Second Judicial District, in pursuance of chapter 765, 
Laws of 1868; chapter 126, Laws Of 1883; chapter 114, Iaws 
of 1894; chapter 34, Laws of 1895; chapter 131, Laws of 1898, 
and chapter 465, Laws of 1908, and for the Stenographers 
tinder said first named act, as amended by chapter 114, Iaws 
of 1894, to the 30th of September, 1909, as provided by chap-
ter 465, Laws of 1908...................................... 

1663. For compensation of the Deputy Clerk and Attendants of the 
Appellate Division of the Supreme Court, in the Second 
Judicial Department, to September 30, 1909, as authorized by 
chapter 99, Laws of 1896; chapter 223, Laws of 1897; chapter 
450, Laws of 1900; chapter 597, Laws of 1902, and chapter 
384, Laws of 1905, and for a Case and Consultation Clerk, under 
chapter 88, Laws of 1907, and for two Confidential Clerks, as 
authorized by chapter 560, Laws of 1907..................... 

1664. For compensation of Confidential Clerks to Justices of the Su-
preme Court in the Second Judicial District, pursuant to chap-
ter 892, Laws of 1896, and chapter 504, Laws of 1906......... 

1665. For compensation of the Justices of the Supreme Court, designated 
to the Appellate Division of the Second Judicial Department 
from any district other than the Second Judicial District, as 
authorized by chapter 309, Laws of 1898, and chapter 597, 
Laws of 1901 .............................................. 

1666. For compensation of Confidential Clerks to Justices of the Su-
preme Court, designated to the Appellate Division of the Sec-
ond Department, pursuant to chapter 251, Laws of 1900, and 
chapter 748, Laws of 1904.................................. 

BOARD OF CITY RECORD, QUEENS COUNTY. 

PRINTING, STATIONERY AND BLANK BOOKS FOR COUNTY OFFICES AND COURTS. 
1667. Printing, Lithographing, Engraving or Stamped 

Forms, including Pamphlets and Printed Blanks.. 	$1,275 00 
1668. Stationery, including Letter or Writing Paper or 

Envelopes, with Printed Headings or Endorsements 	1,225 00 
1669. Blank Books ..................................... 	900 00 

$3,400 00 

ARREARAGES. 
1670. Stationery, including Letter or Writing Paper or 

Envelopes, with Printed Headings or Endorsements 	$300 00 
1671. Blank Books .................................... 	100 00 

400 00 

SUPREME COURT AND COUNTY COURT, QUEENS COUNTY. 

1672. 	Salaries ..................................................... 	$45,900 00 
1673. Additional compensation to County Judge for Services in Drawing 

133,955 00 	Jurors .................................................... 	2,500 00 

	

1674. Court Fund ................................................. 	40,000 00 

	

1675. Contingencies ................................................ 	100 00 

SHERIFF OF QUEENS COUNTY. 
1676. 	Salaries, County Jail .......................................... 	$15,300 00 
1678. Sheriffs Services in Criminal and Court Matters ................. 	8,000 00 

	

1679. General Supplies .............................................. 	3,500 00 

3,800 00 

88,500 00 
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1680. Board 	of 	Prisoners ........................................... 23,000 00 1715, 	For compensation 	of Confidential Clerks to Justices of the Su- 
1681. Telephones, 	Rental 	of ......................................... 400 00 preme 	Court, 	in 	the 	Second 	Judicial 	District, 	pursuant 	to 
1682. Contingencies 	................................................ 10,000 00 chapter 892, Laws of 1896, and chapter 504, Laws of 1906.... 	1,290 62 

60,200 00 1716. 	For compensation of the Justices of the 	Supreme Court, desig- 
SURROGATE'S COURT, QUEENS COUNTY. nated to the Appellate Division of the Second Judicial Depart- 

1683. Salaries 	................................................... $16,700 00 ment from any district other than the Second Judicial District, 
1684. General 	Supplies 	............................................. 700 00 as authorized by chapter 309, Laws of 1898, and chapter 597, 
1685. Telephones, 	Rental 	of ......................................... 300 00 Laws 	of 	1901 ............................................... 	1,134 	80 
1686. Contingencies 	................................................ 150 00 1717. 	For compensation of 	Confidential 	Clerks to Justices of the 	Su- 

17,850 00 preme Court, designated to the Appellate Division of the Sec- 
COUNTY CLERK, QUEENS COUNTY. ond Department, pursuant to chapter 251, Laws of 1900, and 

1687. For 	Payment 	of 	Legal 	Fees ................................... $10,000 00 chapter 	748, 	Laws 	of 	1904................................. 	482 	01 
1688. Repairing and Rebinding Books of Public Record ............... 5,000 00 
1689. Recopying and Transcribing Books of Public Record ............ . 	12,000 00 
1690. Recopying and 	Redrawing 	Maps ............................... 1,000 00 
1691. Repairs and Replacements by Contracts or Open Orders........ 250 00 

28,250 00 
DISTRICT ATTORNEY, QUEENS COUNTY. 

1692. Salaries 	..................................................... $20,600 00 
1693. Police 	Detail, 	Salaries ........................................ 4,900 00 
1694. Contingencies 	................................................ 7,000 00 

32,500 00 
COMMISSIONER OF JURORS, QUEENS COUNTY. 

1695. Salaries 	..................................................... $9,500 00 
1696. Jury 	Notice 	Server's 	Fees ..................................... 2,300 00 
1697. General 	Supplies 	............................................. 300 00 
1698. Contingencies 	................................................ 300 00 

12,400 00 

PUBLIC ADMINISTRATOR, QUEENS COUNTY. 
1699. Salary 	of 	the 	Public 	Administrator ........................................ 1,200 00 

MISCELLANEOUS. 
1700. County 	Contingent 	Fund ...................................... $5,000 00 
1701. Supplies 	for 	County 	Offices ................................... 1,000 00 
1702. Advertising Official Canvass and Election Notices ............... 2,000 00 
1703. Compensation for Extra Clerks to Board of County Canvassers... 500 00 

8,500 00 

THE NATIONAL GUARD. 
QUEENS COUNTY. 

Armories and Drill Rooms-For Wages of Armorers, Janitors, En- 
gineers and 	Laborers for the State 	National 	Guard, 	as pro- 
vided by Chapter 231 of the Laws of 1908- 

1704. 	Company "I," Tenth 	Regiment: 
I Armorer, 	at 	$4 	per 	day ...................... 	$1,460 00 
1 	Engineer, 	at 	$4 	per 	day ...................... 	1,460 	00 
2 	Laborers, 	at 	$3 	per 	day 	eacti ................. 	2,190 	00 

$5,110 00 
CHARITABLE INSTITUTIONS. 

SYRACUSE 	STATE 	INSTITUTION 	FOR 	FEEBLE-MINDED 	CHILDREN. 
(Chapter 546, 	Law of 	1896.) 

1705. 	For furnishing clothing, etc., for 4 inmates, at $20 each.......... 80 00 
INSTITUTION FOR THE IMPROVED INSTRUCTION OF DEAF MUTES. 

(Chapter 386, Laws of 1864.) 
(Chapter 725, Laws of 1867.) 
(Chapter 180, Laws of 1870.) 
(Chapter 213, Laws of 1875.) 

1706. 	For education and support for one entire year of 3 County pupils, 
at$200 	each ............................................... 900 00 

1707. 	For clothing 3 	State pupils, at $30 each per annum............ 90 00 
NEW YORK INSTITUTION FOR THE BLIND. 

(Section 	230, 	Greater 	New 	York 	Charter, 	as 	amended 
by chapter 196, Laws of 1899.) 

1708. 	For clothing 5 State pupils, at $50 each per annum .............. Z50 00 
NEW YORK INSTITUTION FOR THE INSTRUCTION OF THE DEAF AND DUMB. 

(Chapter 325, Laws of 1863.) 
(Chapter 386, Laws of 1864.) 
(Chapter 725, Laws of 1867.) 
(Chapter 253, Laws of 1874.) 
(Chapter 213, Laws of 1975.) 
(Chapter 36, Laws of 1892.) 

1709. 	For education and support for one entire year of 5 County pupils, 
at 	$300 	each 	............................................... 1,500 00 

1710. 	For clothing 6 State pupils, at $30 each per annum............ 180 00 
Si. JOSEPH'S INSTITUTE FOR THE IMPROVED INSTRUCTION OF DEAF MUTES. 

(Chapter 386, Laws of 1864.) 
(Chapter 213, Laws of 1875.) 
(Chapter 378, Laws of 1877.) 

1711. 	For education and support for one entire year of four County 
pupils, 	at 	$300 	each ........................................ 1,200 00 

1712. 	For clothing two State pupils, at $30 each per annum.......... 60 00 
4,260 00 

	

Total.......................................................... 	$305,099 46 

THE COUNTY OF RICHMOND. 
1713. For additional compensation of the Justices of the Supreme Court 

in the Second Judicial District, in pursuance of chapter 765, 
Laws of 1868; chapter 126, Laws of 1883; chapter 114, Laws 
of 1894; chapter 34, Laws of 1895; chapter 131, Laws of 1898, 
and chapter 465, Laws of 1908, and for the Stenographers 
under said first named act, as amended by chapter 114, Laws 
of 1904, to the 30th of September, 1909, as provided by chap- 
ter 465, Laws of 1908 ...................................... 	$6,983 68 

1714. For compensation of the Deputy Clerk and Attendants of the 
Appellate Division of the Supreme Court, in the Second Judicial 
Department, to September 30, 1909, as authorized by chapter 
99, Laws of 1896; chapter 223, Laws of 1897; chapter 450, 
Laws of 1900; chapter 597, Laws of 1902, and chapter 384, 
Laws of 1905, and for a Case and Consultation Clerk under 
chapter 88, Laws of 1907, and for two Confidential Clerks, as 
authorized by chapter 560, Laws of 1907 ..................... 	688 58 

10,579 69 
BOARD OF CITY RECORD, RICHMOND COUNTY. 

PRINTING, STATIONERY AND BLANK BOOKS FOR COUNTY OFFICES AND 
COURTS. 

1718. Printing, Lithographing, Engraving or Stamped 
Forms, including Pamphlets and Printed Blanks.. 	$1,345 00 

1719. Stationery, including Letter or Writing Paper or En- 
velopes, with Printed Headings or Endorsements... 	650 00 

1720. Blank Books ................................... 	1,655 00 
$3,650 00 

ARREARAGES. 
1721. Printing, Lithographing, Engraving or Stamped 

Forms, including Pamphlets and Printed Blanks.. 	$500 00 
1722. Stationery, including Letter or Writing Paper or 

Envelopes, with Printed Headings or Endorse- 
ments ......................................... 	150 00 

650 00 
4,300 00 

SHERIFF OF RICHMOND COUNTY. 
1723. 	Salaries and Wages .......................................... 	$12,645 00 

	

1724. Court Officers ............................................... 	1,600 00 

	

1725. General Supplies ............................................. 	7,400 00 

	

1726. Horses and Vehicles; Equipment, Care and Storage of.......... 	750 00 
1727. 	Telepllonds, Rental of ......................................... 	300 00 

	

1728. Contingencies ................................................ 	850 00 
23,545 00 

COUNTY COURT AND SURROGATE'S COURT, RICHMOND COUNTY. 

	

1729. Salaries ..................................................... 	$15,650 00 
1730. Additional Compensation to County Judge for Services in Draw- 

	

ing Jurors ................................................. 	2,500 00 

	

1731. Telephones, Rental of ........................................ 	250 00 

	

1732. Contingencies ................................................ 	250 00 
18,650 00 

COUNTY CLERK, RICHMOND COUNTY. 
1733. 	Salaries ..................................................... 	$4,000 00 

	

1734. General Supplies ............................................. 	400 00 
1735. 	Telephones, Rental of ......................................... 	200 00 

	

1736, Copying Indices to Lexicographical System ............. . ........ 	10,000 00 

	

1737. Recopying, Rebinding and Renumbering Old Libers ............. 	500 00 

	

1738. Contingencies ................................................ 	150 00 
15,250 00 

DISTRICT ATTORNEY, RICIIIZOND COUNTY. 
1739. Salaries .....................................................$8,850 00 

	

1740. Contingencies ................................................ 	2,700 00 

	

1741. Police Detail-Salaries ....................................... 	1,400 00 
12,950 00 

COMMISSIONER OF JURORS, RICHMOND COUNTY. 

	

1742. Salaries ..................................................... 	$3,900 00 
1743, 	Jury Notice Server's Fees ..................................... 	250 00 

	

1744. General Supplies ............................................. 	125 00 

	

1745. Contingencies ................................................ 	125 00 
4,400 00 

MISCELLANEOUS. 

1746. 	County Contingent Fund ...................................... 	$2,500 00 

	

1747. Fees and Expenses of Jurors in Richmond County .............. 	5,000 00 
1748. Disbursements and Fees under Section 658, Code of Criminal 

Procedure .................................................500 00 
1749. Rent-For payment of rent for property leased for public offices 

and other purposes of the County of Richmond for which no 

	

other provision has been made .............................. 	2,045 00 

1750. 	Supplies for County Offices .................................... 	500 00 

	

1751. Advertising Official Canvass aud Election Notices .............. 	2,000 00 

	

1752. Compensation for Extra Clerks to Board of County Canvassers.. 	500 00 
13,045 00 

CHARITABLE INSTITUTIONS. 

SYRACUSE STATE INSTITUTION FCR FEE5LE-MINED ('IlIl.UREN. 

(Chapter 546, Laws of 1896.)' 

	

1753. For furnishing clothing, etc., for one inmate, at $20........... 	$20 00 

INSTITUTION lOR THE IMPROYFU INSTRUCTION OY DEAF MUTI'.S. 
(Chapter 386, Laws of 1864.) 
(Chapter 725, Laws of 1867.) 
(Chapter 180, Laws of 1870.) 
(Chapter 213, Laws of 1875.) 

1754. For education, and support for one entire year of two County 

	

papils, at $300 each ......................................... 	600 00 

	

1755. For clothing two State pupils, at $30 each per. annum........... 	60 00 
NEW YORK INSTITUTION FOR THE BLIND. 

(Section 230, Greater New York Charter, as amended by 
Chapter 196, Laws of 1899.) 

	

1756. For clothing one State pupil, at $50 per annum................ 	50 00 
NEW YORK INSTITUTION FOR THE INSTRUCTION OF THE DEAF AND DUMB. 

(Chapter 325, Laws of 1863.) 
(Chapter 386, Laws of 1864.) 
(Chapter 725, Laws of 1867.) 
(Chapter 253, Laws of 1874.) 
(Chapter 213, Laws of 1875.) 
(Chapter 36, Laws of 1892.) 



Total ................................. ...................;166,546,148 14 I 

New York, October 30, 1908. 
GEO. B. McCLELLAN, 

Mayor; 
HERMAN A. METZ, 

Comptroller; 
PATRICK F. IIcGOWAN, 

President of the Board of Aldermen; 
JOHN F. AHEARN, 

President of the Borough of :Manhattan; 
BIRD S. COLER, 

President of the Borough of Brooklyn; 
LOUIS F. HAFFEN, 

President of the Borough of The Bronx; 
LAWRENCE GRESSER, 

President of tite Borough of Queens; 
GEORGE CROMWELL, 

President of the Borough of Richmond; 
BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND APPORTIONMENT. 

SUPPORTING SCHEDULES AND SCHEDULES OF SALARIES, AND 
SALARIES AND WAGES. 

BUDGET FOR 1909. 

THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

THE \FAVOR.\LTV. 

THE EXECUTIVE. 
1. Salaries- 

Mayor .............................. 	$15,000 00 
Secretary to the Mayor .............. 	6,000 00 
Executive Secretary ................... 	6,000 00 
Chief Clerk and Bond and Warrant 

Clerk ............................. 	3,500 00 
Executive Clerks (3) ................. 	4,650 00 
Executive Stenographer ............... 	1,500 00 
Stenographer ........................ 	2,500 00 
Messenger ........................... 	1,950 00 

$41,100 00 
2. Contingencies ..................................... 	2,700 00 

	

2{. Police Retail-Salaries .............................. 	2,000 00 
$45,800 00 

BUREAU OF LICENSES. 

Salaries. 
3. Chief of Bureau .................................... 	$3,500 00 

4. Manhattan and The Bronx- 
Deputy Chief ........................ 	$2,000 00 
Financial 	Clerk ...................... 	1,650 00 
Clerks, 5 at $1,200 .................... 	6,000 00 
Stenographer and Typewriter.......... 	1,200 00 

10,850 00 
14,350 00 

5. Brooklyn- 
Deputy Chief ........................ 	$2,000 00 
Financial Clerk ...................... 	1,650 00 
Clerk ............................... 	1,200 00 

4,850 00 
6. Queens- 

	

Financial Clerk ................................... 	1,200 00 

7. Richmond- 

	

Financial Clerk ................................... 	1,200 00 
7,250 00 

8. Contingencies ................................................. 	5,500 00 

	

8. Police Detail, Salaries .......................................... 	46,400 00 

BOARI) OF ALDERMEN AND CITY CLERK. 
GENERAL .\DMINISTRATION. 

9. Salaries- 
President Board of Aldermen.......... 	$5,000 00 
Aldermen, 73 at $2,000 ............... 	146,000 00 
City Clerk .......................... 	7,000 00 
Chief Clerk ......................... 	5,000 00 
Assistant Chief Clerk ................. 	2,500 00 
Stenographer ........................ 	2,500 00 
Document Clerk ..................... 	2,650 00 
Assistant Document Clerk ............. 	2,400 00 
Clerks, 2 at $2,000 ................... 	4,000 00 
Clerk ............................... 	1,750 00 
Clerks, 2 at $1,800 ................... 	3,600 00 
Clerks, 3 at $1,500 .................... 	4,500 00 
Clerk................................ 	1,350 00 
Librarian ........................... 	2,000 00 
Sergeant-at-Amts .................... 	1,500 00 

$119,300 00 
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1757. For clothing seven State pupils, at $30 each per annum.......... 	210 00 

ST. JOSEPHS INSTITUTE FOR THE IMPROVED INSTRUCTION OF DEAF MUTES 
(Chapter 386, Laws of 1864.) 
(Chapter 213, Laws of 1875.) 
(Chapter 378, Laws of 1877.) 

1758. For education and support of one entire year of two County 

	

pupils, at $300 each ........................................ 	600 00 

	

1759. For clothing three State pupils, at $30 each per annum.......... 	90 00 
1,630 00 

$104,349 69 
1760. Amount of deficiency on January 1, 1908, in the product of taxes theretofore 

levied, deemed to be uncollcctible and not otherwise provided for (Chapter 

	

209, Laws of 1906) .................................................... 	2,922,447 08  

Salaries- 
Assistant Sergeants-at-Arms, 2 at $1,200 	2,400 00 	 I 	t  
Assistant Sergeants-at-Arms, 6 at $1,000 	6,000 00 

$200,150 00 
10. Contingencies ...................................... 	2,500 00 

$202,650 00 
Orrlcs PRESIDENT BOARD Or ALDERSMEN. 

11. Salaries- 

	

Private Secretary ............................... 	$3,000 00 

	

Confidential Stenographer ........................ 	1,500 00 

	

Auctioneer's Process Server ....................... 	1,000 00 
5,500 00 

OFFICE OF CITY CLERK. 
Salaries. 

12. Manhattan- 
First Deputy .............. $5,000 00 
Cashier 	................... 	2,250 00 
Custodians, 2 at $2,000.....4,000 00 
Custodian ................. 	1,350 00 
Clerks, 2 at $2,250.........4,500 00 
Telephone Operator......... 	1,300 00 
Stenographer and Typewriter 1,050 00 

$19,450 00 
13.  Marriage License Bureau- 

Clerk 	in 	Charge........... $2,500 00 
Clerk 	..................... 2,250 00 
Clerks, 	6 	at 	$1,200......... 7,200 00 
Italian 	Interpreter.......... 1,200 00 
Hebrew 	Interpreter......... 1,200 00 

14,350 00 
14.  The Bronx- 

Deputy 	City 	Clerk .................... 1,500 00 

15.  Brooklyn- 
Clerk 	..................... $2,650 00 
Custodian, at $4 per day.... 1,256 00 
Messenger 	................. 1,350 00 
Clerks, 	4 	at 	$1,200......... 4,800 00 
Italian 	Interpreter.......... 1,200 00 
Hebrew 	Interpreter......... 1,200 00 

12,456 00 
16.  Queens- 

Deputy 	City 	Clerk .................... 2,000 00 
17.  Richmond- 

Deputy 	City 	Clerk .................... 1,500 00 
18.  Police 	Detail-Salaries .................. 1,400 00 

$52,656 00 
19. Contingencies ...................................... 	1,000 00 

$53,656 00 

IIEPARTMENT OF FINANCE. 

THE COMPTROLLER. 

General Administration. 
20. Salaries- 

Comptroller ................................................. 	$15,000 00 

Main Division. 
21. Salaries- 

Deputy Comptrollers, 2 at $7,500......$15,000 00 

	

Assistant Deputy Comptroller.......... 	6,000 00 

	

Secretary to Comptroller .............. 	5,000 00 

	

Clerk to Comptroller .................. 	2,100 00 

	

Chief Clerk .......................... 	3,150 00 

	

Clerk ............................... 	3,150 00 

	

Clerks, 2 at $2,800 ................... 	5,600 00 

	

Clerk ............................... 	2,250 00 

	

Clerk ............................... 	1,950 00 

	

Clerk ............................... 	1,800 00 

	

Clerk ............................... 	1,650 00 

	

Clerks, 3 at $1,500 ................... 	4,500 00 

	

Clerks, 2 at $1,350 .................... 	2,700 00 

	

Clerk ............................... 	1,200 00 

	

Clerks, 2 at $900 ..................... 	1,800 00 

	

Clerks, 2 at $1,050 ................:.. 	2,100 00 

	

Clerks, 2 at $480 ..................... 	960 00 

	

Accountant ......................... 	2,250 00 

	

Examiner ............................ 	1,800 00 

	

Examiners, 2 at $750 ................. 	1,500 00 
Stenographers and Typewriters, 2 at 

	

$1,650 ............................. 	3,300 00 

	

Stenographer to Comptroller......... 	1,500 00 

	

Bank Messenger ..................... 	1,350 00 

	

Bank Messenger ..................... 	1,200 00 

	

Messenger ........................... 	1,350 00 

	

Messengers, 2 at $900 ................ 	1,800 00 

	

Telephone Operators, 2 at $1,050...... 	2,100 00 

	

Foreman Bookbinder ................ 	1,500 00 

	

Bookbinder .......................... 	1,200 00 

	

Automobile Enginemen, 3 at $1,200.... 	3,600 00 

	

Janitor .............................. 	1,050 00 
Watchman .......................... 	900 00 
Cleaner ............................. 	540 00 

	

Stenographer and Typewriter......... 	1,200 00 

	

Examiner ........................... 	2,550 00 

	

Bookkeeper .......................... 	1,650 00 
$93,250 00 

22. General Supplies .................................. 	24,000 00 
23. Telephones, Rental of .............................. 	6,000 00 
24. Contingencies ...................................... 	30,000 00 

153,250 00 

261,806 00 



Salaries- 
Inspector of Repairs and Supplies ................. 	1,650 00 
Inspectors of Repairs and Supplies, 10 at $1,500... 	15,000 00 
Inspectors of Repairs and Supplies, 3 at $1,350..... 	4,050 00 
Inspectors of Repairs and Supplies, 10 at $1,200.... 	12,000 00 
Examining Inspectors, 2 at $1,650 ................. 	3,300 00 
Examining Inspectors, 7 at $1,500 ................. 	10,500 00 
Examining Inspector .............................. 	1,350 00 
Examiner ....................................... 	2,550 00 
Examiners, 3 at $2,100 ........................... 	6,300 00 
Examiner ....................................... 	1,950 00 
Examiners, 4 at $1,800 ............................ 	7,200 00 
Examiners, 4 at $1,650 ............................ 	6,600 00 
Examiners, 3 at $1,500 ............................ 	4,500 00 
Examiners, 2 at $1,350 ............................ 	2,700 00 
Examiners, 2 at $1,050 ............................ 	2,100 00 
Inspector of Regulating, Grading and Paving...... 	1,500 00 
Inspector of Regulating, Grading and Paving...... 	1,350 00 
Disbursing Clerks, 2 at $2,250 .................... 	4,500 00 
Disbursing Clerk ................................. 	1,650 00 
Messenger ...................................... 	1,350 00 
Messengers, 2 at $1,200 .......................... 	2,400 00 
Bank Messengers, 2 at $1,200 .................... 	2,400 00 
Stenographer and Typewriter ..................... 	750 00 
Accountant ..................................... 	1,500 00 
Veterinarian ..................................... 	1,800 00 

$226,920 00 

Charitable Institutions Division. 
29. Salaries- 

Chief 	Examiner .................................. 	$5,000 00 
Examiner ....................................... 	3,000 00 
Examiners, 2 at $1,650 ........................... 	3,300 00 
Examiners, 2 at $1,500 ........................... 	3,000 00 
Examiner ....................................... 	1,200 00 
Examiner ....................................... 	1,500 00 
Examiner ....................................... 	2,100 00 
Examining Inspector .............................. 	1,200 00 

-10,300 00 

Law and Adjustment Division. 
30. Salaries- 

Auditor of Accounts ............................. 	$5,000 00 
Auditors of Accounts, 2 at $3,000 ................. 	6,000 00 
Law Clerk ....................................... 	2,600 00 
Law Clerk ....................................... 	1,800 00 
Law Clerks, 2 at $1,350 ........................... 	2,700 00 
Law Clerk ....................................... 	1,200 00 
Examiner ....................................... 	2,550 00 
Examiner ....................................... 	2,250 00 
Examiners, 4 at $2,100 ........................... 	8,400 00 
Examiners, 3 at $1,800 ........................... 	5,400 00 
Examiner....................................... 	1,650 00 
Examiner ....................................... 	1,500 00 
Examining Inspector .............................. 	1,350 00 
Clerk ........................................... 	1,800 00 
Clerk ........................................... 	1,650 00 
Clerk ........................................... 	1,050 00 
Clerk ........................................... 	750 00 
Clerk ........................................... 	600 00 
Financial 	Clerk .................................. 	1,200 00 
Stenographers and Typewriters, 2 at $1,350........2,700 00 
Stenographers and Typewriters, 2 at $1,200........ 	2,400 00 
Stenographer .................................... 	900 00 
Messenger ...................................... 	1,350 00 

56,800 00 
Engineering Division. 

31. Salaries- 
Chief Engineer 	(Principal 	Assistant 	Engineer)..... $6,000 00 
Assistant 	Engineers, 	5 	at 	$3,000 ............... y... 15,000 00 
Assistant 	Engineer 	............................... 2,400 00 
Assistant 	Engineer 	.............................. 2,100 00 
Assistant 	Engineers, 	4 	at 	$1,800 ................... 7,200 00 
Assistant 	Engineer 	............................... 1,950 00 
Transitmen and Computers, 3 at $1,500............ 4,500 00 
Inspectors of Sewer Construction, 2 at $1,500...... 3,000 00 
Inspector 	of 	Sewer 	Construction .................. 1,350 00 
Inspectors of Repairs and Supplies, 2 at $1,800.... 3,600 00 
Inspector of Regulating, Grading and Paving....... 1,500 00 
Inspector of Regulating, Grading and Paving....... 1,350 00 
Stenographer 	and 	Clerk .......................... 2,100 00 
Stenographer 	.................................... 1,050 00 
Laborer 	......................................... 1,200 00 
Clerk 	..................................... 	.... 750 00 
Clerk 	........................................... 600 00 
Chemist 	......................................... 2,500 00 

58,150 00 

Bureau of Municipal Investigation and Statistics. 
32. Salaries- 

Supervising Statistician and Examiner.. 	$6,000 00 
Expert Accountants, 5 at $4,000....... 	20,000 00 
Expert Accountants, 3 at $3,500....... 	10,500 00 
Expert Accountant .................. 	2,500 00 
Examiner ........................... 	4,000 00 
Examiner ........................... 	3,500 00 
Examiners, 2 at $2,850 ............... 	5,700 00 
Examiner ........................... 	2,250 00 
Clerk, with Knowledge of Statistics.. . 	1,350 00 
Clerk ............................... 	2,100 00 
Clerk ............................... 	1,800 00 
Clerk ............................... 	1,500 00 
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Stock and Bond Division. 
25.  Salaries- 

Chief 	Stock 	and 	Bond 	Clerk ...................... $5,000 00 
Stock and 	Bond Clerks, 	5 	at. $1,950 ............... 9,750 00 
Stock 	and 	Bond 	Clerk ........................... 1,650 00 
Bookkeepers, 	12 	at 	$1,200 ........................ 14,400 00 
Clerk 	........................................... 3,000 00 
Clerk 	........................................... 1,800 00 
Clerks, 	4 	at 	$1,500 ............................... 6,000 00 
Clerk 	........................................... 1,350 00 
Clerks, 	2 	at 	$1,200 ............................... 2,400 00  
Clerks, 	2 	at 	$1,050 ............................... 2,100 00 
Clerk 	........................................... 900 00 
Clerk 	........................................... 540.00 
Clerks, 	2 	at 	$480 ................................. 960 00 
Financial 	Clerk 	................................. 1,500 00 
Financial 	Clerks, 	5 	at 	$1,200 ...................... 6,000 00 
Examining 	Inspector 	............................. 1,350 00 
Stenographer 	and 	Typewriter ...................... 1,350 00 
BankMessenger 	................................. 1,350 00 

61,400 00 

Bookkeeping and Awards Division. 
26.  Salaries- 

Chief Accountant and Bookkeeper..... $5,000 00 
Expert Accountants, 3 at $4,000....... 12,000 00 
Expert Accountants, 7 at $3,500....... 24,500 00 
Expert Accountants, 3 at $2,500....... 7,500 00 
Auditors of Accounts, 2 at $4,000..... 8,000 00 
Auditor 	of 	Accounts ................. 3,500 00 
Accountant 	......................... 3,000 00 
Accountants, 	2 	at $1,950 .............. 3,900 00 
Accountants, 	2 	at $1,800 .............. 3,600 00 
Accountants, 	2 	at 	$1,500 .............. 3,000 00 
Accountant 	.......................... 1,350 00 
Bookkeeper 	......................... 3,500 00 
Bookkeeper 	......................... 3,000 00 
Bookkeepers, 	2 	at 	$2,400 ............. 4,800 00 
Bookkeeper 	......................... 2,250 00 
Bookkeeper 	......................... 2,100 00 
Bookkeeper 	......................... 1,950 00 
Bookkeepers, 	3 	at 	$1,800 ............. 5,400 00 
Bookkeepers, 	2 	at 	$1,650 ............. 3,300 00 
Bookkeepers, 	2 	at 	$1,500 ............. 3,000 00 
Bookkeeper 	......................... 1,350 00 
Bookkeepers, 	7 	at 	$1,200 ............. 8,400 00 
Clerk 	............................... 2,250 00 
Clerks, 	2 	at 	$2,100 ................... 4,200 00 
Clerks, 	2 	at 	$1,950 ................... 3,900 00 
Clerks, 	4 	at 	$1,800 ................... 7,200 00 
Clerks, 	5 	at 	$1,650 ................... 8,250 00 
Clerk 	............................... 1,500 00 
Clerks, 	4 	at 	$1,350 ................... 5,400 00 
Clerks, 	3 	at 	$1,200 ................... 3,600 00 
Clerks, 	2 	at 	$1,050 ................... 2,100 00 
Clerks, 	2 	at 	$900 ..................... 1,800 00 
Clerk............................... 750 00 
Statistician 	.......................... 1,650 00 
Cashier 	............................. 2,100 00 
Cashier 	............................. 1,800 00 
Cashier 	............................. 1,500 00 
Security 	Deposit Clerk 	............... 1,800 00 
Financial 	Clerk 	..................... 1,350 00 
Financial 	Clerks, 	2 	at 	$1,200.......... 2400 00 
Financial 	Clerk 	...................... 1,050 00 
Financial 	Clerk 	...................... 900 00 
Examiner 	........................... 1,800 00 
Examiner 	........................... 1,500 00 
Examiner 	........................... 1,200 00 
Stenographer 	and 	Typewriter......... 1,500 00 
Stenographer 	and 	Typewriter......... 1,350 00 
Stenographer 	and 	Typewriter......... 1,200 00 
Warrant and Voucher Listing Clerks, 3 

at 	$1,200 ........................... 3,600 00 
Typewriting 	Copyist 	................. 750 00 

$182,800 00 
27.  General 	Supplies 	.................................. 8,000 00 

190,800 00 
Auditing Bureau. 

28.  Salaries- 
Chief 	Auditor 	of 	Accounts ........................ $5,000 00 
Auditors of Accounts, 	3 	at $4,000 ................. 12,000 00 
Auditors of 	Accounts, 	2 	at 	$3,500 ................. 7,000 00 
Auditors of Accounts, 	12 	at $3,000 ................ 36,000 00 
Deputy Auditors of Accounts, 3 at $2,500.......... 7,500 00 
Chief 	Clerk 	..................................... 3,150 00 
Clerk 	........................................... 2,100 00 
Clerk 	........................................... 1,950 00 
Clerk 	........................................... 1,800 00 
Clerks, 	5 	at 	$1,650 ............................... 8,250 00 
Clerks, 	4 	at 	$1,500 ............................... 6,000 00 
Clerks, 	5 	at 	$1,350 ............................... 6,750 00 
Clerks, 	2 	at 	$1,200 ............................... 2,400 00 
Clerks, 	10 	at 	$1,050 .............................. 10,500 00 
Clerks, 	8 	at 	$900 ................................. 7,200 00 
Clerk 	........................................... 750 00 
Clerk........................................... 600 00 
Clerks, 	2 	at 	$540 ................................ 1,080 00 
Clerks, 	3 	at 	$480 ................................ 1,440 00 
Office 	Boy 	...................................... 300 00 
Inspector 	of Repairs 	and 	Supplies ................. 1,800 00 

I 	 ■ 
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Salaries- Salaries- 
Clerks, 	3 	at 	$1,050 ................... 3,150 00 Clerks, 	3 at $1,350.................... 3,150 00 
Clerk 	............................... 1,200 00 Clerk 	............................... 1,050 00 
Clerk 	............................... 300 00 ............... Clerk 	.......... 	 ...... 900 00 
Stenographers 	and 	Typewriters, 	4 	at Junior 	Clerk ......................... 750 00 

$1,350 	............................ 5,400 00 Junior 	Clerk....... 	 .... 540 00 
Topographical 	Draughts nan 	.......... 1,200 00 21,140 00 

$72,450 00 
33.  General 	Supplies 	.................................. 10,000 00 

82,450 00 

Bureau of Real Estate. 
34.  Salaries- 

Appraisers of Real Estate, 2 at $4,000 ............. $8,000 00 
Clerk 	........................................... 2,100 00 
Clerk ........................................... 1,950 00 
Law 	Clerk 	...................................... 1,650 00 
Clerk 	........................................... 1,800 00 
Topographical 	Draughtsman 	....................... 1,200 00 
Stenographer 	and 	Typewriter ...................... 1,200 00 
Stenographer and Book Typewriter ................ 1,050 00 
JuniorClerk 	.................................... 750 00 
Office 	Boys, 	2 	at 	$300 ............................ 600 00 
TemporaryClerk 	................................ 900 00 
Temporary Clerk, at $3 per day .................... 900 00 

- 22,100 00 

Bureau for the Collection of City Revenue and Markets. 
35.  Salaries- 

Collector 	and 	Superintendent ...................... $4,000 00 
Deputy 	Superintendent 	of 	Markets ................ 3,000 00 
Deputy 	Collector 	................................ 2,500 00 
stookkeepers, 	2 	at 	$1,650 .......................... 3,300 00 
Collection 	Clerk 	................................. 1,650 00 
Collection 	Clerks, 	3 	at 	$1,350 ..................... 4,050 00 
Collection 	Clerks, 	2 	at 	$1,500 .................... 3,000 00 
Cashier 	......................................... 2,100 00 
Cashier 	......................................... 1,650 00 
Examiner 	....................................... 2,100 00 
Stenographer and Typewriter ...................... 900 00 
Clerk 	........................................... 1.200 00 
Clerks, 	2 	at 	$1,050 ............................... 2,100 00 
Clerk ........................................... 900 00 
Bookkeeper 	...................................... 1,200 00 

- 33,650 00 

Bureau for the Examination of Claims. 
36.  Salaries- 

Chief 	Examiner 	................................. $3,500 00 
Medical 	Examiner 	............................... 2,500 00 
Examining 	Inspectors, 	2 at 	$1,650 ................. 3,300 00 
Examiner ....................................... 2,100 00 
Examiner 	....................................... 1,650 00 
Examiners, 	4 	at 	$1,500 .......................... 6,000 00 
Examiner 	....................................... 1,350 00 
Examiner 	....................................... 1,200 00 
Examining 	Inspectors, 	3 	at $1,500 ................. 4,500 00 
Inspector 	of 	Sewer 	Construction .................. 1,350 00 
Stenographers and Typewriters, 3 at $1,200........ 3,600 00 
Stenographer 	and 	Typewriter ..................... 1,050 00 
Typewriting 	Copyist 	............................. 1,050 00 
Clerk 	................................ 	.... 750 00 
Clerk 	........................................... 600 00 
Clerk 	............................. 	............. 540 00 
Topographical 	Draughtsman 	...................... 1,200 00 

16,240 00 

Bureau for the Collection of Taxes. 

37. Salaries- 
Borough of Manhattan. 

Receiver of Taxes .................... 	$7,000 00 
Deputy Receivers of Taxes, 2 at $3,750. 	7,500 00 
Bookkeeper .......................... 	2,250 00 
Cashier ............................. 	2,500 00 
Cashier ............................. 	1,500 00 
Clerk ............................... 	2,250 00 
Clerk ............................... 	1,950 00 
Clerks, 6 at $1,500 .................... 	9,000 00 
Clerks, 4 at $1,650 .................... 	6,600 00 
Clerk ............................... 	1,800 00 
Clerk ............................... 	1,350 00 
Clerks, 4 at $1,200 ................... 	4,800 00 
Clerks, 3 at $1,050 .................... 	3,150 00 
Clerk ............................... 	540 00 
Financial Clerk ...................... 	2,550 00 
Financial Clerk ....................... 	1,800 00 
Financial Clerk ....................... 	1,650 00 
Financial Clerk ....................... 	1,500 00 
Clerk ............................... 	900 00 
Messenger ........................... 	1,050 00 
Bookbinder .......................... 	1,200 00 

62,840 00 
Borough of The Bronx. 

Deputy Receivers of Taxes, 2 at $2,500. 	$5,000 00 
Cashier ............................. 	1,350 00 
Cashier ............................. 	1,200 00 
Messenger ........................... 	1,200 00 
Messenger ........................... 	1,050 00 
Bookkeeper .......................... 	1,650 00 
Financial Clerk ....................... 	1,500 00 
Clerk ............................... 	1,800 00  

Borough of Brooklyn. 
Deputy Receivers of Taxes, 2 at $4,000. 	$8,000 00 
Cashier ............................. 	2,500 00 
Cashier ............................. 	2,250 00 
Cashiers, 3 at $2,100 .................. 	6,300 00 
Cashiers, 3 at $1,650 ................. 	4,950 00 
Bookkeeper .......................... 	1,800 00 
Clerks, 2 at $1,950 .................... 	3,900 00 
Clerks, 4 at $1,650 .................... 	6,600 00 
Clerks, 6 at $1,500 .................... 	9,000 00 
Clerks, 3 at $1,350 .................... 	4,050 00 
Clerks, 2 at $1,200 .................... 	2,400 00 
Clerks, 4 at $1,050 .................... 	4,200 00 
Clerk, with Special Knowledge of Hand- 
writing ............................ 	1,050 00 

Clerks, 3 at $900 .................... 	2,700 00 
Clerks, 2 at $750 .................... 	1,500 00 
Stenographer to the Receiver of Taxes. 	1,050 00 
Financial Clerk ....................... 	1,200 00 
Bookbinder .......................... 	1,200 00 

64,650 00 

Borough of Queens. 
Deputy Receiver of Taxes ............. 	$2,500 00 
Deputy Receiver of Taxes ............. 	2,100 00 
Cashier ............................. 	1,650 00 
Cashier ............................. 	1,350 00 
Cashier ............................. 	1,200 00 
Clerk ............................... 	1,950 00 
Clerk ............................... 	1,500 00 
Clerks, 4 at $1,200 .................... 	4,800 00 
Clerks, 5 at $900 ..................... 	4,500 00 
Messenger ........................... 	1,350 00 
Bookbinder .......................... 	1,200 00 

24,100 00 

Borough of Richmond. 
Deputy Receiver of Taxes ............. 	$2,500 00 
Deputy Receiver of Taxes ............. 	2,100 00 
Cashier ............................. 	1,800 00 
Cashier ............................. 	1,350 00 
Bank Messenger ...................... 	1,200 00 
Clerks, 2 at $1,500 ................... 	3,000 00 
Clerks, 3 at $1,350 .................... 	4,050 00 
Clerk ............................... 	1,200 00 

17,200 00 
38. For the Employment of Temporary Clerks, all Bor- 

oughs ........................................... 	33,000 00 
$222,930 00 

Bureau for the Collection of Assessments and 
Arrears. 

39. Salaries- 

Borough of Manhattan. 
Collector of Assessments and 

Arrears ................. $4,500 00 
Deputy Collector of Assess- 

	

ments and Arrears........ 	3,500 00 
Cashiers, 2 at $1,500........3,000 00 
Accountant ................ 	1,500 00 
Bookkeeper ................ 	2,400 00 
Bookkeepers, 2 at $1,350.... 	2,700 00 
Bookkeeper ................ 	1,200 00 
Examiner ................. 	1,650 00 
Clerk ..................... 	2,100 00 
Clerks, 2 at $1,650.........3,300 00 
Clerks, 4 at $1,500.........6,000 00 
Clerks, 3 at $1,350.........4,050 00 
Clerks, 2 at $1,200.........2,400 00 
Clerk ..................... 	1,050 00 
Financial Clerk ............. 	900 00 
Bank Messenger............ 	1,500 00 
Bookbinder ............... 	1,350 00 
Clerks (all Boroughs), 35 at 

$600 .................... 21,000 00 
Bookkeepers (all Boroughs), 
10 at $1,200............12,000  00 

$76,100 00 

Borough of The Bronx. 
Deputy Collector of Assess- 

ments and Arrears....... $2,000 00 
Cashier 	................... 	1,800 00 
Examiner .................. 	2,250 00 
Financial Clerk ............. 	1,650 00 
Bookkeeper ................ 	1,500 00 
Bookkeeper ................ 	1,350 00 
Accountant ................ 	1,500 00 
Clerks, 2 at $1,500.........3,000 00 
Clerks, 3 at $1,350.........4,050 00 
Clerks, 2 at $1,050.........2,100 00 
Clerks, 2 at $900...........1,800 00 
Junior Clerk .............. 	750 00 
Junior Clerks, 2 at $600.... 	1,200 00 
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Salaries- 
Messenger ................ 	1,200 00 
Bookbinder ............... 	1,200 00 

27,350 00 

Borough of Brooklyn. 
Deputy Collector of Assess- 

ments and Arrears....... $4,000 00 
Cashier .................... 	1,350 00 
Bookkeeper ................ 	1,800 00 
Bookkeeper ................ 	1,350 00 
Bookkeeper ................ 	1,200 00 
Examiner ................. 	2,700 00 
Accountant ............... 	1,800 00 
Clerk ..................... 	2,400 00 
Clerk ..................... 	1,950 00 
Clerk ..................... 	1,800 00 
Clerks, 3 at $1,650.........4,950 00 
Clerks, 3 at $1,500.........4,500 00 
Clerks, 4 at $1,350......... 	5,400 00 
Clerks, 3 at $1,200.........3,600 00 
Clerks, 5 at $1,050---------5,250 00 
Clerks, 3 at $900...........2,700 00 
Clerk ..................... 	750 00 
Bookbinder ................ 	1,200 00 

48,700 00 

Borough of Queens. 
Deputy Collector........... $2,250 00 
Cashier ................... 	1,200 00 
Accountants, 2 at $1,500.... 	3,000 00 
Clerk ...... ............... 	1,950 00 
Clerk ..................... 	1,650 00 
Clerks, 2 at $1,350......... 	2,700 00 
Clerks, 2 at $1,050---------2,100 00 
Clerk ..................... 	900 00 
Clerk ..................... 	150 00 
Bookkeeper ................ 	1,050 00 
Bank Messenger ........... 	1,200 00 
Bookbinder ................ 	1,200 00 
Office Boy ................ 	300 00 

19,650 00 

Borough of Richmond. 
Deputy Collector of Assess- 

ments and Arrears....... $2,000 00 
Cashier ................... 	1,350 00 
Financial Clerk ............ 	1,050 00 
Clerk ..................... 	1,800 00 
Clerk ..................... 	1,350 00 
Clerks, 4 at $1,200.........4,800 00 

12,350 00 
$184,150 00 

40. General Supplies- 

	

Manhattan .......................... 	$3,500 00 

	

The Bronx ........................... 	1,000 00 

	

Brooklyn ............................ 	2,000 00 

	

Queens ............................. 	1,000 00 

	

Richmond ........................... 	500 00 
8,000 00 

$192,150 00 

Bureau of the City Paymaster. 
41. Salaries- 

	

City Paymaster ...................... 	$6,000 00 

	

Deputy City Paymasters, 5 at $2,500... 	12,500 00 

	

Deputy City Paymaster ............... 	2,250 00 

	

Deputy City Paymasters, 2 at $2,000.. 	4,000 00 
Financial Clerks, 2 at $1,950---------3,900 00 

	

Financial Clerks, 5 at $1,800.......... 	9,000 00 

	

Financial Clerks, 4 at $1,650.......... 	6,600 00 

	

Financial Clerk ..................... 	1,500 00 

	

Financial Clerks, 9 at $1,350 .......... 	12,150 00 

	

Financial Clerk ..................... 	1,200 00 

	

Clerk ............................... 	2,400 00 

	

Clerks, 2 at $1,050 ................... 	2,100 00 

	

Clerks, 2 at $900 .................... 	1,800 00 

	

Clerk ............................... 	750 00 

	

Examiner ........................... 	1,650 00 

	

Examiners, 2 at $1,500 .............. 	3,000 00 

	

Examiner ........................... 	1,350 00 

	

Disbursing Clerk .................... 	2,800 00 

	

Messengers, 2 at $1,350 .............. 	2,700 00 

	

Messenger ........................... 	1,050 00 

	

Bank Messenger .................... 	1,200 00 

	

Watchmen, 3 at $900 ................ 	2,700 00 

	

Bookkeeper ......................... 	1,200 00 

	

Cashier ............................. 	2,100 00 

	

Clerk ............................... 	1,950 00 

	

Junior Clerk ........................ 	600 00 

	

Stenographer and Typewriter.......... 	1,200 00 
89,650 00 

42. Police Detail-Salaries ............................. 	27,300 00 
116,950 00 

The Chamberlain. 
43. Salaries- 

Chamberlain 	........................ 	$12,000 00 

	

Deputy Chamberlain ................ 	5,000 00 

	

Bookkeepers, 2 at $2,850 ............. 	5,700 00 
Bookkeeper 	......................... 	2,000 00 

	

Bookkeeper ......................... 	1,950 00 

	

Bookkeeper ......................... 	1,800 00 

Salaries- 
Clerks, 	2 	at 	$1,500 ................... 3,000 00 
Clerk 	............................... 1,350 00 
Clerks, 	3 	at 	$1,200 ................... 3,600 00 
Clerk 	............................... 1,050 00 
Clerks, 	2 	at 	$750 .................... 1,500 00 
Stenographer 	........................ 1,200 00 
Secretary 	............................ 2,000 00 
Warrant 	Clerk 	...................... 2,500 00 
Warrant 	Clerk 	...................... 1,650 00 
Warrant 	Clerk 	...................... 1,500 00 
Warrant 	Clerk 	...................... 1,350 00 
Bank 	Messengers, 	2 	at 	$1,200........ 2,400 00 
Examiner 	of 	Coupons, 	etc............ 1,000 00 

$52,550 00 
44. Contingencies ..................................... 	2,000 00 
45. Police Detail-Salaries .............................. 	1,400 00 

55,950 00 
I,545,040 00 

INTEREST ON THE CITY DEBT. 
46. The City of New York .............................$17,140,865 08 
47. The City of New York, as constituted prior to January 

1, 1898 .......................................... 2,784,031 06 
48. The City of Brooklyn, Kings County and Towns, as 

constituted prior to January 1, 1898 ............... 2,201,328 20 
49. Corporations in Queens County ...................... 	434,964 56 
50. Corporations in Richmond County .................... 	99,881 23 
51. Interest on Bonds and Stock to be issued after Sep-

tember 30, 1908, and in 1909 ...................... 2,010,000 00 
52. Interest on Revenue Bonds of 1904 .................. 	5,000 00 
53. Interest on Revenue Bonds of 1905 .................. 	5,000 00 
54. Interest on Revenue Bonds of 1906 .................. 	390,000 00 
55. Interest on Revenue Bonds of 1907 .................. 	800,000 00 
56. Interest on Revenue Bonds of 1908 .................. 2,000,000 00 
57. Interest on Revenue Bonds of 1909 .................. 1,800,000 00 

$29,671,070 13 

REDEMPTION OF THE CITY DEBT. 
58. The City of New York .............................$9,362,000 00 
59. The City of New York, as constituted prior to Janu- 

	

ary 1, 1898 ...................................... 	31,633 20 
60. The City of Brooklyn, Kings County and Towns, as 

constituted prior to January 1, 1898 ................ 1,218,000 00 
61. Corporations in Queens County ...................... 	232,245 24 
62. Corporations in Richmond County .................... 	75,546 71 

10,919,425 15 

INSTALLMENTS PAYABLE IN 1909. 
63. The City of New York (Generai) ....................$4,539,908 64 
64. The City of New York (Water Bonds) ............... 1,113,739 43 
65. The City of New York, as constituted prior to Janu- 

	

ary 1, 1898 (Water Bonds) ........................ 	579,224 60 
66. The City of Brooklyn, as constituted prior to January 

	

1, 1898 ......................................... 	397,593 71 
66k, Long Island City ............................... ... 	2,116 67 

6,632,583 05 
47,223,078 33 

LAW DEPARTMENT. 

67. Salaries and Wages- 
Corporation Counsel .............................. 
Assistant (First) .................................. 
Assistants, 3 at $10,000 ........................... 
Assistants, 5 at $7,500 ............................ 
Assistants, 2 at $7,000............................ 
Assistants, 3 at $6,500 ............................ 
Assistants, 6 at . $6,000 ............................ 
Assistants, 2 at $5,500............................ 
Assistants, 13 at $5,000 ........................... 
Assistants, 4 at $4,500 ............................ 
Assistants, 5 at $4,000 ............................ 
Assistants, 7 at $3,500 ....... 	.................. 
Assistants, 14 at $3,000...........................
Deputy Assistants, 3 at $2,850 .................... 
Deputy Assistants, 7 at $2,550.................... 
DeputyAssistant ................................ 
Junior Assistants, 7 at $2,100 ...................... 
Junior Assistants, 4 at $1,950 ...................... 
Junior Assistants, 4 at $1,800 ...................... 
Junior Assistants, 7 at $1,500 ...................... 
LawClerk....................................... 
LawClerk....................................... 
LawClerk....................................... 
LawClerk....................................... 
LawClerk....................................... 
LawClerk....................................... 
Secretary to Corporation Counsel.................. 
Stenographer to Corporation Counsel............... 
Attendant to Corporation Counsel-----------------
Attendant to Assistant Corporation Counsel (Brook- 

lyn) 	.......................................... 
Librarian....................................... 
Chief Clerk ..................................... 
Assistant Chief Clerk ............................. 
Clerk........................................... 
Clerk........................................... 
Clerk........................................... 
Clerks, 3 at $2,100............................... 
Clerks, 2 at $1,800............................... 
Clerks, 3 at $1,500............................... 
Clerk ........................................... 
Clerks, 5 at $1,050............................... 

$15,000 00 
12,000 00 
30,000 00 
37,500 00 
14,000 00 
19,500 00 
36,000 00 
11,000 00 
65,000 00 
18,000 00 
20,000 00 
24,500 00 
42,000 00 
8,550 00 

17,850 00 
2,400 00 

14,700 00 
7,800 00 
7.200 00 

10,500 00 
3,000 00 
2,400 00 
1,800 00 
1,500 00 
1,350 00 
1,050 00 
3,500 00 
1,500 00 
1,600 00 

1,350 00 
2,800 00 
5,000 00 
4,500 00 
3,600 00 
3,000 00 
2,400 00 
6,300 00 
3,600 00 
4,500 00 
1,200 00 
5,250 00 
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Salaries and Wages- 

	

Clerks, 4 at $900 ................................. 	3,600 00 

	

Clerks, 8 at $750 ................................. 	6,000 00 

	

Clerks or Junior Clerks, 6 at $600 ................. 	3,600 00 

	

Clerks or Junior Clerks, 28 at $480 ............... 	13,440 00 

	

Clerks or Office Boys, 15 at $300 ................. 	4,500 00 

	

Stenographers and Typewriters, 2 at $1,500........ 	3,000 00 

	

Stenographers and Typewriters, 10 at $1,200....... 	12,000 00 
Stenographers and Typewriters, 19 at $1,050........19,950 00 

	

Stenographers and Typewriters, 6 at $900.......... 	5,400 00 
Stenographers and Typewriters, 7 at $750..........5,250 00 

	

Typewriting Copyists, 4 at $1,200 .................. 	4,800 00 

	

Typewriting Copyists, 4 at $1,050 .................. 	4,200 00 

	

'Typewriting Copyists, 8 at $900 ................... 	7,200 00 

	

Typewriting Copyists, 2 at $750 ................... 	1,500 00 

	

'telephone Switchboard Operator .................. 	750 00 

	

Telephone Switchboard Operator .................. 	60G 00 

	

Examiner ....................................... 	2,400 00 

	

Examiners, 2 at $1,200 ........................... 	2,400 00 

	

Messengers, 3 at $1,200 .......................... 	3,600 00 

	

Messenger....................................... 	900 00 

	

Process Servers, 9 at $1,200 ...................... 	10,800 00 

	

Process Server .................................. 	1,050 00 

	

Process Servers, 4 at $900 ........................ 	3,600 00 
Process Servers, 30, paid $1,15 for each summons 

	

served ........................................ 	15,000 00  

RECORD. 	 THURSDAY, NOVEMBER 12, i9o8. 

81. General 	Supplies ................................... 	4,200 00 
82. Materials for Repairs and Replacements by Depart- 

	

mental Labor ..................................... 	19,050 00 
83. Repairs and Replacements by Contracts or 	Open Orders 	22,500 00 
84. Apparatus-Machinery, Vehicles, Horses; Equipment, 

	

Care and Storage of Same ........................ 	8,250 00 
85. Fuel .............................................. 	8,450 00 
86. Emergency Snow Removal .......................... 	6,000 00 
87. Contingencies ...................................... 	350 00 

309,113 34 
BRIDGES OVER NEWTOWN CREEK. 

88. Salaries and Wages- 

	

Foreman Painter and Rigger.......... 	$1,800 00 

	

Steam Engineer• ...................... 	1,500 00 

	

Foreman Laborer ..................... 	1,200 OG 

	

Bridge Keepers, 3 at $1,200 each...... 	3,600 00 

	

Bridge Keeper ........................ 	900 00 
Foremen Bridge Tenders, 5 at $900 

	

each .............................. 	4,500 00 

	

Bridge Tenders, 40 at $900 each...... 	36,000 00 

	

Painters, not to exceed $4 peT day..... 	6,968 00 
Assistant Foremen Carpenters, not to 

	

exceed $5 per day .................. 	1,43C 00 
Ship Carpenters, not to exceed $5 per 

	

day ............................... 	2,860 00 

	

Carpenter, not to exceed $5 per day... 	1,430 00 

$59,300 00 

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION. 
76. Salaries- 

	

Commissioner ........................ 	$7,500 00 

	

Chief Engineer ........................ 	10,000 00 

	

Deputy Commissioner ................. 	4,500 00 

	

Principal Assistant Engineer........... 	4,500 00 

	

Secretary to Commissioner............ 	4,000 00 

	

Chief Clerk .......................... 	3,000 00 

	

Bookkeeper .......................... 	2,700 00 

	

Auditor ............................. 	2,700 00 

	

Clerks, 2 at $1,950 each ............... 	3,900 00 
Stenographers and Typewriters, 3 at 

	

$1,500 each ......................... 	4,500 00 

	

Stenographer and Typewriter.......... 	1,200 00 

	

tlessengers, 3 at $1,200 each........... 	3,600 00 

	

Auto Enginemen, 2 at $1,200 each..... 	2,400 00 
$54,500 00 

	

77. 	General Supplies .................................... 	1,000 00 

	

78. 	Telephoncs, Rental of ............................... 	3,000 00 
79. Contingencies ......................................800 00 

	

Assistant Engineer .................... 	$5,000 00 

	

Assistant Engineer .................... 	2,400 00 

	

Foreman Laborer ..................... 	1,800 00 

	

Foremen Laborers, 4 at $1,500 each.... 	6,000 00 

	

Foreman Bridge Mechanic ............. 	1,500 00 

	

Foreman Carpenter ................... 	1,500 00 

	

Foreman Painter ...................... 	1;500 00 

	

Foremen Laborers, 3 at $1,200 each.... 	3,600 00 
Messenger 	.......................... 	1,200 00 

	

Bridge Keepers, 6 at $900 each........ 	5,400 00 

	

Bridge Tenders, 69 at $900 each....... 	62,100 UU 
Bridge Mechanics, not to exceed $4.80 

	

per day ............................ 	20,966 40 

	

Painters, not to exceed $4 per day..... 	23,896 00 

	

Carpenters, not to exceed $5 per day.. 	5,560 00 
Ship Carpenters, not to exceed $5 per 

	

day ............................... 	1,430 00 
Cabinet Makers, not to exceed $4 per 

	

day............................... 	1,112 00 

	

Enginemen, not to exceed $4.50 per day 	34,492 50. 

	

Blacksmiths, not to exceed $4 per day. 	2,432 00 

	

Linemen, not to exceed $4.50 per day.. 	1,642 50 

	

Wiremen, not to exceed $4.50 per day.. 	3,285 00 

	

Stokers, not to exceed $3 per day...... 	19,710 00 

	

Oilers, not to exceed $3 per day....... 	1,095 00 
Machinist's Helpers ................... 	912 00 

	

Mechanic's Ilelp€rs ................... 	3,395 00 

	

Drivers ............................. 	2,300 00 

	

Laborers ............................ 	26,084 94 
$240,313 34 

Riveters, not to exceed $4.80 per day. 	4,622 40 
Machinists, not to exceed $4.50 per day. 	4,927 50 
Machinist's Helpers ................... 	912 50 
Laborers ............................ 	3,673 50 

--- $76,323 90 
89. General 	Supplies ................................... 	1,000 00 
90. Materials for Repairs and Replacements by Depart- 

	

mental -Labor ..................................... 	6,325 00 
91. Repairs and Replacements by Contracts or Open Orders. 	1,500 00 
?2. Apparatus-Machinery, Vehicles, Horses; Equipment, 

	

Care and Storage of Same ......................... 	200 00 

	

93. Hired Teams, Horses and Carts ..................... 	875 00 

	

9a. Emergency Snow Removal .......................... 	1,200 00 
95. Contingencies 	......... ............................ 	400 00 

BRIDGES IN THE BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 
96. Salaries and Wages- 

Assistant Engineer, at $6,000 (one-half 
of salary) .......................... 	$3,000 00 

Chief Clerk .......................... 	2,550 00 
General Foreman ..................... 	2,000 00 
Foreman Riveter ...................... 	1,800 00 
Foreman Painter ...................... 	1,500 00 
Bridge Keepers, 9 at $1,20() each....... 	10,800 00 
Bridge Keeper ........................ 	1,095 00 
Bridge Keepers, 2 at $900 each........ 	1,800 00 
Bridge Tenders, 26 at $900 each....... 	23,400 00 
Painters, not to exceed $4 per day..... 	2,392 00 
Carpenters, not to exceed $5 per day... 	2,S60 00 
Enginemen, not to exceed $4.50 per day. 	4,927 50 
Riveters, not to exceed $4.80 per day. 	2,745 60 
Linemen, not to exceed $4.50 per day. 	1,642 50 
Bridge Mechanics, not to exceed $4.80 

per day ............................ 	1,7.52 00 
Stokers, not to exceed $3 per day...... 	1,095 00 
Laborers ............................ 	1,825 00 

$67,184 60 
97. General Supplies .................................... 	965 00 
98. Materials for Repairs and Replacements by Depart. 

	

mental Labor ..................................... 	12,520 00 
99. Repairs and Replacements by Contracts or Open Orders. 	1,925 00 

100. Apparatus-Machinery, Vehicles, Horses; Equipment, 

	

Care and Storage of Same ......................... 	1,725 00 
101. Contingencies ...................................... 	775 00 

BRIDGES IN THE BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 

102. Salaries and Wages- 

	

Assistant Engineer .................... 	$3,500 00 

	

General Foreman ...................... 	1,500 00 

	

Foreman Laborer ..................... 	1,500 00 

	

Bridge Tenders, 23 at $900 each....... 	20,700 00 

	

Wiremen, not to exceed $4.50 per day.. 	1,642 50 

	

Laborers ............................ 	6,255 00 
--- $35,097 50 

103. General Supplies .................................... 	650 00 
104. Materials for Repairs and Replacements by Depart- 

	

mental Labor ..................................... 	2,925 00 

105. Repairs and Replacements by Contracts or Open Orders 	2,150 00 

106. Apparatus-  Machinery, Vehicles, Horses; Equipment, 

	

Care t,nd Storage of Same ......................... 	1,225 00 
107. Contingencies ...................................... 	850 00 

BRIDGES IN THE BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

106. Salaries and Wages- 

	

Assistant Engineer .................... 	$5,000 00 

	

Clerk ............................... 	2,250 00 

	

General Foreman ..................... 	2,000 00 

	

Foreman Laborer ..................... 	1,500 00 

	

Bridge Tenders, 10 at $900 each....... 	9,000 00 
Ship Carpenters, not to exceed $5 per 

	

day ............................... 	1,560 00 
Bridge Mechanics, not to exceed $4.80 

	

per day ............................ 	2,995 20 

$610,240 00 
68. General Supplies ............................................... 	11,700 00 

69. Telephones, Rental of ........................................... 	7,500 00 
70. Contingencies .................................................. 	110,500 00 
71. Contingent Counsel Fees, including Deficiencies ................... 	25,000 00 
72. Fees of Expert Witnesses and Disbursements in Proceedings to 

	

Review Assessments for Taxation, including Deficiencies........ 	30,000 00 
73. Expenses in Connection with Actions and Proceedings brought by 

or against Gas and Electric Light Companies and other Public 

	

Utility Corporations, including Deficiencies .................... 	30,000 00 
74. For Compensation and Expenses of Counsél and Experts in Pro-

ceedings for Review of Assessments of Special Franchises made 
by the State Board of Tax Commissioners, pursuant to chapter 

	

155, Laws of 1906 ........................................... 	25,000 00 
75. Police Detail-Salaries .......................................... 	29,400 00 

879,340 00 

DEPARTMENT OF BRIDGES 

BRIDGES OVER THE IIARLEM RIVER AND IN THE BOROI.'GH OF 
MANHATTAN. 

80. Salaries and Wages- 

87,823 90 

85,094 60 

42,897 50 
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32,260 20 

3,467 50 

Salaries and Wages- 
Inspectors 	.......................... 	1,460 	00 
Laborers 	............................ 	1,095 	00 

- $26,860 20 
109.  General 	Supplies .................................... 450 00 
110.  Materials 	for 	Repairs and 	Replacements 	by Depart. 

mental 	Labor ..................................... 2,325 00 
111.  Repairs and Replacements by Contracts or Open Orders, 300 00 
112.  Apparatus-Machinery, 	Vehicles, 	Horses; 	Equipment, 

Care and Storage of 	Same ......................... 1,600 00 
113.  Emergency 	Snow 	Removal .......................... 500 (10 
114.  Contingencies 	..................................... 225 00 

BRIDGES IN TILE BOROUGH OF RICH)LOND. 

115.  Salaries and Wages- 
Bridge 	Keeper ........................ 	$600 00 
Bridge 	Tender ........................ 	600 00 

- $1,200 00 
BRIDGES IN THE BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

116.  Materials for 	Repairs and 	Replacements by Depart- 
mental 	Labor 	.................................... 1,100 00 

117.  Repairs and Replacements by Contracts or Open Orders 975 00 
118.  Contingencies 	...................................... 192 50 

Salaries and Wages- 
Stenographers and Typewriters, 2 at $900..........1,800 00 
Stenographers and Typewriters, 12 at $750.........9,000 00 
Stenographer and Book Typewriter ................ 	900 00 
Stenographers and Book Typewriters, 9 at $750.... 	6,750 00 
Typewriting Copyist ............................. 	1,050 00 
Typewriting Copyists, 6 at $900 ................... 	5,400 00 
Typewriting Copyists, 61 al $750 .................. 	45,750 00 
Messenger ....................................... 	1,500 00 
Messengers, 2 at $900 ............................ 	1,800 00 
Process Servers, 10 at $900 ....................... 	9,000 00 
Telephone Operator .............................. 	900 00 
Telephone Switchboard Operator .................. 	750 00 
Cleaner .......................................... 	450 00 
Cleaners, 5 at $360 ............................... 	1,800 00 
Watchmen, 2 at $2 per day ....................... 	1,460 00 

Division of Inspection Review. 
128. Salaries and Wages- 

Inspectors, 22 at $1,200 .......................... 	$26,400 00 
Inspectors, 5 at $1,800 ........................... 	9,000 00 
Inspectors, 6 at $1,500 ........................... 	9,000 00 
Inspectors, 4 at $1,350 ........................... 	5,400 00 

338,500 00 

49,800 00 

170,851 60 

$24,520 00 

Division of New Buildings, Complaints and Inspection of fending 
Violations. 

129. Salaries and Wages- 
Inspectors, 2 at $1,800 ........................... 	$3,600 00 
Inspectors, 20 at $1,500 .......................... 	30,000 00 
Inspectors, 10 at $1,350 .......................... 	13,500 00 
Inspectors, 139 at $1,200 ......................... 	166,800 00 
Policemen, 13 at $1,400 ........................... 	18,200 00 

232,100 00 
Division of Current Inspection (Section 1344a, Chapter 466, Laws of 1901). 
130.  Salaries and Wages- 

Inspectors, 	Field 	Work, 	48 	at 	$1,200 .............. $57,600 00 
Stenographers, 	29 	at 	$750 ........................ 21,750 00 
Clerks, 	7 	at 	$1,050 ............................... 7,350 00 

86,700 00 
Division of Structural Work. 

131.  Salaries and Wages- 
Inspectors, 	2 	at 	$1,500 ........................... $3,000 00 
Inspectors, 	Field 	Work, 32 at $1,200 ............... 38,400 00 
Stenographers, 	15 	at 	$750 ......................... 11,250 00 
Clerks, 	4 	at 	$1,050 ............................... 4,200 00 

56,850 00 
132.  General 	Supplies ................................................ 3,900 00 
133.  Contingencies 	.................................................. 19,500 00 
134.  Teicphoncs, 	Rental 	of ........................................... 850 00 

Total ....................................................... 	812,720 00 

DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY, GAS AND ELECTRICITY. 
GENERAL ADMIN[STR:\lIUN. 

135.  Salaries and Wages- 
Commissioner 	........................ $7,500 00 
Deputy 	Commissioner ................. 6,000 00 
Consulting 	Electrical 	Engineer......... 4,000 00 

790,808 61 Secretary 	to 	the 	Department.......... 3,000 00 
Secretary 	to 	the 	Commissioner........ 3,500 00 
Stenographer to the Commissioner..... 1,200 00 
Secretary to the Deputy Commissioner. 3,000 00 
Chief Clerk 	and 	Auditor .............. 4,000 00 
Bookkeeper 	.......................... 2,550 00 
Bookkeeper 	.......................... 1,800 00 
Clerk 	............................... 3,000 00 
Clerks, 	2 	at 	$2,700 .................... 5,400 00 
Clerks, 	2 	at 	$1,800 .................... 3,600 00 
Clerk 	............................... 1,500 00 
Clerk 	............................... 1,050 00 
Clerks, 	3 	at 	$900 ..................... 2,700 00 
Clerks, 	2 	at 	$750 ..................... 1,500 00 
Telephone 	Operator ................... 900 00 
Sten graphers 	and 	Typewriters, 	4 	at 

$1,200 	............................. 4,800 00 
Automobile 	Engineer .................. 1,500 00 
Chief 	Chemist ........................ 3,500 00 
Chemist 	............................. 2,100 00 
Chemists, 	5 	at $1,500 .................. 7,500 00 
Inspector 	of 	Filters ................... 1,800 00 
Bacteriologist 	........................ 1,800 00 
Bacteriologists, 	3 	at 	$1,500............ 4,500 00 
Laboratory Assistants, 	5 	at $900....... 4,500 00 
Laborers 	............................ 4,197 50 

$92,397 50 
136.  General 	Supplies .................................... 5,375 00 
137.  Repairs and Replacements by Contracts or Open Orders 1,025 00 
138.  Apparatus-Machinery, 	Vehicles, 	Ilorses; Equipment, 

Care 	and 	Storage 	of 	Same ........................ 300 00 
139.  Hired Teams, 	Horses and 	Carts ..................... 1,900 00 
140.  Telephones, 	Rental 	of .............................. 4,000 00 
141.  Taxes 	............................................. 60,000 00 
142.  Contingencies 	..................................... 11,365 00 

$176,362 50 
WATER SUPPLY-BOROUGIZS OF MANHATTAN AND THE BRONX. 

Administration. 
143.  Salaries, Office of Chief Engineer- 

Consulting Engineer (half salary)...... $5,000 00 
Consulting 	Engineer .................. 3,500 00 1 

QUFENSSORO BRIDGE. 
119. Salaries and Wages- 

	

Engineer in Charge .................. 	$5,000 00 

	

Assistant Engineer ................... 	3,500 00 

	

Structural Steel Draughtsman......... 	1,800 00 

	

Foreman Riveter .................... 	1,800 00 

	

Foreman Lineman ................... 	1,800 00 

	

Foremen Laborers, 3 at $1,800 each... 	5,400 00 

	

Steel Inspector ...................... 	1,650 00 

	

Clerk ............................... 	1,500 00 

	

Stenographer and Typewriter......... 	1,200 00 

	

Messenger .......................... 	1,200 00 

	

Bridge Keepers, 8 at $1,200 each..... 	9,600 00 

	

Bridge Keepers, 8 at $1,095 each..... 	8,760 00 

	

Rodman ............................ 	1,050 00 

	

Telephone Operator .................. 	750 00 

	

Carpenters, not to exceed 5 per day.. 	5,720 00 

	

Riveters, not to exceed $4.80 per day.. 	16,473 60 

	

Wiremen, not to exceed $4.50 per day. 	6,570 00 

	

Painters, not to exceed $4 per day.... 	4,576 00 

	

Blacksmiths, not to exceed $4 per day. 	1,144 00 
Blacksmith's Helpers, not to exceed $3 

	

per day ........................... 	858 00 

	

Laborers ............................ 	36,500 00 
$116,851 60 

120. General Supplies .................................. 	4,500 00 
121. Materials for Repairs and Replacements by Depart. 

	

mental Labor .................................... 	25,000 00 
122. Apparatus-Machinery, Vehicles, Horses; Equipment, 

	

Care and Storage of same ........................ 	8,500 00 
123. Hired Teams, Horses and Carts ..................... 	9,000 00 
124. Emergency Snow Removal ......................... 	6,000 00 
125. Contingencies ...................................... 	1,000 00 

TENEMENT HOUSE DEPARTMENT. 
GENERAL ADMINISTRATION. 

126. Salaries and Wages- 

	

Commissioner ................................... 	$7,500 00 

	

Registrar ....................................... 	3,000 00 

	

Secretary to Department .......................... 	2,500 00 

	

Examiner ....................................... 	1,950 00 

	

Clerks, 2 at $1,500 ............................... 	3,000 00 

	

Clerk ........................................... 	1,050 00 

	

Clerk ........................................... 	600 00 

	

Clerk ........................................... 	540 00 

	

Clerk ........................................... 	480 00 

	

Clerks, 2 at $300 ................................. 	600 00 

	

Photographer .................................... 	1,200 00 

	

Stenographer to First Deputy Commissioner......... 	1,350 00 

	

Typewriting Copyist ............................. 	750 00 

ADMINISTRATION. 
127. Salaries and Wages- 

	

First Deputy Commissioner ....................... 	$4,000 00 

	

Second Deputy Commissioner ..................... 	4,000 00 

	

Superintendents, 2 at $3,000 ...................... 	6,000 00 

	

Chief Inspectors, 2 at $3,000 ...................... 	6,000 00 

	

Chief Inspectors, 2 at $2,550 ...................... 	5,100 00 

	

Chief Inspectors, 2 at $2,100 ...................... 	4,200 00 

	

Secretary to First Deputy ......................... 	1,500 00 

	

Secretary to Superintendent ....................... 	1,500 00 

	

Clerks, 6 at $1,500 ............................... 	9,000 00 

	

Clerks, 2 at $1,350 .............................. 	2,700 00 

	

Clerks, 12 at $1,200 .............................. 	14,400 00 

	

Clerks, 119 at $1,050 ............................. 	124,950 00 

	

Clerks, 11 at $600 ................................ 	6,600 00 

	

Clerks, 5 at $.540 ................................ 	2,700 00 

	

Clerks, 3 at $480 ................................ 	1,440 00 

	

Clerks, 87 at $300 ............................... 	26,100 00 

	

Plan Examiner .................................. 	1,800 00 

	

Plan Examiners, 17 at $1,200 ..................... 	20,400 00 

	

Tabulator....................................... 	1,200 00 

	

Stenographer to Second Deputy .................... 	1,350 00 

	

Stenographers and Typewriters, 5 at $1,050........ 	5,250 00 
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Salaries, Office of Chief Engineer- 

	

Clerk ............................... 	2,000 00 

	

Clerk ............................... 	1,950 00 

	

Clerk ............................... 	1,200 00 

	

Stenographer and Typewriter.......... 	1,200 00 

	

Inspector of Meters .................. 	1,800 00 

	

Inspector of Meters ................... 	1,000 00 

	

Messengers, 2 at $900 ................. 	1,800 00 
$19,450 00 

144. Salaries, Office of Deputy Commissioner, 
The Bronx- 

	

Deputy Commissioner ................. 	$4,000 00 

	

Stenographer and Typewriter.......... 	1,200 00 

	

Clerk ............................... 	750 00 
5,950 00 

25,400 00 

Collection and Storage, Croton Water System-Care of Water 
Sheds, Aqueducts, Ponds and Reservoirs. 

145. Salaries and Wages- 

	

Principal Assistant Engineer.......... 	$5,500 00 

	

Assistant Engineer .................... 	2,400 00 

	

Transitman .......................... 	2,100 00 

	

Leveler .............................. 	1,400 00 

	

Stenographer and Typewriter.......... 	1,200 00 
Keepers, 	6 ........................... 	7,000 00 

	

Foremen, 13 .......................... 	17,921 00 

	

Assistant Foremen, 11 at $3 per day.... 	12,045 00 

	

Carpenters, not to exceed $5 per day... 	3,130 00 

	

Inspector of Masonry, at $5 per day.... 	1,565 00 

	

Stonecutter, not to exceed $4.50 per day 	1,408 50 

	

Painters, not to exceed $4 per day..... 	2,504 00 

	

Masons, not to exceed $5 per day...... 	4,595 00 

	

Ilouseemith, not to exceed $4.50 per day 	1,408 50 

	

Calkers, not to exceed $4 per day..... 	2,920 00 

	

Machinist, not to exceed $4.50 per day. 	1,642 50 

	

Stokers, not to exceed $3 per day...... 	4,380 00 

	

Fireman, not to exceed $3 per day..... 	1,095 00 

	

Oiler, not to exceed $3 per day....... 	939 00 

	

Machinist's Helper .................... 	1,095 00 

	

Axemen ............................. 	2,007 50 

	

Telephone Lineman ................... 	1,095 00 

	

Mason's Helper ....................... 	782 50 

	

Watchmen ........................... 	4,562 50 

	

Driver .............................. 	912 50 

	

Rockman, not to exceed $2.40 per day.. 	876 00 

	

Laborers, 29 .......................... 	74.642 50 
$161,227 00 

146. Hired Teams, Horses and Carts ...................... 	29,809 00 
147. Materials for Repairs and Replacement by Depart- 

	

mentalLabor ................................... 	250 00 
148. Repairs and Replacements by Contracts or 	Open Orders 	5,000 00 

196,286 00 

Collection and Storage, Pumping Stations. 

149.  Salaries and Wages- 
Mechanical Engineer 	(half salary)..... $2,400 00 
Enginemen, 	5 	at $1,750 ................ 8,750 00 
Enginemen, not to exceed $4.50 per day 22,995 00 
Mason, not to exceed $5 per day...... 1,565 00 
Carpenters, not to exceed $5 per day.. 3,130 00 
Machinists, not to exceed $4.50 per day. 4,927 50 
Blacksmith, not to exceed $4 per day.. 1,460 00 
Painter, not to exceed $4 per day...... 1,252 00 
Machinists' 	Helpers .................. 5,596 66 
Firemen, not to exceed $3 per day..... 4,380 00 
Stokers, not to exceed $3 per day...... 36,135 00 
Oilers, not to exceed $3 per day....... 24,090 00 
Pipefitters' 	Helper .................... 1,095 00 
Axeman............................ 1,095 00 
Watchman, 	at 	$2.50 	per 	dav.......... 912 50 
Laborers 	.............. .............. 11,379 84 

- $131,163 50 
150.  Hired Teams, Horses and Carts- 

Horses and Wagons, 5 at $3.50 per day ............. 5,477 50 
151.  Materials 	for 	Repairs 	and 	Replacement by 	Depart- 

mental 	Labor ................................... 4,000 UU 
152.  Repairs and Replacements by Contracts or Open Orders 14,000 00 

154,641 00 

Collection and Storage, Bronx River System-Care of Water 
Sheds, Aqueducts, Ponds and Reservoirs. 

153. Salaries and Wages- 
Assistant Engineer (half salary)...... 	$1,500 00 
Inspector of Construction ............. 	1,800 00 
Keeper ............................. 	1,200 00 
Foremen, 2 ........................... 	2,712 00 
Assistant Foremen .................... 	3,285 00 
Carpenter, not to exceed $5 per day... 	1,565 00 
Mason, not to exceed $5 per day...... 	1,565 00 
Laborers ............................ 	13,302 5C 

$26,929 50 
154. Hired Teams, Horses and Carts ..................... 	6,000 00 

32,929 50 

Distribution-Water Registration, Permits and Revenue 
Collections. 

155. Salaries and Wages, Manhattan- 
Water Registrar ...................... 	$4,000 00 

Cashier ............................. 	2,500 00 
Financial Clerk ....................... 	2,000 00 
Financial Clerk ....................... 	1,350 00  

Salaries and Wages, Manhattan- 

	

Clerk ............................... 	2,250 00 

	

Clerk ............................... 	2,000 00 

	

Clerks, 4 at $1,650 .................... 	6,600 00 

	

Clerks, 2 at $1,500 .................... 	3,000 00 

	

Clerks, 9 at $1,350 .................... 	12,150 00 

	

Clerks, II at $1,200 ................... 	13,200 00 

	

Clerks, 12 at $1,050 ................... 	12,600 00 

	

Clerks, 2 at $900 ..................... 	1,800 00 

	

Clerks, 10 at $750 .................... 	7,500 00 

	

Clerks, 13 at $600 ..................... 	7,800 00 

	

Office Boy ............................ 	300 00 
Stenographers and Typewriters, 2 at 

	

$1,200 ............................ 	2,400 00 
Stenographers and Typewriters, 2 at 

	

$900 .............................. 	1,800 00 

	

Telephone Operator ................... 	1,200 00 

	

Measurer ............................ 	1,500 00 

	

Measurers, 2 at $1,000 ................ 	2,000 00 
General Inspector of Meters and Water 

Consumption 	...................... 	1,800 00 
Inspector of Meters and Water Con- 

	

sumption .......................... 	1,500 00 
Inspector of Meters and Water Con- 

	

sumption .......................... 	1,350 00 
Inspectors of Meters and Water Con. 

	

sumption, 9 at $1,200 ................ 	10,800 00 
Inspectors of Meters and Water Con. 

sumption, 2 at $1,100................ 	2,200 00 
Inspectors of Meters and Water Con- 

	

sumption, 84 at $1,000 .............. 	84,000 00 

	

Pilot ................................ 	1,500 00 

	

Oiler ................................ 	1,095 00 

	

Stoker .............................. 	1.095 00 

	

Dock-hands, 2 at $912,50 .............. 	1,825 00 

	

Assistant Foremen, 4 at $3 per day... 	3,756 00 

	

Laborers ............................ 	5.008 00 
$203,879 00 

Distribution-Water Registration, Permits and Revenue Col- 
lections. 

156. Salaries and Wages, The Bronx- 
Register 	............................. $3,000 00 
Cashier 	............................. 2,500 00 
Clerk 	............................... 1,500 00 
Clerk 	............................... 1,350 00 
Clerk 	............................... 1,200 00 
Clerks, 	3 	at 	$1,050 ................... 3,150 00 
Clerk 	............................... 900 00 
Clerks, 	2 	at 	$600 ..................... 1,200 00 
Measurer 	............................ 1,500 00 
Measurers, 2 at $1,200 ................ 2,400 00 
Measurer 	............................ 1,000 00 
General Inspector of Meters........... 1,650 00 
Inspectors of Meters, 13 at $1,000..... 13,000 00 
Messenger 	........................... 900 0C 
Stenographer and Typewriter.......... 1,050 011 
Laborers 	............................ 1,565 OC 

37,865 00 
241,744 00 

Distribution-Maintenance, Croton and Bronx Systems. 

157. Salaries and Wages- 

	

Assistant Engineer (half salary)....... 	$2,400 00 

	

Engineer (half salary) ................ 	2,000 00 

	

Assistant Engineer .................... 	2,100 00 

	

Tappers, 2 at $1,400 .................. 	2,800 00 

	

Foremen, 16 at $5 per day............ 	29,200 00 

	

Assistant Foremen, 29 at $3 per day... 	31,755 00 

	

Pavers, not to exceed $5 per day...... 	4,695 00 

	

Blacksmith, not to exceed $4 per day.. 	1,252 00 

	

Bricklayer, not to exceed $5.60 per day. 	1,752 80 

	

Calkers, not to exceed $4 per day..... 	65,000 00 
Assistant Tappers, not to exceed $3.50 

	

per day ............................ 	17,062 50 
Blacksmith's Helper, not to exceed $3 

	

per day ............................ 	939 00 

	

Plumber's Helpers .................... 	1,878 00 

	

Flaggers, not to exceed $4.50 per day.. 	4,225 50 

	

Toohmen ............................ 	1,565 00 

	

Laborers ............................ 	124,536 50 
$293,161 30 

158. Hired Teams, Horses and Carts ..................... 	65,907 25 

159. General Supplies ..................... 	............ 	18,750 00 

160. Materials for Repairs and Replacement by Depart- 

	

mental Labor.................................. 	43,945 00 

161. Repairs and Replacements by Contracts or 	Open Orders 	45,750 00 

162. Fuel .............................................. 	97,285 00 

163. Telephones, Rental of .............................. 	5,000 00 

164. Contingencies ...................................... 	16,870 00 
586,665 55 

Distribution-High Pressure Fire Service, Manhattan. 

165. Salaries and Wages- 

	

Supervising Electrical Engineer........ 	$5,000 00 

	

Engineers, 8 at $1,500 ................ 	12,000 00 
Telephone Operators, 6 at $900........5,400 00 

	

Carpenter, not to exceed $5 per day... 	1,565 00 

	

Oilers, not to exceed $3 per day........ 	6,750 00 

	

Machinist's Helper ................... 	912 50 

	

Laborers ............................ 	2,504 00 
$33,951 50 
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166. General Supplies ...................... 	$1,738 00 
167. Materials for Repairs and Replacements 

	

by Departmental Labor ............. 	2,000 00 
168. Repairs and Replacements by Contracts or 

	

Open Orders ....................... 	2,000 00 
169. Fuel .................................. 	380 00 
170. Telephones, Rental of ................... 	9,076 50 

15,195 10 
49,146 60 

WATER SUPPLY, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

Administration, 
171. Salaries and Wages, Office of Deputy Commissioner- 

	

Deputy Commissioner ............................. 	$5,500 00 

	

Stenographers, 3 at $1,200 ......................... 	3,600 00 

	

Stenographer .................................... 	1,050 00 

	

Messenger ....................................... 	1,200 00 

	

Telephone Operator ............................... 	900 00 
12,250 00 

Distribution-Water Registration, Permits and Revenue Col- 
lections. 

172, Salaries and Wages- 

	

Registrar ........................... 	$4,000 00 

	

Cashier ............................. 	2,250 00 

	

Financial Clerk ....................... 	1,500 00 

	

Clerk ............................... 	2,100 00 

	

Clerk ............................... 	1,650 00 

	

Clerks, 5 at $1,350 .................... 	. 	6,750 00 

	

Clerks, 10 at $1,200 ................... 	12,000 00 

	

Clerks, 4 at $1,050 ................... 	4,200 00 

	

Clerk ............................... 	1,000 00 

	

Clerk ............................... 	900 00 

	

Clerks, 2 at $600 ..................... 	1,200 Of 

	

Messenger ........................... 	900 00 
Temporary Clerks, 9 at $225..........2,025 OC 

	

Inspector of Meters .................. 	1,500 0C 
Inspector of Meters, 4 at $1,000........4,000 00 

	

Measurer ........................... 	1,500 OC 

	

Measurer ........................... 	1,000 0C  
$48,475 00 

173.  General 	Supplies ................................... 500 00 
174.  Fire Hydrants, Rentals and Water 	Purchased....... 27,100 00 
175.  Contingencies 	...................................... 725 00 

76,800 0) 

Distribution-High Pressure Fire Service. 
176.  Salaries and Wages- 

Enginemen, not to exceed $4.50 per day 	$6,570 00 
Stationary Engineers, 6 at $1,500...... 	9,000 00 
Oilers, not to exceed $3 per day...... 	10,950 00 
Telephone Operators, 	7 	at $900.......6,300 00 
Calker, not to exceed $4 per day...... 	1,460 00 
Laborers............................ 	3,650 	00 

$37,900 00 
177.  General 	Supplies 	.................................. 311 50 
178.  Repairs 	and 	Replacements 	by 	Contracts 	or 	Open 

Orders 	........................................ 1,000 00 
179.  Apparatus-Machinery, 	Vehicles, 	Horses; 	Equipment, 

Care and Storage of Same ...................... 20f 00 
180.  Materials for Repairs and 	Replacements by Depart- 

mental 	Labor .................................. 825 00 
181.  Fuel 	.............................................. 360 00 
182.  Telephones, 	Rental 	of .............................. 5,000 00 

45,626 50 

WATER SUPPLY, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

Administration. 
183.  Salaries, Office of Deputy Commissioner- 

Deputy 	Commissioner ................. 	$3,000 00 
Clerk 	............................... 	1,350 	00 
Stenographer and Typewriter.......... 	1,200 00 

$5,550 00 

184.  Salaries, Office of Chief Engineer- 
Engineer 	in 	Charge ........................ 	.... 2,700 00 

8,250 00 

Collection and Storage-Pumping Stations and Standpipes. 
185.  Salaries and Wages- 

Engineman 	.......................... 	$1,800 	00 
Enginemen, 18 at $1,642.50............29,565 00 
Oiler, not to exceed $3 per day........ 	1,095 00 
Stokers, not to exceed $3 per day..... 	28,470 00 

$60,930 00 
186.  Materials for Repairs and Replacement by Departmental 

Labor 	........................................ 1,525 00 
187.  Repairs and Replacements by Contracts or Open Orders 3,900 00 

66,355 00 
llistribution-Water Registration, Permits and Revenue Collections. 

188.  Salaries and Wages- 
Cashier 	......................................... $1,500 00 
Financial 	Clerk 	.................................. 1,500 00 
Clerk 	........................................... 1,500 00 
Clerk 	........................................... 1,350 00 
Clerk 	........................................... 1,050 00 
Clerk 	........................................... 900 00 
Stenographer and Typewriter ...................... 1,000 00 
Inspectors of Meters, 6 at $1,000 .................. 6,000 00 

$14,800 00 
Distribution-Maintenance. 

189.  Salaries and Wages- 
Engineman 	(Superintendent).......... 	$1,800 00 
Tapper 	.............................. 	1,252 	00 

Salaries and Wages- 

	

Foreman ............................ 	900 00 

	

Calkers, not to exceed $4 per day...... 	3,832 50 

	

Tapper, not to exceed $3 per day.,.,.. 	1,277 50 

	

Assistant Tapper ..................... 	1,277 50 

	

Foreman, at $4 per day .............. 	1,460 00 

	

Foreman, at $3 per day ............... 	1,095 00 

	

Assistant Foreman, at $3 per day..,... 	1,095 00 

	

Toolman ............................ 	912 50 

	

Pipefitter, at $3.50 per day............ 	1,277 50 

	

Pipefitter's Helper, at $2.50 per day.... 	912 50 

	

Laborers ............................ 	11,315 00 
$28,407 00 

190. General Supplies .................................. 	250 00 
191, Materials for Repairs and Replacements by Depart- 

	

mentalLabor..................................... 	7,250 00 
192. Repairs and Replacements by Contracts or Open Orders 	750 00 
193. Fire Hydrant Rentals and Water Purchased- 

	

Special Contract Obligations ...................... 	250,000 00 
194. General Supplies .................................. 	3,118 00 
195. Fuel ............................................. 	27,252 00 
196. Hired Teams, Horses and Carts...................... 	4,500 00 
197. Telephones, Rental of .............................. 	2,000 00 
198. Contingencies ...................................... 	2,165 00 

325,692 00 
WATER SUPPLY-BOROUGH OF RIC=MOND. 

Administration, 
199. Salaries, Office of Deputy Commi%si.ner- 

	

Deputy Commissioner ................ 	$2,500 00 

	

Clerk ............................... 	1,200 00 

	

Stenographer ........................ 	900 00 
$4,600 00 

200. Salaries, Office of Assistant Engineer- 

	

Assistant Engineer ................... 	$2,550 00 

	

Leveler ............................. 	1,200 00 

	

Rodman ............................ 	1,000 00 

	

Chainman ........................... 	900 00 

	

Axeman ............................. 	900 00 

	

Typewriting Copyist .................. 	900 00 
7,450 00 

12,050 00 
Collection and Storage-Pumping Stations. 

201. Salaries and Wages- 

	

Engineman (in charge) ............... 	$1,800 00 

	

Enginemen, not to exceed $4.50 per day 	22,995 00 

	

Stokers, not to exceed $3 per  day..... 	19,710 00 

	

Oilers, not to exceed $3 per day...... 	6,570 00 

	

Machinists, not to exceed $4 per day.. 	2,817 00 

	

Machinists' Helpers, 2 at $2.56 per day 	1,565 00 

	

Pipetitters, 2 at $3.50 per day......... 	2,191 00 

	

Pipefitters' Helpers, 2 at $2.50 per day, 	1,565 00 

	

Bricklayers, at $5.60 per day....,,,... 	1,752 80 

	

Bricklayer's Helper, at $2.50 per day.. 	782 50 

	

Carpenter, not to exceed $5 per day... 	1,565 00 

	

Painter, at $4 per day ................ 	1,252 OU 

	

Laborers, 13 at $2.50 per day......... 	5,477 50 
- 	- $70,042 80 

202. Material for Repairs and Replacement by Depart- 

	

mental Labor .................................... 	1,000 00 
203. Repairs and Replacements by Contracts or Open Orders 	200 00 

71,242 80 

Distribution-Water Registration, Permits and Revenue Collections. 
204. Salaries and Wages- 

	

Cashier ......................................... 	$1,500 00 

	

Inspector ........................................ 	1,200 00 

	

Iusnector ....................................... 	1,000 00 

	

Clerks, 2 at $1,050 ............................... 	2,100 00 
x,800 00 

Distribution-Maintenance. 
205. Salaries and Wages- 

'lapper 	............................. 	$1,200 00 

	

Foreman, at $4 per day ............... 	1,252 00 

	

Assistant Foreman, at $3 per day...... 	939 00 

	

Drivers, 2 at $2.50 per day............ 	1,565 00 

	

Calkers, not to exceed $4 per day..... 	2,504 00 

	

Watchmen .......................... 	1,825 00 

	

Laborers ............................ 	4,695 00 
$13,980 00 

206. Fire Hydrant Rental and Water Purchased, Special 

	

Contract Obligations ............................. 	10,000 00 
207. General Supplies .................................. 	2,600 00 
208. Materials for Repairs and Replacement by Depart- 

	

mental Labor ................................... 	5,000 00 
209. Fuel .............................................. 	25,000 00 
210. Hired Teams, Horses and Carts ...................... 	900 00 
211. Telephones, Rental of .............................. 	1,000 00 
212. Contingencies ...................................... 	500 00 

58,980 00 
Bureau of Electrical Inspection, Boroughs of Manhattan and 

The Bronx. 
213. Salaries and Wages- 

	

Electrical Engineer .................. 	$3,300 00 

	

Inspector of Electric Lighting......... 	1,800 00 
Inspectors of Electric Lighting, 8 at 

	

$1,500 ............................ 	12,000 00 

	

Inspector of Electric Lighting.......... 	1,350 00 
Inspectors of Electric Lighting, 19 at 

$1,252 ............................ 	23,788 00 
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Salaries and Wages- Salaries and Wages- 

Clerk 	............................... 1,800 00 Inspectors of Lamps and Lighting, 3 at 

Clerk 	....... 	 ............ ............ 1,200 00 $1,200 	............................ 	3,600 	06 

Clerks, 	2 	at 	$900 ..................... 1,800 00 Lighters of Public Markets, 2 at $120. 	240 00 

Junior 	Clerks, 	6 	at 	$600 .............. 3,600 00 Lighter of 	Public 	Markets............ 	360 00 

Stenographer and 	Typewriter.......... 1,200 00 Cleaner and Watchman, Storeroom, No. 

Stenographer and Typewriter.......... 1,000 00 31 	Perry 	street .................... 	360 	00 

Stenographer and Typewriter.......... 900 00 $11,910 00 

N'iremcn 	........................... 2,191 00 226. Lighting 	Public 	Buildings........................... 600,000 00 

Assistant 	Batteryman 	................ 1,095 50 611,910 00 

_ $57,024 50 Boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx, 	Bureau Expenses. 
214. 	Hired Teams, 	Horses and Carts ..................... 3.506 00 227. General 	Supplies.................................. $6,700 00  
215. 	Contingencies 	...................................... 1,506 00 228. Apparatus-Machinery, 	Vehicles, 	Horses; 	Equipment, 

62,024 50 • Care 	and 	Storage 	of 	same .......... 	............ 275 00 

Bureau 	of Electrical Inspection, 	Borough 	of 	Brooklyn. 229. Hired Teams, Horses and Carts .................... . 7,050 00 
230. Telephones, 	Rental 	of .............................. 180 00 

216. 	Salaries and Wages- 
231. Heat and Power for City Departments, etc.......... 48,450 00 

Electrical 	Engineer 	.................. $3,000 00 
232. High Pressure Fire Service, Reservation of Machinery  i Inspectors 	of 	Electrical 	Gendoctors, 

and 	Current 	.................................... 93,000 00 
10 	at 	$1,252 ....................... 12,520 00 

155,655 00 
Clerk............ ................... 1,650 00 

Clerk 	............................... 1,050 00 Heat, Light 	and Power, 	Bureau 	of 	Lamps and 	Lighting, 

Clerk 	............................... 750 00 Borough of Brooklyn. 

Clerks, 2 at $600 ........ 233. Salaries and Wages- 
Stenographer Stenographer and Typewriter.......... 1,050 00 Clerk $1,800 00 ............................... - $21,220 00 ............................... Clerk 1,200 00 

217 	Contingencies 	...................................... 1,500 00 ........................ Junior Clerk 1,050 00 
22,720 00 Stenographer 	 1,200 00 

Bureau of Electrical Inspection, Borough of Queens. Stenographer 	........................ 	1,050 	00 
Inspectors of Electricity and Gas, 2 at 

218. 	Salaries and Wages- 
$2,250 	............................. 	4,500 	00 

Chief Inspector of Electrical Conductors $1,800 00 
Inspectors of Lamps 	and 	Gas, 	12 	at 

Inspector of Electrical Conductors..... 1,500 00 
$1,350 	............................. 	16,200 	00 

Inspectors 	of 	Electrical 	Conductors, 
Inspectors 	of 	Lamps 	and 	Gas, 	2 	at 

5 	at 	$1,252 ........................ 6,260 00 
$1,200 	............................. 	2,400 	00 

Linehall 	............................ 1,252 00 
$29,400 00 

Clerk............................... 1,050  00 
234. Street 	and 	Park 	Lighting.......................... 	1,050,946 09 

Clerk.............. 	................. 600 00 
235. Lighting 	Public 	Buildings .......................... 196,400 00 $12,462 00 

219. 	Contingencies 	.............................. 237.  Hired Teams, Horses and Carts ...................... 1,575 00 13,512 00 
238.  Telephones, 	Rental 	of ............................... 170 00 

Heat, 	Light and Power, Bureau of Lamps and lighting- 239.  Heat and Power for City Departments, etc .......... 22,000 00 
Administration. 240.  High Pressure Fire Service, Reservation of Machinery 

220. 	Salaries, Office of Chief Engineer- and 	Current 	.......................... s ......... 53,920 00 
Chief Engineer of Light and Power... $7,500 00 

Clerk 	............................... 3,000 00 Totals, 	Borough 	of 	Brooklyn ........................ 1,356,511 	09 

Clerk 	..................... 7 ......... 1,950 00 cleat, Light and Power, Bureau of Lamps and Lighting, Bor- 
Clerks, 	2 	at $1,200 .................... 2,400 00 ough of Queens. 
Clerk 	............................... 1,050 00 

Z 11. Salaries and Wages- 
Inspector of Electricity and Gas ....... 2,250 00 

Assistant 	Engineer 	................... 	$2,250 00 
Stencgraphers 	and 	Typewriters, 	2 	at 

$1,200 	............................ 2,400 00 Clerk 	............................... 	2,000 	00 

Stenographer 	and 	Typewriter.......... 750 00 Clerk 	............................... 	1,050 	00 

$21,300 00 Inspector of Lamps and Lighting..... 	2,250 00 
Inspector of Lamps and Lighting..... 	1,500 00 

221. 	Salaries, Office of Chief Gas Examiner, 	Boroughs of Inspectors of Lamps and Lighting, 3 at 
11'anhattan and The Bronx- $1,350 	 4,050 00 $ 	............................. 

Chief 	Gas 	Inspector .................. $3,000 00 $13,100 00 
Gas 	Inspectors, 	I1 	at 	$1,200 ........... 13,200 00 242.  Street 	and 	fark 	Lighting ........................... 414,286 00 

16,200 00 243.  Lighting 	Public 	Buildings ........................... 36,850 00 
222. 	Laboratory 	for Testing 	Electric 	Meters .............. 1,500 00 244.  General 	Supplies..................... ............. 1,100 00  

245.  Hired 	Teams, 	Horses and 	Carts ..................... 4,075 00 
Total, 	Administration 	....... -------------------- 39,000 00 246.  Telephones, 	Rental 	of.............................. 250 00 

Heat, Light and Power, Bureau of Lamps and Lighting, Bor- 247 Heat and Power for City Departments, etc.......... 3,150 00 

oughs of Manhattan and The Bronx. 
Totals, 	Borough 	of 	Queens ............................ 472,811 00 

223. 	Salaries and Wages- 
Clerk 	............................... $1,800 00 cleat, Light and Power, Bureau of Lamps and Lighting, Bor- 

Clerk 	............................... 1,200 00 ough of Richmond. 

Clerk 	............................... 1,050 00 248- Salaries and Wages- 
Clcrks, 	2 	at 	$900 .................... 1,800 00 Clerk 	............................... 	$1,500 	00 

Clerk 	............................... 300 OG Chief 	Inspector 	of 	Electrical 	Con- 
Stenographers 	and 	Typewriters, 	2 	at ductors 	........................... 	2,250 	00 

$1,200 	............................ 2,400 00 Inspector of Exterior Wiring.......... 	1,200 00 

Stenographer 	and 	Typewriter......... 750 00 Inspectors of Lamps and Lighting, 2 at 
Topographical 	Draughtsman 	......... 1,350 00 $1,350 	............................. 	2,700 	00 

Architectural 	Draughtsman 	.......... 1,800 00 Inspector of Lamps and Lighting...... 	1,200 00 

Draughtsman's 	Helper 	................ 1,050 00 Stenographer 	and 	Typewriter 	........ 	.1,200 00 

Junior 	Draughtsman 	................. 1,050 00 $10,050 00 

Inspectors of Electricity and Gas, 2 at 249.  Street and 	Park Lighting ............................. 180,604 00 

$2,250 	............................ 4,500 00 250.  Lighting 	Public 	Buildings............................ 24,000 00 

Inspector 	of 	Electricity 	and 	Gas.... 1,800 00 251.  General 	Supplies 	................................... 650 00 

Inspector of Lamps and Lighting (1908 252.  Hired Teams, Horses and Carts ...................... 1,400 00 

title) 	............................. 1,650 00 253.  Heat and Power for City Departments, etc............ 1,550 00 

Inspectors 	of 	Lamps 	and 	Lighting 
(1908 	title), 	4 	at 	$1,500........... 6,000 00 Totals, Borough of Richmond .......................... 2I8,254 00 

Inspectors 	of 	Lamps 	and 	Lighting 254.  For 	Police 	Detail-Salaries 	..................................... 2,800 00 

(1908 	title), 	19 	at 	$1,350.......... 25,650 00 6,511,143 26 

Inspectors 	of 	Lamps 	and 	Lighting DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC CHARITIES. 
(1908 	title), 	3 	at 	$1,200............ 3,600 00 

Automobile 	Engineman 	.............. 1,500 00 GENERAL ADHiNISTRATION. 

$59,250 00 Office of the Commissioner. 
224. 	Street and 	fark 	Lighting ............................ 1,335,671 22 

255. Salaries and Wages- 
1,394,921 22 

Commissioner 	.................................... $7,500 00 

Heat, Light and Power, Bureau of Lamps and Lighting, Bor- First 	Deputy 	Commissioner ....................... 5,000 00 

oughs of Manhattan and The Bronx-Lighting Public Secretary 	........................................ 3,500 00 

Buildings. Private 	Secretary 	................................ 2,250 00 

225. 	Salaries and Wages- General 	Inspector 	............................... 3,000 00 

Inspectors of Lamps and Lighting, 4 at Supervising 	Engineer 	............................ 2,400 00 

$1,500 	............................. $6,000 00 Purchasing 	Agent 	................................ 1,800 00 

Inspector of Lamps and Lighting..... 1,350 00 Physician 	....................................... 1,500 00 

mi 
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Salaries and Wages-- Storehouse and Bakery. 

Confidential 	Stenographer 	........................ 1,500 00 261. Salaries and Wages- 
Draughtsman 	.................................... 1,350 00 Clerks, 	3 	at 	$1,200 ............................... $3,600 00 
Inspector 	of 	Foods 	.............................. i 200 , 00 Clerk 	........................................... 900 00 
Dietitians, .2 	at 	$1,200 ............................ 2,400 00 Clerk 	........ 	.................................. 750 00 
Egg 	Candler 	.................................... 1,200 00 Baker, 	Foreman 	................................ 1,040 00 
Clerks, 	2 	at 	$1,200 ............................... 2,400 00 Bakers, 	10 	at 	$780............... 	............... 7,800 00 
Clerk 	........................................... 1,050 00 Junior 	Clerk 	.................................... 600 00 
Clerical 	Assistants, 	3 	at 	$420 ..................... 1,260 00 Watchman 	...................................... 500 00 
Clerical 	Assistant 	............................... 300 00 Clerical 	Assistant 	................................ 420 00 
Stenographer 	and 	Typewriter ..................... 1,200 00 Hospital 	Helpers, 	5 	at 	$240 ....................... 1,200 00 
Stenographers and T Typewriters, 	2 	at 	$750......... 1,500 00 Hospital 	Helpers, 	9 	at 	$180 ....................... 1,620 00 
Driver 	.......................................... 900 00 Hospital 	Helpers, 	8 at $150........................ 1,200 00 
Hospital 	Helper ................................... • 720 00 Hospital 	Helpers, 	21 	at 	$120...................... 2,520 00 
Hospital 	Helper ................................... 480 00 22,150 00 
Hospital 	Helper ................................... 420 00 
Hospital 	Helper....... 	 ... ......................... 300 00 INSTITUTION/. 
Auto 	Engineman 	................................ 1,200 00 City Hospital. 

$46,330 00 262- 	Salaries and Wages- 
Office of the Auditor. Deputy 	Superintendent 	.......................... $1,000 00 

256.  Salaries and Wages- Steward 	......................................... 1,200 00 
Auditor 	......................................... $3,300 00 Apothecary 	...................................... 900 00 
Clerk 	........................................... 2,250 00 Apothecary 	...................................... 750 00 
Clerk 	........................................... 1,500 00 Chief 	Cook 	...................................... 900 00 
Clerk 	........................................... 1,200 00 Cook 	............................................ 540 00 
Clerks, 	3 	at 	$1,050 ............................... 3,150 00 Cooks, 	2 	at 	$360.................................. 720 00 
Bookkeeper 	..................................... 1,950 00 Cook 	Helper 	..................................... 240 00 
Junior 	Clerk 	.................................... 600 00 Waitresses, 	3 	at 	$180............................. 540 00 

13,950 00 Hospital Helper, Mechanic ......................... 720 00 
Hospital 	Helpers, 	2 	at 	$600 ....................... 1,200 00 

ADYINISTHATION-MANHATTAN. Hospital 	Helpers, 	2 	at 	$480 ....................... 960 00 
General Drug Department. Hospital 	Helpers, 	2 	at 	$420 ....................... 840 00 

257.  Salaries and Wages- Hospital 	Helpers, 	10 	at $360 ...................... 3,600 00 
Chemist 	......................................... $2,550 00 Hospital Helpers, 	2 	at 	$300........................ 60 00 
Apothecary................................ ...... 900 00 Hospital 	Helpers, 	13 	at 	$240 ...................... ?,120 00 
Apothecaries, 	3 	at 	$1,050 .......................... 3,150 00 Hospital 	Helpers, 	2 	at 	$180....................... 360 00 
Clerk........................................... 750 00 Hospital 	Helpers, 	32 	at 	$150 ...................... 4,800 00 
Stenographer............. ....................... 600 00 Hospital 	Helpers, 	96 	at 	$144...................... 13,824 00 
Hospital 	Helpers, 	4 	at 	$600 ....................... 2,400 00 : 	Hospital 	Helpers, 	31 	at 	$120...................... 3,720 00 
Hospital 	Helpers, 	2 	at 	$540 ....................... 1,080 00 Hospital 	Helpers, 	2 	at 	$72........................ 144 00 
Hospital 	Helper 	................................. 480 00 Hospital 	Helpers, 	12 	at 	$60....................... 720 00 

11,910 00 Hospital 	Helper 	.................................. 60 00 
Chaplains, 	2 	at 	$450 .............................. 900 00 

Bureau of Dependent Adults. Clerical 	Assistants, 	3 	at 	$360 ...................... 1,080 00 
258.  Salaries and Wages- Butcher 	......................................... 360 00 

Superintendent 	.................................. $2,700 00 Seamstress................ ....................... 200 00 
Clerks, 	2 	at 	$1,500 ............................... 3,000 00 Seamstresses, 	2 	at $204............................ 408 00 
Chief Examiner of Charitable Institutions.......... 1,500 00 Elevatorman ..................................... 240 00 
Examiners of Charitable Institutions, 	15 at $1,200.. 18,000 00 Electricians 	....... 	 ......... ..................... 1,460 00 
Registrar 	........................................ 1.500 00 Enginemen 	...................................... 4,927 50 
Visitor 	.......................................... 1,200 00 ... 	........ Stokers, not to exceed $3 per day. 	..... 8,760 00 
Visitors, 	3 	at 	$1,000 ............................. 3,000 00 59,843 50 
Stenographer 	and 	Typewriter ...................... 1,000 00 

• Stenographer 	................................... 750 00 \ew York City Training School for Nurses. 

Clerk 	........................................... 900 00 263. 	Salaries and Wages- 
Clerk 	.............._ .. ........... 	............... 750 00 Superintendent 	................................... $1, 8 	00 
Clerks, 	3 	at 	$600 ................................. 1,800 00 Deputy 	Superintendent............................ 1,200 00 
Hospital 	Helper 	................................. 720 00 Assistant Superintendents, 2, at $1,200.............. 2,400 00 
Hospital 	Helpers, 	2 	at 	$600 ....................... 1,200 00 Supervising 	Nurse................................. 750 00 
Hospital 	Helpers, 	2 	at 	$480 ....................... 960 00 Trained Nurses, 	13 	at $600........................ 7,800 00 
Hospital 	Helpers, 	2 	at 	$360 ....................... 720 00 Senior Pupil Nurses, 32 at $180.................... 5,760 00 
Hospital 	Helpers, 	2 	at 	$240 ........................ 480 00 Intermediate Pupil Nurses, 33 at $144.............. 4,752 00 
Hospital 	Helpers, 	16 	at 	$150 ...................... 2,400 00 junior 	Pupil Nurses, 	30 at $120.................... 3,600 00 
Morgue 	Keeper 	.................................. 700 00 Stenographer and Typewriter....................... 750 00 
Cleaner 	......................................... 600 00 Clerical Assistants, 2 	at $420....................... 840 00 
Clerical 	Assistants, 	B 	at 	$420 ...................... 3,360 00 Matron 	.......................................... 600 00 
Pupil 	Examiner 	.................................. 420 420 00 Cook 	............................................ 480 480 00 

- 47,660 00 Assistant 	Cook .................................... 360 00 
Waitresses, 	4 	at 	$240 ............................. 960 00  ' Children s Bureau. Hospital 	Helpers, 	7 	at $300 ........................ 2,100 00 

259. Salaries and Wages- Hospital Helpers, 	16 at $240 ....................... 3,840 00 
Superintendent 	.................................. $2,700 00 Hospital Helper. 	 ........... ....................... 150 00 
Clerk 	........................................... 1,500 00 Hospital 	Helpers, 	10 at $144....................... 1,440 00 
Clerk 	........................................... 1,050 00 39,582 00 
Clerk........................................... 600 00 
Examiners of Charitable Institutions, 13 at $1,200.. 15,600 00 New York City Home for Aged and Ìnfirm. 

Stenographer 	and 	Typewriter ...................... 800 00 264. 	Salaries and Wages- 
Stenographers and Typewriters, 2 at $750.......... 1,500 00 Superintendent 	................................... $1,950 00 

Clerical 	Assistants, 	7 	at 	$420 ..................... 2,940 00 Deputy 	Superintendent............................ 1,000 00 

Hospital 	Helper 	................................. .. 	.............. 600 600 00 Apothecary 	....................................... 900 00 

Pupil 	Examiners, 	2 	at 	$420 ....................... 840 00 Steward 	......................................... 900 00 
28,130 00 Supervising 	Nurse ................................. 750 00 

Trained 	Nurse .................................... 600 00 
Departmental Steamboats, Launches and Piers. Nurse 	........................................... 180 00 

260.  Salaries and Wages- Inspector 	........................................ 600 00 
Pilots, 	5 	at 	$1,620 ............................... $8,100 00 Tailor 	........................................... 600 00 
Pilots, 	9 	at 	$1,400 ................................ 12,600 00 Matrons, 	2 	at 	$600............................... 1,200 00 
Pilots, 	extra for 	4 months, 	at $1,400 .............. 466 66 Hospital Helpers, 	3 at $600........................ 1,800 00 
Engineers 	....................................... 15,300 00 Hospital 	Helper..................... 	........... 480 00 
Clerk 	........................................... 1,200 00 Hospital 	Helpers, 	3 at $360........................ 1,080 00 
Mates, 	3 	at 	$900 ................................. 2,700 00 Hospital 	Helpers,.5 at $300........................ 1,500 00 
Hospital 	Helpers, 	2 	at 	$600 ....................... 1,200 00 Hospital 	Helpers, 	3 	att $240....................... 720 00 
Hospital 	Helpers, 	5 	at $480 ....................... 2,400 00 Hospital 	Helper................................... 216 00 
Hospital Helpers, 	5 	at 	$240 ....................... 1,200 00 Hospital Helpers, 33 at $180....................... 5,9-10 00 
Cook 	........................................... 540 00 Hospital Helpers, 2 	at $216........................ 432 00 
Watchman 	...................................... 500 00 Hospital Helpers, 	1. 	at $180....................... 2,520 00 
Deckhands, 	27 	at 	$500 ............................ 13,500 00 Hospital Helpers, 39 at $144....................... 5,616 00 
Deckhand, extra for 6 months at $500 ............. 250 00 Hospital 	Helpers, 62 	at $120....................... 7,440 00 
Nurse 	........................................... 300 00 Hospital Helpers, 2 at $96......................... 192 00 
Stokers, not to exceed $3 per day .................. 15,330 00 Hospital Helpers, 2 at $72......................... 144 00 

75,506 66 Hospital Helpers, 	3 at $60 ......................... 180 00 
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Salaries and Wages- 	 Salaries and \Vages- 
Cook 	............................................ 	480 	00 	 He]pers, 	4 	at 	$600................................2,400 	00 
Cook.................................... ........ 	300 	00 	 Helpers, 	4 	at 	$480 ................................ 	1,920 	00 
Laundress 	....................................... 	450 	00 	 Helpers, 	2 	at 	$420................................ 	840 	00 
Chaplain 	......................................... 	360 	00 	 Helpers, 	8 	at 	$360............ 	........ 	2,880 	00 
Clerical 	Assistant .................................. 	300 	00 	 Helpers, 	18 	at 	$300...............................5,400 	00 
Seamstress 	....................................... 	240 	00 	 Helpers, 	75 	at 	$240............................... 	18,000 	00 
Enginemen 	...................................... 	3,285 	00 	 Helpers, 	8 	at 	$180................................1,440 	00 
Stokers, not to exceed $3 per day .................. 	12,045 	00 	 Helpers, 	47 	at 	$150 ............................... 	7,050 00 

54,400 	00 	 Helpers, 	148 at 	$120 .............................. 	17,760 	00 
Metropolitan 	Hospital. 	 Helper 	.......................................... 	60 	00 

Matron 	.......................................... 	600 	00 265. 	Salaries and Wages- 
Superintendent 	...................................$3,000 	00 	 Chaplain 	......................................... 	450 	00 

Deputy 	Superintendent ............................ 	1,000 	00 	 Chaplain 	......................................... 	400 	00 

Steam 	and 	Gasfitter ............................... 	1,430 	00 	 Dentist 	.......................................... 	400 	00 

Steward 	........ 	 1,200 	00 	 Orderly 	.......................................... 	420 	00 
900 00 	 Orderly 	 360 00 

Apothecary 	...................................... 	
.......................................... 

Orderlies, 	2 	at 	$180 ............................... 	360 	00 Assistant 	Apothecary .............................. 	720 	00 
Inspector 	 750 00 	 Seamstresses, 2 at 	$250 ............................ 	500 00 ..................... 	 ea 	at 
Cook 	 ............................720 	00 	 Seamstresses, 	6 	a 	$204 ............................ 	1,224 	00 ......................................... 
Assistant 	Cook .................................... 	420 	00 	 Carpenter, 	not to exceed $5 per day................ 	1,x30 	00 

Assistant 	Cook .................................... 	360 	00 	 Engineers 	......... 	............................4, 	50 
Electrician 	(Lineman)) ............................ 	1,460460  00 Dietitian........................................ 	720 	00 Stokers, not to exceed $3 per day .................. 	12,045 00 

	

Hospital Helper ................................... 	7 20 00 

	

Hospital Helpers, 2 at $600 ........................ 	1,200 00 

	

Hospital Helpers, 2 at $420 ........................ 	840 00 

	

Hospital Helpers, 6 at $360 ........................ 	2,160 00 

	

Hospital Helpers, 3 at $300 ........................ 	900 00 

	

Hospital Helpers, 5 at $240 ........................ 	1,200 00 

	

Hospital Helpers, 4 at $180 ........................ 	720 00 

	

Hospital Helper ................................... 	480 00 

	

Hospital Helper ................................... 	420 00 

	

Hospital Helper ................................... 	360 00 

	

Hospital Helpers, 101 at $150 ...................... 	15,300 00 

	

Hospital Helpers, 4 at $90 ......................... 	360 00 

	

Hospital Helpers, 13 at $60 ........................ 	780 00 

	

Stenographer and Typewriter ...................... 	600 00 

	

Clerical Assistants, 5 at $360 ...................... 	1,800 00 
Hospital 	Orderly ................................. 	360 00 

	

Messenger ....................................... 	240 00 

	

Seamstresses, 6 at $204 ............................ 	1,224 00 

	

Enginemen...................................... 	3,285 00 

	

Electricians ...................................... 	1,092 00 

	

Stokers, not to exceed $3 per day .................. 	6,570 00 

	

-- 	51,831 00 

Metropolitan Hospital Training School. 
266. Salaries and Wages- 

	

Superintendent ................................... 	$1,800 00 

	

Assistant Superintendent ........................... 	1,200 00 

	

Supervising Nurses, 2 at $850 ..................... 	1,700 00 

	

Supervising Nurse ................................. 	750 00 

	

Trained Nurses, 6 at $600 ......................... 	3,600 00 

	

Head Pupil Nurses, 3 at $600 ...................... 	1,800 00 

	

Head Pupil Nurses, 5 at $360 ...................... 	1,800 00 

	

Trained Nurse .................................... 	480 00 

	

Pupil Nurses, 19 at $180 .......................... 	3,420 00 

	

Pupil Nurses, 19 at $144 .......................... 	2,736 00 

	

Pupil Nurses, 19 at $120 .......................... 	2,280 00 

	

Stenographer .................................... 	750 00 

	

Clerical Assistants, 2 at $420 ...................... 	840 00 

	

Matron.......................................... 	600 00 
Cook ............................................480 00 

	

Assistant Cook .................................... 	300 00 

	

Hospital Helper ................................... 	600 00 

	

Hospital Helpers, 7 at $480 ........................ 	3,360 00 

	

Hospital Helpers, 2 at $360 ...................... 	720 00 

	

Hospital Helpers, 41 at $300 ...................... 	12,300 00 

	

Hospital Helpers, 2 at $300 ...................... 	600 00 

	

Hospital Helpers, 3 at $192 ...................... 	576 00 

	

Hospital Helpers, 4 at $180 ...................... 	720 00 

	

Hospital Helpers, 83 at $150 ....................... 	12,450 00 

	

Hospital Helpers, 2 at $120 ...................... 	240 00 
56,102 00 

New York City Children's Hospital and Schools. 
267. Salaries and Wages- 

	

Superintendent .................................. 	$3,000 00 

	

Steward ......................................... 	1,200 00 

	

Apothecary ...................................... 	900 00 

	

Clerk............................................ 	900 00 

	

Clerk............................................ 	600 00 

	

Stenographer and Typewriter ...................... 	800 00 

	

Stenographer and Typewriter ...................... 	750 00 

	

Gardener ........................................ 	900 00 

	

Supervising Nurse ................................ 	850 00 

	

Teachers, 7 at $750 ............................... 	5,250 00 

	

Trained Nurses, 3 at $600 ......................... 	1,800 00 

	

Trained Nurse .................................... 	480 00 

	

Trained Nurse .................................... 	360 00 

	

Trained Nurse .................................... 	300 00 

	

Nurse ........................................... 	300 00 

	

Nurses, 4 at $240 ................................. 	960 00 

	

Nurse........................................... 	192 00 

	

Dietitian ........................................ 	720 00 

	

Laborer ......................................... 	720 00 

	

Cooks, 2 at $720 .................................. 	1,440 00 

	

Cook ............................................ 	420 00 

	

Cook ............................................ 	360 00 

	

Cook ............................................ 	180 00 

	

Helper .......................................... 	720 00  

- 106,388 50 
Municipal Lodging House. 

268. Salaries and Wages- 
Superintendent ................................... 	$2,400 00 
Physician ....................................... 	1,000 00 
Visitor .......................................... 	900 00 
Inspector ........................................ 	750 00 
Fumigator (H. II.) .................................00 00 
Helper.......................................... 	600 00 
Helper.......................................... 	240 00 
Helpers, 8 at $120 ................................ 	960 DO 
IIospital Orderly .................................. 	360 00 
Elevatormen, 2 at $300 ............................ 	600 00 
Assistant Matron .................................. 	240 00 
Enginemen ...................................... 	4,927 50 
Stokers, not to exceed $3 per day .................. 	3,285 00 

1tí,862 50 
269. General Supplies ................................................ 	783,000 00 
270. Materials for Repairs and Replacement by Departmental Labor..... 	15,000 00 
271. Repairs and Replacements by Contracts or Open Orders............ 	85,000 00 
272. Apparatus-Machinery, Vehicles, Horses; Equipment, Care and Stor- 

	

age of Same .................................................. 	6,000 00 
273. Fuel .......................................................... 	150,000 00 
274. Fodder ........................................................ 	10,500 00 
275. Telephones .................................................... 	6,000 00 
276. Contingencies .................................................. 	6,000 00 
277. Open Air Concerts .............................................. 	1,000 00 
278. Detailed Patrolmen ............................................. 	5,600 00 

ADMINISTRATION, BROOKLYN. 

Office of the Deputy Commissioner. 
e79. 	Salaries and Wages- 

Second 	Deputy 	Commissioner ...................... 	$5,000 00 
Secretary to Second Deputy Commissioner.......... 	2,100 00 
Stenographer 	.................................... 	1,200 	00 
Clerk........................................... 	1,00 	00 
.\utomobilc 	Engineman ............................ 	1,200 	00 
Janitress......................................... 	750 	00 
Ilrspital 	Helper ................................... 	480 	00 
Hospital Helpers, 2 at $360 ........................ 	720 00 
Hospital 	helpers, 	2 	at $300 ........................ 	600 	00 
Stukrrs, 	not to 	exceed $3 	per 	day .................. 	2,190 	00 

15,290 00 
Bureau of Dependent Adults. 

280. Salaries and Wages- 
Superintendent 	............................. 	... 	$1,200 	00 
Clerk 	............................................ 	1,950 	00 
Clerk............................................ 	1,800 	00 
Clerk 	............................................ 	1,200 	00 
Clerk 	............................................ 	1,050 	00 
Examiners in Lunacy, 2 at $1,500 .................. 	3,000 00 
Examiners of Charitable Institutions, 5 at $1,200.... 	6,000 00 
Visitor 	.......................................... 	1,000 	00 
Morgue 	Keeper ................................... 	1,050 	00 
hospital 	Helper ................................... 	300 	00 
Registrar 	........................................ 	1,500 	00 

20,050 00 
Children's Bureau. 

281. Salaries and Wages- 
Clerk 	.......................................... 	$1,800 	00 
Clerk 	.......................................... 	1,200 	00 
Clerical 	Assistants, 	3 	at 	$420 ..................... 	1,260 	00 
Examiners of Charitable Institutions, 9 at $1,200.... 	10,800 00 
Pupil 	Examiner .................................. 	420 	00 
Pupil 	Examiner .................................. 	360 	00 

15,840 00 
INSTITUTIONS. 

Kings County Hospital. 
282. Salaries and Wages- 

General 	Medical 	Superintendent ................... 	$5,000 00 
Superintendent 	of 	Training 	School ................ 	1,800 00 
Deputy Superintendent of Training School......... 	1,200 00 
Deputy Superintendent of Training School......... 	1,000 00 
Resident 	Physician......... 	... 	2,000 00 
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Salaries and Wages- 

Chief 	Clerk ...................................... 	2,250 00 
Clerks, 3 at $1,200 ................................ 	3,600 00 
JuniorClerk ..................................... 	750 00 
Junior 	Clerk ..................................... 	600 00 
Apothecary ..................................... 	1,050 00 
Apothecary..................................... 	900 00 
Dietitian ........................................ 	900 00 
Baker..........................................780 00 
Supervising Nurses, 4 at $750 ..................... 	3,000 00 
Trained Nurses, 18 at $600 ....................... 	10,800 00 
Pupil Nurses, 38 at $144 ......................... 	5,472 00 
Pupil Nurses, 14 at $120 ......................... 	1,680 00 
MorgueKeeper .................................. 	480 00 
Cook........................................... 	600 00 
Cook ........................................... 	480 00 
Cook ........................................... 	420 00 
Cook ........................................... 	360 00 
Cook........................................... 	300 00 
Cooks, 4 at $240 ................................ 	960 00 
Hospital Helpers, 7 at $600 ....................... 	4,200 00 
Hospital Helpers, 12 at $480 ...................... 	5,760 00 
Hospital helpers, 2 at $420 ....................... 	840 00 
Hospital IIelpers, 2 at $360 ....................... 	720 00 
Hospital Helpers, 20 at $300 ...................... 	6,000 00 
Hospital Helpers, 2 at $264 ....................... 	528 00 
Hospital Helpers, 20 at $240 ...................... 	4,800 00 
Hospital Helpers, 3 at $216 ....................... 	648 00 
Hospital Helpers, 3 at $192 ....................... 	576 00 
Hospital 	I-Ielper .................................. 	180 00 
Hospital Helpers, 2 at $192 ....................... 	384 00 
Hospital Helpers, 3 at $180 ....................... 	540 00 
Hospital Helpers, 31 at $144 ...................... 	4,464 00 
Hospital Helper .................................. 	120 00 
Barber......................................... 	300 00 
Watchman...................................... 	480 00 
Telephone 	Operator .............................. 	480 00 
Orderly ......................................... 	360 00 
Orderly ......................................... 	240 00 

	

Seamstress...................................... 	300 00 
Waitress ........................................ 	264 00 

	

Waitresses, 5 at $240 ............................. 	1,200 00 

	

Waitresses, 6 at $216 ............................. 	1,296 00 

	

Waitresses, 2 at $192 ............................. 	384 00 

	

Laundresses, 5 at $240 ............................ 	1,200 00 

	

Laundress ...................................... 	216 00 

	

Laundress ...................................... 	192 00 

	

Enginemen ..................................... 	4,927 50 

	

Electrician ...................................... 	1,460 00 

	

Stokers, not to exceed $3 a day ................... 	3,285 00 
For Improvement of Hospital Helper Service; Pres- 

	

ent and Additional Force ....................... 	10,000 00 
102,726 50 

RECORD. 	 11855 

Salaries and Wages-• 
Hospital Helpers, 2 at $216 ....................... 	432 00 
Hospital Helpers, 10 at $144 ...................... 	1,440 00 
Hospital Helpers, 3 at $120 ....................... 	360 00 
Matron ......................................... 	600 00 
Barber .......................................... 	480 00 
Cooks, 2 at $360 .................................. 	720 00 
Laundress....................................... 	300 00 
Laundress ....................................... 	192 00 
Seamstress ...................................... 	180 00 
Waitress ........................................ 	240 00 
Waitress ......................................... 	216 00 
Waitresses, 2 at $192 .............................304 00 
Waitress........................................h$0 00 

Enginemen ...................................... 	4,927 50 

Stokers, not to exceed $3 per day ................. 	3,285 00 
28,040 50 

Bradford Street Hospital. 

285. Salaries and Wages- 
Trained Nurses, 2 at $600 ......................... 	1,200 00 
Pupil Nurse ...................................... 	120 00 
Hospital Helper .................................. 	480 00 
I-Iospital Helper .................................. 	240 00 
Hospital Helpers, 2 at $144 ....................... 	288 00 
Cook............................................ 	30U 00 
Waitress ........................................ 	216 00 

2,844 00 

Reception Hospital, Coney Island. 

286. Salaries and Wages- 
Supervising Nurse ............................... 	$750 00 
Trained Nurse ................................... 	600 00 
Pupil Nurses, 2 at $120 ........................... 	240 00 
Hospital Helper ................................. 	480 00 
hospital Helper .................................. 	216 00 
Hospital Helpers, 2 at $144 ....................... 	288 00 
Cook........................................... 	360 00 
Waitress ........................................ 	192 00 

3,126 00 
287. General Supplies ............................................... 	270,000 00 
288. Materials for Repairs and Replacements by Departmental Labor.... 	5,000 00 
289. Repairs and Replacements by Contracts or Open Orders............ 	40,000 00 
290. Apparatus-Machinery, Vehicles, Horses; Equipment, Care and 

	

Storage of same .............................................. 	3,000 00 
291. Fuel .......................................................... 0 000 00 
292. Fodder ....................................................... 	3,500 00 
293. Telephones 	.................................................. 	4,00 0 00 
294. Contingencies .................................................. 	2,000 00 
295. Open Air Concerts ............................................. 	500 00 
296. Burial of Pauper Dead .......................................... 	1,500 00 

40,874 50 

Home for Aged and Infirm. 
283. Salaries aud Wages- 

Foreman 	....................................... $1,800 00 
Supervising 	Nurse ................................ 850 00 
Trained 	Nurse ................................... 600 00 
Nurse 	.......................................... 300 00 
Hospital 	Helpers, 	2 	at 	$720 ....................... 1,440 00 
Hospital 	Helpers, 	2 	at 	$600 ....................... 1,200 00 
hospital 	Helpers, 	6 	at 	$480 ....................... 2,880 00 
Hospital 	Helper .................................. 420 00 
Hospital 	Helpers, 	3 	at 	$300 ........................ 900 00 
Hospital 	Helpers, 	12 	at 	$240 ...................... 2,880 00 
Hospital 	Helpers, 	2 	at 	$216 ....................... 432 00 
Hospital 	helpers, 	3 	at 	$192 ....................... 576 00 
Hospital 	Helpers, 	8 	at 	$144 ....................... 1,152 00 
Drivers, 	2 	at 	$800 ............................... 1,600 00 
Drivers, 	6 	at 	$720 ............................... 4,320 00 
Baker.......................................... 780 00 
Cook........................................... 720 00 
Cook 	........................................... 300 00 
Matrons, 	2 	at 	$600 ............................... 1,200 00 
Watchman 	...................................... 480 00 
Chaplains, 	2 	at 	$450 .............................. 900 00 
Butcher 	........................................ 420 00 
Orderly 	......................................... 360 00 
Clerical 	Assistant ................................. 240 00 
Waitress 	........................................ 192 00 
Carpenters, not to exceed $5 	per day .............. 2,860 00 
Plumbers, not to exceed $5 per day ................ 2,860 00 
Enginemen 	..................................... 4,927 50 
Stokers, 	not 	to 	exceed 	$3 	per 	day ................ 3,285 00 

Cumberland Street Hospital. 
284. Salaries and Wages- 

Superintendent .................................. 	$3,000 00 
Apothecary ..................................... 	900 00 
Supervising Nurse ................................ 	850 00 
Supervising Nurse ................................ 	750 00 
Trained Nurses, 4 at $600 ........................ 	2,400 00 
Pupil Nurses, 14 at $144 ......................... 	2,016 00 
Pupil Nurses, 5 at $120 ........................... 	600 00 
Hospital Helpers, 2 at $480 ....................... 9 	00 
Hospital Helper .................................. 	360 00 
Hospital Helpers, 3 at $300 ....................... 	900 00 
Hospital Helper .................................. 	264 00 
Hospital Helpers, 3 at $240 ....................... 	720 00 
Hospital Helpers, 2 at $192 ....................... 	384 00 

ADMINISTRATION-RIC It M OND. 

Bureau of Dependent Adults. 
297.  Salaries and Wages- 

Superintendent 	.................................. $1,950 00 
Clerk........................................... 900 00 
Stenographer 	and 	Typewriter ...................... 600 00 

3,450 00 

INSTITUTIONS. 

New York City Farm Colony. 

298.  Salaries and Wages- 
Superintendent 	.................................. $1,500 00 
Clerical 	Assistant 	................................ 420 00 
Physician 	........................................ 500 00 
Matron.......................................... 600 00 
Hospital 	Helpers, 	3 	at 	$600 ....................... 1,800 00 
Hospital 	Helper 	.................................. 540 00 
Hospital 	Helper 	.................................. 480 00 
Hospital 	Helper 	.................................. 420 00 
Hospital 	Helpers, 	4 	at 	$360 ....................... 1,440 00 
Hospital 	Helpers, 	4 	at 	$300 ....................... 1,200 00 
Hospital 	Helper 	.................................. 240 00 
Hospital 	Helpers, 	6 	at 	$180 ....................... 1,080 00 
Hospital 	Helpers, 	7 	at 	$144 ....................... 1,008 00 
Hospital 	Helpers, 	2 	at 	$120 ....................... 	. 240 00 
Cook............................................ 480 00 
Seamstress 	....................................... 240 00 

12.188 00 
299.  General 	Supplies 	............................................... 50,000 00 
300.  Materials for Repairs and Replacement by Departmental Labor.... 2,000 00 
301.  Repairs and Replacements by Contracts or Open Orders............ 13,000 00 
302.  Apparatus-Machinery, 	Vehicles, 	Horses; 	Equipment, Care 	and 

Storage 	of 	same .............................................. 500 00 
303.  Fuel 	.......................................................... 10,000 00 
304.  Fodder 	........................................................ 800 00 
305.  Telephones 	.................................................... 350 00 
306.  Contingencies 	.................................................. 200 00 

Miscellaneous. 
307.  Transportation 	of 	Paupers ....................................... 5,000 00 
308.  Allowance 	for 	Poor Adult Blind ................................. 55,000 00 
309.  Clothing 	for 	Insane 	Patients .................................... 3,500 00 
310.  Clothing for Epileptics sent to 	Craig Colony ...................... 7,500 00 
311.  Donations 	to 	Grand 	Army 	Veterans ............................. 25,000 00 

312.  State 	Hospital 	for 	Incipient 	Tuberculosis ........................ 17,000 00 

2,512,605 66 

1 	.. ..: a..  



11856 	 THE CITY RECORD. 	 THURSDAY, NOVEMBER 12, i9o8. 

$34,200 00 

DEPARTMENT OF BELLEVUE AND ALLIED HOSPITALS. 

GENERAL ADMIBlSTs.Ti0N. 

Office of the General Medical Superintendent. 
313. Salaries and Wages.-- 

	

 
General Medical Superintendent .................... 	$6,000 00 

	

Director of Laboratories ........................... 	5,000 00 

	

General Superintendent, Training Schools........... 	2,000 00 

	

Stenographer .................................... 	1,200 00 

	

Stenographer .................................... 	750 00 

	

Foreman of Drivers ............................... 	900 00 

Office of the Supervising Engineer. 
314. Salaries and Wages- 

	

Supervising Engineer ............................. 	2,000 00 
Stenographer ....................................750 00 

Central Office. 
315. Salaries and Wages- 

	

Secretary to President ............................. 	1,800 00 

	

Contract Clerk ................................... 	1,950 00 

	

Bookkeeper ...................................... 	1,200 00 

	

Stenographer.................................... 	720 00 

	

Stenographer .................................... 	750 00 

	

Clerks, 2 at $900 .................................. 	1,800 00 

	

Junior Clerks, 2 at $750 ........................... 	1,500 00 

	

Junior Clerks, 8 at $600 ........................... 	4,800 00 

	

Junior Clerks, 2 at $540 ........................... 	1,080 00 

Bellevue Hospital-Administration. 

316. Salaries and Wages- 

	

Assistant Superintendent ......................... 	$3,500 00 

	

Assistant Superintendent ......................... 	1,200 00 

	

Expert Cataloguer ................................ 	800 00 

	

Inspector ........................................ 	610 00 

	

Inspectors, 3 at $600 .............................. 	1,800 00 

	

Chaplains, 4 at $450 .............................. 	1,800 00 

	

Gatemen, 2 at $500 ................................ 	1,000 00 

	

Telephone Operators, 3 at $600 .................... 	1,800 00 

	

Junior Clerks, 2 at $540 ........................... 	1,080 00 

	

Junior Clerks, 2 at $480 ........................... 	960 00 

	

Junior Clerk .................................... 	420 00 

	

Junior Clerks, 3 at $300 ........................... 	900 00 

	

Ilospital Helper ................................... 	720 00 
Hospital Helper ..................................480 00 

	

Hospital IIelper ................................... 	360 00 

	

Hospital Helpers, 8 at $300 ........................ 	2,400 00 

	

hospital Helper, 6 at €240 ........................ 	1,440 00  

balaries and Wages-• 
Parlor Maid ...................................... 	240 00 
Seamstress ...................................... 	312 00 
Seamstresses, 4 at $288 ........................... 	1,152 00 
Valet ........................................... 	300 00 
Valet ........................................... 	240 00 
Cook ............................................. 	900 00 
Cook ............................................ 	480 00 
Cook ............................................ 	420 00 
Cooks, 2 at $360 .................................. 	720 00 
Cooks, 2 at $300 .................................. 	600 00 
Assistant Cooks, 2 at $300 ........................ 	600 00 
Assistant Cook .................................... 	240 00 
Waiter .......................................... 	300 00 
Waiters, 2 at $240 ................................ 	480 00 
Waitresses, 2 at $300 ............................. 	600 00 
Waitresses, 6 at $240 ..........:.................. 	1,440 00 
Waitresses, 6 at $180 ............................. 	1,080 00 
Pantry Maid ..................................... 	240 00 
Pantry Maid ..................................... 	180 00 
Kitchen :Mid .................................... 	180 00 
Butcher......................................... 	720 00 
Laundry Manager ................................ 	1,200 00 
Laundress...................................... 	360 00 
Laundress ....................................... 	300 00 
Drivers, 5 at $600 ................................ 	3,000 00 
Janitors, 3 at $240 ................................ 	720 00 
Janitress........................................ 	216 00 
Janitresses, 2 at $130 ............................. 	360 00 
Supervisor of Cleaners ............................ 	360 00 
Window Cleaners and Floor Polishers, 6 at $240.... 	1,440 00 
Window Cleaners and Floor Polishers, 8 at $180.... 	1,440 00 
Engineers, not to exceed $4.50 per day ............. 	6,570 00 
Stokers, not to exceed $3 per day .................. 	7,525 00 
Boiler House Men, 3 at $240 ......................720 00 
Electrical Helper .................................. 	480 00 
Plumbers, not to exceed $5 per day ................ 	1,565 00 
Plumbers' Helper ................................. 	720 00 
Plumbers' Helper ................................. 	480 00 
Painters' Apprentice .............................. 	720 00 
Painters' Apprentice .............................. 	300 00 
Painters' Helpers, 9 at $240 ....................... 	2,160 00 
Carpenters' Apprentice ............................ 	600 00 
Carpenters' Apprentice ............................ 	360 00 
Carpenters' Helpers, 4 at $240 ..................... 	960 00 
Clock man 	....................................... 	300 00 
Orderly-Watchman ............................... 	360 00 
forter .......................................... 	240 00 

21,270 00 
	

219,982 00 

Bcllcrue Hospital-Operation and Maintenance. 
317. 	Salaries and Wages- 

iperin'.ciident, 	Bellevue 	Training 	School.......... $1,800 00 
Sueerinteadeut, Nurses, Mills Training School...... 800 00 
First Assistant Superintendent, 	Nurses, 	Atiils Train- 

ingSchool ...................................... 600 00 
Second Assistant Superintendent, Nurs.s, Mills l'rain- 

ingSchool ...................................... 600 00 
Night Superintendent, Nurets, Mills Training School. 600 00 
First 	Assistant 	Superintendent, 	Nurses, 	Bellevue 

Training 	School ................................. 600 00 
Second 	Assistant 	Superintendent, 	Nurses, 	Bellevue 

Training 	School ................................. 600 00 
Night Superintendent, Bellevue Training School.... 600 00 
Instructor 	of 	Probationers ......................... 720 00 
Resident 	Physician ................................ 3,500 00 
Examining Physicians, 	I at $1,000 .................. 4,000 00 
Pathologists, 	3 .................................... 4,500 00 
Assistant 	Alienists, 	2 	at $2,;00 ..................... 4,200 00 
X-Ray 	Photographer .............................. 1,800 00 
Dietitian 	........................................ 1,000 00 
Apothecary 	...................................... 1,200 00 
Apothecaries, 2 	at 	$750 ............................ 1,500 00 
Interpreter 	...................................... 1,000 00 
Stenographers, 2 at $900 ........................... 1,800 OU 
Nurses, 	3 	at 	$800 ................................. 2,400 00 
Nurses, 	7 	at 	$720 ................................. 5,040 00 
Nurses, 	61 	at 	$600 ................................ 36,600 00 
Nurses, 	3 	at 	$480 .................. `.............. 1,440 00 
Post Graduate Pupil Nurses, 27 at $300............ 8,700 00 
Pupil 	Nurses, 	73 at $120 ........................... 8,760 	1)0 
Pupil 	Nurses, 	111 	at 	$96 .......................... 10,656 00 
Helpers, 	2 	at 	$720 ................................ 1,440 	110 
Helpers, 	2 	at 	$480 ................................ 960 00 
Helpers, 	2 	at 	$420 ................................ 840 00 
Helpers, 	7 	at 	$360 ................................ 2,520 00 
helpers, 	19 	at 	$300 ............................... 5,700 00 
Helpers, 	108 	at 	$240 .............................. 25,920 00 
Helper 	.......................................... . 	216 00 
Helpers, 	110 	at 	$180 .............................. 19,800 00 
Orderlies and Attendants, 5 at $480 ................ 2,400 00 
Orderly 	and 	Attendant ............................ 390 00 
Orderlies and Attendants, 3 at $360 ................ 1,080 00 
Stretcher Carrier .................................. 300 00 
Stretcher 	Carriers, 	10 	at 	$240 ..................... 2,400 00 
Caretakers and Sweepers, 6 at $300 ................ 1,800 00 
Elevatorman 	.................................... 360 00 
Elevat i rmen, 	2 	at 	$300 ........................... 600 00 
Housekeeper 	..................................... 720 00 
Housekeepers, 	2 at 	$600 ........................... 1,200 00 
Chambermaids, 	6 	at 	$240 .......................... 1,440 00 

Bellevue hospital-New Nurses' Residence. 
318. 	Salaries and Wages- 

Nurse........................................... $720 00 
Nurses, 	3 	at 	$600 ................................. 1,800 00 
Night 	Watchman ................................. 480 00 
Elevatormen, 	2 	at 	$240 ............................ 480 00 
Waitress 	........................................ 300 00 
Waitresses, 	3 	at 	$240 ............................. 720 00 
Waitresses, 	4 	at 	$180 ............................. 720 00 
Pantry Maids, 2 at $186 ........................... 360 00 
Chef............................................ 720 OU 
Assistant 	Chef .................................... 240 00 
Laundress 	....................................... 360 00 
Seamstress 	...................................... 360 00 
Chambermaids, 	6 	at 	$2.10 ......................... 1,440 00 
Chambermaids, 	6 	at 	$216 ......................... 1,296 00 
Helper 	.......................................... 360 00 
Helpers, 	4 	at 	$300 ............................... 1,200 00 
Helpers, 	5 	at 	$240 ............................... 1,200 00 
Helpers, 	2 	at 	$180 ................................ 360 00 

Gouverneur Hospital-Administration. 
319. Salaries and Wages- 

Supervising Nurse ............................... 	$1,200 00 
Stenographer ..................................... 	750 00 
Clerks, 3 at $600 ................................. 	1,800 00 
Clerk ........................................... 	360 00 
Telephone Operators, 2 at $600 ................... 	1,200 00 

Gouverneur Hospital-Operation and Maintenance. 
320. Salaries and Wages- 

X-Ray Photographer .............................. 	$1,800 00 
Apothecaries, 2 at $750 ........................... 	1,500 00 
(lead Nurses, 3 at $600 ........................... 	1,800 00 
Nurse.......................................... 	720 00 
Nurse.......................................... 	600 00 
Pupil Nurses, 33 at $144 ....................:..... 	4,752 00 
Helpers, 5 at $360 ............................... 	1,800 00 
Helpers, 10 at $300 ............................... 	3,000 00 
Helpers, 30 at $240 .............................. 	7,200 00 
Helpers, 26 at $180 .............................. 	4,680 00 
Drivers, 4 at $600 ............................... 	2,400 00 
Chef........................................... 	720 00 
AssistantCook ................................... 	360 00 
AssistantCook ................................... 	300 00 
Waitresses, 3 at $216 ............................. 	648 00 
Housekeeper .................................... 	600 00 
Seamstresses, 2 at $240........' ................... 	480 00 

Laurfdryman .................................... 	600 00 

Laundress 	......................................300 00 

13,116 00 

5,310 00 



Salaries and Wages-- 
Laundresses, 3 at $240 ........................... 	720 00 
Laundresses, 2 at $180 ............................ 	360 00 
Engineers, not to exceed $4.50 per day ............. 	4,927 50 
Stokers, not to exceed $3 per day .................. 	3,285 00 
Elevatorman .................................... 	300 00 
Elevatorman .................................... 	240 00 
Carpenter's Apprentice ............................ 	600 00 
Painter's Apprentice .............................. 	480 00 
Plumber's Apprentice ............................. 	600 00 

45,772 50 
Harlem Hospital-Administration. 

321. 	Salaries and Wages- 
Assistant 	Superintendent, 	Training 	School......... $800 00 
Supervising 	Nurse ................................ 1,200 00 
Stenographer.................................... . 	750 00 
Clerks, 	2 	at 	$600 ................................. 1,200 00 
Clerk 	........................................... 420 00 
Clerks, 	2 	at 	$360 ................................. 720 00 
Clerk........................................... 300 00 
Helpers, 	2 	at 	$300 ................................ 600 00 
Helper 	......................................... 240 00 
Gateman 	........................................ 240 00 

6,470 00 
Harlem Hospital-Operation and Maintenance. 

322. Salaries and Wages- . 
Apothecaries, 2 at $750 ........................... 	$1,500 00 
Head Nurses, 2 at $720 ........................... 	1,440 00 
Nurse.......................................... 	720 00 
Nurses, 11 at $600 ............................... 	6,600 00 
Head Pupil Nurses, 24 at $30 ..................... 	7,200 00 
Pupil Nurses, 6 at $96 ........................... 	576 00 
Helper......................................... 	480 00 
Helpers, 4 at $360 ............................... 	1,440 00 
Helpers, 7 at $300 ............................... 	2,100 00 
Helpers, 24 at $240 ............................... 	5,760 00 
Helpers, 11 at $180 ............................... 	1,,80 00 
Drivers, 4 at $600 ............................... 	2,400 00 
Cook........................................... 	720 00 
Assistant Cook ................................... 	360 00 
Waitresses, 3 at $240 ............................. 	720 00 
Waitresses, 2 at $180 ............................. 	360 00 
Pantry 	Maid ..................................... 	180 00 
Housekeeper .................................... 	600 00 
Seamstress ...................................... 	300 00 
Laundryman.................................... 	600 00 
Enginemen, not to exceed $4.50 per day........... 	4,927 50 
Stokers, not to exceed $3 per day .................. 	3,285 00 
Oilers, not to exceed $3 per clay .................. 	2,190 00 
Elevatormen, 2 at $240 ........................... 	4.40 00 
Plumber's Apprentice ............................. 	600 00 
Carpenter's Apprentice ............................ 	600 00 

48,118 50 

Fordham Hospital-Administration. 
323. Salaries and Wages- 

Superintendent, Training Schools ................. 	$1,200 00 
Assistant Superintendent, Training Schools......... 	720 00 
Supervising Nurse ................................ 	1,200 00 
Junior Clerks, 2 at $600 .......................... 	1,200 00 
JuniorClerk ..................................... 	480 00 
Junior 	Clerk ..................................... 	300 00 
Junior 	Clerk ..................................... 	240 00 
Telephone Operators, 2 at $600 .................... 	1,200 00 
Helper......................................... 	300 00 
Helper.......................................... 	240 00 
Gateman........................................ 	240 00 

7,320 00 
Fordham Hospital-Operation and Maintenance. 

324. Salaries and Wages- 
Apothecary 	..................................... 	$750 00 
HeadNurse ..................................... 	720 00 
Nurses, 12 at $600 ............................... 	7,200 00 
Post-Graduate Nurses, 22 at $300 .................. 	6,600 00 

	

Pupil Nurses, 6 at $96 ........................... 	576 00 
Helper.......................................... 	420 00 
Helper..........................................360  00 
Helpers, 6 at $300 ................................ 	1,800 00 
Helpers, 18 at $240 ............................... 	4,320 00 
Helpers, 9 at $180 ................................ 	1,620 00 

	

Stretcher Carrier ................................. 	240 00 

	

Drivers, 3 at $600 ................................ 	1,800 00 

	

Chef........................................... 	720 00 
Cook............................................ 	360 00 
Assistant Cook .................................... 	360 00 
Assistant Cook .................................... 	240 00 
Waitress ........................................ 	240 00 
Waitress and Chambermaid ........................ 	240 00 
Waitress and Chambermaid ........................ 	180 00 
Waitress and Parlor Maid ......................... 	216 00 
Chambermaid .................................... 	240 00 
Chambermaid .................................... 	180 00 
Night Maid ....................................... 	180 00 
Nursery Maid .................................... 	180 00 
Housekeeper ..................................... 	720 00 

	

Seamstress ...................................... 	240 00 
Laundryman ..................................... 	600 00 

	

Laundresses, 2 at $300 ............................ 	600 00 

	

Laundresses, 2 at $240 ............................ 	480 00 
Laundress ....................................... 	216 00 
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Salaries and Wages-- 
I,aundresses, 	2 	at 	$180 ............................ 360 00 
Chauffeurs, 	2 	at 	$1,200 ............................ 2,400 00 
Enginemen, not to exceed $4.50 per day............ 4,927 50 
Stokers, 	not to exceed $3 per day .................. 3,285 00 
Oilers, 	not to exceed 	$3 per day ................... 2,190 00 
Elevatormen, 	2 at 	$240 ............................ 480 00 
Plumber's 	Apprentice ............................. 600 00 
Painter's 	Apprentice .............................. 600 00 
Carpenter's 	Apprentice ............................ 600 00 

48,040 50 
325. General Supplies ................................... 	$507,880 77 

326. Materials for Repairs and Replacement by Depart- 

	

mental Labor ..................................... 	13,529 75 
327. Repairs and Replacements by Contracts or Open Orders 	20,000 00 
328. Apparatus-Machinery, Vehicles, Horses; Equipment, 

	

Care and Storage ................................ 	11,735 00 
329. Purchase of Automobile Ambulance .................. 	4,000 00 
330. Contingencies ..................................... 	5,450 00 
331. Fuel .............................................. 	85,050 00 
332. Telephones ........................................ 	5.500 00 

--- 653,145 52 
1,102,745 02 

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION 

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION. 

Office of Commissioner. 
333. Salaries and Wages- 

	

Commissioner .................................... 	$7,500 00 

	

Deputy Commissioner ............................. 	4,000 00 

	

Secretary ....................................... 	3,000 00 

	

Private Secretary............. .................... 	2,500 00 

	

Clerk ........................................... 	1,800 (10 

	

Clerk ........................................... 	1,200 00 

	

Clerk ........................................... 	800 00 

	

Junior Clerk ...................................... 	480 00 
$21,280 00 

Office of the General Bookkeeper and Auditor. 
334. Salaries and Wages- 

	

General Bookkeeper and Auditor ................... 	$3,600 00 

	

Inspector ........................................ 	2,500 00 

	

Purchasing Agent ................................. 	1,800 00 

	

Clerk ........................................... 	1,800 00 

	

Clerk, Stenographer and Typewriter ................ 	1,800 00 

	

Clerk ........................................... 	800 00 

	

Laundress....................................... 	450 00 
Cleaner ......................................... 	240 00 

- --- 12,990 00 
335.  General 	Supplies ............................................... 471,000 00 
336.  Materials for Repairs and Replacement by Departmental tabor.... 21,500 00 
337.  Repairs and Replacements by Contracts or Open Orders.......... 27,500 00 
338.  Apparatus-Machinery, 	Vehicles, 	Horses; 	Equipment, Care 	and 

Storage 	of 	Same ............................................. 10,500 00 
339.  Fuel 	.......................................................... 100,000 00 
340.  Telephones 	.................................................... 6,600 00 
341.  Contingencies 	.................................................. 4,60!) 00 

Miscellaneous. 
342.  Donations 	to 	Discharged 	I'risoners .............................. 5,000 00 
343.  Transportation 	of 	Insane 	Criminals .............................. 500 00 
344.  Manufacturing 	Supplies-Penitentiary ............................ 100,000 00 
345.  Manufacturing 	Supplies-Reformatory, 	Harts 	Island .............. 15,000 00 
346.  Detailed 	Patrolman ............................................. 1,400 00 

ADMINISTRATION. 

Central Office and 	Stables. 
347.  Salaries and Wages- 

Automobile 	Engineman ............................ $1,200 00 

Hostlers, 	2 	at 	$1,000 .............................. 2,000 00 
Hostlers, 	2 	at 	$900 ................................ 1,800 00 
Drivers, 	7 	at 	$1,000 .............................. 7,000 00 

12,000 00 
Storehouse. 

348.  Salaries and Wages- 
General 	Storekeeper .............................. $2,000 00 
Clerks, 	5 	at 	$480 ................................. 2,400 00 
Orderlies, 	5 	at 	$240 .............................. 1,200 00 

5,600 00 
Steamboats and Piers. 

349.  Salaries and Wages- 
Pilots, 	3 	at 	$1,620 ................................ $4,860 00 
Pilots, 	2 	at 	$1,400 ................................ 2,800 00 
Engineers, 	2 	at 	$1,500 ............................ 3(1 00  00 
Engineers, 	3 	at 	$1,350 ............................ 4,050 00 
Mates, 	2 	at 	$800 .................................. 1,600 00 
Mate............................................ 600 00 
Hospital 	Helper................................... 600 00 
Boatman........................................ 480 00 
Deckhands, 	16 	at 	$480 ............................ 7,680 00 
Cooks, 	2 	at 	$480 .................................. 960 00 
Orderly 	......................................... 240 00 
Fireman, not to exceed $3 	a day ................... 1,095 00 
Stokers, 	not to exceed $3 a day .................... 10,950 00 

38,915 00 

ADMINISTRATION OF INSTITUTIONS. 

District Prisons. 
350.  Salaries and Wages- 

Warden 	......................................... $2,500 00 
Physician 	....................................... 1,500 00 
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Salaries and Wages- Salaries and Wages- 
Keepers, 	20 	at 	$1,200 ............................. 24,000 00 Orderlies, 	2 	at 	$240.............................. 480 00 
Keepers, 	5 	at 	$1,050 .............................. 5,250 00 Waitress 	................. 	 ... .................... 240 00 
Keepers, 	4 at $900 ................................ 3,600 00 Helper 	..... 	 ............. ........................ 150 00 
Keepers, 	10 	at $800 ............................... 8,000 00 Engineers, not to exceed $4.50 a day.............. 6,570 00 
Driver.................. ........................ 1,000 00 Stonecutter, not to exceed $4.50 a day............ 1,642 50 

.................. Matron 	.......................................... 700 00 Stoker, not to exceed $3 	a day................... 1,095 00 
Matrans, 	2 	at 	$500 ................................ 1,000 00 103,867 30 
Assistant 	Matrons, 	3 	at $400 ...................... 1,200 00 Branch Workhouse, Hart's Island. 
Attendant 	....................................... 300 00 354. Salaries and Wages- 
Orderlies, 	S 	at 	$240 .............................. 1,200 00 Warden 	........................................ $2,000 00 
Stokers, not to exceed $3 per day .................. 2,190 00 Physician 	........................................ 1,200 00 

$2,440 00 Keepers, 	3 	at 	$1,200 ............................. 3,600 00 
City Prison. Keepers, 	3 	at 	$900 ............................... 2,700 00 

351. 	Salaries and Wages- Keepers, 	6 	at 	$800 ............................... 4,800 00 
Warden 	......................................... $2,500 00 Painter 	......................................... 1,050 00 
Deputy Warden 	.................................. 1,800 00 Carpenter 	....................................... 1,050 00 
Head 	Keeper 	.................................... 1,800 00 Tinsmith 	........................................ 1,050 00 
Keepers, 	25 	at 	$1,200 ............................. 30,000 00 Teacher 	......................................... 900 00 
Keeper 	.................................... 	..... 1,050 00 Cook 	............................................ 600 00 
Keepers, 	7 	at 	$900.... 	... ..... .................... 6,300 00 Hospital 	Helpers, 	5 	at $600....................... P 	P 	$6U0............. 3,000 00 
Keepers, 	7 	at 	$800................................ 5,600 5,600 00 Matron 	......................................... Soo 00 
Physician 	........................................ 1,500 00 Matron 	......................................... 400 00 
Apothecary 	...................................... 900 00 	• Chaplains, 	3 	at 	$450.............................. 1,350 00 
Clerk 	........................................... 900 00 Laundress 	....................................... 450 00 
Matron 	.......................................... 700 00 Orderly, 	Female 	................................. 240 00 
Assistant 	Matron........................... ..... 400 00 Orderlies, 	Male, 	17 at $240 ........................ 4,080 00 
Elevator 	Man 	................................... 600 00 Helpers, 	10 	at $150............................... 1,500 OP 
Cook 	......................................... 	.. 600 00 Enginemen, not to exceed $4.50 a day .............. $ 4,927 50 
Orderly, 	Female 	................................. 360 360 00 Stokers, not to exceed $3 a day .................... 6,570 00 
Orderly, 	Female 	................................. 300 00 41,967 50 
Orderlies, 	Females, 	2 at 	$240 ...................... 480 00 Reformatory, Harts Island. 
Orderlies, 	Male, 	2 	at 	$240 ........................ 480 00 355. Salaries and Wages- 
Helper 	.......................................... 120 00 Secretary to Board of Parole...................... $3,000 00 
Engineers, not to exceed $4.50 a da 4,927 50 Overseer 	........................................ 1,800 00 
Electrician, 	not to 	exceed $4 	a 	day ................ 1,460 00 Clerk 	........................................... 1,200 00 
Stokers, not to exceed $3 a day .................... 4,380 00 Instructor 	of 	Industry............................ 1,200 00 

67,157 50 Keepers, 	3 	at 	$1,200 .............................. 3,600 00 
Workhouse. Keepers, 	2 	at 	$1,050 .............................. 2,100 00 

352. 	Salaries and Wages- Keepers, 	2 	at $900 ................................ 1,800 00 
Warden 	............................... .......... $2,500 00 Keepers, 	4 	at 	$800 ................................ 3,200 00 
Head 	Keeper 	.................................... 1,A00 00 Hospital Helpers, 2 at $600 ........................ 1,200 00 
Keepers, 	19 	at 	$1,200 ............................. 22,800 00 Hospital 	Helper 	................................. 4.30 00 
Keepers, 	6 	at 	$1,050..................... ......... 6,300 00 Orderly 	.......................................... 240 00 
Keepers, 	3 	at 	$900 ................................ 2,700 00 19,820 00 
Keepers, 	4 	at 	$600 ................................ 3,200 00 Branch Workhouse, 	Rikers Island. 
Clerk.................................... ....... 1,200 00 356. Salaries and Wages- 
Gardener 	.................................. ...... l,0.î0 00 Head 	Keeper 	.................... 	.....• 	........ $1,800 00 
Carpenter 	....................................... 1,050 00 Physician 	........................................ 1.200 00 
Butcher............... .......................... 1,050 00 Keepers, 	6 	at 	$1,200.............................. 7,200 00 
Wheelwright 	..................................... 1,000 00 Keepers, 	2 	at $1,050............................... 2,100 00 
Shoemaker 	............................ .... ... 	 ... 900 00 Keepers, 	3 	at $800 ................................ 2,400 00 
Apothecary.................................. .... 900 00 Orderly 	......................................... 480 00 
Mechanic's 	Helper 	............................... 600 00 Boatman 	........................................ 8O 00 
Driver 	.......................................... 600 00 Chaplains, 	2 	at 	$450.............................. O0 00 
Hospital 	Helpers, 	11 	at 	$600 ...................... 6,600 00 Helper 	.......................................... 150 00 
Hospital 	Helpers, 	5 	at 	$480 ....................... 2,400 00 Stoker, not to exceed $3 a day..................... 1,095 00 
Matrons, 	3 	at 	$500 ............................... 1,500 00 17,805 00 
Cook 	............................................ 480 00 Bertillon System. 
Chaplains, 	3 	at 	$450.................... .......... 1,350 00 357• Salaries and Wages-,  
Orderly, 	Female 	.................................. 400 00 Chief 	of 	Bertillon 	System.............. 	 ...... 1,200 00 
Orderly, 	Female 	................................. 360 00 City Prison, Brooklyn. 
Orderlies, 	Female, 	12 	at $240 ...................... 2,880 00 358. Salaries and Wages- 
Attendant, 	Male 	................................. 300 00 Warden 	......................................... $3,000 00 
Orderlies, 	Male, 	8 at $240 ......................... 1,920 00 Head 	Keeper..................................... 1,800 00 
Nurses, 	2 	at 	$360 ................................ 720 00 Keepers, 	9 	at 	$1,200............. 	........... 10,800 00 
Nurses, 	2 	at 	$300 ................................ 600 00 Keepers, 3 	at $900................................ 2,700 00 
Hall 	Keeper 	..................................... 360 00 Keepers, 	5 	at 	$800................................ 4,000 00 
Attendant, 	Female 	............................... 300 00 Bookkeeper 	...................................... 1,500 00 
Helpers, 	4 	at 	$150 ................................ 600 00 Physician 	....................................... 1,200 00 
Helper.......................................... 60 00 Driver 	...................... 	................... 1,000 00 
Stationary Enginemcn, not to exceed $1.50 a day....• 4,927 50 Matrons, 	2 	at 	$500 ............................... 1,000 00 
Stokers, not to exceed $3 a day ................... 3,295 00 Clerk 	........................................... 800 00 
Tailor, 	not to 	exceed 	$2 	a day .................... 730 00 Hospital 	Helper.................................. 480 00 

77,422 50 Cook 	............................................ 480 00 
Penitentiary. Orderlies, 	Male, 	4 	at 	$240 ........................ 960 00 

353. 	Salaries and Wages- Orderlies, Female, 4 at $240 ....................... 960 00 
Warden 	......................................... $3,500 00 Engineers, not to exceed $4.50 a day............... 4,927 50 
Warden 	......................................... 3,000 00 Stokers, not to 	exceed $3 	a 	day................... 3,285 00 
Head 	Keepers, 	2 	at 	$1,8ùJ ........................ 3,600 00 38,892 50 
Keepers, 	41 	at 	$1,200 ............................. 49,200 00 1,274,957 50 
Keepers, 	5 	at 	$1,050 .............................. 5,250 00 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH. 
Keepers, 	5 	at 	$900 ................................ 4,500 00 GENERAL ADMINISTRATION. 

Keepers, 	10 	at 	$800 ............................... 8,000 00 Salaries and Wages. 
General 	Foreman 	................................ 2,190 00 359. Office of the Commissioner- 
Mason 	.......................................... 1,200 00 Commissioner 	 $7,500 00 
Butcher 	......................................... 1,050 00 Secretaries to the President, 2 at $3,000 	6,000 00 
Bakers, Foremen, 	3 	at1,040 ...................... $ 3,120 00 Medical Inspector ..................... 	2,550 00 
Clerk 	........................................... 900 00 Messenger 	........................... 	1,500 00 
Shoemaker 	...................................... 900 00 Clerk 	............................... 	1,500 	00 
Elevator 	Man 	................................... 600 00 Clerk 	............................... 	300 	00 
Mechanic's 	Helper 	.............................. 600 00 Automobile Engineman ................ 	1,200 00 
Hospital 	Helpers, 	3 	at 	$600 ....................... 1,800 00 Stenographer and Typewriter.......... 	1,050 00 
Hospital 	Helper 	...................•.•........... 480 00 Stenographer and Typewriter.......... 	900 00 
Hospital 	Helper 	................................. 300 00 $22,500 00 
Matrons, 	2 	at 	$500 .............................. 1,000 00 360. Office of the Secretary- 
Assistant 	Matron 	................................ 400 00 Secretary 	............................ 	$5,000 	00 
Chaplain 	........................................ 450 00 Stenographer and 'typewriter.......... 	1,050 00 
Laundresses, 	3 	at 	$450 ........................... 1,350 00 Clerks, 	2 at 	$900.....................1,800 00 
Trained 	Nurse 	.................................. 300 OD 7,850 00 



27,150 00 
Division of Inspections. 

380. General Office- 
Sanitary Inspector.................... 	$3,000 00 
Clerk ............................... 	900 00 
Clerk............................... 	750 00 
Clerk............................... 	480 00 
Clerks, 4 at $300.................... 	1,200 00 
Stenographer and Typewriter......... 	600 00 
Typewriting Copyist.................. 	900 00 
Driver .............................. 	840 00 

8,670 00 
381. Sanitary Inspection, i. e., District, Mercanti].: and 

Lodging House Inspection- 
Sanitary Inspector .................... 	$2,550 00 
Sanitary Inspector .................... 	1,500 00 
Sanitary Inspectors, 19 at $1,200...... 	22,800 00 
Medical Inspector .................... 	1,500 00 
Medical Inspector .................... 	1,200 00 

29,550 00 

382. Food, Fruit, Meat and Fish Inspection- 
Inspector of Foods ................... 	2,550 00 
Inspector of Foods ................... 	1,500 00 
Inspectors of Foods, 18 at $1,200......21,600 00 
Typewriting Copyist .................. 	600 00 
Veterinarian ........................ 	1,200 00 

27,450 00 
383. Division of Child Hygiene- 

Medical Inspector .................... $2,550 00 
Medical Inspector .................... 1,950 00 
Medical Inspectors, 	4 	at 	$1,500-------- 6,000 00 
Medical Inspectors, 	64 at $1,200....... 76,800 00 
Nurses, 64 	at 	$900 ................... 57,600 00 

144,900 00 
384. District Medical Inspection- 

	

Medical Inspector .................... 	$3,000 00 

	

Medical Inspector .................... 	2,550 00 
Medical Inspectors, 4 at $1,800.......7,200 00 

	

Medical Inspectors, 3 at $1,500........ 	4,500 00 
Medical Inspectors, 20 at $1,200------21,000 00 

	

Clerk ............................... 	2,550 00 

	

Clerks, 2 at $1,200 ................... 	2,400 00 

	

Clerks, 2 at $900 ..................... 	1,800 00 

	

Clerks, 2 at $480 ..................... 	960 00 

	

Clerks, 3 at $300 ..................... 	900 00 

	

Sanitary Inspector ................... 	1,500 00 

	

Veterinarian ........................ 	1,500 00 

	

Veterinarians, 3 at $1,200............ 	3,600 00 

	

Disinfectors, 4 at $1,050 .............. 	4,200 00 

	

Disinfectors, 21 at $900 .............. 	18,900 00 

	

Disinfectors, 5 at $750 ............... 	3,750 00 

	

Stenographer and Typewriter.......... 	600 00 
Telephone Switchboard Operators, 3 

	

at $900 ............................ 	2,700 00 
Telephone Switchboard Operators, 2 

	

at $750 ............................ 	1,500 00 

	

Laborers ............................ 	1,500 00 

	

Drivers ............................. 	8,760 00 
Stableman 	.......................... 	720 00 
Typewriting Copyists, 2 at $600.......1,200 00 

100,290 00 
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361. Office of the Chief Clerk- Office of Assistant Sanitary Superintendent- 

Chief 	Clerk .......................... $3,500 00 Medical Inspectors, 2 at $1,200.....,.. 2,400 00 
Clerks, 	2 at $2,100 .................... 4,200 00 Automobile 	Engineman....:.......... 1,200 00 
Clerks, 	2 	at $1,800 .................... 3,600 00 Typewriting 	Copyist .................. 750 00 
Clerks, 	2 	at 	$1,500 .................... 3,000 00 $13,130 00 
Clerks, 	5 	at $1,200 .................... 6,000 00 378. 	Office of Assistant Chief Clerk- 
Clerks, 	3 at 	$900 ...................... 2,700 00 Clerk 	............................... $2,550 00 
Clerks, 	4 	at $480 ...................... 1,920 00 Clerk 	.............................. 1,200 00 
Clerk................................ 540 00 Clerk 	................... ............ 900 00 
Clerk 	................................ $00 00 .................. Clerk 	........ 	 ..... 480 00 
Bookkeeper 	.......................... 1,200 00 Stationary 	Engineer, 	not 	to 	exceed 
Stenographers and Typewriters, 3 at $900 2.700 00 $4.50 	a 	day ........................ 1,642 50 
Stenographer and Typewriter.......... 600 00 Messenger 	.......................... 1,500 00 
Typewriting Copyist ................... 900 00 Foreman 	of 	Laborers 	(Janitor)....,. 1,500 00 

31,160 00 Stokers, not to exceed $3 a day....... 3,285 00 
362. Office of Registrar of Records- Stenographer and Typewriter.......... 1,050 00 

Registrar of Records .................. $4,000 00 Typewriting 	Copyist.................. 900 00 
Bookbinders, 2 at $1,200 ............... 2,400 00 Typewriting 	Copyist.................. 750 00 
Typewriting 	Copyist ................... 900 00 Telephone 	Swithboard 	Operators, 	2 
Bookbinder's 	Seamstress ............... 750 00 at 	$900............................ 1,800 00 

8,050 00 Elevator Attendants, 	3 	at 	$900....... 2,700 00 

363. Office of the General Medical Officer- Laborers 	............................ 4,650 00 

General Medical 	Officer ............... $5,000 00 Cleaners 	............................ 3,972 00 

Medical 	Inspector ..................... 2,550 00 28,879 50 

Stenographer and Typewriter.......... 900 00 379. 	Office of Assistant Registrar of Records- 
Driver 	.............................. 780 00 Assistant 	Registrar 	of 	Records....... $3,000 00 

9,230 00 Clerks, 	2 	at 	$1,800 ................... 3,600 00 

364. Office of Sanitary Superintendent- Clerk 	............................... 1,500 00 

Sanitary 	Superintendent .............. $5,000 00 Clerks, 	2 	at 	$900..................... 1,800 00 

Expert 	•••• .......................... 1,80 0 00 Clerk 	............................... 750 00  

Sanitary 	Inspector........ 	.... 1,500 00 Clerk 	............................... 300 00 

Bacteriologist 	........................ 1,500 00 Medical 	Inspector.................... 1,500 00 

Clerk 	............................... 1,200 00 Medical 	Inspector .................... 1,200 00 

Clerk 	............................... 900 00 Tabulators, 	3 	at 	$1,500 ............... 4,500 00 

Clerk 	............................... 600 00 Medical 	Clerk ........................ 1,200 1,200 00  

Clerk 	............................ 	.. 540 00 Laborer 	............................. 900 00 

Automobile 	Engineman ................ 1,200 00 Stenographer and 	Typewriter.......... 750 00 

Stenographer and Typewriter.......... 1,050 00 Typewriting 	Copyist .................. 750 00 

15,290 00 Typewriting Copyists, 9 	at $600....... 5,400 00 

365. 	Office of Superintendent of Hospitals- 
Superintendent of Hospitals............ $3,000 00 
Stenographer and Typewriter.......... 750 00 

366 	Division of Child Hygicne- 
Medicai 	Inspector ..................... $3,000 00 
Nurse 	............................... 1,200 00 
Clerk 	............................... 1,500 (l0 
Clerk 	............................... 1.200 00 
Clerks, 	2 	at 	$900 ..................... 1.800 00 
Clerks, 	3 	at 	$480 ..................... 1,440 00 
Stenographer and Typewriter.......... 900 00 
Stenographer and Typewriter.......... 600 00 

367. Office of Chief of Division of Communi-
cable Diseases- 

Medical Inspector ..................... 	$2,550 00 
Medical Inspector ..................... 	1,500 00 
Clerks, 2 at $1,200 .................... 	2,400 00 
Clerk............................... 	300 00 
Automobile Engineman ................ 	1 ,200 00 
Stenographer and Typewriter.......... 	900 00 

368. Office of Law Clerk- 
Clerk ............................... 	$2,550 00 
Clerk ............................... 	1,500 00 
Clerk ............................... 	750 00 
Clerk ............................... 	300 00 

369. Office of Inspector of Construction and 
Repairs- 

Sanitary Inspector .................... 	$1,800 00 
Sanitary Inspector .................... 	1,650 00 

370.  General 	Supplies.................................... 
371.  Repairs and Replacements by Contracts or Open Orders. 
372.  Apparatus-Machinery, Vehicles, 	Horses; Equipment, 

Care 	and 	Storage 	of 	Same...................... 
374.  Contingencies 	...................................... 
375.  Postage 	........................................... 

376.  Telephones, Rental of- 
Manhatttan, 	including 	Willard 	Parker 

Hospital 	.......................... $10,000 00 
The Bronx, including Riverside Hospital. 3,300 00 
Brooklyn, 	including 	Kingston 	Avenue 

Hospital 	........._. ............... 5,000 OC 

Queens, including Hospital Service..... 1,500 00 
Richmond, including Hospital Service. , . 900 00 
Tuberculosis Sanatorium, Otisville...... 400 00 

--- 21,100 00 
$182,375 00 

ADMINISTRATION, MANHATTAN. 

Salaries and Wages. 
377. Office of Assistant Sanitary Superintendent- 

Assistant Sanitary Superintendent,... 	$3,500 00 
Clerk ............................... 	1,500 00 
Clerks, 2 at $1,200 ................... 	2,400 00 
Clerk ............................... 	900 00 
Clerk ............................... 	480 00 

3,750 00 

11,640 00 

8,850 00 

5,100 00 

3,450 00 
5,900 00 
3,355 00 

5,050 00 
3.100 00 

17,000 00 
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385. Sanitary Police- ADMINISTRATION-BROOKLYN. 

Sergeant 	............................ $1,500 00 Salaries and Wages. 

Patrolmen, 	44 	at 	$1,400 .............. 61,600 00 417. Office of Assistant Sanitary Superintendent-. 
- 63,100 00 Assistant 	Sanitary 	Superintendent..... $3,500 00 

386. Division of Communicable Diseases-Inspection- 
Automobile 	Engineman 	.............. 1,200 00 
Stenographer 	and 	Typewriter.......... 75o 00 

Medical 	Inspectors, 	14 	at $1,500...... $21,000 00 Clerk 	............................... 300 00 
Clerks, 	2 	at 	$1,200 .................. 2,400 00 

- $5,750 00 
Clerks, 	2 	at 	$900 .................... 1,800 00 

418. Office of Assistant Chief Clerk- 
Clerks, 	3 	at 	$480 .................... 1,440 00 
Clerk................. .............. 300 00 

Clerk 	............................... $2,550 00 

Nurses, 	7 	at 	$900 ..................... 6,300 00 
Clerk 	............................... 1,500 00 

- 33 240 00 ,  
Clerk 	............................... 480 00 
Clerks, 	2 	at 	$300 ..................... 600 00 

387. Division of Communicable Diseases-Clinic - Laborers ............................ 1,650 00 
Medical 	Inspector .................... $1,800 00 Telephone Switchboard Operators, 4 at 

Medical 	Inspectors, 	2 	at 	$1,200....... 2,400 00 $750 	.............................. 3,000 00 

Hospital 	Clerk ....................... 900 00 Janitor 	.............................. 750 00 

Hospital 	Clerk ....................... 750 00 Cleaners 	............................ 1,332 00 

Nurses, 	4 	at 	$900 .................... 3,600 00 Typewriting 	Copyist 	.................. 600 00 

Nurses, 	2 	at 	$600 .................... 1,200 00 -- 12,462 00 

Laborer 	............................ 600 00 419. Office of Assistant Registrar of Records- 
Helper 	............................. 360 00 Assistant Registrar of Records........, $3,000 00 

11,610 00 Clerks, 	2 	at 	$1,800 ................... 3,600 00 
388, General 	Supplies ................................... 25,140 00 Clerks, 	2 	at 	$1,500.................. 3,000 00 
389. Materials 	for 	Repairs 	and 	Replacement by 	Depart- Clerk 	............................... 480 00 

mental 	Labor .................................. 300 00 Clerks, 	3 	at 	$300..................... 900 00 
400.  Repairs 	and 	Replacements 	by 	Contracts or 	Open Medical 	Clerk ....................... 1,200 00 

Orders 	....................................... 7,200 00 Medical 	Clerk 	....................... 1,050 00 
401.  Apparatus-Machinery, 	Vehicles, 	Horses; Equipment, Stenographer and Typewriter.......... 900 00  

Care 	and 	Storage 	of 	same ...................... 4,510 00 Typewriting Copyists, 3 at $600........ 1,800 00 
402.  Fuel 	.............................................. 1,600 00 15,930 00 	 • 

403.  Hired 	Teams ...................................... 1,500 00 420. Division of Inspections-Office- ' 	' 
404.  Contingencies 	..................................... 4,750 00 Medical 	Inspector 	................... $3,550 00 

$532,969 50 Clerk 	........ 	................. 1,800 00 

ADMINISTRATION, THE BRONX. 
Clerks, 	3 	at 	$1,200 ................... 3,600 00 
Clerks, 	4 	at 	$300 ..................... 1,200 00 

Salaries and 	\'ages. Typewritin 	Copyist 	.................. 750 00 

405.  Office of Assistant Sanitary Superintendent - Typewriting Copyists, 	2 at $600....... 1,200 00 

Assistant 	Sanitary 	Superintendent..... $3,500 00 Stenographer 	and 	Typewriter.......... 750 00 

Sanitary 	Inspectors, 	2 	at 	$1,200...... 2,400 00 Driver 	.............................. 720 00 

Inspectors of Foods, 	2 	at 	$1.200...... 2,400 00 12,570 00 

Medical 	Inspector .................... 1,200 00 421. Sanitary 	Inspection, i. 	e., 	District, 	Mercantile 	and 
Clerks, 	2 	at 	$1,200 ................... 2,400 00 Lodging House Inspection- 
Clerk 	............................... 750 00 Sanitary 	Inspector 	................... $1,500 00 
Clerk 	............................... 480 00 Sanitary Inspectors, 	12 	at $1,200...... 14,400 00 
Driver 	.............................. 720 00 Medical 	Inspectors, 	6 	at $1,200........ 7,200 00 

$13,850 00 Medical 	Clerk 	....................... 1,200 00 

406. Office of Assistant Chief Clerk- 24,300 00 

Clerks, 	2 	at 	$1,500 ................... $3,000 00 422. Food, Fruit, Meat and Fish Inspection- 

Clerk 	............................... 1,050 00 Food 	Inspectors, 	11 	at 	$1,200......... $13,200 00 

Clerk 	............................... 300 00 Clerk 	............................... 300 00 

Laborer 	............................. 750 00 13,500 00 

Typewriting Copyists, 2 	at 	$600....... 1,200 00 423. Division of Child Hygiene- 
6,300 00 Medical 	Inspectors, 	5 	at 	$1,500....... $7,500 00 

407. Office of Assistant Registrar of Records- Medical 	Inspectors, 	52 	at 	$1,200...... 62,400 00 

Assistant 	Registrar 	of 	Records........ $3,000 00 Nurses, 	53 	at 	$900 ................... 47,700 00 

Clerk 	............................... 900 00 117,600 00 

'Typewriting 	Copyist 	................. 600 00 424. District Medical Inspection- 
4,500 00 Medical 	Inspector $2,550 00 

408.  Division of Child Hygiene- Medical 	Inspector 	................... 1,800 00 

Medical 	Inspector 	.................... $1,500 00 Medical 	Inspectors, 	2 	at 	$1,500....... 3,000 00 

Medical 	Inspectors, 	12 	at 	$1,200...... 14,400 00 Medical 	Inspectors, 	21 	at 	$1,200...... 25,200 00 

Nurses, 	12 	at 	$900 .................... 10,800 00 Clerk 	................................ 1,800 00 

26,700 00 Clerk 	............................... 900 00 

409.  District Medical Inspection- Clerk 	............................... 750 00 

Medical 	Inspector $1,900 00 
Clerk 	............................... 480 00 

Medical 	Inspector 	................... 1,500 00 
Clerk 	............................... 300 00 

Medical 	Inspectors, 	7 at $1,200........ 8,400 00 Veterinarians, 	2 	at 	$1,200 ............. 2,400 00 

Veterinarian 	........................ 1,20 0 00 Automobile Engineman 1,200 00 
. 

Stationary Engineer, n::t t~ exceed $+.50 llisinfec or 	 ........... 
~ 	'"~"-'~~~'~~"' 

1,050 00  

Disinfectors, 	8 	at 	$900 ................. 7,200 00 
per 	day 	........................... 1.64<" 	SU 

Disinfectors, 	4 	at 	$750 ................ 3,000 00 
Fireman, not to exceed $3 per day.... 1,093 00 

Drivers 	.............................. 5,7G0 00 
Disinfectors, 	4 	at 	$900 . . ............. 3,600 00 .. 

Disinfgctors, 	2 	at 	$750 ................ 1,500 00 
Typewriting Copyists, 2 at $600........ 1,200 00 

Telephone 	Switchboard 	Operator...... 900 00 
Laborers 	............................ 1,200 00 1 

59,790 00  
Drivers 	...... ....................... 1,500 00 

Laborers 	............................. 2,760 00 425. Sanitary Police- 

Watchmen 	........................... 1,200 00 Patrolmen, 	17 	at 	$1,400........................... 23,800 00 

27,097 50 426. Division of Communicable Diseases-Inspection- 

410.  Sanitary Police- Medical 	Inspector 	.................... $1,800 00  

Patrolmen, 	5 	at 	$1.400 ............................ 7.000 00 Medical 	Inspectors, 	7 	at $1,500........ 10,500 00 

411.  Division 	of 	Communicable 	Diseases, 	Inspection and Nurses, 	4 	at 	$900 .................... 3,600 00 

Clinical Force- Typewriting 	Copyist 	.................. 750 00 

Medical 	Inspectors, 4 	at $1,500........ $6,000 00 
Typewriting 	Copyist 	....... 	, , , , , , , , 720 00 { 

Bacteriologist 	........................ 1,500 00 
Clerk 	...................... ,,,,,,,,, 600 00 

Nurse 	............................... 900 00 
Clerk 	............................... 480 00 

Nurse 	............ ................... 517 00 
Clerks, 	3 	at 	$300..................... 900 00 

Hospital 	Clerk 	...................... 900 00 
19,350 00 

 
Clerk 	............................... 900 00 427. Division of Communicable Diseases-Clinic- 

Clerk 	............................... 300 00 Laboratory 	Assistant 	................. $600 00 

Cleaner 	............................. 360 00 Nurses, 	2 	at 	$900.................... 1800 00 

11,400 00 Nurses, 	2 	at 	$600 .................... 1,200 00 

412.  General 	Supplies 	................................... 6,895 00 Cleaners 	............................ 720 00 

413.  Repairs and Replacements by Contracts or Open Orders 1,735 00 Hospital 	Clerk 	........................ 600 00 

414.  Apparatus-Vehicles, Horses; Equipment, Care of same 2,800 00 
4,920 00 

415.  Fuel 	.............................................. 375 00 428. Clinic for Contagious Eye Diseases- 

4!6. Contingencies 	.............................. .... 3,210 00 Medical Inspectors, 	2 at $1,200........ $2,400 00 

111,862 50 Nurses, 	2 	at 	$900 ..................... 1,800 00 
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Clinic for Contagious Eye Diseases- 
Clerk 	............................... 600 00 
Orderly 	.............................. 600 00 
Domestics 	............................ 720 00 
Laborer 	............................. 120 00 

6,240 00 
429. General Supplies .................................... 	15,650 00 
430. Repairs and Replacements by Contract or Open Orders 	5,475 00 
431. Apparatus-Machinery, Vehicles, Horses; Equipment, 

	

Care and Storage of Same ........................ 	7,225 00 
432. Fuel .............................................. 	640 00 
433. Contingencies ...................................... 	9,185 00 

354,387 00 

ADMINISTRATION, QUEENS. 

Salaries and Wages. 

434. Office of Assistant Sanitary Superin-
tendent- 

Assistant Sanitary Superintendent..... 	$3,500 00 
Driver .............................. 	720 00 
Clerks, 2 at $300 .................... 	600 00 
Typewriting Copyist ................... 	600 00 

$5,420 00  

451. Division of Sanitary Food, Fruit, Meat 
and Fish Inspections-

Sanitary Inspectors, 5 at $1,200.......$6,000 00 
Inspector of Foods .................... 	1,200 00 
Medical Inspectors, 2 at $1,200........2,400 00 
Clerk ............................... 	1,200 00 
Stenographer and Typewriter.......... 	750 00 
Laborers ............................ 	1,980 00 

13,530 00 
452. Sanitary Police- 

	

Patrolmen, 4 at $1,400 ............................ 	5,600 00 
453. Division of Communicable Diseases, In-

spection and Clinical Force- 
Medical Inspector ..................... 	$1,500 00 
Nurses, 2 at $900 .................... 	1,800 00 
Hospital Clerk ........................ 	600 00 

3,900 00 
454. General Supplies .................................... 	3,400 00 
455. Repairs and Replacements by Contracts or Open Orders 	1,035 00 
456. Apparatus-Vehicles, Horses; Equipment, Hire and 

	

Care of Same .................................... 	2,075 00 
457. Fuel ..............................................275 00 
458. Contingencies, Including Hospital Service ............. 	2,500 00 

63,475 00 

MILK INSPECTION, CITY AND COUNTRY. 

Salaries and Wages. 

459. Division of Milk Inspection- 
Inspectors of Foods, 2 at $1,800........$3600 00 
Inspectors of Foods, 55 at $1,200.......66,000 00 

	

Medical Inspector ...................... 	1,200 00 

	

Bacteriologist ........................ 	1,200 00 

	

Clerk ............................... 	900 00 

	

Clerk ............................... 	750 00 

	

Clerk ............................... 	600 00 

	

Clerks, 2 at $480 ...................... 	960 00 

	

Clerks, 3 at $300 ...................... 	900 00 

	

Typewriting Copyist ................... 	750 00 
Typewriting Copyists, 12 at $600.......7,200 00 

	

Stenographers and Typewriters, 4 at $600 	2,400 00 
86,460 00 

460. General Supplies .. 	................................ 	2,500 00 
461. Contingencies ...................................... 	35,150 00 

124,110 00 

LABORATORIES. 

Research. 
462. Salaries and Wages- 

	

Medical Inspector ..................... 	$2,550 00 
Assistant Directors Bacteriolgical Labo- 

	

ratories, 2 at $2,100 ................. 	4,200 00 
Bacteriologists, 3 at $1,800............5,400 00 
Bacteriologists, 9 at $1,200............10,800 00 

	

Chemist ............................. 	1,500 00 

	

Pathologist .......................... 	1,200 00 
Laboratory Assistants, 4 at $900.......3,600 00 
Laboratory Assistants, 5 at $730.......3,750 00 

	

Laboratory Assistants, 14 at $600...... 	8,400 00 

	

Laborer ............................. 	600 00 

	

Helpers ............................. 	1,968 00 

	

Cleaner .............................. 	360 00 

	

Clerk ............................... 	300 00 
$44,628 00 

463. General Supplies .................. ................. 	11,000 00 
464. Purchase of Horses and Horseshceing ................ 	2,300 00 
465. Contingencies ...................................... 	925 00 

58,853 00 

Vaccine. 
465}. Salaries and Wages- 

	

Assistant Director Vaccine Laboratory. 	$1,800 00 

	

Medical Inspector ...................... 	1,200 00 

	

Laboratory Assistant .................. 	900 00 

	

Laboratory Assistant .................. 	750 00 
'Laboratory Assistants, 2 at $600.......1,200 00 

	

Helper.............................. 	600 00 
$6,450 00 

466. General Supplies .................................... 	2,200 00 
467. Contingencies ...................................... 	100 00 

8,750 00 

Chemical. 
468. Salaries and Wages- 

	

Chemist ............................. 	$2,100 00 

	

Chemist ............................. 	1,800 00 

	

Chemist............................. 	1,500 00 

	

Chemists, 3 at $1,200 .................. 	3,600 00 

	

Clerk ................................ 	900 00 
Laboratory Assistants, 2 at $750........1,500 00 
Laboratory Assistants, 2 at $600........1,200 00 

	

Typewriting Copyist ................... 	600 00 

	

Helper.............................. 	240 00 
• $13,440 00 

169. 	General Supplies .................................... 	2,500 00 
470. Contingencies ...................................... 	150 00 

16,090 00 

Drug. 
471. Salaries and Wages- 

	

Chemist ............................. 	$1,500 00 

	

Clerk ............................... 	1,500 00 

	

Clerk ............................... 	480 00 
Apothecary ..................... 	. 	1,200 00  

435. Division of Hygiene- 
Medical Inspector ..................... 	$1,500 00 
Medical Inspectors, 9 at $1,200........10,800 00 
Nurses, 10 at $900 ................... 	9,000 00 

21,300 00 

436. District Medical Inspection- 
Medical Inspector .................... 	$1,500 00 
Medical Inspectors, 6 at $1,200.......7,200 00 
Disinfector .......................... 	1,050 00 
Disinfectors, 2 at $900 ................ 	1,800 00 
Stoker.............................. 	750 00 
Driver .............................. 	720 00 
Laborers ............................ 	2,520 00 
Stableman ........................... 	720 00 

16,260 00 

437. Office of Assistant Chief Clerk- 
Clerk ............................... 	$2,550 00 
Clerk ............................... 	1,800 00 
Clerks, 2 at $900 .................... 	1,800 00 
Clerks, 2 at $480 .................... 	960 00 
Clerks, 3 at $300 .................... 	900 00 
Stenographer and Typewriter......... 	750 00 
Laborer ............................. 	720 00 

Typewriting Copyist ................... 	600 00 
10,080 00 

438. Office of Assistant Registrar of Records- 

	

Assistant Registrar of Records ..................... 	3,000 00 

439. Division of Sanitary, Food, Fruit, Meat 
and Fish Inspections- 

Inspector of Foods ................... 	$1,800 00 
Inspectors of Foods, 3 at $1,200...... 	3,600 00 
Sanitary Inspectors, 5 at $1,200.......6,000 00 
Medical Inspectors, 6 at $1,200.......7,200 00 

	

- 	18,600 00 

440. Sanitary Police- 

	

Patrolmen, 3 at $1,400 ............................ 	4,200 00 

441. Division of Communicable Diseases, In-
spection and Clinical Force-

Medical Inspectors, 2 at $1,500........$3,000 00 

	

Nurses, 2 at $900 .................... 	1,800 00 

	

Hospital Clerk ........................ 	600 00 
5,400 00 

442. General Supplies .................................... 	4,055 00 
443. Repairs and Replacements by Contracts or Open Orders 	1,045 00 
444. Vehicles, Horses; Equipment, Care of Same.......... 	1,900 00 
445. Contingencies, Including Hospital Service............ 	4,000 00 

95,260 00 

ADMINISTRATION, RICHMOND, 

Salaries and Wages. 

446. Office of Assistant Sanitary Superin-
tendent- 

	

Assistant Sanitary Superintendent.... 	$3,500 00 

	

Driver .............................. 	720 00 
$4,220 00 

447. Division of Child Hygiene- 
Medical Inspectors, 3 at $1,200........$3,600 00 

	

Nurses, 4 at $900 .................... 	3,600 00 
7,200 00 

448. District Medical Inspection- 
Medical Inspectors, 4 at $1,200.......$4,800 00 

	

Veterinarian ......................... 	1,200 00 

	

Disinfectors, 2 at $900 ................ 	1,800 00 

	

Fireman............................. 	750 00 

	

Drivers ............................. 	1,440 00 

	

Stableman ........................... 	600 00 

	

Laborers ............................ 	1,200 00 
11,790 00 

449. Office of Assistant Chief Clerk- 

	

Clerk ............................... 	$2,550 00 

	

Clerk ............................... 	750 00 
Stenographer and Typewriter......... 	900 00 

	

Stenographer and Typewriter......... 	750 00 
4,950 00 

450. Office of Assistant Registrar of Records- 

	

Assistant Registrar of Records ..................... 	3,000 00 
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Salaries and Wages- 	 Salaries and Wages- 
Laboratory Assistants, 2 at $600...... 	1,200 00 	 Orderlies ............................ 	4,080 00 
Laborers ............................ 	2,400 00 	 Domestics ........................... 	23,520 00 

- 	$8,280 00 	 Internes, 8 at $120 .................. 	960 00 

29,655 00 

24,065 00 

472. General Supplies .................................... 	21,000 00 
473. Contingencies ...................................... 	375 00 

Diagnosis, 
474. Salaries and Wages- 

	

Bacteriological Diagnosticians, 2 at $1,200 	$2,400 00 

	

Bacteriological Diagnostician ........... 	1,050 00 
Laboratory Assistants, 2 at $900........1,800 00 
Laboratory Assistants, 4 at $750........3,000 00 
Laboratory Assistants, 6 at $600........3,600 00 

	

Driver .............................. 	720 00 

	

Laborers ............................ 	3,120 00 

	

Clerks, 2 at $300 ...................... 	600 00 
$16,290 00 

475. General Supplies .................................... 	5,200 00 
476. Contingencies ...................................... 	2,575 00 

HOSPITALS. 

Willard Parker and Reception. 

477. Salaries and Wages- 

	

Hospital Physician .................... 	$1,800 00 
Hospital Physicians, 3 at $1,200........3,600 00 
Stationary Engineers, not to exceed 

	

$4.50 a day ......................... 	4,927 50 

	

Laborers ............................ 	17,331 25 

	

Medical Inspector ..................... 	1,200 00 

	

Hospital Clerks ....................... 	3,480 00 

	

Nurses .............................. 	39,960 00 

	

Firemen, not to exceed $3 a day....... 	8,760 00 
Disinfector ........................... 	1,050 00 

	

Matron ............................. 	900 60 

	

Drivers ............................. 	7,320 00 

	

Stablemen ........................... 	2,940 00 

	

Orderlies ............................ 	7,440 00 

	

Carpenters .......................... 	1,440 00 

	

Helpers ............................. 	1,488 00 

	

Domestics ........................... 	21,672 00 

	

Internes, 8 at $120 .................... 	960 00 
$126,268 75 

$118,981 50 
488. General Supplies- 

	

Foods ............................... 	$52,000 00 

	

Dry Goods, Bedding and Notions..... 	5,000 00 

	

Clothing, Boots and Shoes............ 	4,000 00 

	

Crockery and Housefurnishings....... 	1,500 00 

	

Furniture, etc ........................ 	1,000 00 

	

Instruments and Apparatus............ 	450 00 

	

Forage .............................. 	450 00 
Miscellaneous Supplies, Including for 

	

Steamboats ........................ 	4,000 00 
68,400 00 

489. Materials for Repairs and Replacements by Depart. 

	

mental Labor ..................................... 	8,000 00 
490. Repairs and Replacements by Contracts or 	Open Orders 	6,000 00 
491. Vehicles, Horseshoeing, etc .......................... 	400 00 
492. Fuel .............................................. 	25,000 00 
493. Contingencies ...................................... 	150 00 

Kingston. Avenue. 
494. Salaries and Wages- 

	

Hospital Physician ................... 	$1,800 00 
Hospital Physicians, 2 at $1,200........2,400 00 
Stationary Engineers, not to exceed 

	

$4.50 a day ........................ 	6,570 00 

	

Carpenters .......................... 	3,519 00 

	

Hospital Clerks ....................... 	3,720 00 

	

Medical Inspector .................... 	1,200 00 

	

Firemen, not to exceed $3 a day....... 	6,570 00 

	

Matron ............................. 	900 00 

	

Nurses .............................. 	41,460 00 

	

Laborers ............................ 	20,820 00 

	

Drivers ............................. 	7,980 00 

	

Telephone Switchboard Operator....... 	750 00 

	

Orderlies ............................ 	2,520 00 

	

Gardener ............................ 	720 00 

	

Laboratory Assistant .................. 	600 00 

	

Watchman ........................... 	600 00 

	

Domestics ........................... 	17,892 00 
Internes, 5 at $120 .................. 	600 00 

226,931 50 

478. General Supplies- 
Foods.............................. 
Dry Goods, Bedding and Notions.... 
Clothing, Boots and Shoes........... 
Furniture, etc........................ 
Crockery and Housefurnishings........ 
Instruments and Apparatus........... 
Miscellaneous Supplies, Druggists' Sun- 

dries, etc.......................... 

$120,621 00 
$48,000 00 495. 	General Supplies- 
12,000 00 Foods 	.............................. $13,800 00 
11,000 00 Dry Goods, Bedding and Notions..... 5,000 00 

6,000 00 Crockery and Housefurnishings........ 3,500 00 
5,000 00 Clothing, 	Boots 	and 	Shoes............ 4,000 00 
1,400 00 Furniture, 	etc ........................ 1.500 00 

Instruments and Apparatus............ 700 00 
2,300 00 Miscellaneous 	Supplies, 	Drugs, 	etc.... 1,500 00 

85,700 00 30,000 00 
479. Materials 	for 	Repairs and 	Replacements by 	Depart. 496. Materials 	for Repairs and 	Replacements by 	Depart- 

mental 	Labor ..................................... 4,000 00 mental 	Labor 	.................................... 9,200 00 
480. Repairs and Replacements by Contracts or Open Orders 1,200 00 497. Repairs and Replacements by Contracts or Open Orders 5,000 00 
481. Fuel 	............................................. 12,000 00 498. 4 Fuel 	............................................. 20,000 00 

 482. Contingencies 	...................................... 200 00 499. Contingencies 	...................................... 200 00 
229,368 75 185,021 00 

Hospital Clinic for Contagious Eye Diseases, Manhattan. Tuberculosis Sanatorium, Otisville. 
483. Salaries and Wages- 500. Salaries and Wages- 

Medical 	Inspector .................... $2,550 00 Hospital 	Physician 	................... 	$1,800 	00 
Medical 	Inspectors, 	6 	at 	$1,2C0....... 7,200 00 Hospital Physicians, 2 at $1,200........2,400 00 
Nurses, 	4 	at 	$900 .................... 3,600 00 Engineer 	............................ 	1,200 	00 
Hospital 	Clerks ....................... 2,820 00 • Carpenters 	.......................... 	4,248 	00 
Clerk 	............................... 300 00 Laborers 	............................ 	25,200 	00 
Watchmen 	.......................... 1,320 00 Hospital Clerks 
Helpers 	............................. 1,680 00 Nurses 6666.... 	................... 	2,880 	0D 
Orderly 	............................. 600 00 Domestics 	........................... 	3,528 00 
Domestics 	........................... 1,440 00 Orderlies 	.............. 	........ 	1,320 	00 
Laborer 	............................. 120 00 Driver 	.........6666. 	................ 	600 	00 

- $21,030 00 Firemen 	............................. 	1,200 	00 
484. General 	Supplies .................................... 3,850 00 Helpers 	....... 	.......... 	2,400 	00 
485. Repairs and Replacements by Contracts or Open Orders 400 00 $48,276 00 
486. Fuel 	.............................................. 350 00 501. General Supplies- 

26,230 00 Foods 	.............................. 	$35,000 	00 

Riverside. Dry Goods, Bedding and Notions...... 	12,000 00 

487. Salaries and Wages- Clothing, 	Bcots 	and 	Shoes............ 	10,000 00 

Hospital 	Physician .................... 1,800 00 Furniture, 	etc........................ 	6,000 	00 

Hospital 	Physicians, 	2 	at 	$1,200...... 2,400 00 Forage 	.............................. 	5,000 	00 

Stationary 	Engineers, 	not 	to 	exceed Crockery and House Furnishings...... 	4,000 00 

$4.50 	a 	day ........................ 4,927 50 Seeds 	and 	Fertilizers................. 	2,000 	00 

Engineers (Marine), not to exceed $4.50 Instruments and Apparatus............ 	500 00 

a 	day .............................. 6,570 00 Miscellaneous Supplies, Dairy 	Supplies, 

Captains 	............................ 4,140 00 Druggists' 	Sundries, 	etc............ 	2,700 00 
77,200 00 

Medical 	Inspector ..................... 1,200 00 
Firemen, not to exceed $3 a day...... 5,475 00 502.  Materials 	for 	Repairs and 	Replacements by 	Depart- 

Firemen (Marine), not to exceed $3 a mental 	Labor 	................................... 5,500 00 

3,285 00 503.  Repairs and Replacements by Contracts or Open Orders 3,500 00 
day 	............................... 

Matron 	............................. 900 00 504.  Vehicles, Purchase 	of Cows, Farming Machinery, Sta- 

Nurses 	............. 	.............. 24,900 00 ble 	Supplies, 	etc.................................. 4,00 0 00 

Hospital 	Clerks ....................... 5,940 00'  505.  Fuel 	.............................................. °° 00 

Laborers 	............................ 16,740 00 506.  Hited 	Teams....................................... 100 00 

Boatmen 	............................ 2,760 00 507.  Contingencies 	...................................... 4 000  00 
145,576 00 

Drivers 	............................. 5,760 00 
Deckhands 	.......................... 1,824 00 SPECIAL CONTRACT O,LIe.ATIONS. 

Chaplain 	............................. 600 00 Removal of Night Soil, Offal and Dead Animals. 

Carpenter 	........................... 600 00 508.  Office of Assistant Sanitary Superintendent, Manhattan $24,245 00 

Gardener ............................ 600 00 509.  Office of Assistant Sanitary Superintendent, The Bronx 9,115 00 

i. 
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510. Office of Assistant Sanitary Superintendent, Brooklyn. 	15,000 00 	 Salaries and Wages- 
511. Office of Assistant Sanitary Superintendent, Queens... 	16,200 00 	 Male Cleaners, Station House, 25 at 
512. Office of Assistant Sanitary Superintendent, Richmond. 	5,320 00 	 $600 15,000 00 .............................. 

69,880 00 	 Building Inspector .................... 	3,000 00 
2,484,859 25 	Matron, Central Park Station......... 	600 00 

POLICE DEPARTMENT. 
GENERAL ADMINISTRATION. 

Office of the Commissioner and Deputy Commissioners. 
513. Salaries and Wages- 

Commissioner ........................ 	$7,500 00 
First Deputy Commissioner............ 	6,000 00 
Second Deputy Commissioner.......... 	4,000 00 
Third Deputy Commissioner........... 	4,000 00 
Fourth Deputy Commissioner.......... 	4,000 00 
Secretary to the Commissioner......... 	3,000 00 
Executive Clerk to the Commissioner.... 	2,100 00 
Stenographer to the Commissioner..... 	1,650 00 
Secretary to First Deputy Commissioner 	2,100 00 
Secretary to Second Deputy Commis- 

sioner ............................. 	2,100 00 
Secretary to Third Deputy Commis- 
sioner ............................. 	2,100 00 

Secretary to Borough Inspector, Brook- 
lyn ............................... 	1,500 00 

Stenographer to First Deputy Commis- 
sioner ............................. 	1,500 00 

Stenographer to Second Deputy Com- 
missioner 	......................... 	1,350 00 

Stenographer to Third Deputy Commis- 
sioner ............................. 	1,350 00 

Stenographer to Fourth Deputy Com- 
missioner .......................... 	1,350 00 

Photographer ........................ 	912 50 
Trial Stenographer ................... 	2,500 00 
Advisory Expert (purchase of supplies). 	2,000 00 

$51,012 50 

Office of Chief Clerk and Bookkeeper. 

514. Salaries and Wages- 
Chief Clerk ......................... 	$5,000 00 
Bookkeeper .......................... 	4,000 00 
First Deputy Clerk ................... 	3,000 00 
Deputy Clerks, 2 at $3,000............6,000 00 
Assistant Bookkeeper ................. 	2,700 00 
Second Deputy Clerk ................. 	2,400 00 
Deputy Clerk ........................ 	2,400 00 
Complaint Clerk ..................... 	2,000 00 
Deputy Clerks, 2 a $2,000............ 4,000 00 

Deputy Clerks, 2 at $2,000..........4,000 00 
Deputy Clerks, 2 at $1.800............ 	3,600 00 
Deputy Clerk ........................ 	1,600 00 
Deputy Clerk ....................... 	1,500 UO 
Deputy Clerks, 2 at $1,300............2,600 00 
Deputy Clerk ....................... 	1,200 00 
Deputy Clerks, 18• at $1,000...........18,000 00 
Deputy Clerks, 2 at $1,000............2,000 00 
Property Clerk ...................... 	2,400 00 
Assistant Property Clerk .............. 	1,500 t10 
Stenographer and Typewriter......... 	2,000 00 
Stenographers and Typewriters, 2 at 

$1,350 ............................ 	2,700 00 
Stenographer and Typewriter.......... 	1,500 00 
Stenographers and Typewriters, 4 at 

$1,200 ............................ 	4,800 00 
Messenger ........................... 	900 00 

81,800 00 
515. Contingencies ...................................... 	2,500 00 

$135,312 SO 

55,236 00 

Department Stables. 
519. Salaries and Wages- 

Foreman of Stables ................... 	$2,000 00 
Hostlers, 66 at $2.50 per day, 365 days. 	60,225 00 
Drivers, 4 at $2.50 per day, 313 days.. 	3,130 00 
Harnessmaker ........................ 	900 00 

66,255 00 
520. General Supplies .................................... 	182,964 00 
521. Materials for Repairs and Replacement by Depart- 

	

mental Labor ..................................... 	12,000 00 
522. Repairs and Replacements by Contracts or Open Orders 	60,000 00 

523. Apparatus, Machinery, Vehicles, Horses 
and Equipments- 

Horses .............................. 	$27,900 00 
Boarding Horses ...................... 	94,860 00 
Shoeing Horses ....................... 	39,000 00 
Veterinary Services ................... 	8,406 00 
Horse Equipments and Harness........ 	15,000 00 
Repairs to Harness and Equipments.... 	1,100 00 
Patrol Wagons ....................... 	1,945 00 
Carriages ............................ 	1,175 00 
Repairs to Wagons and Carriages..... 	8,000 00 
Bicycles ............................. 	3,250 00 
Motor Cycles ......................... 	2,700 00 
Repairs to Bicycles and Motor Cycles, . 	5,400 00 
Storage, Repairs and Maintenance of 

Automobiles ....................... 	7,000 00 
215,736 00 

524. Fuel .............................................. 	55,000 00 
525. Telephone Service ................................... 	39,700 00 
526. Contingencies ...................................... 	52,000 00 
527. Police Pension Fund ................................ 	400,000 00 

1,159,631 00 

POLICE FUND. 

Uniformed Force, Surgeons, etc. 

528. Salaries and Wages- 
Captain detailed Chief Inspector.................. 
Captains formerly Inspectors..................... 
Captains detailed Inspectors ...................... 	$310,250 00 
Captains ....................................... 
Lieutenants ...................................... 1,228,000 00 

	

Sergeants ....................................... 	853,500 00 

	

Detectives, First Grade ............................ 	96,050 00 
Patrolmen, including 150 additional, to average eight 

months' service during 1909 .....................10,007,658 35 

	

Chief Surgeon .................................... 	3,500 00 

	

Surgeons ........................................ 	84,000 00 

	

Doormen ........................................ 	194,000 00 

	

Matrons......................................... 	70,000 00 

	

Superintendent of Telegraph and Electrical Service.. 	4,000 00 
Assistant Superintendent of Telegraph and Electrical 

	

Service ....................................... 	3,000 00 

	

Chief Lineman .................................... 	1,500 00 

	

Linemen ........................................ 	7,200 00 

	

Boiler Inspectors ................................. 	2,600 00 
12,865,258 35 

14,160, 201 85 

BOARD OF ELECTIONS. 

• GENERAL ADMINISTRATION. 
ADMINISTRATION. 

Employees, Telegraph Bureau. 

516. Salaries and Wages- 

	

Expert .............................. 	$3,000 00 

	

Wireman ............................ 	1,200 00 

	

Batteryman .......................... 	1,200 00 

	

Linemen, 4 at $1,000 .................. 	4,000 00 
- $9,400 00 

Employees, Steamer "Patrol." 

517. Salaries and Wages- 

	

Chief Engineer ...................... 	$1,500 00 

	

Assistant Engineer .................. 	1,320 00 

	

Firemen ............................ 	3,600 00 

	

Oilers ............................... 	1,560 00 

	

Deck Hands ......................... 	2,10 00 

	

Cook ................................ 	600 00 

	

Steward ............................. 	360 00 

	

Cabin Boy ........................... 	240 00 
11,340 00 

Mechanics and Laborers. 
518. Salaries and Wages-- 

	

Foreman of Mechanics ................ 	$1,500 00 

	

Carpenters, not to exceed $5 per day.. 	9,859 50 

	

Plumbers, not to exceed $5 per day... 	3,990 75 

	

Painters, at $4 per day .............. 	1,252 00 

	

Roofers, not to exceed $3.75 per dav.. 	3,521 23 

	

Foreman Printer .................... 	1,620 00 

	

Elevatormen, 2 at $75 per month...... 	1,800 00 

	

Laborers, 9 at $2.50 per day, 365 days. 	8,212 50 
Cleaners, Headquarters, 13 at $30 per 

	

month ............................. 	4,680 00  

529. Salaries- 
Commissioners of Elections, 4 at $5,000 $20,000 00 

	

Chief Clerk of Department........... 	3,000 00 
- 	Deputy Chief Clerk of Department..... 	2,700 00 

	

Chief Clerk, Borough of Manhattan.... 	3,000 00 

	

Chief Clerk, Borough of Brooklyn...... 	2,500 00 

	

Chief Clerk, Borough of The Bronx.... 	2,200 00 

	

Chief Clerk, Borough of Queens....... 	1,850 00 

	

Chief Clerk, Borough of Richmond..... 	1,400 00 
Deputy Chief Clerk, Borough of Man- 

	

hattan ............................ 	2,250 00 
Deputy Chief Clerk, Borough of Brook- 

	

lyn............................... 	2,250 00 
Deputy Chief Clerk, Borough of The 

	

Bronx ............................. 	1,750 00 

	

Deputy Chief Clerk, Borough of Queens 	1,300 00 
Deputy Chief Clerk, Borough of Rich- 

	

mond ............................. 	1,200 00 

	

Secretary to Commissioner......:..... 	2,500 00 

	

Secretary to Commissioner.......,.... 	1,200 00 

	

Stenographer ........................ 	1,600 00 

	

Stenographer ........................ 	1,500 00 

	

Clerks, 4 at $2,000 .................... 	8,000 00 

	

Clerk ............................... 	1,800 00 

	

Clerks, 4 at $1,700 .................... 	6,800 00 

	

Clerk ............................... 	1,650 00 

	

Clerk ............................... 	1,600 00 

	

Clerks, 3 at $1,500 .................... 	4,500 00 
Clerks, 3 at $1,450 .. 	............... 	4,350 00 

	

Clerks, 10 at $1,400 ................... 	14,000 00 

	

Clerks, 3 at $1,300 .................... 	3,900 00 

	

Clerks, 3 at $1,200 .................... 	3,600 00 
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Salaries- 	 550. Office of the Superintendent of Final Dis- 
Clerk ............................... 	750 00 	 position- 
Police Detail-Salaries ................ 	18,300 00 	 Superintendent of Final Dis- 

	

$121,450 00 	 position ................. $2,500 00 
530. For Employment of Temporary Clerks ................ 	25,000 00 	 Assistant Superintendent of 

	

$146,450 00 	 Final Disposition......... 	1,500 00 
531. Advertising ..................................................... 	240,000 00 	 Clerk ..................... 	1,650 00 
532. For Expenses Incidental to the Provisions of the Election Law and 	 Dump Inspectors, 4 at 

	

Primary Election Law ........................................ 	648,680 00 	 $1,200 .................. 	4,800 00 
1,035,130 00 

BOARD OF CITY RECORD. 

CITY OF NEW YORK. 

Administration. 
533. Salaries- 

Supervisor .......................... 	$5,000 00 
Deputy Supervisor ................... 	2,500 00 
Secretary and Chief Clerk............ 	2,500 00 
Bookkeeper ......................... 	2,550 00 
Bookkeeper ......................... 	1,500 00 
Advertising ......................... 	2,100 00 
Examiner ........................... 	1,650 00 
Examiner ........................... 	1,500 00 
Stenographer and Book Typewriter.... 	1,500 00 
Book Typewriter ..................... 	750 00 
Clerks, 2 at $1,200 ................... 	2,400 00 
Junior Clerk ......................... 	600 00 
Storekeeper 	......................... 	1,800 00 
Office Boy ........................... 	480 00 
Laborer ............................ 	720 00 

$27,550 00 
534. Office 	Supplies ..................................... 	500 00 
535. Telephone, Rental of ............................... 	500 00 
536. Contingencies ..................................... 	1,500 00 
537. Delivering Supplies to Departments .................. 	4,000 00 

$34,050 00 
538. Printing, Lithographing, Engraving or Stamped Forms, Including 

Pamphlets and Printed Blanks ................................ 	500,500 00 
539. Stationery, Including Letter or Writing Paper or Envelopes, with 

Printed Headings or Endorsements ............................ 	51,000 00 
540. Blank 	Books ................................................... 	121,000 00 
541. Publication of the CITY RECORD ................................. 	305,000 00 

Arrearages for City Department, Bureaus and Courts. 
542. Printing, Lithographing, Engraving or Stamped Forms, Including 

Pamphlets and Printed Blanks ................................. 	335,000 00 
543. Stationery, Including Letter or Writing Paper or Envelopes, with 

Printed Headings or Endorsements ............................ 	50,000 00 
544. Blank Books ................................................... 	45,000 00 

1,441,550 00 

DEPARTMENT OF STREET CLEANING. 

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION. 

Salaries and Wages. 
545. Office of the Commissioner- 

Commissioner ............. $7,500 00 
General Superintendent..... 3,000 00 
Assistant General Superin- 

	

tendent ................. 	2,500 00 
Secretary to the Commis- 

	

sioner .................. 	3,000 00 

	

Stenographer .............. 	1,500 00 
Messenger ................. 	1,200 00 
Automobile Enginemen, 2 at 

	

$1,200 .................. 	2,400 00 
$21,100 00 

546. Office of the Chief Clerk and Book-
keeper-

Chief Clerk ................ $3,600 00 

	

Chief Bookkeeper.......... 	3,000 00 

	

Law Clerk ................. 	3,000 00 

	

Clerk ..................... 	3,000 00 

	

Clerk ..................... 	2,700 00 

	

Clerk ..................... 	2,400 00 

	

Clerk ..................... 	2,250 00 
Clerks, 3 at $2,100.........6,300 00 

	

Clerk ..................... 	1,800 00 
Clerks, 4 at $1,650.........6,600 00 
Clerks, 8 at $1,500.........12,000 00 
Clerks, 4 at $1,200.........4,800 00 
Clerks, 3 at $1,050.........3,150 00 
Clerks, 8 at $900...........7,200 00 
Clerks, 6 at $750...........4,500 00 

	

Clerk ..................... 	540 00 

	

Office Boy ................. 	300 00 
Telephone Switchboard Op- 

erator .................. 	900 00 
Messenger ................ 	900 00 
Stenographers, 4 at $1,200.. 4,800 00 

73,740 00 
547. Office of Medical Examiners- 

	

Medical Examiners, 3 at $1,800...... 	5,400 00 
548. Office of Veterinarians- 

Veterinarians, 6 at $1,500.. $9,000 00 
Apothecary ................ 	1,200 00 

10,200 00 

549. Office of the Master Mechanic- 
Master Mechanic........... $1,800 00 
Mechanics Detailed to Office 4,800 00 
Automobile Engineman..... 1,200 00 

7,800 00  

10,450 00 
$128,690 00 

551. General Supplies ....................... 	$1,730 00 
552. Telephones, Rental of ................... 	3,300 00 
553. Contingencies ......................... 	1,285 00 

6,315 00 
$135,005 00 

ADMINISTRATION, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

Salaries and Wages. 
554. Office of the Deputy Commissioner- 

Deputy Commissioner....... $5,000 00 
Automobile Engineman..... 1,200 00 

$6,200 00 
555. Division of Mechanical Work-

Automobile Enginemen, 2 at 
$1,200 .................. $2,400 00 

Marine Engineman, at $30 
per week ................ 	1,560 00 

Blacksmith, not to exceed $4 
per day .................. 13,772 00 

Harnessmakers, not to ex- 
ceed $4 per day.......... 15,024 00 

Machinists, not to exceed 
$4.50 per day............ 	2,817 00 

Carpenters, not to exceed $5 
per day .................. 18,780 00 

Wheelwrights, not to exceed 
$3.50 per day............ 	8,764 00 

Painters, not to exceed $4 
per day .................. 	6,260 00 

Painters and Letterers, not 
to exceed $4 per day.... 2,504 00 

Painters and Stripers, not to 
exceed $4 per day........ 	1,252 00 

Painters, House, not to ex- 
ceed $4 per day.......... 	1,252 00 

Cabinetmakers, not to ex- 
ceed $4 per day........ 	2,504 00 

Ship Calkers, not to exceed 
$3.75 per day............ 	9,390 00 

Riggers, not to exceed $3.75 
per day .................. 	3,521 25 

Plumbers, not to exceed $5 
per day .................. .3,130 00 

Tinsmiths, not to exceed 
$4.50 per day............ 	7,042 50 

Masons, not to exceed $5 
per day .................. 	1,565 00 

Bricklayers, not to exceed 
$5.60 per day........... 	3,505 60 

Carriage Upholsterer, not to 
exceed $4 per day........ 	1,252 00 

Sawyer, not to exceed $4 
per day .................. 	1,252 00 

Ship Carpenters, not to ex- 
ceed $3.75 per day....... 	7,039 50 

Housesmith, not to exceed 
$4.80 per day............ 	1,502 40 

Carpenters' Helpers......... 	1,956 25 
Machinists' Helpers......... 	939 00 
Blacksmiths' Helpers, not to 

exceed $3 per day...... 17,841 00 
Plumbers' Helpers.......... 	1,643 25 
Riggers' Helpers............ 	860 75 
Wheelwrights' Helpers...... 	3,208 25 
Masons' Helpers............ 	939 00 
Painters' Helpers........... 	782 50 
Mechanics' Helpers......... 21,362 25 

165,621 50 
556. Division of Sweeping- 

District Superintendents, 12 
at $2,100 ................ $25,200 00 

Section Foremen, 71 at 
$1,200 .................. 	85,200 00 

Assistant Section Foremen, 
123 at $900............110,700 00 

Sweepers, at $780.........1,404,000 00 
Section Station Keepers and 

Custodians of Yards, at 
$780 ................... 	42,120 00 

Extra pay for Sundays, at 
25c. per hour........... 	36,000 00 

Machine and Sprinkling 
Cart Drivers, at $800.... 60,000 00 

1,763,220 00 
557. Division of Carting and Stable-

Stable Foremen, 11 at $1,500 $16,500 00 
Assistant Stable Foremen, 

Il at $1,000 ............. 	11,000 00 
Assistant Stable Foremen, 

28 at $900 .............. 	25,200 00 
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Division of Carting and Stable- 579. 	Division of Mechanical Work- 
Drivers, 	at $800...........616,000 00 Blacksmiths, not to exceed $4 
Drivers, extra pay for Sun- per 	day .................. $7,512 00 

days, 	at 	25c. per 	hour.. 	15,400 00 Harnessmakers, not to exceed 
Hostlers, 	at 	$760..........96,520 00 $4 	per 	day ............... 10,016 00 
Ilostlers, extra pay for Sun- Macbinists, 	not 	to 	exceed 

days, at $2.30 each...... 	15,189 20 $4.50 per da 1,408 50 
Stablemen, 	at 	$760........ 	112,480 00 Carpenters, not to exceed $5 
Stablen.en, 	extra 	pay 	for per 	day .................. 10,955 00 

Sundas, 	at 	25c. 	per Wheelwrights, not to exceed 
hour 	.. 	................ 	15,392 	00 $3.50 per da 	 •. $ 	P 	Y.......... 5,477 50 

923,681 20 Painters, not to exceed $4 per 
558. Division of Final Disposition- day 	..................... 2,504 00 

Dump 	Inspectors, 	20 	at fainters 	and 	Letterers. 	nòt 
$1,200 	.................. 	$24,000 	00 to exceed $4 per day....... 1,252 00 

Assistant Dump 	Inspectors, Plumbers. not to exceed $5 
20 	at 	$900 .............. 	18,000 	00 per 	day.................. 3,130 00 

Scowmen, at $2.50 per day.. 	45,625 00 Tinsmiths, not to exceed $4.50 
Boardmen, 25 at $800......20,000 00 per 	day ................... 2,817 00 

Incinerators: Stationary Engineman, not to 

Stationary Enginemen, not exceed $4.50 per day....... 1,408 50 

to 	exceed 	$4.50 	per Stoker, not to exceed $3 per 

day 	.................. 	3,00o 	00 day 	................... 939 00 

Firemen, 	not 	to 	exceed Foreman of Mechanics...... 1,408 50 

$3 	per day............ 	3,000 00 Blacksmiths' 	Helpers, 	not to 

Steam Dumpers: exceed 	$3 per day........ 1,878 00 
Mechanics' 	Helpers......... 26,292 00 

Compensation 	of 	Crews 
76,998 00 

of 	................... 	3,214 	00 
121,839 00 580. 	Division of Sweeping- 

2,980,561 70 District Superintendents, 7 at 
$2,100 	................... $14,700 00 

559. General Supplies- Section Foremen, 44 at $1,200 52,800 00 
Automobile 	Shoes 	and 	Tubes......... $3,500 00 Assistant 	Section 	Foremen, 

.......... Push 	Brooms ............. 	. 22,000 00 
"0 	at $900................ 81,000 00 

Sundries 	............................ 11,995 00 
Sweepers, at $780........... 624,000 00 

37,495 00 
Section Station Keepers and 

560 Materials 	for 	Repairs 	and 	Replacement by 	Depart. Custodians 	of 	Yards. 	at 
mental Labor- $780 	.................... 24,180 00 

Lumber 	.............................. $35,000 00 Extra pay for Sundays, at 25 
Hardware, 	Iron 	and 	Steel............ 12,000 00 cents 	per 	hour........... 16,000 00 
Castings 	............................. 8,000 00 Machine and Sprinkling Cart 
Cart 	Supplies, 	including 	Harness 	and Drivers, 	at 	$800.......... 72,000 00 

Harnessmakers' 	Supplies............ 11,000 00 884,680 00 
Automobile 	Supplies .................. 900 00 581. 	Division of Carting and Stable- 
Sundries 	............................ 26,100 00 Stable Foremen, 8 at $1,500. $12,000 00 

93,000 00 Assistant Stable Foremen, 9 
571.  Repairs 	and 	Replacements 	by 	Contracts 	or 	Open at 	$1,000 ................. 9,000 00 

Orders- Assistant Stable Foremen, 15 

Automobile 	Repairs ................... $1,000 00 at 	$900.................. 13,500 00 

Broom 	Blocks, 	refilling ............... 15,000 00 Drivers, 	at 	$800............ 416,000 00 

Cart Bodies, Repairs and Parts........ 5,000 00 Drivers, extra pay for Sun- 

Scow and Dumper Repairs............ 15,000 00 days, at 25 cents per hour. 10,400 00 

Sundries 	........................... 10,905 00 Hustlers, 	at 	$760........... 66,120 00 

46,905 00 Hostlers, extra pay for Sun- 
days, at $2.30 each........ 10,405 20 

572.  Apparatus-Machinery, 	Vehicles, 	1-Icrses; Equipment, Stablemen, at $760.......... 77,520 00 
Care and Storage- Stablemen, extra pay for Sun- 

Automobile Storage and Supplies....... $900 00 days, at 25 cents per hour. 10,608 00 
Horses 	.............................. 50,000 00 625,553 20 
Cans-Ash, 	Paper and 	Rubbish-Can 

582. 	Division of Final Disposition- and 	Bag 	Carriers .................. 14,950 00 
Carts, Carriages and Bicycles.......... 35,750 00 Dump 	Inspectors, 	15 	at 

Collars, 	Pipe, 	Harness, 	Whips 	and $1,200 	.........,spec.... $18,000 00 

Blankets................. ......... 14,930 00 Assistant 	Dump 	Inspectors, 

I-lose 	 ............. 18,750 00 20 	at $900................ 18,000 00 

Sweeping 	Machines ................... 5,000 00 Scowmen, at $2.50 per day. 3,650 00 

Sundries 	............................ 6,475 00 Boardmen, 5 at $800........ 4,000 00 
 00 146,755 00 

1,645,331 20 
573, Special Contract Obligations- 

Forage .............................. $273,750 00 

	

Horseshoeing and Pads .............. 	30,000 00 

	

Medicine ............................ 	2,200 00 
Disposal of Garbage, including Towing 

	

and Unloading ...................... 	148,000 00 
Disposal of Ashes, Street Sweepings and 

Rubbish, including Towing and Un- 

	

loading and Hired Scows.......... 	430,000 00 

	

Royalty on Steam Dumpers............ 	1,800 00 

	

Broadway Contract ................... 	20,075 00 
905,825 00 

574. Fuel .............................................. 	8,000 00 
575. Hired Teams, Horses and Carts ...................... 	5,000 00 
576. Telephones, Rental of ............................... 	5,800 00 
577. Contingencies ...................................... 	1,100 00 

4,230,441 70 

583. General Supplies- 
Automobile Shoes and Tubes. $500 00 

	

Push Brooms ............... 	9,600 00 

	

Sundries ................... 	4,805 00 

584. Materials for Repairs and Re- 
placement by Depart. 
mental Labor- 

Lumber ................... $5,000 00 
Hardware, Iron and Steel... 7,000 00 

	

Castings ................... 	6,000 00 
Cart Supplies, including Har-

ness and Harnessmakers' 

	

Supplies ................. 	9,000 00 

	

Automobile Supplies ......... 	200 00 
Sundries .................. 12,500 00 

$14,905 00 

39,700 00 
ADMINISTRATION, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 	

585. Repairs and Replacements by 
Salaries and Wages. 	 Contracts or Open Orders- 

578. Office of the Deputy Commissioner- 	 Broom Blocks, refilling...... $15,000 00 

Deputy Commissioner....... $5,0110 00 
	 Cart Bodies, Repairs and 

Clerk ..................... 	1,100 00 
	 Parts ................... 	2,000 00 

Clerk ..................... 	1,650 00 
	 Sundries .................. 	2,576 00 

Stenographers and Type- 
	 19,576 00 

	

writers, 2 at $1,200......2,400 00 	 586. Apparatus-Machinery, Vehicles, 
Messenger ................. 	1,200 00 	 Horses; Equipment, Care 
Telephone Switchboard Oper- 	 and Storage- 

ator .................... 	900 00 	 Automobile Storage and Sup. 
Automobile Engineman..... 	1,200 00 	 plies .................... 	$450 00 

$14,450 00 	 Horses .................... 32,500 00 



597. Materials for Repairs and 	Re- 
placements by Departmental 
Labor- 

Lumber 	................... $1,500 00 
Hardware, Iron and Steel... 2,600 00 
Cart Supplies, including Har- 

ness 	and 	Harnessmakers' 
Supplies 	................. 4,500 00 

Automobile 	Supplies........ 300 00 
Sundries 	.................. 2,900 00 

11,800 00 
598. Repairs and Replacements by 

74,225 00 	 Contracts or Open Orders- 

	

Automobile Repairs......... 	$200 00 

	

Broom Blocks, Refilling..... 	1,500 00 

	

Sundries .................. 	357 00 
2,057 00 

7 
$8,600 00 	

77,210 00 
 

601. Hired Teams, Horses and Carts.......... 	20,000 00 
602. Fuel .................................. 	650 00 
603. Telephones, Rental of ................... 	500 00 
604. Contingencies .......................... 	300 00 

150,206 00 
560,371 30 

FIRE DEPARTMENT. 

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION, MANHATTAN, THE BRONX 

AND RICHMOND. 

Office of the Commissioner. 

605. Saiaries and Wages- 

	

Commissioner ........................ 	$7,500 00 

	

Deputy Commissioner ................ 	5,000 00 

	

Secretary to Department .............. 	4,300 00 

	

Assistant Secretar^ to Department.... 	3,5!,0 00 

	

15,963 00 	 Secretary to Relief Fund ............. 	3,000 00 

	

Secretary to Commissioner............ 	2,500 00 

	

Clerk ............................... 	2,400 00 

	

Clerks, 2 at $1,800 .................... 	3,600 00 

	

Clerks, 2 at $1,500 .................. 	3,01:0 00 

	

Clerk ............................... 	1,200 00 

	

Stenographer and Typewriter .......... 	1,800 00 

	

Stenographer and Typewriter......... 	1,500 00 
Stenographers and Typewriters, 2 at 

	

$1,200 .......................... 	2,400 00 

	

Bookkeeper .......................... 	1,800 00 

	

Storekeeper ......................... 	1,500 00 

	

Engineman .......................... 	1,642 50 

	

Inspector of Fuel ..................... 	1,500 00 

	

242,780 00 	 Messenger 	 1,200 00 

	

Watchmen .......................... 	2,012 50 

	

Stokers, 2 at $1,095 ................. 	2,190 00 

	

Laborer ............................. 	1,095 00 

	

Laborers, 5 at $912.50 ............... 	4,562 50 
Elevator Attendant .................. 	912 50 
Cleaners, 2 at $360 ................... 	720 00 

$61,335 00 

ADMINISTRATION, MANHATTAN, TITE BRONX AND RIcH- 
MOND. 

Bureau of Combustibles. 

606. Salaries and Wages- 
Inspector of Combustibles ............. 	$3,000 00 
Cashier ............................. 	2,000 00 
Oil Surveyors, 17 at $1,500...........25,500 00 

	

130,184 80 	 Stenographer and Typewriter.......... 	1,500 00 
Clerk ............................... 	1,500 00 
Clerk............................... 	900 00 

Bureau of Fire Marshal. 

607. Salaries and Wages- 
Fire .Marshal ........................ 	$3,000 00 

	

12,637 50 	 Assistant Fire Marshal ............... 	2,000 00 

410,165 30 	 Assistant Fire Marshals, 3 at $1,800... 	5,400 00 
Assistant Fire Marshals, 6  at $1,500... 	9,000 00 
Clerk ............................... 	1,500 00 
Stenographer and Typewriter......... 	1,500 00 
Interpreter .......................... 	1,200 00 

$7,729 00. 

34,400 00 

23,600 00 

7,418,299 20 
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A pi aratus-:tiachinery,V ehicles, 
Horses; Equipment, Care 
and Storage- 

Cans-Ash, Paper and Rub- 
bish-Can and Bag Car- 

	

riers .................... 	4,900 00 
Carts, Carriages and Bicycles. 15,375 00 
Collars, Pipe, Harness, Whips 

	

and Blankets ............. 	9,350 00 

	

IIose ...................... 	4,000 00 

	

Sweeping 'Machines......... 	6,000 00 

	

Sundries .................. 	1,650 00 

587. 	Special Contract Obligations- 
Forage 	.................. $197,100 00 
Horseshocing and Pads.... 21,600 00 

Medicine 	................ 1,800 00 
Disposal of Garbage, includ- 

ing Towing and Unload- 
ing 	.................... 19,444 00 

Disposal 	of 	Ashes. 	Street 
Sweepings and 	Rubbish, 
including 	Towing 	and 
Unloading 	and 	Hired 
Scows 	................. 450,000 00 

- 689,944 00 
583. Fuel .................................. 	3,500 00 

589. Telephones, Rental of .................. 	4,500 00 

590. Contingencies .......................... 	800 00 

ADMINISTRATION, BOROU-GH OF Tue BRONX. 

Salaries and Wages. 

591. Office of the Deputy Commis-
sioner-

Deputy Commissioner....... $5,000 00 

	

Clerk ..................... 	1,200 00 
Stenographer and Typewriter. 1,200 00 

	

Automobile Engineman...... 	1,200 00 

592. Division of 'Mechanical Work-
Blacksmiths, not to exceed $4 

per day .................. $2,504 00 
Harnessmakers, not to exceed 

	

$4 per day ............... 	2,504 00 
Carpenter, not to exceed $5 

	

per day .................. 	1,5(5 00 
Wheelwright, not to exceed 

	

$3.50 per day............ 	1,095 50 
Plumbers, not to exceed $5 

	

per day .................. 	3,130 00 
Tinsmith, not to exceed $4.50 

	

per day .................. 	1,408 50 
Blacksmiths' Helpers, not to 

	

exceed $3 per day........ 	2,817 00 

	

Mechanic's Helper.......... 	939 00 

593. 	Division of Sweeping- 
District Superintendents, 2 at 

$2,100 	.................. $4,200 00 
Section Foremen, 10 at $1,200 12,000 00 
Assistant 	Section 	Foremen, 

11 	at 	$900 ............... 9,900 00 
Sweepers, 	at 	$780........... 195,000 00 
Section 	Station 	Keepers, 	at 

$780 	.................... 4,680 00 
Extra pay for Sunday, at 25 

cents 	per 	hour............ 5,000 00 
Machine and Sprinkling Cart 

Drivers, 	at 	$800, . , ....... 12,000 00 

594. 	Division of Carting and Stable- 
Stable Foremen, 2 at $1,500. $3,000 00 
Assistant 	Stable 	Foremen, 	2 

at 	$1,000 ................. 2,000 00 
Assistant 	Stable 	Foremen, 4 

at 	$900 .................. 3,600 00 
Drivers, 	at 	$800------------ 88,000 00 
Drivers, extra pay for 	Sun- 

days, at 25 cents per hour 2,200 00 
Hostlers, 	at 	$760 ........... 13,680 00 
Hostlers, extra pay for Sun- 

days, 	at 	$2.30 	each....... 2,152 80 
Stablemen, 	at 	$760 ......... 13,680 00 
Stablemen, extra pay for Sun- 

days, at 25 cents per hour 1,872 00 

595. Division of Final Disposition- 
Dump Inspectors, 4 at $1,200 $4,800 00 
Assistant Dump Inspectors, 

	

3 at $900 ................ 	2,700 00 
Scowmen, at $2.50 per day.. 2,737 50 
Boardmen, 3 at $800-------2,400 00 

596. General Supplies- 
Automobile Shoes and Tubes $900 00 

	

Push Brooms ............... 	4,800 00 

	

Sundries .................. 	2,029 00 

599. Apparatus-Machinery, Vehicles, 
Horses; Equipment, Care 
and Storage- 

Horses .................... $16,250 00 
Cans-Ash, Paper and Rub- 

bisll-Can and Bag Carriers 3,900 00 
Carts Carriages and Bicycles 4,305 00 
Collars, Pipe, Harness, Whips 

	

and Blankets ............. 	2,800 00 

	

Hose ...................... 	1,600 00 

	

Sundries .................. 	1,105 00 
29,960 00 

$847,150 00 	 600. Special Contract Obligations- 

	

2,492,481 20 	 Forage .................... 	$37,230 00 
Horseshoeing and Pads..... 4,080 00 

	

Medicine .................. 	900 00 
Disposal of Garbage, Includ- 

ing Towing and Unloading 25,000 00 
Disposal of Ashes, Street 

Sweepings and Rubbish, In-
eluding Towing and Un-
loading .................. 10,000 00 
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Repair Shops. 	 I 	Engine and IIook and Ladder Companies. 

oli. Salaries and Wages- 
Foremen, 	98 	at 	$2,160 ................. $211,(,80 00 
Assistant Foremen, 	158 at $1,800....... 284,400 00 
Engineers of Steamers, 	188 	at $1,600.. 300,800 00 
Firemen of all grades, including Manda- 

tory 	Increases ....................... 1,865,900 00 
Pilots, 	10 	at 	$1,500 .................... 15,000 00 
Marine Engineers, 	8 at $1,400......... 11,200 00 
Stokers, 	43 	at 	$1,095 .................. 47,085 00 
Foreman 	Ship 	Carpenter .............. 1,408 50 

2,737,473 50 

Fire Alarm Telegraph. 

613.  Salaries and Wages- 
Chief 	Inspector 	...................... $1,800 00 
Inspectors of 	Fire Alarm 	Boxes, 	2 	at 

$1,200 .............................. 2,400 00 
Telegraph Operators, 6 	at $1,500....... 9,000 00 
Telegraph Operators, 9 at $1,200....... 10,800 00 
Batterymen, 	2 	at 	$1,200 ............... 2,400 00 
Batterymen, 	2 	at 	$1,000 ............... 2,000 00 
Batteryman 	.......................... 1,100 00 
L'atterynlen's 	Assistants, 2 at $1,000.... 2,000 00 
Foreman of Cable Splicers ............. 1,400 00 
Cable 	Splicers, 	6 	at 	$1,400 ............. 8,400 00 
Foreman 	............................ 1,277 	50 
Instrument 	Maker 	.................... 1,200 00 
Instrument 	Maker 	.................... 1,000 00 
Wiremen, 	5 	at 	$1,200 .................. 6,000 00 
Foreman 	of 	Linemen .................. 1,000 00 
Linemen, 	10 	at 	$1,000 ................. 10,000 00 
Painters, 	3 	at 	$4 	per 	day .............. 3,648 00 
fainter 	.............................. 1,095 	50 
Drivers, 	4 	at 	$912 ..................... 3,648 00 
Mason 	............................... 939 00 
Gruundman 	.......................... 730 00 
Stablemen, 	2 	at 	$730 .................. 1,460 00 
Telephone Operators, 	5 	at $720........ 3,600 00 

76,898 00 
614.  General 	Supplies .................................... 114,000 00 
615.  Materials for Repairs and Replacement by llepartmental 

Labor 	........................................... 53,000 00 
016. Repairs and Replacements by Contracts or Open Orders 37,000 00 
617.  Apparatus -- Machinery, 	\ehicles, 	Ilorse Equi'ment, 

Care 	and 	Storage 	of 	Samc ......................... 92,000 00 
618.  Fuel 	.............................................. 88,000 00 
619.  hired Teams, 	Ilarses and 	Car.................... . 	. 500 00 
(20. Telephones 	........................................ 10,000 00 
(2i. ('ontiugcncies 	..................:................... 5,500 00 

.\I,n INISTR:STION, 	Ih0R0uG5i 	OF 	Titt 	Bittax, 

Bureau of Chief of Department. 

622. Salaries and Wages- 
Deputy 	Chief 	........................ $4,200 00 
1,attaii.ni 	Chiefs, 	6 	at 	$3,306........... 19,800 00 
Medical 	I)tticcr 	...................... 3,30u 00 

- $27,300 00 

Engine an,i Honk and 	La,lder Companies. 

,,_3. Sa laries and Wages- 
Forcmen, 	32 	at 	$2,160 ................. $69,120 00 
Assistant Foremen, 37 at $1,800........ 60,600 00 

Engineers of Steamers, 43 at $1,600.... (8,500 00 
Firemen of all grades, including Manda- 

tory 	Increases ....................... 520,600 00 
725,120 00 

Fire Alarm Telegraph. 

034. Salaries and \Bages- 
Telegraph Operators, 	3 at 	$1,500....... $4,500 00 
Telegraph Operators, 5 at $1,200....... 6,000 00 
Batterymen, 	3 	at 	$1,000 ............... 3,000 00 
Linemen, 	2 	at 	$1,000 .................. 2,000 00 

15,500 00 

625.  General 	Supplies .................................... 32,100 00 

626.  Materials for Repairs and Replacement by Departmental 
Labor 	........................................... 21,000  00 

627.  Repairs and Replacements by Contracts or Open Orders 11,500 00 

628.  Apparatus-Machinery, 	Vehicles, 	Horses; Equipment, 

Care 	and Storage 	of 	Same ......................... 20,000 00 

629.  Fuel 	.............................................. 16,700 00 

630.  Hired Teams, 	Horses 	and 	Carts ...................... 200 00 

631.  Telephones 	........................................ 2,500 00 

608. Salaries and Wages- 

Bookkeeper ......................... 	$1,200 00 
Clerks, 2 at $1,050 .................... 	2,100 00 
Drivers, 4 at $1,000 .................. 	4,000 00 
Drivers, 3 at $912 .................... 	2,736 00 
Elevator Man ....................... 	900 00 
Foreman Hostler .................... 	1,200 00 
Hostlers, 3 at $912 ................... 	2,736 00 
Foremen Repair Shops ................ 	3,390 00 
Foremen Laborers .................. 	3,495 00 
Laborers ............................ 	4,864 00 
Watchmen, 3 at $912.50 .............. 	2,737 50 
Brass Finishers, $4 per day............ 	6,080 00 
Boiler Maker, $3.50 per day.......... 	1,064 00 
Foremen Blacksmiths ................ 	2,584 00 
Blacksmiths, $4 per day .............. 	6,080 00 
Blacksmiths' Helpers, not to exceed $3 

per day ................ 	........ 	4,560 00 
Carriage Body Maker, $4 per day...... 	1,216 00 
Carpenters, not to exceed $5 per day... 	6,080 00 
Core Maker, $3.50 per day............ 	1,064 00 
Foreman Harnessmaker, $4 per day.... 	1,216 00 
Harnessmakers, not to exceed $4 per 

day ............................. 	2,432 00 
Hose Repairers, $3.50 per day........ 	3,192 00 
Lamp Maker, $4 per day .............. 	1,216 00 
Mechanic, $3.50 per day .............. 	1,064 00 
Foreman Machinist, $4.50 per day...... 	1,368 00 
Machinists, not to exceed $4.50 per day. 	16,416 00 
Machinists' Helpers, $2.25 per day.... 	2,052 00 
Machinists' Apprentice, $1.75 per day. 	532 00 
Moulders, $4 per day ................ 	3,648 00 
Nickel Platers, $4 per day............ 	2,432 00 
Pattern Maker, $4 per day............ 	1,216 00 
Foreman fainter, $4.50 per day...... 	1,368 00 
Painters, $4 per day ................. 	2,432 00 
Wagon Painter, $4 per day............ 	1,216 00 
Carriage fainters, $4 per day......... 	2,432 00 
Painters and Stripers, $4.50 per day.... 	2,736 00 
Stripers, $4 per day .................. 	3,648 00 
Rubber Tire Repairers ................ 	4,256 00 
Stokers, $3 per day .................. 	2,736 00 
Foreman Steam Fitter, $5 per day.... 	1,520 00 
Steam Fitters, not to exceed $5 per day. 	3,040 00 
Foreman Saw Filer, $4 per day........ 	1,216 00 
TooIman, $4 per day .................. 	1,216 00 
Upholsterer, not to exceed $4 per day.. 	1,216 00 
Varnishers, $4 per day .............. 	2,432 00 
Foreman Wheelwright, $4.50 per day.. 	1,36£ 00 
Wheelwrights, not to exceed $3.50 per 

day ............................. 	4,256 00 
131,958 50 

Hospital and Training Stables. 

609. Salaries and Wages- 

Foreman Hostler .................... 	$1,200 00 
Hostlers, 9 at $912 ................... 	8,208 00 
Drivers, 5 at $1,000 .................. 	5,000 00 
Drivers, 3 at $912 .................... 	2,736 00 
Drivers, 2 at $900 .................... 	1,300 00 
Stablemen, 2 at $730 ................ 	1,460 00 
Foreman of Laborers ................ 	1,200 00 

21,604 00 

Office of the Superintendent of Buildings. 

610. Salaries and Wages'- 

Superintendent ...................... 	$3,000 00 
Assistant Superintendent of Buildings. 	2,100 00 
Eugineman .......................... 	1,368 00 
Clerk............................... 	900 00 
Stenographer and Typewriter......... 	1,050 00 
Driver .............................. 	1,000 00 
Driver .............................. 	912 00 
Laborer ............................. 	912 50 
Carpenters, not to exceed $5 per day.. 	9,120 00 
Plumbers, not to exceed $5 per day... 	4,560 00 
'Tinsmiths, not to exceed $4.50 per day. 	4,104 00 
Painters, $4 per day .................. 	2,432 00 
Caulker ............................. 	1,064 00 
Ship Caulker ........................ 	1,064 00 
Pipeftter's Helper ................... 	760 00 

34,346 50 
307,244 00 

3,347,721 50 

871,920 00 

ADMINISTRATION, BOROUGH Or MANICATTAN. 

Bureau of Chief of Department. 

611. Salaries and Wages- 

	

Chief of Department ................. 	$7,000 00 
Deputy Chiefs of Department, 6 at 

	

$4,200 ........................... 	25,200 00 
Battalion Chiefs, 24 at $3,300........79,200 00 
Medical Officers, 4 at $3,300..........13,200 00 

	

Chaplains, 2 at $1,000 ................ 	2,000 00 

	

Clerk............................... 	1,650 00 

	

Clerk ............................... 	1,350 00 

	

Draughtsman ........................ 	1,350 00 
Stenographers and Typewriters, 2 at 

	

$1,200 .......................... 	2,400 00 
$133,350 00 

ADMINISTRATION, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

Bureau of Chief of Department. 

632. Salaries and Wages- 

	

Deputy Chief ........................ 	$4,200 00 
Battalion Chiefs, 2 at $3,300...........6,600 00 

	

Medical Officer ...................... 	3,300 00 
$14,100 00 

Engine and Hook and Ladder Companies. 

633. Salaries and Wages- 	 • 

	

Foremen, 14 at $2,160 ................. 	$30,240 00 

	

Assistant Foremen, 17 at $1,800....... 	30,600 00 

	

Engineers of Steamers, 16 at $1,600.... 	25,600 00 
Firemen of all grades, including Manda- 

	

tory Increases ...................... 	187,600 00 
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Salaries and Wages- 
Pilots, 2 at $1,500 ..................... 	3,000 00 
Marine Engineers, 3 at $1,400.........4,200 00 
Stokers, 4 at $1,095 ................... 	4,380 00 

285,620 00 

Fire Alarm Telegraph. 

634. Salaries and Wages- 
Telegraph Operators, 2 at $1,500.......$3,000 00 
Telegraph Operators, 2 at $1,200.......2,400 00 
Wireman ............................ 	1,200 00 
Linemen, 3 at $1,000 .................. 	3,000 00 
Batterymen, 3 at $1,000 ............... 	3,000 00 

12,600 00 
635. General Supplies .................................... 	15,000 00 
636. Materials for Repairs and Replacement by Departmental 

	

Labor ............................................ 	8,700 00 
637. Repairs and Replacements by Contracts or Open Orders 	7,700 00 
638. Apparatus-Machinery, Vehicles, Horses; Equipment, 

	

Care and Storage of Same ......................... 	7,200 00 
639. Fuel .............................................. 	8,100 00 
640. Hired Teams, Horses and Carts ...................... 	100 00 
641. Telephones ........................................ 	1,500 00 

ALLOWANCE TO VOLUNTEER COMPANIES, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND 
(SECTION 722, GREATER NEW YORK CHARTER). 

Engine Companies. 

642.  Cromwell, 	Dongan 	Hills ............................. 1,200 00 
643.  Great 	Kills 	No. 	1, 	Great 	Kills ....................... 1,200 00 
644.  Huguenot 	No. 	1, 	Huguenot .......................... 1,200 00 
645.  Citizens' 	No. 	1, 	Pleasant 	Plains ...................... 1,200 00 
646.  Richmond 	No. 	1, 	Richmond ......................... 1,200 00 

Hook and Ladder Companies. 
647.  Oceanic 	No. 	1, 	Linoleumville ........................ 1,000 00 
648.  Washington 	No. 	1, 	Kreischerville .................... 1,000 00 
649.  New 	Dorp 	No. 	1, 	New 	Dorp ........................ 1,000 00 
650.  . 	miticia 	No. 	1, 	Pleasant 	Plains ...................... 1,000 00 
651.  Defender 	No. 	7, 	Castleton 	Corners ................... 1,000 00 
652.  Great 	Kills 	No. 	1, 	Great 	Kills ....................... 1,000 00 
653.  Rossville 	No. 	1, 	Rossville ........................... 1,000 00 

Hose Company. 
654.  Cromwell 	Hose 	Company ............................ 800 00 

$374,420 00 

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION, BROOKLYN AND QUIENS. 
Office of the Deputy Commissioner. 

(.55. Salaries and Wages- 
Deputy Commissioner .................. 	$5,000 00 
Secretary to Deputy Commissioner..... 	2,000 00 
Clerk ...............................2,400-00 
Clerk ............................... 	1,050 00 
Examiner of Accounts ................ 	2,000 00 
Stenographer ........................ 	1,500 00 
Inspector of Buildings ................ 	1,800 00 
Architectural Draughtsmen, 2 at $1.500. 	3,000 00 
Messenger ........................... 	1,200 PC 
Laborers ............................ 	2,816 50 
Elevator Attendant .................... 	912 50 
Cleaner ............................. 	912 50 
Cleaners, 3 at $360 ................... 	1,080 00 

$25,671 50 

ADMINISTRATION, BROOKLYN AND QUEENS 

Bureau of Combustibles. 
666. Salaries and Wages- 

Assistant Inspector of Combustibles.... 	$2,500 00 
Cashier ............................. 	2,000 00 
Oil Surveyors, 8 at $1,500............ 	12,000 00 
Clerk ............................... 	1,200 00 

17,700 00 

Bureau of Fire Marshal. 
667. Salaries and Wages- 

Fire Marshal ......................... 	$3.000 00 

Assistant Fire Marshal ............... 	1,800 00 
Assistant Fire Marshal ............... 	1,500 00 
Inspector ............................ 	2,000 00 
Assistant Inspector .................... 	2,000 00 
Clerk ............................... 	1,200 00 
Clerk ............................... 	900 00 
Stenographer ........................ 	1,000 00 

13,400 00 

Repair Shops. 
668. Salaries and Wages-- 

Sailmaket ............................ 	$?,100 00 
Driver .............................. 	912 00 
Helpers, 2 at $900 .................... 	1,800 00 
Blacksmiths, $4 per day .............. 	3,648 00 
Wheelwright,, $3.50 per day.......... 	2,128 00 
Carpenters, not to exceed $5 per day.. 	6,080 00 
Machinists, not to exceed $4.50 per day 	4,104 00 
Plumbers, not to exceed $5 per day.... 	3,040 00 
Tinsmith, not to exceed $4.50 per day.. 	1,368 00 
Roofer, not to xeceed $3.75 per day.... 	1,140 00 
Painters, not to exceed $4 per day...... 	3,648 00 
Harnessmaker, nott  to exceed $4 per 
day ............................... 	1,216 00 

Hose Repairer, $3.50 per day.......... 	1,064 00 
Hose Repairer's Helper, $2.50 per day.. 	760 00 
Toolmen, $2.50 per day .............. 	4,105 00 
Machinists' Helper .................... 	693 00  

Salaries and Wages- 
Blacksmiths' Helpers, not to exceed $3 

	

per day ............................ 	1,824 00 

	

Laborers ............................ 	4,591 00 
43,221 00 

Hospital and Training Stables. 
669. Wages- 

Stablemen, 4 at $912.50 ........................... 

Fire Alarm Telegraph. 
670. Salaries and Wages- 

	

Telegraph Operator ................... 	$1,500 00 

	

Telegraph Operator ................... 	1,200 00 
Cable Splicers, 2 at $1,400............2,800 00 

	

Inspector Fire Alarm Boxes.......... 	1,200 00 

	

Foreman Lineman .................... 	.1,000 00 

	

Linemen, 17 at $1,000 ................ 	17,000 00 

	

Batterymen, 2 at $1,100 ............... 	2,200 00 

	

Batterymen, 2 at $1,000 ............... 	2,000 00 

	

Batterymen, 5 at $912.50 ............. 	4,562 50 

	

Laborers, 2 at $1,095 ................. 	2,190 00 

	

Groundmen, 3 at $730 ................ 	2,190 00 

ADMINISTRATION, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 
Bureau of Chief of Department. 

671. Salaries- 
I)eputy 	Chief ......................... $5,000 00 
Deputy Chiefs, 4 at 	$4,200............ 16,800 00 
Battalion Chiefs, 23 at $3,300.......... 75,900 00 
Medical Officers, 3 	at 	$3,300.......... 9,900 00 
Clerk 	............................... 2,400 00 
Stenographer and Typewriter.......... 1,500 00 
Stenographer and Typewriter.......... 1,050 00 
Chaplain 	............................ 1,000 00 

$113,550 00 
Engine and Hook and Ladder Companies. 

672. Salaries and Wages- 
Foremen, 85 at $2,160 ................ $183,600 00 

	

Assistant Foremen, 114 at $1,800...... 	205,200 00 
Engineers of Steamers, 160 at $1,600.. 256,000 00 
Firemen of All Grades, Including Man- 

datory Increases ................... 1,239,500 00 

	

Pilots, 3 at $1,500 .................... 	4,500 00 

	

Marine Engineer ..................... 	1,400 00 

	

Stokers, 6 at $1,095 .................. 	6,570 00 

673. General Supplies.................................... 
674. Materials for Repairs and Replacement by Departmental 

Labor........................................... 
675. Repairs and Replacements by Contracts or Open Orders 
676. Apparatus-Machinery, Vehicles, Horses; Equipment, 

Care and Storage of Same......................... 
677. Contingencies ...................................... 
678. Fuel .............................................. 
679. Telephones ........................................ 
680. Special Contract Obligations ......................... 

ADMINISTRATION, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 
Bureau of Chief of Department. 

681. Salaries and Wages- 
Deputy Chief ............... $4,200 00 
Battalion Chiefs, 5 at $3,300. 16,500 00 
Medical Officers, 2 at $3,300 6,600 00 
Chaplain .................. 	1,000 00 

28,300 00 

Engine and Hook and Ladder Companies. 
682. Salaries and Wages- 

Foremen, 29 at $2,160...... $62,640 00 
Assistant Foremen, 35 at 

$1,800 	.................. 63,000 00 
Engineers of Steamers, 34 

at $1,600 ................. 54,400 00 

Firemen of All Grades, In- 
cluding Mandatory In- 
creases .................. 349,500 00 

529,540 00 
683. General Supplies ........................ 	31,360 00 
684. Materials for Repairs and Replacement by 

	

Departmental Labor ................... 	8,040 00 
685. Repairs and Replacements by Contracts or 

	

Open Orders ......................... 	5,000 00 
686. Apparatus-Machinery, Vehicles, Horses; 

	

Equipment, Care and Storage of Same. 	21,615 00 

687. Contingencies .......................... 	250 00 

688. Fuel .................................. 	9,000 00 

689. Telephones ............................ 	2,000 00 
$635,105 00 

Maintenance and Extension of the Fire Alarm System, 
Including Apparatus for Volunteer Companies. 

690. General Supplies ........................ 	$12,000 00 

691. Materials for Repairs and Replacement by 

	

Departmental Labor ................... 	800 00 

692. Apparatus-Machinery, Vehicles, Horses; 

	

Equipment, Care and Storage of Same. 	4,610 00 

693. Fuel .................................. 	440 00 

694. Hired Teams, Horses and Carts.......... 	900 00 

695. Contingencies .......................... 	250 00 
19,000 00 

3,650 00 

37,842 50 
141,485 00 

1,896,770 00 
111,250 00 

30,000 00 
30,000 00 

63,000 00 
1,000 00 

40,000 00 
8,200 00 
7,900 00 

- 	$2,301,670 00 
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MAINTENANCE OF VOLUNTEER SYSTEM (SECTION 722, GREATER Commissioner's Office- 

NEW YORK CHARTER), Meteorological 	Mechanto .............. 1,500 00 

Newtown. Stenographer and Typewriter.......... 1,200 00 

696. Metropolitan Engine Company 	12........ $1,200 00 Stenographers 	and 	Typewriters. 	2 	at 

697. Gooderson Engine Company ............. 1,200 00 
51,030 	each..........., , , , , , , , , , , , , 2,1(i0 00 

698. Maspeth Engine Company ............... 1,200 00 ..................... 
Clerk 	 ......... 900 00 

699. Leona Chemical Engine Company........ 1,200 00 
Telephone 	Operator ................... 750 00 
Junior 	Clerk .......................... 600 00 

695,105 00 
8,039,565 50 

700.  Wandowenock Fire Hook and Ladder Com- 
pany (operates steam fire engine)...... 1,200 00 

701.  Woodside Hook and Ladder Company.. , . 1,000 00 
702.  Maspeth Hook and Ladder Company..... 1,000 00 
703.  Fearless Hook and Ladder Company..... 1,000 00 
704.  Glendale Fire Hook and Ladder Company. 1,000 00 
705.  Ivanhoe Fire Hook and Ladder Company. 1,000 00 
706.  Elmhurst Fire Hook and Ladder Company. 1,000 00 
707.  Pioneer Fire Hook and Ladder Company. 1,000 00 
708.  Glendale Park Hook and Ladder Com- 

pany 	13 .............................. 1,000 00 
$14,000 00 

Woodhaven. 
709.  Deraismes Engine Company 	1........... $1,200 00 
710.  South Side Engine and Pump Company 

(operates hook and ladder)............ 1,000 00 
711.  Americus Hook and Ladder Company.... 1,000 00 
712.  Union Course Hook and Ladder Company. 1,000 00 
713.  Jones Hook and Ladder Company....... 1,000 00 
714.  Woodhaven Hose Company .............. 800 00 
715.  Deraismes Hose Company ................ 800 00 
716.  Americus Hose Company ................ 800 00 
717.  Aqueduct Hose Company 4 .............. 800 00 

- 8,400 00 

navside. 
718.  Bayside Fire Engine Company........... $1,200 00 
719.  Enterprise Hook and Ladder Company... 1,000 00 

2,200 00 

Hollis. 
720.  Hollis Hook and Ladder Company 1...... $1,000 00 
721.  Columbia 	Hose Company 	1 .............. 800 00 

1,800 00 

Springfield. 
722.  Springfield Chemical Engine Company 1.. $1,200 00 
723.  St. Albans Fire Hook and Ladder Company. 1,000 00 
724.  Springfield Hose Company 	1 ............. 800 00 

3,000 00 

Jamaica South. 
725.  Point Pleasant Hook and Ladder Company........... 1,000 00 

Little Neck. 
726.  Active Hook and Ladder and Hose Company......... 1,000 00 

Douglaston. 
727.  Douglaston 	Hos: 	Company .......................... 800 00 

Queens. 
728.  Queens Hook and Ladder Company 1.... $1,000 00 
729.  Queens Hose 	Company 2 ................ 800 00 

1,800 00 
Rosedale, 

730.  Rosedale Fire Hook and 	Ladder Company........... 1,000 00 

Pleasant Point. 
731.  Pleasant Point Volunteer Pump and Hose Company.. 800 00 

Creedmoor. 
732.  Cree,lmoor 	Hose Company 	1 ......................... 800 00 

Black Stump. 
733.  Black Stamp Hook and Ladder and Bucket Company 1. 1,000 00 

Whitestone. 
734.  Hook and Ladder Company 1............ $1,000 00 

- 735. Engine and Hose Company 1 ............. 800 00 

736.  Columbia Hose Company 	i .............. 800 00 

737.  Indian Hose Company 2 ................. £00 00 
3,400 00 

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS. 

PARK BOARD-GENERAL ADMINISTRATION, 

738.  Salaries-- 
President 	............................ $5,000 00 
Commissioners, 2 at $5,000 each........ 10,000 00 
Secretary 	........................... 4,800 00 
Assistant 	Secretary .................... 2,000 00 
Landscape Architect ................... 4,000 00 
Topographical 	Draughtsman........... 2,100 00 
Stenographer 	........................ 1,080 00 

- 	$28,980 00 

BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND RICHMOND. 

Administration. 

Salaries and Wages. 

739. Commissioner's Office- 
Chief Bookkeeper ..................... 	$2,800 00 
Assistant Secretary.................... - 	2,000 00 
Meteorologist ........................ 	2,500 00 
Architect 	........................... 	2,500 00 
Clerk ............................... 	2,250 00 
Purchasing Agent ..................... 	2,000 00 
Secretary to Commissioner............ 	1,800 00 
Clerk ............................... 	1,800 00 
Clerks, 2 at $1,500 each ............... 	3,000 00 
Clerk ..................:............ 	1,200 00  

$28,960 00 
740 Office of Superintendent of Parks-- 

	

Superintendent ...................... 	$3,000 00 
Assistant Superintendents of Parks. 2 

	

at $2,500 ........................... 	5,000 00 

	

Clerk ............................... 	1,800 00 
9,800 00 

741. Engineer's Office- 

	

Chief Engineer ....................... 	$4,000 00 

	

Principal Assistant .................... 	2,500 00 

	

Stenographer and Typewriter.......... 	1,080 00 
7,580 00 

742. Office of Superintendent of Supplies and 
Repairs- 

	

Superintendent ...................... 	$3,000 00 

	

Clerk-Bookkeeper ...................1 	 1,200 00 

	

Junior Clerk ......................... 	600 00 

	

Storekeeper .......................... 	1,200 00 

	

- 	6,000 00 
743. General Supplies .................................... 	1,200 00 
744. Contingencies ...................................... 	1,000 00 
745. Telephone, Rentals of ............................... 	2,000 00 

- 	- $56,540 00 

General Maintenance. 

746. Salaries and Wages, Mechanical Force- 
Foreman Carpenter, at $150 monthly... $1,800 00 
Foreman Painter, at $150 monthly..... 1,800 00 
Foreman of Mechanics, at $150 monthly. 1,800 00 
Foreman Mason, at $150 monthly...... 1,80(1 	00 
Steam 	Engineers, 	not 	to 	exceed 	$4.50 

perclay ............................ 6,570 00 
Steam Fitter, not to exceed $5 per day. 1,540 00 
Pipe Fitter, not to exceed $5 per day.. 1.540 00 
Machinist, not to exceed $4.50 per day. 1,386 00 
Housesmiths, 	not 	to 	exceed 	$4.80 	per 
clay............................... 4,135 20 

Blacksmiths, not to exceed $4 per day.. 3.696 00 
Blacksmiths' Helpers, 	net 	to exceed $3 

per 	day ............................ 5,544 00 
Machintst's Helper, not to exceed $2.50 

per 	day ............................ 77C 00 
Rigger, not to exceed $3.50 per day.... 1,078 00 
Carpenters, not to exceed $5 per day.. 35,197 50 
Wheelwrights, not to 	axceed $3.50 per 

day 	............................... 3,234 00 
Plumbers, not to exceed $5 pet day.... 0,445 00 
Tinsmiths, not to exceed $4.50 per day. 2,533 	50 
Plumber's Helper, 	not to exceed 	$3.25 

per 	day ............................ 1,001 	00 
Plumbers' 	Apprentices, 	not 	to 	exceed 

$2.75 	per 	day ...................... 1,694 00 
Bricklayers, not to exceed $5.60 per day 3,152 80 
Masons, not to exceed $5 per day..... 4,222 50 
Stone Cutter, not to exceed $5 per day 1,407 50 
Paver, not to exceed $5 per day....... 1,407 50 
Harnessmakers, not to exceed $4 per day 2,464 00 
Stokers, not to exceed $3 per day...... 8,316 00 
Painters, not to exceed $4 per day..... 18,016 00 
Painters 	(Decorators), 	not 	to 	exceed 

$4.50 	per 	day ...................... 6,333 75 
$129,174 25 

Maintenance of Parks and Boulevards. 

747. Salaries and Wages- 

	

General Foremen, 2 at $125 monthly... 	$3,000 00 
General Foreman of Stables, at $150 

	

monthly ........................... 	1,800 00 

	

Foreman Gardener, at $150 monthly.... 	1,800 00 

	

Foreman, at $125 monthly ............. 	1,500 00 

	

Foremen, 27 at $100 monthly.......... 	32,400 00 

	

Arboriculturist, at $125 monthly....... 	1,500 00 

	

Arboriculturist, at $100 monthly....... 	1,200 00 

	

Gardeners, 4 at $100 monthly......... 	4,800 00 

	

Gardeners, 41 at $75 monthly......... 	36,900 00 

	

Drivers ............................. 	9,600 00 

	

Attendant, at $85 monthly............ 	1,020 00 

	

Entomologist, at $150 monthly......... 	1,800 00 

	

Foremen Gardeners, 2 at $100 monthly. 	2,400 00 

	

Laborers ............................ 	258,178 75 

	

Drivers .............................. 	26,462 50 

	

Drivers ............................. 	42,522 50 

	

Stablemen ........................... 	11,862 50 

	

Climbers and Pruners ................. 	38,325 00 
450,533 45 

748. Hired Teams and Carts, Road Machines 

	

and Rollers ........................... 	$15,000 00 
749. General Supplies ........................ 	31,468 75 
750. Forage ................................ 	22,000 00 
751. Materials for Repairs and Replacement by 

	

Departmental Labor ................... 	101,800 00 
752. Repairs and Replacements by Contracts or 

	

Open Orders ......................... 	44,700 00 



Maintenance of Zoological Department. 

759. 	Salaries and Wages- 
Director of Menagerie, at $250 monthly $3,000 00 
keeper of Menagerie, at $100 monthly.. 1,200 00 
Keepers of Menagerie, 10 at $78 monthly. 9,360 00 
Driver............................... 912 50 
Laborer 	............................. 821 25 

Miscellaneous Apropriations. 
760. Music ................................. 	$30.000 00 
761. Care of Grant's Tomb .................. 	7.000 00 

Maintenance of Aquarium. 
762.  Salaries 	and 	Wages ..................... 	$30,031 	42 
763.  Telephone, 	Rental 	of .................... 200 00 
764.  General 	Supplies ....................... 5,720 00 
765.  Material for Repairs and Replacements by 

Departmental 	Labor ................... 620 00 
766.  Repairs and Replacements by Contracts or 

Open 	Orders ......................... 1,180 00 
767.  Hired Teams, Horses and Carts.......... 350 00 
768.  Fuel 	and 	Light ........................ 6,860 00 
769.  Contingencies 	.......................... 1,038 59 

Maintenance of Metropolitan Museum of .\rt- 
770. Salaries and Wages ..................... $161,097 75 
771. Telephone, Rental of .................... 	600 00 
772. General Supplies ........................ 	7,456 80 
773. Material for Repairs and Replacements by 

	

Departmental Labor ................... 	6,685 45 
774. Fuel .................................. 	10,400 00 
775. Contingencies ......................... 	13,760 00 

-Maintenance of American Museum of Natural History. 
776. Salaries and Wages .................... $154,443 00 
777. Telephone, Rental of .................... 	780 00 
778. General Supplies ....................... 	10,569 00 
779. Material for Repairs and Replacements by 

	

Departmental Labor ................. 	3,500 00 
780. Repairs and Replacements by Contracts 

	

or Open Orders ...................... 	500 00 
781. Apparatus-Machinery, Vehicles, Horses; 

	

Equipment, Care and Storage of Same. 	250 00 
782. Fuel .................................. 	8,500 00 
783. Contingencies ......................... 	1,458 00 

Maintenance of Children's School Farm (De Witt 
Clinton Park). 

784. Salaries and Wages ..................... 	$4,800 00 
785. Apparatus and Supplies ................. 	200 00 

Maintenance of Jumel Mansion. 
786. Salaries and Wages .................... 	$3,622 00 
787. General Supplies ...................... 	1,628 00 
788. Material for Repairs and Replacements 

	

by Departmental Labor ............... 	200 00 
789- Repairs and Replacements by Contracts or 

	

Open Orders ........................ 	500 00 
790. Fuel .................................. 	300 00 
791. Contingencies 	......................... 	250 00 

BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 

Administration. 

Salaries and Wages. 

792. Commissioner's Office- 
Private Secretary .......... $2,400 00 
Chief Clerk ............... 	2,400 00 

25.500 00 

15,293 75 

37,000 00 

46,000 00 

200.000 00 

180,000 00 

5,000 00 

6,500 00 
$1,539,373 64 
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753. Apparatus-Machinery, Vehicles, Horses; 

	

Equipment, Care and Storage of Same. 	22,600 00 

754. Fuel .................................. 	18,300 00 

755. Contingencies .......................... 	4,350 00 
L60,218 7S 

Maintenance of Playgrounds, Kindergartens, Bath Houses 
and Comfort Stations. 

Salaries and Wages. 
756. Playgrounds- 

Gymnasium Attendants...... $8,100 00 
Playground Attendants...... 10,350 00 
Laborers .................. 	4,106 25 
Driver .................... 	684 38 

$23,210 63 

757. Bath Houses and Comfort Sta- 
tions- 

Foreman .................. $1,200 00 
Cottage Attendants.......... 58,471 80 
Bath Attendants............ 	2,883 68 
Laborers .................. 12,837 33 

75,392 81 
98,633 44 

Maintenance of Trees in City Streets. 

758. Salaries and Wages- 

	

Arboriculturists, 2 at $100 monthly.... 	$2,400 00 

	

Climbers and Pruners ................ 	23,100 00  

Commissioner's Office- 

	

Bookkeeper ............... 	2,100 00 

	

Clerks, 2 at $1,200 each..... 	2,400 00 

	

Automobile Engineman ..... 	1,277 50 
Stenographers and Type- 

	

writers, 2 at $1,050 each.. 	2,100 00 

	

Telephone Operator ........ 	600 00 
$13,277 50 

793. Superintendent's Office- 
Superintendent ............ $3,000 00 
Assistant Superintendents, 2 

	

at $1,500 each........... 	3,000 00 
General Foremen, 4 at $1,500 

	

each .................... 	6,000 00 

	

Clerk ..................... 	900 00 
12,900 00 

794. Engineer's Office- 
Chief Engineer ............ $4,000 00 
Assistant Engineers, 2 at 

	

$2,100 .................. 	4,200 00 

	

Horticultural Draughtsman.. 	1,950 00 
Stenographer and Typewriter 1,050 00 

-- 	11,200 00 
795. General Supplies ....................... 	365 00 
796. Contingencies 	......................... 	1,000 00 
797. 'Telephone, Rental of ................... 	750 00 

$39,492 50 

General Maintenance-Mechanical 	Force. 

798. 	Salaries and Wages- 

Carpenters, not to exceed $5 per day.. $11,700 00 
Plumbers, not to exceed $5 per day.... 4,050 00 
Bricklayers, not to exceed $5.60 per day 1,314 00 
fainters. 	not to exceed $-i per day.... 11,205 00 
Wheelwright, not to exceed $-i per :lay. 1,120 00 
Blacksmith, not to exceed $4 per day... 1,120 00 
1-larnessmaker, not to exceed $4 per day 1,120 00 
Tinsmith, not to exceed $4.50 per •lay. 1,260 00 
Pipe Fitter not to exceed $3.50 ner dav. 945 00 
Blacksmiths' Helpers, not to exceed $3 

perday ........................... 	2,520 00 
Stoker, not to exceed $3 per day...... 	810 00 
SawFilers .......................... 	1.820 00 
Steam Engineers, not to exceed $4.50 

perday .......................... 	2.520 00 
Auto. Lawn Mower Engìnemen....... 	2,940 00 
Foreman of Repairs................. 	980 00 
Foreman Wheelwright ............... 	1,260 00 

$46,744 00 

Maintenance of Parks and Boulevards. 

799. Salaries and Wages- 

Foremen, 15 at $1,200 each........... 	$18,000 00 
helper .............................. 	1,200 00 
Arborculturist ...................... 	900 00 
Janitress ............................ 	600 00 
Cottage Attendant .................... 	720 00 
Cleaners ............................ 	4,200 00 
Assistant Foremen .................. 	10,200 00 
Gardeners .......................... 	18,172 50 
Hostlers ............................ 	6,018 00 
Drivers ............................. 	10,038 00 
Stablemen ........................... 	3,060 00 
Laborers ............................ 	154,217 50 
Laborer Rockmen ................... 	1,540 00 
Climber and Pruner .................. 	700 00 

800. Hired Teams and Carts, Road Machines 
and Rollers .......................... 	34,414 50 

801. General Supplies ........................ 	2,500 00 

802. Forage ................................ 	3,000 00 

803. Material for Repairs and Replacements by 
Departmental Labor .................. 	25,000 00 

804. Repairs and Replacements by Contract or 
OpenOrder ......................... 	4,000 00 

805. Apparatus-Machinery, Vehicles, Horses; 

	

Equipment, Care and Storage of Same. 	10,000 00 

806. Fuel .................................. 	3,500 00 
$311,980 50 

Maintenance cf Trees in City Streets. 

807. Salaries and Wages- 

	

Arboriculturist ....................... 	$1,500 00 

	

Foreman ............................ 	1,200 00 

	

Climbers and Pruners ................. 	9,065 50 

	

Laborers ............................ 	4,411 50 
16,177 00 

Miscellaneous Appropriation. 
808. Music .............................................. 	12,000 00 

Maintenance of New York Botanical Garden. 

809. Salaries and Wages ..................... 	$63,420 00 

810. General Supplies ........................ . 	3,000 00 

811. Material for Repairs and Replacements by 

	

Departmental Labor .................. 	1,000 00 

812. Repairs and Replacements by Contracts or 

	

Open Orders ......................... 	500 00 

813. Fuel .................................. 	11,000 00 

814. Contingencies ......................... 	500 00 

815. Telephone, Rental of .................... 	100 00 
79,520 00 
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816. Hired Teams and Carts, Road Machines .............. 	110,690 00 
817. General Supplies .................................... 	47,200 00 
818. Materials for Repairs and Replacements by D'epart- 

	

mental Labor ..................................... 	103,000 00 
819. Repairs and Replacements by Contracts or Open Orders. 	42,000 00 
820. Apparatus-Machinery, Vehicles, Horses; Equipment, 

	

Care and Storage of Same ......................... 	14,500 00 
821. Fuel .............................................. 	16,000 00 
822. Contingencies ...................................... 	5,000 00 

Maintenance of Trees in City Streets, 

823. Salaries and Wages- 
Foremen ............................ 	$3,150 00 
Pruners and Climbers ................ 	54,000 00 

57,150 00 

Maintenance of Zoological Department. 

824. Salaries and Wages- 
Keepers of Menagerie...... $3,102 50 
Laborers .................. 	6,752 50 

$9,855 00 

Miscellaneous 	Appropriations. 
825.  Music 	............................................. 16,500 00 

MAINTENANCE OF INSTITUTIONS. 

Museum 	of Arts and Sciences 	(Including Taxidermical 
Laboratory). 

826.  Salaries 	and 	Wages ..................... $66,410 00 
827.  General 	Supplies ........................ 7,000 00 
828.  Material for Repairs and Replacements by 

Departmental 	Labor .................. 3,000 00 
829.  Repairs 	and 	Replacements 	by 	Contracts 

or 	Open 	Orders ...................... 3,000 00 
830.  Apparatus-1fachinery, 	Vehicles, 	IIorses; 

Equipment, Care and Storage of Same. 300 00 
831.  Fuel 	.................................. 6,500 00 
832.  Contingencies 	.......................... 5,350 00 
833.  Telephone 	............................. 200 00 

Children's 14fuseum. 
834.  Salaries 	and 	Wages .................... 9,550 00 
835.  General 	Supplies ........................ 1,200 00 
836.  Repairs 	and 	Replacements 	by 	Contracts 

or 	Open 	Orders ...................... 300 00 
837.  Apparatus-Machinery, 	Vehicles, 	Horses; 

Equipment, Care and Storage of Same. 150 00 
838.  Fuel 	.................................. 325 00 
839.  Contingencies 	.......................... 550 00 
840.  Telephone 	............................. 70 00 

103,905 00 
$1,111,452 50 

Grand total ...........................................................$3,31906 5 14 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION. 

SPECIAL ScuouL FUND. 

General Administration. 

841. Office of the Secretary- 
Secretary ................. $5,500 00 

	

Assistant Secretary ......... 	3,500 00 

	

Chief Clerk................. 	3,000 00 

	

Clerk ..................... 	2,250 00 

	

Clerks, 3 at $1,950 .......... 	5,850 00 

	

Clerk..................... 	1,800 00 

	

Clerk ..................... 	1,500 00 

	

Clerk..................... 	1,350 00 

	

Clerk ..................... 	1,200 00 

	

Clerk ..................... 	1,050 00 

	

Clerk ..................... 	900 00 

	

Clerks, 2 at $750 ........... 	1,500 00 

	

Clerk..................... 	600 00 

	

Clerk ..................... 	420 00 
Stenographer and Typewriter 2,500 00 
Stenographer and Typewriter 1,950 00 
Stenographers and Type- 

	

writers, 2 at $1,500 ..... 	3,000 00 

	

Typewriting Copyist......... 	1,050 00 

	

Typewriting Copyist......... 	900 00 
Telephone Switchboard Oper- 

	

ator ..................... 	900 00 
Telephone Switchboard Oper- 

	

ator ..................... 	750 00 
Telephone Switchboard Oper- 

	

ator..................... 	600 00 

	

Librarian ................. 	1,050 00 
-- $43,120 00 

842. Office of the Auditor- 
Auditor ................... $5,500 00 

	

Clerk ..................... 	3,000 00 

	

Clerk ..................... 	2,100 00 

	

Clerk ..................... 	1,800 00 

	

Bookkeeper ................ 	2,250 00 
Examiners of Claims, 9 at 

$1,500 .................. 13,500 00 
Examiners of Claims, 2 at 

	

$1,350 .................. 	2,700 00 

	

Examiner of Claims........ 	1,200 00 
Clerks, 3 at $1,350..........4,050 00 

	

Clerks, 4 at $1,200.......... 	4,800 OC 

	

Clerks, 2 at $1,050.......... 	2,100 0C 
Clerks, 2 at $900..........1,800 0( 

Maintenance of New York Zoological Garden. 
816. Salaries and Wages ..................... $107,000 00 
817. General Supplies ........................ 	39,400 00. 
818. Material for Repairs and Replacements by 

	

Departmental Labor .................. 	6,348 00 
819. Apparatus--Machinery, Vehicles, Horses; 

	

Equipment, Care and Storage of Same. 	485 00 
820. Fuel .................................. 	7,075 00 
821. Contingencies .......................... 	1,242 00 
822. Telephone, Rental of .................... 	775 00 

162,325 00 
$668,239 00 

BOROUGHS OF BROOKLYN AND QUEENS. 

Administration. 

Salaries and Wages. 

823. Commissioner's Office- 
Secretary to Commissioner... $2,500 00 

	

Stenographer .............. 	1,650 00 
Stenographer to Commissioner 1,050 00 

	

Telephone Operator ........ 	900 00 

	

Chief Clerk ................ 	2,000 00 

	

Assistant -Paymaster ........ 	1,650 00 

	

Bookkeeper ................ 	2,550 00 

	

Clerk ..................... 	1,200 00 
Clerks, 2 at $900............1,800 00 

	

Clerk ..................... 	300 00 

	

Janitor .................... 	1,095 00 
$16,695 00 

824. Superintendent's Office- 
Superintendent ............ $4,000 00 

	

Arboriculturists, 3 at $1,500.. 	4,500 00 

	

Master Machinist .......... 	2,000 00 

	

General Foreman .......... 	1,800 00 

	

Clerk ...................... 	900 00 
13,200 00 

825. Engineer's Office- 
Assistant Engineer ......... $3,500 00 

	

Leveler .................... 	1,500 00 

	

Clerk ...................... 	1,200 00 
6,200 00 

826. Office of the Superintendent of 
Supplies and Repairs-

Superintendent ............. $1,950 00 

	

Property Clerk ............. 	2,100 00 
4,050 00 

827. General Supplies ........................ 	500 00 
828. Contingencies .......................... 	1,000 00 
829. Telephones, Rental of ................... 	1,500 00 

$43,145 00 

General Maintenance-Mechanical Force. 

830. Salaries and Wages- 

	

Master Machinist .................... 	$2,000 00 

	

Foreman of Mechanics ................. 	3,650 00 

	

Foreman of Painters ................... 	1,500 00 

	

Bricklayers, not to exceed $5 per day... 	6,720 00 
Stonemasons, not to exceed $4.50 per 

	

day ................................. 	4,500 00 

	

Stonecutter, not to exceed $5 per day. 	1,500 00 

	

Masons, not to exceed $5 per day...... 	3,000 00 

	

Carpenters, not to exceed $5 per day... 	18,000 00 

	

Plumbers, not to exceed $5 per day.... 	7,500 00 

	

Tinsmith, not to exceed $4.50 per day.. 	1,350 00 
Wheelwrights, not to exceed $3.50 per 

	

day................................. 	2,100 00 

	

Painters, not to exceed $4 per day..... 	12,000 00 

	

Letterers, not to exceed $4 per day.... 	2,400 00 

	

Horseshoer, not to exceed $4 per day... 	1,200 00 

	

I-Iarnessmaker, not to exceed $4 per clay. 	1,200 00 

	

Blacksmiths, not to exceed $4 per day.. 	2,400 00 
Blacksmiths' Helpers, not to exceed $4 

	

per day ............................. 	1,800 00 

	

Machinists' Helpers ................... 	1,050 00 
Fireman and Stokers, not to exceed $3 

	

per day ............................. 	3,285 00 
Mechanical Engineer, not to exceed 

	

$4.50 per day ....................... 	1,642 50 
Stationary Engineers, not to exceed 

	

$4.50 per day ....................... 	3,285 00 
Engineers of Steam Rollers and Grass 

	

Cutters, not to exceed $4.50 per day.. 	9,450 00 

	

Rigger, not to exceed $3 per day....... 	900 00 
92,432 50 

Maintenance of Parks and Boulevards. 
831. Salaries and Wages- 

	

Foreman of Greenhouses ............. 	$1,825 00 

	

Foreman of Laborers ................. 	27,395 00 

	

Foreman of hostiers ................. 	1,460 00 

	

Special Laborer ....................... 	1,095 00 

	

Laborers and Toolmen ................ 	2,700 00 

	

Laborers ............................ 	311,463 75 

	

Gardeners ........................... 	41,928 75 

	

Pruners and Climbers ................ 	22,500 00 

	

Laborers and hIustlers ................ 	7,300 00 

	

Drivers ............................. 	11,862 50 

	

Attendants (Female) ................. 	14,522 50 

	

Cottage Attendants .................... 	1,460 00 

	

Gymnasium Attendants (Male)........ 	2,737 50 

	

Gymnasium Attendants (Female)...... 	1,825 00 
450,075 00 
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$96,290 00 

Office of the Auditor- 
Clerk 	..................... 660 00 

Clerk 	..................... 600 00 

Clerks, 	2 	at 	$540.......... 1,080 00 

Clerk 	..................... 480 00 

Clerks, 	3 	at 	$400.......... 1,200 00 

Clerks, 	6 	at 	$300.......... 1,800 00 
Clerks 	(Cataloguers), 	2 	at 

$600 	.................... 1,200 00 
Stenographer and Typewriter 1,350 00 

53,170 00 

ADMINISTRATION. 

859. Office 	of 	the 	City 	Superintendent of 

Schools- 
Head 	Clerk ................ $4,000 00 

Statistician 	................ 1,950 00 

Clerk, 	with 	Knowledge 	of 

Statistics 	................ 1,200 00 

Clerk 	..................... 3,500 00 

Clerk 	..................... 2,500 00 

Clerks, 	3 	at 	$1,650........ 4,950 00 
Clerks, 	2 	at 	$1,500........ 3,000 00 

Clerks. 	4 	at 	$1,350........ 3,400 00 
Clerks, 	5 	at 	$1,200........ 6,000 00 

Clerks, 	7 	at 	$1,050........ 7,350 00 
Clerks, 	3 	at 	$900......... 2,700 00 

Cle:l. 	. .................... 750 00 

Clerks, 	2 	at 	$500......... 1,200 00 

Clerk 	..................... 480 00 

Clerk 	..................... 300 00 
Stenographer and Typewriter 1,650 00 

Stenographers 	and 	Type- 
writers, 	7 	at $1,500....... 10,500 00 

Stenographers 	and 	Type- 
writers, 	3 	at 	$1,350....... 4,050 00 

Stenographers 	and 	Type- . 

writers, 	7 	at 	$1,200....... 8,400 00 
Stenographer and Typewriter 1,050 00 
Stenographer and Typewriter 900 00 
Stenographer and Typewriter 750 00 
Stenographer and Typewriter 600 00 
Typewriting 	Copyist........ 1,350 00 
Typewriting 	Copyist........ 1,050 00 
Typewriting 	Copyist........ 900 00 
Typewriting 	Copyist........ 750 00 

77,230 00 

860. Offices o`. 	District Superintendents- 

Clerks, 	7 	at 	$900......... $6,300 00 

Typewriting 	Copyists, 	4 	at 

$900 	.................... 3,600 00 
Stenographer and Typewriter 750 00 

Stenographers 	and 	Type- 
writers, 	12 	at 	$600....... 7,200 00 

17,850 00 

861. Office of the Superintendent of School 
Supplies-

Superintendent ............ $7,500 00 
Deputy Superintendent..... 	3,600 00 

Deputy Superintendent..... 	1,950 00 

Bookkeeper ................ 	1,800 00 
Supply Clerk ............... 	1,650 00 
Supply Clerk ............. 	900 00 
Clerk ..................... 	2,500 00 
Clerk ..................... 	2,000 00 
Clerks, 2 at $1.800........3,600 00 
Clerks, 3 at $1,500........4,500 00 
Clerks, 2 at $1,350........2,700 00 
Clerks, 3 at $1,200........ 	3,600 00 
Clerks, 2 at $1,150........ 	2,300 00 
Clerks, 9 at $1,030........9,450 00 
Clerks, 6 at $900......... 	5,400 00 
Clerks, 2 at $750.........1,500 00 
Clerk ..................... 	600 00 
Clerk ..................... 	480 00 

Clerks, 9 at $420......... 	3,780 00 

Clerks, 13 at $300........ 	3,900 00 
Stenographer and Typewriter 1,650 00 
Stenographer and Typewriter 1,500 00 
Stenographer and Typewriter 1,175 00 
Stenographers and Type- 

writers, 2 at $1,050.......2,100 00 
Stenographer and Typewriter 	900 00 
Stenographers and Type- 

writers, 3 at $750--------2,250 00 
Fuel Inspector ............. 	2,000 00 
Fuel Inspector ............. 	1,650 00 
Fuel Inspectors, 3 at $1,500. 4,500 00 
Fuel Inspectors, 3 at $1,350. 	4,050 00 
Fuel Inspector ............. 	1,300 00 
Fuel Inspectors, 4 at $1,150. 4,600 00 
Toolmen, 2 at $1,030.......2,100 00 
Laborers, 2 at $1,050-------2,100 00 
Laborers, 7 at $900........ 	6,300 00 
Laborer ................... 	750 00 
Laborer ................... 	600 00 
Orderly ................... 	1,500 00 
Orderly ................... 	1,05Q 00 
Cleaners, 9 at $900.........8,100 00  

Office of the Superintendent of School 
Supplies- 

	

Cleaners, 9 at $750 ......... 	6,750 00 
Cleaners, 10 at $600--------6,000 00 

	

Seamstress ................ 	900 00 

	

Gymnasium Attendant...... 	1,500 00 
$129,035 00 

862. Office of the Superintendent of School 
Buildings- 

Superintendent ............ $10,000 00 
Deputy Superintendents, 3 at 

$4,500 .................. 13,500 00 

	

Deputy Superintendent..,,.. 	3,500 00 

	

Deputy Superintendent....., 	3,000 00 

	

Deputy Superintendent...... 	2,550 00 

	

Assistant to Superintendent.. 	2,550 00 

	

Sanitary Inspector..,,,..... 	3,250 00 

	

Chief Clerk ................ 	3,500 00 

	

Accountant ................ 	2,400 00 

	

Clerk ..................... 	1,800 00 

	

Clerk ..................... 	1,200 00 
Clerks, 2 at $1,050........2,100 00 
Clerks, 2 at $750---------1,500 00 
Clerk ---------------------540 00 
Clerks, 2 at $480---------960 00 

	

Stenographer .............. 	1,650 00 
Stenographer and Typewriter 1,500 00 
Stenographers and Type- 

writers, 6 at $1,350-------8,100 00 

	

Stenographer and Typewriter 	900 00 

	

Stenographer and Typewriter 	600 00 

	

Typewriter ..... . ..... . ... . 	1,350 00 

	

Typewriting Copyist........ 	900 00 

	

Typewriting Copyist, ...... , . 	750 00 
Typewriting Copyists, 2 at 

	

$600 .................... 	1,200 00 
Telephone Switchboard Oper- 

	

ator ..................... 	600 00 

	

Cleaner .................... 	900 00 

	

Clerk ...................... 	420 00 
71,220 00 

863. Office of the Supervisor of 
Janitors- 

Supervisor of Janitors...... $3,000 00 
Emergency Janitor-Engineers, 

	

3 at $2,500 ............... 	7,500 00 

	

Clerk ..................... 	1,050 00 

	

Clerk ..................... 	900 00 

MAINTENANCE, 

Bureau of Buildings. 
864. Division of Repairs- 

Inspector of Mason's Material $2,860 00 

	

Sanitary Inspector.......... 	2,800 00 

	

Cleaner ................... 	1,000 00 

	

Clerk ...................... 	600 00 

	

Inspectors of Masonry...... 	5,555 78 

	

General Inspectors., . , , , .... 	2,347 50 

	

Electrical Inspectors........ 	2,034 50 
Electrical Inspectors--------1,799 78 

	

Electrical Inspectors........ 	4,695 00 
General Inspectors of Repairs 2,347 50 
Inspectors of Repairs....... 16,902 00 

	

Inspectors of Repairs....... 	2,347 50 

	

Inspectors of Carpentry..... 	1,878 00 
Heating and Ventilating In- 

	

spectors ................. 	4,382 00 
Heating and Ventilating In- 

	

spectors ................. 	7,512 00 
Ileating and Ventilating In- 

	

spectors ................. 	1,721 50 
Ileating and Ventilating In- 

spectors ................. 10,955 00 
Inspectors of Light and Ven- 

	

tilation .................. 	1,565 00 

	

Sanitary Inspectors,........ 	2,086 67 
Sanitary Inspectors......... 13,146 00 
Inspectors of Masonry and 

	

Carpentry ............... 	1,878 00 
Inspectors of Masonry and 

Carpentry ............... 13,772 00 
Architectural Draughtsmen.. 2,347 50 
Architectural Draughtsmen.. 7,303 32 

	

Architectural Draughtsmen. 	2,999 58 

	

Architectural Draughtsmen.. 	1,695 47 
Assistant Architectural 

Draughtsman ------------ 1,434 56 

	

A s s i s t a n t 	Architectural 

	

Draughtsmen ............ 	1,695 47 
Junior Assistant Architectural 

	

Draughtsmen , ........... 	1,304 17 
Junior Assistant Architectural 

Draughtsman 	.......... 	912 92 
Mechanical Draughtsmen .... 2,347 50 
Mechanical Draughtsmen.... 2,086 67 

	

Foremen Carpenters......... 	1,825 83 
Plumbers, not to exceed $5 

	

a day .................... 	2,443 00 

12,450 00 
$307,785 00 



Office of the Supervisor of Lectures: 

870.  Evening Lecture Courses- 
Clerk 	..................... 	$1,950 	00 

Clerk 	..................... 	1,050 	00 
Clerk 	..................... 	300 	00 
Stenographer 	and 	type- 

writer 	.................. 	1,200 	00 
Stenographer 	a n d 	t y p e- 

writer 	.................. 	1,050 	00 
Stenographer 	a n d 	t y it e - 

writer 	.................. 	750 	00 
- $6,300 00 

871.  Lecture 	Centres- 
Local 	Superintendents, at $3 

per 	night 	............... $20,000 	00 
Operators, 	at 	$3 	per 	night.. 	12,000 00 

32,000 00 

General 	Supplies. 
872.  Borough 	of 	Manhattan .................. $445,378 00 

873.  Borough of The Bronx .................. 85,328 00 

874.  Borough 	of 	Brooklyn ................... 332,830 00 

875.  Borough 	of 	Queens ..................... 77,804 00 

876.  Borough 	'of,Richmond ................. ?0,060 00 

877.  Board 	of 	Education ..................... 75,310 	00 

878.  Truant 	Schools 	........................ 48,244 0(I 

879.  Nautical 	School 	....................... 26,235 	50 

880.  School Libraries and Libraries and Appa- 
ratus, 	Regents' 	Schools ................ 37,378 00 

881.  Supplies 	for 	Evening 	Lectures.......... 29,525 00 

882.  Supplies for a School for Deaf Mutes tu 

be taken over by the Board uf Educa- 

tion 	................................ 20,000 OC 

1,588,286 91 
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Division of Repairs- 
Electricians, not to exceed 

$4.50 a day.............. 	3,495 17 
Machinists' Helpers......... 	1,408 50 
Batterymen ................ 	1,408 50 
Linemen, Electricians, not to 

exceed $4.50 a day........ 	1,408 50 
Thermostat Repairers........ 	1,434 58 
Steamfitters, not to exceed $5 

a day .................... 	3,130 00 
Roofers, not to exceed $3.75 

a day .................... 	1,408 50 
Drivers .................... 	939 00 
Batterymen ................ 	1,252 00 
Thermostat Repairers........ 	3,130 00 
Wiremen, not to exceed $4.50 

per day .................. 	6,729 50 
Steamfitters' Helpers........ 	1,878 00 
Tinners, not to exceed $4.50 

a day .................... 	1,408 50 
Gasfitters, not to exceed $5 

a day .................... 	1,565 00 
Pipefitters' Helpers.......... 	939 00 
Painters, not to exceed $4 

a day .................... 	2,191 00 
Carpenters, not to exceed $5 

a day ........:........... 	5,634 00 
Plumbers' Apprentices....... 	626 00 
Electrician, not to exceed 

$4.50 a day .............. 	1,252 00 
Special Laborer ............. 	1,095 50 
Furniture Inspectors........ 	3,756 00 
Inspectors of Carpentry..... 	1,878 00 
Inspectors of Carpentry and 

Masonry ................. 	1,721 50 
Inspectors of Masonry...... 	1,878 00 
Inspectors of Masonry...... 	1,721 50 
Draughtsmen's Helpers...... 	912 92 
Upholsterers, not to exceed 

$4 a day ................. 	1,095 50 
Carpenters, not to exceed $5 

a day .................... 	1,408 50 
$190,286 91 

865. 	Compensation of Janitors ............... 1,398,000 00 

Compulsory Education. 

866 Manhattan Truant School- 
Matron .............................. 	$1,500 00 
Seamstress ........................... 	480 00 
Cook ................................ 	420 00 
Caretaker ............................ 	720 00 
Cleaner ............................. 	720 00 
Cleaner ............................. 	600 00 
Hospital Helper ...................... 	300 00 
Physician ........................... 	500 00 

867. Brooklyn Truant School- 
Caretaker ............................ 	$720 09 
Caretakers, 2 at $600 .................. 	1,200 00 
Caretakers, 2 at $300 .................. 	600 00 
Laborer ............................. 	730 00 
Seamstress ........................... 	720 00 
Cleaners, 2 at $300 .................... 	600 00 
Gardener ............................. 	1,200 00 
Laundress ........................... 	420 00 
Laundresses, 2 at $300 ................ 	600 00 
Cook ................................ 	360 00 
Assistant Cook ........................ 	300 00 
Waitress ............................ 	300 00 
Physician ............................ 	600 00 

868. New York Parental School- 
Truckman ........................... 	$750 00 
Gardener-Drivers, 3 at $600.......... 	1,800 00 
Gardener-Driver ..................... 	750 00 
Orderly ............................. 	240 00 
Seamstress.......................... 	480 00 
Seamstress .......................... 	300 00 
Cleaners, 4 at $300 ................... 	1,200 00 
Caretakers, 3 at $600 ............... 	1,800 00 
Caretakers, 3 at $360 ................. 	1,080 00 
Cooks, 2 at $360 ..................... 	720 00 
Laundresses, 2 at $300 ............... 	600 00 
Gardener ........................... 	1,200 00 
Physician 	........................... 	600 00 
Physician ........................... 	600 00 

869. Nautical School- 
Superintendent ...................... 	$2,750 00 
Executive Officer ................... 	2,400 00 
Senior Instructor ................... 	2,000 00 
Junior Instructor ................... 	1,400 00 
Surgeon and Instructor .............. 	1,900 00 
Chief Engineer and Instructor........ 	2,200 00 
Boatswain .......................... 	1,200 00 
Steward ............................ 	900 00 
Master-at-Arms ...................... 	600 00 
Ship's Cook ......................... 	600 00 
CØpenter ..........................500 00 
Sailmaker ........................... 	540 00  

Nautical School- 
Firemen ............................ 	3,240 00 
Chief Quartermaster ................. 	540 00 
Quartermasters, 2 at $400------------960 01) 
Cabin Seward ...................... 	510 00 
Boy Steward ........................ 	300 00 
Ward-room Steward ................. 	540 00 
Ward-room Boys, 2 at $360..........720 00 
Aeamcn, 10 at $360 .................. 	3,600 00 
Electrician, Second Class ............. 	540 00 
Machinists ........................... 	1,800 00 
Boilermaker ......................... 	780 00 
Coppersmith ......................... 	720 00 
Blacksmith .......................... 	600 00 
Coal Heaver ........................ 	720 00 

Repairs and 	Replacements by 	Contract or Oporn 	Order. 
General 	Repairs. 

883.  Borough 	of 	Manhattan .................. $396,798 57 

884.  Borough 	of The Bronx .................. 131,602 28 

895. Borough 	of 	Brooklyn ................... 374,026 14 

886.  Borough 	of 	Queens .................... 228,806 86 

887.  Borough of 	Richmond ................... 57.438 61 

888.  School 	Ship 	"Newport..  ................. 3,(1;10 	00 

859. Bulletin 	Boards, 	Closets, 	etc., 	Evening 
Lecture 	Centres 	.................... 1,075 	00 

Furniture and Repairs of. 
890.  Borough of Manhattan .................. $84,423 65 

891.  Borough of The 	Bronx ................. 29,125 05 

892.  Borough of Brooklyn ................... 34,860 95 

893.  Borough of Queens ..................... 29,589 12 

894.  Borough of Richmond .................. 7,629 31 

Pianos and Repairs of. 
895.  Borough of Manhattan .................. $7,258 00 

896.  Borough of The 	Bronx ................. 2,652 00 

817. Borough of Brooklyn ................... 5,422 00 

898. Borough of Queens ..................... 2,396 00 

L9. Borough of Richmond .................. 2,262 00 

Fire 	Alarms. 
900.  Borough of Manhattan .................. $2,000 00 
901.  Borough of The 	Bronx .................. 500 00 

903. Borough of Brooklyn ................... 2,000 00 

903.  Borough of Queens .....................' 1,6+00 00 

904.  Borough of Richmond .................. 1,000 00 

Apparatus, Machinery, Vehicles, Horses; 
Care and Storage of the Same. 

11,520 00 	 905. Care of Horses, Board of Educatiorf.... 
906. Care of Horses, Truant Schools ........ 

Fuel. 
907.  Borough of Manhattan .................. $187,000 44 
908.  Borough of The Bronx .................. 44,997 60 
909.  Borough of Brooklyn ................... 189,998 35 
910.  Borough of Queens ..................... 56,306 10 
911.  Borough of Richmond .................. 23,497 93 
912.  School Ship "Newport..  ................. 6,000 00 

5,24t 00 

8,350 00 

Equipment, 

$4,231 00 
1,000 00 

32,690 00 

38,300 00 

1,208,692 50 

1,195,747 46 

185,628 08 

20,000 00 

7,100 00 

5,231 00 

507,800 42 
Hired Teams, Horses and Carts. 

913. Cartage of School Supplies ......................•.... 	27,000 00 

914. Telephones ........................................ 	10,793 00 
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Contingencies. 	 Salaries and Wages- 

915. Board of Education . 	.. . ...... . .. . ... 	$26,666 00 	 First Assistant Engineer, , .... , ...... , , .. , ... , ... , 	1,800 00 

916. Truant Schools ......................... 	2,756 00 	 Mechanicians, 2 at $1,200......................... 	2,400 00 

917. 	Evening Lecture Courses ................ 	2,600 00 	 Watchmen ,...................................... 	900 00 

918. Music for Evening Roof Playgrounds.... 	9,504 00 	 Helper ••...••....•..••....-.................•. 	720 00 

	

41,526 00 	 Monitor Helper ................................... 	720 00 

Special Contract Obligations-Transportation of Pupils. 	 Clerk .. . ......... . ......... . . . ............... . . . 	300 00 

919. Borough of Manhattan .................. 	$11,000 00 	 Elevator Attendant ............................... 	480 00 

920. Borough of The Bronx ................. 	17,532 00 	 Cleaners, 6 at $720 ............................... 	4,320 00 

921. 	Borough of Brooklyn.., 	.... 	... 	4,000 00 	 Cleaner ......................................... 	540 00 

922. 	Borough of Queens .................... 	39,000 00 	 Cleaner .......,................................. 	876 00 

923. 	Borough of Richmond .................. 	9,804 00 	 Laborer ,........................................ 720 00 

924. Heat for the Hall of the Board of Educa- 	 Clerks, 2 at $600 ................................. 	1,200 00 

	

tion.............................. .. 	2,599 00 	 Compensation of Janitor .... . . . . .. . . .. . . . . . . . . .... 	18,435 00 

925. Illustration of Lectures, Rental of Halls, 	 Stationary Engineers, not to exceed $4.50 a day.. , , 	8,212 50 

	

etc., Evening Lecture Courses,,....... 	22,500 00 	 Plumbers, not to exceed $5 a day .................. 	1,825 00 

	

106,435 00 	 Pipefitters, not to exceed $5 a day .................. 	1,825 00 

	

926. Maintenance of Truants in New York Catholic Pro- 	 Oilers, not to exceed $3 a day .................... 	15,330 00 

	

tectory ...... .... ............................... 	16,000 00 	 Stokers, not to exceed $3 a day................... 	13,140 00 

Water. 	
Laborers ....................... ................ 	1,460 00 

927. Borough of Brooklyn ................... 	$200 00 	
Carpenter, not to exceed $5 a day.................. 	1,825 00 

928. 	Borough of Queens ..................... 	5,000 00 	
Cleaners ........................................ 	1,460 00 

929. Borough of Richmond .................. 	300 00 	
$93,638 50 

	

5,500 00 	
935. 	General Supplies ........................................... 	35,600 00 

	

$5,425,9].5 37 	 936. Materials for Repairs and Replacement by Departmental Labor.... • 	3,500 00 
937. 

 

GENERAL  SCHOOL PUND. 	
Repairs and Replacements by Contract or open Order ............. 	5,000 00 

930. 	For the General School Fund for the year 1909 the 	
938. 	Fuel .......................................................... 	30,000 00 

	

equivalent of three mills on every dollar of assessed 	
939. Telephone ..................................................... 	1,500 00 

	

valuation of the Real and Personal Estate in The 	
940, Contingencies .................................................. 	1,500 00 

	

City of New York, liable to taxation, as certified to 	
584,811 29 

	

the Board of Education by the Department of Taxes 	 THE NORMAL COLLEGE OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK, 

	

and Assessments, including so much of the State 	 941. Salaries of the Teaching Corps .................................. $303,540 00 

School Money apportioned by the Superintendent of 
Administration. 

Public Instruction to The City of New '5 ork, or any 

	

of the Counties contained therein, which State School 	
942. Salaries and Wages- 

of 

	

 when received shall be paid into the General 	
Secretary of the College.....,. ee ................ 	$2,000 00 	 _ 

	

Fund for the Reduction of Taxation ..............$21,47.4,571 20 	
Secretary of the Board of 'Trustees................ 	500 00 

	

931. Additional amount allowed for the year 1909, in excess 	
Superintendent of Buildings ....................... 	500 00 

of the 	
Auditor .......................................... 	500 00 

	

product of the three-mill tax ................ 	570,250 23 

	

22,044,821 43 	
Clerk to Faculty................................... 	750 00 

27,470,736 80 	
Stenographer .................................... 	1,000 00 

	

with the provisions of section 1060 of the Greater New 	
Stenographer and Typewriter ...................... 	300 G0 

In accordance w  

	

York Charter, the appropriation for the General School Fund 	
Bell Ringer ...................................... 	100 00 

	

for the year 1909 is made in bulk and for the City at large, 	
Engineer and Janitor (College) .................... 	4,000 00 

	

but in making said allowance the Board of Estimate and Ap- 	
Engineer and Janitor (Training Departure-1t)....... 	1,900 00 

	

portionment hereby recommends that it be apportioned among 	
$11,550 00 

943, General Supplies .......................... . ..... • • ......... 	22,150 00 
the various purposes of General School Pund Expenditure in the 944, Repairs and Replacements by Contract or Open Order ....... . ... . .. 	10,000 00 
following manner and amounts: 

	

945. Fuel .......................................................... 	3,000 00 
Recommended Apportionment of General School Fund. 940. 	Telephone ..................................................... 	500 00 

Day Elementary Schools, including \'acation Schools, Recreation 947. 	Contingencies .................................................. 	2,250 00 
Centres, Playgrounds and Baths- 352,990 00 

For Salaries of Persons Employed in Day Elementary 

	

Schools, May 31, 1908 ............................$15,629,168 00 	 BROOKLYN DISCIPLINARY TRAINING SCHOOL FOR BOYS. 

	

For Annual Automatic Increments for Persons men- 	 948. Salaries and Wages- 
tioned above ..................................... 	225,131 48 	 Superintendent ........... 	$3,000 00 Superintendent....................... ...........$3,000 

	

 Additional Compensation for Female Teachers of 	 House Mother .................................... 	720 00 
Mixed Classes .............. ...................... 	175,020 00 	 Chaplains, 3 at $120...............................360 00 

	

For Additional Compensation for Female Teachers of 	 Physician ........................................ 	600 00 
Boys' Classes ..................................... 	263,760 00 	 Dentist 

	

.......................................... 	480 00 
For Additional Teachers ............................ 	377,249 51 	 Drill Master...................: 

	

For Vacation Schools, Recreation Centres, Play- 	 Bandmaster ...................................... 	720 00 

	

grounds and Baths_ ...... ......................... 	175,000 00 	 Stereoptician ..................................... 	120 JO 

	

16,845,328 99 	 Stenographer 	 900 00

• Day High Schools ................................................ 2,293,256 66 	 Clerk ..................... ...................... 	1,000 00 

	

Training School for Teachers .................................... 	289,630 00 	 Engineman, not to exceed $4.50 a ela 	 3,285 00 

	

Truant Schools .................................................... 	23,930 00 	 Shoemaker 	...... 	 ............... 	900 00 

	

Special Branches in Day Elementary Schools ........................ 	530,915 00 	 Carpenter ........................................l'20 00 

	

Evening Elementary Schools ....................................... 	391,515 00 	 Printer ..........................................720 00 

	

Evening High Schools ............................................ 	279,165 00 	 'Tailor ...........................................720 00 

	

General Supervision ............................................... 	290,766 G6 	 Hospital Helper................................... 	480 00 

	

Salaries of Attendance Officers .................................... 	113,700 00 	 Caretaker ................ 	700 00 Caretaker ....................... ................700 

	

 Schools ................................................. 	266,280 00 	 Caretakers, 6 at $720.............................4,320 00 

	

Fees for Evening Lecturers ........................................ 	81,000 00 	 Teachers, 3 at $720 ............................... 	2,160 00 

	

Substitutes in place of Absentees and other per diem Teachers........ 	587,234 12 	 Seamstresses, 2 at $300 ............................ 	600 00 

	

Salaries of Teachers in a School for Deaf Mutes to be taken over by 	 Cleaners, 4 at $240 ............................... 	960 00 

	

the Board of Education .......................................... 	30,000 00 	 Cleaner .......................................... 	180 00 

	

Salaries of Teachers in a proposed Industrial School ................ 	22,100 00 	 Cook 
Cook ............................................240 00 

22,044,821 43 Laundress .......................................300 00 ................................. 

=- 	 Laundress .......................................240 00 

	

THE COLLEGE OF TITE CITY OF NEW YORK. 	 Stableman ....................................... 	360 00 

932. 	Salaries of the Teaching Corps ................................... 	40,36.. 79 Investigator ...................................... 	720 00 

Painter ..........................................720 00 
Office of the President. 	

Gardener ........................................ 720 00 
933. 	Salaries and Wages- 	 ~~~~~ ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

	

Secretary and Registrar ........................... 	$2,150 00 	
Orderly ......................................... 	180 00 

	

Secretary to the I'resident........ ................ 	2,100 00 	
$28,085 00 

	

,,,,, 	28,691 00 

	

Stenographers, 2 at $900 .......................... 	1,800 00 	
949. 	General Supplies ......................................... 

	

Assistant in Office cf Repository ......... 	960 00 	
950. Material for Repairs and Replacements by Departmental Labor.... 	1,800 00 

	

Clerks, 3 at $600 ................................. 	1,800 00 	
951. 	Telephones .................................................... 	450 00 

	

Clerks, 3 at $300 ................................. 	900 00 
952. 	Contingencies ................................................. 	947 00 

9,710 00 
	 60,000 00 

Office of the Curator. 

934. Salaries and Wages- 
Curator and Auditor .............................. 	$4,750 00 
Assistant Curator ................................. 	2,500 00 
Assistant Librarian ................................ 	1,750 00 
Stenographer and Typewriter ...................... 	900 00 
Engineer ........................................ 	2,250 00 
Engineer ........................................ 	1,200 00 
Electrician, not to exceed $4.50 a day .............. 	1,800 00  

COMMISSIONERS OF ACCOUNTS. 

GENERAL ADMINIsTYATI0N. 

953. Commissioners of Accounts, 2 .................................... 	$10,000 00 

954. Chief Accountant, Chief Clerk, Stenographers and Office Boys- 
Chief Accountant ................................ 	$4,000 00 

Chief Clerk ...................................... 	2,000 00 

Stenographer and Typewriter ...................... 	1,500 00 

Stenographers and Typewriters, 2 .................. 	2,400 00 

9,900 00 



THURSDAY, NOVEMBER 12, 1908. THE CITY RECORD. 11875 

955. 	Accounting Staff- Salaries and Wages- 
Chief Examiners of Accounts, 2 .................... $8,000 00 Telephone 	Operator............................... 1,050 00 
Chief Examiner of 	Accounts ....................... 3,500 00 Chief 	Examiner.................................. 4,200 00 
Chief Examiners of Accounts, 8 .................... 24,000 00 Assistant Chief 	Examiner .......................... 3,500 00 
Chief Examiners of 	Accounts, 4 .................... 10,000 00 Medical 	Examiner................................ 2,400 00 
Examiners of 	Accounts, 	3 .......................... 6,750 00 Examiners, 	3 	at 	$2,700........................... 8,100 00 
Examiner 	of 	Accounts ............................. 2,100 00 Examiners, 	2 	at 	$2,400........................... 4,800 00 
Examiners of 	Accounts, 4 .......................... 8,000 00 Examiners, 	2 	at 	$2,100........................... 4,200 00 
Examiners of Accounts, 	7 .......................... 	. 12,600 00 Examiners, 	3 	at 	$1,800........................... 5,400 00 
Examiner 	of 	Accounts ............................. 1,500 00 Examiners, 	3 	at 	$1,500........................... 4,500 00 
Accountants, 	8 .................................... 19,200 00 Examiners, per day, $10 per session................ 18,500 00 
Accountants, 	2 .................................... 4,500 00 Experts 	......................................... 2,500 00 
Accountants, 	7 .................................... 14,700 00 Monitors 	........................................ 7,000 00 
Accountants, 	4 .................................... 7,800 SS $144,720 00 
Accountants, 	2 .................................... 3,500 00 	• 970. General 	Supplies............................................... 582 00 
Accountants, 	3 .................................... 4,950 00 971. Telephones 	.................................................... 1,000 00 
Accountants, 	2 .................................... 3,000 00 972. Contingencies 	................................................. 6,718 00 
Clerks, 	5 .......................................... 8,250 00 153,020 00 
Clerk............................................. 1,500 00 
Clerks, 	2 .......................................... 2,700 00 BOARD OF ASSESSORS. 

Clerk.  ............................................ 1,200 00 973. Salaries- --""-' 

Clerk ............................................. 1,050 00 Assessors, 	3 	at 	$5,000............................. $15,000 00 

Clerks, 	2 .......................................... 1,500 00 Secretary 	....................................... 5,000 00 

Clerks, 	4 .......................................... 2,400 00 Stenographer 	.................................... 2,250 00 

Clerks, 	2 .......................................... 960 00 Clerk 	........................................... 2,100 00 

Clerk............................................. 300 00 Clerks, 	4 	at 	$1,800................................ 7,200 00 

	

153,960 00 	 Clerks, 3 at $1,350 ................................ 	4,050 00 
Clerks, 2 at $1,200 ................................ 	2,400 00 
Stenographer and Typewriter ...................... 	1,650 00 
Topographical Draughtsman ....................... 	1,650 00 
Messenger ....................................... 	1,200 00 

$42,500 00 
974. Contingencies ................................................. 	00 2 000  

EXAMINING BOARD OF PLUMBERS. 
975. Salaries- 

Examiners, 3 at $5 per session .................... 	$4,680 00 

	

30,850 00 
	 Clerk, Stenographer and Typewriter .............. 	1,200 00 

Inspection Staff. 

956. Engineering and Special- 
ChiefEngineer ................................... 
Examining Engineer .............................. 
Examining Engineer .............................. 
LawExaminer ................................... 
ExaminingInspector ............................. 
Examining Inspectors, 4........................... 
Examining Inspectors, 5 ........................... 
Examiner......................................... 

$4,500 00 
3,500 00 
2,200 00 
2,500 00 
2,250 00 
7,200 00 
7,500 00 
1,200 00 

44,500 00 

Supplies. 	 _ 
957. General Supplies .................................... 	$2,000 00 
958. Telephones ........................................ 	1,200 00 
959. Contingencies, including Special Examinations......... 	20,800 00 
959%. 	Police Detail-Salaries ............................ 	1,400 00 

25,400 00 

COMMISSIONER OF LICENSES. 
960. Salaries- 

	

Commissioner of Licenses .......................... 	$5,000 00 

	

Deputy Commissioner ............................. 	3,500 00 

	

Secretary ........................................ 	"2,000 00 

	

Chief Inspector .................................. 	3.000 00 

	

Deputy Chief Inspector ............................ 	2,000 00 

	

Supervising Inspectors, 2 ............................ 	4,200 00 

	

Inspectors of Licenses, 15 ......................... 	22,500 00 

	

Stenographer .................................... 	1,500 00 

	

Law and Complaint Clerk .......................... 	2,000 00 

	

Financial and Recording Clerk ..................... 	2,000 00 

	

Telephone Operator ............................... 	900 00 

	

Clerk............................................. 	300 00 
Interpreter, at $5 per day .........................500 00 

49,400 00 

Supplies. 
961, 	General Supplies .................................... 	$600 00 

962. Telephones ........................................ 	400 00 
963. Contingencies ...................................... 	3,000 00 

	

963%. Police Detail-Salaries ............................ 	1,400 00 
- 5,400 00 

CORONERS. 

964. Salaries and Expenses of Coroners in the Borough of Manhattan... $62,500 00 
965. Salaries and Expenses of Coroners in the Borough of The Bronx... 	28,700 00 

966. Salaries and Expenses of Coroners in the Borough of Brooklyn.... 	32,350 00 

967. Salaries and Expenses of Coroners in the Borough of Queens...... 	22,900 00 

968. Salaries and Expenses of Coroners in the Borough of Richmond.... 	13,250 00 

MUNICIPAL CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION 

ADMINISTRATION, 
969. Salaries and Wages- 

	

President ....................................... 	$6,000 00 

	

Commissioners, 2 at $5,000 ....................... 	'10,000 00 
Secretary.......................................5,000 00 

	

Assistant Secretary ................................ 	4,000 00 

	

Labor Clerk ...................................... 	3,500 00 

	

Clerks, 2 at $2,400 ................................ 	4,800 00 

	

Clerks, 3 at $2.100 ................................ 	6.300 00 

	

Clerks, 3 at $1,800 ................................ 	5,400 00 

	

Clerks, 5 at $1,500 ................................ 	7,500 00 

	

Clerks, 2 at $1,350 ................................ 	2,700 00 

	

Clerks, 2 at $1,200 ................................ 	2,400 00 

	

Clerks, 4 at $900 ................................. 	3,600 00 

	

Clerks, 5 at $750 ................................. 	3,750 00 

	

Clerk........................................... 	540 00 

	

Clerk ........................................... 	480 00 

	

Clerks, 10 at $300 ................................ 	3,000 00 
Stenographers and Typewriters, 2 at $1,500.........3,000 00 

	

Stenographers and Typewriters, 3 at $1,200......... 	3,600 00 
Stenographers and Typewriters, 2 at $1,050.........2,100 00 

	

Stenographer and Typewriter ...................... 	900 00  

$5,880 00 
976. General Supplies ................................................ 	329 00 
977. Contingencies ..................................................50 00 

DEPARTMENT OF TAXES ANIS ASSESSMENTS 
978.  Salaries and Wages- 

230,110 00 President $8,000 00 
Commissioners, 	6 	at 	$7,000 ........................ 42,000 00 
Secretary • 	....................................... 4,000 00 
Assistant 	Secretary ............................... 3,200 00 
Assistant 	to 	Commission•.cr ......................... 3,500 00 
Assistants to 	Commissioners, 	6 	at 	$2,500........... 15,000 00 
Deputy Tax Commissioners, 2 at $3.500............ 7,000 00 
Deputy Tax Commissioners, 4 at $3,250............ 13,000 00 
Deputy Tax Commissioners, 	5 	at $3,000............ 15,000 00 
Deputy 	Tax 	Commissioner ......................... 2.850 00 
Deputy Tax Commissioners, 	15 at $2,700........... 40.500 00 
Deputy Tax 	Coniniissiotiers, 	12 	at 	$2,550........... 30,600 00 
Deputy Tax Commissioners, 	4 	at $2,250............ 9.000 00 
Deputy Tax Commissioners, 	15 at $2,100........... 31,500 00 
Deputy Tax Commissioners, 	5 	at ?1,950............ 9,750 00 
Deputy Tax Commissioners, 	IC at $1,800........... 28,800 00 
Surveyor 	........................................ 7,000 00 
Chief 	Deputy 	of 	Rcel 	Estate ...................... 7,000 00 
Chief 	Deputy 	of 	Personal 	Estate .................. 4.000 00 

• Expert 	Real 	Estate 	Appraiser ...................... 4,000 00 
Chief 	Clerk ...................................... 3.000 00 
Chief 	Clerks, 	3 	at 	$2,550 .......................... 7,650 00 
Clerks, 	4 	at 	$1,800 ................................ 7,200 00 

54,800 00 Clerks, 	21 	at 	$1,500 .............................. 31,500 00 
Clerks, 	10 	at 	$1,350 .............................. 13,500 00 
Clerks, 	11 	at 	$1,200 .............................. 13,200 00 
Clerks, 	26 	at 	$1,050 .............................. 27,300 00 
Clerks, 	It 	at 	$900 ................................ 9,900 00 
Clerks, 	19 	at 	$750 ................................ 14,250 00 
Clerks, 	13 	at 	$600 ................................ 7,800 00 

159,700 00 Clerk 	........................................... 300 00 
Searchers, 	7 	at 	$1,200 ............................ 8,400 00 
Confidential 	Stenographers, 	3 	at 	$1,500............ 4,500 00 
Confidential 	Stenographer .......................... 1,350 00 
Confidential 	Stenographers, 3 	at 	$1,200 ............. 3,600 00 

Messenger....................................... 1,650 00 
Messengers, 	2 	at 	$1.350 ........................... 2,700 00 
Office 	Attendants, 	2 	at 	$1,200 ..................... 2.400 00 

$455,900 00 
979.  General 	Supplies ................................................ 3,630 00 
980.  Telephone 	..................................................... 750 00 
981.  Contingencies 	.................................................. 10,620 00 

BOARD OF ES'ìf'l. \TF AND .\PPORTIONMENT. 

GENE3.\L ADMINISTRATION. 
982.  Salaries- 

Secretary 	........................................ $7.500 00 
Assistant 	Secretary ............................... 4,000 00 
Clerk 	to 	the 	Board ................................ 4,000 00 
Stenographer 	to 	the 	Board ........................ 3,500 00 
Clerk 	........................................... 3,000 00 
Clerk 	........................................... 2,100 00 
Clerk 	........................................... 1,200 00 
Clerk 	........................................... 750 00 

6,259 00 

470,900 00 
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Salaries- 
Stenographers and Typewriters, 3 at $1,500........4,500 00 

Stenographers and Typewriters, 2 at $1,350........2,700 00 
Stenographer and Typewriter ...................... 	1,200 00 

Messenger ....................................... 	1,500 00 

Telephone Operator ............................... 	900 00 

Office Boy ....................................... 	300 00 

$37,150 00 

1011. Forty-seventh Regiment........ 	4,500 00 

1012. Squadron "C.. ................ 	5,000 00 

1013. Third Battery ................. 	3,000 00 

1014. Second Company Signal Corps. 1,700 00 

1015, Second Battalion Naval Militia 4,500 00 
1016. Headquarters Second Brigade.. 	500 00 

1017. Company "I," Tenth Regiment. 1,500 00 
-- $37,450 00 

1018. Contingencies .......................... 	1,500 00 

  

PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS AND FRANCHISES. 

Office of the Chief Engineer. 

 

38,950 00 

98,200 00 

11,750 00 

983. Salaries- 
Chief Engineer ....................... 	$12,000 00 

Assistant Engineer ..............:..... 	2,700 00 

Stenographer and Secretary........... 	2,100 00 

Division 	of 	Public 	Improvements. 

984, 	Salaries- 
Engineer 	in 	Charge .................. $6,000 00 

Assistant 	Engineer .................... 2,700 00 

Assistant 	Engineer .................... 2,100 00 

Assistant 	Engineer .................... 2,100 00 

Topographical 	Draughtsman........... 1,800 00 

Topographical 	Draughtsman........... 1,650 00 

Topographical 	Draughtsman........... 1,500 00 

Stenographer 	and 	Typewriter......... 1,350 00 

Stenographer 	and 	Typewriter......... 1.050 00 

Clerk 	.. 	........................... 1,050 00 

Clerks, 	2 	at 	$600 ..................... 1,200 00 

Division of Franchises. 

985. Salaries- 

	

Engineer in Charge .................. 	$6,000 00 

	

Assistant Engineer .................... 	3,000 00 

Assistant Engineers, 2 at $2,100.......4,200 00 

	

Topographical Draughtsman............ 	1.650 00 

	

Clerk ............................... 	2,550 00 

	

Clerk ............................... 	1,800 00 

	

Clerk ............................... 	1,350 00 

	

Clerk ............................... 	900 00 

	

Law Clerk ........................... 	1,500 00 

	

Stenographer and Typewriter......... 	1,050 00 

Stenographers and Typewriters, 2 at 

	

$900 .............................. 	1,800 00 

	

Clerks, 2 at $600 .................... 	1,200 00 

-- 	 27,000 00 

983. Salaries- 
Secretary ............................ 	$2,500 00 

Assistant Clerk of Work .............. 	2,000 00 

Stenographer and Typewriter.......... 	1,800 00 

Inspector of Repairs and Supplies...... 	1,500 00 

Stenographer ......................... 	1,500 00 

Inspector of .Masonry ................. 	1,2_00 00 

Inspector and Weigher ................ 	750 00 
$11,250 Si) 

984. Contingencies ...................................... 	500 00 

MAINTENANCE OF :'SRMORIES. 

Boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx. 

Repairs and Supplies. 

985.  Seventh 	Regiment............ $6,000 00 

986.  Eighth 	Coast 	Artillery 	District 5,500 00 

987.  Ninth 	Coast 	Artillery 	District 5,000 00 

988.  Twelfth 	Regiment ............. 5,000 00 

989.  Twenty-second Regiment....... 5,500 00 

990.  Sixty-ninth Regiment .......... 4,500 00 

991.  Seventy-first 	Regiment ........ 4,500 00 

992.  Squadron 	"A ................. 
6,500 00 

993.  First 	Battery ................. 3,000 00 

994.  Second 	Battery ............... 1,500 00 

1000. First Company Signal Corps... 1,000 00 

1001. Headquarters 	First 	Brigade... 500 00 

1002. First Battalion Naval Militia.. 5,000 00 

1003. Headquarters Naval Militia.... 500 00 

1004. Headquarters N. G. N. Y 400 00 
1005. Field 	Hospital ................ 2,000 00 

1006. Headquarters 	First 	Battalion 
F. 	A ..................... 350 00 

- 	$56,750 00 

1007. Contingencies 	......................... 2,500 00 

$59,250 00 

FOR LIBRARY PURPOSES. 

New York Public Library, Astor, Lenox and Tilden Foundations. 

1019. Salaries- 
Librarians 	and 	Assistants ............. $312,340 00 
Janitors' 	Wages ...................... 19,660 00 

$332,000 00 

1020. Books, Binding, etc.- 
Books 	............................... $103,830 00 

Periodicals 	.......................... 12,980 00 

Binding 	............................. 21,500 00 

138,310 00 

1021. Supplies- 

Catalogue 	Materials ................... $1,500 00 
Printing 	............................ 1,700 00 

Postage, 	Stationery and 	Sundries...... 28,000 00 
Janitors' Supplies and Cost of Cleaning 14,400 00 

45,600 00 
1022. Telephone 	Service .................................. 2,000 00 

1023. Furniture 	and 	Repairs 	of ........................... 5,000 00 

1024. I-uel, Light, Rent, Repairs, etc.- 
Insurance 	........................... $2,170 00 

Light 	............................... 39,750 00 
Heat 	................................ 15,450 00 
Rentals 	...... 	.................... 2,930 00 
Repairs 	to 	Buildings .................. 15,100 	00 

75,400 00 

Brooklyn Public 	Library. 
1025. Salaries- 

Librarians 	and 	Assistants ............. $193,312 00 

Janitors' 	Wages ...................... 24,846 00 

$218,158 00 

1026. Books, Binding, etc.- 
Books 	............................... $62,500 00 
Periodicals 	.......................... 9,37 	00 
Binding 	............................. 22,100 00 

93,975 00 
1027. Supplies- 

Catalogue 	Materials .................. $2,200 00 
Printing 	............................. 5.800 00 
Postage, 	Stationery and 	Sundries...... 11,400 00 
Janitors' Supplies and Cost of Cleaning 4.300 00 

23,700 00 
1028. Telephone 	Service .................................. 1.800 00 
1029. Furniture 	and 	Repairs 	of ........................... 5,150 00 

1030. Fuel, Light, 	Rent, 	Repairs, etc.- 
Insurance 	........................... $1,000 00 
Light 	............................... 29,440 00 
Heat ----------------------- --------- 9,160 00 
Rentals 	.............................. 8,450 00 
Repairs 	to 	Buildings .................. 6,150 00 

54,200 00 

The Queens Ilnroug)i Public Library. 
1031. Salaries- 

Librarians 	and 	Assistants ............. $52,260 00 
Janitors' 	Wages ...................... 6,020 00 

- $58,280 00 
1032. Books, Binding, etc.- 

Books 	------------------------------- $17,500 00 

Periodicals 	.......................... 1,990 00 

Binding 	............................. 3,000 00 
- 22,490 00 

1033. Supplies- 
Catalogue 	Materials ................... $1,000 00 
Printing 	............................ 1,300 00 

Postage, 	Stationery 	and 	Sundries..... 4,300 00 
Janitors' Supplies and Cost of Cleaning 500 00 

7,100 00 

1034. Telephone 	Service .................................. 700 00 

1035. Furniture 	and 	Repairs 	of ........................... 1,480 00 

1036. Fuel, Light, Runt, Repairs, etc.- 
Water 	............................... $90 00 

Light 	............................... 4,965 00 

Heat 	-------------------------------- 1,560 00 

Rentals 	............................. 7,510 00 

Repairs 	to 	Buildings .................. 1,800 00 

15,925 60 

109,950 00 

$508,310 00 

396,983  00 

105,975 00 

1,101,268 00 

66,300 00 

986. Fees of Consulting Architects and Engineers ...................... 	10,000 00 

986{. Contingencies --------------------------------------------------21,500 00 
135,000 00 

DETAILED PoL[ca, SALARIes (Not Included in Departmental Appropriations). 

987. Beilevue and Allied Hospitals .............................................. 	2,800 00 

987}. Department of Street Cleaning ............. ................................ 	23,900 00 

THE ARMORY BOARD. 

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION. 

$16,800 00 

22.500 00 

Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens. 

Repairs and Supplies. 
1008. Thirteenth Coast Artillery Dis- 

trict ..................... $6,500 00 

1009. Fourteenth Regiment.......... 	4,500 00 
1010. Twenty-third Regiment........ 	5,750 Of 

THE CITY COURT OF NEW YORK. 
1037. Salaries- 

Justices, 10 at $12,000 ............................. $120,000 00 
Stenographers, 9 at $3,000 ......................... 	27,000 00 

Clerk ............................................. 	6,000 00 

Deputy Clerk .................................... 	3,000 00 
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Salaries- 
Deputy Clerks, 5 at 	$2,000 ......................... 10,000 00 

Interpreters, 2 at $2,000 ........................... 4,000 00 

Assistant Clerks, 15 	at 	$1,800 ...................... 27,000 00 
Attendants, 22 at $1,500 ........................... 33,000 00 

• $230,000 00 

	

1038. Contingencies .................................................. 	2,000 00 

	

1039. Police Detail-Salaries .......................................... 	1,400 00 
233,400 00 

CITY MAGISTRATES' COURTS, FIRST DIVISION. 
1040. Salaries- 

City Magistrates, 16 at $7,000 ...................... $112,000 00 

Secretary to Board of Magistrates ................. 	500 00 

Police Clerks, 9 at $2,500 ......................... 	22,500 00 

Assistant Police Clerks, 22 at $2,000 ............... 	44,000 00 
Stenographers, 11 at $2,000 ........................ 	22,000 00 

Interpreters, 8 at $1,500 ........................... 	12,000 00 

Attendant ........................................ 	1,200 00 

Female Probation Officers, 8 at $900 ............... 	7,200 00 
$221,400 00 

1041. 	Supplies and Contingencies ....................................... 	4,500 00 

	

1042. Police Detail-Salaries .......................................... 	129,900 00 
355,800 00 

CITY MAGISTRATES' COURTS, SECOND DIVISION. 
1043. 	Salaries- 

City 	Magistrates, 	10 	at 	$6,000 ...................... $60,000 00 

City 	Magistrates, 	6 	at $5,000 ....................... 30,000 00 

Secretary to Board of Magistrates .................. 500 00 

Police 	Clerks, 	10 	at 	$2,500 ......................... 25,000 00 

Police 	Clerks, 	5 	at 	$2,000 .......................... 10,000 00 
Assistant 	Clerks, 	25 	at $1,800 ...................... 45,000 00 
Stenographers, 	10 	at 	$2,000 ........................ 20,000 00 

Stenographers, 	5 	at 	$1,800 ......................... 9,000 00 

Interpreters, 	8 	at 	$1,200 ........................... 9,600 00 

Male Probation Officers, 	5 	at 	$1,200 ................ 6,000 00 
Female Probation Officers, 	10 at $900 ............... 9,000 00 
Female Probation Officers, 5 at $600 ................ 3,000 00 

- 	$227,100 00 

	

1044. 	Supplies and Contingencies ....................................... 	4,000 00 

	

1045. 	Police Detail-Salaries .......................................... 	96,900 00 
328,000 20 

THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

FOR CHARITABLE INSTITUTIONS. 

Conditions Governing Pavurents to Charitable Institutions 

The appropriations in this Budget are made subject to the following 
conditions : 

I. The accounts and records of all charitable institutions receiving public 
ITiOflCS shall he so kept as to show all receipts, disbursements and popula-
tion in such fornt as shall he satisfactory to the Comptroller. Records 
must show the addresses of parents, guardians or nearest relatives of 
inmates and other imormatinti designed to facilitate inquiry into their 
financial  inability to make provision for dependents in the institutions. 

institutions for recurring expenses of "care, support, education and main- 
2. • Moneys received from the City Treasury shall be used by such 

tenanee. 
3. All institutions receiving public morers and all their books of 

ccord and accounts shall at all ret=onahle times be open to the visitation, 
inspection and exanlinption of duly authorized representatives of tac De-
partment of Finance and at all proper times the Department of Public 
Charities shall have access to the record of inmates. 

4. Upon its appearing to the satisfaction of the Comptroller that it 
would be to the public interest to withhold payments to any charitable 
institution for whica an apportionment has been made, he shall in his dis-
cretion suspend payments and give written notice to such institution of his 
intention to apply to the Board of Estimate -incl Apportionment for author-
ity to cease making further payments, and upon the determination of said 
Poard that such payments shall terminate, the right of any such institution 
to receive payment for services rendered thereafter shall thereupon end. 

5. Except where appropriations are made in bulk and not upon tite per 
capita basis, no payment shall be made for inmates of private charitable in-
stittttirnls tunless the saltte shall have been accepted by the Commissioner of 
the Department of Public Charities as proper charges upon the City. Except 
in emergency cases ill hospitals, the Commissioner of Charities shall not ac-
cept as proper charges against the City inmates capable of paying for t"leir 
own support or for whose care adequate provision can be made in public 
hospitals. The City shall not be liable for may payment to charitable institu-
tiavrs in excess of the apportionmcint which may have been irvade to such in-
stitutions, notwithstanding any per capita rates of p-iyrvtent that iiuiy have 
been filed for the iritiates thereof. 

6. All institutions receiving money from tite City are required to state 
specifically the amount so received, as from the City Treasury, in their printed 
annual reports. 

7. No money shall be paid to any private charitable institution which 
pays any salary to or gives any consideration, financial or of any kind, for 
services to. or that has any business dealing with, or secures goods or mer-
cliandise, directly or indirectly, from any officer or trustee or member of its 
Board of Managers. 

8. That charitable institutions for children now carried in the Budget 
and not sending their inmates to the public schools, and not sharing in the 
Corporate School Fund, and not receiving teachers and school supplies from 
the Board of Education, but giving in their own buildings secular education 
to the children resident in the institutions, shall be paid a per capita of 7 
cents per day, five school days in the week, for each child receiving such in- 	• 
struction of four years of age and over during ten months in teie year. This 
money to be paid under the authorization of section 230 of the Charter, but 
under the general conditions relating to institutions receiving Corporate 
School money, as provided in section 1154. 

9. Magistrates are requested to transfer dependent, and when judicious, 
no proper guardianship children, and all cases coming to their attention in 
the courts where no crime is proven against the child, to the Commis-
sioner of Charities, who can commit to institutions. Magistrates are 
earnestly requested not to commit a dependent child to an institution on a 
court commitment. 

lo. The Commissioner of Charities is instructed to take such steps, 
either by appeal to the national authorities or by proper bills to the Legis-
lature, as to provide that the children of emigrants abandoned within one 
year after arrival in this City be returned to the country whence they came. 

ii. In determining the acceptance of patients in private hospitals as 
proper charges (see Rule 5) the Commissioner of Charities shall first con-
sider the nature of the service actually rendered to the patients by the bospi-
tals. The records of the institutions and the bed-card notes showing the 

treatment given shall be received as the essential evidence in deciding accept-
ances or rejections. 

12. No dependent child under 16 years of age shall be ac epted as a 
proper charge upon the City anti no money will be paid for th care, sup-
port, maintenance or education of such child unless it shall hav been law-
fully committed to a suitable private charitable institution havi lg its own 
plant and equipment for the proper protection and care of child ren, under 
the supervision of the State Board of Charities and has been pl.ced in tills 
Budget by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment. 

This order has no relation to the class of children of such mental and 
physical condition as those cared for in the City Institution a Randall's 
Island. 

13. The rates of payments to private charitable institutions, u less other-
wise specially provided for, are fixed for the various classes of inmates as 
follows: 

For infants under two (2) years of age, and in general hospitals urder the age 

of five (5), per day ............................................ ........... 

For dependent children from two (2) to sixteen (16) years of age, perweek...... 

For delinquent children, per annum ................................ ........... 
For children in cottages, additional per week ...................... ........... 

For adult inmates of reformatories, committed by the Courts, per an ntm........ 

For inmates in homes for unfortunate and friendless women, per anno .......... 

*For homeless mothers nursing infants, per month .................. .........`.. 

*For cases in maternity hospitals and emergency cases in general ospitals, per 

case ........................................................... ........... 

To hospitals for medical treatment, per day .......................... ........... 

To hospitals for surgical treatment, per day ........................ ............ 

To hospitals conducted exclusively for consumptive patients, per day .. ........... 
To hospitals for cancer patient, per (lay ............................ ........... 

For the chronic incurable or infirm, per clay ........................ ........... 
For defective children in institutions maintained exclusively for such, per day.... 

For disbursements in placing or indenturing children in permanent ponies, per child 
For annual supervision of children placed in homes, per annum .................. 

For services of Custodian, first year, $900; second year, $1,050; ther!after, $1,200 

per annum. 

Payments are made to the following named institutions under Laws o 1901, chap- 

ter 466, section 230: 

1046. Asylum 	of the 	Sisters of 	St. 	Dominic .......................... $82,474 66 

1047. Asylum 	of 	St. 	Vincent 	de 	Paul .................................. 8,790 12 

1048. Association 	for 	Befriending 	Children 	and 	Young 	Girls 	(Houl 
of 	the 	holy 	Family) .......................................... 8,359 32 

1049. American Female Guardian Society and IIome for the Friendless 

For 	the care 	and 	education 	of poor children 	in 	the 	Industria 
Schools and in the Home School (in addition to the apportion 

ment of Corporate School Fund), at a per capita of 70 cent. 
per school month during 10 months in the year ............... 42,664 40 

1050. Brooklyn 	Howard 	Colored 	Orphan 	Asylure ...................... 23,624 74 

1051. Brooklyn Training School and Ilisme 	for Young Girls ............. 2,163 84 

1052. Bushwick and East Brooklyn Dispensary 	Association ............. 250 00 

1053. Brooklyn 	Industrial 	School 	Association 	and 	IIome 	for 	Destitute 

Children 	................................................... 28,461 20 

1054. Beth 	Israel 	IIospital ........................................... 36,903 84 

1055. Brooklyn 	Nursery 	and 	Infants' 	Hospital ........................ 10,716 92 

1056. Brooklyn 	Hospital ............................................ 20,117 60 

1057. Bushwick 	Hospital ............................................. 3,138 58 

1058. Brooklyn 	Central 	Dispensary ................................... 250 00 

1059. Brooklyn Eastern 	District Homeopathic Dispensary ............... 250 00 

1060. Brooklyn 	Home 	for 	Consumptives.............................. 17,857 60 

1061. Brooklyn 	Children's 	Aid 	Society ............................... 13,106 38 

1062. For 	Seaside 	Home, 	payable 	in 	twelve 	monthly 	installments..... 3.500 00 

1063. Brooklyn Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to Children....... 20,000 00 

Payable in twelve monthly installments. 

1064. Brooklyn 	Hebrew 	Orphan 	Asylum ............................. 40,351 68 

1065. Brooklyn 	City 	Dispensary ...................................... 251 250 00 

1066. Brooklyn Eastern District Dispensary and IIospital ............... 8,141 42 

1067. Brooklyn 	Catholic 	Protectory.................................. 17,500 00 

1068. Colored Orphan Asylum and Association for the Benefit of Colore 
Children 	in 	The 	City 	of 	New 	York ............................ 23,351 	72 

1069. Columbus 	Hospital .............................................. 13,161 	88 

Church Charity Foundation of Long Island- 

Honie for the Blind: 

1070. For inmates accepted by the Department 	if Public Charities, at the 

rate 	of 	$110 	per 	(innrim 	e.................................. each

.... ....... 

492 30 

1071. Orphan 	House .............. 	 , .................... . 	5.2'-8 32 

1072. St. 	John's 	Hospital ............................................. 7,570 04 

1073. Children's Aid Society- 

For ingrates accepted by the Department of Public Charities, to 

wit: For the care and education of poor children in the Indu~~- 

trial Schools (in addition to the apportionment of the Corporate 

School Fund), 	at 	a per Capita of 70 cents per 	school 	monti 

during ten months in 	the year. 	for the support and trainih 
of homeless boys and girls in the lodging houses and farm ,t 

a 	per 	capita 	of 	$50 	per 	annuet 	each ......................... 70,000 00 

1074. Catholic Home Bureau- 
Payable 	in 	twelve 	monthly 	installments ........................ 10,000 00 

1075. Deutsche 	Poliklinik 	(Dispensary) ................................ 250 00 

1076. Dominican Convent of Our Lady of the Rosary .................. 120,414 76 

1077. Flushing 	I-Iospital 	and 	Dispensary ............................... 10,346 96 

1078. Five 	Points 	House 	of 	Industry .................................. 29,336 7.1 
1079. Gates Avenue Homeopathic 	Dispensary ........................... 250 00 
1080. German 	hospital 	of 	Brooklyn ................................... 9,285 84 

1081. German Odd Fellows' Home and Orphan Asylum ................. 9.153 22 

1082. German 	hospital 	and 	Dispensary ................................ 33,565 80 

1083. Good Counsel Training School for Young Girls .................... 7,435 30 

1084. Hebrew Infant Asylum of The City of New York .............. . 	18,169 92 

1085. Hebrew 	Sheltering 	Guardian 	Society ......................... .. 	11,252 	80 

1086. Hebrew 	Orphan 	Asylum ...................................... . 	139.100 	18 

1087. House 	of 	Calvary ............................................ . 	5,668 80 

Institutions shall be paid $18 for the care of the mother and child during fifteen 
days of her confinement, and for every day thereafter shall be paid at the rate of 45 
cents per day for the support of the child, and also $12 per month or the mainte- 
nance of the mother, if she remain in the institution nursing infant after the expira. 
tion of the fifteen days. 
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1088. 	House of Mercy ............................................... 	10,792 98 

	

1089. Hope Farm ................................................... 	12,229 08 

House of St. Giles the Cripple- 

	

1090. 	For the care and maintenance of instates accepted by the Depart- 

	

ment of Public Charities, at the rate of $150 per annum each.. 	8,876 92 

	

1091. House of the Good Shepherd .................................... 	40,507 38 

	

1092. 	Institution of Mercy .......................................... 	97,489 66 

	

1093. Industrial School Association of Brooklyn, E. D ................. 	45,947 58 

	

1094. 	International Sunshine Society .................................. 	3,015 60 

	

1095. Jamaica Hospital .............................................. 	8,832 50 

	

1096. 	Lebanon Hospital Association ................................... 	34,181 54 

	

1097. Low Maternity (Branch of Brooklyn Hospital) ................... 	1,478 98 

	

1098. Long Island College Hospital .................................... 	21,855 30 

	

1099. Lutheran Hospital Association (City of New York and vicinity)... 	2,949 20 

	

1100. Lincoln Hospital and Home ..................................... 	82,000 00 
(For Ambulance Service). 

	

1101., 	Payable in monthly installments ............................... 	2,400 00 

	

1102. Missionary Sisters, Third Order of St. Francis ................... 	115,930 88 
1103. Mission of the Immaculate Virgin for the Protection of Homeless 

	

and Destitute Children ....................................... 	165,445 86 

	

1104. Methodist Episcopal Hospital in the City of Brooklyn............ 	6,561 28 

	

1105. Maternity of the Long Island College Hospital ................... 	1,108 96 

	

1106. 	Mary Immaculate Hospital ...................................... 	13,620 10 

	

1107. Misericordia Hospital .......................................... 	22,094 58 

	

1108. Manhattan Eye, Ear and Throat Hospital ........................ 	7,951 10 

	

1109. New York Catholic Protectory .................................. 	288.026 06 

	

1110. New York Juvenile Asylum ..................................... 	55,005 46 

	

1111. 	New York Infant Asylum ...................................... 	114,570 86 

	

1112. New York Foundling Hospital .................................. 	345,379 90 

	

1113. 	Nursery and Child's Hospital .................................... 	4,063 36 

	

1114. New York Eye and Ear Infirmary ............................... 	11,385 10 

	

1115. New York Post-Graduate Medical School and Hospital............ 	23,244 06 

	

1116. 	Northwestern Dispensary ....................................... 	250 00 
1117. Northern Dispensary of The City of New York........... ........250 250 00  

	

1118. New York Polyclinic Medical School and Hospital ................ 	5,409 20 

	

1119. New York Homeopathic Medical College and Hospital ............. 	12,351 60 

	

1120. New York Infirmary for Women and Children ................... 	3,532 58 

	

1121. 	New York Ophthalmic Hospital ................................. 	6,601 00 

	

1122. New Amsterdam Eye and Ear Hospital .......................... 	250 00 

	

1123. Norwegian Lutheran Deaconesses' Home and Hospital............ 	10,356 92 

	

1124. Northeastern Dispensary in The City of New York ............... 	250 00 

	

1125. New York Magdalen Benevolent Society ......................... 	4,792 86 

	

1126. New York Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to Children...... 	50,000 00 
Payable in twelve monthly installments. 

	

1127. New York Ophthalmic and Aural Institute ....................... 	250 00 

	

1128. 	Orphan Home (Brooklyn) ...................................... 	87,582 86 

	

1129. Orphan Asylum Society of the City of Brooklyn .................. 	16.801 08 

	

1130. 	Ottilie Orphan Asylum ......................................... 	1,994 14 

	

1131. Peabody Home for -\ged and lndigcet Women .................. 	4,512 00 
For the care and maintenance of inmates accepted by the Depart-

ment of Public Charities at the rate of 40 cents per diem. 

	

1132. Prospect Heights Hospital and Brooklyn Maternity ............... 	600 00 
1133. Roman Catholic Orphan Asylum Society, St. Joseph's Female Or-

phan Asylum; Roman Catholic Orphan Asylum Society, St. John's 

	

Home ....................................................... 	201,131 98 
1134. Richmond County Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to Chil- 

	

dren........................................................ 	1,000 00 
Payable in twelve monthly installments. 

	

1135. Roman Catholic House of the Good Shepherd .................... 	19,144 84 

	

1136. St. Mark's Hospital of New York City .......................... 	3,372 80 

	

1137. St. Mary's Maternity and Infants' Home ........................ 	17,952 70 

	

1138. 	St. Christopher's Hospital for Babies ............................ 	3,258 90 

	

1139. St. Mary's General Hospital of the City of Brooklyn .............. 	24.210 92 

	

1140. 	St. Peter's Hospital ............................................ 	53,951 70 

	

1141. 	St. Catharine's Hospital ........................................ 	32,645 22 

	

1142. Society for the Aid of Friendless \%'omen and Children........... 	7,639 98 

	

1143. 	St. John's Long Island City Hospital ............................ 	39,551 06 

	

1144. St, Zita's Home for Friendless Women .......................... 	2,000 00 

	

1145. 	St. John's Guild ................................................ 	22,500 00 
Payable in twelve monthly installments. 

	

1146. 	Sanitarium for Hebrew Children ................................ 	7,500 00 
Payable in twelve monthly installments. 

	

1147. St. Vincent's Hospital of The City of New York ................ 	55,754 42 
(For ambulance service.) 

	

1148. 	Payable in twelve monthly installments ........................ 	3,600 00 

	

1149. 	St. Joseph's Hospital (Queens) .................................. 	9,991 20 

	

1150. 	St. Gregory's Emergency Hospital ............................... 	7,453 30 

	

1151. 	Sydenham Hospital ............................................ 	10,738 30 

	

1152. St. Joseph's Hospital (New York City) .......................... 	88,462 80 

	

1153. 	St. 	Francis Hospital ........................................... 	66,261 90 

	

1154. 	Sacred Heart Orphan Asylum .................................. 	11,097 92 

	

j155. 	St. Agatha Home for Children .................................. 	71,607 64 

	

1156. St. Michael's Home ........................................... 	25,992 46 

	

1157. 	St. Joseph's Asylum ............................................ 	99,771 72 

	

1158. St. Ann's Home for Destitute Children .......................... 	39,508 14 

	

1159. 	St. Malachy's Home ........................................... 	107,074 64 

	

1160. Sheltering Arms Nursery of Brooklyn .......................... 	5,859 36 

	

1161, 	Sloane Maternity Hospital ...................................... 	17,295 46 

	

1162. 	Seton Hospital, New York City .................................. 	103,551 52 

	

1163. St. Agnes' Hospital for Crippled and Atypical Children.......... 	40,500 00 

	

1164. St. Vincent's Hospital, Borough of Richmond .................... 	30,228 70 
(For Ambulance Service.) 

	

1165. 	Payable in twelve monthly installments ........................ 	1,200 00 

	

1166. 	Samaritan Hospital of Brooklyn ................................ 	901 20 

	

1167. The Convent of the Sisters of Mercy in Brooklyn ................ 	153,737 74 
1168. The New York Society for the Relief of the Ruptured and 

	

Crippled .................................................... 	23,544 72 
For the Care and maintenance of inmates accepted by the Depart. 

ment of Public Charities at the rate of $200 each per annum, 

RECORD. 	 THURSDAY, NOVEMBER 12, 1906, 

1169. The 	Ozanam 	Home 	for 	Friendless Women ...................... 8,521 68 
1170. Temporary home for Children of Queens County, N. Y.......... 2,457 00 
1171. The Babies' Hospital of The City of New York .................. 7,187 70 
1172. The 	Harlem 	Eye, 	Ear 	and Throat 	Infirmary .................... 250 00 
1173. The Society of the Lying-in Hospital of The City of New York.. 31,366 12 
1174. The Mount Sinai Hospital of The City of New York ............. 78,909 48 
1175. The 	J. 	Hood 	Wright 	Memorial 	Hospital ........................ 8,925 40 

(For Ambulance Service.) 

1176. Payable 	in 	twelve 	monthly 	installments ........................ 2,400 00 
1177. The 	Jewish 	Hospital ........................................... 20,485 60 
1178. The 	parlem 	Dispensary ........................................ 250 00 
1179. The 	Brooklyn 	Eye 	and 	Ear 	Hospital ............................ 4,942 40 
1180. The 	S. 	R. 	Smith 	Infirmary ..................................... 16,112 32 

(For Ambulance Service.) 

1181. Payable 	in 	twelve 	monthly 	installments ........................ 1,200 00 
1182. The 	Jewish 	Protectory 	and 	Aid 	Society ......................... 30,638 20 
1183. The 	Swedish 	Hospital 	in 	Brooklyn .............................. 4,637 70 
1184. Williamsburgh 	Hospital 	........................................ 7,985 16 
1185. Washington Square Home tor Friendless Girls ................... 1,708 88 
1186. West 	Side 	German 	Dispensary .................................. 250 00 
1187. Wilson 	Industrial 	School 	for 	Girls .............................. 1,000 00 

For 	inmates 	accepted 	by 	the 	Department 	of 	Public 	Charities, 
to wit: 	For the care and education of poor children in the 
Industrial School at a per capita of 70 cents per school month 
during 10 months in year. 

1188. Wayside 	Home 	................................................ 2,431 50 
1189. Washington 	Heights 	1-Iospital .................................... 3,546 40 
1190. Yorkville Dispensary and Hospital for Women and Children, ..... 2,861 80 
1191. Hospital 	for 	Deformities 	and 	Joint 	Diseases ...................... 3,600 00 
1192. New York Medical College and Hospital for Women .............. 3,000 00 
1193. New 	York 	Red 	Cross 	Hospital .................................. 5,000 00 
1194. llrooklyn Home for Blind, Crippled and Defective Children........ 15,000 00 
1195. Rockaway 	Beach 	Hospital 	and Dispensary ........................ 3,000 00 
1196. Council 	Home 	for 	Friendless Jewish 	Children .................... 4,000 00 
1197. Arrearages for Charitable Institutions for the year 	1908 .......... 288,000 00 
1198. For Ambulances in the Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens........ 25,325 00 

4,760,650 98 
RENTS. 

1199. Rents 	..................................................................... 982,342 31 
MISCELLANEOUS-CITY. 

1200. Advertising, not otherwise provided for, including Arr^_arages...... $175,000 00 
1201. Corporation Advertising, 	Borough of 	Brooklyn .................... 100,000 00 
1202. Commissioners of the 	Sinking 	Fund, 	Expenses 	of ................ 17,000 00 
1203. Inspectors 	and 	Scalers 	of 	Weights 	and 	Measures ................ 30,000 00 
1204. Salaries of General 	interpreters, 	Borough of Brooklyn............ 12,900 00 
1205. Board 	of 	Building 	Examiners, 	Expenses 	of ...................... 11,000 00 
1206. United 	States 	Volunteer 	Life 	Saving 	Cerps .................... 10,000 00 
1207. For 	Expenses 	of 	the 	Art 	Commission ............................. 7,600 00 

1208. For Collating, Copying and Indexing Old Records of Kings County. 6,000 00 

1209. For Costs of Commitments of Insane Persons, pursuant to Chapter 

545. 	Laws 	of 	1896 ............................................ 5,000 00 

1210. Widows and Orphans' Fund of Volunteer Fire Departments, Towns 

of Flatbush, 	Gravesend, 	New 	Utrecht 	ind 	Flatlands............ 5,C00 00 

11.11. Widows and Orphans' Fund of Volunteer Fire Departments, Borough 

of Brooklyn 	(Chapter 647, 	Laws of 	1901) ...................... 5,000 00 

1212. Municipal 	Explosives Commission. 	Expenses 	of .................... 4.000 00 

1413. Memorial Day Observances, 	Borough of "Manhattan ............... 3,000 00 

1214. Memorial 	Day Observances, Borough of Brooklyn ................ 3,000 00 

1215. Board 	of 	Parole 	............................................... 2,800 00 

1216. Memorial Committee of the United Spanish War Veterans (Chap- 

ter 	360, 	Laws 	of 	1906) ....................................... 1,800 00 

1217. Kings County Volunteer Firemen's Association (Chapter 658, Laws 

of 1895) ..................................................... 1,500 00 

1218. Hudson-Fulton Celebration Commission, 	Expenses of .............. 1,000 00 

1219. For the Sixteenth Installment on Account of Sea Breeze Avenue, in 

the 	Borough 	of 	Brooklyn ..................................... 985 44 

1222. Allowance to \ -eteran Associations for Decoration Day Observances, 

ilorough of Brooklyn, pursuant to Chapter 	13. Laws of 1897.. 900 00 

1221. Annual Compensation to John T. Mayers, a former employee of the 

Fire Department, for damages (Chapter 372, Laws of 1903).... 800 00 

1222.  Memorial Day Observances, 	Borough of The Bronx .............. 800 00 

1223. Memorial Committee of the Army aid Navy Union (Chapter 360, 

Lawsof 	1)06) ............................................... 700  00 

1224. Memorial Day Observances, Borough of Queens ................... 300 00 

1225. Memorial Day Observances, Borough et Richmond ................ 300 00 

1226. School Census Board (Chapter 249, Laws of 1908) ................ 10,000 00 

1327. Staten Island Association of Arte and Sciences .................... 4,000 00 

1227 %.Board 	of 	Revision 	of 	Assessments .............................. 6,000 00 

- 426.385 44 

MUNICIPAL COURTS, CITY OF NEW YORK. 

BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

First District Court. 

1228. Salaries- 

Justices, 	3 	at $8,000 ................... 	$24,000 	00 

Clerk 	................................ 	3,000 	00 

Deputy 	Clerk 	........................ 	3,000 	00 

Assistant Clerks, 5 at $3,000...........15,000 00 

Stenographers, 3 at $2,000 ............. 	6,000 00 

Interpreters, 2 at $1,500 ............... 	3,000 00 

Attendants, 9 at $1,200 ................ 	10,800 00 

122854. 	Contingencies 	........................ 	600 	00 

$65,400 00 

Second District Court. 

1229. Salaries- 
Justices, 4 at $8,000 ................... 	$32,000 00 

Clerk ............................... 	3,000 00 

Deputy Clerk ......................... 	3,000 00 

Assistant Clerks, 10 at $3,000......... 	30,000 00 



223,900 00 

$19,800 00 

Second District Court. 

1245. Salaries- 

	

Justice .............................. 	$8,000 00 

	

Clerk ............................... 	3,000 00 

	

Assistant Clerk ....................... 	3,000 00 

	

Stenographer ........................ 	2,000 00 

	

Attendants, 3 at $1,200 .............. 	3,600 00 

	

1246. Contingencies .......................... 	200 00 

1247. Salaries- 
Justice .............................. 	$8,000 00 
Clerk ............................... 	3,000 00 

BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

First District Court. 
1263. 	Salaries- 

Justice 	............................. $7,000 00 
Clerk 	............................... 2,000 00 
Assistant 	Clerk 	...................... 2,000 00 
Stenographer 	........................ 2,000 00 
Attendants, 	2 	at 	$1,200 .............. 2,400 00 

1264. 	Contingencies 	.......................... 200 00 
- . - 	$15,600 00 
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Salaries- 
Stenographers, 	4 	at $2,000............ 8,000 00 
Interpreters, 	4 	at 	$1,500 .............. 6,000 00 
Attendants, 	15 	at 	$1,200 .............. 18,000 00 

1230. Contingencies 	.......................... 600 00 
100,600 00 

Third 	District 	Court. 
1231. Salaries- 

Justices, 	2 	at 	$8,000 .................. $16,000 00 
Clerk 	............................... 3.000 00 
Deputy 	Clerk ......................... 3,000 00 
Assistant Clerks, 2 at $3,000........... 6,000 00 
Stenographers, 	2 	at 	$2,000............ 4,000 00 
Interpreters, 	2 	at 	$1,500 .............. 3,000 00 
Attendants, 	6 	at 	$1,200 ............... 7,200 00 

1232. Contingencies 	.......................... 400 00 
42,600 00 

Fourth District Court. 
1233. Salaries- 

Justices, 	2 	at 	$8,000 .................. $16,000 00 
Clerk 	............................... 3,000 00 
Deputy 	Clerk ......................... 3,000 00 
Assistant 	Clerks, 	3 	at 	$3,000.......... 9,000 00 
Stenographers, 	2 	at 	$2,000............ 4,000 00 
Interpreter 	.......................... 1,500 00 
Attendants, 	6 	at 	$1,200 ............... 7,200 00 

1234. Contingencies 	.......................... 200 00 
43,900 00 

Fifth District Court. 
1235. 	Salaries- 

Justices, 	3 	at 	$8,000 .................. $24,000 00 
Clerk 	............................... 3,000 00 
Deputy 	Clerk ......................... 3,000 00 
Assistant Clerks, 2 at $3,000........... 6,00v 00 
Stenographers, 	3 	at 	$2,000............ 6,000 00 
Interpreter 	.......................... 1,500 00 
Attendants, 	6 	at 	$1,200 ............... 7,200 00 

1236. 	Contingencies 	.......................... 200 00 
50,900 00 

Sixth District Court. 
1237. Salaries- 

Justices, 	2 	at 	$8,000 .................. $16,000 00 
Clerk 	............................... 3,000 00 
Deputy 	Clerk ......................... 3,000 00 
Assistant Clerks, 2 at $3,000........... 6,000 00 
Stenographers, 	2 	at 	$2,000............ 4,000 00 
Interpreter 	.......................... 1,500 00 
Attendants, 	6 	at 	$1,200 ............... 7,200 00 

1238. Contingencies 	.......................... 200 00 
40,900 00 

Seventh District Court, 
1239. Salaries- 

Justices, 	3 	at 	$8,000 .................. $24,000 00 
Clerk 	............................... 3,000 00 
Deputy 	Clerk ......................... 3,000 00 
Assistant 	Clerks, 	3 	at 	$3,000.......... 9,000 00 
Stenographers, 	3 	at 	$2,000............ 6,000 00 
Interpreter 	.......................... 1,500 00 
Attendants, 	6 	at 	$1,200 ............... 7,200 00 

1240. Contingencies 	.......................... 200 00 
53,900 00 

Eighth 	District 	Court. 
1241. Salaries- 

Justices, 	2 	at 	$8,000 .................. $16,000 00 
Clerk 	............................... 3,000 00 
Deputy 	Clerk ......................... 3,000 00 
Assistant 	Clerks, 	3 	at $3,000.......... 9,000 00 
Stenographers, 	2 	at 	$2,000............ 4,000 00 
Interpreter 	.......................... 1,500 00 
Attendants, 	6 	at 	$1,200 ................ 7,200 00 

1242. Contingencies 	.......................... 200 00 
43,900 00 

Ninth District Court. 
1243. 	Salaries- 

Justices, 	4 	at 	$8,000 .................. $32,000 00 
Clerk 	............................... 3,000 00 
Deputy 	Clerk ......................... 3.000 00 
Assistant Clerks, 2 at $3,000........... 6,000 00 
Stenographers, 	4 	at 	$2,000............ 8,000  00 
Interpreter 	.......................... 1,500 00 
Attendants, 	6 	at 	$1,200 ............... 7,200 00 

1244. 	Contingencies 	.......................... 200 00 
60,900 00 

$503,000 00 

BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 

First District Court.  

Salaries- 

	

Assistant Clerk ....................... 	3,000 00 

	

Stenographer ........................ 	2,000 00 

	

Interpreter .......................... 	1,500 00 

	

Attendants, 3 at $1,200 .............. 	3,600 00 
1248. 	Contingencies .......................... 	200 00 

21,300 00 

130ROUGH 	OF 	BROOKLYN. 

First District Court. 
1249. 	Salaries- 

Justice 	.............................. $8,000 00 
Clerk 	............................... 3,000 00 
Deputy 	Clerk 	........................ 3,000 00 
Stenographer 	........................ 2,000 00 
Interpreter 	.......................... 1,500 00 
Attendants, 	6 at $1,200 ................ 7,200 00 

1250. 	Contingencies 	......................... 200 00 
-- 	$24,900 00 

Second District Court. 
1251. Salaries- 

	

Justices, 2 at $8,000 .................. 	$16,000 00 

	

Clerk ..................:............ 	3,000 00 

	

Deputy Clerk ........................ 	3,000 00 
Assistant Clerks, 2 at $3,000..........6,000 00 

	

Stenographers, 2 at $2,000............ 	4,000 00 

	

Interpreter .......................... 	1,500 00 

	

Attendants, 3 at $1,200 ................ 	3,600 09 

	

1252. Contingencies .......................... 	200 00 
37,300 00 

Third District Court. 
1253. 	Salaries- 

Justices, 	2 	at 	$8,000 ................ 	. $15.000 CO 
Clerk 	............................... 3.060 	('3 
I)eputy 	Clerk 	................. 	..... 3,060 60 
Assistant Clerks, 2 	at $3,000........... 6,000 [0 
Stenographers, 	2 	at 	$2,060............ 4,000 30 
Interpreter 	.......................... 1,500 00 
Attendants, 	6 at 	$1,200 ................ 7,200 00 

1254. 	Contingencies 	.......................... 200 00 
40,900 00 

Fourth District Court. 
1255. Salaries- 

	

Justice .............................. 	$8,000 00 

	

Clerk ............................... 	3,000 00 

	

Deputy Clerk ........................ 	3,000 00 

	

Stenographer ........................ 	2,000 00 

	

Interpreter .......................... 	1,500 00 

	

Attendants, 3 at $1,200 ............... 	3,600 00 
1256. Contingencies 	......................... 	200 00 

21,300 00 

Fifth District Court. 
1257. Salaries- 

J ustice 	..............................$1,000 00 

	

Clerk ............................... 	3,000 00 

	

Deputy Clerk ........................ 	3,000 00 

	

Stenographer ........................ 	2,000 00 

	

Interpreter .......................... 	1,500 00 

	

Attendants, 3 at $1,200 ............... 	3,600 00 

	

1258. Contingencies .......................... 	200 00 
- 21,300 00 

Sixth District Court. 
259. Salaries- 

	

Justices, 2 at $8,000 .................. 	$16,000 00 

	

Clerk ............................... 	3,000 00 

	

Deputy Clerk ........................ 	3,000 00 
Assistant Clerks, 2 at $3,000..........6,000 00 

	

Stenographers, 2 at $2,000............ 	4,000 00 

	

Interpreter .......................... 	.1,500 00 

	

Attendants, 3 at $1,200 ............... 	3,600 00 

	

1260. Contingencies ......................... 	200 00 
37,300 00 

Seventh District Court. 
1261. Salaries- 

	

Justices, 2 at $8,000 ................. 	$16,000 00 

	

Clerk ............................... 	3,000 00 

	

Deputy Clerk ........................ 	. 3,000 00 
Assistant Clerks, 2 at $3,000..........6,000 00 
Stenographers, 2 at $2,000............4,000 00 

	

Interpreter .......................... 	1,500 00 

	

Attendants, 6 at $1,200 .............. 	7,200 00 
1262. 	Contingencies ......................... 	200 00 

40,900 00 

41,100 00 
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Second 
1265. Salaries- 

Justice ........... 
Clerk ............ 
Assistant Clerk ... 
Stenographer ..... 
Attendants, 2 at $ 

1266. Contingencies ....... 

District Court. 

................... 	$7,000 00 
.................. 	2,000 00 
.................. 	2,000 00 
.................. 	2,000 00 

1,200 .............. 	2,400 00 
................... 	200 00 

15.600 00 

Salaries- 
Court Attendant .................................. 	1,500 00 
Court Attendants, 6 at $1,200 ...................... 	7,200 00 
Probation Officer (Female) ........................ 	1,200 00 
Probation Officer (Male) .......................... 	1,200 00 
Clerk ........................................... 	1,200 00 

$64,500 00 

	

1285. 	Supplies and Contingencies ...................................... 	2,000 00 

	

1286. 	Police Detail-Salaries .......................................... 	9,900 00 
76,400 00 

Third District Court. 
CHILDREN'S COURT, SECOND DIVISION. 1267. 	Salaries- 

Justice 	.......... ................... $7,000 00 1287. 	Salaries- 

Clerk 	............................... 2,000 00 Clerk 	........................................... $3,000 00 

Assistant 	Clerk 	...................... 2,000 00 Deputy 	Clerk..................................... 2,000 00 

Stenographer 	........................ 2,000 00 Court 	Stenographer............................... 2,000 00 

Attendants, 	2 	at 1,200 .............. 2,400 00 Assistant 	Clerk................................... 1,800 00 

1268. 	Contingencies 	......................... 200 00 Interpreter 	...................................... 1,800 00 
-- 15,600 00 Court 	Attendant............' ...................... 1,200 00 

- 	46,800 00 
1288. Supplies and Contingencies...................................... 

OF RICHMOND. 	 1289. Police Detail-Salaries.......................................... 

$11,800 00 
1,000 00 
5,600 00 

First District Court. 	 18,400 00 
1269. Salaries-' 

	

Justice .......... ................... 	$7,000 00 

	

Clerk............ ................... 	2,000 00 
Assistant Clerk . 	................... 	2,000 00 

	

Stenographer .... .... ............... 	2,000 00 

	

Attendants, 2 at 51,200 .............. 	2,400 00 

	

1270. Contingencies ...... ................... 	200 00 
$15,600 00 

Distlict Court. 
1271. Salaries- 

	

Justice .............................. 	$7,000 00 

	

Clerk ........... ................... 	2,000 00 

	

Assistant Clerk .. ................... 	2,000 00 

	

Stenographer ........................ 	2,000 00 

	

Attendants, 2 at $1,200 .............. 	2,400 00 

	

1272. Contingencies .......................... 	200 00 
- 	- 15,600 00 

Miscellaneous. 
1273. Compensation for : ssignment of Justices from iler-

oughs of Queens nd Richmond to the Boroughs of 

	

Manhattan and Tle Bronx ........................ 	$1,000 00 
1274. Compensation for As ignment of Justices from the Bor-

oughs of Queens nd Richmond to the Borough of 

	

Brooklyn ....... ................................ 	1,000 00 
1275. Compensation of Clerk Acting as Secretary to Board of 

	

Justices......................................... 	. 1,000 00 
1276. Compensation of Att ndant Designated as Attendant to 

	

Board of Justices ................................. 	300 00 

	

1277. Contingencies to Bo rd of Justices ................... 	250 00 

COURT OF SP CIAL SESSIONS, FIRST DIVISION. 
1278. Salaries- 

	

Justices, 6 at $9,000 .............................. 	$54,000 00 

	

Clerk ........................................... 	5,000 00 

	

Deputy Clerk ..................................... 	4,000 00 

	

Deputy Clerk .... ................................ 	2,000 00 

	

Court Stenograph r ............................... 	3,000 00 

	

Interpreter..... ................................ 	2,000 00 

	

Stenographer and Typewriter ...................... 	1,500 00 

	

Clerks, 2 at $1,50 ................................ 	3,000 00 

	

Clerk .......... ................................ 	1,200 00 

	

Process Servers, . at $1,200 ....................... 	6,000 00 

	

Clerk .......... ................................ 	1,350 00 

	

Clerk........................................... 	720 00 
Male Probation 	fficer ........................... 	1,500 00 
Female Probatio 	Officer ......................... 	1,200 00 

$86,470 00 

	

1279. Contingencies .... ............................................ 	3,500 00 
1280. 	Police Detail-Sala ies .......................................... 	18,200 00 

COURT, FIRST DIVISION. 

1281. Salaries- 
Clerk 	.......... ................................. 	$3,000 00 

	

Deputy Clerk.... ................................. 	2,750 00 

	

Stenographer ... ................................. 	2,500 00 

	

Assistant Clerk.. .....I ........................... 	2,250 00 
Interpreter 	..... ................................. 	1,950 00 
Clerk 	.......... .............I................... 	 1,650 00 

	

Attendant ...... ................................. 	1,000 00 
$15,100 00 

1282. Contingencies .... 	........................................... 	750 00 
1283. 	Police Detail-Sal tries .......................................... 	10,400 00 

COURT OF SP CIAL SESSIONS, SECOND DIVISION. 
1284. 'Salaries- 

Justices, 6 at $ ,000 .............................. 	$36,000 00 
Clerk ........................................... 	3,000 00 
Deputy Clerk ..................................... 	2,500 00 
Assistant Clerk ................................... 	1,500 00 
Clerk, Borough f Queens ......................... 	2,000 00 
Clerk, Borough f Richmond ...................... 	2,000 00 
Stenographer .................................... 	2,000 00 
Interpreter ...................................... 	2,000 00 

.Interpreter ...................................... 	1,200 00  

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF MANIIATTAN. 

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION. 
1293. Salaries- 

Borough President .................... 	$7,500 00 
Commissioner of Public Works........ 	6,000 00 
Assistant Commissioner of Public Works 	5,000 00 
Borough Secretary .................... 	4,000 00 
Auditor ............................. 	4,000 00 
Secretary to Commissioner of Public 

Works ............................ 	2,500 00 
Executive Clerk ...................... 	2,400 00 
Cashier ............................. 	2,400 00 
Clerks, 4 at $2,400 .................... 	9,600 00 
Clerks, 3 at $2,100 .................... 	6,300 00 
Clerk ............................... 	1,800 00 
Clerks, 5 at $1,500 .................... 	7,500 00 
Clerk ............................... 	1,200 00 
Clerk ............................... 	1,050 00 
Clerk ............................... 	900 00 
Stenographer and Typewriter.......... 	2,100 00 
Stenographer and Typewriter to Bor- 

ough President ..................... 	1,500 00 
Stenographer and Typewriter.......... 	1,500 00 
Stenographers and Typewriters, 2 at 

$1,200 ............................ 	2,400 00 
Messenger ........................... 	1,500 00 
Messenger ........................... 	1,200 00 
Telephone Operator ................... 	1,050 00 

$73,400 00 
1294. Contingencies ...................................... 	5,000 00 

$78,400 00 

BUREAU OF ENGINEER OF STREET OPENINGS. 
1295. Salaries- 

Engineer of Street Openings.......... 	$5,000 00 
Clerk ............................... 	2,100 00 
Topographical Draughtsmen, 3 at $1,650 	4,950 00 
Mechanical Draughtsman .............. 	1,650 00 
Architectural Draughtsman............ 	1,650 00 
Topographical Draughtsmen, 2 at $1,500 	3,000 00 
Transitmen and Computers, 3 at $1,800. 	5,400 00 
Sounder............................. 	900 00 
Axemen, 11 at $900 ................... 	9,900 00 

$34,550 00 
1296. 	Contingencies ...................................... 	3,180 00 

37,730 00 

BUREAU OF HIGHWAYS. 

Administration. 
1297. Salaries, Superintendent, Clerks and Office Force- 

Superintendent ...................... 	$5,000 00 
Clerk ............................... 	2,350 00 

	

108,170 00 	Clerk ............................... 	2,400 00 
Clerks, 2 at $1,800 .................. 	3,600 00 
Clerks, 6 at $1,500 .................. 	9,000 00 
Clerks, 4 at $1,200 .................. 	4,800 00 
Clerks, 2 at $1,050 .................. 	2,100 00 
Clerks, 2 at $900 .................... 	1,800 00 
Inspector ............................ 	1,800 00 
Inspectors, 2 at $1,500 ................ 	3,000 00 
General Inspector ..................... 	3,000 00 
General Inspector ..................... 	2,550 00 
Confidential Inspector ................. 	1,800 00 
Messengers, 2 at $1,200 ............... 	2,400 00 
Messenger .......................... 	1,050 00 

	

26,250 00 
	 Stenographers and Typewriters, 3 at 

$1,200 ............................ 	3,600 00 
Stenographer and Typewriter.......... 	1,050 00 
Automobile Enginemen, 2 at $1,200.... 	2,400 00 
Foremen, 5 at $1,500 ................. 	7,500 00 
Foremen, 5 at $1,200 ................. 	6,000 00 
Foreman of Street Signs............ 	2,250 00 

$69,450 00 

Engineering Division. 

Salaries and Wages- 
Assistant Engineer .................... 	$4,000 00 
Assistant Engineer .................... 	2,550 00 

31,200 00 

3,550 00 
849,550 00 
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Salaries and Wages- Salaries and Wages-Labor Force- 
Assistant 	Engineer .................... 2,100 00 Janitors, 	5 	at 	$900................... 4,500 00 
Rodman 	............................. 1,200 00 Watchmen, 	2 	at 	$900................. 1,800 00 
Topographical Draughtsmen, 2 at $1,500 3,000 00 Atendant 	............................ 750 00 

Axeman 	............................. 900 00 Attendants, 	2 	at 	$720................. 1,440 00 
13,750 00 Cleaner, 	female 	...................... 600 00 

!298. General 	Supplies .................................... 1,200 00 Cleaners, 	female, 	217 	at 	$360......... 78,120 00 
1299. Contingencies 	...................................... 4,540 00 Telephone Operators, 3 at $900........ 2,700 00 

1300. Flagging Sidewalks and Fencing Vacant Lots in Front Engineers, not to exceed $5 per day... 39,602 50 

of 	City 	Property .................................. 1,500 00 Firemen, at $3 	per 	day............... 35,040 00 

• Viaducts, Maintenance and Repairs of. Oilers, at $3 per day .................. 4,380 00 

1301. Salaries 	and 	Wages ................................ 4,998 00 General 	Foreman 	.................... 3,443 00 

1302. General 	-Supplies .................................... 3,000 00 Foremen 	............................ 24,580 00 

Street Signs, Maintenance of. Foremen, 	Elevators 	.................. 4,069 00 
Assistant 	Foreman 	................... 1,878 00 

1303. General 	Supplies ....................... ............. 4,960 00 
Assistant Foremen, 	Elevators.......... 3,286 50 

1304. Maintenance 	of 	Highways .......................... 792,205 58 
Elevator 	Attendants 	................. 26,663 25 

895,603 58 
Attendants 	.......................... 12,311 50 

BUREAU OF INCUMCRANCES. Cleaners, 	female.................... 1,356 00 
1305. Salaries and Wages- male..................... Cleaners, 	male . . 25,040 25,040 00 

 ...................... $3,000 00 Sweeper 	............................ 782 50 
Clerk 	............................... 2,100 00 Flagger, at $4.50 per da ' 	gg 	$ 	P 	day ............. 1,350  1,350 00 
Clerk 	............................... 1,200 00 Laborers............................ 70,973 5D 
Inspectors, 	6 	at 	$1,200 ............... 7,200 00 Watchman 	 ............... 1,825 00 
Foreman 	............................ 1,200 00 361,040 75 
Keeper 	.............................. 900 00 1317. General 	Supplies 30,200 00 
Foreman 	............................ 1,095 	50 1318. Materials 	for Repairs 	and 	Replacements by 	Depart. 
Laborers 	............................ 1,565 00 mental 	Labor 	................................... 5,000 00 

$18,260 50 	 1319. Repairs and Replacements by Contract or Open Orders 96,200 00 
1306. Contingencies 	...................................... 7,000 00 	 1320. Fuel 	.............................................. 53,000 00 

-- 	25,260 50 	 1321. Hired 	Teams, 	Horses 	and 	Carts .................... 28,392 00 

BUREAU OF SEwEas. 1322. Telephones, 	Rental 	of .............................. 11,800 00 
1323. Contingencies 	...................................... 9,000 00 

Administration. Maintenance of Public Baths and Comfort Stations. 
1307. Salaries-Superintendent, Clerks and Office Force- 1324. Salaries and Wages- 

Superintendent Superintendent  $5,000 00 
Secretary 	........................... 2,850 00 Superintendent and Labor Force. 

Bookkeeper 	.......................... 2,550 00 Superintendent 	...................... $2,550 00 

Clerk............................... 1,800 00 • Foreman 	............................ 1,733 75 

Clerk............................... 1,500 00 Assistant 	Foreman 	................... 1,095 00 

Cashier 	 ................ ............. 1,800 00 Bath 	Attendants 	..................... 11,862 50 
Bath 	Attendants, 	male ................ 15,625 00 

Stenographers 	and 	Typewriters, 	2 	at 
$1,200 	............................ 2,400 00 Bath 	Attendants, 	female .............. 10,000 00  

Messenger 	.......................... 1,500 00 Interior 	Baths. 

Telephone 	Operator ................... 900 00 Engineers, 	at $4.50 	per day........... 32,850 00 
Superintendent of Maintenance........ 3,000 00 Stokers, 	at 	$3 	per 	day ................ 24,090 00 

General 	Inspector ..................... 3,000 00 Bath 	Attendants 	.................... 106,945 00 

Snnerintendent of 	Construction........ 2,550 00 Laborer 	............................ 1,095 00 
Inspectors of Construction, 2 at $1,500. 3,000 00 Cleaner 	............................. 365 00 
Inspectors of Construction, 4 at $1,200. 4,800 00 Public 	Comfort 	Stations. 
Inspector 	of 	Masonry ................ 2,184 00 Foreman 	............................ 2,920 00 
Cleaner 	............................. 720 00 Assistant 	Foreman................... 1,095 00 

- $39,554 00 Laborers 	............................ 2,737 50 

Division 	of 	Engineers. Cleaners 	............................ 2,372 50 

1310. Salaries 	and 	I.Vages........ 	....................... 27,200 00 Attendants 	.......................... 36,500 00 

l348. General 	Supplies .................................... 1,000 00 Bath 	Attendants 	..................... 2,007 50 

1309. Contingeucie- 	...................................... 2,320 00 255,843 75 

1311. Ma'ntenance, 	Including Cleaning and 	Repairs........ 282,123 04 	 1325. General 	Supplies 	.................................. 4,000 00 

352,197 04 	 1326. Materials 	for 	Repairs 	and 	Replacements by 	Depart- 
mental 	Labor 	................................... 1,000 00 

BUREAU OF PUBLIC BUILDINGS AND OFFICES. 1327. Repairs and Replacements by Contract or Open Orders 25,000 00 

Administration. 1328. Apparatus, 	Machinery, 	Vehicles, 	Horses; Equipment, 

1312. Salai'es-Superintendent, Clerks and Office Force- Care 	and 	Storage of .............................. 4,500 00 

p ...................... Superintendent $5,000 00 1329. Fuel 	.............................................. 40,000 00 

................ Clerk 	........ 	 ....... 2,400 00 1330. Contingencies 	...................................... 1,90 0 00 

Clerk 	............................... 1,800 00 

Clerks, 	2 	at 	$1,500 ................... 3,000 00 BUREAU OF BUILDINGS. 
Stenographer and Typéwriter.......... 1,050 00 

Mechanical 	Engineer .................. 1,800 00 Administration. 

,%rchitectural 	Draughtsman............ 1,500 00 1331. Salaries, Superintendents, Clerks and Office Force- 

$16,550 00 Superintendent 	...................... $5,000 00 

1313. t eneral 	Supplies .......................... • • 	.... 	• 	• 	• 	• 200 00 - Assistant 	Superintendent 	............. 4,000 00 

1314. C)ntingencies 	...................................... 2,000 00 Secretary 	to 	Superintendent.......... 2,500 00 
Chief 	Clerk 	......................... 3,000 00 

General Maintenance. Assistant 	Chief 	Clerk ................. 2,000 00 
135. Sal2rics and Wages-Mechanical Force- Clerk............................... 3,000 00 

Foreman Plumber, at $5 per day...... $1,565 00 Clerk 	............................... 2,400 00 
Carpenters, not to exceed $5 per day.. 7,825 00 Clerk............................... 2,350 00 
Cabinet Makers, 	not to exceed $6 per Clerks, 	4 	at 	$1,800 .................. 7,200 00 

day 	............................... 8,628 00 Clerks, 	7 	at 	$1,500.................. 10,500 00 
Saw 	Filer, 	$4.50 	per 	day............ 1,408 00 Clerks, 	2 	at 	$1,350 .................. 2,700 00 
Varnishers, 	at 	$4 	per 	clay............ 3,600 00 Clerks, 	10 	at $1,200 ................... 12,000 00 
Ship Caulker, at $3.50 per day........ 1,277 	50 Clerks, 	2 	at 	$1,050 .................. 2,100 00 
Plumber, not to exceed $5 per day.... 1,565 00 Clerks, 	7 	at 	$900 .................... 6,300 00 
Steam Fitter, not to exceed $5 per day. 1,825 00 Stenographers 	and 	Typewriters, 	3 	at 
Plumber's Apprentice, at $2.50 per day. 912 50 $1,500 	..... 	 ......... 4,500 00 
Steam Fitter's Helper, at $2.50 per day. 912 50 Stenographer 	and 	Typewriter.......... 1,200 00 
Foreman Bricklayer, at $6 per day.... 2,190 00 Stenographers 	and 	Typewriters, 	2 	at 
Lineman, 	at $3.50 	per 	day............ 1,095 50 ................... $1,050 ........,  2,100 00 
Wiremen, not to exceed $4.50 per day. 3,756 00 Cleaners, 	5 	at 	$400 .................. 2,000 00 
Tinsmiths, at $4.50 per day............ 2,700 00 Telephone 	Operator P 	P 	................. 900 00 
Tin Roofer, at $4.50 per day.......... 1,350 00 Watchmen, 	3 	at 	$600 ................ 1,800 00 
Tar Roofer, at $3.75 per day.......... 1,125 00 Automobile Engineman 1,200 00 

__ 41,735 00 $78,750 00 

Maintenance 	of 	Public 	Buildings 	and Offices. 
Field and Inspection Force. 

1316. 	Salaries and Wages-Labor Force- 
Departmental 	Inspector ............... $2,100 00 1332. Salaries and Wages, Chief Inspector, Inspectors, 	En- 

Inspector 	............................ 750 00 gineers, etc.- 

Janitors, 	8 	at 	$1,200 ............:..... 9,600 00 Chief Inspector 	of Buildings.......... $4,000 00 

Janitors, 	2 	at 	$1,050 .................. 2,100 00 Confidential 	Examiner 	............... 1,200 00 

987,361 50 
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Salaries and Wages. Chief Inspector, Inspectors, En-
gineers, etc.- 

Messenger ........................... 	1,500 00 
Messengers, 8 at $1,200 .............. 	9,600 00 
Messengers, 8 at $1,050..............8,400 00 
Driver .............................. 	1,000 00 
Assistant Engineer .................... 	4,000 00 
Assistant Engineers, 2 at $2,550.......5,100 00 
Assistant Engineer ................... 	2,400 00 
Inspectors of Masonry and Carpentry, 2 

at $2,400 ........................... 	4,800 00 
Inspectors of Masonry and Carpentry, 

55 at $1,500 ....................... 	82,500 00 
Inspector of Masonry and Carpentry... 	1,350 00 
Inspectors of Masonry and Carpentry, 4 

at $1,200 ........................... 	4,800 00 
Inspectors of Iron and Steel Constrec- 

tion, 8 at $1,500 ................... 	12,000 00 
Inspectors of Elevators, 11 at $1,500.... 	16,500 00 
Inspector of Elevators ................ 	1,350 00 
Inspectors of Elevators, 8 at $1,200.... 	9,600 00 
Is'spector of Plumbing ................. 	2,550 00 
Inspectors of Plumbing, 18 at $1,500.... 	27,000 00 
Inspectors of Plumbing, 3 at $1,350.... 	4,050 00 
Inspectors of Plumbing, 2 at $1,200.... 	2,400 00 

206,100 00 

	

1333. 	General Supplies .................................... 	980 00 
1334. Apparatus-Machinery, Vehicles, Horses; Equipment, 

Care and Storage of Same ...................... 	3,900 00 

	

1335. 	Contingencies ...................................... 	3,120 00 
292,850 00 

	

1335k. Police Detail-Salaries .......................................... 	28,466 00 
2,697,868 62 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 

GENERAL AnMINISTRATION. 
1336. Salaries- 

President 	........................... 	$7.500 00 
Commissioner of Public Works......... 	5,000 00 
Assistant Commissioner of Public Works. 	4,000 00 
Secretary ............................ 	4,000 00 

Chief Clerk ........................... 	3,500 00 
General Bookkeeper ................... 	3,500 00 
Secretary to Commissioner of Public 

Works ............................ 	3,000 00 
Clerk to the President ................ 	2,400 00 
Clerks, 2 ............................. 	4,800 00 
Clerk (Property) ...................... 	1,950 00 
Clerks, 2 ............................. 	3,900 00 
Clerks, 2 ............................. 	3,600 00 
Clerks, 2 ............................. 	3,300 00 
Clerk ............................... 	2,100 00 
Stenographer and Typewriter.......... 	1,800 00 
Stenographer and Typewriter.......... 	1,200 00 
Stenographer to the President.......... 	1,500 00 
Messenger ........................... 	1,350 00 
Junior Clerk .......................... 	600 00 

$59,000 00 

1337. Salaries, Chief Engineer, Deputy Chief Engineer and 
Office Staff- 

Chief Engineer ...................... 	$7,500 00 
Deputy Chief Engineer ................ 	5,000 00 
Clerk ............................... 	2,250 00 
Clerk ............................... 	1,650 00 
Typewriter .......................... 	1,200 00 
Stenographer and Typewriter.......... 	1,200 00 
Clerk ............................... 	1,050 00 
Clerk ............................... 	750 00 

20,600 00 

	

1338. 	General Supplies........... 1 ........................ 	500 00 
$80,100 00 

TOPOGRAPHICAL BUREAU. 
Slaps for Street Openings. 

	

1339. 	Salaries and Wages ................................. 	$63,000 00 

	

1340. 	General Supplies .................................... 	1,000 00 

	

1341. 	Contingencies ......................................500 00 
64,500 00 

BUREAU of HIGHWAYS. 

Administration. 
1342 Salaries-- 

Superintendent of Highways........... 	$4,000 00 
Clerk ................................ 	2,400 00 
Clerk................................ 	1,800 00 
Clerks, 2............................. 	3,300 00 
Clerks, 3............................. 	4,500 00 
Clerk ................................ 	1,350 00 
Clerks;  2............................. 	2,400 00 
Clerk................................ 	900 00 
General Inspector..................... 	2,400 00 
General Inspectors and Foremen, 2.... 	4,200 00 
Messenger ........................... 	1,200 00 
Attendant ........................... 	1,500 00 
Attendant ........................... 	1,200 00 
Attendants, 2......................... 	1,800 00 
Permit Clerk......................... 	1,950 00 
Clerk............................... 	2,100 00 
Clerk............................... 	1,800 00 
Clerk............................... 	1,500 00 
Cashier .................... ........ 	1,80000 
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Salaries- 

	

Leveler ............................. 	1,500 00 
Inspectors Regulating, Grading and 

	

Paving, 2 ........................... 	3,000 00 
$46,600 00 

	

1343. Maintenance of Highways ........................... 	587,576 00 

Removing Incumbrances. 

I344. Salaries and Wages- 

	

Inspectors. 3 ......................... 	$3,000 00 

	

Watchmen ........................... 	1,500 00 
-- 	4,500 00 

Division of Engineering. 

	

1345. Salaries and Wages ................................. 	57,000 00 
695,676 00 

BUREAU OF SEWERS. 

Administration. 
1346. Salaries- 

	

Engineer in Charge of Sewers (in part) 	$1,000 00 

	

Superintendent of Sewers ............. 	4,000 00 
Principal Assistant Engineer of Sewers 

	

(in part) ........................... 	500 00 

	

Stenographer and Typewriter......... 	1,500 00 

	

Stenographer and Typewriter......... 	1,200 00 

	

Clerk ............................... 	2,250 00 

	

Clerks, 2 ............................. 	3,000 00 
Inspectors of Sewer Connections, 4 	6,000 00  

	

Inspectors of Sewers, 2 ............... 	3,000 00 

	

Inspector of Masonry ................. 	1,500 00 

	

Messenger ........................... 	1,200 00 
$25,150 00 

Boring Examinations. 

1347. Salaries and Wages- 
Principal Assistant Engineer of Sewers 

	

(in part) ........................... 	$800 00 

	

Foreman of Sounders ................. 	1,650 00 

	

Foremeh, at $4 per day ............... 	3,648 00 

	

Laborers, at $2.50 per day............ 	15,200 00 
21,298 00 

1348. 	Contingencies ...................................... 	1,020 00 

Preliminary Surveys, Estimates, etc. 
1349. 	Salaries and Wages ................................. 	45,500 00 

	

1350. Maintenance, Including Cleaning and Repairs........ 	135,313 28 
228,281 28 

BUREAU OF PUBLIC BUILDINGS AND OFFICES. 

Administration. 
1351, Salaries- 

Superintendent ...................... 	$4,000 00 
Foreman of Mechanics ................ 	1,500 00 
Lineman ............................ 	1,200 00 
Telephone Switchboard Operator....... 	900 00 
Clerks, 2 ............................. 	2,700 00 

$10,300 00 

Maintenance, Salaries and Wages. 

;352. Mechanical Force- 
Painters, not to exceed $4.50 

per day .................. $2,817 00 
Plasterers, not to exceed 

	

$5.50 per day............ 	1,721 50 
Carpenters, not to exceed $5 

	

per day ................... 	3,000 00 
Tinsmith, not to exceed $4.50 

	

per day .................. 	1,408 50 
Machinist, not to exceed 

	

$4.50 per day............ 	1,408 50 
Mechanic's Helper, not to ex- 

	

ceed $3.50 per day....... 	1,095 50 
Housesmith, not to exceed 

	

$4.80 per day............ 	1,502 00 
Bricklayer, not to exceed 

	

$5.60 per day............ 	3,505 60 
Engineers, not to exceed 

	

$4.50 per day............ 	2,250 00 
Firemen, not to exceed $3 

	

per day .................. 	1,272 00 
Stoker, not to exceed $3 per 

	

day ..................... 	636 00 
$20,616 60 

1352. Laboring Force- 
Foreman of Laborers....... $1,460 00 
Assistant Foremen of Labor- 

	

ers ..................... 	2,555 00 

	

Male Cleaners .............. 	9,855 00 

	

Female Cleaners............ 	7,300 00 
Laborers .................. 10,335 00 

	

Watchmen ................. 	2,737 50 
34,242 50 

54,859 10 
1353. 	General Supplies.................................... 	4,000 00 
1354. Material for Repairs and Replacements by Depart- 

mentalLabor..................................... 	700 00 
1355. Apparatus-Machinery, Vehicles, Horses; Equipment, 

Care and Storage of Same......................... 	250 00 
1356. Fuel .............................................. 	4.500 00 
1357. Telephone, Rental of................................ 	1,800 00 
1358. Contingencies ...................................... 	1,000 00 
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Public Baths. BUREAU OF HIGHWAYS. 
1359. Salaries and Wages- 

Administration. 
Stationary Engineer, at $4.50 per day.. $1,642 50 1369. Salaries and Wages- 
Stokers, at $3 per da $ 	I 	day ................ 2,190 2,190 00 

1,095 00 
eri Superintendent 	...................... $3,000 00 

Male Bath Attendant, at $3 per day.... 
Chiefk. Clerk.......................... 
C 

	
C Cler

lerk  3,000 00 
Male Bath Attendants, at $2.50 per day 1,825 00 - Supervisor 	of 	Complaints ............. 2,550 00 
Female Bath Attendants, 2 at $2 per 

Clerk 	............................... 1,800 00 
day 	............................... 1,460 00 

Clerks, 	3 	at 	$1,050................... 3,150 00 
8,212 50 

1360. Contingencies 	..................................... 800 00 
Clerks, 	3 	at 	$900 ..................... 2,700 00 
Junior 	Clerks, 	2 	at 	$600 .............. 1,200 00 

86,421 60 
Cashier 	............................. 1,200 00 

BUREAU OF BUILDINGS. Stenographers and Typewriters........ 2,400 00 
Auto 	Engineman ..................... 1,200 00 

Administration. Drivers, 	3 	at 	$900 .................... 2,700 00 
1361. Salaries 	of 	Superintendent, 	Clerks 	and Office 	Boy ........................... 540 00 

Office Force- $27,440 00 

Superintendent 	...................... $5,000 00 Engineering Division. 
Assistant 	Superintendent.............. 4,000 00 1370. Salaries 	and 	Wages ................................ 76,450 00 
Secretary to Superintendent........... 2,500 00 1371. Maintenance 	of 	Highways....... ................ ... 794,834 08 
Chief 	Clerk .......................... 2,700 00 
Plan 	Clerk ........................... 1,800 00 Division of Incumbrances. 

Clerk 	............................... 2,100 00 ;372. Salaries and Wages- 
Clerk 	.. ............................. 1,950 00 Superintendent 	of 	Incumbrances...... $2,550 00 
Clerks, 	5 ............................. 8,250 00 Inspectors of Incumbrances, 3 at $1,500 4,500 00 
Clerks, 	2 ............................. 2,700 00 Messenger 	.... 	............. 1,050 00 
Clerk 	............................... 1,200 00 Driver 	.............................. ..................... 900 00 
Clerk 	............................... 1,050 00 -- 9,000 00 
Typewriter 	.......................... 1,200 00 
Stenographer and Typewriter.......... 1,500 00 Maintenance. 

\fessel,gers, 	3 ............... .......... 4,050 00 1373. Salaries and Wages- 

Messengers, 	2 ........................ 2,400 00 Foreman, 	at 	$4 	per 	day.............. $1,248 00 

2,100 00 Laborers, 	at $2.50 	per day............ 6,060 00 Drivers,- 

	
............... 

$44,500 00 7,308 00 
134. Hired Teams, Horses and Carts ...................... 1,500 00  

Field and Inspection. 1375. Apparatus-Machinery, 	Vehicles, 	Horses; Equipment, 
1362. Salaries, Chief Inspector, Inspectors, etc.- Care 	and 	Storage 	of .............................. 1,500 00 

Chief 	Inspector ....................... $3,000 00 1376. Contingencies 	...................................... 1,000 00 
Assistant 	Engineer .................... 2,400 00 919,032 08 
Inspector 	............................ 2,100 00 BUREAU OF SEWERS. 
Inspector 	............................ 1,650 00 
Inspector 	............................ 1,350 00 Administration. 

Inspector 	............................ 1,200 00 1377. Salaries and Wages- 
Inspectors, 	31 ........................ 46,500 00 Superintendent 	...................... $5,000 00 
Inspectors, 	19 ........................ 25,650 00 Assistant 	Superintendent, 	Maintenance 
Inspectors 	of 	Elevators, 	2 ............. 2,700 00 and 	Repairs........................ 2,250 00 

86,550 00 Clerks 	.............................. 2,550 00 
1363. Contingencies 	...................................... 1,500 00 Clerks, 	2 	at 	$2,100................. ... 4,200 00 
1364. Apparatus-Machinery, 	Vehicles, 	Horses; Equipment, Clerks, 	2 	at 	$1,800 .................... 3,600 00 

Care 	and 	Storage 	of 	Same ...................... 1,000 00 Clerk 	 ..... 1,500 00 
133,550 00 Clerk, with special knowledge of hand- 

13645. Police 	Detail-Salaries .......................................... 1,400 00 writin 	........................... g  1,500 00 
1,289,928 88 Clerk, with knowledge of typewriting. 1,500 00 

Clerk, 	with 	knowledge 	of 	statistics.... 1,200 00 
PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. Stenographer and Typewriter.......... 1,500 00 

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION. Stenographer 	........................ 1,200 00 
Typewriter 	Copyist ................... 1,200 00 

1365. Salaries and Wages- Telephone 	Operator ................... 750 00 
President 	of 	the 	Borough............ $7,500 00 Foreman, 	Sewer 	Repair 	Yard........ 1,800 00 
Commissioner of 	Public 	Works........ 6,000 00 Inspectors of Sewers and 	Basins, 7 	at 
Assistant Commissioner of Public Works 5,000 00 $1 	200............... ............. 8.400 00 
Consulting 	Engineer .................. £000 00 Inspectors of Sewer Connections, 	9 at 
Secretary 	of 	the 	Borough ............. 4,000 00 $1,200 	............................ 10,800 00 
Secretary 	........................... 4,000 00 Messenger 1,050 00 
Secretary 	to 	Commissioner............ 3,000 00 $50,000 00 
Assistant 	Engineer .................... 3,000 00 
Bookkeeper 	......................... 3,000 00 Engineering Division. 

Executive 	Clerk ...................... 1,500 00 1378. Technical 	Staff.....................................  96,800 00 

Confidential 	Inspector ................. 2,100 00 1379. Maintenance, including Cleaning and Repairs......... 366,359 29  
515,159 29 

Stenographers, 	2 	at 	$2,100............ 4,200 00 
Stenographers, 	5 	at 	$1,500............ 7,500 00 BUREAU OF PUBLIC BUILDINGS AND OFFICES. 
Stenographers, 	4 	at $1,200............ 4,800 00 

4,200 00 
 Administration. 

Clerks, 	2 	at 	$2,100 .................. 
Clerks, 	3 	at 	$1,750 .................. 5,250 00 1380. Salaries and Wages- 

Clerk 	............................... 1,050 00 Superintendent 	...................... $5,000 00 

Clerk 	............................... 750 00 Assistant 	Engineer.................... 4,000 00 

Inspector 	............................ 1,543 09 Assistant 	Engineer.................... 3,000 00  

Searcher 	............................ 1,200 00 Chief 	Clerk.......................... 3,000 00 

Automobile Enginemen, 2 at $1,095.... 2,190 00 Clerk 	............................... 1.65000 

Typewriter 	.......................... 1,050 00 Clerks, 	3 	at 	$1,500................... 4,500  00 

Office 	Boys, 	2 	at 	$540 .............. 1,080 00 Clerk 	............................... 1,200 00 

$81,913 09 Draughtsman 	........................ 1,800 00 

1366. Contingencies 	...................................... 2,500 00 Inspector of Construction and Repairs. 1,800 00 

- 	$84,413 09 Inspector 	of 	Masonry ................ 1,500 00 

Inspector 	of 	Fuel .................... 1,500 00 
DIVISION OF SUBSTRUCTURE. Inspector 	of 	Public 	Buildings.. , ...... 1,500 00 

1367. Salaries and Wages- Inspector 	of 	Plum oing ................ 1.500 00 

Assistant 	Engineer .................... $4,000 00 inspector 	of 	Plumbing................ 1,200 00 

Draughtsmen, 	2 	at 	$1,800............ 3,600 00 Inspector 	of 	Supplies ............... 1,500 no 

Draughtsman 	........................ 1,650 00 Stenographer 	........................ 1,500 00 

Draughtsman 	........................ 1, 500 00 Stenographer 	........................ 1,200 00  

Draughtsmen, 	2 	at 	$1,350............ 2,700 00 Typewriter 	Copyist 	.................. 1,200 00 

Draughtsmen, 	2 	at 	$1,050............ 2,100 00 Messenger 	.......................... 1,050 on 

Leveler 	............................. 1,350 00 Telephone 	Operators, 	3 	at $900....... 2,70 	60 

Rodmen, 	2 	at 	$1,125 .................. 2,250 00 Superintendent 	of 	Public 	Baths 	'sild 

Axeman 	.. . . . ................ . ... . ... 900 00 Comfort 	Stations 	.................. 2,550 0o 

Stenographer 	... . .... . . .......... . . .. 1,500 00 Assistant 	Superintendeut 	of T_'ublic 

Automobile 	Engineman ................ 1,095 00 Baths 	and 	Comfort 	Stations....... 1,500 00 

$22,645 00 Architectural Draughtsmen, 3 at $1,8410. 5,..00 00 

1368. Contingencies 	.................................•.••• S00 00 Draughtsman's 	Helper 	.............. 1,050 00 

23,145 00 --- - -- $52,800 00 
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Maintenance. 

1381. Salaries and Wages- 
Attendant .'.... 	 $1,200 00 

	

Attendants, 29 at $1,050.............. 	26,100 00 

	

Attendants, 45 at $750................ 	33,i30 (.0 

	

Attendants, 22 at $600................ 	13,200 00 

	

Janitors, 2 at $1,800.................. 	3,600 00 

	

Janitor .............................. 	1.509 00 

	

Janitors, 9 at $900.................... 	8,103 00 

	

Janitresses, 3 at $S0................. 	2,250 Oo 
Inspectors of Carpentry and Masonry, 2 

	

at $1,200 .......................... 	2,400 00 

	

Foreman Painter ..................... 	1,200 00 

	

Carpct.tcrs, 3 at $1O50............... 	3,150 00 

	

Elev-itor Conductors, 10 at $I,05J...... 	10,500 00 

	

Natron ............................. 	1,050 00 

	

Varnisher ........................... 	1,000 00 

	

19astcrers, 2 at $1,000................ 	2,000 00 

	

\Watchmen, 12 at $900................ 	10,800 00 

	

Driver.............................. 	900 00 

	

Drivers, 3 at $750.................... 	2,250 00 

	

Laborers, 3 at $900................... 	2,700 00 

	

Laborers, 40 at $750.................. 	30,000 00 

	

Cleaners, iO at $7.10.................. 	7,500 00 

	

Cleaners. 97 at $360.................. 	34,920 00 
Foreman Bricklayer, not to exceed $5.60 

	

per day .......................... 	1,752 80 

	

Enginenten, not to exceed $4.50 per day. 	39,1_0 00 

	

Housesmith, net to exceed $4.50 per day 	1,408 Sri 

	

Plumber, not to exceed $4.50 per day.. 	1,408 50 
Plumber's Helper, not to exceed $2.60 

	

per day ........................... 	1,565 00 

	

Decorator, not to exceed $4.50 per day. 	1,252 00 

	

foremenLaborers ................... 	5,008 (10 

	

Assistant Foreman Laborer........ .. . 	939 00 

	

Stokers, not to exceed $s per day.... 	28,377 18 

	

Oilers, not to exceed $3 per day...... 	1,'95 00 
292,295 98 

	

1382. 	Genera: Supplies .................................. 	36,352 00 
1363. Materials for Repairs and Replacements by Depart- 

	

mental Labor ................................. 	3,222 00 
s334. Repairs and Replacements by Contracts or Open 

	

Orders ........................................ 	68,077 00 
1385. .lpparetus-Machinery, Vehicles, Horses; Equipment, 

	

Care and Storage of ............................ 	14,490 00 

	

1306. Fuel .............................................. 	50,000 00 

	

1387. 	Telephones, Rental of ............................... 	6,000 00 

	

1388. Contingencies ...................................... 	500 00 
---- 513,736 98 

BUREAU OF BUILDINGS. 

Administration. 

1389. 	Salaries and Wages- 
Supetintendent 	...................... $5,000 00 
Assistant 	Superintendent 	............. 4,000 00 
Chief 	Clerk 	......................... 3,500 00 
Secretary 	to 	Superintendent........... 3,000 00 
Plan 	Examiner 	...................... 2,400 00 
Plan 	Clerks, 	2 	at 	$1,800 .............. 3,ót10 00 
Assistant Engineers, 2 at $2,100........ 4,200 00 
Clerks, 	2 	at 	$1,800 .................... 3,600 00 
Clerk 	............................... 1,500 00 
Clerks, 	6 	at 	$1,350 .................... 8,100 00 
Clerks, 	4 	at 	$1,050 .................... 4,200 00 
Clerk 	............................... 540 00 
Stenographer and Book Typewriter..., 1,200 00 
Typewriting 	Copyists, 	4 	at 	$1,200..... 4,800 00 
Messengers, 	2 	at 	$1,200 .............. 2,400 00 
Process 	Servers, 	2 	at 	$1,200.......... 2,400 00 
Process 	Servers, 	2 	at 	$1,050.......... 2,100 00 

$56,540 00 

Inspection 	and 	Field 	Force. 

1390. 	Salaries and Wages- 
Chief Inspectors, 	2 	at $2,500.......... $5,000 00 
Chief Inspector of 	Plumbing.......... 2,400 00 
Inspector 	of 	Plumbing ................ 2,400 00 
Inspector 	of 	Plumbing ................ 1,800 00 
Inspectors of Plumbing, 2 at $1,650.... 3,300 00 
Inspectors of Plumbing, 7 at $1,500.... 10,500 110 
Inspectors of Plumbing, 5 at $1,350.... 6,750 00 
Inspectors of Plumbing, 	11 	at $1,200.. 13,200 00 
Inspectors of Carpentry and Masonry, 

5 	at 	$2,400 ........................ 12,000 00 
Inspectors of Carpentry 	and 	Masonry, 

6 	at 	$1,800 ........................ 10,800 00 
Inspectors of Carpentry and Masonry, 

23 	at 	$1,500 ....................... 34,500 00 
Inspectors of Carpentry and 	Masonry, 

11 	at 	$1,350 ....................... 14,850 00 
Inspectors of Carpentry and Masonry, 

17 	at 	$1,200 ...................... 20,400 00 
Inspector 	of 	Elevators ................ 2,100 00 
Inspectors of Elevators, 	2 at 	$1,500... 3,000 00 
Inspectors of Elevators, 2 at $1,200.... 2,400 00 
Inspector of Iron and Steel............ 1,800 00 
Inspector 	of 	Iron 	and 	Steel.......... 1,500 00 
Auto 	Engineman 	..................... 1,095 00 

- 	- 150,095 00 
1391. Contingencies ..................................... 	6,000 00 

212,635 00 

TOPOGRAPHICAL BUREAU. 

Making Maps for Street Openings. 

	

1392. 	Salaries and Wages ................................ 	$65,400 00 

	

1393. 	Contingencies ..................................... 	2,500 00 

1393. Police Detail-Salaries ........................................ 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF QUEENS 

GENERAL ADMINISTSATION. 

1394. Salaries- 

	

President of Borough ....... ......... 	$5,000 00 

	

Secretary of Borough ...... ......... 	4,000 00 

	

Commissioner of Public Works....... 	4,000 00 

	

Assistant Commissioner of Public Works 	3,000 00 
Secretary to Commissioner of Public 

	

Works ............................ 	1,800 00 

	

Clerk to President ................... 	3,000 00 

	

Stenographer to President............ 	1,500 00 

	

Confidential Inspector ................ 	1,800 00 

	

Clerk ............................... 	1,800 00 

	

Clerk ............................... 	1,500 00 

	

Clerks, 4 at $1,050 each .............. 	4,200 00 

	

Junior Clerk ........................ 	600 00 

	

Clerk ............................... 	2,100 00 

	

Stenographer ........................ 	1,500 00 
-- $35,800 00 

	

1395. Contingencies ..................................... 	3,000 00 

BUREAU OF HIGHWAYS. 

Administration, 
1396. Salaries- 

	

Superintendent ...................... 	$3,000 00 

	

Cashier............................. 	2,100 00 

	

Chief Clerk ......................... 	2,100 00 

	

Bookkeeper .......................... 	1,800 00 

	

Bookkeepers, 2 at $1,050 each ......... 	2,100 00 

	

Clerk and Bookkeeper................. 	1,950 00 

	

Clerks, 2 at $1,800 each .............. 	3,600 00 

	

Clerk ............................... 	1,500 00 

	

Clerks, 2 at $1,050 each .............. 	2,100 00 

	

JuniorClerk ........................ 	600 00 

	

Stenographer and Typewriter......... 	1,200 00 

	

Stenographer and Typewriter......... 	900 00 

	

Typewriter Copyists, 3 at $900 each.... 	2,700 00 
Inspectors of Street Openings, 6 at 

	

$1,200 each ....................... 	7,200 00 
Inspectors of Complaints, 5 at $1,200 

	

each.............................. 	6,000 00 

	

Messenger ........................... 	900 00 

	

v\utomobile Engineman .............. 	1,200 00 
$40,950 00 

Engineering and Inspection Force. 

	

1397. 	Salaries and Wages ................................ 	12,000 00 

	

1398. 	Maintenance of IIighways .......................... 	610,481 48 

BUREAU OF SEWERS. 

Administration. 
1399. 	Salaries- 

Superintendent 	...................... $3,000 00 
Cashier 	............................. 1,500 00 
Bookkeeper 	......................... 1,950 00 
Clerks, 	3 	at 	$1,500 	each .............. 4,500 00 
Stenographer and Typewriter.......... 900 00 

$11,850 00 

Engineering Force. 
1400. 	Salaries and Wages .............. 	................ 	15,600 00 
1401. Maintenance, including Cleaning and Repairs........ 	139,352 00 

BUREAU OF STREET CLEANING. 

Administration. 
1402. 	Salaries- 

Superintendent 	....................... $3,000 00 
Bookkeeper 	.......................... 1,200 00 
Clerk 	............................... 1,200 00 
Clerks, 	2 	at 	$1,200 	each .............. 2,400 00 
Storekeeper 	......................... 1,050 00 
Stenographer 	........................ 900 00 
Automobile 	Engineman 	.............. 1,200 00 

Sweeping, 	Carting 	and 	Final 	Disposition. 

1403. 	Salaries and 	Wages- 
Deputy 	Superintendent 	.............. $1,800 00 
Section Foremen, 2 at $1,500 each..... 3,000 00 
Section Foremen, 6 at $1,200 each..... 7,200 00 
Assistant Foremen, 5 at $1,050 each... 5,250 00 
Foremen 	............................ 7,825 00 
Mechanics' 	Helpers 	.................. 1,878 00 

908  00 Driver 	
.............................. Laborers 77,108 00 

1404. Hired Teams, Horses and Carts......... $116,000 00 

	

1405. Contract for Garbage Removal.......... 	10,500 00 

	

1406. General Supplies ...................... 	4,000 00 
1407. Materials for Repairs and Replacement by 

	

Departmental Labor ................. 	1,500 00 
1408." Repairs and Replacements by Contracts or 

	

Open Orders ........................ 	1,200 00 

$10,950 00 

105,000 00 

67,900 00 
1,400 00 

2,337,421 44 

$38,800 00 

663,431 48 

166,802 00 
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Salaries and Wages- 
Plumbing Inspectors, 3 at $1,500..,,.. 	4,500 00 
Plumbing Inspectors, 3 at $1,200...... 	3,600 00 

26,450 00 

	

Contingencies ...................................... 	3,500 00 
$47,272 00 

TOPOGRAPHICAL BUREAU. 
Division for Making Maps for Street Openings. 

	

Salaries and Wages ................................ 	$49,000 00 
General Supplies ...................................500 00 
Contingencies ......................................500 00 

50,000 00 
• 	 1,327,307 18 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF RICIIMOND. 

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION. 

Salaries and Wages- 
President 	of 	the 	Borough............ $5,000 00 
Secretary 	of 	the 	Borough............ 2,500 00 
Stenographer and Assistant Secretary. 2,400 00 
Stenographer to the President......... 1,200 00 
Clerk 	............................... 1,650 00 
Clerk 	............................... 1,200 00 
Stenographer 	........................ 1,260 00 
'typewriting 	Copyist .................. 900 00 
Messengers, 	at 	$1,050 ................ 2,100 00 
Telephone Operators, at $720.......... 1,440 00 
Auto 	Engineman ..................... 1,200 00 
Consulting 	Engineer 	(Acting 	Commis- 

sioner) 	............................ 8,000 00 
Assistant 	Commissioner ............... 3,000 00 
Secretary 	to 	Commissioner............ 1,800 00 
Chief 	Clerk 	......................... 1,800 00 
Clerk 	............................... 1,650 00 
Clerks, 	2 	at 	$1,500 ................... 3,000 00 
Clerk 	............................... 1,050 00 
Stenographers 	and 	Typewriters, 	2 	at 

$1,500 	............................ 3,000 00 
Stenographer and Typewriter.......... 1,260 00 
Messenger 	.......................... 1,050 00 
Driver 	.............................. 900 00 

THE CITY IR 

1425. 
137,150 00 

- 253,100 00 

1426. 
1427. 
1428, 

$8,850 00 
1429. 

$47,360 00 
143. Contingencies .................................... 	3,550 00 

$50,910 00 

57,175 95 
8,500 00 

2000. 	00 
4,500 00 
7,500 00 
1,000 00 
4.500 0(1 

BUREAU OF HIGHWAYS. 
143. 	Salaries- 

Superintendent and Administration Force. 
Superintendent 	...................... $2,500 00 
Cashier 	........................... 1,500 00 
Stenographer and 	Typewriter.......... 1,260 00 
Clerk 	............................... 1,650 00 
Clerk 	............................... 1,200 00 

j 	Typewriting 	Copyist .................. 1,050 00 
Inspector 	............................ 1,500 00 
Auto 	Engineman 	.................... 1,050 00 

----- 11,710 00 
1+.2. 	Maintenance of Highways .......................... 	312,821 60 

324,531 60 

BUREAU OF SEWERS. 

Administration. 
14, 3. Salaries- 

Superintendent ...................... 	$2,500 00 
Chief Clerk .......................... 	1,350 00 
Clerk ............................... 	1,050 00 
Inspector ........................... 	1,500 00 

$6,400 00 

	

14,1. 'Maintenance, including Cleaning and Repairs......... 	52,944 00 
59,344 00 

BUREAU OF STREET CLEANING. 

Administration. 

THURSDAY, NOVEMBER 12, 1908. 

1409. Apparatus, Vehicles, 	Machinery, 	Horses; 
Equipment, Care 	and Storage......... 1,200 00 

1410. Fuel 	.................................. 2,000 00 
1411. Contingencies 	......................... 500 00 
1412. Removal 	of Snow and Ice ............... 250 00 

BUREAU OF PUBLIC BUILDINGS AND OFFICES. 

Administration. 
1413. Salaries- 

Superintendent ...................... 	$3,000 00 
Chief Clerk ......................... 	1,950 00 
Clerk ............................... 	1,800 00 
Inspector, Supplies and Repairs........ 	1,200 00 
Telephone Operator ................... 	900 00 

Maintenance. 
1414. Salaries and Wages- 

Foreman ............................ 	$1,500 00 
Foreman, at $4 per day .............. 	1,460 00 
Assistant Foreman, at $3.50 per day.. 	4,368 00 
Assistant Foreman, at $3 per day.... 	936 00 
Cleaner, at $70 per month........... 	840 00 
Cleaner, at $65 per month........... 	780 00 
Cleaners, at $3 per day ............. 	2,190 00 
Cleaner, at $2.50 per day............ 	780 00 
Cleaners, at $40 per month.......... 	6,720 00 
Engineman, at $4.50 per day.......... 	1,642 50 
Stokers, at $3 per day ................ 	5,475 00 
Carpenters, not to exceed $5 per day.. 	2,995 20 
Painter (Striper), not to exceed $4.50 

per day .......................... 	1,404 00 
Painters, not to exceed $4 per day.... 	4,992 00 
Grainer, not to exceed $4 per day.... 	1,248 00 
Tinsmith, not to exceed $4.50 per day.. 	1,248 00 
Plumber's Helper, at $3 per day...... 	1,095 00 
Pipe Fitter's Helper, at $3 per day.... 	1,095 00 
Janitors, at $100 per month.......... 	3,600 00 
Janitor, at $87.50 per month.......... 	1,050 00 
Janitor, at $75 per month............ 	900 00 
Janitor, at $60 per month............ 	720 00 
Laborers, at $3 per day .............. 	1,095 00 
Laborers, at $2.50 per day............ 	4,165 00 
Laborers, at $2.25 per day............ 	3,629 25 
Laborers, at $2 per day ............... 	1,248 00 

1415. General Supplies.................................... 
1416. Materials for Repairs and Replacements by Depart- 

mentalLabor..................................... 
1417. Repairs and Replacements by Contracts or Open Orders 
1418. Fuel .............................................. 
1419. Contingencies ...................................... 
1420. 

	

	Telephones, Rental of .............................. 
Maintenance of Public Baths and Comfort Stations,. 

1421. Salaries and Wages- 
Floating Baths. 

Foreman ............................ 	$1,460 00 
Watchmen, at $75 per month.......... 	2,400 00 
Attendants (female), at $65 per month. 	325 00 
Attendants (male), at $75 per month.. 	750 00 
Cleaners (male), at $60 per month.... 	300 00 
Cleaners (female), at $40 per month.. 	200 00 

Interior Baths. 
Engineer, not to exceed $4.50 per day. 	1,232 25 
Firemen, not to exceed $3 per day.... 	1,642 50 
Cleaners, at $40 per month............ 	720 00 
Attendants (male) .................... 	780 00 
Attendants (female) .................. 	546 00 

Comfort Station. 
Attendants (male) .................... 	1,460 00 
Attendants (female) .................. 	1,460 00 

13,275 75 

	

1422. Storing, Berthing and Towing ........................ 	600 00 

BUREAU OF BUILDINGS 

Administration. 
1423. Salaries- 

Superintendents ..................... 	$3,000 00 
Assistant Superintendent .............. 	2,400 00 
Secretary ........................... 	1,800 00 
Chief Clerk .......................... 	1,500 00 
Typewriter ........................... 	1,500 00 
Stenographer and Typewriter.......... 	1,050 00 
Clerks, 3 at $1,050 each .............. 	3,150 00 
Messenger .......................... 	1,050 00 
Drivers ............................. 	1,872 00  

Inspection and Field. 

1424. 	Salaries and Wages- 
Chief 	Inspector ...................... $2,000 00 
Confidential 	Inspector ................. 1,500 00 
Steel and Iron 	Inspector .............. 1,500 00 
Building 	Inspector .................... 1,800 00 
Building 	Inspector .................... 1,650 00 
Building Inspectors, 3 at $1,500 each. 4,500 00 
Building Inspectors, 3 at $1,200 each. 3,600 00 
Plumbing 	Inspector ................... 1,800 00 

1455. Salaries and Wages- 

	

Superintendent ...................... 	$2,500 00 

	

District Superintendent. ............... 	1,800 00 

	

Clerks, 2 at $1,650 .................... 	3,300 00 

	

Clerk ............................... 	1,320 00 

	

Clerk ............................... 	1,050 00 

	

Typewriting Copyist .................. 	900 00 

	

Office Boy ........................... 	600 00 

	

Automobile Engineman ................ 	1,050 00 
$12,520 00 

Maintenance and Final Disposition. 

Salaries and Wages- 
District Inspectors, 4 at $1,500........$6,000 00 
Stable Inspectors, 2 at $1,350..........2,700 00 

	

Foreman ............................ 	1,200 00 

	

Foremen, 11 at $1,050 ................ 	11,550 00 

	

Assistant Foremen .................... 	2,580 00 

	

Laborers ............................ 	27,804 00 

	

Sweepers ............................ 	60,732 00 

	

Drivers ............................. 	37,506 00 

	

Hostlers ............................ 	10,940 00 
Stationary Engineman, not to exceed 

	

$4.50 per day ...................... 	1,500 00 

	

Stoker, not to exceed $3 per day...... 	900 00 

	

Blacksmith, not to exceed $4 per day.. 	900 00 
164,312 00 

107,901 70 

$17,322 00 
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SHERIFF OF 'FHE COUNTY OF NEW YORK, 

1465. 	Salaries, 	Sheriff's Office- 
bheriff 	.............................. $12,000 00 
Counsel 	............................. 6,000 00 
Under 	Sheriff 	...................... 5,000 00 
Auditor 	............................. 2,860 00 
Deputy 	Sheriffs, 	12 	at 	$2,500 each.... 30,000 00 
Entry 	Clerk 	........................ 2,500 00 
Jury 	Clerk 	......................... 2,000 00 
Law 	Clerk 	.......................... 1,600 00 

	

Cashier ............................. 	2,400 00 

	

Bond Clerk ......................... 	1,800 00 

	

Arrest Clerk ........................ 	1,500 00 

	

Secretary ........................... 	1,500 00 

	

Assistant Entry Clerk ................. 	1,500 00 

	

Clerk ............................... 	1,200 00 

	

Under Sheriff's Clerk ................. 	1,200 00 

	

Assistant Bond Clerk ................. 	1,200 00 

	

Prison Guards, 6 at $1,200 each....... 	7,200 00 

	

Confidential Stenographer ............ 	1,080 00 

	

Messenger .......................... 	1,080 00 
Assistant Deputy Sheriffs, 12 at $1,000 

	

each .............................. 	12,000 00 

	

Van Drivers, 2 at $900 each.......... 	1,800 00 

	

Accountant .......................... 	600 00 

	

Cleaner . ............................. 	360 00 

	

Cleaners, 2 at $300 each .............. 	600 00 

1466. Salaries, County Jail- 
Warden 	............................. $3.000 00 
Keepers, 	11 	at 	$1,000 	each............ 11,000 00 
Clerk 	............................... 1,200 00 
Engineer 	............................ 1,200 00 
Physician 	........................... 1,000 00 
Assistant 	Engineer 	.................. 900 00 
Cleaners, 	3 	at 	$900 	each .............. 2,700 00 
Cooks, 	2 	at 	$300 	each ................ 600 00 
Laundress 	........................... 264 00 
Assistant 	Cook 	...................... 240 00 
Assistant 	Cook 	....................... 228 00 

1477. Horses and Vehicles; Equipment, Care and Storage of. 
1478. Support 	of 	Indigent 	Prisoners ....................... 
147872. General 	Supplies 	.................................. 
1479. Telephones, Rental of..... 
1480. Contingencies ........... 
1480J, Police Detail-Salaries ... 

131,912 00 

SUPREME COURT, FIRST DEPARTMENT. 
1481. 	Salaries- 

Justices, 	30 	at 	$11,500....$345.000 00 
Librarian 	................. 4.000 00 
Deputy Clerks, 4 at $4,000.. 16.000 00 
Special 	Deputy 	Clerk 	and 

Supreme Court Jury Clerk 4,000 00 
Special Deputy Clerk assigned 

to 	Appellate 	Term........ 4,000 00 
Confidential Clerk assigned to 

Appellate Term 	.......... 4,000 00 
Law 	Clerk ................. 3,500 00 
Equity 	Clerk 	............... 3,500 00 
Deputy 	Clerk ............... 3,500 00 
Justices' Clerks, 34 at $2,500 

each 	.................... 85,000 00 
Assistant 	Librarian......... 3,000 00 
Crier 	..................... 3,000 00 
Assistant 	Special 	Deputy 

Clerks, 	2 	at 	$3,000....... 6,000 00 
Interpreters, 4 	at $3,000.... 12,000 00 
Stenographers, 34 at $3,000.. 102,000 00 
Assistant 	Crier ............. 2,500 00 
Deputy Clerks, 20 at $2,500. 50,000 00 
Assistant 	Special 	Deputy 

Clerks, 	25 	at 	$2,500...... 62,500 00 
Attendants, 	132 at 	$1,500... 198,000 00 
Typewriter 	................ 1,500 00 

$913,000 00 
1482. Compensation 	of 	Justices 	from 	Other 

Districts 	........................... 50,000 00 
1483. General 	Supplies, 	including 	Printing.... 23,000 00 
1484. Contingencies 	......................... 1,500 00 
1484%. Police 	Detail-Salaries ................. 4,200 00 

$991,700 00 
Appellate Division, Court House 

-Maintenance of. 

1485. 	Salaries and Wages- 
Custodian 	....... 	$1,500 00 
Chief 	Engineer... 1,500 00 
Engineers, 	2 	at 

$1,400 	........ 2,800 00 
Firemen, • 	2 	at 

$1,020 	........ 2,040 00 
Watchman 	...... 900 00 
Elevatorman 	..... 900.00 

$9,640 00 

- Appellate Division, Court House-
Maintenance of. 

1486. Salaries and Wages- 
Porters, 7 at $720 $5,040 00 

m88ó 	 THE CITY 

	

1437. Hired Teams, Horses and Carts ..................... 	8,500 00 

	

1438. 	General Supplies .................................... 	15,700 00 
1439. Materials for Repairs and Replacements by Depart- 

	

mental Labor ..................................... 	5.875 00 
1440. Repairs and Replacements by Contracts or Open 

	

Orders.......................................... 	1,800 00 
1441. Apparatus-Machinery, Vehicles, Horses; Equipment, 

	

Care and Storage of Same ........................ 	1,200 00 

	

1442. Fuel .............................................. 	1,000 00 
1443. Contingencies ......................................500 00 

	

- 	211,407 00 
BUREAU OF PUBLIC BUILDINGS AND OFFICES. 

Administration and Maintenance.. 
1444. Salaries and Wages- 

Superintendent . .....................$2,500 00 

	

Stenographer and Typewriter.......... 	1,350 00 

	

Foremen, 2 at $1,200 ................. 	2,400 00 

	

Foreman ............................ 	1,050 00 

	

Foreman ............................ 	900 00 

	

Assistant Foreman .................... 	1,014 00 

	

Janitors, 2 at $1,050 .................. 	2,100 00 

	

Janitor .............................. 	1,200 00 

	

Janitress ............................ 	540 00 

	

Female Cleaners, 5 at $400............ 	2,000 00 

	

Elevator Man ........................ 	900 00 

	

Stationary Engineman ................. 	1,638 00 

	

Stationary Enginemen, 2 at $1,456...... 	2,912 00 

	

Stokers, 4 at $1,092 ................... 	4,368 00 

	

Varnishers, 2 at $780 ................. 	1,560 00 

	

Driver.............................. 	720 00 

	

Laborers ............................ 	12,240 00 

	

Carpenter ........................... 	1,200 00 
- 	- 	$40,592 00 

	

1445. 	Telephones, Rental of .............................. 	4,000 00 

	

1446. 	General Supplies .................................... 	10,000 00 
1447. Repairs and Replacements by Contracts or Open 

	

Orders .......................................... 	5,150 00 
1448. Apparatus-Machinery, Vehicles, Horses, Equipment, 

	

Care and Storage of Same ........................ 	325 00 

	

1449. 	Fuel .............................................. 	3,700 00 

	

1450. Contingencies ...................................... 	300 1,0 
ó4,O67 00 

BUREAU OF BUILDINGS. 

Admin istratit-n. 
!45'. Salaries and Wages- 

	

Superintendent ...................... 	$2,500 00 

	

Assistant Superintendent .............. 	2,000 00 

	

Chief Inspector ....................... 	2,000 00 

	

Chief Clerk ............. ............ 	1,800 00 

	

Clerk ............................... 	1,500 00 

	

Secretary ......... .................. 	1,2(10 00 

	

Stenographer and 'Typewriter.......... 	1,200 00 

	

-- 	$12,200 00 
Inspection and Field Force. 

1452. Salaries and Wages- 

	

Inspectors, 2 at $1,800 ................ 	$3,600 00 

	

Inspectors, 3 at $1,350 ............... 	4,050 CC 

	

Engineer ............................ 	1,`00 ii0 

	

Office Boy ............................ 	300 00 

	

Driver .............................. 	900 00 
10,350 00 

	

1453. Contingencies ...................................... 	2,950 00 
25,500 00 

BUREAU OF ENGINEERING. 

Division for Making Maps for Street Openings. 

	

1454. 	Salaries and Wages ................................. 	$36,000 00 

	

1455. 	General Supplies .................................... 	1,460 00 
1456. Repairs and Replacements by Contracts or Open 

	

Orders .......................................... 	250 00 
1457. Apparatus-Machinery, Vehicles, Horses; Equipment, 

	

Care and Storage of Same ......................... 	1,250 00 

	

1458. 	Contingencies ...................................... 	1,350 00 
40,310 00 

776,069 60 

Total, City of New York .......................................$148,446,904 83 

THE COUNTY OF NEW YORK. 
BOARD OF CITY RECORD, COUNTY OF NEW 

YORK. 
Printing, Stationery and Blank Books for County Office, 

and Courts other than Supreme Court. 
1459. Printing, Lithographing, Engraving or 

Stamped Forms, including Pamphlets 
and Printed Blanks ................... 	$11,950 00 

1460. Stationery, including Letter or Writing 
Paper or Envelopes with Printed Head- 

	

ings or Endorsements ............... 	8,950 00 
1461, Blank Books .......................... 	23,600 00 

$44,500 00 
Arrearages. 

1462. Printing, Lithographing, Engraving or 
Stamped Forms, including Pamphlets 
and Printed Blanks ................... 	$1,000 00 

1463. Stationery, including Letter or Writing 
Paper or Envelopes with Printed Head- 
ings or Endorsements ................ 	2,500 00 

1464. Blank Books ......................... 	1,000 00 
4,500 00 

49,000 00 

$98,980 00 

22,332 00 
1,000 00 
3,100 00 

350 00 
2,100 00 
2,650 00 
1,400 00 
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1512. Fees 	of 	Stenographers, 	for 	transcribing 	minutes 	of 
Trials in the Court of General Sessions and Supreme 
Court, and providing for the expense of preparing 
and printing Minutes and Judgment 	Rolls in the 
Court of General Sessions and Supreme Court, as 
provided by chapter 81, Laws of 1888, and chapter 
379, 	Laws 	of 	1889 ................................ 15,000 00 

1513. Fees of Witnesses subpoenaed on behalf of the People, 
etc. 	(chapter 98, 	Laws of 	1895) .................... 20,000 00 

1516. For the Establishment and Maintenance of a Library 
for 	the 	Court 	of 	General 	Sessions 	and 	for 	the 
Supreme Court, Criminal Part, to be expended under 
the direction of the Judges of the Court of General 
Sessions 	......................................... 1,000 00 

1517. Rent-For payment of rent for property leased for 
public offices and other purposes of the County of 
New York for which no other provision has been 
made ........................................... 22,520 00 

1518. Supplies 	for 	County 	Offices ......................... 2,500 00 
1519. Advertising Official Canvass and Election Notices.... 10,000 00 
1520. Compensation 	for Extra Clerks to 	Board of County 

Canvassers 	...................................... 2,500 00 
289,520 00 

CHARITABLE INSTITUTIONS. 

Syracuse State Institution 	for 	Feeble-Minded Children- 

(Chapter 546, Laws of 1896.) 
1521. 	For furnishing clothing, etc., 	for 	102 imnatcs, at $20 

each 	............................................ $2,040  00 

Institution for the Improved Instruction of Deaf Mutes- 
(Chapter 386, Laws of 1864.) 
(Chapter 725, Laws of 1867.) 
(Chapter 180, Laws of 1870.) 
(Chapter 213, Laws of 1875.) 

1522. 	For education and suport for one entire year of 100 
County 	pupils, 	at 	$300 	each ....................... 30,000 00 

1523. 	For clothing 70 State pupils, at $30 each per annum.. 2,100 00 

New York Institution for the Blind- 
(Section 	230, 	Greater 	New 	York. 	Charter, 	as 

amended by chapter 195, Laws of 1899.) 

1524. 	Fot clothing 54 State pupils, at $50 each per annum. . 2,700 00 

St. 	Joseph's 	Institute 	gor 	the 	Improved 	Instruction 	vf 

Deaf Mutes- 
(Chapter 386, Laws of 1864.) 
(Chapter 213, Laws of 1875.) 
(Chapter 378, Laws of 1877.) 

1525. For education and support for one entire year of 	121 
County 	pupils, 	at 	$300 	each ....................... 36,300 00 

1526. For 	clothing 	of 	100 	State 	pupils, 	at 	$30 	each 	per 
annum .......................................... 3,000 00 

New 	York 	Institution 	for the 	Instruction 	of 	the 	Deaf 
and Dumb- 

(Chapter 325, Laws of 	1863.) 
(Chapter 38(,, Laws of 1864.) 
(Chapter 725, Laws of 1867.) 
(Chapter 253, Laws of 1874.) 
(Chapter 213, Laws of 	1875.) 
(Chapter 36, Laws of 1892.) 

ls27. For education and support for one entire year of 148 
County 	pupils, 	at 	$300 	each ....................... 44,400 00 

1528. For clothing of 	157 	State pupils, 	at $30 each 	per 	an- 
num ............................................ 4,710 00 

Western New York Institution for Deaf Mutcs- 
(Chapter 325. Laws of 1863.) 
(Chapter 331, Laws of 1876.) 
(Chapter 36, Laws of 1892.) 

1529. For education and support 	for one entire year of 	1 
County 	pupil, 	at 	$300 ............................. 300 00 

1530. For clothing of 2 State puitds, at $30 per annum..... 60 00 

Central New York Institution for Deaf Mutes- 
(Chapter 213, Laws of 1875.) 
(Chapter 36, Laws of 1892.) 

1531. For clothing 4 	State pupils, $30 per annum.......... 1 20 00 
1532. ,\rrearages 	for 	1908 ................................. 89 34 

125,819 34 

TIIE N.ATION.AL  GUARD AND NAV-.AL MILITI.1. 
NEW Yoxx COUNTY. 

Armories and Drill Rooms-For Wages of .\retorers, 

Janitors, 	Engineers and Laborers for the State Na- 
tional Guard and Naval Militia, as Provided by Chap- 
ter 231 of the Laws of 1908- 

1533. 	Seventh Regiment: 
1 	Armorer, 	at 	$4 	per 	day ............. $1,460 00 
I 	Janitor, 	at 	$4 	per 	day .............. l,4t,0 	00 

I 	Engineer, 	at 	$4 	per 	day ............. 1,40 00 
I Assistant Engineer, at $4 per day.... 1,4(:0 00 
7 Laborers, at $3 per day each........ 7,665 00 

1534. 	Eighth Coast Artillery District: 
1 	Armorer, 	at 	$4 	per 	day ............. $1,460 00 
1 	Janitor, 	at 	$4 	per 	day .............. 1,460 00 
I 	Engineer, at $4 	per day ............. 1,460 00 
I 	Assistant Engineer, at $4 per day.... 1,460 00 
I Expert Laborer, at $3 per day....... 1,095 00 
6 Laborers, at $3 per day each........ 6,570 00 

13,505 00 

Salaries and Wages-

Cleaners, 10 at 
$360 .......... 	3,600 00 

Telephone Operator 1,000 00 
9,640 00 

$19,280 00 

	

1487. General Supplies ....................... 	4,845 00 

	

1488. Telephones, Rental of .................. 	575 00 
1499. Repairs and Replacements by Contracts 

	

or Open Orders ...................... 	2,500 00 

	

1500. Contingencies ......................... 	1,050 00 
28,250 00 

$1,019,950 00 

COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS 

1501. Salaries- 

Judges, 7 at $15,000 .................. $105,000 00 

	

Clerk ............................... 	5,000 00 

	

Deputy Clerks, 10 at $4,000.......... 	40,000 00 

	

Deputy Clerk ........................ 	3,000 00 

	

Assistant Clerk ...................... 	4,000 00 

	

Record Clerks, 6 at $2,000............ 	12,000 00 
Stenographers, 6 at $2,500............15,000 00 

	

Interpreters, 5 at $2,000 .............. 	10,000 00 

	

Warden, Grand Jury ................. 	2,000 00 

	

Attendants, 62 at $1,500 .............. 	93,000 00 
$289,000 00 

	

1502. Contingencies ...................................... 	1,250 00 

	

1503. Telephone Service ................................. 	1,250 00 
291,500 00 

SURROGATES' COURT, COUNTY OF NEW YORK 

1504. Salaries, General Administration- 

Surrogates, 2 at $15,000 .............. 	$30,000 00 
Chief Clerk .......................... 	10,000 00 
Deputy Chief Clerk .................. 	5,000 00 
First Law Assistant. „ ................ 	4,300 00 
Second Law Assistant ................ 	3,300 00 
Third Law Assistant ................. 	3,300 00 
Clerk of Court ...................... 	4,000 00 
Deputy Clerk of Court ................ 	2,250 00 
Clerk-Additional Part of Court..... , 	2,500 00 
Clerks to Surrogate, 2 at $2,500........5,000 00 
Stenographer ........................ 	3,000 00 
Stenographer ........................ 	2,500 00 
Stenographer ........................ 	1,200 00 
Assistant Stenographer ................ 	1,200 00 
Stenographer to Surrogate............ 	1,500 00 
Interpreter .......................... 	1,500 00 
Calendar Clerk and Superintendent of 

	

Supplies .......................... 	2,250 00 
Probate 	Clerk ........................ 	4,000 00 
First Assistant Probate Clerk......... 	2,000 00 
Second Assistant Probate Clerk........ 	1,500 00 
Third Assistant Probate Clerk......... 	1,000 00 
Administration Clerk ................. 	2,500 00 
First Assistant Administration Clerk... 	2,000 00 
Second Assistant Administration Clerk. 	1,500 00 
Third Assistant Administration Clerk.. 	1,200 00 
Guardian Clerk ....................... 	1,700 00 
Assistant Guardian Clerk ............. 	1,200 09 
Guardian Accounting Clerk............ 	1,700 00 
Accounting Clerk ..................... 	2,250 00 
Assistant Accounting Clerk............ 	1,600 00 
Entry Clerk .......................... 	1,800 00 
Certificate Clerk ...................... 	1,500 00 
Bookkeeper .......................... 	1,500 00 

Special 	Searcher ..................... 	1,500 00 
Correspondence Searcher .............. 	1,-100 00 
Clerk of Records ..................... 	1,500 00 

Record Clerks, 3 at $1,200............ 	3,600 01' 

Record Clerks, 2 at $1,000............ 	2,000 00 

Superintendent, Recording Clerks...... 	1,800 00 
Chief Examiner ...................... 	1,500 00 
Assistant Examiner ................... 	1,200 00 
Recording Clerks, 18 at $1,000........ 	18,000 00 
Recording Bond Clerks, 2 at $1,000.... 	2,000 00 
Copyist in Charge, Copying Department. 	1,200 00 
Copyists, 3 at $1,000 ................ 	3,000 00 

Librarian and Chief Messenger........ 	1,500 00 
Court Attendants, 6 at $1,500........9,000  00 

Messengers, 3 at $1,500 .............. 	4,500 00 
$165,450 00 

1505. Salaries, Preservation of Public Records-

Superintendent of Preservation of Pub- 
lic Records ......................... 	$1,800 00 

Recording Clerks, 8 at $1,200......... 	9,600 00 
- ---- 11,400 00 

1506, 	General Supplies .................................... 	1,839 00 

1507. Telephones, Rental of ............................... 	100 00 
1508. Contingencies ...................................... 	611 00 

179,400 00 

MISCELLANEOUS. 

1509. County Contingent Fund ............................ 	$12,000 00 

1510, Fees and Expenses of Jurors, New York County...... 200,000 00 
1511. Disbursements and Fees under section 658, Code of 

Criminal Procedure ............................... 	4,000 00 

$13,505 00 
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1535. Ninth Coast Artillery District: 
1 Armorer, at $4 per day ............. 	$1,460 00 
1 Janitor, at $4 per day .............. 	1,460 00 
1 Engineer, at $4 per day ............. 	1,460 00 
1 Assistant Engineer, at $4 per day.... 	1,460 00 
6 Laborers, at $3 per day each........ 	6,570 00 

12,410 00 
1536. Twelfth Regiment: 

I Armorer, at $4 per day ............. 	$1,460 00 
1 Janitor, at $4 per day .............. 	1,460 00 
1 Engineer, at $4 per day............ 	1,460 00 
I Assistant Engineer, at $1 per day... 	1,460 00 
6 Laborers, at $3 per day each........ 	6,570 00 

12,410 00 
1537. Twenty-second Regiment: 

1 Armorer, at $4 per day............ 	$1,460 00 
1 Janitor, at $4 per day .............. 	1,460 00 
1 Engineer, at $4 per day ............. 	1,460 00 
1 Assistant Engineer, at 4 per day..... 	1,460 00 
6 Laborers, at $3 per day each........ 	6,570 00 

12,410 00 
1538. Sixty-ninth Regiment: 

1 Armorer, at $4 per day............ 	$1,460 00 
1 Janitor, at $4 per day .............. 	1,460 00 
1 Engineer, at $4 rer day ............. 	1,460 00 
1 Assistant Engineer, at 4 per day..... 	1,460 00 
9 Laborers, at $3 per day each........ 	9,855 00 

15,695 00 
1539.  Seventy-first Regiment: 

1 Armorer, at $4 per day............ 	$1,460 00 
1 Janitor, at $4 per day .............. 	1,460 00 
1 Engineer, at $4 per day ............. 	1,460 00 
1 Assistant Engineer, at 4 per day..... 	1,460 00 
9 Laborers, at $3 per day each........ 	9,855 00 

15,695 00 
1540. First Battery: 

1 Armorer, at $4 per day............ 	$1,460 00 
1 Janitor, at $4 per day .............. 	1,460 00 
I Engineer, at $4 per day ............. 	1,460 00 
I Assistant Engineer, at 4 per day..... 	1,460 00 
I Chief Hostler, at $3 per day........ 	1,095 00 
5 Hostlers, at $3 per day each........ 	5,475 00 
1 Expert Laborer, at $3 per day....... 	1,095 00 
3 Laborers, at $3 per day each........ 	3,285 00 

16,790 00 
1541. Second Battery: 

I Armorer, at $4 per day............ 	$1,460 00 
1 Janitor, at $4 per day .............. 	1,460 00 
1 Expert Laborer, at $3 per day....... 	1,095 00 
3 Laborers, at $3 per day each........ 	3,285 00 

7,300 00 
1542. Squadron "A": 

1 Armorer, at $4 per day............ 	$1,460 00 
I Janitor, at $4 per day .............. 	1,460 00 
1 Engineer, at $4 per day ............. 	1,460 00 
1 Assistant Engineer, at 4 per day..... 	1,460 00 

21 Laborers, at $3 per day each........ 	22,995 00 
28,835 00 

1543. First Company Signal Corps: 
1 Armorer, at $4 per day............ 	$1,460 00 
1 Janitor, at $4 per day .............. 	1,460 00 
I Laborer, at $3 per day .............. 	1,095 00 

- 	4,015 00 
1544. Headquarters Field Hospital: 

1 Armorer, at $4 per day............ 	$1,460 00 
I Janitor, at $4 per day .............. 	1,460 00 
1 Laborer, at $3 per day .............. 	1,095 00 

	

- 	 4,015 00 

1545. Headquarters First Battalion Field Artillery: 
1 Armorer, at $4 per day ......................... 	1,460 00 

1546. Headquarters First Brigade: 
1 Armorer, at $4 per day ......................... 	1,460 00 

1546}. First Battalion Naval Militia: 
1 Armorer, at $4 per day............ 	$1,460 00 
1 Janitor, at $4 per day .............. 	1,460 00 
1 Engineer, at $4 per day ............. 	1,460 00 
1 Assistant Engineer, at 4 per day..... 	1,460 00 
I Yeoman, at $4 per day .............. 	1,460 00 
1 Gunner's Mate, at $3 per day....... 	1,095 00 
5 Laborers, at $3 per day each........ 	5,475 00 
1 Laborer, at $2 per day .............. 	730 00 

14,600 00 
1547. Headquarters Naval Militia: 

I Armorer, at $4 per day .........................1,460 1,460 00 

1548. Seventh Regiment Armory, Trustees of: 
For payment to the Trustees of the Seventh Regi-

ment Armory Building, for repairing, altering, 
maintaining and improving said building, pur-
suant to the provisions of chapter 518, Laws of 

	

1893 .......................................... 	8,000 00 

183,565 00 

COMMISSIONER OF RECORDS, NEW YORK COUNTY. 

i 549. Salaries- 
Commissioner of Records .......................... 	$6,000 00 

Superintendent, Clerks and Employees. 

	

Superintendent ...................... 	$3,300 00 

	

Secretary ........................... 	1,600 00 

	

Stenographer and Typewriter.......... 	1,100 00 

Salaries- 
Stenographers and Typewriters, 2 2,000 00 
Stenographers and Typewriters, 3, for 8 

months 	........................... 2,000 00 
Chief Clerk, for 8 months ............. 1,000 00 
Clerks, 	3 ............................. 3,600 00 
Clerks, 	3 ............................. 3,150 00 
Clerks, 5, for 8 months ................ 3,500 OC 

Draughtsman, for 8 months............ 800 00 
Bookbinder 	.......................... 1,200 00 
Bookbinders, 	2 ........................ 2,200 00 
Laborers, 	3 ........................... 2,160 00 

27,610 00 

Supplies. 
1550. 	General Supplies ........................ 	$3,750 00 

	

1551. Contingencies .......................... 	250 00 
155'. Repairs and Replacements by Contracts 

	

and Open Orders ..................... 	2,000 00 
6,000 00 

39,610 00 

COUNTY CLERK, NEW YORK COUNTY. 

Salaries. 
1553. 	Office of County Clerk........ $15,000 00 

Deputies, Clerks and Employees- 
Deputy County Clerk.$6,000 UO 
Second Deputy Coun- 

ty Clerk.......... 4,úOO 00 
Third Deputy County 

Clerk 	........... 	1,300 	00 
Cashier 	........... 2,600 00 
Secretary 	and 	Con. 

fidential 	Clerk.... 3,000 00 
Assistant 	Law 	and 

Judgment Rull 
Docket Clerk..... 2,500 00 

Assistant Law Clerk. 2,500 00 
Assistant 	E q u i t y 

Clerk 	........... 1,800 	00 
Assistant 	Cashier... 1,600 00 
Certificate 	Clerk.... 2,000 00 
Chief Docket Clerk, 1,500 00 
Mechanics' Lien Clerk 1,300 00 
Recording and Index 

Clerk 	............ 1,500 	00 
Clerk of Old Records 1,500 00 
Recording 	Clerk.... 1,500 00 
Messenger 	........ 1,200 00 
Attendant 	......... 1,200 00 
Clerks 	of 	Common 

Pleas and Superior 
Court Records, 2.. 5,000 00 

Comparing Clerk.... 1,300 00 
General 	Clerk...... 1,800 00 

General 	Clerks, 	5.. 7,500 00 
General 	Clerk...... 1,200 00 
Recording Clerks, 5. 6,000 CO 
Custodians, 	4....... 4,800 00 
General 	Clerk...... 2,100 00 
General 	Clerk...... 2,400 00 
Clerks, 3, under chap- 

ter 	742, 	Laws 	of 
190' 	............ 3,600 	00 

72,700 00 

Searchers. 
Chief 	Searcher..... $2,500 00 
Searcher 	.......... 2,400 00 
Searcher 	.......... 2,000 00 
General 	Clerk...... 2,400 00 
General 	Clerk...... 2,100 00 
General 	Clerks, 2... 3,000 00 
Docket 	Clerk....... 1,500 00 
Recording 	Clerk.... 1,200 00 
Custodian and Copy- 

ing 	Clerk........ 1,200 00 
Custodian 	......... 1,200 00 

-- 	19,300 00 
107,200 00 

IS;4. 	('reservation of Public Records- 
Chief Recording Clerk...... 	$2,000 00 
Assistant 	Chief 	Recording 

Clerk 	................... 	1,400 	00 
Recording Clerks, 2......... 	3,000 00 
Recording Clerks, 2......... 	2,400 00 
General Clerks, 	3........... 	3,600 00 
Bookbinder 	................ 	2,400 00 

14,800 00 
$122,000 00 

Supplies. 
1555. 	General 	Supplies ........................ $1,760 00 
1556. 	Telephone 	............................. 240 00 

2,000 00 

DISTRICT ATTORNEY, COUNTY OF NEW YORK. 
1557. 	Salaries, General Administration- 

District 	Attorney ..................... $12,000 00 
Assistant District Attorneys, 10 at $7,500 75,000 00 
Deputy Assistant District Attorneys, 2 at 

$5,000 	............................ 10,000 00 

124,000 00 



Salaries- 
Clerk ..................... 	1,000 00 
Custodian ................. 	1,000 00 
Recording Clerks, at 5 cents 

per folio ................ 40,780 00 
$209,420 00 

	

1568, General Supplies ....................... 	2,000 00 

	

1569. Telephones, Rental of ................... 	250 00 

	

1570. 	Contingencies .......................... 	750 00 
$212,420 00 

Preservation of Public Records. 

1571. Salaries- 
Chief Clerk ............... $1,800 00 
Clerks, 8 at $1,200.........9,600 00 
Bookbinders, 3 at $1,200.... 3,600 00 

$15,000 00 

	

1572. Copying Old Maps ..................... 	5,000 00 

	

1573. 	General Supplies ...................... 	1,500 00 
21,500 00 

Land Title Registration. 
1574. For Salaries of Positions Established Pursuant to the 

	

Provisions of Chapter 444, Laws of 1908.......... 	10,000 00 

	

1575. 	Police Detail-Salaries .............................. 	1,400 00 
245,320 00 

PUBLIC ADMINISTRATOR, COUNTY OF NEW YORK. 

1576. Salaries- 
Public Administrator ................. 	$10,000 00 
Assistant Public Administrator......... 	5,000 00 
Chief Clerk .......................... 	2,700 00 
Second Clerk ....................... 	1,900 00 
Agent 	.............................. 	1,400 00 
Messenger .......................... 	1,000 00 
Stenographer ........................ 	1,200 00 
Stenographer ........................ 	1,150 00 
Warehouse Custodian ................ 	720 00 
Page................................ 	260 00 

$25,330 00 
i577. Contingencies .................................... 	800 00 

26,130 00 

THE COUNTY OF KINGS. 
1578. For Compensation of the Deputy Clerk and Attendants 

of the Appellate Division of the Supreme Court. in 
the Second Judicial Department, to September 30, 
1909, as authorized by chapter 99, Laws of 1896; 
chapter 223, Laws of 1897; chapter 450, Laws of i900c 
chapter 597, Laws of 1902, and chapter 384, Laws of 
1905. and for a Case and Consultation Clerk under 
chapter 88, Laws uf 1907, and for two Confidential 
Clerks, as authorized by chapter 560, Laws of 1907. 

1579. For Compensation ci the Justices of the Supreme 
Court, designated to the Appellate Division of the 
Second Department from any district other than 
the Second Judicial District, as authorized by chap-
ter 309, Laws of 1898, and chapter 597, Laws of 1901 

1580. For Compensation of Confidential Clerks to the Justices 
of the Supreme Court, designated to the Appellate 
Division of the Second Department, pursuant to chap-
ter 251, Laws of 1900, and chapter 748, Laws of 1904 

$291,320 00 

17,640 00 
1,550 00 
4,500 00 

43,950 00 
12,900 00 

371,860 00 

3,131,886 34 

$15,399 60 

25,378 46 

10,779 68 
$51,557 74 
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Salaries, General Administration- 
Deputy Assistant District Attorney..... 	4,000 00 
Deputy Assistant District Attorneys, 3 at 

$3,500 .............................. 	10,500 00 
Deputy Assistant District Attorneys, 5 at 
$3,000 ............................. 	15,000 00 

Deputy Assistant District Attorneys, 6 at 
$2,500 ............................. 	15,000 00 

Deputy Assistant District Attorneys, 7 at 
$2,000 ............................ 	14,000 00 

Secretary ............................ 	3,300 00 
Chief Clerk ......................... 	6,000 00 
Deputy Chief Clerk ................... 	3,500 00 
Auditor ............................. 	3,500 00 
Clerks, 4 at $2,100 .................... 	8,400 00 
Clerks, 7 at $1,500 .................... 	10,500 00 
Clerks, 7 at $1,200 .................... 	8,400 00 
Clerks, 2 at $1,100 .................... 	2,200 00 
Clerks, 2 at $900 ..................... 	1,800 00 

Librarian ............................ 	1,000 00 
Stenographer to Grand Jury........... 	3,000 00 
Stenographer to Grand Jury........... 	2,500 00 
Chief Stenographer ................... 	2,500 00 
Stenographers, 2 at $1,500 ............. 	3,000 00 
Stenographers, 15 at $1,200........... 18,000 00 

Stenographer ........................ 	900 00 
Process Servers, 3 at $1,500...........4,500 00 
Process Servers, 11 at $1,200..........13,200 00 
Process Servers, 35 at $1,000..........35,000 00 
Messenger ........................... 	900 00 
Messenger ........................... 	720 00 
Office Boys, 5 at $420 ................ 	2,100 00 
Office Boys, 3 at $300 ................ 	900 00 

1558. Salaries, Bureau of Special Sessions Information- 

Deputy Assistant District Attorney.... 	$5,000 00 
Deputy Assistant District Attorney.... 	3,500 00 
Clerks, 2 at $1,800 ................... 	3,600 00 
Clerk ............................... 	900 00 
Stenographer ........................ 	1,200 00 
Process Servers, 2 at $1,000..........2,000 00 
Messenger........................... 	720 00 
Office Boy ........................... 	420 00 
Office Boy ........................... 	300 00 

1559. General Supplies.................................... 
1560. 	Telephones, Rental of ............................... 
1561. Contingencies ..................................... 
1562. Police Detail--Salaries.............................. 

COMMISSIONER OF JURORS, COUNTY OF NEW 
YORK. 

1563. Salaries- 
Commissioner ........................ 	$6,000 00 
Assistant Commissioners, 2 at $3,000.... 	6,000 00 
Secretary ............................ 	2,500 00 
Clerks, 4 at $1,500 ................... 	6,000 00 
Clerks, 14 at $1,200 .................. 	16,800 00 
Messengers as Notice Servers, 8 at 
$1,200 ............................. 	9,600 00 

Messengers, 2 at $1,200 ............... 	2,400 00 
$49,300 00 

2,244 00 
200 00 

2,556 00 
54,300 00 

1564. General Supplies.................................... 
1565. Telephones, Rental of ............................... 
1566. Contingencies ..................................... 

THE REGISTER 

General Administration. 

1567. Salaries- 
Register .................. $12,000 00 

	

Deputy Register............ 	5,000 00 
Assistant Deputy Register... 4,000 00 

	

Chief Clerk ............... 	3,400 00 

	

Satisfaction Clerk ......... 	3,400 00 
Chief Block Index Clerk... 3,000 00 
Chattel Mortgage Clerk.... 3,000 00 

	

Secretary ................. 	2,500 00 

	

Cashier ................... 	2,500 00 

	

Tickler Clerk ............. 	2,500 00 
Chief Searcher and Exam- 

	

iner .................... 	2,500 00 
Superintendent of Indexing. 2,000 00 
Assistant Satisfaction Clerk. 2,100 00 
Chief Record Clerk......... 2,100 00 
Searchers and Examiners, 2 

	

at $2,000 ................. 	4,000 00 
Supervisor of Indexing.... 1,800 00 

	

Verification Clerk .......... 	1,720 00 

	

Examiner ................. 	1,680 00 

	

Special Messenger ......... 	1,500 00 

	

Messenger ................. 	1,500 00 
Clerks, 20 at $1,500........30,000 00 
Clerks, 2 at $1,300.........2,720 00 
Custodians, 2 at $1,360.....2,720 00 
Custodians, 10 at $1,200.... 12,000 00 
Clerks, 31 at $1,200........37,200 00 
Clerks, 17 at $1,100........18,700 00 

	

Messenger ................. 	1,100 00 

BOARD OF CITY RECORD, KINGS COUNTY. 

Printing, 	Stationery 	and 	Blank 	Books for 	County 
Offices and Courts Other than Supreme Court. 

1581. Printing, 	Lithographing, 	Engraving 	or 
Stamped 	Forms, 	including 	Pamphlets 
and 	Printed 	Blanks ................... $1,500 00 

1582. Stationery, 	including 	Letter 	or 	Writing 
Paper or Envelopes with Printed Head. 
ings 	or 	Endorsements ................. 3,825 00 

1583. Blank 	Books 	.......................... 19,375 00 
1584. Supreme Court, Second Department...... 6,500 00 

1585. Printing, Lithographing, Engraving or 
Stamped Forms, including Pamphlets 
and Printed Blanks ................... 	$1,500 00 

1586. Stationery, including Letter or Writing 
Paper or Envelopes with Printed Head- 
ings or Endorsements ................ 	1,000 00 

1587. Blank Books ........................... 	3,000 00 

REGISTER OF KINGS COUNTY. 

General Administration. 

1ShS. Salaries- 
Register ................... $8,000 00 
Deputy Register ........... 	5,000 00 
Assistant Deputy Register.... 2,500 00 
Counsel ................... 	3,500 00 
Expert Clerk ............... 	3,500 00 
Tickler Clerk .............. 	2,500 00 
Chief Block Index Clerk.... 2,500 OG 

Chief Clerk of Records..... 	1,800 00 

Chief Clerk of Copyists..... 	1,800 00 
Chief Current Index Clerk.. 1,800 00 
Secretary .................. 	1,500 00 
Clerks, 16 at $1,500.........24,000 00 
Comparers, 4 at $1,500......6,000 00 

$36,500 00 

5,500 00 
42,000 00 
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Salaries- 1608. Additional 	Compensation 	to Justices for 	Services in 

Clerks 	and 	Assistant 	Corn- Drawing Jurors 	.................................. 5,000 00 

parers, 	18 at $1,200....... 21,600 00 1609. General 	Supplies 	...................... 	............ 675 00 

Custodians, 	5 	at $1,000....... 000 00 1610. Telephones, 	Rental 	of ............................... 423 00 

Messengers, 3 at $800....... 2,400 00 1611. Contingencies 	...................................... 560 00 

Keeper of Coat Room....... 720 00 1612. Police 	Detail-Salaries 	............................. 1,400 00 

Salaried 	Copyists, 	35 	at 123,458 00 

$1,200 	................... 42,000 00 SURROGATE'S COURT, KINGS COUNTY. 
Telephone 	Operator 	........ 720 00 1613. Salaries- 

99,780 00 

350,200 00 

$136,840 00 

	

1589. General Supplies ....................... 	2,000 00 

	

1590. 	Contingencies .......................... 	3,000 00 
$142,440 00 

Recopying and Indexing Conveyances and Mutilated 
Records. 

	

1591. 	Copyists, 12 at $1,200 ............................... 	14,400 00 
Compensation of Copyists and Recording Clerks. 

	

1591. Copyists, at S cents per folio ........................ 	53,000 00 

Land Title Registration. 
1593. For Salaries of Positions Established Pursuant to the 

	

Provisions of Chapter 444, Laws of 1908........... 	10,000 00 

	

1594. Handling Books and Papers ......................... 	10,000 00 

SHERIFF OF KINGS COUNTY. 

1595. Salaries, Sheriff's Office- 
Sheriff .............................. 	$15,000 00 
Under Sheriff ........................ 	6,000 00 
Counsel .............................. 	5,000 00 
Chief Clerk ......................... 	2,500 00 
Deputy Sheriffs, 8 at $2,200 each..... 	17,600 00 
Assistant Clerk ..................... 	2,000 00 
Equity Clerk ....................... 	2,000 00 
Assistant Equity Clerk ................ 	1,800 00 
Secretary ............................ 	1,500 00 
Assistant Deputy Sheriffs, 8 at $1,000 

each 	............................. 	8,000 00 

1596. Salaries, County Jail- 
Warden of Jail ...................... 	$3,000 00 
Deputy Warden of Jail ............... 	2,000 00 
Bookkeeper .......................... 	1,500 00 
Keepers, 6 at $1,200 each ............. 	7,200 00 
Van Drivers, 5 at $1,000 each......... 	5,000 00 
Matrons, 3 at $1,000 each............ 	3,000 00 
Cleaners, 3 at $750 each ............. 	2,250 00 
Cooks, 2 at $300 each ............... 	600 00 
Laundress ........................... 	250 00 

$24,800 00 

	

1597. 	General Supplies ..................................6,730 00 

	

1598. Horses and Vehicles; Equipment, Care and Storage of. 	3,300 00 

	

1599. 	Telephones, Rental of .............................. 	1,050 00 

	

1600. Contingencies ..................................... 	2,500 00 

SUPREME COURT, SECOND DEPARTMENT. 

1601. Salaries- 
Justices, 13 at $10,300 ................ $133.900 00 
General Clerk ....................... 	5,000 00 
Clerk ............................... 	4,500 00 
Clerk ............................... 	4,000 00 
Clerks, 2 at $3,500 ................... 	7,000 00 
Clerks, 7 at $3,000 ................... 	21,000 00 

	

Clerks, 8 at $2,500 ................... 	20,000 00 
Assistant Clerks, 6 at $2,000...........12,000 00 

	

Stenographers, 12 at $3,000............ 	36,000 00 

	

Chief Attendant ..................... 	3,000 00 

	

Attendants, 17 at $1,800 ............. 	30,600 00 

	

Attendants, 18 at $1,500 ............. 	27,000 00 

	

Interpreters, 2 at $2,500 .............. 	5,000 00 

	

Interpreter (German) ................ 	2,000 00 

	

Interpreter (Slavonic) ................ 	1,800 00 

	

Interpreter (Scandinavian)............ 	1,500 00 
Clerks to Justices, 11 at $2,500.......27,500 00 

$341,800 00 
1602. Compensation of Justices from other Counties assigned 

	

to Kings County ................................. 	1,000 00 

	

1603. 	Supplies and Contingencies .......................... 	4,000 00 

	

1604. 	Appellate Division .................................. 	1,000 00 

	

1605. Increase of Law Library ........................... 	1,000 00 

	

1606. Police Detail-Salaries ............................. 	1,400 00 

COUNTY COURT, KINGS COUNTY. 

1607. Salaries- 
County Judges, 2 at $10,000...........$20.000 00 

	

Chief Clerk ......................... 	7,500 00 

	

Deputy Clerk ....................... 	3,000 00 
Confidential Clerks, 2 at $2.000.......4,000 00 
Stenographers, 2 at $3,000............6,000 00 

	

Clerks, 2 at $3,000 ................... 	6,000 00 

	

Clerks, 2 at $2,700 ................... 	5,400 00 

	

Clerk ............................... 	2,500 00 

	

Clerks, 6 at $2,000 .................. 	12,000 00 

	

Chief Court Attendant ................ 	2,700 00 

	

Warden, Grand Jury ................. 	2,400 00 

	

Interpreters, 3 at $1,800 .............. 	5,400 00 
County Detectives, 2 at $2,000........4,000 00 
Court Attendants, 23 at $1,500........34,500 00 

$115,400 00 

Surrogate ........................... 	$10,000 00 
Chief Clerk and Clerk of the Court.... 	7,000 00 
Probate Clerk ....................... 	3,500 00 
Administration Clerk ................. 	3,500 00 
Accounting Clerk .................... 	3,500 00 
Chief of Records and Interpreter...... 	2,500 00 
Stenographer ........................ 	3,000 00 
Guardian Accounting Clerk............ 	2,700 00 
Clerk or Stenographer to Surrogate. ... 	2,100 00 
Index Clerk ......................... 	1,800 00 
Assistant Administration Clerk........ 	1,800 00 
Assistant Probate Clerk ................ 	1,800 00 
Calendar Clerk ...................... 	1,600 00 
Certificate Cierk ..................... 	1,500 00, 
Chief Court Attendant ................ 	1,350 00 
Assistant Accounting Clerk............ 	1,300 00 
Assistant Chief of Records............ 	1,250 00 
Court Officers, 5 at $1,200............ 	6,000 00 
Recording Clerks, S at $1,100.........8,800 00 
Clerks, 3 at $1,200 ................... 	3,600 00 
Chief Recording Clerk ................ 	1,200 00 
Chief Custodian ...................... 	1,200 00 
Custodians, 2 at $1,000 ................ 	2,000 00 
Typewriter and Copyist ................ 	1,000 00 
Stenographer's Amanuensis ............900 00 
Clerk and Stenographer to Chief Clerk.. 	900 00 
Messenger ........................... 	1,000 00 
Telephone Operator ................... 	750 00 
Laborers, 4 at $720 .................... 	2,880 00 

$80,330 00 

	

1614, Recopying Old and Mutilated Records ................ 	2,000 00 

	

1615. Contingencies ...................................... 	2,000 00 

COMMISSIONER OF RECORDS, KINGS COUNTY. 

1616. Saiarics- 
Commissioner of Records .............. $5,000 00 
Deputy Commissioner of Records...... 4,000 00 
Superintendent 	....................... 3,300 00 
Assistant 	Superintendent 	............. 3,300 00 
Chief 	Clerk 	......................... 2,100 00 
Secretary 	............................ 1,600 00 
Stenographer 	........................ 1,100 00 
Stenographer 	........................ 1,000 00 
Messenger 	........................... 900 00 
Chief 	of 	Division ..................... 2,100 Of 
Chiefs of Division, 	5 	at $1,800......... 9,000 00 
Assistant 	Chief of Division............ 1,700 00 
Assistant Chief of Division............ 1,600 00 
Assistant Chiefs of Division, 4 at $1,500 6,000 00 
Clerks, 	2 	at 	$1.500 .................... 3,000 00 
Clerks, 	4 	at 	$1,400 .................... 5,600 00 
Clerks, 	15 	at 	$1,200 ................... 18,000 00 
Clerks, 	2 	at 	$1,100 .................... 2,200 00 
Clerks, 	2 	at 	$1,050 .................... 2,100 00 
Clerks, 	2 	at 	$1,000 .................... 2,000 00 
Clerks, 	12 	at 	$900 ..................... 10,800 00 
Translator 	and 	Searcher .............. 1,700 00 
Custodians, 	2 	at $1,000 ................ 2,000 00 
Supervisor 	of Copying 	Mutilated 	Rec- 

ords 	.............................. 1,600 00 
Supervisor 	of 	Copying Mutilated 	Rec- 

ords 	............................... 1,500 00 
horeman 	of 	Bindery .................. 1,200 00 
Bookbinders, 	2 	at 	$1,000 .............. 2,000 00 
Laborers, 	3 	at 	$720 ................... 2,160 00 

- $98,560 00 
1617. General 	Supplies 	................................... 310 00 
1618. Tel 	phones, 	Rentr.l 	of ............................... 2911 00 
1619. Contingencies 	...................................... 832 00 

COUNTY CLERK, KINGS COUNTY. 

Salaries. 
]620. General Administration- 

County Clerk .............. $8,000 00 

	

Deputy County Clerk....... 	5,000 00 

	

Counsel ................... 	3,500 00 

	

Expert of Records.......... 	3,000 00 
Assistant Deputy County 

	

Clerk ................... 	2,500 00 

	

Ilcokkeeper ................ 	2,000 00 

	

Notary Clerk ............... 	2,000 00 

	

Secretary .................. 	1,500 00 

	

Equity Clerks, 4 at $1,500... 	6,000 00 
Docket Clerks, 3 at $1,500.. 4,500 00 

	

Index Clerks, 3 at $1,500... 	4,500 00 
Document Searchers, 2 at 

	

$1,200 ................... 	2,400 00 

	

Chief of Old Records....... 	1,100 00 
Assistants to Chief of Old 

Rvcprds, 2 at $1,000......2,000 00 

229,840 00 

$61,400 00 

84,330 00 

100,600 00 
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General Administration- i638. 	Twenty-third Regiment: 

Comparers, 2 	at $1,000..... 2,000 00 1 	Armorer, at $4 per day .............. $1,460 00 

Custodians, 	3 at $1,000..... 3,000 00 1 	Janitor, 	at 	$4 per 	day ............... 1,460 00 

Messengers, 2 at $800...... 1,600 00 1 	Engineer, at $4 per day ............. 1,460 00 

Cashier 	.................. . 2,000 00 2 Assistant Engineers, at $4 per day each 2,920 00 

Law Clerk 1 500 00 8 Laborers, at $3 per day each......... 8,760 00 

	

...I ............. 	. 

	

Satisfaction Clerk........... 	1,500 00 

	

Assistant Cashier........... 	1,800 00 

	

Stenographer .............. 	1,200 00 
Copyists, 4 at 5 cents per 

folio .................... 	6,000 00 
$68,600 00 

1621. Marriage Bureau-- 
Chief Clerk ................ $1,200 00 
Clerks, 3 at $1,200.........3,600 00 

4,800 00 

1622. Recopying and Rebinding Mutilated and 
Wornout Records- 

Copyists of Mutilated Records, 6 at 
$1,200 ............................. 	7,200 00 

1623. Moving and Sorting Various Records and 
Books-- 

	

Laborers, 11 at $720 .................. 	7,920 00 
$88,520 00 

Repairs and Replacements by Contracts or Open Orders. 

	

1624. Recopying and Renovating Maps........ 	$1,000 00 

1625. Recopying and Rebinding Mutilated and 

	

Wornout Records ..................... 	2,000 00 
3,000 00 

	

126. 	Telephones, Rental of ............................... 	400 00 

	

1627. Contingencies ...................................... 	1,200 00 
93,120 00 

. DISTRICT ATTORNEY, KINGS COUNTY. 

1628. Salaries- 

	

District Attorney ..................... 	$10,000 00 

	

Assistant District Attorney............ 	7,000 00 

	

Assistant District Attorneys, 2 at $6,000 	12,000 00 
Assistant District Attorneys, 5 at $5,000 	25,000 00 

	

Chief Clerk .......................... 	5,000 00 
Clerk ............................... 	2,000 00 

Clerk ............................... 	1,800 00 
Clerks, 2 at $1,500 .................... 	3,000 00 
Clerk ............................... 	1,400 00 

Stenographer and Private Secretary.... 	2,000 00 

Messenger........................... 	1,200 00 

Stenographers and Private Secretaries, 
4 at $1,500 ......................... 	6,000 00 

Doorkeeper .......................... 	1,200 00 
County Detectives, 12 at $1,200.......14,400 00 

$92,000 00 

	

1629. Contingencies ...................................... 	12,000 00 

	

1630. 	Police Detail, Salaries .............................. 	2,000 00 
106,000 Ml 

Note-Stenographer to Grand Jury appears in Miscellaneous Items in 1908 Budget. 

COMMISSIONER OF JURORS, KINGS COUNTY. 

1631. Salaries- 

Commissioner ........................ 	$6,000 00 
Deputy Commissioner ................. 	3,500 00 
Secretary ............................ 	2,500 00 

Clerk ............................... 	1,800 00 
Clerks, 4 at $1,500 ................... 	6,000 00 

Clerk ............................... 	1,350 00 

Clerk ............................... 	1,200 00 

Fine and Exempt Clerk ............... 	1,800 00 

Jury Notice Servers, 9 at $1,200....... 	10,800 00 

Stenographer and Typewriter.......... 	840 00  
$35,790 00 

1632. General 	Supplies .................................... 150 00 

1633. Telephones, 	Rental 	of ............................... 200 00 

1634. Contingencies 	...................................... 1,450 00 

635. Police 	Detail-Salaries .............................. 1,400 00 

16,060 00 
1639. Forty-seventh Regiment: 

1 Armorer, at $4 per day .............. 	$1,460 OU 
1 Janitor, at $4 per day ............... 	1,460 00 
1 Engineer, at $4 per day ............. 	1,460 00 
1 Assistant Engineer, at $4 per day... 	1,460 00 
8 Laborers, at $3 per day each......... 	8,760 00 

14,600 00 
1640. 	'Third Battery: 

1 Armorer, at $4 per day .............. $1,460 00 
I Janitor, at $4 per day ............... 1,460 00 
I Engineer, at $4 per day ............. 1,460 00 
1 Assistant Engineer, at $4 per day... 1,460 00 
1 Expert Laborer, at $3 	per day....... 1,095 00 
3 Laborers, at $3 per day each......... 3,285 00 
6 I-lostlers, at $3 per day 	each......... 6,570 00 

16,790 00 
1641. Squadron "C": 

	

1 Armorer, at $4 per day .............. 	$1,460 00 

	

I Janitor, at $4 per day ............... 	1,460 00 

	

1 Engineer, at $4 per day ............. 	1,460 00 

	

I Assistant Engineer, at $4 per day... 	1,460 00 

	

7 Laborers, at $3 per day each........ 	7,665 00 

	

12 1lostlers, at $3 per day each......... 	13,140 00 
26,645 00 

1642. Second Company Signal Corps 

	

I Armorer, at $4 per clay .............. 	$1,460 00 

	

1 Janitor, at $4 per day ............... 	1,460 00 

	

1 Engineer, at $4 per day ............. 	1,460 00 

	

1 Assistant Engineer, at $4 per day... 	1,460 00 

	

I Laborer, at $3 per day .............. 	1,095 00 
5,935 00 

1643. Headquarters Second Brigade- 

	

I Armorer, at $4 per day ......................... 	1,460 00 

1644. Second Battalion Naval Militia- 

	

1 Armorer, at $4 per day ............. 	$1,460 00 

	

1 Janitor, at $4 per day .............. 	1,460 00 

	

1 Engineer, at $4 per day............ 	1,460 00 
1 Chief Yeoman, at $4 per day........ 	1,460 00 
1 Chief Boatswain's Mate, at $4 per day 	1,460 00 
1 Assistant Engineer, at $3.50 per day. 	1,277 51) 
1 Chief Gunner's Mate, at $3 per day.. 	1,095 00 
4 Laborers, at $3 per day - each ........ 	4,380 00 
3 Laborers, at $2.50 per day each..... 	2,737 50 

16,790 00 

MISCELLANEOUS. 

	

1645. County Contingent Fund ............................ 	$5,000 00 

	

1646. Fees and Expenses of Jurors in Kings Comity....... 	100,000 00 
1647. Disbursements and Fees under Section 658, Code of 

	

Criminal Procedure ............................... 	2,500 00 

	

1648. Law Library in Brooklyn, Kings County ............. 	9,400 00 

	

1649. Supplies for County Offices and Courts ............. 	1,250 00 

	

1650. Advertising Official Canvass and Election Notices.... 	6,000 00 
1651. Compensation for Extra Clerks to hoard of County 

	

Canvassers ...................................... 	1,500 00 

	

1652. Rent .............................................. 	1,000 00 

	

1653. Compensation of Stenographer to Grand Jury........ 	4,000 00 

CIIARITABLE INSTITUTIONS. 

Syracuse State Institution for Fceb'e-minded Children: 
(Chapter 546, Laws of 1896.) 

1654. For furnishing clothing, etc., for 24 inmates, at $20 

	

each............................................ 	$480 00 

Institution for the Improved Instruction of Deaf Mutes: 
(Chapter 386, Laws of 1864.) 
(Chapter 725, Laws of 1867.) 
(Chapter 180, Laws of 1870.) 
(Chapter 213, Laws of 1875.) 

133,955 00 

130,650 00 

38,990 00 

THE NATIONAL GUARD AND NAVAL MILITIA. 

KINGS COUNTY. 

Armories and Drill Rooms-For Wages of Armorers, 
Janitors, Engineers and Laborers for the State 
National Guard and Naval Militia, as provided by 
Chapter 231 of the Laws of 1908- 

1636. 	Thirteenth Coast Artillery District: 

1 	Armorer, at $4 per day .............. $1,460 00 
1 	Janitor, at $4 per day ............... 1,460 00 
1 	Engineer, at $4 per day ............. 1,460 00 
1 Assistant Engineer, at $4 per day... 1,460 C3 
1 Expert Laborer, at $3 per day....... 1,095 00 

12 Laborers, at $3 per day each......... 13,140 00 
$20,075 00 

1637. 	Fourteenth Regiment: 

I 	Armorer, at $4 per day .............. $1,460 00 
1 	Janitor, at $4 per day ............... 1,460 00 
1 	Engineer, at $4 per day ............. 1,460 00 
I Assistant Engineer, at $4 per day... 1,460 00 
8 Laborers, at $3 per day each......... 8,760 00 

. 	14,000 00 

1655. For education and support for one entire year of 23 
County pupils, 	at $300 each ........................ 6,900 00 

1656. For clothing 8 State pupils, $30 each per annum 	... 240 00 

New York Institution for the Blind: 
(Section 	230, 	Greater 	New 	York 	Charter, 	as 

amended by Chapter 196, Laws of 1899.) 

1657. For clothing 30 State pupils, at $50 each per annum.. 1,500 00 

New York Institution for the Instruction of the Deaf and 

Dumb: 
(Chapter 325, Laws of 1863.) 
(Chapter 386, Laws of 1864.) 
(Chapter 725, Laws of 1867.) 
(Chapter 253, Laws of 1874.) 
(Chapter 213, Laws of 1875.) 
(Chapter 36, Laws of 1892.) 

1658. For education and support for one entire year of 61 
County 	pupils, 	at 	$300 	each ...................... 18,300 00 

1659. For clothing 52 State pupils, at $30 each per annum. 1,560 00 	. 

St. Joseph's Institute 	for the 	Improved Instruction 	of 
Deaf Mutes: 

(Chapter 368, Laws of 1864.) 
(Chapter 213, Laws of 1875.) 
(Chapter 378, Laws of 1877.) 
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1660. For education and support for one entire 	 1680. Board of Prisoners ................................. 	23,000 00 

	

year of 65 County pupils, at $300 each. 	19,500 00 	 1681. Telephones, Rental of ............................... 	400 00 

	

1661. For clothing 70 State pupils, at $30 each 	 1682. Contingencies ...................................... 	10,000 00 

	

per annum . ......................... 	2,100 00 	 60,200 00 

SURROGATE'S COURT, QUEENS COUNTY. 

1683. Salaries- 
Surrogate ........................... 	$5,000 00 
Clerk of the Court ................... 	3,000 00 
Clerk and Stenographer ............... 	2,100 00 
Assistant Clerk ...................... 	1,500 00 
Index Clerk ......................... 	1,500 00 
Copyist .............................. 	1,200 00 
Copyist ..............................900 00 
Court Attendant ..................... 	1,500 00 

$16,700 00 

	

L684. General Supplies ................................... 	700 00 

	

1685. Telephones, Rental of ............................... 	300 00 

	

1686. Contingencies ...................................... 	150 00 

COUNTY CLERK, QUEENS COUNTY. 

	

1687. For Payment of Legal Fees .......................... 	$10,000 00 

	

1688. Repairing and Rebinding Books of Public Record..... 	5,000 00 

	

1689. Recopying and Transcribing Books of Public Record... 	12,000 00 

	

1690. Recopying and Redrawing Maps ...................... 	1,000 00 

	

1691. Repairs and Replacements by Contracts or Open Orders 	250 00 

DISTRICT ATTORNEY'S OFFICE, QUEENS 
COUNTY. 

1692. 	Salaries- 
District 	Attorney 	.................... $5,000 00 

Assistants, 	Clerks, 	Stenographers 	and 
County Detectives. 

Assistant District Attorney.. $3,000 00 
Deputy Assistant District At- 

torneys, 	3 ................ 7,200 00 
Chief 	Clerk 	................ 2,400 00 
Stenographer 	.............. 1,500 00 
County Detective 	........... 1,500 00 

15,600 00 
$20,600 00 

	

1693. Police Detail-Salaries .............................. 	4,900 00 

	

1694. 	Contingencies ...................................... 	7,000 00 

COMMISSIONER OF JURORS, QUEENS COUNTY. 
1695. Salaries- 

Commissioner of Jurors ............... 	$3,000 00 
Assistant Commissioner of Jurors...... 	2,000 00 
Clerk ............................... 	1,500 00 
Clerk ............................... 	1,200 00 
Clerk ............................... 	1,050 00 
Stenographer ........................ 	750 00 

$9,500 00 

	

1696. Jury Notice Server's Fees ........................... 	2,300 00 

	

1697. 	General Supplies .................................... 	300 00 

	

1698. 	Contingencies ...................................... 	300 00 

50,580 00 
1,634,460 74 

THE COUNTY OF QUEENS. 

1662. For additional compensation of the Justices of the 
Supreme Court in the Second Judicial District, in 
pursuance of chapter 765, Laws of 1868; chapter 
126, Laws of 1883; chapter 114, Laws of 1894; 
chapter 34, Laws of 1895; chapter 131, Laws of 
1898, and chapter 465, Laws of 1908, and for the 
Stenographers under said first named act, as amended 
by chapter 114, Laws of 1894, to the 30th of Sep-
tember, 1909, as provided by chapter 465, Laws 

	

of 1908.......................................... 	$28,073 84 
1663. For compensation of the Deputy Clerk and Attend-

ants of the Appellate Division of the Supreme 
Court, in the Second Judicial Department, to Sep-
tember 30, 1909, as authorized by chapter 99, Laws 
of 1896; chapter 223, Laws of 1897; chapter 450, 
Laws of 1900; chapter 597, Laws of 1902, and chap-
ter 384, Laws of 1905, and for a Case and Consulta-
tion Clerk, under chapter 88, Laws of 1907, and for 
two Confidential Clerks, as authorized by chapter 560, 

	

Laws of 1907...................................... 	2,768 05 
1664. For compensation of Confidential Clerks to Justices 

of the Supreme Court in the Second Judicial Dis-
trict, pursuant to chapter 892, Laws of 1896, and 

	

chapter 504, Laws of 1906......................... 	5,188 18 
1665. For compensation of the Justices of the Supreme Court, 

designated to the Appellate Division of the Second 
Judicial Department from any district other than the 
Second Judicial District, as authorized by chapter 

	

309, Laws of 1898, and chapter 597, Laws of 1901.. 	4,561 75 
1(66. For compensation of Confidential Clerks to Justices of 

the Supreme Court, designated to the Appellate 
Division of the Second Department, pursuant to 
chapter 251, Laws of 1900, and chapter 748, Laws 

	

of1904........................................... 	1,937 64 
$42,529 46 

BOARD OF CITY RECORD, QUEENS COUNTY. 

Printing, Stationery and Blank Books for County Offices 
and Courts- 

1667. Printing, Lithographing, Engraving or 
Stamped Forms, including Pamphlets 

	

and Printed Blanks ................... 	$1,275 00 
1668. Stationery, including Letter or Writing 

Paper or Envelopes, with Printed 

	

Headings or Endorsements............ 	1,225 00 

	

1669. 	Blank Books ............................ 	900 00 
$3,400 00 

Arrearages. 
1670. Stationery, including Letter or Writing 

Paper or Envelopes, with Printed 

	

Headings or Endorsements ............. 	$300 00 

	

1671. 	Blank Books ............................ 	100 00 

17,850 00 

28,250 00 

32,500 00 

12,400 00 

3,800 00 

$88,500 00 

400 00 

SUPREME COURT AND COUNTY COURT, 
QUEENS COUNTY. 

1672. 	Salaries- 
County 	Judge ......................... $4,000 00 

Supreme Court. 
Chief 	Clerk ........................... 3,000 00 
Special Deputy Clerks, 2 at $2,500..... 5,000 00 
Chief Court Attendant ................ 1,500 00 
Court Attendants, 	7 at $1,500......... 10,500 00 

County Court. 
Chief 	Clerk .......................... 3,000 00 
Confidential 	Clerk ..................... 2,000 00 
Stenographer 	......................... 3,000 00 
Stenographer to Grand Jury.....:..... 1,000 00 
Court 	Crier .......................... 1,800 00 
Court Interpreters, 2 at $1,800......... 3,600 00 
Chief Court Attendant ................ 1,500 00 
Court Attendants, 4 at $1,500.......... 6,000 00 

$45,900 00 
1673. Additional Compensation to County Judge for Ser- 

	

vices in Drawing Jurors .......................... 	2,500 00 

	

1674. Court Fund ...................................... 	40,000 00 

	

1675. Contingencies ...................................... 	100 00 

SHERIFF OF QUEENS COUNTY. 
1676. Salaries, County Jail- 

	

Warden ............................. 	$1,200 00 

	

Deputy Warden ....................... 	1,200 00 

	

1677. Salary of Physician in Co'snty Jail....... 	1,200 00 

	

Orderly ............................. 	1,300 00 

	

Keepers, 9 at $1,000 each .............. 	9,000 00 

	

Matron .............................. 	800 00 

	

Assistant Matron ...................... 	600 00 
$15,300 00 

	

1678. Sheriff's Services in Criminal and Court 	Matters.... 	8,000 00 

	

1679. General Supplies .................................... 	3,500 00  

PUBLIC ADMINISTRATOR, QUEENS COUNTY, 

1699. 	Salary of the Public Administrator ............................... 

MISCELLANEOUS, 

	

1700. County Contingent Fund ............................ 	$5,000 00 

	

1701. Supplies for County Offices .......................... 	1,000 00 

	

1702, Advertising Official Canvass and Election Notices..... 	2,000 00 
1703. Compensation for Extra Clerks to Board of County 

Canvassers ......................................500 00 

THE NATIONAL GUARD. 

QUEENS COUNTY. 

Armories and Drill Rooms-For Wages of Armorers, 
Janitors, Engineers and Laborers for the State 
National Guard, as provided by Chapter 231 of 
the Laws of 1908- 

1704. Company "I," Tenth Regiment: 

	

1 Armorer, at $4 per day.......................... 	$1,460 00 

	

IEngineer, at $4 per day......................... 	1,460 00 

	

2 Laborers, at $3 per day each..................... 	2,190 00 

CHARITABLE INSTITUTIONS. 

Syracuse State Institution for Feeble-minded Children-
(Chapter 546, Laws of 1896.) 

	

1705. For furnishing clothing, etc., for 4 inmates, at $20 each 
	

$80 00 

Institution for the Improved Instruction of Deaf Mutes- 
(Chapter 386, Laws of 1864.) 
(Chapter 725, Laws of 1867.) 
(Chapter 180, Laws of 1870.) 
(Chapter 213, Laws of 1875.) 

1706. For education and support for one entire year of 3 

	

County pupils, at $300 each....................... 	900 00 

	

1707. For clothing 3 State pupils, at $30 each per annum.... 	90 00 

New York Institution for the Blind- 
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter, as 

amended by chapter 196. Laws of 1899.) 

1,200 00 

8,500 00 

5,110 00 
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1708. 	For clothing 5 State pupils, at $50 each per annum.... 250 00 

New York Institution for the Instruction of the Deaf and 

Dumb- 

(Chapter 325, Laws of 1863.) 

(Chapter 386, Laws of 1864.) 

(Chapter 725, Laws of 1867.) 

(Chapter 253, Laws of 1874.) 

(Chapter 213, Laws of 1875.) 

(Chapter 36, Laws of 1892.) 

1709. 	For education and Support for one entire year of 5 

County pupils, at $300 each ........................ 1,500 00 

1710. 	For clothing 6 State pupils, at $30 each per annum.... 180 00 

St. Joseph's Institute for the Improved 	Instruction 	of 

Deaf Mutes- 

(Chapter 386, Laws of 1864.) 

(Chapter 213, Laws of 1875.) 

(Chapter 378, Laws of 1877.) 

1711. 	For education and support for one entire year of 4 
County pupils, at $300 each ........................ 1,200 00 

1712. 	For clothing 2 State pupils, at $30 each per annum.... 60 00 

THE COUNTY OF RICHMOND. 

1713. For 	additional 	compensation 	of 	the. Justices 	of 	the 

Supreme Court in the Second Judicial District, in 

pursuance 	of chapter 765, 	Laws 	of 	1868; 	chapter 

126, Laws of 1883; chapter 114, Laws of 1894; chap- 

ter 34, Laws of 1895; chapter 	131, 	Laws of 	1898, 

and chapter 465, Laws of 1908, and for the Stenog- 

raphers under said first named act, as amended by 

chapter 114, Laws of 1894, to the 30th of Septem- 

ber, 	1909, 	as 	provided 	by 	chapter 	465, 	Laws 	of 

1908 	............................................. $6,983 68 

1714. For compensation of the Deputy Clerk and Attendants 

of the Appellate Division of the Supreme Court in 

the Second Judicial Department, to September 30, 

1909, as authorized by chapter 99, 	Laws of 1896; 

chapter 223, Laws of 1897; chapter 450, 	Laws of 

1900; chapter 597, Laws of 1902, and chapter 384, 

Laws of 1905, 	and 	for 	a 	Case 	and 	Consultation 

Clerk, under chapter 88, Laws of 1907, and for two 

Confidential 	Clerks, 	as 	authorized 	by 	chapter 	560, 

Laws 	of 	1907 ..................................... 688 58 

1715. For compensation of Confidential Clerks to justices of 

the Supreme Courtin the Second Judicial District, 

pursuant to chapter 892, Laws of 1896, and chapter 

504, 	Laws 	of 	1906 .............................. 1,290 62 

1716. For compensation of the Justices of the Supreme Court, 

designated to the Appellate Division of the Second 

Judicial Department from any District other than the 

Second Judicial 	District, 	as 	authorized 	by 	chapter 

309, Laws of 1898, and chapter 597, Laws of 1901.. 1,134 80 

1717. For compensation of Confidential Clerks to Justices of 

the 	Supreme 	Court, 	designated 	to 	the 	Appellate 

Division 	of 	the 	Second 	Department, 	pursuant 	to 

chapter 251, Laws of 1900, and chapter 748, Laws 

of 	1904 	........................................ 482 01 
$10,579 69 

BOARD OF CITY RECORD, RICHMOND COUNTY. 

Printing, Stationery and Blank Books for County Offices 

and Courts. 

1718. Printing, Lithographing, Engraving or 

Stamped Forms, including Pamphlets 

	

and Printed Blanks ................... 	$1,345 00 

1719. Stationery, including Letter or Writing 

Paper or Envelopes, with Printed Head- 

	

ings or Endorsements ................ 	650 06 

	

1720. Blank Books .......................... 	1,655 00 

$3,650 00 

Arrearages. 

1721. Printing, Lithographing, Engraving or 

Stamped Forms, including Pamphlets 

	

and Printed Blanks ................... 	$500 00 

1722. Stationery, including Letter or Writing 

Paper or Envelopes with Printed Head- 

	

ings or Endorsements ................. 	150 00 

650 00 
4,300 00 

SHERIFF OF RICHMOND COUNTY. 

1723. Salaries and Wages- 

	

Sheriff .............................. 	$6,000 00 

	

Jailer ............................... 	900 00 

	

Prison Guards, 3 at $3 per day each.... 	3,285 00 

	

Matrons, 2 at $800 each .............. 	1,600 00 

	

Cook ............................... 	$00 00 

	

Farmhand ........................... 	360 00 

$12,645 00 

1724. 	Court Officers ....................................... 	1,600 00 

	

1725. General Supplies ................................... 	7,400 00 

	

1726. Horses and Vehicles; Equipment, Care and Storage of. 	750 00 

	

1727. Telephones, Rental of ............................... 	300 00 

1728. Contingencies .....................................850 00 
23,545 00 

COUNTY COURT AND SURROGATE'S COURT, 

RICI-IMOND COUNTY. 
1729. Salaries- 

County Judge and Surrogate.......... 	$5,000 00 

Clerk of the Surrogate's Court........ 	3,000 00 

Court Stenographer ................... 	3,000 00 
Confidential Clerk .................... 	1,650 00 

Clerk in the Surrogate's Office........ 	1,800 00 

Court Attendant ...................... 	1,200 00 

$15,650 00 

1730. Additional Compensation to County judge for Services 

	

in Drawing Jurors ................................ 	2,500 00 

	

1731. Telephones, Rental of .............................. 	250 00 

	

1732, 	Contingencies ...................................... 	250 00 

18,650 00 

COUNTY CLERK, RICHMOND COUNTY. 

1733. Salaries- 

	

County Clerk .................................... 	$4,000 00 

	

1734. 	General Supplies ................................... 	400 00 

	

1735. Telephones, Rental of ............................... 	200 00 

	

1736. Copying Indices to Lexicographical System........... 	10,000 00 

	

1737. Recopying, Rebinding and Renumbering Old Libers... 	500 00 

	

1738. Contingencies ...................................... 	150 00 

15,250 00 
DISTRICT ATTORNEY, RICHMOND COUNTY. 

1739. Salaries- 

District Attorney .................... 	$4,000 00 
Assistant District Attorney............ 	2,500 00 

Stenographer ......................... 	1,350 00 

Special Messenger and Subpoena Server 	1,000 00 

-- $8,850 00 

	

1740. Contingencies ...................................... 	2,700 00 

	

1741. Police Detail-Salaries ............................. 	1,400 00 

12,950 00 

COMMISSIONER 	OF 	JURORS, RICHMOND 

COUNTY. 
1742. Salaries- 

Commissionei 	of 	Jurors ............... $1,500 00 
Assistant Commissioner of Jurors...... 1,200 00 
Clerk 	............................... 1,200 00 

$3,900 00 
1743. Juty 	Notice 	Server's 	Fees ........................... 250 00 
1744. General 	Supplies 	................................... 125 00 

x745. Contingencies 	...................................... 125 00 

4,400 00 
MISCELLANEOUS. 

1746. County 	Contingent 	Fund ............................ $2,500 00 

1747. Fees and Expenses of Jurors in Richmond County..... 5,000 00 
1748. Disbursements and 	Fees under 	section 658, 	Code of 

Criminal 	Procedure 	............................... 500 00 

1749. Hent-For pay ment of rent for property leased for pub- 

lic offices and other purposes of the County of Rich- 

mond for which no other provision has been made... 2,045 00 

17; C. Supplies for 	County 	Offices .......................... 500 00 
1751. Advertising Official Canvass and Electi. n Notices...... 2,000 00 
1752. Compensation 	for 	Extra Clerks to 	Board of County 

Canvassers 	...................................... 500 00 

13,045 00 

CIIARITA13LE INSTITUTIONS. 

Syracuse State Institution for Feeble-Minded Children- 
(Chapter 546,'Laws of 1896.) 

1753. 	For furnishing clothing, etc., for one inmate, at $20.. $20 00 

Institution for the Improved Instruction of Deaf Mutes- 

(Chapter 386, Laws of 1864.) 

(Chapter 725, Laws of 1867.) 

(Chapter 180, Laws of 1870.) 

(Chapter 213, Laws of 1875.) 

1754. 	For education and support for one entire year of two 

County pupils, 	at $300 each ........................ 600 00 

1755. 	For clothing two State pupils, at $30 each per annum.. 60 00 

New York Institution for the Blind- 

(Section 230, Greater New York Charter, as amend- 
ed by chapter 196, Laws of 1899.) 

1756. 	For clothing one State pupil, at $50 per annum...... 50 00 

New York Institution for the Instruction of the Deaf and 

Dumb- 

(Chapter 325, Laws of 1863.) 

(Chapter 386, Laws of 1864.) 

(Chapter 725, Laws of 1867.) 

(Chapter 253, Laws of 1874.) 

(Chapter 213, Laws of 1875.) 

(Chapter 36, Laws of 1892.) 

1757. 	For clothing seven State pupils, at $30 each per annum 210 00 

St. Joseph's 	Institute 	for the 	Improved Instruction 	of 

Deaf Mutes- 
(Chapter 386, Laws of 1864.) 

(Chapter 213, Laws of 1875.) 

(Chapter 378, Laws of 1877.) 

1758. 	For education and support for one entire year of two 

County 	pupils, 	at 	$300 each ....................... 000 00 

1759. 	For clothing three State pupils, at $30 each per annum 90 00 

1,630 00 
104,349 69 

1760. Amount of deficiency on January 1, 1908, in the product of taxes theretofore 

levied, deemed to be uncollectible and not otherwise provided for (chapter 209, 

Laws of 1906) ............................................................ 2,922,447 08 

Total ...................................................... !166,646,148 14 

Which was referred to the Committee on Finance. 

4,260 00 
305,099 46 



The Vice-Chairman, as Chairman of the Committee on Finance, announced that 
the Committee would hold a public hearing on the Budget on Monday, November 
16, 1908 at I o'clock p. m. 

Alderman B. W. B. Brown moved that the Board do now adjourn. 
The Vice-Chairman put tite question whether the Board would agree with said 

motion. 
Which was decided in the affirmative. 
And the Vice-Chairman declared that the Board stood adjourned sine die. 

P. J. SCULLY, 
City Clerk, aud Clerk of the Board of Aldermen. 

THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

STATED MEETING. 

Tuesday, November to, 1908, 1.30 o'clock p. in. 

The Board met to the --\.ldernianic Chamber, City Hall. 

In the absence of the President the Vice-Chairman took the Chair. 

Present: 
Aldermen 

Timothy P. Sullivan, O. Grant Esterbtook, John J. McDonald, 
Vice-Chairman; James H. Finnigan, George A. Morrison, 

Thomas F. Baldwin, Joseph Flanagan, _dolt -Moskowitz, 
Thomas F. Barton. Patrick F. Flynn. Otto Muhlbauer, 
Francis P. Bent, John Sylvester Gaynor, John J. F. Mulcahy, 
Herman W. Beyer, Bernhard Goldschmidt, Thonias J. Mulligan, 
B. W. B. Brown, Henry F. Grimm, Joint Mulvaney, 
Junes W. Brown, John D. Gunther, Arthur H. Murphy, 
Michael J. Carter, Edward V. Handy, Percival E. Nagle, 
L. Barton Case, \Villiam J. Heffernan. James J. Nugent. 
Charles P. Cole. John J. Hickey, John W. O'Reilly, 
Daniel R. Coleman, James J. Hines, Thomas M. Quinn, 
George A. Colgan. Frederick C. Hochdorffer, ' John J. Reardon, 
John J. Collins, John J. Hogan, i)avid S. Rendt, 
\i illiam P. Corbett. Joseph D. Kavanagh, \Villiam P. Sandiford, 
Matthew J. Crowley, William P. Kenneally, Jo_.eph Schloss, 
Percy L. Davis, Francis P. Kenney. George J. Schneider, 
Charles Delaney, Max S. Levine, James J. Smith, 
John Dieroer, Frederick Linde, Michael Stapleton, 
Reginald S. Doull, John Loos, Alexander J. Stormont 
Frank L. Dowling, James F. Martyn, Jacob J. Velten, 
Robert F. Downing, Samuel Marx, John F. Walsh, 
William Drescher, Thomas J. McAleer, \Villiam Wentz. 
George Emener, John McCann, 

Lawrence Gresser. President. Borough of Queens. 
Louis F. Haffen, President, Borough of The Bronx. 
Bird S. 	Coler, 	President, Borough 	of 	Brooklyn. 
The Clerk proceeded to read the minutes of the stated meeting of November 3, 

1908.  
On motion of Alderman Doull further reading was dispensed with, and the 

minutes were approved as printed. 

MESSAGES FROM HIS HONOR THE MAYOR. 
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The Vice-Chairman laid before the Board the following message from his Honor 
the Mayor: 

No. 1286. 
City of New York-Office of the Mayor. 

November 9, 1908. 	j 
To the Honorable the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York: 

Gentlemen-I return herewith with my disapproval pro} oscd resolution No. 1286, 
passed by your Honorable Board on October 27, 1908, entitled: 

"Resolution permitting Herman Markowitz to keep iron stairway at No. 102 West 
One Hundred and First street, Borough of Manhattan." 

I am of the opinion that this proposed resolution would create a material incttm-
brance on the street near Columbus avenue. and I therefore disapprove the same. 

Respectfully, 
GEO. B. McCLELLAN, Mayor. 

Resolved, That permission be and the same is hereby given to Herman Marko-
witz to erect, place and keep an iron stairway, as shown upon the accompanying dia-
gram, in front of his l remises, No. 102 West One Hundred and First street, in the 
Borough of Manhattan. provided the said iron stairway shall be erected so as to con-
form in all respects with the ordinance in such case made and provided. not be used 
for advertising purposes: the work to be done at his own expense, under the direc-
tion of the President of the Borough. Such permission to continue only during the 
pleasure of the Board of Aldermen. 

Which was laid over, ordered to be printed in the minutes and published in full 
in the CITY RECORD. 

The Vice-Chairman laic': before the Board the following message from his Honor 
the Mayor: 

No. II22. 
City of New York-Office of the Mayor, 

November 9, 1908. 
To the Honorable the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York: 

Gentlemen-I return herewith, with my disapproval, proposed ordinance No. 1122, 
passed by your Honorable Board on October 27, 1908, entitled: 

"Ordinance to amend the Code of Ordinances in relation to the discharge of fire-
arms." 

I am of the opinion that it would be very dangerous to extend the privileges set 
forth in said ordinance to all those who may receive a license from the County .Clerks 
in The City of New York. It would seem that the proposed ordinance is too broad, 
in that it would permit indiscriminate shooting in all of the five boroughs. 

Respectfully, 
GEO. B. McCLELLAN, Mayor. 

The Committee on Laws and Legislation, to which was referred on September 
22, 1908 (Minutes. page 308), the annexed ordinance to amend section 430 of the 
Revised Code of Ordinances relative to the discharge of firearms, respectfully 

REPORTS: 
That having examined the subject, it believes the proposed concession to the 

wishes of a large number of persons under the proper restrictions indicated to be 
desirable and therefore recommends that the said ordinance be adopted. 

AN ORDINANCE to amend the Code of Ordinances of The City of New York in 
relation to the discharge of firearms. 

Be it Ordained by the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York, as follows: 
Section I. Section 430 of chapter II of Part I. of the Code of Ordinances of 

The City of New York, in relation to the discharge of firearms, as amended, is hereby 
further amended by adding at the end thereof the words "and all other grounds, public 
or private, are hereby exempted from tite provisions hereof in favor of persons 'c'ho 
have been duly licensed in accordance .with the provisions of chapter 130 of the Lawi 
of Imo" 

Sec. 2. This ordinance shall take effect immediately. 
Note-New matter in italic. 
JAMES W. REDMOND, JOHN F. WALSH, JOHN S. GAYNOR, JOS. D 

KAVANAGH, JOSEPH SCHLOSS, JOHN J. REARDON, Committee on Law! 
and Legislation. 

Which was laid over, ordered to be printed in the minutes and published in ful 
in the CITY RECORD. 

The Vice-Chairman laid before the Board the following message from his Honor 
the Mayor: 

No. gi8. 
City of New York-Office of the Mayor, 

November 2, 1908. 
To the Honorable the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York: 

Gentlemen-I return herewith, approved, a resolution adopted by your Honorable 
Board October 2o, i9o8, entitled: 

"Resolution authorizing the Police Commissioner to purchase coal without public 
titting for use in Queens." 

It appears from a communication received from the Police Commissioner that he 
can purchase coal in the Borough of Queens in the open market for 40 cents less per 
ton than he is able to secure by public letting. The results of public lettings in three 
instances were rejected by the Police Commissioner, as the minimum price was far 
above open market values. 

For this reason I have approved the resolution doing away with the usual for-
malities of public letting. 

Respectfully, 
GEO. B. McCLELLAN, Mayor, 

The Committee on Public Letting, to which was referred on April i, igo8 
(Minutes, page 4), the annexed communication permitting the Police Commissioner 
to purchase coal in open market for use in the Borough of Queens at an expense not 
to exceed $5,000, respectfully 

REPORTS: 
That Chief Clerk Kipp appeared before the Committee and reiterated the statements 

set forth in the accompanying letter from the Police Commissioner. Similar permis-
sion under the same conditions has been granted by the Board to other departments. 

The Committee recommends that the annexed resolution be adopted. 
Resolved, That, in pursuance of the provisions of section 419 of the Greater New 

York Charter. the Police Commissioner be and hereby is authorized and empowered 
to purchase coal for the use of the Police Department, in the Borough of Queens, 
for the year 19o8, in open market without public letting, at the lowest price obtainable, 
the whole quantity of coal not to exceed eight hundred tons and the expense thereof 
not to exceed the sum of five thousand dollars ($5,oeo). 

FRANK L. DOWLING, G. A. COLGAN, JAMES J. SMITH, FREDERICK 
C. HOCHDORFFER. JACOB J. VELTEN, JOSEPH FLANAGAN, JOHN 
D1ENTER, WM. WENTZ, Committee on Public Letting. 

Police Department-No. 300 Mulberry Street, 
March 25, 1908. 

To the Honorable Board of Aldermen: 
Gentlemen-The Police Commissioner this day 
Ordered, That application be and is hereby respectfully made to the Board of 

Aldermen for permission to be given to the Police Commissioner to purchase coal 
for use of the Police Department, in the Borough of Queens, in the open market 
without competing bids and that the Board of Aldermen be respectfully informed that 
endeavor has been made to purchase coal in the Borough of Queens by competing bids 
with the following results: 

January 23, 19o8, lowest hid. $6.75 per ton. 
February 7, 1908. lowest bid. $6.69 per ton. 
February 27, 1908, lowest bid, $7 per ton. 
March 25, 1908, lowest bid, $6.75 per ton. 
In the opinion of the Police Commissioner these prices are in excess of what can 

be obtained in the open niarket and without competing bids. For use of station 
houses it has been necessary to purchase coal for the Borough of Queens since January 
i. 1908, in tite open market and it is respectfully requested that permission of the 
Board of Aldermen be so given that it shall cover bills paid for that purpose, the 
whole quantity of coal not to exceed 800 tons and the expense not to exceed $5,000. 
for which appropriation has been made by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment 
under account entitled Supplies for Police. 

Respectfully. 
THEO. A. BINGHAM, Police Commissioner. 

Which communication was ordered on file. 

The Vice-Chairman laid before the Board the following message from his Honor 
the Mayor: 

No. I180. 
City of New York-Office of the Mayor, Ì 

November 2, 19o8. 
TO the Honorable the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York: 

Gentlemen-I return herewith approved resolution No. ii8o, entitled: 
"Resolution authorizing President of Borough of Brooklyn to erect bookcases, 

etc., in rooms of Appellate Division of Supreme Court." 
The Justices of the Appellate Division of the Second Department request that 

the alterations and changes be made as speedily as possible, and for this reason I 
have approved the resolution, dispensing with the formalties of public letting. 

Respectfully, 
GEO. B. McCLELLAN, Mayor. 

The Committee on Public Letting, to which was referred on October 6, i9o8 
(Minutes, page 36), the annexed resolution in favor of authorizing the President of 
Borough of Brooklyn to furnish bookcases and new partitions for the Judges of the 
Apl.ellate Division of the Supreme Court in Brooklyn, respectfully 

REPORTS: 
That, having examined the subject, it believes the proposed improvement to be 

necessary. The Judges have no privacy at present, and are also in need of up-to-
date conveniences for their law library. 

They therefore recommend that the said resolution be adopted. 
Resolved, That, in pursuance of the provision, of section .4Ig of the Greater New 

York Charter, the President of the Borough is hereby authorized and empowered to 
erect new bookcases and new partitions and make other necessary alterations in the 
rooms occupied by the Appellate Division of the Supreme Court, Kings County, in 
the Borough of Brooklyn, at a cost not to exceed twenty-four hundred dollars ($2,400), 
without public letting. 

FRANK I. DOWLING. JOSEPH FLANAGAN, FREDERICK C. HOCH-
DORFFER, THOS. J. MULLIGAN, ROBERT F. DOWNING, JOHN DIEMER. 
Committee on Public Letting. 

Which communication was ordered on file. 

The Vice-Chairman laid before the Board the following message from his Honor 
the Mayor: 

Nos. I063 and II29. 
City of New York-Office of the Mayor, 

November 2, 1908. 
To the Honorable the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York: 

Gentlemen-I return herewith, without action thereon, proposed resolutions Nos. 
1129 and Io63, adopted by your Honorable Board October 2o, i9o8, entitled, respec-
tively: 

"Resolution authorizing the issue of $SO,DoD Special Revenue Bonds to replenish 
appropriations for Bureau of Highways, Manhattan." 

"Resolution authorizing the issue of Special Revenue Bonds for $IOO,000 for 
maintenance and repair of streets, Borough of Brooklyn." 

Section 1542 of the Charter provides that the heads of all offices and Departments 
of the City are "so to regulate such expenditures for any purpose or object that the 
same shall not in any one year exceed the amount appropriated by the Board of 
Estimate and Apt.ortionment for such purpose or object.  

In order that the matter may he taken un by the Board of Estimate and Appor-
tionment and thoroughly examined, I have adopted this procedure. 

Respectfully. 
GEO. B. McCLELLAN, Mayor. 

The Committee on Finance, to which was referred on September a9, 19o8 (Min-
utes, page 314), the annexed resolution in favor of an issue of $5o,000 Special Revenue 
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Bonds to replenish sundry depleted appropriations account President Borough of 
Manhattan, respectfully 

REPORTS: 
That President Ahearn appeared before the Committee and stated that he was 

allowed for I9o8 $ioo,000 less than was expended in 1907. That owing to the con-
tinuance of fair, dry weather the men and teams employed on this work were kept 
busy almost every day. That unless this allowance is granted he will be compelled to 
cease this work and lay off these men and teams. The Committee recommends that 
the said resolution be adopted. 

Resolved, That, pursuant to subdivision 8 of section 188 of the Greater New 
York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment is hereby requested to 
authorize the Comptroller to issue Special Revenue Bonds to the amount of fifty 
thousand dollars ($5o,000), for the purpose of replenishing the appropriation for 

Bureau of Highways. 
Maintenance of Stone Block Pavements— 

Salaries and Wages... .................. ........................... 	$15,000 00 
Hired Teams, Horses, Carts, etc .................................... 	25,E 00 

Maintenance of Boulevards, Roads and Avenues-- 
Hired Teams, Horses, Carts, etc ................................... 	10,000 00 

$50,000 00 

—for the year i9o8. 
T. P. SULLIVAN, R. S. DOULL, JOHN J. COLLINS, WM. P. KENNEALLY, 

FRANK L. DOWLING, JAMES W. REDMOND, Committee on Finance. 
The Committee on Finance, to which was referred on September 22, 19o8 (Min-

utes, page 256), the annexed resolution in favor of $ioo,000 Special Revenue Bonds 
for maintenance and repair of public streets, Brooklyn, respectfully 

REPORTS: 
That Chief Engineer Sheridan of the Bureau of Highways appeared before the 

Committee and stated that his Bureau had received for this purpose $64,000 less than 
was used in 1907, and that there were fifty miles of additional streets to be cared fòr. 

The Committee recommends that the said resolution be adopted. 
Resolved, That, in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 of 

the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and 
hereby is requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue Special Revenue Bonds to the 
amount of one hundred thousand dollars ($ioo,000), the proceeds whereof to be used 
for the maintenance and repair of streets in the Borough of Brooklyn. 

R. S. DOULL, WM. P. KENNEALLY, JOHN J. COLLINS, JOHN J. HOGAN, 
JOHN MULVANEY, JOHN D. GUNTHER, JAMES W. REDMOND, Committee 
on Finance. 

The City of New York, 
Office of the President of the Borough of Brooklyn, 

Brooklyn, September to, i9o8. 

To the Honorable Board of Aldermen, City Hall, Manhattan: 
Gentlemen—I hereby make application for the authorization by your Honorable 

Board of Special Revenue Bonds to the amount of one hundred thousand dollars 
($ioo.000), the proceeds to be used by the President of the Borough of Brooklyn for 
the purpose of producing labor and material for the maintenance and repair of the 
public streets of that Borough. 

Yours very truly, 
BIRD S. COLER, 

President, Borough of Brooklyn. 
Which communication was ordered on file. 

PETITIONS AND COMMUNICATIONS. 

No. 1289. 
Queensboro Bridge Celebration Committee, 
No. 52 Jackson Avenue, Long Island City, 

October 3t, 1908. 
Hon. Board of Aldermen, City Hall, New York 

Dear Sirs—At a meeting of the above committee I was directed as President of 
this organization to express our deep feeling of appreciation at the action of your 
Board in changing the name of the Blackwells Island Bridge to its new name, the 
Queensboro Bridge. 

As citizens of the Borough of Queens, the Fifty-ninth street section of New York 
and Long Island, which sections are directly affected by this great structure, we are 
desirous of letting you know of our approval of your action and take this method of 
transmitting the same to your Honorable Board. 

Yours respectfully, 
WM. H. WILLIAMS, Jr., President. 

\Vhich was ordered on file. 

No. 7290. 

From the Broadway Board of Trade, No. 1028 Gates Avenue, Brooklyn. 
To the Honorable Board of Aldermen: 

Whereas, The laws relating to unnecessary noise in The City of New York are in 
an unsatisfactory and chaotic state and there are no ordinances forbidding the crying 
of wares, the ringing of junk bells and the perpetration of other such attacks upon the 
pace and comfort of the community; 

Therefore, we, the undersigned, residents of New York City, respectfully petition 
yrntr Honorable Body to adopt the -Marx anti-noise ordinances and whatever other 
.treasures may seem expedient in order that relief may be afforded from the intolerable 
rim n of the public streets. 

M. L. MINER, 
JOHN L. KRUGER, 
HENRY J. KEMPF, 
JOSEPH BAUER, 
JULIET LEECH, 
HELEN D. DENBIGH, 
HELEN HEYDO, 
JOSEPHINE FLETCHER, 

and many others. 
Which was referred to the Committee on Laws and Legislation. 

COMMUNICATIONS FROM CITY, COUNTY AND BOROUGH OFFICERS. 

The Vice-Chairman laid before the Board the following communication from the 
Board of Estimate and Apportionment: 

No. 1291. 
Board of Estimate and Apportionment, City of New York, 1 

Office of the Secretary, No. 277 Broadway, 
October 31, 1908. 

llon. PATRICK F. McGOWAN, President, Board of Aldermen: 
Dear Sir—I transmit herewith certified copy of a resolution adopted by the Board 

of Estimate and Apportionment October 30, 1908, authorizing the issue of $924 Cor-
porate Stock to provide means for the expenses connected with the acquisition of 
property located on Dumont avenue, between Bradford street and Miller avenue, Bor-
ough of Brooklyn, as a site for a hospital under the jurisdiction of the Department of 
Public Charities (in addition to the $37,000 authorized July 7, 1905, for this purpose), 
together with form of ordinance for adoption by the Board of Aldermen to indicate 
its concurrence therein. 

I also inclose copy of communication from the Comptroller relative thereto. 
Very truly yours, 

JOSEPH HAAG, Secretary. 

Department of Finance, 
October 26, 1908. 

Hon. HERMAN A. METZ, Comptroller: 
Sir—This office is in receipt of a communication from the Corporation Counsel. 

dated October 22, in the matter of the action of The City of New York against Claus 

Doscher. The communication transmits a stipulation that the City, in addition to 
Jaying the original sum, viz., $36,1oo, was to pay $924, which represents the carrying 
.barges for the taxes for the years 19o5, 1906 and 1907, pursuant to the amount of 
ìuch bills for taxes to be established, either by the original receipted bills or by a 
'ertificate of the Deputy Collector of Taxes for the Borough of Brooklyn, and rec-
)mmends that the stipulation be agreed to and that the Board of Estimate and Al.por-
ionment approve of the same and authorize the Comptroller to issue Corporate Stock 
n the sum of $924, in addition to the sum of $36,100 already authorized. 

For the knowledge of the Board of Estimate and Apportionment 1 give a little 
history of the circumstances which necessitate the payment of this additional fund: 

At a meeting of the Board of Estimate and Apportionment held July 14, 1905, 
said Board approved of the acquisition by the City of a parcel of land fronting on 
Dunfont avenue, between Bradfnrd and Miller avenues, in the East New York sec-
tion of the Borough of Brooklyn, being 200 feet on Dunfont avenue, 280 feet on 
Miller avenue and 280 feet on Bradford avenue, together with all the right, title and 
interest of the owners of the premises of, in and to the streets in front thereof to the 
centre thereof. 

Under date of July 7, 1905, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, at a meet-
ing, authorized, in pursuance of the l rovisions of section 47 of the Greater New York 
Charter as amended, the issue of Corporate Stock in the amount of $37;000, to provide 
means for the expense connected with the acquisition of the property. Contracts dated 
December 22, 1905, were entered into between Claus Doscher and The City for the 
acquisition of the property. The title was examined, and the title company certified 
that the title was good and marketable, and was vested in Claus Doscher. The Cor-
poration Counsel approved of the certificate and issued his own certificate thereon, 
and a warrant was prepared in the Finance Department, dated March 14, 1906, for 
the sum of $36,ioo for the acquisition of this property. The difference between the 
purchase price, $36,100, and the $37,000 issue of Corporate Stock was for the purpose 
of a survey and the payment of the examination of title. Subsequently thereto, and 
for reasons probably known to the attorney for the owner of the property, he re-
fused to give title to the City. The claim then set tip was that the property had in-
creased in value and that they could not he compelled to deliver title to the same 
after so long a lapse of time between the resolution of the Board of Estimate and 
Apportionment and the date of the warrant. 

The matter was brought to your attention and you wrote to the Corporation 
Counsel, asking hint to commence an action for specific performance of contract. 
This action was begun by the Corporation Counsel, and pending the action the 
question arose as to the validity of the title. The Corporation Counsel states in his 
communication that \Ir. Doscher had a favorable determination in the matter and 
that he now proposes to carry out his contract with the City, provided the City re-
funds to him the amount which lie paid in taxes during the time. This matter is only 
fair and equitable. Mr. Doscher deliverer) his title to the City in í9o5. He would 
not have been obligated to pay the taxes accrued and clue thereon, because being 
City property it would have been exempt from taxation, and therefore lie should not 
be charged with the carrying charge of the taxes, and inannuch as the City has 
had the use of the money for a period of three years and four months, which amounts 
to over $3,coo on a 3 per cent. basis. I do not see any reason why the Board of Es-
timate and Apportionment should not approve of the request of the Corporation 
Counsel for this additional sunt of stoney and the additional issue of Corporate 
Stock, and also the approval of the _.Mayor to the stipulation, in accordance with the 
provisions of section 255 of the Charter. I therefore recommend that the Board of 
Estimate and Apportionment, in pursuance of the provisions of section 47 of the 
Greater New York Charter s amended, approve of the issue of Corporate Stock 
of The City of New York in an amount not exceeding $924, to provide means for the 
expense connected with the acquisition of the property located on Dumont avenue 
between Bradford and \hiller axenttes. in the Borough of Brooklyn, as a site for a 
hospital under the jurisdiction of the Department of Public Charities, and that when 
authority shall have been obtained from the Board of Aldermen the Comptroller 
he authorized to issue the Corporate Stock of The City of New York. That the Board 
further adopt a resolution authorizing the payment to Claus Doschcr, or his heirs 
>r assigns. in accordance with the stipulation hereto annexed. the said sum of $924, 
or so much thereof as may be necessary. on his production of either the original 
hills or on furnishing a certificate of the Deputy Collector of Taxes in the Borough 
of Brooklyn showing the payment by the said Claus Doscher. his heirs or assigns, of 
the taxes on said l.roperty. which is mentioned an(l described in the contract dated 
l)ece:nbcr 22, toes. between said Doscher and the Comptroller of The City of New 
York for the yeirs 1005. igo6 and 1907. 

And further, that, in accordance with the provisions of section 2,5 of the amended 
Greater New York Charter, bis Honor the Mayor be requested to append his signa-
ture to the stiutil.ti'ii enterer) into between the Corporation Counsel, acting for and 
on behalf of The City rii New York, rod Claus Doscher. 

Respectfully s: hrnitted for approval, 
(Signed) 	MORTIMER J. BROWN, 

Appraiser of Real Estate, Department of Finance. 
Approved: 

(Signed) H. A. Metz, Coml.troller. 

.AN ORDINANCE providing for an issue of Corporate Stock in the sunt of nine 
hundred aud twenty-four dollars ($924), to provide means for the expenses 
connected with the acquisition of property located on Dtmtont avenue, between 
Bradford street and Miller avenr.e, Borough of Brooklvu. as a site for a 
hospital under the jurisdiction of the Department of Public Charities (in addi-
tion to the $37,000 authorized or. July 7, 1905, for this purpose). 

Be it Ordained by the Board of 'sldermen of The City of New York, as follows: 
Section i. I'he Board of Aldermen hereby approves of and concurs in the follow-

ing resolution adopted by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment October 30, 19o8, 
and authorizes the Comptroller to isstue Corporate Stock of The City of New York 
to the amount and for the purposes therein specified: 

Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section .47 of the Greater New York 
Charter, as amended. the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of the 
issue of Corporate Stock of The City of New York, to an amount not exceeding nine 
hundred and twenty-four dollars ($924). to provide means for the expenses connected 
with the acquisition of property located on Dumont avenue, between Bradford street 
and Miller avenue, Borough of Brooklyn, as a site for a hospital, under the jurisdiction 
of the Department of Public Charities (in addition to the $37,000 Corporate Stock 
authorized on July 7. 1905, for this purpose) ; and that when authority therefor shall 
have been obtained from the Board of Aldersten, the Comptroller be and is hereby 
authorized to issue Corporate Stock of The City of New York, in the manner pro-
vided by section 169 of the Greater New York Charter. to an amount not exceeding 
nine hundred and twenty-four dollars ($924), the proceeds whereof to be applied to the 
purposes aforesaid. 

Which was referred to the Committee on Finance. 

The Vice-Chairman laid before the Board the following communication from the 
President, Borough of Brooklyn: 

No. 1292. 
The City of New York, 

Office of the President of the Borough of Brooklyn, 
Brooklyn, October 28. ipo8. 

Hon. P. J. SCULLY. Clerk, Board of Aldermen:  
Dear Sir—Inclosed please find resolution adopted by the Bay Ridge District Local 

Board on the 12th inst., recommending to the Board of Aldermen a change in the width 
of the roadway of Bay Ridge avenue. between Fifth avenue and Thirteenth avenue, 
from 30 to 35 feet. 

Very truly yours, 
CHARLES FREDERICK ADAMS, Secretary. 

Resolved, That the Local Board of the Bay Ridge District, Borough of Brooklyn, 
after hearing had this 12th clay of October, tØ, deeming it for the public interest so 
to do, hereby recommends to the Board of Aldermen, a change in the width of the 
roadway of Bay Ridge avenue, between Fifth avenue and Thirteenth avenue, from thirty 
(30) feet to thirty-five (35) feet. 

Resolved, That this resolution be forwarded to the Board of Aldermen for 
approval. 
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Adopted by the Local Board of the Bay Ridge District on the 12th day of October, 
i9o8, Commissioner Farrell and Aldermen Kenney and Linde voting in favor thereof. 

Attest : 
Charles Frederick Adams, Secretary. 

Approved this 24th day of October, i9o8. 
BIRD S. COLER, President, Borough of Brooklyn. 

Which was referred to the Committee on Streets, Highways and Sewers. 

The Vice-Chairman laid before the Board the following communication front the 
Fire Commissioner: 

No. 1293. 
Headquarters Fire Department, City of New York,1 

Nos. 157 and 159 East Sixty-seventh Street, 	J} 
Borough of Manhattan, October 27, igo8. 

Hon. PATRICK F. McGOWAN, President, Board of Aldermen: 
Sir—Referring to the resolution adopted by the Honorable the Board of Alder-

men, at meeting held October 6, requesting that the Fire Commissioner assign a 
member of the uniformed force to duty at each public school building in The City 
of New York during the period of school hours, so that there may be afforded to 
Teachers and pupils protection in the event of fire, I beg to say that I have caused an 
investigation to be made and have found that there are in the Greater City 548 schools. 
To comply with the resolution would require that two aten be taken from each com-
pany in the whole Department for a number of hours each school day and night. If 
this became the rule, it would be followed by demands for similar protection for the 
very large number of private education institutions. 

Under the present conditions it will be impracticable, if it were deemed necessary, 
to comply with the resolution. Moreover, the companies of the Department would be 
on the scene, ready for any purpose for which their services would be required, in 
from one to one and a half minutes from the time the alarm is received. 

Respectfully, 
NICHOLAS J. HAYES, Fire Commissioner. 

Which was ordered on file. 

The Vice-Chairman laid before the Board the following communication from the 
Fire Commissioner: 

No. 1294. 
Headquarters Fire Department, City of New York, 

Nos. 157 and 159 East Sixty-seventh Street, 
Borough of Manhattan, October 5, 1908. 

Hon. PATRICK F. McGOWAN, President, Board of Aldermen, City Hall, New 
York: 

Sir—I have the honor to request that your Honorable Board grant me authority 
to purchase by contract, without public letting, one sixty-horse power automobile 
high pressure hose wagon for this Department, the cost thereof not to exceed $7,000. 
This wagon is intended for service within the district covered by the high pressure 
system in the Borough of Manhattan, and its use would result in the saving of time in 
responding to alarms for fire. 

Respectfully, 
NICHOLAS J. HAYES, Fire Commissioner. 

Which was referred to the Committee on Public Letting. 

The Vice-Chairman laid before the Board the following communications from the 
Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity: 

No. 1295. 
Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity,) 

Commissioner's Office, Nos. 13 to 21 Park Row, J} 
City of New York, October 30, 1908. 

Hon. PATRICK F. McGOWAN, President, Board of Aldermen: ' 
Dear Sir—For the proper protection of the high pressure fire hydrants and other 

hydrants connected with the distribution systeris, the Department has found it neces- 
sary to draft special ordinances governing same 	The Corporation Counsel has 
drafted the proposed changes in the ordinances, copies of which are hereto attached. 

Will you kindly present them to the Honorable Board of Aldermen, at the next 
meeting, for their consideration and approval? 

Respectfully. 
JOHN H. O'BRIEN, Commissioner. 

AN ORDINANCE amending the Code of Ordinances as to hydrants and use of 
water therefrom. 

Be it Ordained, by the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York, as follows: 
Section I. Section 288 of the Code of Ordinances of The City of New York, 

part i, chapter 6, article 3, is hereby amended so as to read as follows: 
"Section 288. No person other than an employee of the Department of Water 

Supply, Gas and Electricity. or the Fire Department, shall, without previous permission 
in writing from the Commissioner of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity. unscrew or 
open any hydrant, nor shall leave said hydrant open for a longer period than shall be 
limited in said permission, nor shall use water for other purposes than may be men-
tioned in said permission. Any one violating any of the provisions of this section shall 
be subject to a fine of not less than five dollars nor more than twenty-five dollars, to 
be imposed by any city magistrate, and in default of payment of any fine so imposed, 
such city magistrate shall commit such offender to the city prison for a period not to 
exceed ten days." 

Section 2. Section 291 of the Code of Ordinances of The City of New York, 
part i, chapter 6, article 4, is hereby amended so as to read as follows: 

"Section 291. No person or persons not connected with either the Department 
of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity or the Fire Department, shall open or use or 
tamper with any hydrant connected with the high pressure fire system. Any one 
violating any of the provisions of this section shall be subject to a fine of not less 
than five dollars, nor more than twenty-five dollars, to be imposed by any city magis- 
trate, and in default of payment of any fine so imposed, such city magistrate shall 
commit such offender to the city prison for a period not to exceed ten days." 

Which was referred to the Committee on Water Supply, Gas and Electricity. 

No. 1296. 

Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity, 
Commissioners' Office, Nos. 13 to 2! Park Row, J} 

City of New York. November 2, 1908. 
Hon. PATRICK F. McGOWA, President, Board of Aldermen: 

Dear Sir—I find it necessary to request an issue of Special Revenue Bonds in thi 
sum of five thousand dollars ($5,000), to replenish the Department appropriation. 
"Water Supply Collection and Storage—Pumping Stations, Repair and Renewals.' 
There was appropriated to this account the sum of $t8.000. Bills have already beer 
paid for material and work furnished chargeable to this appropriation, and there ar( 
outstanding liabilities against the fund approximating $17,000. 

The Engineer reports that the roofs of the One Hundred and Seventy-ninth Stree 
and the High Bridge Pumping Stations are in need of immediate repairs, and it i! 
quite important that this work be done before the winter weather sets in. The esti 
mated cost of these repairs is $625. The money appropriated to this account has beer 
used principally for the repair of engines. The pumping machinery is in constant use 
thereby requiring repairs frequently. Requisitions have just been issued for furthe. 
repairs and replacement to damaged parts of engines, the cost of which is approxi 
mately $1,050, so that with the orders now outstanding for repairs to engines and fo. 
the repair of the One Hundred and Seventy-ninth Street and the High Bridge Pumping 
Stations the appropriation will have become exhausted. For the coming two month 
it is estimated that the repairs to the engines in the four pumping stations will cos 
about $3,000. 

The roofs of the boiler and engine rooms, the coal hunker and the main building o 
the Ninety-eighth Street Pumping Station are in need of repairs, and unless this worl 
is done immediately it necessarily follows that the expense will be greater as th 
defects will increase with each storm. The buildings can be put in thorough repai 
at an expense of $1,500. 

I respectfully ask that you present this communication to the Honorable Board of 
Aldermen for their consideration. 

I attach a form of resolution providing for the issue of Special Revenue Bonds, in 
accordance with the provisions of section 188 of the Revised Charter. 

Respectfully, 
JOHN H. O'BRIEN, Commissioner. 

Resolved, That in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8, section t88 of the 
Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and hereby 
is requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue Special Revenue Bonds in the sum 
of five thousand dollars ($5,000), to replenish the appropriation of the Department of 
Water Supply, Gas and Electricity, Borough of Manhattan, account "Water Supply—
Collection and Storage—Repairs and Renewals." 

Which was referred to the Committee on Finance. 

The Vice-Chairman laid before the Board the following communication from the 
Board of City Magistrates, First Division: 

No. 1297. 
Board of City Magistrates, 

First Division, City of New York, 
New York, November 7, 1908. 	JJJ 

The Honorable the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York: 
Gentlemen—The Board of City Magistrates of the First Division, City of New 

York, herewith respectfully requests your Honorable Body topass a resolution 
authorizing the issuance of Revenue Bonds for the sum of eleven hundred and twenty-
five dollars ($1,125) for the payment of salaries of the following named female Pro-
bation Officers, at the rate of $75 per month, to cover the period from the ist of 
August, i9o8, at which time said officers were appointed, until the end of the present 
year, December 31, 1908: 

Mrs. Mary A. Skelly, No. 216 East Forty-ninth street, City. 
Mrs. Henriette L. Smith, No, 62 West One Hundred and Thirty-first street, City. 
Miss Minnie A. DeChard, No. 429 East Fifty-sixth street, City. 

Respectfully yours, 
PHILIP BLOCH, Secretary. 

Which was referred to the Committee on Finance. 

The Vice-Chairman laid before the Board the following communication from the 
Board of Health: 

No. 1298. 
Department of Health,  

Corner Fifty-fifth Street and Sixth Avenue, 
New York, November 9, 1908. 	JJJ 

Hon. P. J. SCULLY, City Clerk, City of New York: 
Sir—At a meeting of the Board of Health of the Department of Health, held 

November 9, 1908, the following preamble and resolution were adopted: 
Whereas, The Board of Aldermen, at a meeting held October 20, 19o8, did adopt 

a resolution requesting the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, in compliance 
with subdivision 8 of section 188 of the Greater New York Charter, to authorize the 
Comptroller to issue Special Revenue Bonds to an amount not to exceed the sum of 
$13,000, to be expended under the direction of the Board of Health for the purpose of 
instructing the citizens of The City of New York in the prevention of the further 
spread of tuberculosis: be it 

Resolved, That the Board of Aldermen be and is hereby respectfully requested to 
authorize the Board of Health, pursuant to the provisions of section 419 of chapter 
466 of the Laws of 1901, to expend the sum i.'rovided by such Special Revenue Bonds 
when issued, in the open market without public letting, and upon the most reasonable 
terms obtainable. 

A true copy. 
EUGENE W. SCHEFFER, Secretary. 

In connection therewith the Vice-Chairman offered the following: 
Resolved, That, in pursuance of the provisions of section 419 of the Greater New 

York Charter, the Board of Health be and it is hereby authorized and empowered 
to enter into contract without public letting for all necessary work, material, labor 
and services in connection with the exhibit to be held for the purpose of instructing 
the citizens of The City of New York in the prevention of a further spread of tuber-
culosis, all expenses in connection therewith to be met out of the issue of Special 
Revenue Bonds to the amount of thirteen thousand dollars ($13,000), authorized by 
the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, in accordance with the }.rovisions of a 
resolution adopted by the Board of Aldermen October 20, í9o8, and received from 
his Honor the Mayor November 4, 1908. 

The Vice-Chairman put the question whether the Board would agree with said 
resolution. 

Which was unanimously decided in the affirmative by the following vote: 
Affirmative—Aldermen Baldwin. Barton, Bent. Beyer, B. W. B. Brown. J. W. 

Brown, Carter, Case, Cole, Coleman, Colgan, Corbett, Crowley, Davis, Delaney, Diemer. 
Doull, Dowling, Downing, Drescher, Emener, Esterhrook, Finnigan, Flanagan, Flynn, 
Gainor, Grimm, Gunther. Handy, Heffernan, Hickey, Hines, Hochdorffer. Hogan. 
Kenneally, Kenney, Levine, Linde, Loos, Marx, McAleer, Morrison, Moskowitz, 
Muhlbauer, Mulcahy, Mulligan, Mulvaney. Murphy, Nagle, Nugent, O'Reilly, Rear-
don, Redmond, Rendt, Schneider, Smith, Stapleton, Stormont, Walsh, Wentz; Presi-
dent Gresser and the Vice-Chairman-62. 

REPORTS OF STANDING COMMITTEES. 

Reports of Committee on Rules— 
No. 1237. 

The Committee on Rules. to which was referred on October 13, tgo8 (Minutes, 
page 86), the annexed resolution in favor of appointing a Committee of Five to 
investigate office of Commissioners of Accounts. respectfully 

REPORTS: 
That, in accordance with the instructions of the Board embodied in resolution 

adopted October 13, i9o8, it appoints as such Committee Aldermen Doull, Dowling, 
Redmond. Hochdorffer and Esterbrook. 

Resolved, That a Committee of Five be appointed to make the investigation auth-
orized by resolution adopted October 13, 1908. 

R. S. DOULL, T. P. SULLIVAN, FRANK L. DOWLING, JOHN D. 
GUNTHER, WM. P. KENNEALLY, Committee on Rules. 

Which report was accepted. 

No. 1280. 
The Committee on Rules, to which was referred on October 27. Igo8 (Minutes, 

page 183), the annexed resolution in favor of appointing a Special Committee to 
act in the matter of the dedication of the monument to the Prison Ship Martyrs, re-
spectfully 

REPORTS: 
That, in order that full respect may be paid to the memory of these sufferers, it 

believes a larger Committee than that contemplated by the resolution should be ap-
pointed, and therefore designates the following members as such Committee: Alder-
men Walsh (Chairman), O'Reilly, Kavanagh. Velten, Hickey, Kenney, Colgan, Linde, 
Gaynor, Schloss and Dienier. 

Resolved, That a Special Committee of five members of the Board of Aldermen 
be appointed to act in conjunction with his Honor the Mayor in the matter of the 
dedication of the monument to the Prison Ship Martyrs, in Fort Greene Park, in the 
Borough of Brooklyn, on Saturday, November 14, 1908. 

R. S. DOULL. T. P. SULLIVAN, FRANK L. DOWLING, JOHN D 
GUNTHER, WM. P. KENNEALLY, Committee on Rules. 

Which report was accepted. 

Reports of Committee on Finance— 

No. 1205—(G. O. No. iot). 
The Committee on Finance, to which was referred on October 13, 1908 (Minutes, 

page 48), the annexed resolution in favor of an issue of $5,000 Special Revenue Bonds 
to replenish contingent account of District Attorney of Kings Coupty, respectfully 



REPORTS: 
That the details of the amount required by the District Attorney of Kings 

County will be fotoul in statement furnished by that official which is hereto annexed. 
The Committee recommends that the said resolution be adopted. 

Resolved, That, in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 of 
tite Greater New York Charter the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and it 
is hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue Special Revenue Bonds to the 
amount of live thousand dollars ($5,000) for the purpose of replenishing the Con-
tingent Account of the District Attorney of the County of Kings. 

T. P. SULLIVAN, R. S. DOULL, WM. P. KENNEALLY, FRANK L. 
DOWLING, JOHN D1EMER, JOHN D. GUNTHER, JOHN J. COLLINS, 
JAMES W. REDMOND, Committee on Finance. 

District Attorney's Office, 
Brooklyn, October 28, í9o8. S 

Hon. JOHN F. CLARKE, District Attorney: 
My Hcar Sir—I have the honor to submit to you the following statement, in 

general form, of bills now owing by this office and which should have been paid 
heretofore, to wit 
'fo John Lanyon, for services rendered in collecting evidence in People 

against William Ettgentan and in sonte twenty other cases involving 
violations of chapter 507 of the Laws of 19o8, as 	rendered during 
July, 1908 

To ditto as 	rendered 	during August, 	í908 ................................ 444 6o 
To Robert H. Elder, the undersigned, for various sums of money disbursed 

in payment of official bills uhilc he was Acting District Attorney in 
June, 	July 	and 	August, 	1908 ........................................ 474 30 

TO ditto 	.............................................................. 179 10 
To Andrew L. Drmmniond, for services rendered in collecting evidence in 

the case of the People against John Cavanagh. and in sonic twenty 
other cases involti» g ciolatirn:s of chapter 507 of the Laws of í9a4... 614 6o 

To 	Henry 	C. 	Nicholson 	and otherl; 	for services 	rendered in collecting 
evidence in the case of the 	People against 	Lichtenstein, Jones 	and 
various other:, all of whom were charged with violations of chapter 
507 	of 	the 	Laws 	of 	í9o8 ............................................ 84 50 

To John Lanyon, for services rendered during the month of September, 
ipo8, in collecting evidence in the case of the People against the Coney 
Island Jockey Club and various other persons all charged with viola- 
tions 	of chapter 	507 of 	the Laws of 	1908 ............................ 1.915 90 

Total........................................................ $4,913 75 

There may be two or three other small hills, bilt they cannot amount to tvore 
than $í5o altogether, and, on the other hand, the above bill of $T,815.90 may he re-
duced by $150 or $250 when analyzed by the Comptroller's auditors. 

Yours truly, 
ROBERT H. ELDER. 
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Bills Unpaid in the District Attorney's Office, Kings County. 
Brooklyn Citizen ....................................................... 
Edward Orr, professional services (People vs. Henry S. Snow).......... 
1u tin Ludlam, sti r\-eys ( People vs. parrim) .......................... 
Title Insurance Company, searches (People vs. i\larrin) ................. 
"litle Gutrantee and Trust Company ( People vs. Marrin) ................ 
William Momstreet, stenographic minutes (People vs. Dawkins).......... 
J. J. A. O'Reilly, M. D., profe-siowtl services ( People vs. Fricke) ........ 
J. J. A. O'Reilly. M. D., professional services (People vs. Stenkc)........ 
John E. .urer os-, stenographic minutes ( People vs. Goldfarb) .......... 
John H. Norcross, stenographic uíinutes ( People vs. Frendl) ............. 
J. J. A. O'Rcille. M. 1)., professional services ( People vs. Carlin) ........ 
J. J. A. O'Reilly. Al. D., professional services (People vs. Stewart)...... 
J. J. A. O'Reilly, \l. D., professional services ( People vs Schmidt) ...... 
\lichae! l'cvacs services rer.dereel ( People vs. Rihis, .murder ist) ........ 
I rouklt n 	(•iii ren , printing .............................................. 
Charles J. Joyce, stenographic minutes ............. 
Benjamin Anisterdant, witness from Philadelphia ( People vs. Satelovitz) . . 
IL,xtra(lition expenses ( People vs. Renaudo) .......... 	................. . 
\Villiam J. Kingsley, liaedwirit ing expert ( People v<. Buiiaventttre) ...... 
New fork and New Jersey Telephone Company, August, 1908.......... 
l allnu L:nv 	ISuok Coutpany ............................................ 
\\illia:nt E: Der iii ;, h tit dwritiog expert ( People vs. Marrio) .............. 
.li 5(1)11 J. Reiner, professional scrvices rendered in connection with search- 

ing titles ( People vs. -larrin) ...................................... 
Appeal Printing Crnnpany............................................... 
Mount Tabor Spring Water Company.................................. 
Hunter 	Collins, 	printing .............................................. 
Hunter Collins, printing................................................ 
American Writing 'Macliiie Company .................................... 
Stevenson & klarsters, stationery......................................... 
Bag for office .......................................................... 
Brooklyn Citizen, printing .............................................. 
Dudley Fagan, stenographic minutes ( People vs. Papps) .................. 
Services of Italian interpreter.......................................... 
Charles J. Joyce, stenographic ninotes ( People vs. Miele) .............. 
Typewriting machine repairs ............................................ 
William Hemstreet, stenographic ntit;utes (People 	lorelli).......... 
W. B. Close, stenographic minutes ...................................... 
William licinstreet, stenographic minines .............................. 
William Hemstrect, stenographic minutes ................................ 
New York and New Jersey Telephone Company, July, 1908 .............. 
Brooklyn Citizen. printing.............................................. 
William Henistreet, stenographic minutes (People vs. Ragas)............ 
\Villiam Heats+reet, -tenograpltic mimrtes (People vs. Berkowitz)....... 
Joseph S. Ifall. photographer .................. 	..... ..... 	...... 

New York and New Jersey Telephone Company. Septemfber, 19o8........ 
Jacob S. Worckntan, witness fee (People vs. Scatelaso) ................ 
Stenographic minutes in People vs. ,\Larrin, approximately............... 
'I'clephome service for three mtonths., approximately ...................... 
Incidental office expenses for three months..............................  
Expenses in trials of the People vs. Jenkins and People vs. Gow, known 

as the bank cases, wherein defendants are charged with violation of 
the banking laws................................................... 

Under Rule 21, consideration of this report was deferred. Subsequently Alder-
titan Dowling moved the adoption of this rettort. 

The Vice-Chairman put the question whether the Board would agree to accept 
such report and adopt said resolution. 

Which was decided in the negative by the following vote. three-fourths of all 
the members elected failing to vote in favor thereof: 

Affirmative—Aldermen Baldwin, Barton, Bent, Beyer, B. W. B. Brown, J. W. 
Brown. Carter, Case. Cole, Coleman, Colgan, Corbett. Crowley, Davis. Delaney, 
Dieriter, Doull, Dowling, Downing, Drescher, Enrener, Esterbrook, Firmivan. Flana-
gan, (lavnor. Grintm, Gundrer, Handv, Heffernan, Hickey, I lines. Hochdorffer, Hogan, 
Kavanagh, Kenneally, Kenney. Levine, Linde, 'ttartyn, Marx, \icAleer. l'dcDonald, 
'Iforrisorn. k`loskowitz. 11nh ► hauer, 1\lulligan. Mulvaney, AMurnity, Nagle, O'Reilly, 
Unir mi, Reardon, Rendt, Saudiford, \Valsh, Wentz; President Gresser and the Vice-
Chairinan-58. 

On motion of A1deritian Diener, the above vote was reconsidered and the paper 
was nl:tced on the list of General Orders. 

Subsequently Alderman Heffernan called up the above General Order No. tot. 

The Vice-Chairman put the question whether the Board would agree to accept 
such report and adopt said resolution. 

Which was decided in the affirmative by the following vote : 
Affirmative—Aldermen Baldwin, Barton, Bent, Bever, B. W. B. Brown, I. W. 

Brown, Carter, Case, Cole, Coleman, Colgati, Collins, Corbett, Crowley, Davis, Delaney, 
Dieroer, Doull, Dowling, Downing, Drescher, kroener, Esterbrook, Finnigan, Flana-
gan, Flynn, Gaynor, Grimm, Gunther, Handy, Heffernan, Hickey, Flines, 1lochdorffer. 
Hogan, Kavanagh, Kenneally, Kenney, Linde, Martvn, McAleer, :\1cDonald, Mosko-
witz, Muhlbauer, Mulcahy, tIulligan, tilulvancy, \Ittrphy, Nagle, Nugent. O'Reilly, 
Quinn, Reardon, Rendt, Sandiford, Schloss, Schneider, Velten, Wentz; President 
Gresser, President Ilaffen, President Coler and the Vice-Chairman-63. 

No. 1244. 
The Committee on Finance, to which was referred on October 20. too8 (Minutes, 

Page 97), tite annexed ordinance in favor of an issue of $t,8io.00o Corporate Stock 
for extension of high pressure water service, respectfully 

REPORTS: 
That having examined the subject, it believes the proposed improvement to be 

necessary. 
It therefore recommends that the said ordinance be adopted. 

AN ORDINANCE providing for an issue of Corporate Stock in ilte sum of one 
million eight hundred thousand dollars I$í.800,000) for the extension of the 
high pressure water service for fire and other purposes in the Borough of 
XI all hat tail. 

Be it Ordained by the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York as follows 

Section i. The Board of Aldermen hereby approves of and concurs in the follow-
ing resolution adopted by the Boarel of Estimate and Apportionnicnt October 16, 19o8, 
and authorizes the Comptroller to isstue Corporate Stock of The City cf New York, 
to the amount and for the purposes therein s9eciIicd 

Resolved, 'That, pursuant to the provisions of section í7'i of lite Greater New 
York Charter, the Board of Estimate and .Appurtirltuncut hereby approccs of the issug 
of Corporate Stock of The City of New York. to til  olio omitt of one million eight hun-
dred thousand dollars ('$t,800,000). to provide mcans for the extension of the high 
pressure water service frir lire and other purposes in the llorongh of NI, nhattan. 
as set forth in secti,tn 178 of the Ch•:rter: and when attthurity therefor shill have 
been obtained from the Board of Aldermen. the Comptroller is :tttthorizecl to issne 
Corporate Stock of Tile City of New York, in the manner provided by section 169 of 
the Greater New York Charter, to an amount not excccclirg one million ei,,ht hundred 
thousand dollars ($t,8ao,000). the proceeds whereof to be applied to the purposes 
aforesaid. 

T. P. SULLIVAN, R. S. DOULL. WM. P. KENNEALLY, FRANK L. DOWL-
ING, JOHN DTFkiER, Jol-IN 1). GUNTHER, JOHN J. COLLINS. JAMES W. 
REDMOND. Committee o,l Finance. 

Under Rule 21. eritsirFraiirin of this report was deferre 1. Slmbstgoently Alder-
luau Dowling n ovecl the a'Dittman of ills renurt. 

The Vice-Chairman out the question whether the Boarri v✓ ould a<,ree tu accept 
such report and adapt said mrciircrmec. 

Whicli w:ts decided in the gffirimtivr by the followiev vote 
Afirioative—Al dere en Rald.'io. P.arin mi. I;cnt. Ti. \V. R. brown. I. W. I'rr wn. 

Carter. Colman, Collins, Corbett. Dcl:utev, Dieroer. l)nntl, 1)owli'tut. F)owr;vii, Drescher, 
Finnizan. (anther, 1 Itutmiv, llincs, ilochdorffer. Kavanagh. K(nnc•tll . K, nncv. Linr il'. 
3Tartvn, Melleer, \cDnaald. \liticalty. \1ullit0an. \iup:m,', \[ariml'\, N:iele. Nuacnt. 
D'Rciliv, Rcardnr. R,,nclt. Selmein,'. \Valslit. \h'et'z.: President Gresser, President 
I1:iffen autl the Vice-C:itairni:zn—_l2. 

No. 1264. 
The Committee gut Finance. to which was referred on October 20. 1908 ( \Tirutes, 

page í4t), the annexeui resr iutir ,n in favor of an issue of Special Revcnte Bonds to 
the amrntnt of $5.876.80 to pay Louis Lucia for services as Italian Interpreter, re-
spectfully 

REPORTS: 
That titis matter should em:mate from the Board of Justices of the Municipal 

Courts. Iforottg;i of Brooklyn. '['lie att troec in the caso hatving stateri that lie would 
have the resolution come frum -1.11 lloar.1, the Committee reeoromicmids that the said 
resolution be placed on file. 

Resolved, That, in pursuance if the provisions of subdivis:ee 8 of section 188 of 
the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and .-\pporticmnent he and it 
hereby is requested to authorize tite Ctroipi'nIler to issue Special Revenue Bonds to 
the amount of $5,?76.8o, or as nrttclt thereof as only be neces~arv, to meet the paymttent 
of the claim of Louis Lucia for services rendered as an Italian Interpreter in the 
Municipal Court of The City of New York, Porouerh of Brooklyn. as certified to by 
the lion. Alex. S. Rosenthal, Hon. Thomas IT. \Villiams, lion. Gerard B. Vanwart 
tind lion. Cornelius Furgue.;on. 

T. P. SULLIV.\N. R. S. DOI'LT.. WM. P. KENNE.\LLY. FR.\NK I.. l)OWL-
ING, JOHN DIEMER, JOHN D. GUNTHER, JOHN J. COLLINS, JAMES W. 
REDMOND. Committee on Finance. 

Which report was accepted. 

No. 1270—(G. O. No. 102). 
The Conmtittec on Finance, to which was referred on October 27. 1908 ( Nlinutes, 

page 155), the annexed resoluitiomi in favor of an issue of $130,109 Special Revenue 
Bonds to meet deficiencies, Department of Street Cleaning, respectfullc 

REPORTS: 
That haying examined the subject, it believes the proposed equipment to be neces-

sary ill order to perform the work of t,ic Dep:u-tntent in an eflicicnt niarner. The an-
nexed statement of the Conmtissioner of Street Cleaning gives the detail of cgoipmmery 
needed, and the date when it was last replenished. The Contmittee recontinemids that 
tite said resolution be adopted. 

Resolved. That, in pursuance of the ()ruvisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 of 
the Greater New York Charter. tite Board of Estimate and Apportionniciit he and it is 
hereby requested to autlioriec the Contptrollcr to issue Special Revenue Bonds to the 
amount of one hundred and t:firtv thousand olle handred and nine dollars ($í30a09). 
the proceeds whereof to be used by the Connnissioner of Street Cleaning for the 
purpose of replenishing such supplies and articles as have beconie worn otti, etc., ill tite 
service of his Department. 

T. P. SULLIVAN. R. S. DOULL. fib'\L P. KENNE:\LLY. FRANK L. 1)OWL-
ING, JOHN DIEMER, JOHN D. GUNTHER, JOHN J. COLLINS, JAMES W. 
REDMOND, Comtroittee on Finance. 

Department of Street Cleaning,1 

	

Nos. 13 to 	21 Park Row, 	I} 
New York, October 27. 19-18. 

ilOn. PATRICK F. UcGOWAN. President of the Board of Aídervt.o. City of New 
York : 

Dear Sir—I rI shed tfully suhntit herewith an itemized account of the number and 
kinds of various Supplies which I atm advised it will he t'eeessacy to purchase at once 
hy ricami uf ;in issue of Special Revenue Bonds, for the purpose of replenishing sodi 
supplies and articles as Faye hca)mc worn out, etc., io the service. 

Borough of _Manhattan. 

	

í.c00 quarter woolen-lined blankets, at $3.50 each............ 	$3,500 00 

	

Boo horse pipe collars, at $4 each ........................... 	3.200 00 

	

250 draught horses, at $325 each .......................... 	81,250 00 

	

250 sets of cart harness, at $22 each ........................ 	5,502 00 

$93,450 00 

Borough of Brooklyn. 

	

250 quarter blankets, at $3.50 each .......................... 	$875 00 

	

125 horse pipe collars, at $4 each .......................... 	500 00 

	

5o draught horses, at $325 each ........................... 	í6,25o 00 

	

26 sets cart harness, at $22 per set ......................... 	572 00 
18,197 00 

$39 00 
977 42 
125 00 
40 00 
25 00 

60370 
2; 00 
75 oa 
25 00 
90 00 
75 00 
2; 00 
50 00 

230 00 
26 00 
2.3 75 
44 20 
208 36 
320 00 
120 80 

49 50 
too Oo 

620 00 
65 00 
18 30 

124 00 
2450 
22 0; 
32 o6 

4 75 
17 00 
9060 

5 0 > 
33 40 
5 0') 

11 20 
At 86 
15 .}0 
700 

125 0.3 
31 00 
77 50 
8 {o 

49 00 
130 27 
to 00 

'00 0. 
360 00 
600 oo 

2.500 00 

$8.726 05 
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Borough of The Bronx. 

	

oo horse pipe collars, at $4 each ........................... 	$800 00 

	

5o sets of cart harness, at $22 per set ...................... 	I,100 00 

	

6 sets double truck harness, at $52 ....................... 	312 00 

	

5o draught horses, at $325 each ........................... 	16,250 CO 
18,462 00 

$130,109 00 

In explanation of this request I desire to call vour attention to the fact that no 
authorization has been requested since )\Iav, 1rj3, for the above supplies. In staking 
out the budget one year ago for the current year (f t9c8 the above supplies were 
isquchcd, being a portion of a much larger list included itt the budget for that year, to 
the total antount of $36;,661. to, at the request of the Budget Contntittee. They were 
not allowed, la tvcver, by the IIoncrable Board of Estimate and Apportionntent. 

On April 2. 1908, a c0mm1nnicaion was addressed by iste to the Board of Estimate 
and Apportionment. requesting authorization to purchase said supplies. 

No such i authorization has been granted. for the reason. as I am n now informed, 
that the Corporation Couesel has rendered an opinion addressed to the Honorable 
Comptroller, to the effect that articles and supplies intended for current use should be 
purchased net from the proceeds of Corporate Stock, but from appropriations made 
through the budget. 

In the new budget which has recently been submitted by this Department items 
required for the coming year are inciude1f. but the Department is at present at a great 
disadvantage because of not having sufficient supplies with which +c meet the present 
demands . and I ilcent it istv duty to call attention to the fact that serious trouble may 
result unless they are speedily provided. 

lue number of horses in the Department has liceti greatly depleted by natural 
causes to a point far below a prudent and economical limit, as a result of which it is 
impossible to properly perform tite work: and also, the average life of the horses is 
greatly reduced and the expense correspondingly increased. 

Re pectfuhiy. 
FO51'ER CRO \VELL. Commissioner. 

\Vhich was laid over. 

No. I271. 

The Committee on Finance, to which was referred on Oct ber 27, 1908 (Minutes-
page 157), the annexed resolution in favor of authorizing the Comptroller to advance 
money from time to time for supplies for instruction in cooking, Board of Education, 
respectfuliv 

REPORTS: 
That, having examined the subject, it believes the proposed authorization to be 

necessary for the proper instruction of students in this most important course. 
It therefore recommends that the said resolution be adopted. 
Resolved. That the Board of Aldermen be and it is hereby requested to author-

ve the Comptroller to advance, front time to time, to the Sul.erintendent of School 
Supplies, from the Special School Fund of the Department of Education, and from 
the item contained therein entitled Supplies, the sunt of $2.;00. said sum to be used 
for the purchase of cooking supplies for the use in the public schools, and to be 
ccounted for by vouchers to be subsequently submitted for approval. 

T. P. SULLIV.\N, R. S. DOULL. \VM. P. KENNEALLY, FRANK L. 
DOWLING, JOHN DIEMER. TOHM D. GUNTHER, JOHN J. COLLINS, 
TAMES W. REDMOND. Commit +.ce on Finance. 

Under Rule 21, consideration of this report was deferred. Subsequently Alder-
man Dowling moved the adoption of this report. 

The \'ice-Chairman put the question whether the Board would agree to accept such 
report and adopt said resolution. 

Which was decided in the affirmative by the following vote 
Affirmative—Aldermen Baldwin. Barton. Rent. Beyer, Colgan, Collins, Corbett, 

Davis, Dieroer. Doull, Dowling. Downing. Drescher, Emener, Esterbrook. Gunther. 
Heffernan. Hnchdorffer. Kavanagh. Kenneally. Kennev. Linde, Loos, McCann Mc-
Donald, 'Moskowitz. Mulcahy, Mulligan. Mulvaney. Murphy, Nugent, O'Reilly, Rear-
(Ion. Rendt, Schloss, Schneider, Smith, \Walsh, President Gresser and the Vice-
Chairman-4o. 

No. 1273. 

The Committee on Finance, to -,cinch was referred on October 27, I(,ofl (~Iinutes, 
page i8o), the annexed resolution in favor of payment of certain telephone bills, re-
spect fitlly 

REPORTS: 
That those bills, being in accordance with contract signed by the Clerk of the 

Board of Aldersten, should he paid. 
The Committee therefore recomm ends that the said resolution be adopted. 
Resolved, That the Comptroller be an l he is hereby authorized and requested 

to draw warrants as follows: 
One in favor of the New York Telephone Company for the sum of two hundred 

and eleven dollars and fifteen cents ($21 1.15). being for telephone service furnished 
to the office of the City Clerk for the three month: ending September 30, 1908. 

One in favor of the New York and New Jersey Telephone Company for the sum 
of thirty-three dollars and sixty-nine cents ($33.69), being for telephone service fur- 
nished to the rooms of the Board of -ldernicn in the Borough of Brooklyn for the 
month ending September 30, í9o8. 

One in favor of the New York and New Jersey Telephone Company for the sunt 
of nine dollars and sixteen cents ($9.16), being for telephone service furnished to the 
office of th-- City Clerk in the Borough of Brooklyn for the month ending Septem-
ber 30, Igo8. 

The said several bills to he payment in full for all services rendered during the 
periods stated and to be charged to and paid out of the fund entitled City Clerk. Con-
tingencies, iq 8. 

T. P. SUl.I.IVAN. R. S. DOULL. WM. P. KENNEALLY, FRANK L. 
DOWLING, JOAN DIRI1FA. JOHN D. GCUN î'HER, JOHN J. COLLINS. 
JAMES W. REDMOND. Committee no Finance. 

Under Rule 21. consideration of this report was deferred. Subsequently Alder-
man Dowling moved the adoption of this report. 

The Vice-Chairman put the question whether the Board would agree to accept such 
report and adopt said resolution. 

Which was decided in the affirmative by the following vote: 
Affirmative—Aldermen Baldwin, Barton, Beyer, B. W. B. Brown. Carter, Case, 

Cole. Colgan, Collins. Corbett, Crowley, Davis. Doull, Dowling, Downing, Drescher, 
Emener, Esterhrook, Finnigan. Flanagan, Gaynor. Gunther, Hines, Hogan, Kenecaliv, 
Kenney, Linde. Marten, McAleer, McDonald. Moskowitz, tlublbauer, Mulcahy, Mulli-
gan. Mulvaney. Murphy, O'Reilly, Quinn, Reardon, Rendt, Schneider, Walsh, Wentz 
and President Gresser—.34. 

No. 1276—(G. O. No, Io3). 

The Committee on Finance, to which was referred on October 27, 1908 (Minutes, 
page 181 ), the annexed resolution in favor of an issue of $io,000 Spec;al Revenue 
Bonds for celebration of Lincoln Centenary, respectfully 

REPORTS: 
that. having examined the subject. it believes the proposed issue to be necessary  

ett order to make preparations for this anniversary, and it therefore recommends that  
the said resolution be adopted. 

Resolved. That, in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision S of section 188 of  
the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apt,ortioisment be and  
hereby is requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue Special Revenue Bonds t 
the amount of ten thousand dollars í$to.000l, or as much thereof as stay be neces-
sary. the proceeds whereof to he applied by his Honor the Mayor, and such commit 
tee of the Board of .Aldermen as niav be appointed in the premises, to meet the ex 
pennes contingent to the celebration by The City of New York in .honor of the on 
hundredth amtiversary of the birth of Abraham Lincoln. 

T. P. SULETV \\r. R. S. DOUT.L. WM. P. KF.NNEALLY, FRANK I, 
DOWLING. JOHN DTEMEIZ, TOLIN D. GUNTHER, JOHN J. COLLINS 
JAMES W. REDMOND, Committee out Finance. 

Which was laid over.  

City of New York—Board of Aldermen, i 
City Hall, November 6, 1908. 	1 

Hon. P. F. McGOWAN, President, Board of Aldermen, The City of New York: 
Sir—Kindly present this to the Board of Aldermen, my resignation as Contutfs-

sioner of Deeds, to take effect immediately. 
Respectfully, 

O. F. LAWTON. 
No. 131 West Thirtieth street. 

Which resignation was accepted. 

Alderstan Heffernan called up General Order No. 82, being a report and resolut-
tion, as follows: 

No. 913. 
The Committee on Finance, to which was referred on June 23, 1908 (Minutes, 

page 742), the annexed resolution for $5,00o Special Revenue Bonds to replenish ap-
propriation of District Attorney of Kings County, respectfully 

REPORTS: 

That Assistant District Attorney Elder stated to the Committee that owing to 
the large number of intricate cases devolving upon his office, the contingent account 
was almost exhausted, and other important cases pending made this additional ap-
propriation imperative. 

The Committee recommends that the said resolution be adopted. 
Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 of the 

Greater Nev York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment is hereby re-
quested to authorize the Comptroller to issne Special Revenue Bonds in an amount 
not to exceed five thousand dollars ($5,000) for the purpose of replenishing the Sup-
plies and Contingencies appropriation of the District -Attorney of Kings County for 
the year Iqo8. 

T. P. SULLIVAN, R. S. DOULL, JOHN J. COLLINS. JOHN MULVANEY, 
TOHN DIEMER, JOHN D. GUNTHER, JAMES W. REDMOND, Committee on 
Fin an ce. 

The Vice-Cltairnlan put the question whether the Board would agree to accept 
such report and adopt said resolution, 

Which was decided in the affirmative by the following vote: 
Affirmative—Aldermen Baldwin, Barton, Bent, Bever, B. W. B. Brown, J. W. 

Brown, Carter, Case, Cole. Coleman, Colgan, Collins, Corbett, Crowley, Davis, Delane}, 
Dictner, Dottll, Dotvling, Downing, Drescher, Emcner, Esterbrook. Finnigan, Flanagan, 
í-.ív1111. Gacnor. Gu lmm, Gunther, Handy, Heffernan. Hickey, 1-lines, Ilochdorfer, 
Hogan, Kav:utagh, Kenr.rvally, Kenney-. Linde, .Llartyn, :t-[cAleer, 11IcDonald, AIoskow°itz, 
h1'h1lrn, r. Mulcahy. \ltu1Iigais. Mulvaney. Murphy. Nagle. Nugent, O'Reilly, Quinn, 
Reardon, Rendt, Sandiford. Schloss, Schneider, Velten, AVentz, President Gres-er. 
I'resideiv 1-i.:ffcit. President Coler au:I the Vice-Chairman-63. 

.11dcrman Heffernan called up General Order No. 91, being a report and resoht-
tir;1, as ; ,llutc.: 

No. Io64. 
The Committee cut Finance, to which was referred on September 22, 1908 ( Minutes. 

pare 256), the annexed resolution in favor of $2,000 Special Revenue Bonds for sewer 
repairs, Brooklyn, respectfully 

REPORTS: 

That Assistant Engineer Griffin of the Bureau of Sewers appeared before the 
Committee and urged the passage of this resolution reiterating the statements made in 
the annexed communication front Borough President Coler. 

The Committee recommends that the said resolution be adopted. 
Resolved, That, in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision S of section 188 of 

the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and 
hereby is fegttested to authorize the Comptroller to issue Special Revenue Bonds to 
the amount of two thousand dollars ($2,000), the proceeds whereof shall be applied to 
the fund entitled Repairing and Cleaning Sewers. Contracts at Public Letting, 1908, 
Office of the President of the Borough of Brooklyn, so as to enable the President of 
the Borough to make certain emergent repairs. 

R. S. i)OULL, W\[. P. KENNEALLY. JOHN J. COLLINS, JOHN J. HOGAN. 
JOHN D. GUNTEIER, JOHN MULVANEY, JAMES W. REDMOND. Committee on 
Finance. 

The City (if New York, 	 I 
Office of the President of the Borough of Brooklyn, } 

Brooklyn, September 4, 1908. 	1 

To the Honorable the Board of Aldersten, New York City: 
Gentlemen—The Chief Engineer of the Bureau of Sewers in this Borough reports 

a break in the sewer in Forty-ninth street, and I am having repairs made there at a 
cost of $8.o. The Engineer also says that the cracking of the crown of the sewer 
has cartsed a very serious condition and that the first heavy rainstorm is apt to calls: 
a much more extended collapse of the sewer unless something is done immediately to 
put the sewer in proper repair. The cost of the emergency work necessary at this time 
is Stono. In view of tie urgency of the matter, I would ask your Board to hold a 
special meeting and to authorize an issue of Special Revenue Bonds to the amount of 
$2,000, the proceeds to be applied to the fund entitled Repairing and Cleaning Sewers, 
Contracts at Public Letting, igo8, Office of the President of the Borough of Brook-
lyn. 

Yours truly, . 
BIRD S. COLER, President, Borough of Brooklyn. 

The Vicc-Chairman put the question whether the Board would agree to accept 
such report and adopt said resolution. 

Whicic was decided in the affirmative by the following vote: 
Affirmative—A1dermicn Baldwin, Barton. Bent, Revet. H. W. B. lSrown, J. W. 

Brown. Carter, Case. Cole, Colcmzro. Colgan. Collins, Corbett, Crowley, Dieister, Dofiill, 
Dowling. Downing, Drescher, Entener, Esterbrook, Finnigan, Flanagan, Gaynor, Gold-
,limidt, Grisrvì, G tu nther, Bandy, Ileffernan, Hickey, Hines, liochclor1fer. [Ingar, 

Kenneally, Kenney, Levine, Linde. Loos, Martvn. Marx, McAleer. 11ícI)onalri, 
\1oskow-itz, \lulcaliy, 1luíliga it. Mulvaney, 'Murphy, Nagle. Nutgent, O'Rei]Iy, Reardon, 
Rendt, Sandiford, Schloss, Smith, Velten, Walsh, Wentz, President Gresser, President 
1-laffen, President Coler and the Vice-Chairman-62. 

Alderstan Hogan called up General Order No. 79, being a report and resolution. 
 r., follows: 
 I 	 No. 912. 

The Committee on Public Letting, to which was referred on June 23, 1908 
I ( \limtes. page 742), the annexed resolution authorizing the Department of Health to 

purchase in the open market fixtures, furniture and apparatus to equip the Measles 
o Povjhoti, Broolhs, to an amount not to exceed $1 5.oco, respectfully 

REPORTS: 
That the details of this application are set forth in the annexed communication 

r 
 

from D'. Rensel, Sanitary Superintendent. The Committee feels that work of this 
intuire, which tends to safeguard the health of our citizens, should he facilitated, and 
it therefore rceommends that the anrexed resolution he adopted. 

Resolved. That, in pursuarce of the provisions of section 419 of the Greater New 
York Charter, the Board of Health be and hereby is authorized and empowered to 
contract for and purchase in the open market, without public letting, at the lowest 

PETITIONS AND COMMUNICATIONS RESUMED. 

No. 1299. 
City of New York—Board of Aldermen, 

City Hall, November 6, 1908. 
Hon. P. F. McGOWAN, President, Board of Aldermen, The City of New York: 

Sir—Kindly present this to the Board of Aldermen, my resignation as Commis 
sinner of Deeds, to take effect immediately. 	

Respectfully, 
W. S. KAIN 

No. 1671 Broadway. 

Which resignation was accepted. 
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price obtainable, such furniture, fixtures and apparatus as are necessary or required 
to completely equip the Measles Pavilion, located on the grounds of the Kingston 
Avenue Hospital, at Kingston avenue and Fenimore street, in the Borough of Brook-
lyn, to an amount not exceeding fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000). 

FRANK L. DOWLING, MAX S. LEVINE, JACOB J. VELPEN; FREDERICK 
C. HOCHDORFFER, G. A. COLGAN, ROBERT F. DOWNING, Committee on 
Public Letting. 

Department of Health, 
Corner Fifty-fifth Street and Sixth Avenue, 

New York, June 27, 1908. 
Hott. FRANK L. DOWLING, Chairman, Committee on Public Letting: 

Sir—In connection with a resolution adopted by the Board of Health on June 3 
requesting your Honorable Board to authorize the equipment of the Measles Pavilion 
at the Kingston Avenue Hospital, pursuant to the provisions of section 419 of Chapter 
466 of the Laws of 9o1, to an amount not to exceed $15,000, I beg to submit the fol-
lowing facts: 

This Department has just completed the erection of a Measles Pavilion at the 
Kingston Avenue Hospital, which will accommodate two hundred ail fifty patients. 
As this building is urgently needed to relieve the overcrowded condition of the above 
hospital, the Department is desirous of equipping this building at the earliest possible 
nfontent, which can probably he (lone in a week or ten clays if your Board will grant 
the authorization requested; otherwise if obliged to equip same tinder advertised con-
tracts, it will no doubt delay the opening of this building for three or probably four 
month-,. 

Your earnest and favorable co-operation in the above matter is urgently requested. 
I inclose herewith a statement showing the items required for the equipment of the 

aforesaid Measles Pavilion. 
Respectfully, 

WALTER BENSEL, M. D., Sanitary Superintendent. 

Equipment of Measles Pavilion. 

	

150 white enameled iron beds, at $7.50 each ............................. 	$1.125 00 

	

15o white enameled iron cribs, at $9 each ............................... 	1,350 00 

	

150 white enameled steel chairs and rockers, at $5 each .................. 	750 ou 

	

250 white enameled steel bedside tables, at $5 each ...................... 	1,250 00 

	

20 white enameled steel (lining tables, at $t5 each ...................... 	300 00 

	

20 white enameled steel ward tables, at $25 each ........................ 	500 00 

	

ro white enameled steel medicine cabinets, at $90 each .................. 	goo oo 

	

I operating table . .................................................... 	200 00 

	

I sterilizing outfit ................................................... 	650 00 

	

24 white masteled bed screens, at $io each ............................. 	240 on 

	

6 ward carriages, at $5o each ......................................... 	300 on 

	

5 instrument and dressing cabinets, at $5o each ........................ 	250 00 

	

r wheel stretcher .................................................... 	50 ou 

	

Outlit for operating room .............................................. 	1,000 c-" 

	

Glassware instruments and stitall wares for wards ........................ 	3.000 00 

	

Bedding and clothing .................................................. 	3.000 00 

Total........................................................$14,865 o.) 

The Vice-Chairman put the question whether the Board would agree to accept 
such report and adopt said resolution. 

Which was decided in the affirmative by the following vote: 
Affirmative—Aldermen Baldwin, Barton, Brnt, Beyer, R. \V. B. Brown. J. W. 

Brown, Carter, Case. Cole, Coleman. Colgan, Collins, Corbett, Crowley, Davis, Delaney, 
Dienier, Doull, Iktwling, Downing, Drescher, Enrener, Esterbrook. Finnigan, Flanagan. 
Flynn, Gaynor, Grimm, Gunther, Handy. Heffernan. 13ickey, IHochdorffer. Hogan. 
Kcmieally, Kenney, Levine, Linde, Loos, McAleer, 'McGinn, McDonald, Moskowitz. 
:Mulcahy, Mulligan, Murphy, Nagle, Nugent, n'Reilly, Rca1clos, Rendt. Basdaf0rel. 
Schloss, Schneider, Smith, Velten, AValsh, Wentz. President Gresser, President Ilaffen 
and the Vice-Chairman---- 6 i. 

MOTIONS, ORDINANCES AND RESOLUTIONS. 

No. 1301. 
By the President— 

Resolved, '[`hat the following named persons be and they are hereby appointe( 
Ccuiinrissioners of Deeds: 
By the President— 

J. I-I. 'Iaylor, No. 104 West Forty-second street, Manhattan. 
Janet Halperin, No. 2586 Atlantic avenue, Brooklyn. 
Charles Feldstein, No. 21 Avenue B, Manhattan. 
M. Ilenry Wurtzel, No. 26 West One Hundred and Thirteenth street, Manhattan 
Josua Weinstock, No. 58 East Ninety-fourth street, Manhattan. 
Errol E. Ilart, No. 2034 Bath avenue, Bessonhurst, Brooklyn. 
M. Armstrong, No. 141 Broadway, Manhattan. 
Joseph B. Braman, No. 1274 Broadway, Manhattan. 

O 
John C. Ilocnninger, No. 66 East Eighty-sixth street, Manhattan. 
C. E. Finken, No. 7410 Fourteenth avenue, Brooklyn. 
))enis O'Sullivan, No. 302 Broadway, DManhattan. 
Joseph L. Young, No. 148 Clinton avenue, Brooklyn. 

By the Vice-Chainnan- 
D. L. Bonomolo, Na. 246 Elizabeth street, Manhattan. 
Samuel Stark, No. 346 Broadway, Manhattan. 

By Alderman Baldwin— 
Julius 11olzwasser, No. 828 Lexington avenue, Manhattan. 
Jessie Tracy, No. 240 last Seventy-sixth street, Manhattan. 
Solomon Dannerberg, No. 84 Nassau street, Manhattan. 
Moses Friedman, No. 415 East Fiftieth street, Manhattan. 

By Alderman Barton— 
John J. Kenney, No. 8o Meeker avenue, Brooklyn. 
Joseph P. Skivington, No. 854 Manhattan avenue, Brooklyn. 

By Alderman Beyer— 
Robert J. McAusland, No. 704 Ninth avenue, Manhattan. 

By Alderman Carter— 
Fred W. Meltzer, No. 390 Lincoln avenue, Richmond Ililt, Queens. 
Stephen H. Voris, No. 336 Fulton street, Jamaica, Queens. 
Benjamin Kohn, No. 510 Boulevard, Rockaway Beach, Queens. 

By Alderman Cole- 
Emnta J. Heymann, No. 106 Fingerburd road, Staten Island. 

By Alderman Coleman- 
J:unes C. Danzilo, No. 26 Cot.rt street, Brooklyn. 

By Alderman Colgan— 
Jantes B. Bowen, No. 81 West One Hundred and Fourth street, Manhattan. 
John Sweeny, No. 451 East One Hundred and Fortieth street, Manhattan. 
John Denecke, No. 57 Euclid avenue, Brooklyn. 
S. A. Livingston, No. 192 Wyona street, Brooklyn. 
L. I\ìlatteo, No. 128 Hudson street, Brooklyn. 
Martin Byrne, No. 116 Johnson street, Brooklyn. 
John B. Melillo, No. 76 Navy street, Brooklyn. 

By Alderman Crowley— 
Edward H. Rowley, No. 56 Maiden lane, Manhattan. 

By Alderman Délaney- 
Isidore Toskin, No. 54 East One Hundred and Twelfth street, Manhattan. 

John N. Itzel, No. íg3 East One Hundred and Fifth' street, Manhattan. 
Richard Dornheimer, No. 1423 Third avenue, Manhattan. 

By Alderman Diemer- 
Henry R. Willis, No. Sto Lewis avenue, Brooklyn. 
M. James McLaughlin, No. 825 Lafayette avenue, Brooklyn. 
James C. White, No. 104 Ocean View avenue, Queens. 
Paula Brown, No. 147 Hart street. Brooklyn. 

By Alderman Doull- 
Max Meisel, No. 140 Nassau street, Manhattan. 
Charles G. Loeb, No. 330 Broadway, Manhattan. 
Joseph P. McCarthy, No. Sut West Thirty-fourth street, Manhattan. 

By Alderstan ])owning— 
Michael Cafiero, No. 567 Henry street, Brooklyn. 
N. A. Nelson, No. 67 Court street, Brooklyn. 
George S. Newcombe, No. 2t5 Montague.. street, Brooklyn. 
J. Edward Orr, No. 91 Pineapple street, Brooklyn. 

By Alderman Emener- 
Fred W. Burr, Perry avenue, near Clermont avenue, Maspeth, Queens. 
Peter J. Kerner, No. 339 Woodward avenue, Ridgewood Heights, Queens. 
James DeLco, No. 581 Jackson avenue, Long Island City, Queens. 
W. H. Guardeuier, No. 493 Washington avenue, Brooklyn. 

By Alderman Esterbrook— 	- 
Chas. F. Harms, No. 4co Madison street, Brooklyn. 

By Alderstan Finnigan— 
Harry S. Sullivan, No. 893 Greene avenue, Brooklyn. 

By Alderman Flynn— 
John W. Satrkaitis, No. 5o Broadway, Manhattan. 

By Alderman Gaynor— 
Chris C. Mollcnbatter, No. 147 Broadway, Brooklyn. 

By Alderman Grimm— 
A. H. llein, No. 409 Miller avenue, Brooklyn. 

By Alderman Gunther— 
Henry Ritter, No. 578 Eleventh street, Brooklyn. 
Gco. \V. Flerring, No. 245 Sixteenth street, Brooklyn. 
Charles Schreiber, No. 1561 Myrtle avenue, Brooklyn. 
Joseph W. Conklin, No. 457 Seventh street, Brooklyn. 

By Alderman Handy— 
Frederick H. Schwegler, No. 2983 Marion avenue, Bronx. 

By Alderman Ifeffernan- 
Joseph C. Mttir, No. 36 Windsor place, Brooklyn. 
M. J. Ryan, No. 49 Court street, Brooklyn. 
Joseph Goggin, Jr., No. 98 Sixteenth street, Brooklyn. 
C. W. Denting, No. 415 Seventy-fifth street, Brooklyn. 

By Alderman Hickey- 
Williant M. Greer, No. 646 Fast One Hundred and Fifty-eighth street, Bronx. 
Sol. J. Yaspan, No. 1761 Batttgate avenue, Bronx, 

By Alderman Hines— 
Charles Fischer, No. 412 West One Hundred ane] Forty-eighth street, Manhattan. 
Jacob Harris, No. 412 \Vest One Hundred and Forty-eighth street, Manhattan. 
Jessie Van \Vinkle, No. 54 1lorningsidc .\venue East, Manhatan. 
Richard E. Weldon, Na. 31 1 \Vest One Hundred and Eleventh street. :Atanitattan. 
Lee Thompson Smith, No. 261 West One 1-Iundred and Twelfth street, Manhattan. 
Edgar Pitskc, No. ;49 Riverside drive, Manhattan. 
Robert P. Bcycr, No. ytt Fast One Hundred and Seventeenth street, Manhattan. 

By Aldernian Hochdorffer- 
James A. Martin, No. toro Woody-crest avenue, Bronx. 

By Alderman Kavanagh— 
Frank Disch, No. 21 Park row, Manhattan. 

By Alderman Kenuey- 
Ernest Segnian, No. 134 Sackett street, Brooklyn. 
George 'Morgan, No. 229 ! Wyckoff street, Brooklyn. 

By Alderman Levine— 
Meyer 11. AVolf, No. 53 Essex street, Manhattan. 
Charles Simon, No. 179 East "third street, Manhattan. 
Josepia Rinzoio. No. 233 Fast One Hundred vid Fifteenth street, Mailhattan. 
Ab1allant I. Vilkomirson, No. t8 East One Hundreel and Sixteenth 1r' t, s[an- 

hattan. 
Charles Feldstein, No. 21 Avenue B, Manhattan. 
David R. Coll-en, No. 2,365 Lorihi rd place, Bronx. 
Edward A. Isaacs, No. 125 Fourth avenue, AManhattan. 
Benjamin B. Fridnran, No. 132 Nassau street. Manhattan. 
Sigmund Fctuhtwangcr. No. i5o Nassau street, Manhattan. 
Jacob Frank, No. 221 East Broadway, Manhattan. 

By Alderman Loos— 
John G. Weigold, No. 202 East Thirty-eighth street, 'Manhattan. 
James F. L. Stack, No. 159 East Sixty-fifth street, Manhattan. 

By _Mdermrn I1Lrx- 
Peter .1. Little, No. sg Ch;rmhcrs street, IManbaisiut. 
Jau:es A. Whyte, No. J30 \ \'est One Ihundred anel Twenty-thirrl :treP, \[an- 

itatta". 

i. A. Ilirshma n. No. t, \ladisop avenue, -Manhattan. 
Samuel Bitterman, No. ía2 \Vest One Hundreel and Fourteenth street, H1nhattan. 
Bern Br (Ill. Nn- 1046 Amsterdam avenue, Manhattan. 
Ernest F. Cali[ano, No. 104 Lenox avenue, Manhattan. 
Alhcrt C:. '11) - rne, Nn. 513 A\-'est One Hirn:'.ccl and Twenty-secona street. Alan- 

hattan. 
Joseph L. Freder, No. 21 East Ninety-eighth street, Manhattan. 
Fred. L. Cramer, No. io56 Boston road, Prolix. 

[I_c Aldcrnian ?ll S *tvn- 
Santuel Roseshlnonl, No. .154 Stone avenue, Brooklyn. 
Sherman Maration, No. 193 Adams street, Brooklyn. 
Richard M. Clark, No. 44 Court street. Brooklyn. 
Li arry Krinski. Snediker and Satter avenues, ill-slklyn. 

By Alderman \lorrisntt- 
Frank SI. McCurdy, No. 51 Fast Thirty-second street, Brooklyn. 
h-tahcl. E. Griffith, No. .3005 G1cnwoll fl rial. Brooklyn. 
Gco. H. OlInew:dl, NIl. 803 1-latbush accnnc, [3 - klys. 

P_y ,Ilierman MIoskowitz- 
Sinion Freiman, No. 263 East Fourth street. Manhattan. 
\laynfe Deibel, yo. 505 East Houston street, AMtnihaftall 

By Alderman Mulligan— 
I! 	LZM1cnce Rizzo, No. 742 Bartholdi street. Bronx. 

John Bruscoli, Station place, Williamsbridge. 

By Alderstan Murl hy— 
Sydney Kasnawitz. No. 72.; Spring street,'\lanhattan. 
Anna M. Wcycr-,, No. 1381 Franklin avenue, Bronx 

13y Alderman 1MIulcahy- 
Lyman da Fousca Bran<lon, No. 529 \Vest One Hundred and Forty-fourth street, 

Manhattan. 
By Alderman McAleer— 

Charles R. Ferrer, East Fifteenth street and Neck road, Brooklyn 

B'. Alderman Potter- 
Ilarry Richter, Shecpsbeac1 Bay road, Brooklyn. 
Arthur \V. Clierr~ngton, No. 1661 Forty-fourth street, Brooklyn. 

Ry Alderman Quinn— 
Maurice Steiner, No. 327 East Forty-second street, 'Manhattan. 

R,- .alderman Redmond— 
Al rei W. Todyt, No. 327 McDonough street, Brooklyn. 
Harvey Sel[. No. 677 Vanderbilt avenue, Brooklyn. 
H. F. 'Kenna, No. 934 Pacific street, Brooklyn. 

By Alderman Rendt- 
Thoma; R. McGinley, Bay street, Stapleton, Richmond. 
\V. O. Flintermistcr, St. Pauli avenue. Tompkinsville. 
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By Alderman Sandiford- 
H. Otto Claussen, No. 1348 Putnam avenue, Brooklyn. 
William Rappel, No. 478 Rockaway avenue. Brooklyn. 
Philip Fuchs, No. 1838 Broadway. Brooklyn. 
Harry Hubschman. No. 1311 Gates avenue. Brooklyn. 
Alice Byrnes. No. 346a State street, Brooklyn. 
Andrew W. Zeis, No. 233 Thirty-sixth street, Brooklyn. 

By Alderman Schloss— 
Frederick W. Andersen, No. 546 Riverside drive, Manhattan. 

By Alderman Schneider— 
Jesse Newman, No. 32o East Ninth street, Manhattan, 

By Alderman Smith— 
A. Vincent Rochester, No. 845 Lexington avenue, Manhattan. 
Bertha Sander, No. 258 Delancey street, Manhattan. 
Annie Frank, No. 416 Grand street, Manhattan. 

By Alderman Velten— 
Rose J. Raphael, No. 98 Graham avenue, Brooklyn. 

By Alderman Walsh- - 
1'hontas A. Scotillo, Na. 2211 First avenue, Manhattan. 

By 

 

Alderman Wenta- 
Thomas K. Trenchard, No. 822 Halsey street. Brooklyn. 
John H. Stecnwcrth, No. tott Gates avenue, Brooklyn. 
Jnhn L. Cuntntings. No. 141 Stuyvesant avenue, Brooklyn. 
Elijah R. Groves, No. 166 Decatur street. Brooklyn. 
The Vice-Chairman put the question whether the Board would agree with said 

resolution. 
Which was d, tided in the affirtuative by the following vote: 
Affirmative—Aldermen Baldwin, Barton, Bent. Beyer, B. \V. B. Brown, Carter, 

Coleman, Colgan, Collins, Davis. Delaney, Dieteer, Doull, Dowling, Downing. 

Drescher, Enrener, Esterbrook. Finnigan, Flynn. Goldschmidt, Gunther, Hines, Hoclt- 

dorffer, Hotan, Kcnneally. Levine. Lind. Loos. McDonald. Morrison, Moskowitz, 
]luhlba•.ier, %ltticalty, \lulligan, s1urphy, Nagle, Nugent, O'Rcilly, Quinn, Reardon, 
Rendt, Schloss. Schneider. Stapleton. Velten, \\'alsh, Wentz and President Gresser-49. 

No. 1302. 
By Alderman Cole— 

Resolved. That Thomas J. Leahy, of 'Pottesville, in the Borough of Richmond, be 
and he is hereby elected an Assistant Sergeant-at-Arms of the Board of Aldermen 
for the years i9o8 and 1909, in the place and stead of John J. Vaughan, deceased. 

The Vice-Chairman pus the question whether the Board would agree with said 
resolution. 

\Vhich was decided in the affirmative by the following vote : 
Affirmative—Aldrrmen Baldwin, Barton, Beyrr, J. \V. Brown, Carter, Cole, Colgan, 

Collins, Corbett, Crowley, Delaner, Dou?l. 1)o uling. Downing. Drescher, Emener, 
Finnigan. Gaynor, Handy. Heffernan, Hocixlorffcr, Hogan. Kavanagh. Kenncally, 
Kenney, Linde, Loos. Marx, McAleer. McDonald. Mloskowitz. Mulcahy, Mulligan, 
Mulvaney-. Murphy. Nagle. Nttnent• O'Reilly. Reardon. Rendt. Sandiford, Smith. \Wentz, 
President Gresser, President Haffen and the Vice-Chairtnat:-46. 

No. 1303. 
By the Vice-Chairman- 

\Vhereas. It has been brought to the attention of this deliberative body that 
certain publishing houses have contracts with The City of Nc ' York and its depart- 
mcnts, ircluding the Beard of Fducation. for the publication. binding and rnanufactur- 
ing of books used in our public school system; and 

Whereas. The employ ment of workmen thereon is against and inconsistent with 
the law that provides for the prevailing rate of wages and hours of work ; therefore 
be it 

Resolved, That •I-he City of New York and its various departments shall hereafter 
insert in all contracts for and purchases of books made be or with the said City of 
New York or any of its department-. a clause requiring the contractor, and all pub- 
lications, binding ard manufacturing c f books so contracted for or purchased, to comply 
with, and to be manufactitrf,d under, the laws and ordinances compelling the prevailing 
rate of wages ;,nc] hours of lal:or: and he it further 

Resolved. That the Clerk of this body be and he hereby is instructed to send a 
dup" authenticated copy of these resolutions to the heads of each and every of the 
departments of The City of New York tinder whose jurisdiction the publications 
hereinhefore mentioned are being contracted for. 

R biep was referred to the Committee on Laws and Legislation. 

No. 1304. 
Be Alderstan Velten— 

Resolved, That permission he and the nine is hereby given to storekeeper, 
hucksters and peddlers to stand on the sidewalk near the curb and with pushcarts in 
the carriageway near the curb on all streets and avenues of The City of New York 
for the .yale of holi~lac goods. Christmas trees, toys. etc., with the consent of the 
property cwners a:td the written permission of the Alderman of the district, provided 
a free passageway ,he kept en the sidewalk for all pedestrians and in the carriageway 
for all vehicles ; said permission to continue only- from December 7. 19o8, up to and !, 
including January 2, IØ. and the ordinance or ordinances conflicting with the fore- 
going provisions are hereby suspended for the period of time above mentioned. 

Which we. adopted. 

No. 1305. 
By the s.tme- 

Resr,lvcd. That permission he and the same is hereby given to Christian Streffer 
of the Lyric Theatre to drive an advertising wagon through the streets and thorough- 
fares of the Borough of Brooklyn under the supervision of the Police Department. 
Such permission to continue only for the period of thirty days from the receipt hereof 
from his Honor the \lavpr. 

Which was adopted. 

No. 1306. 
By Alderman Rendt- 

Re:solved, "1 hat permission he and the same is hereby given to John Boccire to 
erect. place and keep a storm door in front of his premises on the northeast corner of 
Pennsylvania and New Fork avenues. in the Fourth \yard, in the Borough of Rich- 
mond, provided the said storm door shall be erected so as to conform in all respects 
with the ordinance in such case made and provided, not be used for advertising 
purposes; the work to be done at his own expense, under the direction of the Presi-
rlent of the Borough. Such permission t.) continue s,nl during the pleasure of the 
Board of Aldermen. 

Which was adopted. 

No. 1307. 
By Alderman Reardon— 

Resolved, That permission be and the same is hereby given to Charles Daners 
to erect, place and keep a booth within the stoop line in front of the premises on the 
scutheast cor er of Third avenue and Eighty-third street, in the Borough of Man-
hattan. provided the said booth shall be erected so as t conform in all respects with 
the ordinance in <uch case made and provided, not be used for advertising purposes; 
the work to be done at his own expense, under the direction .of the President of the 
Borough. Such permission to continue only during the pleasure of the Board of 
Aldermen. 

Which was adopted. 
No. 1308. 

By the same- 
. Resolved. That permission be and the same is hereby given to Augustus Briggs 

to erect, place and kvet: a booth w'thin the stoop line in front of the premises No. 
1329 Third avenue. in the Borough of Manhattan, provided the said booth shall be 
erected so as to conform in all respects with the ordinance in such case made and 
provided, not be used for advertising purposes; the work to be done at his Own 
expense, under the direction of the President of the Borough; such permission to 
continue only during the pleasure of the Board of Aldermen. 

Which was adopted.  
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No. 1309. 
By the same— 

Resolved, That permission be and the same is hereby given to Benjamin Ham-
ntiil to erect, plan and keep a booth within the stoop line in front of the premises on 
the southwest corner of First avenue and Eighty-second street, in the Borough of 
Manhattan, provided the said booth shall be erected so as to conform in all respects 
with the ordinance in such case made and provided, not be used for advertising lur-
poses; the work to be done at his own expense. under the direction of the President 
of the Borough; such permission to continue only during the pleasure of the Board 
of Aldermen. 

Which was adopted. 

No. 1310. 
By Alderman O'Reilly— 

Resolved, That permission be and the same is hereby given to M. J. Roth to 
place and keep a showcase within the stoop line in front of his premises, No. 1495 
"Third avenue. in the Borough of Manhattan, provided the said showcase shall be 
erected so as to conform in all respects with the ordinance in such case made and 
provided, not be used for advertising purposes; the work to be done at his own 
expense, under the direction of the President of the Borough; such permission to 
continue only during the pleasure of the Board of Aldermen. 

Which was adopted. 
No. 1311. 

By Alderman Mulligan— 
Whereas, The Union Railway Company. contrary to a court order, have not re-

sumed the running of their cars to the City line in Wakefield, in the Borough of The 
Bronx. City of New York; and 

Whereas, The public are greatly inconvenienced by being compelled to walk 
several blocks to change cars; therefore be it 

Resolved, That we, the Board of Aldermen request the Public Service Commis-
sion to investigate this matter and see to it that the order of the court be carried into 
effect. 

Which was adopted. 

No. 1312. 
By the saiild'- 

Resolved. That Herbert W. Ferris, of No. 3764 Barnes avenue, The Bronx, New 
York City, be and he is hereby appointed a City Surveyor. 

Which was referred to the Committee on Salaries and Offices. 

No. X313. 
By Alderman Loos— 

Resolved, That permission be and the same is hereby given to M. J. McCauley 
Association to drive an advertising wagon through the streets and thoroughfares of 
the Borough of Manhattan under the supervision of the Police Department. Such per-
tnission to continue only for the period of thirty (lays from the receipt hereof from his 
Honor the Mayor. 

Which was adopted. 
No. 1314. 

By Alderman Levine— 
Resolved, That permission be and the same is hereby given to the Herbert Club to 

display a banner at Webster Hall, Eleventh street, near Third avenue, in the Borough 
of Manhattan, from the (late of approval hereof by his Honor the Mayor until and in-
cluding the evening of December 13, 1908. 

Which was adopted. 

No. 1315. 
By Alderman Linde— 

Resolved. That the Civil Service Commission he and hereby is respectfully re-
quested to place upon the list of positions in this City the position of Ship Joiner, that 
being a separate and distinct occupation from Shipwright. 

Which was adopted. 

No. 1316. 
By Alderman Heffernan— 

Resolved, That the Supervisor of the City Record be requested to print five hun-
dred copies of the Code of City Ordinances for distribution among the members of 
the Board and officials of the various Municipal Departments. 

Whica was referred to the Committee on Public Printing. 

No. 1317 
By Alderman Hochdorffer- 

Resolved, That permission be and the satse is hereby given to Mrs. A. Hodgins 
rn erect and maintain a retaining wall with steps, not to exceed four feet in height, 
within the stoop line in front of her premises on the west side of Ryer avenue, about 
three hundred and seventy feet north of Burnside avenue, in the Borough of the Bronx 
tite work to be done at Iler own expense, under the direction of the President of the 
Borough. such permission to continue only during the pleasure of the Board of Alder-
men. 

Which was adopted. 

No. 1318. 
By Alderman Hines— 

Resolved, That pernnission be and the same is hereby given to H. M. Coolture to 
parade with an advertising wagon through the streets and thoroughfares of the 
Boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx. under the supervision of the Police Del art-
ment. such permission to continue only for the period of thirty days from the recept 
hereof from his Honor the Mayor. 

\Vli ch was adopted. 

No. 1319. 
By the same- 

Resolv.d, That permission be and the same is hereby given to the Turkey Soci-il 
Club to parade on Thursday, November 12, Igo8, through the streets and thorough-
fares of the Borough of Manhattan, tinder the supervision of the Police Department, 
such permission to continue only for the day specified hereinbefore. 

Which was adopted. 

No. !32o. 
By :\lderman Hickey— 

Resolved. That it is recommended to the Crnnmi~si ener of Water Supply, Gas 
and Electricity that it watering trough be located and maintained on the southeast 
corner of Westchester avenue and St. Anns avenue, in the Borough of The Bronx. 

WhVch was adopted. 

No. 1321. 
By Alderman Drescher— 

Resolved, That permission he and the same is hereby given to the American 
News Company to place and keep two l.latfornts, not exceeding eight feet in length 
each. within the senn line in front of their premises, Nos. 8, io and 12 Murray street, 
in the Borough of :Manhattan, the said platforms to be used in facilitating the receipt 
and delivery of merchandise. and to he constructed so as to leave a free passageway 
for pedestrians at all times; the work to he done at said American News Company's 
expense under the direction of the President of the Borough, such permission to con-
tinue only during the pleasure of the Board of Aldermen. 

Which was adopted. 

No. 1322. 
By Alderman Davis— 

Whereas, Owing to the numerous fatalities resulting from the premature and 
accidental discharge as well as the bursting of firearms of inferior make possessed 
by the Policemen of The City of New York resulting in seriously injuring, as well 
as causing loss of Ufe to the members of the Police Department, members of their 
families. and others, be it 

R^solved. That this Board hereby recommends to the Police Commissioner of 
The City of New York the immediate necessity of examining into the make, calibre, 
practicab1ity and efficiency of the arms used by the Police officers under him, and that 
he immediately issue orders to the effect that every Police officer must possess a safe 
firearm, uniform in style and make, of not less a calibre than thirty-eight, incapable 



The names of the following employees 
have been dropped from the rolls: 

Drivers, with wagons and teams: Ern-
est Roeder, City Island; Michael Flynn, 
No. 614 East One Hundred and Thirty-
seventh street; August Kanlpfner, No. 33 
Inwood avenue. 

Driver, with horse and cart: William 
Lande, City Island. 

CITY CLERK. 
November li—The Board of Aldermen, 

at meeting held on Tuesday, the iota inst., 
elected Thomas J. Leahy, of Tottcnville, 
Borough of Richmond, as Assistant 
Sergeant-at-Arms, at $1,000 per annum, 
in place of John J. Vaughan, Jr., deceased. 
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of accidental discharge, containing all the modern safety appliances of improved style 
and make, and that an opportunity be given to the Policem--n to perfect themselves 
in the use of the same by engaging in target practice at frequent intervals. 

Which was adopted. 

No. 1323. 
By Alderman Colgan— 

Resolved, That permission be and the same is hereby given to the Marco Barry 
Club of No. 46 Beard street, Brooklyn, to parade through the streets and thorough-
fares of the Borough of Brooklyn, under the supervision of the Police Department. 
Such permission to continue only for the period of thirty days from the receipt hereof 
from his Honor the Mayor. 

Which was adopted. 

No. 1324. 
By the samme— 

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be requested to issue 
$4,500 Special Revenue Bonds to be applied to furnishing Part 2 of First District 
Municipal Court of Borough of Brooklyn with furniture. 

Which was referred to the Committee on Finance. 

No. 1325. 
By the same— 

Resolved, That the Board of Education be requested to provide a suitable high 
school for boys and girls in the vicinity of Atlantic avenue, Vanderbilt avenue and the 
East River, as this section of the Borough of Brooklyn is sadly in need of a high 
school. Such schools, Public School I, located at Adams and Concord streets, which 
at the present time is but partly occupied as an elementary school since new No. 5 
school has been completed. No. I school could, with very little expense be altered to 
make same suitable for high school purposes, also Public School 8, located at 
Middagh and Hicks streets, and which is used at the present time for nothing more 
than storage by the Board of Education. To the pupils in the vicinity above named, 
graduating from the elementary to high schools, it is a hardship in the winter season 
to reach the high schools located as they are in the Borough of Brooklyn, also an 
expense of carfare which in many instances is a hardship on families of small in-
some to provide; be it further 

Resolved, That the Board of Education be requested to give this matter their 
immediate attention and to make proper provision for the graduates of the elementary 
schools in above named territory. 

Which was adopted. 
No. 1326, 

By Alderman Velten— 
Resolved, That the City Clerk be and he is hereby requested to forward by express 

to the holnes of the several members the copies of the Budget, the same to be paid 
for out of the Contingent Fund. 

Which was placed on file. 

No. 1327. 
By Alderman Cole— 

James H. Kennedy. 
William H. Jasper, Secretary. 
Telephone, 29, 3o and 3' Worth. 

BOARD OF ELECTIONS. 
Headquarters, General Office, No. rol West Forty-

first Street. 
Commissioners— john T. Dooling (President), 

Charles B. Page (Secretary), Rudolph C. Fuller, 
James Kane. 

A. C. Allen, Chief Clerk. 

BOROUGH OFFICES. 
Manhattan. 

No. 112 West Forty-second street. 
William C. Baxter, Chief Clerk. 

The Bronx. 
One Hundred and Thirty-eighth street and Mott 

avenue (Solingen Building). 
Cornelius A. Bunner, Chief Clerk. 

Brooklyn. 
No. 42 Court street (Temple Bar Building). 
George Russell, Chief Clerk. 

Queens. 
No. 46 Jackson avenue, Long Island City. 
Carl Voegel, Chief Clerk. 

Richmond. 
Borough Hall, New Brighton S. I. 
Charles M. Schwalbe, Chief therk. 
All offices open from 9 a. m. to 4 p. m.; Saturdays, 

9 a. m. to 12 m. 

BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND APPOR-
TIONMENT. 

The Mayor, Chairman; the Comptroller, President 
of the Board of Aldersren, President of the Borough 
of Manhattan, President of the Borough of Brook-
lyn President of the Borough of The Bronx, Presi-
dent of the Borough of Queens, President of the 
Borough of Richmond. 

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY. 

No. 277 Broadway, Room I4o6. Telephone, 2280 
Worth. 

Joseph Haag, Secretary; William M. Lawrence, 
Assistant Secretary. Charles V. Adee, Clerk to 
Board. 

OFFICE OF THE CHIEF ENGINEER. 

Nelson P. Lewis, Chief Engineer, No. 277 Broad-
way Room r4o8. Telephone, 2281 Worth. 

Arthur S. Tuttle, Engineer in charge Division of 
Public Improvements, No. 277 Broadway, Room 
14118. Telephone, 2281 Worth. 

Harry P. Nichols, Engineer in charge Division of 
Franchises, No. 277 Broadway, Room 801. Tele-
phone, 2282 Worth. 

OFFICIAL DIRECTORY. 

STATEMENT OF THE HOURS DURING 
which the Public Offices in the City are open 

for business and at which the Courts regularly open 
and adjourn as well as the places where such offices 
are kept and such Courts are held, together with the 
heads of Departments and Courts. 

ay, 	ovem er 4, 	len 	usi n, 	toem 
King, N. Y., Miner, $3 per day, November 
2; Joseph Orra, Storm King, N. Y., Miner, 
$3 per day, November 3; Frank McCann, 
Storni King, N. Y., Miner, $3 per day, 
November 2; Jeff Dixson, Storm King, N. 
Y., Miner, $3 per day, November 2; Geo. 
Coogan, Peekskill, N. Y., Miner, $3 per 
day, November 4; Fred Cooper, Marl-
boro, N. Y., Miner, $3 per day, November 
4; Thomas Stith, Cornwall-on-Hudson, N. 
Y., Miner $3 per day, October 30; Horace 
H. Mitchell, Cornwall-on-Hudson, N. Y., 
Mining Shaft Boss, $5 per day, Novem-
ber 4. 

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS. 
Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens. 

November io—Laid off for lack of work, 
Patrick King, No. 218 Hudson avenue, 
Climber and Pruner. 

Dropped for failure to report for work: 
Thomas Lally, No. 1712 Dean street, La-
borer, O; John Geoghan, No. 350 Hamil-
ton avenue, Park Laborer; Rudolph 
Schoenberger, No. 342 East Sixty-seventh 
street, New York, Gardener. 

Resigned: Joseph Chobot, No. 969 Sec-
ond avenue, Astoria, L. I., Park Laborer; 
Frederick Baehn, No. 613 East C'ne Hun-
dred and Thirty-sixth street, The Bronx, 
Carpenter. 

Borough of The Bronx. 
November io—Reassignment of George 

W. Cottam, No. 1035 Third avenue, Gar-
dener, to take effect as of October 17, 1908, 

CITY OFFICES. 

MAYOR'S OFFICE. 
No. 5 City Hall, 9 a. m. to 4 p. m.; Saturdays, 9 

a. m. to 12 m. 
Telephone, 8020 Cortlandt. 
GEORGE B. McCLELLAN, Mayor. 
Frank M. O'Brien, Secretary. 
William A. Willis, Executive Secretary. 
James A. Rierdon, Chief Clerk and Bond and 

Warrant Clerk. 

BUREAU OF WEIGHTS AND MEASURES. 

Room 7, City Hall, 9 a. m. to 4 P. m. ; Saturdays; 
9a.m.to12m. 

Telephone, 8o2o Cortlandt. 
Patrick Derry, Chief of Bureau. 

BUREAU OF LICENSES. 

qa. m. to 4p m. ; Saturdays, g a.m. to 12 M. 
Telephone, 8o2o Cortlandt. 
Francis V. S. Oliver, Jr., Chief of Bureau. 
Principal Office, Room I, City Hall. 
Branch Office, Room 12, Borough Hall, Brooklyn. 
Branch Office, Richmond Borough Hall, Room 23. 

New Brighton S. I. William R. \Yoelfle,Financial 
Clerk, Borough of Richmond. 

Branch Office Hackett Building, Long Island 
City, Borough of' Queens. 

AQUEDUCT COMMISSIONERS. 
Room 207, No. 280 Broadway, 5th floor, 9 a. m. tc 

4 p m. 
Telephone, 1942 Worth. 
The Mayor the Comptroller, ex-officio, Commis-

sioners John 1 Cowan (President), William H. Ter 
Eyck John J. Ryan and John P. Windolph; Harry 
W. \balker, Secretary; Walter H. Sears, Chief En 
gineer. 

ARMORY BOARD. 
Mayor George B. McClellan i the President ol 

the Board of Aldermen, Patrick F. McGowan 
Brigadier-General George Moore Smith, Brigadier 
General John G. Eddy, the President of the Depart 
ment of Taxes and Assessments, Lawson Purdy. 

Harrie Davis, Secretary Room 6, Basement, Hal 
of Records, Chambers an Centre streets. 

Office hours, 9 a. m. to 4 P. m.; Saturdays, g a. m 
to r2 m. 

Telephone, 3900 Worth. 

ART COMMISSION. 
City Hall, Room 21. 
Telephone call, rr Cortlandt. 
Robert W. de Forest, Trustee Metropolitan 

Museum of Art, President; Frank I). Millet, Painter 
Vice-President; Howard Mansfield, Secretary; A 
Augustus Healy, President of the Brooklyn Institutli 
of Arts and Sciences: George B. McClellan. Mayoi 
of the City of New York; John Bigelow, Presiden• 
of New York Public Library; John J. Boyle, Sculptor 
Arnold W. Brunner, Architect; John B. Pine 
Charles Howland Russell. 

John Quincy Adams, Assistant Secretary. 

BELLEVUE AND ALLIED HOSPITALS. 
Office, Bellevue Hospital, Twenty-sixth street and 

First avenue. 
Telephone 4400 Madison Square. 
Board of trustees—Dr. John W. Brannan Presi-

dent; James K. Paulding, Secretary; Arden IA. Rob-
bins, Samuel Sachs Leopold Stern, John J. Barry, 
John G. O'Keeffe, 1 obert W. Hebberd ex-officio. ~ 

General Medical Superintendent, S.'. Armstrong, 
M. D. 

BOARD OF ALDERMEN. 

No. u City Hall, lo a. m. to 4 p. m.; Saturdays, 
Io a. m. to 12 M. 

Telephone,7 be Cortlandt, 
Patrick F. McGowan, President. 
P. J. Scully, City Clerk. 

BOARD OF ASSESSORS. 
Office, No. 320 Broadway, 9 a. m. to 4 p. m.; Satur-

days ra m. 
Antonio Zucca. 
Paul Weimann.  

BOARD OF EXAMINERS. 
Rooms 6027 and 6028 Metropolitan Building, No. 

I Madison avenue, Borough of Manhattan, 9 a. m. 
to 4 p. m.; Saturdays, 9 a. m. to r2 m. 

Telephone, 5840 Gramercy. 
Warren A. Conover, Charles Buek, Lewis Hard-

ing, Charles G. Smith, Edward F. Croker, Henry R. 
Marshall and George A. just, Chairman. 

Edward V. Barton, Clerk. 
Board meeting every Tuesday at 2 p. m. 

BOARD OF PAROLE OF THE NEW 
YORK CITY REFORMATORY OF 
MISDEMEANANTS. 

Office, No. 148 East Twentieth street. 
John V. Coggey, Commissioner of Correction, 

President. 
Win. E. Wyatt, Judge, Special Sessions, First 

Division. 
Robert J. Wilkin, Judge, Special Sessions, Sec-

ond Division. 

EJames J. Walsh City Magistrate, First Division. 
dward J. Dooley, City Magistrate, Second Divi-

sion. 
Samuel B. Hamburger John C. Heintz, Dominick 

Di Dario, James F. Boyle. 
Thomas R. Minnick, Secretary. 

BOARD OF REVISION OF ASSESS- 
MENTS. 

Herman A. Metz, Comptroller. 
Francis K. Pendleton, Corporation Counsel. 
Lawson Purdy, President of the Department of 

Taxes and Assessments. 
Henry J. Storrs, Chief Clerk, Finance Depart- 

mentNo. 280 Broadway. 
Telephone, rsoo Worth. 

BOARD OF WATER SUPPLY. 
Office, No. 299 Broadway. 
John A. Bensel, Charles N. Chadwick, Charles A. 

Shaw, Commissioners. 
Thomas Rassett, Secretary. 
J. Waldo Smith, Chief Engineer. 

COMMISSIONERS OF ACCOUNTS. 
Rooms 114 and 115 Stewart Building, No. 280 

Broadway, 9 a. m. to 4 p. m. 
Telephone, 4315 Worth. 
john Purroy Mitchel, Ernest Y. Gallaher, Conl-

missioners. 

CHANGE OF GRADE DAMAGE 
COMMISSION, 

TWENTY-THIRD AND TWENTY-FOURTH WARDS. 

Office of the Commission, Room 138 No. 280 
Broadway (Stewart Building), Borough of' Manhat-
tan. New YorkCity. 

Commissioners—William E. Stillings, George C. 
Norton, Lewis A. Abrams. 

Lamont McLoughlin, Clerk. 
Regular advertised meetings on Monday, Wednes-

day and Friday of each week at 2 o'clock p. m. 

CITY CLERK AND CLERK OF THE 
BOARD OF ALDERMEN. 

City Hall, Rooms II, 12; lo E. m. to 4 p. m.; Sat-
urdays, ro a. m. to r2 M. 

Telephone, 756o Cortlandt. 
P. J. Scully, City Clerk and Clerk of the Board of 

Aldermen. 
Joseph F, Prendergast, First Deputy City Clerk 
(John T. Oakley, Chief Clerk of the Board of 

Aldermen. 
Joseph V. Sculley Clerk, Borough of Brooklyn. 
Thomas J. McCahe, Deputy City Clerk, Borough 

of The Bronx. 
William R. Zimmerman, Deputy City Clerk, Bor-

on h of Queens. 
Joseph F. O'Grady, Deputy City Clerk, Borough 

of Richmond. 

CITY RECORD OFFICE. 

BUREAU OF PRINTING, STATIONERY AND 
BLANK BOOKS. 

Supervisor's Office, Park Row Building, No. 21 
Park Row. Entrance, Room 807, 9 a. m. to 4 p. m.; 
Saturdays, 9 a. in. to l2 m. 

Whereas, It has pleased Divine Providence to call to rest our former colleague, 
John J. Vaughan, Jr., who for many years faithfully served this City as a diligent 
representative of the Borough of Richmond, and had previously gallantly served the 
nation in the fanious Corcoran Legion which did its full share in the War for the 
Preservation of the Union; be it 

Resolved, That this Board of Aldermen of The City of New York desire to record 
their appreciation of the exemplary character and conduct of this excellent citizen and 
soldier. 

Resolved, further, That this Board offer their hearty condolences to the family 
of the lamented deceased, that a copy of this preamble and resolutions, properly en-
grossed and duly authenticated by the City Clerk, be transmitted to them, and that, as 
a further mark of respect, this Board do now adjourn. 

Which was unanimously adopted by a rising vote. 

And the Vice-Chairman declared that the Board stood 'adjourned until Tuesday, 
November 17, í9o8, at 1.30 o'clock p. nt. 

P. J. SCULLY, City Clerk, and 
Clerk of the Board of Aldermen. 

PUBLIC HEARING. 	 per day, November 4; George Gobolos, 
Cold Spring, N. Y., Miner, $3 per day, No- 

Public notice is hereby given that the venlber 4; Mike Vitaro, Cold Spring, N. 
Committee on Finance of the Board of y., Miner, $3 per day, October 3o; Albert 
Aldermen will hold a public hearing in the Wilson, Cold Spring, N. Y., Miner, $3 per 
Aldermanic Chamber, City Hall, Borough clay, October 30; Michael Garbage, Cold 
of Manhattan, on Monday, November t6, Spring, N. Y., Miner, $3 per day, October 
1908, at I o'clock p. ni., oil the following 30; Stephen Duper, Cold Spring, N. Y., 
matter : 	 Miner, $3 per day, October 30; Tony J. 

The Budget for the year 1909. 	 Gregorio, Cold Spring, N. Y., Miner, $3 
All persons interested are invited to be per day, October 30; William Howard, 

present. 	 Cold Spring, N. Y., Miner, $3 per day, 
P. J. SCULLY, City Clerk and 	October 30; Lemuel Johnson, Cold Spring, 
Clerk of the Board of Aldermen. 	N. Y., Miner, $3 per day, October 3o; 

Joseph H. Washington, Cold Spring, N. 

CHANGES IN DEPARTMENTS, ETC. y'' Lee, 	
$3 per day. October 30; John 

J. Ley Storm King, N. Y.,Å ._.:. $3 per 

DEPARTMENT OF DOCKS AND 
FERRIES. 

November 9—Richard B. Ross, formerly 
employed as a Clerk, and residing at No. 
103 Clinton street, Corona, Borough of 
Queens, died November 8, í9o8 His name 
has been dropped from the list of em-
ployees. 

TENEMENT HOUSE DEPARTMENT. 
November 9—Appointments in the serv-

ice of the Tenement House Department: 

Inspectors of Tenements, Salary $t,Ø Per 
Annum. 

Walter H. Murphy, No. 9 East Ninety-
eighth street, New York City; John D. 
Sullivan, No. 186 East One Hundred and 
Second street, New York City; Matthew 
M. Devine, No. 2187 Seventh avenue, New 
York City; Alexander McDougal, No. t7 
Davis street, Long Island City; Thomas 
F. Lewis, No. 131 Baltic street, Brooklyn; 
Joseph A. Madden, No. 694 Eagle ave-
nue, The Bronx; Patrick F. Kelly, No. 
301 West Fifty-second street, New York 
City; Thomas H. Bennett, No. 212 St. 
Johns place, Brooklyn. 

These appointments to take effect No- 
vember 9, 1908. 

------ 	------- 
BOARD OF WATER SUPPLY. 

November g—The Board of Water Sup-
ply has made the following appointments: 

William T. Clark, Cold Spring, N. Y., 
Miner, $3 per day, October 3o; Michael 
McGrath, Cold Spring, N. Y., Miner, $3 
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Telephone, 1505 and 15o6 Cortlandt. Supply 
Room, No. 2, City Hall. 

Patrick J. Tracy, Supervisor; Henry McMillen, 
Deputy Supervisor; C. McKemie, Secretary. 

COMMISSIONER OF LICENSES. 
Office No 277 Broadway. 
John N. Bogart, Commissioner. 
James P. Archibald, Deputy Commissioner. 
John J Caldwell, Secretary. 
Office hours, 9 a. m. to 4 p. m.; Saturdays, 9 a. m. 

to 12 M. 
Telephone, 2828 Worth, 

COMMISSIONERS OF SINKING FUND. 
George B. McClellan, Mayor, Chairman; Herman 

A. Metz, Comptroller; James J. Martin. Chamber-
lain; Patrick F. McGowan, President of the Board 
of Aldermen, and Timothy P. Sullivan, Chairman 
Finance Committee, Board of Aldermen, Members. 
N. Taylor Phillips, Deputy Comptroller Secretary; 

Office of Secretary, Room 12, Stewart iiuilding. 
Telephone, Izoo Worth. 

CENTRAL OFFICE. 

No. 148 East Twentieth street. Office hours from 
9 a. In. to 4 p. m.; Saturdays, 9 a. m. to 12 In. 

Telephone, Ic4- Gramercy. 
John V. Co Bey, Commissioner. 
George W. Meyer, Deputy Commissioner. 
John B. Fitzgerald, Secretary. 

BOARI) OF EDUCATION. 

Park avenue and Fifty-ninth street Borough of 
Manhattan, 9 a. m. to 5 p. m. (in the month of 
August, 9 a. m. to 4 p. in-); Saturdays, 9 a. m. to 
12 M. 
Telephone S58o Plaza. 
Richard 1?,. Aldcroftt, Jr.: Nicholas J Barrett, 

Charles E. Bruce, M. I).; Joseph E. Cosgrove, 
Frederic R. Coudert Francis \V. Crowninshield, 
Francis P. Cunnion, ~J homas M. De Laney, Samuel 
B. Donnell -. Horace E. Dresser A. Leo Everett, 
Alexander Ferris, Joseph Nicola Ì'rancolini, George 
Freifeld. George J. Gillespie, John Greene, Lewis 
Haase, Robert L. Harrison, Louis Haupt, M. D.; 
Thomas J. Higgins, Arthur Hollick, Charles H. 
Ingalls. Nathan S. Jonas, Hugo Kanzler, Max 
Katzenberg john C. Kelley, Alrick H. Man, 
Clement March, Mitchell May Dennis J. McDon-
aid, M. D.; Thomas J. O'Donohue. Frank H. Part-
ridge, George \V. Schaedle, henry H. Sherman 
Arthur S. Somers, Abraham Stern, M. Samuel 
Stern, Cornelius J. Sullivan, Michael J. Sullivan, 
Bernard Suydam, Rupert B. Thomas, John R. 
Thompson, George A. Vandenhotf Frank D. Wil-
sey, George W. \Wingate, Egerton L Winthrop, Jr., 
members of the Board. 

Egerton L. Winthrop, Jr., President. 
John Greene Vice-President. 
A. Emerson Palmer, Secretary. 
Fred H. Johnson, Assistant Secretary. 
C. B. J. Snyder, Superintendent of School Build- 

legs. 
	Jones, Superintendent of School Supplies. 

Henry E. M. Cook, Auditor. 
Thomas A. Dillon. Chief Clerk. 
Henry M. Leipziger, Supervisor of Lectures. 
Claude G. Leland, Superintendent of Libraries. 

BOARD OF SUPERINTENDENTS. 
\Villiam H. Maxwell, City Superintendent of 

Schools, and Andrew W. Edson, John H. Haaren, 
Clarence E. Meleney, Thomas S. O'Brien Edward 
B. Shallow, Edward L. Stevens, Gustave §trauben-
milller, John H. Walsh, Associate City Superin-
tendents, 

DISTRICT SUPERINTENDENTS. 

Darwin L. Bardwell, William A. Campbell, John 
j Chickering John \V. Davis, John Dwyer James 
M. Edsall, Matthew J. Elgas, Edward D.'Farrell, 
Cornelius D. Franklin John Griffin, M. D.; John L. 
N. Hunt, Henry W. faneson James Lee, Charles 
W. Lyon James T . McCabe, William J. O'Shea, 
Julia Kiclman, Alfred T. SchaufHer, Albert Shiels, 
Edgar Dubs Shiner Seth T. Stewart, Edward W. 
Stitt Grace C. Stracllan, Joseph S. Taylor, Joseph 
H. \'ade, Evangeline E. Whitney. 

BOARD OF EXAMINERS. 

William H. Maxwell City Superintendent of 
Schools, andames C. fiyrnes Walter L. Hervey, 
Jerome A. O'Connell, George i. Smith, Examiners. 

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE. 
Stewart Building, Chambers street and Broadway, 

9a.m.to4p.m.; Saturdays, 9a.m.toJam. 
Telephone, 1200 Worth. 
Herman A. Metz, Comptroller. 
John H. McCooey and N. Taylor Phillips, Deputy 

Comptrollers. 
Hubert L. Smith, Assistant Deputy Comptroller 
Paul Loeser, Secretary to Comptroller. 

MAIN DIVISION. 

H. J. Storrs, Chief Clerk, Room II. 

BOOKKEEPING AND AWARDS DIVISION. 

Frank W. Smith, Chief Accountant and Book-
keeper, Room 8. 

STOCK AND BOND DIVISION. 

James J. Sullivan, Chief Stock and Bond Clerk, 
Room 85. 

BUREAU OF AUDIT—MAIN DIVISION. 

P. H. Quinn, Chief Auditor of Accounts, Room 27. 

LAW AND ADJUSTMENT DIVISION. 

Jeremiah T. Mahoney, Auditor of Accounts, 
Room 185. 

BUREAU OF MUNICIPAL INVESTIGATION AND 
STATISTICS. 

Charles S. Hervey, Supervising Statistician and 
Examiner, Room 180. 

CIIARITABLE INSTITUTIONS DIVISION. 

Daniel C. Potter, Chief Examiner of Accounts ol 
Institutions, Room 38. 

OFFICE OF THE CITY PAYMASTER. 

No. 83 Chambers street and No. 65 Reade street. 
John H. Timmerman, CityPaymaster. 

ENGINEERING DIVISION. 
Stewart Building, Chambers street and Broadway, 

Chandler Withington, Chief Engineer, Room 55, 

DIVISION OF REAL ESTATE. 

Mortimer J. Brown, Appraiser of Real Estate, 
Room 157. 

BUREAU FOR THE COLLECTION OF TAXES. 

O. 
Borough of Manhattan—Stewart Building, Room 

David E. Austen, Receiver of Taxes. 
John ). McDonough and William H. Loughran, 

Deputy Receivers of Taxes. 
Borough of the Bronx—Municipal Building, Third 

and Tremont avenues. 
John B. Underhill and Stephen A. Nugent, Dep-

uty Receivers of Taxes. 
Borough of Brooklyn—Municipal Building, Rooms 

2-8. 
James B. Bouck and William Gallagher, Deputy 

Receivers of 'faxes. 
Borough of Queens—Hackett Building, Jackson 

avenue and Fifth street, Long Island City. 
George H. Creed and Mason O. Smedley, Deputy 

Receivers of Taxes. 
Borough ot Richmond—Borough Hall, St. George, 

New Brighton. 
John De Morgan and F. Wilsey Owen, Deputy 

Receivers of Taxes. 

BUREAU FOR THE COLLECTION OF ASSESSMENTS 
AND ARREARS. 

Borough of Manhattan—Stewart Building, Room 
I. 

Daniel Moynahan, Collector of Assessments and 
Arrears. 

Richard E. Weldon, Deputy Collector of Assess-
ments and Arrears. 

Borough of The Bronx—Municipal Building, 
Rooms 1-3. 

James J. Donovan, Jr., Deputy Collector of As-
sessments and Arrears. 

Borough of Brooklyn—Mechanics' Bank Building, 
corner Court and Montague streets. 

Thomas J. Drennan, Deputy Collector of Assess-
ments and Arrears. 

Borough of Oveens—Hackett Building, Jackson 
avenue and Fifth street Long Island City. 

Patrick E. Leahy, Tieputy Collector of Assess-
ments and Arrears. 

Borough of Richmond—St. George, New Brighton, 
George Brand, Deputy Collector of Assessments 

and Arrears. 

BUREAU FOR THE COLLECTION OF CITY REVENUE 
AND OF MARKETS. 

Stewart Building, Chambers street and Broadway, 
Room 141. 

Jolen M. Gray Collector of City Revenue and 
Suerintendent of Markets. 

John F. Hobbs, Deputy Superintendent of Mar-
kets. 

David O'Brien, Deputy C ollector of City Revenue, 

BUREAU FOR THE EXAMINATION OF CLAIMS. 

Frank J. Prial, Chief Examiner. Room 181. 

BUREAU OF THE CITY CHAMBERLAIN. 

Stewart Building, Chambers street and Broadway 
Rooms 63 to 67. 

James J. Martin, City Chamberlain. 
Henry J. Walsh, Deputy Chamberlain. 
Telephone, 4270 Worth. 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH. 
Southwest corner of Fifty-fifth street and Sixth 

avenue, Borough of Manhattan, 9 a. m to 4, p. m. 
Burial Permit and Contagious Disease Offices al-

ways open. 
Telephone. 4900 Columbus. 
Thomas Darlington, M: D., Commissioner of 

Health and President. 
Alvah H. Doty, M. D.; Theodore A. Bingham. 

Commissioners. 
Eugene W. Scheffer, Secretary. 
Herman M. Biggs, il .  D., General Medical Officer 

WoJames McC. Miller. Chief Clerk. 
alter Bensel, M. I)., Sanitary Superintendent. 

William H. Guilfoy, M. D., Registrar of Records. 

Borough of Manhattan. 
Alonzo Blauvelt, M. D. Assistant Sanitary Su-

perintendent; George A. Roberts, Assistant Chief 
Clerk. 

Charles J. Burke, M. D., Assistant Registrar of 
Records. 

Borough of The Bronx, No. 3731 Third avenue. 
Alonzo Blauvelt, M. D., Acting Assistant Sani-

tary Superintendent; Ambrose Lee, ir-, Assistant 
Chief Clerk; Arthur J. O'Leary, M. D., Assistant 
Registrar of Records. 

Borough of Brooklyn, Nos. 38 and 40 Clinton street. 
Traverse R. Maxfield hi. D., Assistant Sanitary 

Superintendent; Alfred t. Metcalfe, Assistant Chief 
Clerk; S. J. Byrne, M. D., Assistant Registrar of 
Records. 

Borough of Queens, Nos. 372 and 374 Fulton street, 
Jamaica. 

Alonzo Blauvelt, M. I)., Acting Assistant Sani-
tary Superintendent; George R. Crowly, Assistant 
Chief Clerk; Robert Campbell, M. D., Assistant 
Registrar of Records. 

Borough of Richmond, Nos. 54 and 56 Water street, 
Stapleton, Staten Island. 

John T. Sprague, M. D., Assistant Sanitary Super-
intendent; Charles E. Hoy-er Assistant Chief Clerk• 
( Walter Wood, M. D., Assistant Registrar of 
Records. 

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS. 
Henry Smith, Commissioner of Parks for the Bor- 

oughs of Manhattan and Richmond, and President 
Park Board. 

William J. Fransioli, Secretary. 
Offices, Arsenal Central Park. 
Telephone, 201 Plaza. 
Michael T . Kennedy Commissioner of Parks for 

the Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens. 
Offices, Litchfield Mansion, Prospect Park, Brook- 

1mTelephone 2300 South. 
Joseph1. Berry, Commissioner of Parks for the 

Borough of The Bronx. 
Office, Zbrowski Mansion, Claremont Park. 
Office hours, 9 a. m. to 4 p. m.; Saturdays, 12 m. 
Telephone, 264o Tremont. 

I DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC CHARITIES. 

PRINCIPAL OFFICE. 

Foot of East Twenty-sixth street, 9 a.m. to 4 P. m. 
Saturdays, 12 m. 

Telephone, 33 So Madison Square. 
Robert W. Hebberd Commissioner. 
Richard C. Baker, I irst Deputy Commissioner. 
Thomas W. Hynes, Second Deputy Commis-

sioner for Brooklyn and Queens, Nos. 327 to 331 
Schermerhorn street, Brooklyn. Telephone, 2977 
Main. 

) McKee Borden, Secretary. 
Plans and Specifications Contracts, Proposals and 

Estimates for Work and Materials for Building, Re-
pairs and Supplies, Bills and Accounts, q a. m. to 4 
p. m.; Saturdays, 12 m. 

Bureau of Dependent Adults, foot of East Twenty-
sixth street. Office hours, 8.3o a. m. to 4 p. m. 

The Children's Bureau, No. 66 Third avenue. 
Office hours 8.3o a. m. to 4 p. m. 

Jeremiah Connelly, Su erintendent for Richmond 
Borough, Borough Hall, St. George, Staten Island. 

Telephone, i000 Tompkinsville. 

DEPARTMENT OF STREET CLEANING. 
Nos. 13 to 21 Park row, 9 a. m. to 4 p. m. 
Telephone, 3863 Cortlandt. 
Foster Crowell Commissioner. 
William H. Edwards, Deputy Commissioner, 

Borough of Manhattan. 
Owen J. Murphy, Deputy Commissioner, Borough 

of Brooklyn 
Jerome F. Reilly, Deputy Commissioner, Borough 

of The Bronx. 
John J. O'Brien, Chief Clerk. 

DEPARTMENT OF TAPES AND 
ASSESSMENTS. 

Hall of Records, corner of Chambers and Centre 
streets. Office hours, 9 a. m. to 4 p. in.; Saturdays, 
9 a. m. to 12 nI. 

Commissioners—Lawson Purdy, President; Frank 
Raymond, James H. Tully, Charles Putzel, Hugh 
Hastings, Charles J. McCormack, John J. Halleran 

DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY. 
GAS AND ELECTRICITY. 

Nos. 13 to 2I Park row, 9 a. m. to 4 p. in 
Telephones, Manhattan, 8520 Cortlandt; Brook-

lyn 3980 Main; Queens, 43q Greenpoint; Richmond, 
94 fionlpkinsville; Bronx, 62 Tremont. 

john Il. O'Brien, Commissioner. 
M. F. Loughman, Deputy Commissioner. 
John F Garvey, Secretary to Department. 
i. M. de Varona, Chief Engineer. 
George W. Birdsall, Consulting Hydraulic En-

gineer. 
George F. Sever, Consulting Electrical Engineer. 
Charles F. Lacombe, Chief Engineer of Light and 

Power. 
Michael C. Padden, Water Register, Manhattan. 
William A. Hawley, Secretary to Commissioner. 
William C. Cozier, Deputy Commissioner, Bor-

ough of Brookly'~n, Municipal Building, Brook~lyn. 
John W. McKay, Acting Chief Engineer, Brook- 

1mVilliam R. McGuire, Water Register, Brooklyn. 
Michael Hecht, Deputy Commissioner, Borough 

of The Bronx, Crotona Park Building. One hundred 
and Seventy-seventh street and'1'hird avenue. 

Thomas Dl. Lynch, Water Reister, The Bronx. 
Charles C. \Nissel, Deputy tommissioner Bor-

ough of Queens, Hackett Building, Long island 
City. 

John E. Bowe, Deputy Ccmmissioner, Porough of 
Richmond, Municipal Building, St. George. 

EXAMINING BOARD OF PLUMBERS. 
Bartholomew F. Donohoe President; John J. 

Moore, Secretary; john T 	unn, Treasurer; e(- 
officio. Horace Loomis and Matthew E. Healy. 

Rooms Nos. 14, 15 and 16 Aldrich Building, Nos. 
149 and 151 Church street. 

Office open during business hours every day in the 
year (except legal holidays). Examinations are held 
on Monday, \\ ednesday  and Friday after I p. in. 

FIRE DEPARTMENT. 

Office hours for all, except where otherwise noted, 
from 9 a. m. to 4 p. m.; Saturdays 12 m. 

HEADQUARTERS. 
Nos. 157 and 159 East Sixty-seventh street, Man-

hattan. 
Telephone, 2230 Plaza, Manhattan; 2356 Main, 

Brooklyn. 
Nicholas J. Hayes, Commissioner. 
P. A. Whitney, Deputy Commissioner. 
Charles C. \Wise, Deputy Commissioner, Boroughs 

of Brooklyn and Queens. 
William A. Larney, Secretary; Mark Levy, Secre-

tary to the Commissioner; George F. Dobson, Jr., 
Secretary to the Deputy Commissioner, Boroughs 
of Brooklyn and Queens. 

Edward F. Croker, Chief of Department. 
Thomas Lally, Deputy Chief of Department in 

charge. Boroughs of Brc,oklyn and Queens. 
Joseph L. Burke Inspector of Combustibles, Nos. 

I'7 and 159 East ixty-seventh street, Manhattan. 
.felephone. 640 Plaza. 

Franz S. \Wolf, inspector of Combustibles, Bor-
oughs of Brooklyn andeQueens, Nos. 365 and 367 Jay 
street, Brooklyn. Telephone, 35 20 Main. 

Peter Seery, Fire Marshal, Boroughs of Manhat-
tan, The Bronx and Richmond. 

William L. Beers, Fire Marshal, Boroughs of 
Brooklyn and pueens. 

Andrew P. Martin, Chief Inspector in Fire Alarm 
Telegraph Bureau. 

William T. Begin, Chief of Battalion in charge 
Bureau of Violations and Auxiliary Fire Appliances, 
Boroughs of Manhattan, The Bronx and Richmond, 
Nos. I.7 and 159 East Sixty-seventh street, Manhat-
tan. I rookl Y•n and Queens, Nos. 365 and 367 Jay 
street, Brooklyn. 

Central office open at all hours, 

LAW DEPARTMENT. 

OFFICE OF CORPORATION COUNSEL. 

Hall of Records, Chambers and Centre streets, 
6th, 7th and 8th floors, 9 a. m. to 4 p. m.; Saturdays, 
q a. m. to 12 m. 

Telephone, gPoo Worth. 
Francis K. Pendleton, Corporation Counsel. 
Assistants—Theodore Connoly, George L. Ster-

ling, Charles D. Olendorf, William P. Burr, R. Fert 
Chittenden David Rumsey William Beers Crowell, 
John L. O'Ìirien Terence barley, Cornelius F. Col-
lins, John F. O')rienEdward S. Malone, Edwin J 
Freedman Louis H'. Hahlo, Frank B. Pierce, 
Stephen O'Brien, Charles A. O'Neil Richard H. 
Mitchell, John Widdecombe, Edward J. McGold-
rick, Curtis A. Peters, Thomas F Byrne, Arthur 
Sweeny, Joel J Squier Harford P. Walker, George 
P. Nicholson, George Il. Folwell William H. King, 
Alfred W. Booraem Josiah A. ,tover, Thomas F 
Noonan, J. Gabriel Britt, Royal E. T. Riggs, 
Charles McIntyre, Solon Berrick, Francis J. Byrne, 
James P. O'Connor William H. Jackson, Edward 
Maxson, Elliot S. f enedict, Clarence L. Barber, 
Isaac Phillips, Edward A. McShane, Eugene Fay. 

Secretary to the Corporation Counsel—Edmund 
Kirby. 

Chief Clerk—Andrew T. Campbell. 

BROOKLYN OFFICE. 
Borough Hall, 2d floor, 9 a. m. to 4 P. m. Satur. 

days 9 a. m. to 12 m. 	 - 
Telephone 2948 Main. 
James D. hell, Assistant in charge. 

BUREAU OF STREET OPENINGS. 

No. qo West Broadway, 9 a. m. to 4 p. m. Satur-
days 9 a. m. to 12 m. 

Telephone, 8rgo Cortlandt. 
John P. Dunn, Assistant in charge. 

BUREAU FOR THE RECOVERY OF PENALTIES. 

No. rrq Nassau street, 9 a. m. to 4 p. m.; Satur-
days q a. m. to 12 m. 

Te3eplione, 4526 Cortlandt. 
Herman Stiefel, Assistant in charge.  

BUREAU FOR THE COLLECTION OF ARREARS OF 
PERSONAL TAXES. 

NO.'28o Broadway, 5th floor. Office hours for pub-
lic q a. nl. to 4 p. m.• Saturdays, 9 a. m. to 12 m. 
'telephone 4585 Worth. 
Geo. O'Reilly, Assistant in charge. 

TENEMENT HOUSE BUREAU AND BUREAU OF 
BUILDINGS. 

No. 44 East Twenty-third street, 9 a. m. to 4 p. m,; 
Saturdays, 9 a. m. to 12 ni. 

'Telephone, 1961 Gramercy. 
John P. O'Brien, Assistant in charge. 

B1Cl'Itut'OLITAN SEWERAGE COMMIS- 
SION. 

Office, No, 17 Battery place. George H. Soper, 
Ph. D. President' James H. Fuertes Secretary' H. 
de B. 1 arsons, Charles Sooysmith, Linsly R. Will-
ianls M. D. 

Telephone, 1694 Rector 

MUNICIPAL CIVIL SERVICE 
COMMISSION. 

No. 299 Broadway, 9 a. m. to 4 p. m. 
Frank L. Polk, R. Ross Appleton; Arthur 

O'Keeffe. 
Frank A. Spencer, Secretary. 
John F. Skelly, Assistant Secretary. 

Labor Bureau. 
Nos. 54Ø Lafayette street. 
Telephone, 2140 Worth. 

Mt'NICIPAL EXPLOSIVES COMMISSION. 
Nos. is and 159 East Sixty-seventh street, Head-

quarters re Department. 
Patrick A. l\ hitney, Deputy Fire Commissioner 

and Chairman; William Montgomery, John Sherry, 
C. Andrade, Jr., Abram A. Breneman. 
Franz S. Wolf, Secretary, Nos. 365-367 Jay 

street, Brooklyn. 
Stated meeting, Friday of each week , at 3 p. M. 
Telephone, 3520 Main. 

POLICE DEPARTMENT. 
CENTRAL OFFICE. 

No. 300 Mulberry street, 9 E. m. to 4 p. M. 
Telephone 3100 Spring. 
Theodore Å Bingham, Commissioner. 
William F. Baker, First Deputy Commissioner. 
Frederick H. Bugher, Second Deputy Commis-

sioner. 
Bert Hanson, Third Deputy Commissioner. 
Daniel G. Slattery, Secretary to Commissioner. 
William H, Kipp, Chief Clerk. 

P('BL.IC SERVICE COMMISSION. 
The Public Service Commission for the First Dis-

trict, Tribune Building, No. 154 Nassau street, 
Manhattan. 

Office hours, 8 a. m to II p. m., every day in the 
year, including holidays and Sundays 

Stated public meetings of the Commission, Tues-
days and Fridays at 11.30 a. m. in the Public Hear-
ing Room of the Commission, third floor of the 
Tribune Building, unless otherwise ordered. 

Commissioners—William R. Willcox, Chairman; 
William McCarroll, Edward M. Bassett, Milo R. 
Maltbie, John E. Eustis. Counsel, George S. Cole-
man. Secretary, Travis H. Whitney. 

Telephone, 4150 Beekman. 

'PENEMENT HOUSE DEPARTMENT. 
Manhattan Office ,No. 44 East Twenty-third street. 
Telephone, 5331 Gramercy. 
Edmond J Butler, Commissioner. 
Brooklyn Office (Boroughs of Brooklyn, Queens 

and Richmond), Temple Bar Building, No. 44 
Court street. 
Telephone, 3825 Main. 
John McKeown, Second Deputy Commissioner. 
Bronx Office, Nos. 2804, 2806 and 28o8 Third Ave-

nue. 
Telephone, 967 Melrose. 
William B. Calvert, Superintendent. 

BOROUGH OFFICES. 

BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 
Office of the President, corner Third avenue and 

One Hundred and Seventy-seventh street; q a. m. to 
qp m.; Saturdays, q a. M. to 12 ni. 

Louis F. Haffen, President. 
Henry A. Gurvbleton, Secretary. 
John F. Murray Commissioner of Public Works. 
John A. Hawkins, Assistant Commissioner of 

Public \Yorks. 
Josiah A . Briggs. Chief Engineer. 
Frederick Greflenberg, Principal Assistant Topo-

graphical Engineer. 
Charles H. Graham, Engineer of Sewers. 
Thomas H. O'Neil, Superintendent of Sewers. 
Samuel C. Thompson, Engineer of Highways. 
Patrick J. Reville, Superintendent of Buildings. 
John A. Mason, Assistant Superintendent of 

Buildings. 
Peter J. Stumpf, Superintendent of Highways. 
Albert H. Liebenau, Superintendent of Public 

Buildings and Offices. 
Telephone, 66 Tremont. 

BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 
President's Office, Nos. 15 and 16 Borough Hall, 9 

a. m. to 4 p- m.; Saturdays, q a. m. to 52 m. 
Bird S. Coler, President. 
Charles Frederick Adams, Secretary. 
John A. Heffernan, Private Secretary. 
Thomas R. Farrell, Commissioner of Public 

Works. 
lames M. Power, Secretary to Commissioner. 
David F. Moore, Superintendent of Buildings. 
James Dunne, Superintendent of the Bureau of 

Sewers. 
Joseph M. Lawrence, Superintendent of the 

Bureau of Public Buildings and Offices. 

BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 
Office of the President, Nos. 14, 15 and r6 City 

Hall, 9 a. ro. to 4 P. nL; Saturdays, q a. m. to 12 m. 
John F. Ahearn, President. 
Bernard Downing, Secretary. 
John Cloughen, Commissioner of Public Works. 
James J. Hagan, Assistant Commissioner of Pub-

lic Works. 
Edward S. Murphy, Superintendent of Buildings, 
George F. Scannell, Superintendent of Highways. 
Frank J. Goodwin, Superintendent of Sewers. 
John R. Voorhis, Superintendent of Buildings 

and Offices. Telephone, 6725 Cortlandt. 

BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 
President's Office, Borough Hall, Jackson avenue 

and Fifth street, Long Island City; e a. m. to 4 p. m. 
Saturdays, q E. m. to 12 m. 
Lawrence Gresser President. 
JohnM. Cragen §ecretary. 
Alfred Denton, Zommissioner of Public Works. 
Harry Sutphin, Assistant Commissioner of Pub-

lic Works. 
James P. Hicks, Superintendent of Highways, 
Carl Berger Superintendent of Buildings. 
John J. Haleran, Superintendent of Sewers. 

DEPARTMENT OF BRIDGES. 
Nos. 13-2I Park Row. 
James W. Stevenson, Commissioner. 
0111 H. Little, Deputy Commissioner. 

Edgar E. Schiff, Secretary. 
Office hours, 9 a. m. to q p. m. 
Saturdays, 9 a. m. to 12 nI. 
Telephone, tobo Cortlandt 

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION 

DEPARTMENT OF DOCKS AND 
FERRIES. 

Pier "A," NR.. Battery place. 
Telephone, 300 Rector. 
Allen N. Spooner, Commissioner. 
Denis A. Judge, Deputy Commissioner. 
Joseph W. Savage, Secretary. 
Office hours, 9 a. m. to 4 p. m.; Saturdays, Il m. 

DEP4RT]IENT OF EDUCATION. 
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James E. Clonin, Superintendent of Street Clean-
ing 

Edward F. Kelly, Superintendent of Public Build-
ings and Offices. 

Telephone, Igoo Greenpoint. 

BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 
President's Office, New Brighton, Staten Island. 
George Cromwell, President. 
Maybury Fleming, Secretary. 
Louis Lincoln Tribus, Consulting Engineer and 

Acting Commissioner of Public Works. 
John Seaton Superintendent of Buildings. 
}l. E. Buel, §upenntendent of Highways. 
John T. Fetherston, Superintendent of Street 

Cleaning. 
Ernest H. Seehusen, Superintendent of Sewers. 
John Timlin, Jr., Superintendent of Public Build-

ings and Offices. 
George W. Tuttle, Principal Assistant Engineer, 

Bureau of Engineering-Topographical. 
Theodor S. Oxholm, Principal Assistant Engineer, 

Bureau of Engineering-Construction. 
Offices-Borough all New Brighton, N. Y., g 

a. m. to 4 p. m. Saturdays, 9 a. m. to I2 M. 
Telephone, roco Tompkinsville. 

CORONERS. 
Borough of The Bronx-Corner of Third avenue 

and Tremont avenue. Telephone, Iz5o Tremont 
and r4o2 Tremont. 

Robert F. McDonald, A. F. Schwannecke. 
William T. Austin Chief Clerk. 
Borough of Brooklyn-Office, Rooms r and g 

Municipal Building. Telephone, 4004 Main and 
4005 Main. 

Henry J.  Brewer, M. D., John F. Kennedy, 

Borough of Manhattan-Office, Criminal Courts 
Building, Centre and White streets. Open at all 
times of the day and night. 

Coroners: Julius Harburger, Peter P. Acritelli, 
George F. Shrady, Jr., Peter Dooley. 

Julius Ilarburger, President Board of Coroners. 
Jacob E. Bausch, Chief Clerk. 
Telephones, 1094, 5057, 5o58 Franklin. 
Borough of Queens-Office, Borough Hall, Fulton 

street, Jamaica, L. I. 
Samuel D. Nutt, Alfred S. Ambler. 
Martin Mager, Jr., Chief Clerk. 
Office hours from 9 a. ni. to to p. m. 
Borough ot' Richmond-No. 44 Second street, 

New Brighton. Open for the transaction of busi- 
ness all hours of the day and night. 

Matthew J. Cahill. 
Telephone, 7 Tompkinsville. 

COUNTY OFFICES. 

NEW YORK COUNTY. 

COMMISSIONER OF JURORS. 
Room 127, Stewart Building, Chambers street and 

Broadway,q a. m. to 4 P.  m. 
Thomas Allison, Commissioner. 
Matthew F Neville, Assistant Commissioner. 
Frederick P. Simpson, Assistant Commissioner. 
Frederick O'Byrne, Secretary. 
Telephone, 241 Worth. 

''llHNlSSIONER OF RECORDS. 
Office, Hall of Records. 
William S. Andrews, Commissioner. 
amer O. Farrell, Superintendent. 

Lames J. Pleming, Jr., Secretary. 
Telephone, 3900 Worth 

COUNTY CLERK. 
Nos. 5, 8, q, ro and it New County Court-house. 

Office hours from 9 a. m. togp . m. 
Peter J. 1)ooling County Clerk. 
John h Curry, I)eputy. 
Joseph J. Glennen, Secretary. 
Telephone, 87o Cortlandt. 

DISTRICT ATTORNEY. 
Building for Criminal Courts, Franklin and Centre 

streets. 
Office hours from 9 a. m. to 5 p. in.; Saturdays, 

9a.m.to12M. 
Wm. Travers Jerome, District Attorney. 
John A. Henneberry, Chief Clerk. 
Telephone, 2304 Franklin. 

PUBLIC ADMINISTRATOR. 
No. ttq Nassau street, 9 a. m. to 4 p. m. 
William M. Hoes Public Administrator. 
Telephone, 6376 dortlandt. 

REGISTER. 
Hall of Records. Office hours from 9 a. m. to 4 

p. m.: Saturdays 9 a. m. to Iz m. During the months 
of July and August the hours are from 9 a. M. to 2 

m 
p  Frank Gass, Register. 

William H. Sinnott, Deputy Register. 
Telephone, 3900 Worth. 

SHERIFF. 
No. zgg Broadway, 9 a. m. to 4 p. m.; Saturdays, g 

a. M. to 02 m. 
Thomas F. Foley, Sheriff. 
John F. Gilchrist Under Sheriff 
Telephone, 4984 Worth. 

SURROGATES. 
Hall of Records. Court open from g a. ni. to 4 

p m., except Saturday when it closes at 12 m. 
During the months of July and August the hours are 
from q a. m. to 2 p. M. 

Abner C. Thomas and Charles H. Beckett, Surro-
gates; William V. Leary, Chief Clerk. 

KINGS COUNTY. 

COMMISSIONER OF JURORS. 
County Court-house. 
acob Ilrenner, Commissioner. 

Jacob A. Livingston, Deputy Commissioner. 
Albert B. Waldron, Secretary. 
Office hours from 9 a. m. to 4 P. m.; Saturdays, 

from q a. m. to 12 m. 
Office hours during July and August, 9 a. m. to 2 

p. m.; Saturdays, q a. m. to oz m. 
Telephone, 1454 Main. 

COMMISSIONER OF RECORDS. 
Hall of Records. 
Office hours, 9 a. m. to 4 p. m., excepting months 

of July and August, then q a. m. to 2 p. m., Satur-
days 9 a. m. to 12 m. 

Lewis M. Swasey, Commissioner. 
D. H. Ralston, Deputy Commissioner. 
Telephone, 1114 Main. 
Thomas D. Mosscrop, Superintendent. 
William J. Beattie, Assistant Superintendent. 
Telephone, 1082 Main. 

THE CITY 

COUNTY CLERK. 
Hall of Records, Brooklyn. Office hours, 9 a. m. 

to 4 p. m.; during months of July and August, g a. m. 
to 2 p. m.; Saturdays, g a. m. to Is M. 

Frank Ehlers, County Clerk. 
Robert A. Sharkey, Deputy County Clerk. 
Tuhn Cooper, Assistant Deputy County Clerk. 
Telephone call, 4930 Main. 

COUNTY COURT. 
County Court-house, Brooklyn, Rooms to 17, r8, 

22 and 23. Court opens at to a. m. daily and sits 
until business is completed. Part I., Room No. 23; 
Part 11., Room No. to, Court-house. Clerk's Office, 
Rooms 17, 18 and 22, open daily from 9 a. m. to 4 
p. m.; Saturdays rz In. 

Norman S. Duce and Lewis L. Fawcett, County 
Judges. 

Charles S. Devoy, Chief Clerk. 
Telephone, 4154 and 4155 Main. 

DISTRICT ATTORNEY. 
Office, County Court-house, Borough of Brooklyn. 

Hours, 9 a. m. to 5 P. m. 
John F. Clarke, District Attorney. 
Telephone number, 2955-6.7-Main. 

PUBLIC ADMINISTRATOR. 
No. 44 Court street (Temple Bar), Brooklyn, 9 

a. In. to 5 p. m. 
Charles E. Teale, Public Administrator. 
Telephone, 2840 Main. 

REGISTER. 
Hall of Records. Office hours, 9 a. m. to 4 p. in., 

excepting months of July and August; then from q 
a. m. to 2 p. m., provided for by statute. 

William A. Prendergast, Register. 
Frederick H. E. Ebstein, Deputy Register. 
Telephone, 2830 Main 

SHERIFF. 
County Court-house, Brooklyn, N. V. 
q a. ni. top. ni.; Saturdays, 12 m. 
Alfred T. flobley, Sheriff. 
Lewis M. Swasey, Under Sheriff. 
Telephone, 6845,  6846, 6847, Main. 

SURROGATE. 
Hall of Records Brooklyn, N. Y. 
Herbert T. Ketcham Surrogate. 
Edward J.  Bergen, dhief Clerk and Clerk of the 

Surrogate's Court. 
Court opens at ro a. m. Office hours, 9a. m. to 4 

p. in., Saturdays, 9 a. m. to 12 M. 
Telephone, 3954 Main. 

QUEENS COUNTY. 

COMMISSIONER OF JURORS. 
Office hours, ga. In. to 4 p. m.; July and August, g 

a.m. to 2 p. m.; Saturdays ga. ni. to 12 ni. Queens 
County Court-house, Long Island City. 

John 1'. halbert, Commissioner of Jurors. 
odman Richardson, Assistant Commissioner. 

Telephone, 455  Greenpoint. 

COUNTY CLERK. 
Jamaica, Fourth \\'ard, Borough of Queens, City 

of New York. 
Office open, April I to October t, 8 a. m. to 5 p. m.; 

October r to April I, 9 a. m. to 5 p. m.; Saturdays 
throughout the year until 12 noon. 

John N iederstein, County Clerk. 
Ileiiry J. ]Valter, Jr., Deputy County Clerk. 
Frank C. Klingenbeck, Secretary. 
Telephone, ist Jamaica. 

COUNTY COURT. 
Temporary County Court-house, Long Island City. 
County Court opens at to a. m. Trial Terms begin 

first Monday of each month, except July, August 
and September. Special Terms each Saturday, ex-
cept during ugust and first Saturday of September. 

County ,fudge's office always open at No.336 Ful-
ton street, Jamaica, N. Y. 

Burt J.  Humphrey, County Judge. 
Telephone, 286 Jamaica. 

DISTRICT ATTORNEY. 
Office, Queens Cuunty Court-house, Long Island 

City, 9a.m. to 5p. m. 
Ira G. Darrin, District Attorney. 
Telephone, 39 Greenpoint. 

PUBLIC ADMINISTRATOR. 
No. 17 Cook avenue h:Imhvrst. 
John T. Robinson, iublic Administrator, County 

of Queens. 
Telephone, 	Newtown. 

SHERIFF. 
County Court-house, Long Island City, 9 a.m. to 

4 p. m.; Saturdays, 9 a. m. to rz m. 
IIerbert S. Harvey Sheriff. 
John M. Philli rs, linder Sheriff. 
Pelephone, 43  Greenpoint (office). 
Henry O. Schleth, \barden, Queens County Jail. 
Telephone, 372 Greenpoint. 

SURROGATE. 
Daniel Noble, Surrogate. 
Office at Jamaica. 
Except on Sundays, holidays and half holidays, 

the office is open between March 31 and July I, from 
8 a. ni. to 5 p. m.; on Saturdays, from 8 a. M. to 12 
m.; between July I and September I, from 9 a. m. to 
4 p. m.; on Saturdays, from g a. m. to 12 ni. 

The calendar is called oml Tuesday of each week at 
Io a. m., except during the month of August, when 
no court is held, and the court sits every day there-
after until all contested cases have been disposed of. 

Telephone, 397 Jamaica. 

RICHMOND COUNTY. 

COMMISSIONER OF JURORS. 
Village Hall, Stapleton. 
Charles J. Kullman, Commissioner. 
John J. McCaughey, Assistant Commissioner. 
Office open from 9 a. m. until 4 p. m.; Saturdays, 

from g a. m. to r2 m. 
Telephone, Sr Tompkinsville. 

COUNTY CLERK. 
County Office Building, Richmond, S. L, g a. m. to 

4p.m. 
C. L. Bostwick, County Clerk. 
County Court-house, Richmond, S. I., 9 a. m. to 4 

p.m. 
Telephone, 28 New Dorp. 

RECORD. 

COUNTY JUDGE AND SURROGATE. 
Terms of Court, Richmond County, 1908. 
County Courts-Stephen D. Stephens, County 

Judge. 
First Monday of June Grand and Trial Jury. 
Second Monday of November, Grand and Trial 

J
ury . 
Fourth Wednesday ofanuary, without a Jury. 
Fourth Wednesday of February, without a Jury. 
Fourth Wednesday of March, without a Jury 
Fourth Wednesday of April, without a Jury 
Fourth Wednesday of Tuly, without a Jury. 
Fourth Wednesday of September, without a Jury. 
Fourth Wednesday of October without a Jury. 
Surrogate's Court-Stephen ii. Stephens, Surro-

gate. 
Mondays, at the Borough Hall, St.George, at 10.30 

o'clock a. m, 
Tuesdays, at the Borough Hall, St. George, at 10.30 

o'clock a. m. 
Wednesdays, at the Surrogate's Office, Richmond 

at 10.30 o'clock a. m. 

THE COURTS. 

APPELLATE DIVISION OF THE 
SUPREME COURT. 

FIRST JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT. 
Court-house, Madison avenue, corner Twenty-fifth 

street. Court opens at I p. In. 
Edward Patterson, Pres ding Justice; George I.. 

Ingraham, Chester B. McLaughlin Frank C. 
Laughlin, John Proctor Clarke, James W. Houghton, 
Francis M. Scott, Justices; Alfred Wagstaff, Clerk; 
William Lamb, Deputy Clerk. 

Clerk's Office opens at 9 a. m. 
Telephone, 3840 Madison Square 

SUPREME COURT-FIRST DEPART- 
MENT. 

County Court-house, Chambers street. Court open 
from to.i -  a. m. to 4 p. nn. 

Special'Term, Part 1. (motions), Room No. r6. 
Special Term, Part 1C. (ex-parte business), Room 

No. 13. 
Special Term, Part III., Room No. Ig. 
Special Term, Part IV. Room No. zo. 
Special Term, Part V., koom No. 6. 
Special Term, Part VI. (Elevated Railroad cases), 

Room No.31. 
Trial Term, Part II., Room No. 34. 
Trial Term, Part IIi., Room No. 22, 
Trial Term, Part IV. Room No. 21. 
Trial Term, Part V., 1ooln No. 24. 
Trial Term, Part VI., Room No. IS. 
Trial Terni, fart V I1., Room No. -. 
Trial Term, Part VIII., Room No. 23. 
Trial Terni, Part IX., Room No. 35. 
Trial Term, Part X., Room No. 26. 
Trial Term, Part XI., Room No. 27 
Trial Tenn, Part XII., Room No. -. 
Trial Term, Part X1I1., and Special Term, Part 

VIL, Room No. 36. 
Trial Term, Part XIV., Room No. z8. 
Trial'I'erm, Part X\'. Room No. 37. 
Trial Term, Part XVI'., Room No. -. 
Trial ]'enn, Part XVII., Room No. 20. 
Trial'Yern1, Part XVIII., Room No. 29. 
Appellate Terni, Rooni No. 29. 
Naturalization Bureau, Room No. 38, third floor. 
Ass;gnment Bureau, room on mezzanine floor, 

northeast. 
Cleiks in attendance from to a. m. to 4 p. m. 
Clerks Office, Special Terni, Part I. (motions), 

Roorr No. 15 
Clerk's Office, Special Term, Part Ii. (ex-parte 

business), ground floor, southeast corner. 
Clerk's Office, Special Term, Calendar, ground 

floor, south. 
Clerk's Office, Trial Term, Calendar, room north- 

east corner. second floor east. 
Clerk's Office, Appellate Term, room southwest 

corner, third floor. 
Trial 'lerm, Part I. (criminal business). 
Criminal Court-house, Centre street. 
Justices-Charles I1. Truax, Charles F. MacLean, 

Henry Bischoff, Jr., Leonard A. Gisgsr1cp  P. lIen  
Dugro, IlenrY A. Gildersleeve, Tamesitzgerald, 
James A. O'Uorman, James A. Blanchard, Edward 
S. Clinch Samuel Greenbaum, Edward E. McCall, 
Edward h, Amend, Vernon M. Davis, Victor J. 
Dowling, Joseph Newburger John W. Goff Samuel 
Seabur', 7,1. Warley Ylatzek, Peter A. Hendrick, 
John hord, Charles \V. Dayton, John J. Brady, 
Mitchell L. Erlanger, Charles L. Guy, James W. 
Gerard. 

Peter i. Dooling, Clerk, Supreme Court. 
Telephone, 4580 Cortlandt. 

SUPREME COURT-SECOND DEPART- 
MENT. 

Kings County Court-house, Borough of Brooklyn, 
N.Y. 

Court open daily from to o'clock a. m. to 5 o'clock 
p;  in. Seven jury trial parts. Special Tern for 
i rials. Special lerm for Motions. 

James F. McGee General Clerk. 
Telephone, 5460 Main, 

CRIMINAL DIVISION-SUPREME 
COURT. 

Building for Criminal Courts, Centre, Elm, White 
and Franklin streets. 

Court opens at 10.30 a. M. 
Peter J. Dooling, Clerk; Edward R. Carroll, 

Special Deputy to the Clerk. 
Clerk's Office open from g a. m. to 4 p. m. 
TeleD tone, 6064 Franklin. 

COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS. 

Held in the Building for Criminal Courts, Centre, 
Elm, White and Franklin streets. 

Court opens at 10.30 a. m. 
Thomas C. T. Crain, Otto A. Rosalsky Warren 

W. Foster, Thomas C. O'Sullivan. Edward Swann 
Joseph F. mfulqueen, James T. Malone Judges oÌ 
the Court of General Sessions. Edward R. Carroll. 
Clerk. Telephone, i2ot Franklin. 

Clerk's Office open from q a. m. to 4.  m. 
DuringJulyand August Clerk's Office will close 

at 2 p. m., and on Saturdays at 12 m. 

CITY COURT OF THE CITY OF NEW 
YORK. 

No. 32 Chambers street, Brownstone Building, Citi 
Hall Park, from io a. m. to 4 p m. 

Part I. 
Part II, 
Fart I11. 
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Part IV. 
Part V. 
Part VI. 
Part VII. 
Part VIII. 
Special Term Chambers will be held from to a. in. 

to g  P. M.  
Clerk's Office open from 9 a. m. to 4 p. m. 
Edward F. O Dwyer, Chief Justice; Lewis J. 

Conlan, Francis B. Delepanty,  Joseph I. Green, 
Alexander Finelite, Thomas F. Donnelly John V. 
McAvoy Peter Schmuck, Justices. Thomas F. 
Smith, Clerk. 

Telephone, 6142 Cortlandt. 

COURT OF SPECIAL SESSIONS. 
Building for Criminal Courts, Centre street be-

tween Franklin and White streets, Borough of Man-
hattan. 

Court opens at ro a. m. 
Justices-First Division-William E. Wyatt Wil-

lard H. Olmsted, Joseph M. Deuel, Lorenz )eller, 
John B. Mayo, Franklin Chase Hoyt. Charles W. 
Culkin, Clerk; William M. Fuller, Deputy Clerk. 

Clerk's Office open from 9 a. m. to 4  p. in. 
Telephone, 2092 Franklin, Clerk's office. 
Telephone, bor Franklin, Justices' chambers. 
Second Division-Trial Days-No. 171 Atlantic 

avenue, Brooklyn, Mondays Wednesdays and Fri-
days at Io o'clock; Town Hail, Jamaica, Ilorou h of 
Queens, Tuesday at ro o'clock; Town Hall, New 
Brighton, Borough of Richmond, Thursday at to 
o'clock. 

Justices-Howard J.  Forker John Fleming, Mor-
gan M. L. Ryan, Robert j. Wilkin George J. 
O'Keefe, James J. McInerney. Joseph L. Kerrigan, 
Clerk; John J.  Dorman, Deputy Clerk. 

Clerk's Office, No. 171 Atlantic avenue, Borough of 
Brooklyn, open from 9 a. m. to 4 p. m. 

CHILDREN'S COURT. 

First Division-No. 66 Third avenue, Manhattan. 
Edmund C. Lee, Clerk. 
Telephone, 3353  Stuyvesant. 
Second Division-No. roz Court street, Brooklyn. 

William F. Delaney, Clerk. 
Telephone, 627 Main. 

CITY MAGISTRATES' COURT. 

First Division. 

Court opens from 9 a. m. to 4 P.  m, 
City Magistrates-Robert C. Cornell, Leroy B. 

Crane, Peter T. Barlow, Matthew P. Breen, Joseph 
F. Moss, James J Walsh, Henry Steinert, Daniel 
E. Finn, Frederick B. House, Charles N. Harris. 
Frederic Kernocftan, Arthur C. Butts, Otto H. 
Droege, Joseph E. Corrigan, Moses Herrman. fanl 
Krotel.  

Philip -H. Bloch, Secretary, One Hundred and 
Twenty-first street and Sylvan place. 

First District-Criminal Court Building. 
Second District-Jefferson Market. 
']'hird District-No. 6g Essex street. 
Fourth District-No. t-r East Fifty-seventh street. 
Fifth District-One hundred and Twenty-first 

street, southeastern corner of Sylvan place. 
Sixth District-One Hundred and Sixty-first street 

and Brook avenue. 
Seventh District-No. 314 West Fifty-fourth street. 
Eighth District-Main street, Westchester. 

Second Division. 

Borough of L'rooklyn. 
City Magistrates-Edward T . Dooley, James G. 

Tighe, John Naumer, E. G. Higginbotham, Frank 
E. O'Reilly, Henry J. Furlong, Alfred E. Steers, 
A. V. 13. Voorhees, Jr., Alexander H. Geismar, John 
F. Hylan. 

President of the Board, Edward J. Dooley, No. 318 
Adams street. 
Secretary to the Board, Charles J. Flanigan, 

Myrtle and Vanderbilt avenues. 

Courts, 
First District-No. 318 Adams street. 
Second District-Court and Butler streets. 
']'hird District-Myrtle and Vanderbilt avenues. 
Fourth District-No. 6 Lee avenue. 
Fifth District-No. 249 Manhattan avenue, 
Sixth District-No. 495 Gates avenue. 
Seventh District-No. 3r Snider avenue (Flatbush) . 
Eighth District-West Eighth street (Coney Is- 

land). 
Ninth District-Fifth avenue and Twenty-third 

street. 
Tenth District-No. 133 New Jersey avenue. 

Borough of Queens. 
City Magistrates-Matthew J. Smith Joseph 

Fitch, Maurice E. Connolly, Eugene C. Gilroy. 

Courts. 
First District-St. Mary's Lyceum, Long Island 

City. 
Second District-Town Hall, Flushing L. I. 
Third District-Central avenue, Far kockaway, 

L. 1. 
Borough of Richmond. 

City Magistrates-Joseph B. Handy, Nathaniel 
Marsh. 

Courts, 
First District-Lafayette place, New Brighton, 

Staten Island. 
Second District-Village Hall, Stapleton, Staten 

Island. 

MUNICIPAL COURTS. 
Borough of Manhattan. 

First District-The First District embraces the 
territory bounded on the south and west by the 
southerly and westerly boundaries of the said 
borough, on the north by the centre line of Four-
teenth street and the centre line of Fifthstreet from 
the Bowery to Second avenue, on the east by the 
centre lines of Fourth avenue from Fourteenth 
street to Fifth street, Second avenue, Chrystie street, 
Division street and Catharine street. 

Wauhope Lynn, William F. Moore, John Hoyer, 
Justices. 

Thomas O'Connell, Clerk; Francis Mangin, 
Deputy Clerk. 

Location of Court-Merchants' Association Build-
ing Nos. 54Ø Lafayette street. Clerk's Office open 
dally (Sundays and legal holidays excepted) from 
g a. M.  to 4 p. M. 

An additional Part of Court is now held in Tenth 
street and Sixth avenue. 

Telephone, 6o3o Franklin, 

Second District-The Second District embraces 
the territory bounded on the south by the centre line 
of Fifth street from the Bowery to Second avenue 
and on the south and east by the southerly and 
easterly boundaries of the said borough, on the 
north by the centre line of East Fourteenth street, 
on the west by the centre lines of Fourth avenue 
from Fourteenth street to Fifth street, Second 
avenue, Chrystie street, Division street and 
Catharine street. 

George F. Roesch Benjamin Hoffplan, Leon 
Sanders, Thomas P. 13innean, Justices. 

James 3.  Devlin, Clerk; Michael H. Looney, 
Deputy C erk. 

Location of Court-Nos. 264 and z66 Madison 
street. Clerk's Office open daily (Sundays and legal 
holidays excepted) from 9 a. m. to 4 p. m, 

Telephone, z596 Orchard. 

DISTRICT ATTORNEY. 
Borough Hall, St. George, S. I. 
Samuel H. Evins. 
Telephone, 5o Tompkinsville. 

SHERIFF. 
County Court-house, Richmond, S. I. 
Office hours, q a. m. to 4 p. m. 
Joseph J. Barth. 
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Fifth District—The Fifth District embraces the 
territory bounded on the south by the centre line 
of Sixty- fifth street, on the east by the centre line 
of Central Park \Vest, on the north by the centre 
line ot One Ilandred and Tenth street, on the west 
by the westerly boundary of said borough. 

Alfred Y. \\. Seaman, \Villiam Young, Frederick 
Spiegelberg, Justices. 

ames V. Gilloon, Clerk; John H. Seivis, Deputy Clerk. 
Location of Court—Broadway and Ninety-sixth 

street. Clerk's Office open daily (Sundays and legal 
holidays excepted) from 9 a. m. to 4 p. in. 

Telephone, 4006 Riverside. 

Sixth District—The Sixth District embraces the 
territory bounded on the south by the centre line of 
Fifty-ninth street and by the centre line of Ninety-
sixth street from Lexington avenue to Fifth avenue, 
on the west by the centre line of Lexington avenue 
from Fifty-ninth street to Ninety-sixth street and 
the centre line of Fifth avenue from Ninety-sixth 
street to One Hundred and Tenth street, on the 
north by the centre line of One Hundred and Tenth 
street, on the east by the easterly boundary of said 
borough, including, however, all of Blackwell's 
Island and excluding any portion of Ward's Island. 

Herman Joseph, Jacob Marks, justices. 
Edward A. McQuade, Clerk; Thomas M. CamQ 

bell, Deputy Clerk; John J. Dietz, Frederick 
Stroh, Assistant Clerks. 

Location of Court—Northwest corner of Third 
avenue and Eighty-third street. Clerk's Office open 
daily (Sundays and legal holidays excepted) from 9 
a. m. to 4 p. in. 

Telephone, 4343 79-St. 

Seventh District—The Seventh District embraces 
the territory bounded on the south by the centre 
line of One Hundred and Tenth street, on the east 
by the centre line cf Fifth avenue to the northerly 
terminus thereof, and north of the northerly ter-
minus of Filth avenue, following in a northerly 
direction the course of the Harlem river, on a line 
conterminous with the easterly boundary of said bor-
ough, on the north and west by the northerly and 
westerly boundaries of said borough. 

Phillip J. Sinnott, David L. \Veil, John R. Davies, 
Justices. 

Heenan B. Wilson, Clerk; Robert Andrews, 
Deputy Clerk. 

Location of Court—No. 70 Manhattan street, 
Clerk's Office open daily (Sundays and legal holi-
days excepted) from 9 a. m. to 4 p. m. 

Eighth District—The Eighth District embraces 
the territory bounded on the south by the centre 
line of One Hundred undred and Tenth street, on the west bp 
the centre line of Fifth avenue, on the north and 
east by the northerly and easterly boundaries of 
said borough, including 	Randall's Island and the 
whole of \\ ard's Island. 

Joseph P. Fallon, Leopold Prince, Justices. 
William J. Kennedy, Clerk; Patrick J. Ryan, 

Deputy Clerk. 
Location of Court—Sylvan place and One Hun-

dred and Twenty-first street, near Third avenue. 
Clerk's Office open daily (Sundays and legal holi-
days excepted) from 9 a. m. to 4 p. m. 

Telephone, 3950 Harlem. 

Ninth District—The Ninth District embraces the 
territory bounded on the south hy  the centre line 
of Fourteenth street and by the centre line of Fifty-
ninth street from the centre line of Seventh avenue 
to the centre line of Central Park West, on the east 
by the centre line of Lexington avenue and by the 
centre line of Irving place. including its projection 
through Gramercy Park, and by the centre line of 
Fifth avenue from the centre line of Ninety-sixth 
street to the centre line of One Hundred and Tenth 
street, on the north by the centre line of Ninety-
sixth street from the centre line of Lexington avenue 
to the centre line of Fifth avenue and by One Huu-
dred and Tenth street from Fifth avenue to Central 
Park West, on the west by the centre line of Seventh 
avenue and Central Park West. 

Edgar J. Lauer, Frederick De Witt Wells, Frank 
D. Sturges, William C. Wilson, Justices. 

William J.  Chamberlain, Clerk; Charles Healy, 
Deputy Clerk. 

Location of Court—Southwest corner of Madison 
avenue and Fifty-ninth street. Clerk's Office open 
daily (Sundays and legal holidays excepted) from 

9  T ephone, 3873 Plaza. 

Borough of The Bronx. 
First District—All that part of the Twenty-fourth 

Ward which was lately annexed to the City and 
County of New York by chapter 934 of the Laws of 
1895, comprising all of the late Town ot Westchester 
and part of the Towns of Eastchester and Pelham, 
including the Villages of Wakefield and Williams-
bridge. Court-room, Town Hall, Main street, West-
chester Village. Court open daily (Sundays and 
legal holidays excepted). from 9 a. m. to 4 p. in. 
Trial of causes, Tuesday and Friday of each week. 

Peter A. Sheil, Justice. 
Stephen Collins, Clerk. 
Office hours from 9 a. m. to 4 p. m; Saturdays 

closing at 12 m. 
Telephone, 457 Westchester. 

Second District—Twenty-third and Twenty-fourth 
Wards, except the territory described in chapter 934 
of the Laws of 1895. Court-room. southeast comer 
of Washington avenue and One Hundred and Sixty-
second street. Office hours, from 9 a. m. to 4 p. m. 
Court opens at 9 a. m. 

John M. Tierney, Justice. Thomas A. Maher, 
Clerk. 

Telephone, 3043 Melrose. 

Borough of Brooklyn. 
First District—Comprising First, Second, Third 

Fourth, Fifth, Sixth Tenth and Twelfth Wards and 
that portion of the Éleventh Ward beginning at the 

intersection of the centre lines of Hudson and 
Myrtle avenues, thence along the centre line of 
Myrtle avenue to North Portland avenue, thence 
along the centre line of North Portland avenue to 
Flushing avenue, thence along the centre line of 
Flushing avenue to Navy street, thence along the 
centre line of Navy street to Johnson street thence 
along the centre line of Johnson street to budson i 
avenue, and thence along the centre line of Hudson 
avenue to the point of beginning, of the Borough of 
Brooklyn. Court-house, northwest corner State and 
Court streets. 

John J. Walsh, Justice. Edward Moran, Clerk. 
Clerks Office open from 9 a. m. to 4 p. m. 

Second District—Seventh Ward and that portion 
of the Twenty-first and Twenty-third Wards west of 
the centre line of Stuyvesant avenue and the centre 
line of Schenectady avenue, also that portion of the 
Twentieth Ward beginning at the intersection of the 
centre lines of North Portland and Myrtle avenues, 
thence along the centre line of Myrtle avenue to 
Waverly avenue, thence along the centre line of 
Waverly avenue to Park avenue, thence along the 
centre line of Park avenue to Washington avenue, 
thence along the centre line of Washington avenue 
to Flushing avenue, thence along the centre line of 
Flushing avenue to North Portland avenue, and 
thence along the centre line of North Portland 
avenue to the point of beginning. 

Court-room, No. 495 Gates avenue. 
Gerard B. Van Wart and Edward C. Dowling, 

Justices. Franklin B. Van Wart, Clerk. 
Clerk's Office open from 9 a. m. to 4 p- m. 

Third District—Embraces the Thirteenth, Four-
teenth, Fifteenth, Sixteenth, Seventeenth, Eigh- 
teenth and Nineteenth Wards, and that portion of 
the Twenty-seventh Ward lying northwest of the 
centre line of Starr street between the boundary line 
of Queens County and the centre line of Central 
avenue, and northwest of the centre line of Suydam 
street between the centre lines of Central and Bush-
wick avenues, and northwest of the centre line of 
Willoughby avenue between the centre lines of Bush-
wick avenue and Broadway. Court-house, Nos. 6 
and 8 Lee avenue, Brooklyn. 

Philip D. Meagher and William J. Bogenshutz, 
Justices- John Vs. Carpenter, Clerk. 

Clerk's Office open from 9 a. m. to 4 p. m, 
Court opens at 9 a.m. 

Fourth District—Embraces the Twenty-fourth and 
Twenty-fifth Wards, that portion of the Twenty-first 
and Twenty-third Wards lying east of the centre line 
of Stuyvesant avenue and east of the centre line of 
Schenectady avenue, and that portion ot the Twenty-
seventh Ward lying southeast of the centre line of 
Starr street between the boundary line of Queens 
and the centre line of Central avenue, and southeast 
of the centre line of Suydam street between the 
centre lines of Central and Bushwick avenues, and 
southeast of the centre line of Willoughby avenue 
between the centre lines of Bushwick avenue and 
Broadway. 

Court-room, No. 14 Howard avenue. 
Thomas H. Williams, Justice. G. J. Wiederhold, 

Clerk. Milton I. Williams, Assistant Clerk. 
Clerk's Office open from 9 a. m. to 4 P. m. 

Fifth District—Contains the Eighth. Thirtieth 
and Thirty-first Wards, and so much of the Twenty-
second Ward as lies south of Prospect avenue. Court-
house. northwest corner of Fifty-third street and 
Third avenue. 

Cornelius Furgueson, Justice. Jeremiah J. O'Leary, 
Clerk. 

Clerk's Office open from 9 a. in to 4 p. m. 
Telephone, 407 Bay Ridge. 

Sixth District—The Sixth District embraces the 
Ninth and Twenty-ninth Wards and that portion of 
the Twenty-second Ward north of the centre line of 
Prospect avenue; also that portion of the Eleventh 
and the Twentieth Wards beginning at the intersec-
tion of the centre lines of Bridge and Fulton streets; 
thence along the centre line of Fulton street to Flat-
bush avenue ; thence along the centre line of Flat-
bush avenue to Atlantic avenue; thence along the 
centre line of Atlantic avenue to Washington avenue; 
thence along the centre line of Washington avenue 
to Park avenue; thence along the centre line of Park 
avenue to \Vaverly avenue; thence along the centre 
line of Waverly avenue to Myrtle avenue; thence 
along the centre line of Myrtle avenue to Hudson 
avenue; thence along the centre line of Hudson ave-
nue to Johnson street ; thence along the centre line 
of Johnson street to Bridge street, and thence along 
the centre line of Bridge street to the point of begin- 
ni

Lucien S. Bayliss and George Fielder, Justices, 
Charles P. Bible, Clerk. 

Court-house, No. 6ri Fulton street. 

Seventh District—The Seventh District embraces 
the Twenty-sixth, Twenty-eighth and Thirty-second 
Wards. 

Alexander S. Rosenthal and Edward A. Richards, 
Justices- Samuel F. Brothers, Clerk. 

Court-house, corner Pennsylvania avenue and Ful-
ton street (No. 31 Pennsylvania avenue). 

Clerk's Office open from qa. in. to 4 p. m. ; Satur-
days, 9 a. in. to 12 m. Trial days, Tuesdays, Wed-
nesdays, Thursdays and Fridays. 

Jury days, Wednesdays and Thursdays. 
Telephone, 904 East New York. 

Borough of Queen.. 
First District—First Ward (all of Long Island City 

formerly composing five wards). Court-room, St. 
Mary's Lyceum, Nos. 115 and 117 Fifth street, Long 
Island City, 

Clerk's Office open from 9 a. m. to 4 p. m, each 
day, excepting Saturdays, closing at 52 m. Trial 
days, Mondays, Wednesdays and Fridays. All 
other business transacted on Tuesdays and  Thurs-
days. 

Thomas C. Kadien, Justice. Thomas F. Kennedy, 
Clerk. 

Telephone, 2376 Greenpoint. 

Second District—Second and Third Wards, which 
include the territory of the late Towns of Newtown 
and Flushing. Court-room in Court-house of the 
late Town of Newtown, corner of Broadway and 
Court street, Elmhurst, New York. P. O. Address, 
Elmhurst, Oueens County, New York. 

William Rasqenn, Jr., Justice. Luke 1. Connor 
ton, Clerk. William Repper, Assistant Clerk, 
James B. Snediker, Stenographer. 

Trial days, Tuesdays and Thursdays ; Friday. 
(for Jury Trials only). 

Clerk s Office open from 9 a. m. to 4 p. m, 
Telephone, 87 Newtown. 

Third District—Fourth and Fifth Wards, con 
prising the territory of the former Towns and Vil 
lages of Jamaica, Far Rockaway and Rockawal 
Beach. 

James F. McLaughlin, Justice. George W. Damon 
Clerk. 

Court-house, Town Hall, Jamaica. 
Telephone 189 Jamaica. 
Clerk's Office open from  a- m, to 4 p. m. 
Court held on Mondays, Wednesdays and Friday: 

at q a. m. 

Borough of Richmond. 

First District—First and Third Wards (Towns o 
Castleton and Northfield). Court-room, former Vil 
]age Hall, Lafayette avenue and Second street, Nes 
Brighton. 

Thomas C. Brown, Justice. Arming S. Prall 
Clerk, 

Clerk's Office open from 8.45 a. m. to 4 p. m. 
Telephone, -503 Tompkinsville. 

Second District—Second, Fourth and Fifth Wards 
Towns of Middletown, Southfield and Westfield). 
rourt-room, former Edgewater Village Hall, Staple- 
on. 
George W. Stake, Justice. Peter Tiernan, Clerk. 
Clerks Office open from 9 a. m. to 4p m. 
Court opens at 9 a. m, Calendar called at ro a. in 

'ourt continued until close of business. Trial days, 
dondays, Wednesdays and Fridays. 
Telephone, 313 Tompkinsville. 

BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT OF THE BOROUGH OF 
IROOKLYN, ROOM 2, BOROUGH HALL, BOROUGH OF 
IROOKLYN, THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

-1  EAT,EI) BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the President of the Borough 

f Brooklyn at the above office until n o'clock 
, m. on 
WEDNESDAY, NOVEMBER 25, 1908. 

Borough of Brooklyn. 
No. I. FOR FURNISHING ALL THE LABOR 

,Nli MATERIAL REQUIRED FOR CON- 
TRUCTING SEWERS IN SEVENTY-FIFTII 
TREET, BOTH SIDES, FROM TENTH A\'E-
tUE TO ELEVENTH AVENUE. 
The Engineer's preliminary estimate of the 

uantities is as follows; 
85 linear feet of i5-inch pipe sewer. 

laid complete, including a 1 in- 
cidentals and aIepurteoance, 

	

per linear foot, $2.05........ 	$174 25 
,419 linear feet of 12-inch pipe sewer, 

laid complete, including a I in-
cidentals and appurtenances, 

	

per linear foot, $1.80........ 	2,554  2u 
650 linear feet of 6-inch house con-

nection drain. laid complete, 
including all incidentals and 
appurtenances, per Locar foot, 
85 	cen'.s ............. 	..... 	552 50 

16 manholes, complete, with iron 
heads and covers, inc udieg 
all incidentals and appurte- 

	

nances, per manhole, $55.... 	88o ou 
I sewer basin, complete, of either 

standard design, with iron 
pans or gratings, iron basin 
hood and connecting culvert. 
including all incidentals and 

	

appur.enances, per basin, $130 	130 00 

	

Total .................. 	$4,290  95 

The time allowed for th-, completion of the 
pork and full performance of the con ract will 
e 45 working (lays. 
'I'lte amount uf eccurity required will be Two 

'housand Dollars I$2,00u). 
No. z, FOR FURNISHING ALL THE L.\BOR 

tNI ➢ MATERIAL REQUIRED FOR CON-
;TI1UCI'ING SEWER IN STERLING PL.\CE, 
'ROM SCFHENECTADY AVENUE TO U'CIC.1 
t\'ENUE. 
The Engineer's preliminary estimate of the 

uantities is as follows: 
780 linear feet of ,z-inch pipe sewer, 

laid complete. including a I in. 
cidentals and appurtenance', 
per linear font, $,.70 ........ $1,326 oo 

1025 linear feet of 6-inch house con-
nection drain, laid complete, 
including all incidentals and 
appurtenances, per I near foot. 
3o 	cents ............. 	.... 	8:0 00 

8 manholes, complete, with iron 
heads and covers, iuc'udiug 
all incidentals and appurte- 

	

uances, per manho e, $5o.... 	401) 00 
;,000 feet ill. M.) of s'ieeting and 

bracing, driven in place com-
plete, including all incidentals 

	

and appurtenances, per thou- 	- 
sand feet, board measure, 

	

$27 ........................ 	81 no 

Total ..................$2,617 00 

The time allowed for the comp:etion of the 
cork and full performance of the con ract will 
le 40 working days. 

The amount of securty required will he One 
rhou!and Three Hundred Dollars ($1,300). 

No. 3. FOR FURN1SHHING ALL THE 
f.:\BOR  AND \MATERI.\L REQUIRED FOR 
'ONSTRUCTING SEWER IN CENTRAL 
\VENUE, FROM MOFFAT'1' STREET TO 
_HAUNCEY STREET. 

The Engineer's preliminary estimate of the 
luantities is as follows: 

263 linear feet of 18-inch pipe sewer, 
laid complete, including all 
incidentals 	and 	appurte- 

	

nances, per linear foot, $3.35 	$881 o5 
4o linear feet of I cinch pipe =ewer, 

laid complete. including all 
incidentals 	and 	ap(,urte- 

	

nances, per linear foot, $2.So 	104 uu 
s manholes, complete, with iron 

heads and covers. including 
all incidentals and appurte- 

	

nances, per manhole, $5$.. 	220 uC 
2 basins, reconnected, complete, 

with iron basin hoods and 
connecting culverts, includ-
ing all incidentals and au-
purtenances, per basin re-
connected, $45 .............go or  

12,000 feet (B. M.) of sheeting and 
bracing. driven in place 
complete, including all inci-
dentals and appurtenances, 
per thousand feet ( B. M.). 
$27 ........................124 01 

	

Total ............... 	$i,6io os 

The tinte allowed for the completion of the 
work and full performance of the contract will 
he thirty working days. 

The amount of security rrquired xi I be Eight 
hundred Dollars ($800). 

Nn. 4.  FOR FURNISHING .T.T. THE 
LABOR AND MATERTAI. REQUIRED FOR 
CONSTRUCTING SEWER IN CORNELIA 
STREET, FRONT KNICKERBOCKER AVE-
NUE TO THE BOUNDARY LINE BETWEEN 
TILE BOROUGHS OF BROOKLYN AND 
QUEENS. 

The Engineer's preliminary estimate of the 
quantities is as follows: 
40 linear feet of i c-inch pipe sewer, 

laid complete. including all inci- 
dentals and appurtenances, per 
linear foot, $2.,0 .............. 	$84 or 

41.5 linear feet of rz-inch pipe sewer, 
laid complete, including all inci-
(lenta's and appurtenances, per 
linear foot, $t.BS .............. 	767 7' 

595 linear feet of 6-inch house connec-
tion drain, laid complete, includ-
ing all incidentals and appurte- 
nances, per linear foot. Sc  cents 	Sos 7! 

manholes, complete with iron heads 
and covers. including all inci-
dentale and appurtenances. per 
manhole, $.5o .................. 	2(0 o) 

Total............... $1.607 5) 

The time allowed for the completion of ' the 
'ork and full performance of the contract will 
e thirty working days. 
The amount of security required will be Eight 

lundred Dollars ($800). 
No. 5. FOR FURNISHING ALL THE 

.ABOR AND MATERIAL REQUIRED FOR 
ONSTRUCTING SEWER IN FORT HAMIL-
'ON AVENUE, FROM THIRTY-EIGITTH 
TREET TO THIRTY-NINTH STREET. 
TheEngineer's preliminary estimate of the 

uantities is as follows: 
470 linear feet of 	12-incl) pipe 

sewer, laid complete, includ-
ing all incidentals and ap-
purtenances, per linear foot, 

	

$1.60 ..................... 	$7.52  00 
6 manholes, complete, with iron 

heads and covers, including 
all incidentals and appurte- 

	

nances, per manhole, $So... 	300 00 
8,000 feet (B. M.) of sheeting and 

bracing, driven in place, com-
plete, including all inciden-
tals and appurtenances, per 

	

thousand feet (B. M.), $27, 	486 on 
I sewer basin, complete, of either 

standard design, with iron 
pans or gratings,iron basin 
hood and connecting culvert, 
including all incidentals and 
appurtenances, per basin, 

	

$130 ...................... 	1.10 oo 

	

Total .................. 	$1,668 oo 

The time allowed for the completion of the 
'crk and full performance of the contract will 
e 30 working days. 
The amount of security required will be Eight 

hunnred Dollars ($goo). 
No. 6. FOR FURNISHING ALL TITE 

.MOR  AND MATERIAL REQUIRED FOR 
'ONSTRUC'TING SEWER B.\SINS AT THE 
;OR"I'lhFAB'f, SOUTHE.\ST AND NORTfI-
FEST CORNERS OF TWENTIETH AND 
(ENSON AVENUES. 
The Engineer's preliminary estimate of the 

uantities is as follows: 
sewer basins, complete, of either 

standard design, with iron pans 
or gratings, iron basin hoods and 
connecting culverts, including all 
incidentals and appurtenances, per 
basin, 	$15o ...................... 	$450  00 

The time allowed for the completion of the 
;ork and full performance of the contract will 
e zo working days. 
The amount of security required will be Two 

Iundred Dollars (goon). 
N1, 7, FOR F1'RNISIIING .All. TIIF 

..\ISUR  AND \l.\TERI \l, RFOUIREI) FOIL 
'ONSTRUCTING SEWER BASINS \T TIID 
;OUTII AND WEST CORNERS OF BAY 
îHIR'I'EENTH STREET .\N I) EIGIl-fY-
;IXTII STREET. 

The Engineer's preliminary estimate of the 
vantities is as follows: 
sewer basins,complete, of either 

standard design, with iron pans or 
gratings, iron basin hood and con-
necting culvert, including all in-
cidentals and appurtenances, per 
basin, 	$, 75 ......................$50 on 

The time allowed for the completion of the 
vork and full performance of the contract will 
ie , 5 working days. 

The amount of security required will he One 
Iu i,dred and Seventy-five Dollars ($,75). 

No. 8. FOR FURNISITING ALL'I'llE - LA-
BOR AND M.\TERIAL REQUIRED FOR 
:ONSTRUCTING SEWER BASINS .AT '1'í1E 
\ORTIIWEST ANI) SOUTIl1VEST CORNERS 
,)F WINTIIROP STREET .ANI) NOSTRAAI) 
\VENUE. 
The Engineer's preliminary estimate of the 

luantities is as follows: 
sewer basins, complete, of either 

standard design, with iron pans 
or gratings, iron basin hood 
and connecting culvert, includ-
ing all incidentals and appurtc- 
nances, per basin, $180........ 	$36o on 

The time allowed for the completion of the 
work aril the full performance of the contract 
N ill be 15 working days. 

The amount of security required will be One 
Hondred and Eighty Dollars ($[Sol. 

No. 9. FOR FURNISHING ALT, TILE T,A-
BOR AND M \TERI.-\L REO UTRED FOR 
CONSTRUCTING SEWER It.1SINS ON 
THIRD AVENUE. AT TILI,  NORTHEAST 
('ORNER OF TIHRTY-FIRST S'rREF:T :ANl) 
AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF 
TWENTY-NINTII STREET. 

The Engineer's preliminary estimate of the 
quantities is ar.  follows: 
2 sewer basins, complete, of either 

standard design, with iron pans 
or gratings, iron basin hoods 
and connecting culverts, includ-
ing all incidentals and appurte- 
nances, per basin, $16o........ 	$320 00 

The time allowed for the comuletion of the 
work and the full performance of the contract 
will be 15 working days. 

The amount of security reouired will lie One 
Bundred and Fifty Dollars (8iso). 

Nn. ,n. FOR FURNISHING T.T. THE LA-
BOR AND \L\TERLIL REOUIREI) FOR 
('ONRTRUCTING SEWER BASIN AT Till' 
E:ISTFRT.\' CORNER OF THIRD AVENUE 
AND THIRTIETH STREET. 

The Engineer's nrelirnirvary estimate of the 
quantities is as follows: 
I sewer basin. complete, of either 

standard design, with iron pans 
or gratings. iron basin hood 
and connecting culvert, includ-
ing all incidentals and appurte- 

	

nances, per basin. $16o........ 	$16o oo 

The time allowed for the completion of the 
work and the full performance of the contract 
vill be ro working days. 

The amount of oecurity required will be One 
Hundred Dollars ($rool. 

Nn. rn. Pn)1, F('t7NlSI(INCr %T L TITE LA1tn12 
4vs) M \TF:R'I ST. 1EOTUIRED FOR CON-
cTUI -CTTVr. SEWFR BASIN AT TH F, 
SOU'C1lWF';T ('0RNErt OF HARRISON 
Pr oCE AND PORTER AVENUE. 

The Eneineer's nreliminary estimate of the 
quantities i= a,  follows: 

i sewer basin. enmp'e'e of  either 
standard design. with iron pans 
or ersi nes, i-on basin hood and 
ra r,"erting culvert. inc'uditig all 
inoid.-ntals and appurtenances 
perbasin, $,80 ................ 	$,So on 

T',  tiroe allowed for the completion of ti-
'cork and full nerformance of the contract will 
h . , n working davs. 

he amount of security requ'red will he Ninety 
,T)nnars (Sno). 

Ni.  t' FOR 11TRNISTIING 'OLL THE LABOR 
% x'l) tr kTFERT'\T. REOP I RF,D FOR CON-
e'tRTTCTIN(7 SEWER BASIN AT THE 
'nIITHWEST CORNER OF THIRTY-EIGHTH 
STREET AND SECOND AVENUE. 

Third District—The Third District embraces the 
territory bounded on the south by the centre line 
of Fourteenth street, on the east by the centre line 
of Seventh avenue from Fourteenth street to Fifty-
ninth street and by the centre line of Central Park 
West from Fifty-ninth street to Sixty-fifth street, 
on the north by the centre line of Sixty-fifth street 
and the centre line of Fifty-ninth street from Seventh 
to Eighth avenue, on the west by the westerly bound-
aryof the said borough. 

Thomas E Murray, James W. McLaughlin, 
Justices. 

Michael Skelly, Clerk; Henry Merzbach, Deputy 
Clerk. 

Location of Court—No. 314 West Fifty-fourth 
street. Clerk's Office open daily (Sundays and legal 
holidays excepted) from 9 a. m. to 4 p. ni, 

Telephone number, 5450  Columbus. 

Fourth District—The Fourth District embraces 
the territory bounded on the south by the centre 
line of East Fourteenth street, on the west by the 
centre line of Lexington avenue and by the centre 
line of Irving place, including its projection through 
Gramercy Park, on the north by the centre line of 
Fifty-ninth street, on the east by the easterly line of 
said borough; excluding, however, any portion of 
Blackwell's Island. 

Michael F. Blake, William J. Boyhan, Justices. 
Abram Bernard, Clerk; James Foley, Dep'ity 

Clerk. 
Location of Court—Part I., No. 4o7 Second ave-

nue northwest corner of Second avenue and Twen-
ty-third street. Part HI., No. r-I East Fifty-seventh 
street. Clerk's Office open daily (Sundays and legal 
holidays excepted) from 9 a. m. to 4 p. m. 

Telephone, 4570 Gramercy. 
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The Engineer's preliminary estimate of the 
quantities is as follows: 

I sewer basin, comp'e,e, of either 
standard design, with iron pans 
or gratings, iron basin hood and 
connecting culvert, including all 
incidentals and appurtenances, 
per basin, $16o ................ 	$16o on 

The time allowed for the completion of the 
work and full performance of the contract will 
b: io working clays. 

The amount of security required will be Eighty 
Dollars ($80). 

The foregoing Engineer's pre urinary estimates 
of total cost for the completed work are in each 
case to he taken as the ton per cent, basis and test 
for bidding. Proposals shall each state a single 
percentage of such too per cent, cost (such as 
9$ per cent., loo per cent, or tos per cent.), for 
which all material and work called for in the 
proposed contracts and the notces to bidders 
are to he furnished to the City. Such percentage, 
as bid for each contract, shall apply to all unit 
items specified in the Engineer's preliminary esti-
mates to an amount necessary to complete the 
work described in the contract. 

Blank forms and further information may be 
obtained and the plans and drawings may be 
seen at the office of the Bureau of Sewer,, No. 
21$ Montague street. Borough of Brooklyn. 

BIRI) S. COLER, Preident. 
Dated November Io, 1908. 

ní2,25 
It-5r See General ]uetructiona to Bld-

dera on tue last page, lamt column, of 
the "City Record." 

OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT OF TILE BOROUGH OF 
BROOKLYN, ROOM 2, BOROUGH HALL, BOROUGH OF 
BROOKLYN, THE CITY OF New YORK. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE A 
	by the President of the Borough 

of Brooklyin, at the above office, until is o'clock 
a. nt. on 

WEDNESDAY, NOVEMBER 25, 1908. 

No. I. FOR REGULATING AND REPAV-
ING W!'1II .ASPHALT ON CONCRETE 
FOUNDA'T'ION TI-IE RO:\DWAY OF BART-
LE"f'l' d'I'RE4:'r, FROM FLUSHING AVENUE 
TO llko,AU\V:AY, TOGETHER WITH ALL 
WORK INCIDENTAL 'THERETO. 

Ervgimer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 
4,250 square yards asphalt pavement, including 

binder course. 
30 square yards old stone pavement, to be 

relaid in approaches, etc. 
590 cultic yards concrete. 

2,200 linear feet new curbstone, set in con- 
crete. 

20 linear feet old curbstone, redressed, re-
jwtucd and reset in concrete. 

13 noisele=s manhole heads and covers. 
The time allowed for the completion of the 

work an(t the full performance of the contract 
is thirty (30) working days. 

The amount of security required is Four 
Thousand Dollars ($4,000). 

No. 	FOR REGUL.\TING, GR.V)ING, 
CURBING AND LAYING SIDEWALKS ON 
1)I"l'\T.\S \\ ENUE, PROM OCEAN 1'ARK-
W:11' TO \V-,SI' S'rt vi-t', "1'0GE'1hIEeR WITH 
ALL WORK INCIDENTAL THlERETO. 

Engineer's estimate of tite quantities is as fol-
lows: 

3,120 linear feet new curbstone, set in Con- 
crete. 

loo linear feet old curbstone, redressed, re-
jointed and reset in concrete. 

4,050 cubic yards earth excavation. 
630 cubic yards earth filling (not to be bid 

for). 
175 cubic yards concrete (not to be bid for). 

23.530 square feet cement sidewalk. 
The time allowed for the completion of the 

work and the full performance of the contract 
is forty-five (45) working days. 

The amount of security required is Three 
Thousand Dollars ($3.oeo). 

No. 3. FOR REGULATING, PAVING AND 
REh'.WiN(; WITH ASETE \LT ON CONCRETE 
FOUNDATION "l'TII. ROADWAY OF EL 
J1(tlt1; 1'L.\('E. (E \S1' TWENTY-SECOND 
STREET), FROM FARRAGUT ROAD TO 
\ \'ENTUE (7, TOGEE'PITER WI'fII ALL WORK 

IN('IDENT, L TIHERETO. 
Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as fol-

lows: 
2,770 square yards asphalt pavement, includ- 

ing binder course. 
385 cubic yards concrete. 

8 noiseless manhole beads and covers. 
The time allowed for the completion of the 

work and the full performance of the contract 
is thirty (?o) working days. 

The amount of security required is Two 
Thousand Dollars ($2,0oo). 

No. 4. FOR REGULATING AND REPAV-
ING WI-rll ASPHALT ON CONCRE'T'E 
FOtJNI)A"h'TUN TITE ROADWAY OF IIEN-
DRIX STREET. FIE)M TAdMAICA AVENUE 
TO ATLAN'T'ICC AVENUUE. •l'OC.S'I'IIER 
WITH ALL WORK INCIDENTAL T1IERE-
TO. 

Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as fol-
lows: 
3,88o square yards asphalt pavement, including 

hinder course. 
Io square yards old stone pavement, to be 

relaid in approaches, etc. 
5411 cubic yards concrete. 

2,4í0 linear feet new curbstone, set in con-
crete. 

goo linear feet old curbstone, redressed, re-
jointed and reset in concrete. 

15 noiseless manhole heads and covers. 
The time allowed for the completion of the 

work and the full performance of the contract is 
thirty (3n) working davs. 

The amount of security required is Forty-one 
Itnn tred I)ollars ($4.Ion). 

No. t. FOR REGI LATTNG ANT) REP \V-
TNG WITH GRANI'T'E ON 'A CONCRETE 
FOUNT) 1T TON 	'I 111; 	RO \D\VAY 	OF 
HOOPER STREET. FROM KENT AVENUE. 
TO WYT11E AVENUE. TOGETHER WI'fII 
ATT, WORK INCIDENT.\I, THERETO. 

Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as fol-
lows: 

1.720 square yards granite pavement, with tar 
and gravel joints. 

20 square yards old stone pavement, to be 
relaid in approaches, etc. 

290 cubic yards concrete. 
740 linear feet new curbstone, set in con-

crete. 
180 linear feet old curbstone, redressed, re-

iointr•d and reset in concrete. 
200 square feet new granite bridgedones. 

The time allowed for the completion of the 
work and the full Performance of the contract is 
twenty-five (25) working (lays. 

The amount of security required is Twenty-
foor Hundred Dollars ($zessI, 

No, 6. FOR REGtiI.ATTNG AND REPAV-
ING WITH ASPTT \T'l' ON A CoNCRE'I'F. 
FOUNDATION TITE ROADWAY OF KINGS- 
TON AVENUE. FROM FULTON STREET 
TO ST. TORNS PLACE. TOGETHER WITH 
ALL WORK INCIDENTAL THERETO. 

Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as fol-
lows: 

4,870 square yards asphalt pavement, includ- 
ing binder course, outside of railroad 
area (5 years' maintenance). 

1,250 square yards asphalt pavement, includ-
ing binder course, within railroad 
area (no maintenance). 

30 square yards old stone pavement, to be 
relaid in approaches, etc. 

68o cubic yards concrete, outside railroad 
area. 

190 cubic yards concrete, within railroad 
area, 

2,460 linear feet new curbstone, set in con- 
crete. 

2,740 linear feet old curbstone, redressed, re- 
jointed and reset in concrete. 

4 noiseless manhole heads and covers. 
The time allowed for the completion of the 

work and the full performance of the contract 
is forty (40) working days. 

The amount of security required is Fifty-six 
Hundred Dollars ($K.600). 

No. 7. FOR REGULATING AND REPAY-
ING WITH ASPHALT ON A CONCRETE 
FOUNDATION THE ROADWAY OF LA- 
FAYETTE AVENUE, FROM FLATBUSH 
AVENUE TO SOUTH PORTLAND AVENUE, 
TOGETHER WITH ALL WORK 1NCI-
DENTAL TI-IERETO. 

Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 

3,680 square yards asphalt pavement, including 
binder course, outside railroad area (5 
years' maintenance). 

400 square yards asphalt pavement, including 
binder course, within railroad area (no 
maintenance). 

Too square yards old stone pavement to be 
relaid in approaches, etc. 

520 cubic yards concrete outside of railroad 
arca. 

in cubic yards concrete within railroad area. 
1,930 linear feet new curbstone, set in con- 

crete. 
250 linear feet old curbstone, redressed, re-

jointed and reset in concrete. 
8 noiseless manhole heads and covers, 

The time allowed for the completion of the 
work and the full performance of the contract 
is forte (40) working days. 

The amount of security required is Four Thou-
sand Dollars ($4,000). 

No. S. FOR REGUtITING AND REPAV- 
ING WITH ASPHALT ON A CONCRETE 
FOIJNDATION TITE ROADWAY OF MARCY 
AVENUE, FROM SOUTIT SECOND STREET 
'ro GRANI) STREET EXTENSION, TO-
GETHER WITH ALL WORK INCIDENTAL 
Tl-lERSTO. 

I•.ngincer's estimate of the quantities is as 
folle Ws: 

290 square yards asphalt pavement, including 
binder course, outside railroad area (5 
years' maintenance). 

Too sanare yards asphalt pavement including 
hinder course, within railroad area (no 
maintenance). 

40 cubic yards concrete outside railroad 
area. 

Ig cubic yards concreto within railroad arca. 
420 linear feet new curbstone, set in con-

crete. 
20 linear feet old curbstone. redressed, re-

jointed and reset in concrete. 
Time allowed for the completion of the work 

and the full performance of the contract is twen-
ty (20) working days. 

The amount of security required is Five IIun-
dred - Dollars ($ too). 

No. o. FOR REGULATING AND R'EPAV-
ING WITH ASPlIATT ON A CONCRETE 
I'OUND-\TION TEIE ROADWAY OF NEVINS 
STREET, FROM W\'CKOFF STREE'C TO 
R \LTIC STREET. TOGI'TTIER WITH ALL 
WORK INCIDENTAL TIIERETO- 

P:'sgineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 
s,600 square yards asphalt pavement, including 

binder course 
3o square yards old stone pavement, to be 

relaid in approaches, etc. 
225 cubic yards concrete. 
Szo linear feet new curbstone, set in con-

crete. 
go linear feet old curbstone, redressed, re- 

jointed and reset in concrete. 
5 noiseless manhole heads and covers. 

The time allowed for the completion of the 
work and the full performance of the contract 
is thirty (30) working days, 

The amount of security required is Sixteen 
Hundred Dollars ($1,600). 

No. to. FOR REGULATING AND REPAV-
ING WITH GRANITE ON A CONCRETI. 
FOUNDATION THE ROADWAY OF SEC-
OND AVENUE, FROM HAMiT,I'ON AVENUE. 
TO SIXTH STREET. TOGETHER WITH ALL 
WORK INCIDEN'T'AL TITERETO. 

Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 

10,520 square yards granite pavement, with tar 
and gravel joints. 

600 square yards granite pavement, with tar 
and gravel joints, to be relaid. 

100 square yards old stone pavement, to be 
relaid in approaches, etc, 

1,890 cubic yards concrete. 
3,970 linear feet new curbstone, set in con-

crete. 
440 linear feet old curbstone, redressed, re-

jointed and reset in concrete. 
2,180 square feet new granite bridgestones. 
175 square feet old bridgestones, rejointed 

and relaid. 
The time allowed for the completion of the 

work and the full performance of the contract 
is sixty (6o) working days. 

The amount of security required is Fifteen 
Thousand Dollars ($r5,000). 

Nn- II. FOR LAYING CROSSWALKS ON 
THE EASTERLY CROSSING OF SEVENTY-
ETGTHTTI STREET AND FORT HAMILTON 
AVENUE. AND AT THE EASTERLY AND 
SOUTHERLY CROSSINGS AT THE INTF.R-
SECTION OF SEVENTY-NINTH STREET 
AND SEVENTTI AVENUE, TOGETHER 
WITH ALL WORK INCIDENTAL TIIERE-
'I O. 

Engineer's estimate of the quantity is as 
follows: 

540 square feet new bluestone bridging. 
The time allowed for the completion of the 

work and the full performance of the contract 
is fifteen (IS) working days, 

The amount of security required is One Hun-
dre,l and Twenty-five Dollars ($I2s). 

No. r2. FOR REGULATING AND REPAV-
TNG \VITII ASPHALT ON A CONCRETE 
FOUNDATION THE ROADWAY OF SOUTH 
SF('ONl) STREET', FROM KEAP STREET 
TO MARCY AVENUE„ AND FROM HAVE-
MEYER STREET TO WYTHE AVENUE, TO-
GETITER WITH ALL WORK INCIDENTAL 
THERETO. 

Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 

9,030 square yards asphalt pavement, includ-
ing binder course, outside railroad 
area (five years' maintenance). 

20 square yards asphalt pavement, includ-
ing hinder course. within railroad 
area (no maintenance), 

20 square yards old stone pavement, to be 
relaid in approaches, etc. 

r,z6o cubic yards concrete, outside railroad 
area. 

3 cubic yards concrete, within railroad 
area. 

5,070 linear feet new curbstone, set in con-
crete. 

140 linear feet old curbstone, redressed, re- 
jointed and reset in concrete. 

3o noiseless manhole heads and covers. 
The time allowed for the cuutpletion of the 

work and the full performance of the contract 
is forty (40) working days-  

The amount of security required is Eighty-
three Hundred Dollars ($8,3oo). 

No. i~ FOR REGULATING AND REPAV-
ING b\ ITTT ASPTIALT ON A CONCRE'I'1's 
FOUNDATION THE ROADWAY O1" STOCK-
HOLM STREET, FROM BUSHWTCT( AVE- 
NUE TO WYCKOFF AVENUE, TOGETHER 
WITH ALL WORK INCIDENTAL THERE-
TO. 

Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 
12,640 square yards asphalt pavement, includ-

ing binder course. 
50 square yards old stone pavement, to be 

relaid in approaches, etc. 
1,760 cubic yards concrete, 
5,300 linear feet new curbstone, set in con- 

crete. 
2,280 linear feet old curbstone, redressed, re- 

jointed and reset in concrete. 
32 noiseless manhole heads and envers. 

The time allowed for the completion of the 
work and the full performance of the contract 
is fifty (So) working days. 

The amount of security required is 'twelve 
Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($rz,5on). 

No. r4. FOR REGTTT.ATING AND REP AV-
INC, WITH ASPHALT ON A CONCI(]:rE 
FOUNDATION THE ROADWAY OF' SU'l'-
TER AVENUE. FROM WYONA STrIEF-I' TO 
VERMONT STREET: VERMONT STRES r, 
FROM SEVENTY-FTVE FEET SOUTTT (tE 
RELMONT AVENUE TO BT,:\KE AVENGE: 
AND WYONA STREET. FROM SUTTER 
AVENUE TO BLAKE AVENUE. TOGF'rT[I-:R 
WITH ALL WORK INCIDENTAL TH Elf h:Tl). 

Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as føl-
lows: 

5,940 square yards asphalt pavement, includ-
ing binder course. 

50 square yards old stone pavement, to be 
relaid in approaches, etc. 

83o cubic yards concrete. 
3,080 linear feet new curbstone, set in con-

crete. 
220 linear feet old curbstone, redressed, re-

jointed and reset in concrete. 
rz noiseless manhole heads and covers. 

The time allowed for the completion of the 
work and the full performance of the contract 
is forty (40) working days. 

The, amn,int of sec,iritv required is Fifty-four 
Hundred Dollars ($5.400). 

No, t5. FOR REGTTLATTNG. 'CURP,TNG 
1 ND LAYING SIDEWALKS ON V i'` n v V 
ST'REE'T'. FROM BRTT)GF\V \'I'ER S'rR1.FT 
TO MEEKER AVENTIF. TOC.FTTTFR \\'ITlI 
AI-L WORK INCIDENTAL THERETO. 

Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as føl-
lows: 

2,070 linear feet new curbstone, set in con- 
crete. 

30 linear fret old curbstone, refire_=seri, re-
iointrd and reset in concrete. 

tty cubic yards concrete (not to he hid for). 
n.800 sonare feet cement sidewalk. 
The time allowed for the coin*.letion of the 

work and the full nerforrcance of the contract 
is twenty (2o) working clays. 

The amount of ccenrity required is Thirteen 
Hundred and Fifty Dollars ($r,15o). 

Nn, t6. FOR RE.GUT.ATTNG AND REP:1V- 
T\G WITH ASPTT'SLT ON A CONCRETE 
FOTTNDATTON THE TH) Ar)WAV OF \V \T.- 
TON 	STREET, 	FROM 	W \LL \Talli*T 
STREET TO RRO\T)W-Y. TO(-ETTTFR 
WTTIT ALL WORK INCIDENTAL Tttl:RE'ro 

Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as føl. 
lows: 

6,360 square varris asphalt pavement, includ- 
- 	 inc hinder en'lrrc. 

5o square varfis old clone navenunt, to be 
relaid in approaches, etc. 

Son cubic yards concrete. 
3,040 linear feet new curbstone, set in con- 

crete. 
330 linear feet old curbstone, redressed, re- 

jointed and reset in concr,•te. 
il noisele's manhole covers and heals. 

The time allowed for the complctims of the 
work and the full nrrformance of the contract 
is Shirts--five (:tcI working (lavs. 

The amount of security required is Sixty-tw-n 
Hundred Dollar, ($6,nnn). 

Nn, I'. FOR REGUL\TTNG AND REP.AV-
TNG WITH 1STVT\TT ON S CONCRETE 
VíETNE)-'TTON TTTR RO \DW-\Y OF \VF:P2-
FTFT.tt STOF.F'T. FROM CENTRAL AVFNI'E 
TO KNICKERBOCKER 1\'ENTUE. TOGF.THFt2 
SViTIT ALL WORK INCIDENTAL THERE-
TO. 

Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
folios' s: 

4,160 square yard; asphalt pavement, imauding 
binder course. 

20 square yards old stone pavement, to be 
relaid in approaches, etc, 

580 cubic yards concrete. 
2,300 linear feet new curbstone, set in con- 

crele. 
190 linear feet old eaw6otone, redressed, re-

jointed and reset in concrete. 
Io noiseless manhole heads and covers. 

The time allowed for the completion of the 
work and the full performance of the contract 
is thirty (30) working days. 

The amount of security required is Forty-two 
Hundred Dollars ($4,200). 

No. IR. FOR FENCING VACANT LOTS ON 
THE SOU1'IlEAST SIDE OF HART STREET, 
BETWEEN WYCKOFF AND ST. NICTIOLA\S 
AVENUES, AND ON VARIOUS OTRER 
til'hEETS TN 'rill? ROROUGE[ OF T:ROOK-
LYN. TOGETHER WITH ALL WORK INCI-
DENTAL TTIERETO. 

Engineer's estimate of the quantity is as 
follows: 

i,906 linear feet wooden rail fence 6 feet in 
height. 

The time allowed for the completion of the 
work and the full performance of the contract 
is twenty (zo) working days. 

The amount of security required is Three Hun-
,lrerl Dollars ($300), 

The bidder will state the price of each item or 
article contained in the specifications or sched- 
ules herein contained or hereto annexed. per 
linear foot, square foot, square yard, or other 
unit of measure. by whiei the bids will be tested. 

The bids will be compared and the contract 
awarded at a lump or aggregate sum for each 
contract. 

Blank forms and further information may be 
obtained and the plans am) drawings may be 
seen at the office of the Bureau of Highw^.ys, 
the Borough of Brooklyn, No. 15 Municipal 
Building, Brooklyn. 

BIRD S. COLER, 
President. 

Dated November 9, 09o8. 
nI 0,25 

4T See l=eneral Instructions to Bid-
dera on the mat page, mat column, of 
the "City Record." 

OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT OF THE BOROUGH OF 
BROOKLYN, ROOM 2, BOROUGH HALL, Boaouou OF 
BROOKLYN, THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the President of the Borough 

If Brooklyn at the above office until I t o'clock 
I. m. on 

WEDNESDAY, NOVEMBER 18, 1908. 

No. I. FOR FURNISHING ALL THE 
r.ABOR AND MATERIAL REQUIRED FOR 
-ONSTRUC'CING A SEWER IN SEVENTY-
rHIRD STREET, FROM THIRTEENTH AVE-
tUE TO FOURTEENTII AVENUE. 

The Engineer's preliminary estimate is as fol- 
ows: 

765 linear feet 36-inch brick sewer, 
laid complete, including all 
incidentals and a p P u r t e- 
nances; per linear foot, $5.75 $4,198 75 

525 linear feet of 6-inch house con-
nection drain, laid complete, 
including all incidentals and 
appurtenances; p c r linear 
foot, 8o cents............ 	420 00 

6 manholes, complete, with iron 
heads and covers, including 
all incidentals and appurte- 
nances; per manhole, $5o... 	300 00 

5,700 feet (B. M.) foundation plank-
ing, laid in place complete, 
including all incidentals and 
appurtenances; per thousand 
feet (B. M.), $27.......... 	153 90 

2,000 feet (Il. M.) sheeting and brac-
ing, driven in place complete, 
including all incidentals and 
appurtenances; per thousand 
feet (B. \I.), $27.......... 	54 00 

Total estimated cost.... $5,326 65 

The time allowed for the completion of the 
work aud full performance of the contract will 
be forty working days. 

The amount of security required will be $2,300. 
No. 2. FOR FURNISHING ALL TITE 

LA13OR ANT) MATERIAL REQUIRED FOR 
CONSTRUCTING A SEWER IN EAST 
FOIJR7'A STREET, BETWEEN CHURCH 
AVENUE AND ALBEMARLE ROAD, AND IN 
ALBEMARLE ROAI), BETWEEN EAST 
'f1IIRD AND EAST FIFTH STREETS. 

The .ngineer's preliminary estimate is as fol-
lows: 

510 linear feet 24-inch pipe sewer, 
laid complete. including all 
incidentals 	and 	appurte- 
nances, per linear foot, $3.. $I,53o 00 

43 linear feet 15-inch pipe sewer, 
laid complete, including all 
incidentals 	and 	appurte- 
nances, per linear foot, $2., 	86 no 

510 linear feet iz-inch pipe sewer, 
laid complete, including all 
incidentals 	and 	appurte- 
nances, per linear foot, $í.8o 	918 00 

930 linear feet 6-inch house con-
nection drain, laid complete, 
including all incidentals and 
appurtenances, per linear 
foot, 8o cents........... 	744 00 

Io manholes, complete, with iron 
heads and covers, including 
all incidentals and appurte- 
nances, per manhole, $5o.... 	500 00 

2 sewer basins, complete, of either 
standard design, with iron 
pans or gratings, iron basin 
hoodsand connecting cul-
verts, including all incidentals 
and 	appurtenances, 	per 
basin $ 150 .................. 	300 00 

Total estimated cost..,, $4,078 00 

The tinte allowed for the completion of the 
work and full performance of the contract will 
be forty working days. 

The amount of security required will be Two 
Thousand Dollars. 

Na. 3. FURNISHING ALT. THE T.:ATl(IR 
ANI) MATERIAL REQUIRED FOR ('O\-
S-I'RUCTING SEWER IN SIxTIEl- Ih 
STREET'. FROM SIX'lEENTH AVENUE TO 
SF:A'EN't'EEN-rI{ AVENCJE, 

'The Engineer's preliminary estimate is as fol-
lows: 

8io linear feet 12-inch pipe sewer, 
laid complete, including all 
incidentals 	and 	apptsrte- 
nanccs, per linear foot, $1.711 $1,377 00 

8 manholes, complete, with iron 
heads and covers, including 
all incidentals and appurte- 

	

nances, per manhole, $5o.., 	400 00 
36,500 feet (13, M.) sheeting and 

bracing, driven in place, 
complete, including all inci- 
dentals and appurtenances, 
ner thousand feet (B. M.), 

	

$27 ...................... 	972 00 

Total estimated cost.... $2,749 50 

The time allowed for the completion of the 
work and full performance of the contrast will 
be 30 working days. 

The amount of security required will be One 
Thousand Fon  Hundred Dollars ($í.4o0). 

No. 4- 12(1R FURNTSTITNG AT.LTTTE TABOR 
AND MATER'T \I. REQUIRED FOR CON-
STRTTCTTNG SEWER TN EIINCKLPV PLACE, 
FROSI FONEY ISLe\ND AVENUE TO EAST 
EI.E\'EN'l'TI STREET. 

TLe Engineer's preliminary estimate is as fol-
ot1 S: 
360 linear feet r -~-inch pipe sewer, 

laid complete, including all in- 
cidentals and appurtenances, 
per linear foot, $i.80........ 	$648 00 

210 Lucar feet 6-inch house connec-
tion drain. laid complete, in- 
eluding all incidentals and 
appurtenances, per linear foot, 
8n cents .............. 	.... 	i68 0o 

4 manholes, complete, with iron 
heads and covers, including 
all incidentals and appurte- 
nances, per manhole, $5o.... 	200 00 

1,000 feet, board measure, sheeting and 
bracing, driven in place. com- 
plete, including all incidentals 
and appurtenances, per thntt- 
sand feet, board measure, $27. 	27 0o 

Total estimated cost..... $1,043 00 

The tinte allowed for the completion of the 
work and full performance of the contract will 
be 3o working Clays. 

The amount of security required will be Five 
Hundred Dollars ($soot. 

No. 5. FOR FURNISHING ALL TITE LABOR 
ANT) MATERE\T, REQUIRED FOR CON-
STRT'Ci'ING SEWER ITASINS AT THE 
NORTHWEST AND SOUTHWEST CORNERS 
OF DE KOVEN COURT AND THE BRIGII- 
TON BEACH RAILROAD. 

The Engineer's preliminary estimate is as fol- 
lows: 

2 sewer basins, complete, of either 
standard design, with iron 
pans Or gratings, iron basin 
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hoods and connecting cul-
verts, including all inci-
dentalsand appurtenances, 

	

per basin, $L50 ............. 	$300 00 

The time allowed for the completion of the 
work and full performance of the contract will 
be r5 working days. 

The amount of security required will he One 
Hundred and Fifty Dollars ($i so). 

No. 6. FURNISHING ALL THE LABOR 
ANI) MATERIAL REQUIREI) FOR CON-
STRUCTING SEVER BASIN AT THE 
SOUTHEAST CORNER OF EIGHTH AVE-
NUE AND SECOND STREET. 

The Engineer's preliminary estimate is as fol-
lows: 
t sewer basin, complete, of either 

standard design, with iron pans or 
gratings, iron basin hood, and cou- 
necting culvert, including all in- 
cidentals and appurtenances; per 

	

basin, $200 .................... 	$_oo 00 

The time allowed for the completion of the 
work and full performance of the contract will 
be ten working days. 

The amount of security required will be One 
Ilundred Dollars ($too). 

No, 7. FURNISHING LL THE LABOR 
AND \L\TERI:\L REQUIRED FOR CON-
STRUCTING SEWER BASIN AT THE 
NORTH\VEST CORNER OF NICHOLS AVE-
NUE ANI) WOOL) STREET. 

The Engineer's preliminary estimate is as fol-
lows: 
I sewer basin, complete, of either 

standard design, with iron pan or 
grating, iron basin Imod an dcolt-
nccting culvert, including all inci-
dentals and appurtenances; per 

	

basin, $16o ..................... 	$16o 00 

The time allowed for the completion of the 
work and frill performance of the contract will 
be ten working davs. 

The amount of security required will be One 
Hundred Dollars ($too). 

The foregoing Engineer's preliminary esti-
mates of total cost for the completed work are 
in each case to be taken as the too tier cent. 
basis and test for bidding. Proposals shall each 
state a single percentage of such too per cent. 
cost (such as 95 Per cent., too per cent, or to; 
per cent.), for which all material and work called 
for in the proposed contracts and the notices 
to bidders are to he furnished to the City. Such 
nercentage as bid for each contract shall apply 
to all unit items specified in the Engineer's pre-
liminary estimates to an amount necessary to 
complete the work described in the contract. 

Blank forms and further information may he 
obtained and the plans and drawings mav be seen 
at the office of tltc Bureau of Sewers, the Bor-
ough of Brooklyn, No. 215 Montague street. 

BIRD S. COLER, 
V'resident. 

Dated November 2, igoS. 
n5.18 

t See Genernl instrnetfons to Bid-
ders on the laot tinge, last column, of 
the "City Record." 

OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT OF THE BOROUGH OF 
BROOKLYN, ROOM 2, BOROUGH HALL, BOROUGIH OF 
BROOKLYN, THE CITY OF NEW YORE. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the President of the Borough 

of Brooklyn at the above office until it o'clock 
a. m., on 

WEDNESDAY, NOVEMBER 1S, 1905, 
No. i. FOR REGULATING, GRADING, 

CURBING AND LAYING SIDEWALKS O\ 
EAST FOURTH STREET, BETWEEN AVE-
NUE C AND CORTELYOU ROAD, 'IO. 
GETHER \VITII ALL \YORK INCIDENTAL 
THERETO. 

Engineer's estimate of tite quantities is as fol-
lows: 

1,720 linear feet of new curbstone, furnished 
and set in concrete. 

220 cubic yards of earth excavation. 
too cubic yards of fill (not to be bid for). 
95 cubic yards of concrete (not to be bid 

for). 
6.300 square feet of cement sidewalk. 
The time allowed for the completion of the 

work and the full performance of the contract 
is thirty (3o) working days. 

The amount of security required is Eleven 
Hundred Dollars ($t,ios). 

No. 2. FOR REGULATING AND PAVING 
V1'ITEI ASPHALT PAVEMENT ON A CON-
CRETE :'OUNllATION THE ROAD\NAY OF 
EIGHTIETH STREET, BETWEEN FIRST 
AVENUE AND SECOND AVENUE, TO-
GETHER WITH ALL WORK INCIDENTAL 
THERETO. 

Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as fol-
lows: 
2,28o square yards of asphalt pavement, in-

eluding binder course. 
320 cubic yards of concrete for pavement 

foundation. 
The time allowed for the completion of the 

work and the full performance of the contract 
is twenty (20) working days. 

The amount of security required is Eleven 
Hundred Dollars ($r.too). 

No. 3. FOR REGULATING AND PAVING 
WITH ASPHALT PAVEMENT ON A CON-
CRETE FOUNDATION THE ROADWAY OF 
ETNA STREET, BETWEEN DRESDEN 
STREET AND QUEENS COUNTY LINE 
(ELDERTS LANE), TOGFTTIFR WITH ALL 
WORK INCIDENTAL THERETO. 

Engineer's estimate of the quantitiessis as fol 
lows: 
13,390 square yards of asphalt pavement, in. 

eluding binder course. 
1,870 cubic yards of concrete for pavement 

foundation. 
The time allowed for the completion of the 

work and the -full performance of the contract 
is thirty-five (35) working days. 

The amount of security required is Six Thou-
sand Dollars ($6,000). 

Nn. 4. FOR REGULATING. GRADING, 
CURBING AND LAYING SIDEWALKS ON 
FARRAGUT ROAD, BETWEEN FLATBI?SH 
AVENUE ANI) EAST TWENTY-SIXTH 
STREET, TOGETT-TER WITTI ALL WORK 
INCIDENTAL THERETO. 

Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as fol-
lows: 

260 linear feet of new curbstone,' furnished 
and set in concrete. 

300 linear feet of old curbstone, redressed, 
rejointed and reset in concrete. 

56o cubic yards of earth excavation. 
30 cubic yards of concrete (not to be bid 

for). 
2,550 square feet of cement sidewalk. 
The time allowed for the completion of the 

work and the full performance of the contract 
is thirty (30) working days. 

The amount of security required is Five Hun-
dred Dollars ($50o). 

No. ~5 FOR REGULATING, GRADING. 
CURBING AND LAYING SIDEWALKS ON 
FENI\IORE STREET. BETWEEN ROGERS 
AVENUE AND KOSTRAID AVENUE. TO-
GETHER WITH ALL WORK INCIDENTAL 
THERETO. 

Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as fol-
lows: 

1.490 linear feet new curbstone, furnished and 
set in concrete. 

5o linear feet old curbstone, redressed, re-
jointed and reset in concrete. 

roso cubic yards earth excavation. 
6o cubic yards earth filling (not to be bid 

for). 
8o cubic yards concrete (not to be bid for). 

5,S8o square feet cement sidewalk. 
The tinu allowed for the completion of the 

work and the full performance of the contract 
is thirty (30) working dayo. 

The amount of s.curity required is Twelve 
Ilundred Dekars I$t,_oo). 

No. 6. FOR REGULATING AND GR.\DING 
CETWEEN COURTYARD LINES FIFTY-
I'!11'll STREET, BETWEEN SEVENTI-I ANI) 
I•1.F.\'EN'1'l1 AVENUES, AND SETTING CE. 
Il ENI' CURB, AND L.AYING CEMENT SIl)E-
\V.\LKS BETWEEN SEVENTH AND EIGH'T'H 
AVENUES AND BETWEEN FORT HAMIL-
TON .\NI) ELEVENTH AVENUES, TO-
UE'I'ITER \\'ITHI ALL WORK INCIDENTAL 
THERETO. 

Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as fol-
lows: 

16,250 cubic yards earth excavation. 
5,090 cubic yards earth filling (not to be bid 

for). 
2,850 linear feet cement curb. 

t 3,Soo square feet cement sidewalk. 
The time allowed for the coitipiction of the 

work anti the full performance of the contract is 
eighty (Su) working days. 

'lite amount of security required is Five Thou- 
sand IL liars ($5,000). 

No. 7. FOR REGULATING, GRADING, 
C["1tI:INt; \ND L.\\'1\G SIDE. \VALKS ON 
i:SR-1'Y-PIlTII STREET. BETWEEN SIXTH 
AVENUE AND SEVENTH :\\VENUE, TO. 
(;l:l iII:R WiTlí ALI. WORK INCIDENTAL 
'f1IFRETO. 

Hngiucer's est'mate of the quantities is as fol-
lows: 

1,420 linear feet new curbstone, furnished and 
set in concrete. 

30 linear feet old curbstone. redressed, re-
jointed and reset in concrete. 

2to cubic yards earth excavation. 
3o 1.' tbc yards earth filling (not to be bid 

fir). 
So cnbfc yards concrete (not ti be bid for). 

3.060 square feet cement sidewalk. 
The tinte allowed fir the completion of the 

wntk and the full perfocncnce of the contract is 
twenty-five (25) working days. 

The autollnt of security required is Eight Hun-
dred and Fifty bålars (g850). 

No 8. VI RE(;UL.ATIN(; AXD REPAVING 
WITH .\~l'1L\T.T l'.\\'lTM1NT ON •1 CON-
cRI`I'E FOUND.\TION -T'HIE ItO.\1)\V:\Y OF 
FOR-I'Y NINrlt S'iRl{1{'I', BE l' \VEEN SEC-
OND .\VENUE AND THIRD AVENUE, TO-
(;1: f lil?R \VITH ALL \NURK INCIDENTAL 
THERETO. 

Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as fol-
lows: 

2,410 square yards asphalt pave.nent, including 
bindir course. 

Io square yards old stone pavement, to be 
relaid in approaches, etc. 

330 cubic yards concrete for pavement founda-
tion. 

641, linear feet new curbstone, to be furnished 
and set in concrete. 

Boo linear feet ild curbstone, redressed, re-
jointed and reset in concrete. 

4 noiseless covers and heads complete for 
sewer manholes furnished and set. 

The time allmved for the completion of the 
w-ork and the full performance of the contract is 
thirty (3o) working days. 

The amount of secttriiv required is Twenty-one 
Hundred Dollars (52. too). 

No. 9. FOR RF.CULATING, CURBING 
AND LAYING SIDEWALKS ON FOSTER 
\VENUE, BE'f \VEEN EAST FOURTEENTH 

S-fRETET .AND EAST SEVENTEENTII 
STREET, TOGTTIER \VITH ALL \YORK IN-
CTDENT:\L THERETO. 

Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as fol-
lews: 

i.oto linear feet of cement curb. 
[.Soo sia^re feet of cement sidewalk. 
The time al:^wed for the comtpIe:O' of Sl'' 

work and the fui: ticrIornlanee of the contract 
is twenty (2o) worki,:^ davs. 

The amount of security required is Four Hun-
dred Dollars ($400). 

No. to. FOR REGULATING AND REPAV-
ING WITH \SPII ALT PAVEMENT ON A 
CONCRETE FOUNDATION THE ROADWAY 
OF HARRISON PLACE, P,ETWEEN BOGART 
STREET AND KNICKERBOCKER AVENUE, 
TOGE'lHER WITH ALL \VORI INCIDEN-
TAL THERETO. 

Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as fol-
lows: 

1,310 square yards of asphalt pavement, in-
eluding binder coarse, outside railroad 
area (five years' maintenance), 

190 square yards of asphalt pavement. in-
eluding binder course, within railroad 
area (no maintenance). 

20 square yards of old stone pavement, to 
be relaid in approaches, etc. 

185 cubic yards of c.nerete for pavement 
foundation outside railroad arca. 

25 cubic yards of concrete for pay.ment 
foundation within railroad area. 

1,240 linear feet of new curbstone, furnished 
and set in concrete. 

70 linear feet of old curbstone, redressed, 
rejointed and reset in concrete. 

2 noiseless heads and covers for sewer 
manholes, furnished and set. 

The time allowed for the completion of the 
work and the full performance of the contract 
is thirty (30) working days. 

The amount of security required is Sixteen 
Hundred Dollars ($i,600). 

No. rt. FOR REGUI-ATING, GRADING, 
CURBING AND LAYING SIDEWALKS ON 
HENRY ST1tEET. BETWEEN OCEAN PARK-
\1AY ANI) EAST EIGHTH STREET, TO-
(;ETHER \VITTI ALL WORK INCIDENTAL 
TiIERETO. 

Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as fol-
lows. 

t,í40 linear feet of new curbstone, furnished 
and set in concrete, 

to linear feet of old curbstone, redressed, 
rejointed and reset in concrete. 

430 cubic yards of earth excavation. 
6o cubic yards of earth filling (not to be 

bid for). 
65 cubic yards of concrete (not to be bid 

for). 
5.420 square feet of cement sidewalk. 
The time allowed for the completion of the 

work and the full performance of the contract 
is thirty (30) working days. 

The amount of security required is Eight 
Hundred and Fifty Dollars ($85o). 

Nn. 12. FOR REGULATING, GRADING 
CURBING AND LAYING SIDEWALKS Olt 
Ii1NCKLEY PLACE, BETWEEN CONEY 
ISL:\ND AVENUE AND EAST ELEVENTH 
STRET- TOGF.'I'HER WITH ALL WORK IN-
CIDENTAI, THERETO. 

Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as fol-
lows: 

sto cubic yards of earth excavation, 
700 linear feet of cement curb. 

3,040 square feet of cement sidewalk, 

The time allowed for the completion of the 
work and the full performance of the contract 
is twenty-five (a5) working days. 

The amount of security required is Four Hun-
dred Dollars ($400). 

No. t3. FOR REGULATING AND REPAV-
LNC. WITH ASPHALT PAVEMENT ON A 
CONCRETE FOUNDATION' TIIE ROADWAY 
OF INGRAHAM STREET BETWEEN BO-
CART STREET AND kNICKERBOCKER 
\VENUE, TroGETItEIf WITH ALL WORK 

INCIDENTAL THERETO. 
Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as fol-

lows: 
1,830 square yards asphalt pavement, inc:uding 

binder course. 
20 square yards old stcne pavement, to be 

relaid in approaches, etc. 
255 cubic yards concrete for pavement foun-

dation. 
1,040 linear feet new curbstone, furnished and 

set in concrete. 
50 linear feet old curbstone, redressed, re-

jointed and reset in concrete. 
4 noiseless covers and heads complete, for 

sewer manholes, furnished and set. 
The time allowed for the completion of the 

work and the full performance of the contract is 
twenty (20) working days. 

The amount of security required is Eighteen 
Ilundred and Fifty Dollars ($t,85o). 

No. t4. FOR REGULATING, GRADING, 
CURBING AND LAYING SIDEWALKS ON 
PROSPECT PLACE, BETWEEN BUFFALO 
AVENUE AND RALPH AVENUE, TO-
t;E-1HER WITH ALL WORK IíNCIDENTAL 
THERETO. 

1•:ngineer's estimate of the quantities is as fol-
lus: 

1,520 linear feet new curbstone, furnished and 
set in concrete. 

30 linear feet old curbstone, redressed, re-
jointed and reset in cenerete. 

2,700 cubic yards earth excavation. 
95 cubic yards earth filling (not to be bid 

for). 
84 cubic yards concrete (not to be bid for). 

7,730 square feet cement sidewalk. 
Tite tinte allowed for the completion of the 

work and the full performance of the contract is 
thirty (30) working days. 

The amount of security required is Seventeen 
Hundred Dollars ($1.700). 

No. t5. FOR REGUI-ATING AND REPAV-
ING WITH ASPHALT PAVEMENT ON A 
CONCRETE FOUNDATION THE ROAD\VAY 
OF SNI•;DIKER AVENUE. BETWEEN PIT-
KIN AVENUE AND 1)UMONT AVENUE, TO-
GE'1'IIEIt WITH ALL WORK INCIDENTAL 
-Fl TE REP O. 

Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as fol-
lows: 
6,730 square yards asphalt pavement, including 

binder course. 
20 square yards old stone pavement, to be 

relaid in approaches, etc. 
940 cubic yards concrete for pavement foun-

dation. 
8to linear feet new curbstone, furnished and 

set in concrete. 
3,000 linear feet old curbstone, redressed, re-

jointed andreset in concrete. 
ai noiseless covers and heads, complete, for 

sewer manholes, furnished and set. 
The time allowed for the completion of the 

work and the full performance of tite contract is 
thirty-five (35) working days. 

The amount of security required is Fifty-six 
Jlundred Dollars ($5,600). 

Nn. 16. FOR REGULATING, GRADING, 
CURBING AND LAYING SIDEWALKS ON 
WINTHROP STREET. BET \VEEN ROGERS 
AND Nt)STRAND AVENUES, TOGETHER 
1V'I'1'H ALL WORK INCIDENTAL THERETO. 

Engineer's estimate of tite quantities is as fol-
T 
'i 0o linear feet new curbstone, furnished and 

set in concrete. 
5o linear feet old cttrhstone, redressed, re-

jointed and reset in concrete. 
88o cubic yards earth excavation. 

5 cnhic yards earth filling (not to be bid 
for). 

85 cubic yards concrete (not to be bid for). 
6 i  square feet cement sidewalk. 
The time allowed for the completion of the 

'vlirk and the Nil performance of the contract is 
thirty (so) working days. 

The amount of security required is Twelve 
TInndred Dollars ($1,200). 

The bidder will state the price of each item 
or article contained in the specifications or 
schedules herein contained or hereto annexed, 
per linear foot. square foot, cubic yard. yard or 
other unit of measure, by which the bids will be 
tested. The bids will be compared and the con- 
tract awarded at a lump or aggregate sum for 
each contract. 

Blank forms and further information may be 
obtained and the plans and drawings may be 
seen at the office of the Bureau of Highways, 
Room t4, Municipal Building, Borough of Brook- 
lyn. 

BIRD S. COLER, 
President. 

Dated November 2, 1908- 
n4,t8 

gdy See General Instructions to Bid-
derN on the lust page, last column, of 
the "City Record." 

BOARD MEETINGS. 

The Board of Estimate and Apportionment 
meets in the Old Council Chamber (Room t6), 
City Hall, every Friday, at Io.30 o'clock a. m. 

JOSEPH HAAG, 
Secretary. 

The Commissioners of the Sinking Fund meet 
in the Old Council Chamber (Room r6), City 
Hall, at call of the Mayor. 

N. TAYLOR PHILLIPS, 
Deputy Comptroller, Secretary. 

The Board of Revision of Assessments meets 
in the Old Council Chamber (Room 16), City 
Tlall, every Thursday at it a, m., upon notice of 
the Chief Clerk.  

HENRY J. STORKS, 
Chief Clerk. 

The Board of City Record meets in the Old 
Council Chamber (Room 16), City Hall, at call 
of the Mayor. 

PATRICK J. TRACY, 
Supervisor, Secretary. 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH. 
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, CORNER OF FIFTY-

FrFTrr STREET AND SIXTH AVENUE, BOROUGH OF 
MANHATTAN, CITY OF NEW YORK. 

S EALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Board of Health of the 

Department of Health until to o'clock a. m. on 
WEDNESDAY, NOVEMBER 25, 1908. 
FOR FURNISHING ALL THE LABOR AND 

MATERIALS NECESSARY OR REQUIRED 
TO ERECT AND COMPLETE A LAUNDRY 
BUILDING, TOGETHER WITH ALL NECES-
SARY ALTERATIONS AND OTHER WORK 
INCIDENTAL THERETO, ON THE GROUNDS 

OF THE KINGSTON AVENUE HOSPITAL 
AT KINGSTON AVENUE AND FENIMORE 
STREET, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, CITY 
OF NEW YORK, 

The time for the completion of the work and 
the full performance of the contract is 225 con-
secutive working days. 

The amount of security required is fifty per 
cent. (5o%) of the amount of the bid. 

Bids will be compared and the contract 
awarded at a lump or aggregate sum. 

Blank forms and further information may be 
obtained and the plans aud drawings may be 
seen at the office of the Chief Clerk of the 
Department of Health, southwest corner of Fifty-
ftftlt street and Sixth avenue, Borough of Man-
hattan, City of New York. 

THOMAS DARLINGTON, M. D., 
President; 

ALVAR H. DOTY, M. D,. 
TI1EOI)ORE A. BINGHAM, 

Board of Ilealth. 
Dated November g, 19o& 

n5,i8 
ftofi_ See General Instructions to Bid-

ders on the last page, last column, of 
the "City Record." 

BOARD OF ASSESSORS. 

P UREIC NOTICE IS IIERI.IIY GIVEN TO 
all persons claiming to have been injured 

by a change of grade in the regulating and grad-
iug of the followingatanied streets to present 
their claims, in writing, to the Secretary of the 
Board of .\.ssessors, No. 320 Broadway, on or 
before December t, igo8,' at it o'clock a. tn., 
at which place and time the said hoard of As-
sessors will receive evidence and testimony of 
the nature and extent of such injury. Claimants 
are requested to make their claims for damages 
uuon the blank form prepared by the Board of 
Assessors, copies of which may be obtained upon 
application at the above office. 

Borough of Manhattan, 
No, tr5. Seventy-first street east, from the 

[vest line of Exterior street to a point i 	feet 
it esterly. 
No. 215. One Ilundred and Thirty-ninth 

street, from a point 425 feet west of Broadway 
te Riverside drive (avenue), 

No, 216. One Hundred and Fortieth street, 
from Broadway to Riverside drive. 

No. 246. One Ilandred and Fifty-third street. 
from Ilroadway to Riverside drive extension, 

Borough of Brooklyn. 

No. 138. Fifty-first street, between Eighth 
and Fort Hamilton avenues. 

No. rot. Sutter avenue, between Elton street 
and Bcrrian street. 

No. 143. Tsveiity-thiirii street west, between 
Neptune avenue and the Atlantic Ocean, 
No, 231. Fifty-eighth street, between Eighth 

and Fort Ilamilton avenues. 
No. 234. Schenck avenue, between New Lots 

road and Stanley avenue. 
No. 256. Forte-fourth street, between Fort 

Ilantilton and Twelfth avenues. 
No. 257. East Nineteenth street, between 

Newkirk and Foster avenues. 
No. 265. Fifty-sixth street, between First and 

Second. avenues. 
Na, 266. Fifty-sixth street, between Four-

teenth and Fifteenth avenues. 
Borough of Queens. 

No. 64. llutehkills street. from Jackson ave-
nue to Lung Island Railroad tracks, First \Varcl. 

No. 66. North Henry street, from Flushing 
avenue to Newtown avenue, First Ward. 
No. 67. Sixth avenue, from Vanderventer 

avenue to Flushing avenue, First \yard. 
No. 68. Third avenue, from Broadway to 

Graham avenue, First Ward. 
No. 69. Vs ashington avenue, from Academy 

street to Jackson avenue, First Ward. 
No. Ito. Lockwood street, from Broadway to 

Washington avenue, First Ward. 
No. r 22. Ditmars avenue. from Steinway ave-

nue to Purdv street, First Ward. 
No. r32. Union street. from Barclay street 

to Madison avenue, Third Ward. 
No, rq. Elin street. from Sherman street to 

the Boulevard, First Ward. 
No. 154. Emma street, from Flushing avenue 

to Williams street, Second Ward. 
No. 159. Fourteenth avenue, from Broadway 

to Newtown road, First Ward. 
No r6r. Freeman avenue, from Jackson ave-

ntle to Academy street, First \yard. 
N. r62. Greene avenue, from Grandview 

avenue to Kings County line, Second Ward. 
No. t6c. Flutist street. from Thompson ave-

nue to Foster avenue, First Ward. 
No. t8r. Twelfth avenue, from Grand avenue 

to Vanderventer avenue, First Ward. 
No. r82. Third avenue, from Broadway to 

Jamaica avenue, First Ward. 
No. 242. Onderdonk avenue, from Palmetto 

street to Stanhope street, Second Ward. 
No. 250. Pleasure avenue, from Lawrence 

street to Rapelje avenue. 
No. 261. 'Metropolitan avenue. fronl Dry Iiar-

bor road to the Brooklyn Borough line. 
No. 262. Fourteenth avenue, from Graham 

avenue to Broadway. 
No. 263. Elm street, from Academy street to 

Second avenue. 
Borough of Richmond. 

No. 72. 1 athrop avenue, from Clinton T3. Fisk 
avenue to Wooley avenue: Leonard avenue, from 
Tewett avenue to Wooley avenue; Waters avenue, 
from Livermore avenue to Wooley avenue; Dickey 
averne, front Waters avenu e to Lathrop avenue, 
and Livermore avenue, from Watchogue road to 
Lathrop avenue. 

ANTONIO ZUCCA, 
P.1UT. \VEIMANN, 
JAMES Il. KENNEDY, 

Board of Assessors. 
WILLIAM H. TASPER. Secretary. 
No. 320 Broadway, City of New York, Borough 

of Manhattan, November t2, tgo8. 
nI2,2) 

PUBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN TO 
the owner or owners of all houses and lots, 

improved or unimproved lands affected thereby, 
that the following proposed assessments have 
been completed and are lodged in the office of 
the Board of Assessors for examination by all 
persons interested, viz.: 

Borough of Manhattan, 

rist 237. No. i. Sewers in Vermilyea avenue, 
between 'I-wo Hundred and Eleventh and Dyck-
man streets, and in Hawthorne street, between 
Broadway and summit east of Vermilyea avenue, 

Borough of Queens. 
List roR, No. 2. Sewer in First avenue 

(Lockwood street). from Webster avenue to 
Pavntar avenue, First Ward. 

Li=t III, No. 3. Temporary sewer in Nine-
teenth street, from the southerly side of Sixth 
avenue to a point about 25o feet southerly, 
Third Ward, 

List Ire, No. 4. Temporary sewer in Tenth 
avenue, from the Long Island Railroad bridge 
to Fourteenth street, and in Fourteenth street, 
from Tenth avenue to Eighth avenue, Third 
Ward. 
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List 123, No. 5. Sewer in Eighth avenue 
(Pomeroy street), from Grand avenue to Van-
deventer avenue, First Ward. 

List 126, No. 6. Sewer in Fourteenth avenue 
(Stemter street), from Vandeventer avenue to 
Grand avenue, First Ward. 

List 128, No. 7. Sewer in Maple avenue from 
Summit street to Lawrence street, Third 4 ard. 

List I58, AT O. 8. Sewer in Fourth avenue 
(Rapelje street), from Broadway to Graham 
avenue, First Ward. 

List 163, No. 9. Sewer in Halsey street, 
from Fulton avenue to Franklin street, First 
Ward. 

The limits within which it is proposed to lay 
the said assessments include all the several houses 
and lots of ground, vacant lots, pieces and par-
eels of land situated on— 

No. I. Both sides of Vermilyea avenue, be-
tween Dyckman and Two Hundred and Elev-
enth streets; both sides of Hawthorne street, 
between Broadway and Sherman street; both 
sides of Emerson street, between Copper and 
Sherman streets; east side of Broadway, be-
tween Hawthorne and Emerson streets; west 
side of Broadway, between Hawthorne and 
Emerson streets. 

No. 2. Both sides of First avenue, from 
Webster to Payntar avenue; north side of Payn-
tar avenue; both sides of Beebe avenue; Free-
man avenue, between First avenue and Academy 
street. 

No. 3 	Both sides of Nineteenth street, be- 
tween Sixth and Seventh avenues. 

No. 4. Both sides of Fourteenth street, from 
Eighth avenue to Tenth avenue; both sides of 
Tenth avenue, between Fourteenth and Seven-
teenth streets. 

No. 5. Both sides of Eighth avenue, between 
Vandeventer avenue and Grand avenue. 

No. 6. Both sides of Fourteenth avenue, from 
Vandcventcr avenue to Grand avenue. 

No. y. Both sides of Maple avenue, from 
Summit street to Lawrence street. 

No. 8. Both sides of Fourth avenue, from 
Broadway to Graham avenue. 

No. g. Both sides of Halsey street, from 
Franklin street to Fulton avenue. 

All persons whose interests are affected by the 
shove-named proposed assessments and who are 
opposed to the same, or either of them, are re-
quested to present their objections, in writing, to 
the Secretary of the Board of Assessors. No. ,i2o 
Broadway, New York, on or before December 8, 
1908, at it a. m., at which time and place the 
said objections will be heard and testimony re-
ceived in reference thereto. 

ANTONIO ZUCCA, 
PAUL WEIMANN 
JAMES H. KENNEDY, 

Board of Assessors. 
WILLIAM II. JASPER, 

Secretary. 
No. 320 Broadway. 

City of New York, Borough of Manhattan, 
November 5, igo8. 

05,16 

BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT OF THE BOROUGH OF 
QUEENS, New YORK. November to, 1908. 

NOTICE IS IIEREIBY GIVEN, IN AC-
cordance with section 432 of the Charter 

of The City of New York, that peti.ion signed 
by property owners and iesidents of the New-
town District for Local Improvements tu legally 
open Winthrop avenue, front Old Bowery Bay 
road to the East River. First Ward of the Bor-
ough of Queens, has been filed in this office, and 
is now ready for public inspection, and that a 
meeting of the Board of Local Improvements ot 
the Newtown District for Local Improvements 
will be held in the Borough Office, Hackett 
Building, Long Island City, on the sth dayof 
November, igo8, at Ix.3o a. m., at which meeting 
said petition will be submitted to the Board, 

LAWRENCE GRESSER, Pres'dent. 
JOHN M. CCRAGEN, Secretary. 

OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT OF THE BOROUGH OF 
QUEEN8L  THIRD FLOOR OF TILE BOROUGH HALL, 
FIFTH STREET AND JACKSON AVENUE, LONG ISLAND 
CITY, BOROUGH OF QUEENS, CITY OF NEW YORK. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the ('resident of the Borough 

of Queens at the above office until II o'clock 
a. ni. on 

TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 24, 1908. 
No. I. FOR REGULATING AND REPAV-

ING WITH GRANITE BLOCK PAVEMENT 
ON A SAND FOUNDATION THE ROADWAY 
OF WOODWARD AVENUE, FROM STA\'-
HOPE STREET TO ELM STREET, SECOND 
WARD. 

The time allowed for doing and completing 
the above work will be forty (40) working days. 

The amount of security required will be One 
Thousand Dollars ($i,000). 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 

3,050 square yards of granite block pavement, 
including sand bed laid with sand 
joints, and all regulating and grading. 

No. 2. FOR PAVING WITH WOOD 
BLOCK PAVEMENT ON A CONCREI'E 
FOUNDATION TILE ROADWAY OF ACAD-
EMY STREET, FROM BROADWAY TO 
JAMAICA AVENUE, FI12ST WARD. 

The time allowed for doing and completing the 
above work will be thirty (30) working days. 

The amount of security required will be Four 
Thousand Dollars ($4,000). 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 

400 cubic yards of concrete, including mor-
tar bed. 

3,200 square yards of wood block pavement. 
No. 3. FOR PAVING WITH ASPHALT 

BLOCK PAVEMENT ON A CONCRETE 
FOUNDATION THE ROADWAY OF TEM-
PLE STREET. FROM BOULEVARD TO ELY 
AVENUE. FIRST WARD. 

The time allowed for doing and completing the 
above work will be sixty (6o) working days. 

The amount of security required will be Seven 
Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($7,500). 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 

7,614 square yards of asphalt block pavement. 
952 cubic yards of concrete, including mor-

tar bed. 
Zoo linear feet of old curb•  to be redressed, 

rejuinted and reset. 
No. 4. TO CONSTRUCT SEWER AND AP-

PURTENANCES IN VANDEVENTER AVE-
NUE. FROM FOURTEENTH AVENUE TO 
ELEVENTH AVENUE, IN THE FIRST 
WARD. 

The Engineer's estimate of quantities is as 
follows: 

480 linear feet 12-inch vitrified salt-glazed 
pipe sewer. 

256 linear feet i8-inch vitrified salt-glazed 
pipe sewer. 

30 linear feet ia-inch vitrified salt-glazed cul-
vert pipe. 

í,o56 linear feet 6-inch vitrified salt-glazed pipe 
for house connection. 

6 manholes, complete. 
I receiving basin, complete. 

too cubic yards rock, excavated and removed. 

2,000 feet (B. M.) timber for foundation. 
5,000 feet (B. M.) timber for ,bracing and sheet 

piling. 
The time allowed for doing and completing 

he above work will be go working days. 
The amount of security required will be Two 

['hovsand Dollars ($2,000). 
No. 5.  TO CONSTRUCT SEWER AND AP. 

'URTENANCES IN TWELFTII AVENUE, 
'ROM GRAND AVENUE TO VANDE-
(ENTER AVENUE, IN 'FIJI,: FIRST WARD. 

The Engineer's estimate of quantities is as 
'allows: 

s6o linear feet 12-inch vitrified salt glazed 
pipe sewer. 

576 linear feet 6-inch vitrified salt-glazed pipe 
for house connection. 

4 manholes, complete. 
So cubic yards of rock, excavated and re-

moved. 
2,000 feet (B. M.) timber for foundation. 
5,000 feet (B. M.) timber for bracing and sheet 

piling. 
Time allowed for doing and completing the 

tbove work will be 6o working days. 
The amount of security required will be 

Twelve Hundred Dollars ($1,200). 
No. 6. TO CONSTRUCT A SEWER AND 

1PPURTENANCES IN FREEMAN AVENUE, 
PROM ACADEMY STILE :l' TO RADDE 
iTREET, IN THE FIRST WARD. 

'f he Engineer's estimate of quantities is as 
follows: 

235 linear fret I2-inclt vitrified salt-glazed 
pipe sewer. 

288 linear feet 6 inch vitrified salt-glazed pipe 
for house connection, 

2 manholes, complete. 
25 cubic yards of rock, excavated and re-

moved. 
5,000 feet (B. M.) timber for founds ion. 
5,000 feet (B. M.) timber for bracing and sheet 

piling. 
Time allowed for doing and completing the 

above work will be 6o working days. 
The amount of security required will be Five 

hundred Dollars ($coo). 
No. 7. TO CONSTRUCT A TEMPORARY 

SEWER ANI) A1'I'URTENANCES IN NINE-
1EENTI-I STREET, FROM B.\YSIDr AVI%-
NUE TO FOURTEENTH AVENUE, AT 
WHITESTONE, TIHIRD WARD. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is 
is follows: 

700 linear feet I2-inch vitrified salt-glazed 
pipe sewer. 

6 manholes, complete. 
40 cubic yards of rock, excavated and re-

moved. 
2.000 feet (B. M.) timber for foundation. 

10.000 feet (P,. Al.) timber for bracing and 
sheet piling. 

Time allowed for doing and completing the 
above work will be 6o working dav,  

The amount of security required will be Twelve 
Hundred Dollars ($1,200) 

No. 8. TO CONS'T'RUCT A RECETVINt, 
BASIN AN1:) APPURTENANCES ON TIIF 
NORTHEAST CORNER OF ELM STREF'I-
A NI) ELY AVENUE, IN THE FIRST WARD. 

The Engineer's estimate of quantities is as fol-
lows: 

I  linear feet of to-inch vitrified salt-glazed 
culvert pipe. 

30 linear feet of 12-inch vitrified salt-glazed 
cupvert pipe. 

I double inlet receiving basin, complete. 
1,000 feet (L'. M.) timber for bracing and 

sheet piling. 
The tinte allowed for doing and completing 

the above work will be IS working days. 
The amount of security required will lie 'tus  

Hundred Dollars ($200). 
No. 9. TO CONS 'FRIJCT TWO 'l EMI'OR-

ARY CATCH P:ALINS AND Al'I'URTI; 
NANCES ON TWEN'T'Y-EIGHT(( STREET. 
BETWEEN FOUR"I'EEHTI( AVENUE AND 
F1F1'EFNl'Ií \VENUE, WiII'l'ESTONE, IN 
TILE TIfIRD WARD. 

The Engineer's estimate of quantities is as 
follows: 

40 linear feet Iz-inch vitrified salt-glazed 
culvert pipe. 

2 receiving basins, complete. 
5 cubic yards of rock, excavated and re-

moved. 
1,000 feet (P. M.) timber for foundation. 
2,000 feet (B. M.) timber for bracing and 

sheet piling. 
The time allowed for doing and completitig 

the above work will be 30 working days. 
The amount of security required will he l'Erte 

pOrvlred Dollars ($,Ion). 
No. ro. FOR RI:CULATING, REGRAD-

ING, CURBING, R1:CURBING AND REI \V-
ING WIT[I WOOD BLOCK PAVEiuIENT ON 
A CONCRETE FOUND.\TION THE RO:\D-
WAY OF BERGEN AVENUE. FROM FUi.-
TON STREET TO HILLSIDE AVENUE, 
FOURTH WARD. 

The time allowed for doing and completing 
the above work will be thirty (30) working 
days. 

The amount of security required will be Six 
Thousand Dollars. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 

500 linear feet of bluestone curb, furnished 
and set. 

6go cubic yards of concrete, including mor-
tar bed. 

5,200 square yards of wood block pavement. 
boo linear feet of old curb, to be reaxed 

and reset. 
No. it. FOR PAVING WITH ASPHALT 

BLOCK PAVEMENT ON A CONCRETE 
FOUNDATION THE ROADWAY OF SIC-
OND AVENUE, FROM FLUSHING AVENUE 
TO POTTER AVENUE, FIRST WARD. 

The time allowed for doing and completing 
the above work will be ninety (go) working 
days. 

The amount of security required will be Fif-
teen Thousand Dollars, 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 
14.600 square yards of asphalt block pavement. 
1.850 cubic yards of concrete, including mor-

tar bed. 
1.500 cubic yards of earth excavation, to sub-

grade. 
7,500 square feet of bluestone flag, to be re 

laid. 
i.fioo linear feet of bluestone curb, to be re-

set. 
300 square feet of bluestone bridging, to be 

relaid. 
The bidder will state the price of each item 

or article contained in the specifications oi 
schedules herein contained• or hereto annexed 
per square yard, linear foot, or other unit of 
measure, by which the bids will be tested. The 
extensions must be made and footed up, as the 
bids will be read from a total. 

Bids will be compared and contracts awardec 
at a lump or aggregate stim. 

Blanks and further information may be oh 
tained at the office of the President of the Bor 
ough of Ouecns. 	 . 

LAWRENCE GRESSER, President of tIH 
Borough of Queens. 	

o8 Dated Long Island City, November g, t 9 
n ro.24 

L -  See General Instructions to Bld-
dere on the last page, last column, ol 
the --City Record." 

BELLEVUE AND ALLIED 
HOSPITALS. 

BELLEVUE AND AL.L.IEii JlOSI'ZTALs DEPARTMENT 
IF NEW YORK CITY, TWENTY-sIXTII STREET ANO 
FIRST AVENUE, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, THE 
..ITY oP NEW YORK. 
SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
J received by the President of the Board of 
Trustees at the above office until 3 p. m. on 

FRIDAY, NOVEMBER 20, 190S. 
FOR COAL. 
The surety required will he not less than fifty 

ler cent. (go%) of tite amount of the bid. 
The time for the delivery of the supplies and 

lie full performance of the contract is on or be-
fore December 31, igo8. 

The bids will be read from the total, and will 
be compared and awarded to the lowest bidder 
is soon thereafter as practicable, according to 
law. 

Blank forms may be obtained at the office 
of the Contract Clerk, No. 419 East Twenty-sixth 
,treet, Porough of Manhattan, where the bids 
and deposits are also delivered. 

JOIN W. BRANNAN, President of the 
Board of Trustees, Bellevue and Allied 
I lospitals. 

Dated November 9, igo8. 
010.20 

t See General Instructions to Did-
dern on the last page,  last column, of 
the "City Record.' 

BELLEVUE AND ALLIED HOSPITALS DEPARTMENT 
)F NEW YORK CITY, TWENTY-SIXTH STREET AND 
FIRST AVENUE, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, Ttsa 
.,I7Y OF NEW YORK. 

S EALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL SE 
received by the ('resident of the Board 

of Trustees at the above office until 3 ó c:o-cL 
P. m. on 

FRIDAY, NOVEMBER 20, 190S. 
FOR ALL LABOR AND MATERIAL RE-

OUIRED FOR FURNISIITNG AND SETTING 
WROUGII'I' IRON PENCE, GRANITE FENCE. 
POSTS AND COPINGS, SIDEW:V.K CURBS, 
SíI)EW:u.(í PAVING :1ND OTHER WORK 
IN CONNI'.CTION 'l'IIEILE\ti'I'17l IN FRON'1-
UF PAVILION A ANIS TILE I'.ATHOLOGIC.AL 
UE1':0t"t'\4ENT AND MAIE DyOR',IlTORY 
Itu  l.l)t NGS OF 'fIlE NEW ISELLEVUE I105 
PPI:0.. St'l-U.A'CEI1 ON FIRST \VENlll: 
AND IIOUNDEU BY 'TWENTY-SIXTH ANI) 
'IVVlNTY-NINTH S'TREF;IS, E)ItOUGH OF 
U:\NllA'1TAN. CITY OF NEW YORK. 

'Ille  security required will be Seven Thousand 
Dollars ($7,000). 

The time allowed for doing and completing the 
new work, repairs and alterations tvill not be 
more  than seventy (7o) coiivecubve calendar days 
from the date of executing the contract. 

The bids will be compared and the contract 
awarded at a lump or aggregate sum to the 
losset bidder as soon thereafter as practicab:e, 
according to late. 

Itlank forms may be obtained at the office of 
the Contract Clerk. No. 419 East Twenty-sixth 
street. Borough of 11anhat'.an, where bids and 
dcPe'.its are also delivered. 

JOIN W. ]tR,\NN:\N•  President of the 
Board of 'trustees, Bellevue and Allied 
Hospitals. 

Dated November 9,  (got. 
nio,2o 

;;_:' See General Instructions to Bid- 
sli's's  on the Inst IHIKe,  Inst coluisasi, of 
tite "City lleenril." 

MUNICIPAL CIVIL SERVICE 
COMMISSION. 

MUNICIPAL CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION. No. 66 
LAFAYETTE STREET, NEW YORK CITY. October 30, 
1908. 

PUBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN 
that applications for the following positions 

in the labor class will be received on and after 

MONDAY, NOVEMBER 16, 1908, 
viz.: 

Labor Class—Part I. 
CO.1L PASSER. 
LICENSED FIREMAN. 
Applications will be received at the ground 

floor of the new Criminal Court Building, corner 
White and Centre streets. 

Applicants for the position of Licensed Fireman 
must present a license issued by the Police De- 
parinrcirt to the effect that they have qualfied as 
licensed firesten. 

FRANK L. POLK, 
President; 

R. ROSS APPLETON. 
AR'1'YUR J. O'l(EEFFE, 

Municipal Civil Service Commis=ioners. 
FRANK A. SPENCER, 

Secretary. 
n2 

MUNICIPAL CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION, No. 293 
BROADWAY, NEW YORK. October 31, xgs8. 

AMENDED NOTICE. 

P UBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN 
that the time for receiving applications for 

the position of 
CHEMIST 

has been extended to 

WEDNESDAY, DECEMBER 2, 1905, AT 
4 P. M. 

(NO APPLICATION RECEIVED BY THE 
CO\(MISSION, BY IsL\IL OR OTHERWISE 
AFTER 4  P. M. ON DECEMBER 2 WILL 
BE ACCEPTED.) 

The examination will be held on Wednesday. 
December 23, 1908, at to a. m. 	, 

'Ile subjects and weights of the examination 
are as follows: 
'Technical ..............................I 
Experience ............................. 	4 

The percentage required is 75 on the tecfinica'. 
paper and 70 on all.  

Candidates must 'have a knowledge gained by 
T actual experience in general chemistry and quart 
titative analysis. Some of the questions in th< 
technical paper will call for a knowledge of cal 
culations of analytical chemistry. 

Some credit will be given on tite technica 
paper for ability to consult réference books ir 
French and German. 

The examination is open to all citizens of thi 
United States, and the rule requiring that ever: 
application shall bear the certificates of fou 
residents of The City of New York is waive( 
for this examination. 

There are two vacancies in the Department o 
EIeaIth. 

Salary, $1,200 per annum. 
Minimum age, zI years. 

F. A. SPENCER. 
Secretary. 

031,dz 

MUNICIPAL CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION, No. agg 
(ROADWAY, NEW YORK, October 31, 1908. 

PUBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN 
that applications will be received from 

VEDNESDAY, NOVEMBER 4, UNTIL 12 
M. SATURDAY, DECEMBER 5, 1908, 

or the position of 
PATROLMAN, POLICE DEPARTMENT, 
(NO APPLICATION RECEIVED BY THE 

;OMMISSION, BY MAIL OR OTI-IERWISE, 
tF'l'ER iz M. ON DECEMBER 5 WILL BE 
tCCEPTED.) 
The subjects and weights are as follows: 

'ilysical development and strength ........ 	5o 
Ienlal test............................. 	50 

The subjects and weights of the mental test 
re as follows: 
Iemory test ............................. 	2 
lovernment ............................ 
.ncalities 	.............................  
trithmetic ............................. 	z 

Seventy per cent. will be required on the  mert-
al examination. 
Seventy per cent. will be required on strength, 
Seventy per cent. will be required on physical 

lcvctotuntcnt. 	' 
Applications will not be received from persons 

olio are less than ttvcnty-three (23) years of age 
in December 5, igo8, or who are more than 
hirty (3o) years of age. 
Naturalized citizens must attach their nat-

tralization papers to application. 
Applicants w il l be notified later of the dates of 

he ph) sisal and mental examinations. 
F. A. SP'ENCER, 

Secretary. 

o31,d5 

MUNICIPAL CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION, No. 299 
BROADWAY, CITY OF NEW YORK. 

P UBLIC NOTICE WILL BE GIVEN OF 
all competitive examinations two weeks in 

advance of the date upon which the receipt of 
applications for any scheduled examination will 
close. Applications will be received for only 
such examinations as are scheduled. No applica-
tion will be accepted at the office of the Com-
mission, by mail or otherwise, after the closing 
hour for the receipt of same set forth in the 
advertisement. 

When an examination is advertised, a person 
desiring to compete in the same may obtain an 
application blank upon request made in writing 
Dr by personal application at the office of the 
Commission, Room titg. 

All notices of examinations will be posted in 
the office of the Commission, and advertised in 
the CITY RECORD for two weeks in advance of the 
date upon which the receipt of applications will 
close for any stated position. 

Public notice will also be given 'by advertise-
ment in most of the City papers. 

Wherever an examination is of a technical 
character, due notice is given by advertisement 
in the technical journals appertaining to the par- 
ticular profession for which the examination is 
called. 

Such notices will be sent to the daily papers 
as matters of news. The scope of the examina- 
tion will be stated, but for more general informa-
tion application should be made at the office of 
the Commission. 

Specimen questions of previous examinations 
pray be obtained at Room ho8. 

Unless otherwise specifically stated, the mini- 
mum age requirement for all positions is 2t. 

FRANK L. POLK, 
President; 

R. ROSS APPLE'I'ON, 
ARTHUR J. O'KEEFFE, 

Commissioners. 
FRANK A. SPENCER, 

Secretary, 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC 
CHARITIES. 

DEPARTMENT OP 1'U1:LIC CHARITIES, FOOT OF 
EAST IwEsTY-stxsH .STREET, NEW YORK. 

TO CONTRACTORS. 

PROPOSALS FOR BIDS OR ESTIMATES. 

SEALED BIDS OIt ESTIM.\TES WILL BE 
received by the DepartmcaIt of Public 

Charities at the above office until 2.30 o'clock 
p. in on 

WEDNESDAY, NOVEMBER 18, 1008. 
FOR FUR \ISIII\G ANI) DELIVERING 

FLOUR AND MISCELLANEOUS SUPPPLIES. 
The time for the performance of the contract 

is during the year 1908. 
The amount of security required is fifty (to) 

per cent. of the amount of the bid or estimate. 
The bidder will state the price per barrel, 

per dozen or other unit, by which the  hils  will 
be tested. The extensions urtist be made and 
footed up, as the bids will be read from the 
total and awards made to the lowest bidder on 
each line or item, as stated in the specifications. 

Plank forms anal further iii f,,rmatiou may be 
obtained at the office of the Department,  forut  
(if East Twenty-sixth street, Borough of Man- 
hattan. 

ROBERT W. ITEI BERD, 
Commissioner. 

The City of New York, November 7, itaS. 
n7,í8 

- See h'encrnl lnvtruotlonw to Bld-
fl11.4 on tile lust pag-c, laet rulunn, ot, 
the "City Record." 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC CHARITIEs, FOOT OF 
EAST TWENTY-SIXTH STREET, NEW YORK. 

TO CONTRACTORS. 

PROPOSALS FOR BIDS OR ESTIMATES. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Department of Public 

Charities at tite above office until 2.30 o'clock 
p. m. on 

FRIDAY, NOVEMBER 13, 1908, 
FOR FU1(NISHIING ALL TITE LABOR ANI) 

M.\TERIALS REQUIRED FOR REPAIRING 
AND PAINTING CERTAIN BUILDINGS CON-
NFCTE1) \VITI[ TILE NEW YORK CITY 
IlO\II: FOR TIHE :\GED AND INFIRM, 
PI-ACK\VEl.LS ISLAND, THE CITY OF 
NEW YORK. 

The time allowed for the completion of the 
work and full performance of the contract is 
sixty (60) consecutive working days. 

The security required will be Two Thousand 
Dollars ($2,000). 

The bidder will state one aggregate price for 
the vltole work described and specified, as the 
Contract is entire for a complete job. 

Blank forms and further information may be 
obtained at the office of the Architect of the De-
partment, foot of East Twenty-sixth street, The 
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City of New York, where plans and specifications 
may be seen. 

ROBERT W. HEBBERD, 
Commissioner. 

Dated October 30, Igo8. 
031,ní3 

LS' See 1enern1 Instrnctiony to Bid-
der n on the last Fase, last column, of 
the "City Record." 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC CHARITIES, FOOT OF 
EAST TWENTY-SIXTH STREET, NEW YORK. 

TO CONTRACTORS. 

PROPOSALS FOR BIDS OR ESTIMATES. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Department of Public 

Charities at the above office until 2.30 o'clock 
p. m. on 

THURSDAY, NOVEMBER 12, 1908, 
FOR PROVIDING ALL LABOR AND MA-

TERIALS, INCLUDING CHAMBERS, CARS, 
FORI:\LDEITYDE RETORTS. TRANSFER 
TABLE, TRACKS, SLEEPERS, TEES, 
VALVES. PIPING AND ALL OTHER WORK 
NECESS \RY TO THE INSTALLATION OF 
A COA1BTNED STEAM AND FORMALDE-
TIYDE DISINFECTING SYSTEM (EXCEPT 
TI-lE S(11'IILYING AND INSTALLATION OF 
A V:ACITUM PUMP) FOR THE NEW MU-
NICII'.AT. LODGING HOUSE. SITUATED 
APPROXIMATELY FOUR TIUNDRED FEET 
EAST OF FIRST AVENUE AND ON THE 
SOU'T'HERLY SIDE OF TWENTY-FIFTH 
STREET, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, THE 
CITY OF NEW YORK. 

The time allowed for doing and competing the 
entire work and the full performance of the con-
tract is forty- (40) consecutive working days. 

The surety required will be Ten Thousand 
Dollars ($to,000). 

The b'dder will state one aggregate price for 
the whole work described and specified, as the 
contract is entire and for a complete job. 

Blank forms and further informat'on may be 
obtained at the office of Raymond F. Almirall, 
Architect, No. St Chambers street, Borough of 
Manhattan. The City of New York, where plans 
and specifications may be seen. 

ROBERT W. HEBBERD. 
Commissioner. 

Dated October 30, 1908. 
030,012 

$'F See General IurtrnetionS to Bid-
ders on the last page, last column, ol 
the "City Record." 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC CHARITIES, FOOT OF 
EAST TWENTY-SIXTH STREET, NEW YORK. 

TO CONTRACTORS. 

PROPOSALS FORBIDS OR ESTIMATES. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Department of Public 

Charities at the above office until 2.30 o'clock  
p. m. on 

FRIDAY, NOVEMBER 13, 1905. 
FOR 111."RNIS111NG ALL THIE LABOR AND 

MATERIALS REQUIRED FOR REMOVING 
THE FOUR HOSPITAL PAVILIONS LO-
C'ATEI) ON THE GROUNDS OF BELLEVUE 
IIOSI'ITAL AND ERECTING SAME AT 
TILE METROPOLITAN HOSPITAL; ALSO 
FOR ALTERING TILE POSITION OF SIX 
1I0SI'I'1'A1. P:AVILIONS NOW AT TITE 
METROT'OLIT:AN HOSPITAL. 

The tinte allowed for the completion of the 
work and full performance of the contract is 
thirty (30) consecutive working days. 

The surety required will be Two Thousand 
Dollars ($2,000). 

The bidder will state one aggregate price for 
the whole work described and specified, as the 
contract is entire for a complete job. 

Blank forms and further information may be 
obtained at the office of the Archi'ect of the 
Department. foot of East Twenty-sixth street, 
The City of New York, where plans and specifi-
cations may be seen. 

ROBERT W. TIERBERT), 
Commissioner. 

Dated October 3n, Igoi, 
030,012 

g,-- See General Instructions to Bid-
tlers on the fasi t page, latet column, 01 
the "City Record." 

BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 
OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT OF THE BOROUGH OF 

MANHATTAN, NEW YORK, November 6, Ig08. 

NOTICE OF SALE AT PUBLIC AUCTION. 

ON 
MO]DAY, NOVEMBER 23, 1905, 

the President of the Borough of Manhattan will 
sell at public auction, at io a. m., the following 
unclaimed articles, namely: 

Stands, booths, signs, abandoned household 
furniture, office furniture, lumber, barrels of 
cement and lime, iron beams, fireproof brick, 
front stone, pushcarts, safes, wagons, old iron, 
etc. 

The sale to commence at the corporation yard. 
Nn. 4oq AVest One Hundred and Twenty-third 
street: thence to Wiest Fifty-sixth sreet, between 
E Is-ve nth awl T.relfth a%I-nues; thence to foot 
of RIvingtIii street, East River, 

nlo,_3 

BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

OFFICE OF TILE PRESIDENT OF TILE BOROUGH Ot 
RICHMOND, BOROUGH HALL, SI'. GEORGE, Net'. 
BRIGHTON, New YORK CITY. 

SE.\LED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
viecu-gil by the President of the Borough of 

Richmnnil at the above office until r2 o'clock or 

TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 24, 1905. 
Borough of Richmond. 

No. I. FOR FI'R\ISITING ALL THE LABOF 
AND NT.ATERI.AL~ REI,jUlItEh> FOR REGU 
L.ATING -\NI) REI':AV- ING WITH WOOF 
BLOCK PAVEMENT ON A CONCRETI 
FOUNDATION TEIE ROADWAY OF HEBER 
TON \\ - ENUE. FROM  POST AVENUE TO 
ELIZABETH STREET, TOGETHER WITI 
ALL WORK INCIDENTAL THERETO. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantity ani 
quality of the material, and the nature and ex 
tent, as near as possible, of the work required i 
as follows: 

6,200 square yards of wood block pavement. 
goo cubic _yards of concrete, including mot 

tar bed. 
2,700 linear feet of new sixteen (t6) inc 

bluestone curbstone, furnished and se 
goo square feet of old sidewalk. relaid. 

The time for the completion of the work an 
the full performance of the contract is seventl 
five (75) days. 

The amount of security required is Eleven 
Ilousand Dollars ($It,000). 
'File contracts stust be bid for separately, and 
te bids will be compared and the contract 
yarded at a lump or aggregate sum for each 
attract. 
Bidders are requested to make their bids or 

+tinrates upon the blank form prepared by the 
resident, a copy of which, with the proper 
Tvelope in which to inclose the bid, together 
ith a copy of the contract, including the spesi• 
nations, in the form approved by the Corpora-
on Counsel, can be obtained upon application 
ierefor at the office of the said President. 
he plans and drawings may be seen and other 
iformation obtained at the office of the Com-
issioner of Public Works of the Borough of 
ichutond, Borough Hall, New Brighton, Bor. 
.gh of Richmond. 
The City of New York, October 21, 1908. 

GEORGE CROMWELL, President. 
n IO,17 

lUi See General Ins-  ructions to Bid-
ters on the lust page, last column, of 
lie "City Record." 

BOARD OF WATER SUPPLY. 

TO CONTRACTORS. 

;EALED I]IDS OR PROPOSALS WILL BE 
received by the Board of Water Supply~ in 

te, office of the Board, No. 299 Broadway, New 
-ork, Room gto, ninth floor, until II a. m. 
it 

TUESDAY, DECEMBER 1, 1908, 

For CONTRACT 36 for the construction of 
te NORTIT HALF OF THE WALLKILL 
I(ESSURE TUNNEL, a tunnel in rock crossing 
oiler the valley of the Wallkill River, with three 
hafts 350 to 480 feet in depth, and a short 
Retch of plain concrete conduit known as cut-and-
over aqueduct; and for CONTRACT 37 for the 
onstructiou of the SOUTHH ILALF OF THE 
V:\LLKILL  PRESSURT? TUNNEL, with three 
hafts 350 to 400 feet in depth, and a short 
tretch of plain concrete conduit, known as cut-
ud-cover aqueduct. The pressure tunnel will be 
iicular, 14!z feet inside diameter, and the 
.luedoet 17 feet high by t7'/ feet wide incide. 
-he work is located in the Towns of New Paltz 
nyl Gardiner, Ulster County, N. Y. 
Bids or protosals are fuelled for each contract 

c/-aratcly and for both contracts combined. Any 
ilder may make a bid for either contract ur 
or the two contracts combined. A separate form 
f propo-al will be furnished for the purpose of 
lie combined bid. 
The Board may reject any or all bids. 
An approximate statement of the quantities of 

lie various classes of work and further informa-
ion are given in the Inforuta on for Bidders, 
orming part of the contract. 

At the above place and time the bi ds will be 
ul:liely opened and read. The award of the 
•ilt rast, if awarded, vei 1 be made by the Board 
f Water Supply as soon thereafter as practicable. 
I'wo or more bonds, the aggregate amount of 
chick shall be four hundred and fifty thou=and 
I chars ($450,000) under each contract, will be 
equired for the faithful performance of tite con- 
ract. Each bond nietat be signed by the con-
ractor and the sureties. The name and address 
-f each surety offered must be stated in the 
rid or proposal, together with the amount in 
Lich each surety will qualify. The sureties and 

he amount in which each will quadfy must bie 
atisfactory to the Board. 

No hid will be received and deposited unless 
tecemtpanied by a certified check upon a National 
ir State bank, drawn to the order of the Comp' 
triter of The City of New York, to the amount 
if fifty thousand dollars ($50,000) for each con-
ract. Only one check for each contract will be 
-equired whether bids are submitted for the con-
racts separately or combined. 

Time allowed for the completion of the work 
ynder each contract i' 42 months from the ser -
-ice of notice by the Board to begin work. 

Pamphlets containing information for bdders. 
'orms of proposal, contract and bond, approved 
ty the CorporationCounsel, and specifications. 
ind pamphlets containing contract drawings. can 
10 obtained at the office of hte Board of Water 
Supply, Room 1515, at the above address, upon 
Ipplication in person or by mail, by depositing 
the sum of ten dollars ($to) in currency, or 
'heck drawn to the order of the Board of Water 
Supply. for each pamphlet, or twenty dollars 
($20) for each set. This deposit will be refunded 
upon the return of the pamphlets in acceptable 
condition within thirty days from the date on 
,which bids are to be opened. 

JOHN A. BENSEL, President; 
CHARLES N. CIIADWICK, 
CHARLES A. SHAW, 

Commis ioners of the Board of Water 
Supply. 

T. \ \'ALDO SstITH, Chief Engineer. 
'fnoMAS llassEtT, Secretary. 

tilt di 
y - See General Instructions to Bid-

ere Oil the last page, lust column, of 
the "City Record." 

TO CONTRACTORS. 

SEALED BIDS OR PROPOSALS WILL BE 
received by the Board of Water Supply, in 

the office of the Board, No. 299 Broadway, New 
York, Room gto, ninth floor, until It a. m. on 

TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 17, 1908. 

FOR MAKING BORINGS ALONG ONE OR 
MORE LINES SOUTH OF HILL VIEW 
RESERVOIR, LYING MAINLY IN THE BOR. 
OUGHS OF THE BRONX, MANHATTAN 
AND BROOKLYN, INCLUDING LINES 
CROSSING THE HARLEM RIVER, PROB-
ABLY BETWEEN SEVENTH AVENUE 
AND WASHINGTON BRIDGE, AND THE 
EAST RIVER, APPROXIMATELY BETWEEN 
TEIE WILLIAMSBURG AND BROOKLYN 
BRIDGES. 

An approximate statement of the quantities ol 
the various classes of work and further informa 
lion are given in the Information for Bidders 
forming part of the contract. 

At the above place and time the bids will bi 
publicly opened and read. The award of thi 
contract, if awarded, will be made by the Boar( 
of Water Supply as soon thereafter as practicable 

Two or more bonds, the aggregate amount o 
which shall be Fifty Thousand Dollars ($50,000) 
will be required for the faithful performance o 
the contract. Each bond must be signed by th 
contractor and the sureties. The name and ad 
dress of each surety offered must be stated in th 
bid or proposal, together with the amount i: 
which each surety will qualify. The sureties an 
the amount in which each will qualify must If 
satisfactory to the Board. 

No bid will be received and deposited unles 
accompanied by a certified check upon a Nation; 
or State bank, drawn to the order of th 
Comptroller of The City of New York, to th 
amount of Three Thousand Dollars ($3,000). 

Time allowed for the completion of the woe 
is until December ,t, Iglo. 

Pamphlets containing information for bidder 
forms of proposal, contract and bond, approve 

I, the Corporation - Counsel, and specifications 
rid contract drawings, can be obtained at the 
ffice of the Board of Water Supply, Room ISIS, 
I the above address, upon application in person 
r by mail, by depositing the sum of Ten Dollars 
$lo) in currency, or check drawn to the order 
E the Board of Water Supply for each 
ampltict. This deposit will be ret'unded upon 
ie return of the pamphlets in acceptable condi-
on within thirty days from the date on which 
ids are to be opened. 

CHAR ES BN. CHADWICK, 
CHARLES A. SHAW, 

Commissioners of the Board of Water Supply. 
J. WALDO SMITH, Chief Engineer. 
THOMAS HASSETT, Secretary. 

024,n17 

tW See General Instructions to Bid-
lers on the last page, last column, of 
he "City Record." 

DEPARTMENT OF STREET 
CLEANING. 

MAIN OFFICE OF THE DEPARTMENT OP STREET 
'LEANING, Room 1403, Nos. 13 TO 21 PARK Row, 
IOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, THE CITY OF NEW 
'ORK. 

EALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Commissioner of Street 

.leaning at the above office until 12 o'clock in. 
a 

FRIDAY, NOVEMBER 20, 1908. 
3oroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx. 

CONTRACT FOR THE COLLECTION AND 
E:IIOVAL OF ALL ASHES, GARBAGE AND 
t'1'IIER LIGHT REFUSE AND RUBBISH IN 
I'ECIFIED DISTRICTS OF THE BOROUGH 
)F THE BRONX, AND INWOOI) AND MAR-
ILE HILL IN THE BOROUGH OF MAN-
IATTAN. 
N. B.—The purpose of this contract is to pro-

ide for the collection and removal of all ashes, 
arbage and other light refuse and rubbish in 
tose built-up portions of the Boroughs of Man' 
attan and The Bronx to which the regular sery-
e of tite Department of Street Cleaning has not 
et been extended. 
The time for the completion of the work is one 

ear, 
The amount of security required is Ten Thou' 

and Dollars. 
The bidder muststate a price per calendar 

ionth, and this price must be written out in 
ull in the bid or estimate, and must also be 
iven in figures. 
The contract, if awarded, will be awarded to 

he lowest bidder, in accordance with sections 
41 and 544 of the Greater New York Charter, 
ltd the Commissioner of Street Cleaning may 
eject all of the bids, if in his opinion the public 
treresto shall so require. 
Blank forms and further information may be 

brained at the office of the Department of Street 
:leaning, the Borough of Manhattan, Nos. 13 to 
I Park row. 

FOSTER CROWELL, 
Commissioner of Street Cleaning. 

Dated November 7, Igo8. 
ng,2o 

lUr See General Instructions to Bid-
ders on the lust page, last column, of 
the "City Record." 

ASHES, ETC., FOR FILLING IN LANDS. 

PERSONS HAVING LANDS OR PLACES 
in tite vicinity of New York Bay to fill 

n can procure material for that purpose—ashes, 
street sweepings, etc., collected by the Depart-
nent of Street Cleaning—free of charge by ap-
flying to the Commissioner of Street Cleaning, 
Sos. 13 to 21 Park row, Borough of Manhattan. 

FOSTER CROWELL, 
Commissioner of Street Cleaning. 

CHANGE OF GRADE DAMAGE 
COMMISSION. 

TWENTY-THIRD AND TWENTY-FOURTH 
WARDS. 

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF 
chapter 537 of the Laws of 1893 and the 

Acts amendatory thereof and supplemental thereto, 
notice is hereby given that meetings of the Com-
missioners appointed under said Acts will be held 
at the office of the Commission, Room 138, No. 
28o Broadway (Stewart Building). Borough of 
Manhattan, New York City, on Mondays, 
Wednesdays and Fridays of each week, at 2 
o'clock p. m., until further notice. 

Dated New York City, October 12, 5907. 
WILLIAM E. STILLINGS, 
GEORGE C. NORTON. 
LEWIS A. ABRAMS, 

Commissioners. 
LAMONT MCLOUGHLIN, 

Clerk. 

FIRE DEPARTMENT. 

IIEADQU'ARTERS OF THE FIRE DEPARTMENT OI 
THF. CITY OF NEW YORK, Nos. 157 AND 159 EA57 
SIXTY-SEVENTIR STREET, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, 
TITE CITY OF NEW YORK, 

SFALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Fire Commissioner at the 

above office until 10.30 o'clock a. m. on 
TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 24, 1908. 

Borough of Manhattan, 

FOR FURNISHING ALL TITE LABOF 
AND MATERL\LS REQUIRED FOR THE 
ERECTION AND COMPLETION OF A NEVI 
TIF. ATING SYSTEM IN THE HEADQUAR 
TERS BUILDING AND NEW ANNEX, LO 
CA'1'ED AT NOS. 157 AND r5q EAST SIX 
TY-SEVENTH STREET AND NO. 154 EAS7 
SIXTY-EIGIITII STREET. 

The time for the completion of the work ane 
the full performance of the contract is one hun 
deed and fifty (150) days. 

The amount of security required is Ten Thou 
sand Dyllars ($io,000). 

Bids will be compared and the contract award 
ed at a lump or aggregate sum. 

Delivery will be required to be made at th 
time and in the manner and in such quantitie 
as may be directed. 

Blank forms and further information may b 
ol,tained and the plans and drawings may be see 
at the office of the Fire Department, Nos. IS 
and 159 East Sixty-seventh street, Manhattan. 

NICHOLAS J. HAYES, Fire Commissioner. 
Dated November r1, 1908. 

n 12,24 
t See General Instructions to Bid 

dere on the last page, last column, o 
the "City Record." 

HEADQUARTERS OF THE FIRE DEPARTMENT OF 
HE CITY OF NEW YORK, Nos. 157 AND 159 EAST 
IXTY-sEVENTII STREET, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, 
1TY OF NEW YORK, November 12, 19o8. 

AMUEL VORZIMER, AUCTIONEER. ON 
behalf of life Fire Department of The 

ity of New York, Borough of Manhattan, will 
ler for sale at public auction to the highest 
drier for cash, at the Hospital and Training 
tables, Nos. 133 and 135 West Ninety-ninth 
reet, Borough of Manhattan, on 

THURSDAY, NOVEMBER 19, 1908, 
noon, the following seven horses, no longer fit 

ir service in the Department, and numbered 
)8. 1095, 1174,  1210, 1389, 1792 and 1998.   
NICHOLAS J. HAYES, Fire Commis,ioner. 

ní2,i9 

HEADQUARTERS OF THE FIRE DEPARTMENT OF 
HE CITY OF NEW YORK, Nos. 157 AND 159 EAST 
IXTY-SEVENTH STREET, BOROUGII OF MANHATTAN, 
HE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

jEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Fire Commissioner at the 

tove office until 10.30 o'clock a. m. on 
TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 24, 1908. 

Borough of Manhattan, 
FOR FURNISHING NLL THE LABOR AND 

IATERIALS REQUIRED FOR ADDITIONS 
ND ALTERATIONS TO FUEL DEPOT NO. 

ANI) STABLES LOC-1TED AT NO, Igg 
IIRYS-CIE STREET. 
The time for the completion of the work and 

te full performance of the contract is one huu-
retl and twenty (120) days. 
The amount of security required is Five Thou-

Ind Dollars ($L000). 
Bids will be compared and the contract awarded 
a lump or aggregate sum. 

Illauk forms and further information may be 
btained and the plans and drawings may be 
:cn at the office of the Fire l)eparttnent, Nos. 
57 and 15q East Sixty-seventh strict, Manhattan. 
NICHOLAS J. HAYES, Fire Commissioner. 
Dated November II, Igoi. 

n12,24 
gc" See General Instructions to Uld-

lerN on the inst page, last coluny of 
he "City Record." 

HEADQUARTERS OF THE FIRE DEPARTMENT OF 
HE CITY OF NEW YORK, Nos. 157 AND 159 EAST 

.IXTY-SEVENTH STREET, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, 
'ZIE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

ry EALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Fire Commissioner at the 

buve office until 10.30 o'clock a. m. on 

WEDNESDAY, NOVEMBER 18, 1908. 
Borough of Queens. 

No. I. FOR FURNISHING ALL THE 
ABOR AND MATERIALS REQUIRED FOR 

1DDITIONS AND ALTERA'YIUi\S TO THE 
ZUARTERS OF HOSE COMPANY 7, EAS']' 
LIDE OF ORCHARD STREET, SOUTH OF 
ìHELTON AVENUE, JAMAICA. 

'1-he time for the completion of the work and 
he full performance of the contract is sixty days. 

The amount of security required is Two Thou-
-and Two Hundred and Fifty Dollars ($2,250). 

Bids will be compared and contract awarded 
tt a lump or aggregate sum. 

No. 2. FOR FURNISI-LING ALL THE 
A13UR AND MATERIALS REQUIRED FOIL 

.DllI'AONS AND ALTERATIONS '1'O THE 
2UAR'1'ERS OF HOOK AND LADDER COM-
ANY 75, SPRUCE STREE"1', NORTH OF 

\TLANTIC AVENUE, RICHMOND HILL. 
The time for the completion of the work and 

he full performance of the contract is forty-
've (45) days. 

Tite amount of security required is Twelve 
;fundred and Fifty Dollars ($t,2so). 

Bids will be compared and the contract awarded 
it a lump or aggregate sum. 

No. 3. FOR FURNISHING ALL THE 
LABOR AND MATERIALS REQUIRED FUR 
°DDITIONS AND AL'T'ERATIONS TO THE 
;.LA1'l'ERS OF 1100K AND LADDER COM-
PANY 77, WEST SIDE OF UNION AVENUE, 
SOUTH OF FULTON STREET JAMAICA. 

The time for the completion of' tite work and 
:he full performance of the contract is forty-five 
lays. 

The amount of security required is One Thou-
:and Dollars ($1,000). 

Bids will be compared and the contract awarded 
it a lump or aggregate sum. 

Blank forms and further information may be 
obtained and the plans and drawings may be 
seen at the office of the Fire Department, Nos. 
157 and 159 East Sixty-seventh street, Manhattan. 

NICHOLAS J. HAYES, 
Fire Commissioner, 

Dated November 5, Igo8. 
n6,t8 

gB See General Instructions to Rid-
der, ou the last page, lust column, of 
the "City Record." 

HEADQUARTERS OF THE FIRE DEPARTMENT OF 
THE CITY OF NEW YoaK, Nos. 157 AND 159 EAST 
SIXTY-SEVENTH STREET, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, 
1HE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Fire Commissioner at the 

above office until 20.30 o'clock a. m- on 
WEDNESDAY, NOVEMBER 18, 1908. 

Borough of Queens. 
No- I. FOR FURNIS11ING ALL TILE 

LABOR AND MATERIALS REQUIRED 1-UR 
ADDITIONS AND ALTERATIONS TO TIIM. 
QUARTERS OF HOSE COMPANY a. NORTH 
SIDE OF BANDMAN AVENUE, WEST OF 
HENRY STREET. JAMAICA. 

'fhe time for the completion of the work and 
the full performance of the contract is 45 days. 

The amount of security required is One Thou-
sand Dollars ($1,000). 

Bids will be compared and the contract awarded 
at a lump or aggregate sum. 

No. 2. FOR FURNISHING ALL THE 
LABOR AND MATERIALS REOUIRED FUR 
ADDITIONS AND ALTERATIONS TO T11E 
QUARTERS OF HOSE COMPANY 4, EAST 
SIDE OF ROCKAWAY ROAD, SOUTH OF 
FULTON STREET, JAMAICA. 

The time for the completion of the work and 
the full performance of the contract is 45 days. 

The amount of security required is One Thou-
sand Dollars ($I,000). 

Bids will be compared and the contract awarded 
at a lump or aggregate sum. 

No. 3. FOR FURNISHING ALL THE 
LABOR AND MATERIALS REQUIRED FOR 
ADDITIONS AND ALTERATIONS TO THE 
QUARTERS 

 SSIDE OF JOHN STREET, NORTH 
 WEST 

 TH OF  
CHARLES PLACE, JAMAICA. 

The time for the completion of the work and 
the full performance of the contract is 4,c days. 

The amount of security required is One Thou-
sand Dollars ($i,000). 

Bids will be compared and the contract awarded 
at a lump or aggregate sum. 

No. 4. FOR FURNISHING ALL THE 
LABOR AND MATERIALS REQUIRED FOR 
ADDITIONS AND ALTERATIONS TO THE 
QUARTERS OF HOSE COMPANY 6. WEST 
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SIDE OF HERRIMAN AVENUE, NORTH/OF 
FULTON STREET, JAMAICA. 

The time for the completion of the work and 
the full performance of the contract is 45 days. 

The amount of security required is Twelve 
Hundred and Fifty Dollars ($1.ato). 

Bids will be compared and the contract awarded 
at a lump or aggregate sum, 

Blank forms and further information may be 
obtained and the plans and drawings may be 
seen at tite office of the Fire Department, Nos. 
157 and 159 East Sixty-seventh street,- Manhat-
tan. 

NICHOLAS J. IIAYES, 
Fire Commissioner. 

Dated November 5, 19o8. 
n6, 18 

e— See General InstrnetIons to Bid-
ders on the last page, last column, 01 
the "City Record." 

IIEADQUARTERS OF THE FIRE DEPARTMENT OF 
THE CITY or NEW YORK, Nos. 157 AND 159 EAST 
SIXTY-SEVENTH STREET, BOaOuo,t OF MANHATTAN, 
THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by tite Fire Commissioner at the 

above office until 10.30 o'clock a, m. on 
MONDAY, NOVEMBER 10, 1908. 

Borough■ of Brooklyn and Queens. 
No, I. FOR FURNISHING AND DELIVER-

ING FIVE THOUSAND FEET OF ONE-INCH 
RUBBER FIRE HOSE FOR USE ON CHEM-
ICAL ENGINES. 

The tinte for the delivery of the articles, mate-
rials and supplies and the performance of the 
contract is thirty (30) days. 

The amount of security required is fifty per 
cent. (5o')) of the amount of the bid or esti-
mate. 

No. 2. FOR FURNISHING AND DELIVER. 
ING SEVENTY-FIVE ( 5) FIRE ALARM 
BOXES FOR USE IN THE BOROUGHS OF 
1'RoOKLYN AND QUEENS. 

The time for the delivery of the articles, mate-
rials and supplies and tite performance of tite 
contract is one hundred and twenty (120) days. 

The amount of security required is fifty per 
cent. (50%) of the amount of the bid or esti- 
mate. 

The bidder will state the price of each item 
or article contained in the specifications or sched-
tiles herein contained or hereto annexed, per 
pound, ton, dozen, gallon, yard or other unit 
of measure by which the bids will be tested. The 
extensions must be made and footed tip, as the 
bids will be read from the total for each item. 
The bids will be compared and the contract 
awarded at a lump or aggregate sum for each 
contract. 

Delivery will be required to be made at the 
time and in the manner and in such quantities 
as may he directed. 

Blank forme and further information may be 
obtained at the office of the Fire Department, 
Nos, 157 and 159 East Sixty-seventh street, Man-
hattan. 

NICIIOT.AS J. HAY ES, 
Fire Commissioner. 

Dated October 31, Igo8. 
112,16 

yr See General Inetrnetions to Bid-
ders on the Inst page, last column, of 
the "City itecord.f1 

BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 
OFFICE OF TITE PRESIDENT OF TIIE BOROUGH OF 

THE BRONX, IMMUNICIPAL BUILDING, CROTONA 
PARK, ONE HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-SEVENTH 
STREET AND THIRD AVENUE. 

I HEREBY GIVE NOTICE THAT PETI-
tions have been presented to me, and are 

un file in my office for inspection, for 
No. 141. Acquiring title to the lands necessary 

for Leland avenue, from Ludlow avenue to 
Clasons Point road. 

No. 144. Acquiring title to tite lands necessary 
for Seward avenue, from Clasons Point road to 
White Plains road. 

No. 145. Acquiring title to Theriot avenue, 
from Gleason avenue to Clasons Point road. 

The petitions for the above will be submitted 
by the to the Local Board having jurisdiction 
thereof on November I2, 1908, at 4 p. m., at 
the office of the President of the Borough of 
The Bronx, Municipal Building, Crotona Park, 
One hundred and Seventy-seventh street and 
Third avenue. 

Dated October 3o, igo8. 
LOUIS F. HAFFEN, 

President of the Borough of 'lhe Bronx. 
031,n2,9,12 

OFFICE OF TILE PRESIDENT OF THE BOROUGH OF 
TITE BRONX, MUNICIPAL BUILDING, CROTONA 
PARK. ONE HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-SEVENTH 
STREET AND THIRD AVENUE. 

I IIEREIIY GIVE NOTICE THAT PETI-
tions have been presented to me, and are 

on file in my office for inspection, for 
No. 141. Acquiring title to the lands necessary 

for Cottage place, between Crotona fark South 
and One Hundred and Seventieth street, 

No. 142. Regulating and grading, setting curb. 
stones and flagging sidewalks a space four feet 
wide, laying crosswalks, building approaches and 
erecting fence where necessary in Cottage place, 
between Crot?na Park South and One I[undred 
and Seventieth street. 

The petitions for the above will be submitted 
by ule to the Local Board having jurisdiction 
thereof on November 12, 19o8, at g p. nt., at 
the office of the President of the Borough of 
The Bronx, Municipal Building, Crotona fark. 
One Hundred and Seventy-seventh street and 
Third avenue. 

Dated October 30. 1908. 
LOUIS F. IIAFFEN. 

President of the Borough of Tite Bronx. 

031, n2,9, I2 

OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT OF THE BOROUGH OF 
THE BRONX, MUNICIPAL BUILDING, CROTONA 
PARK, ONE HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-SEVENTH 
STREET AND THIRD AVENUE. 

I IIEREBY GIVE NOTICE THAT PETI -
tions have been presented to me, and are 

oil file in my office for inspection, for: 
No. 138. Constructing a guard rail where neces-

sary oil the west side of fark avenue, fifty (5o) 
feet north of East One Hundred and Eighty' 
second street. 

Nn. 139. Constructing a guard rail on the 
northwest corner of East One Hundred and 
Eighty-third street and Park avenue. 

No. 146. Acquiring title to the lands necessary 
for Fie'dston road, between Spuyten Duyvil park- 
wav and Mosholu avenue. 

The petitions for the above will be submitted 
by me to the Local Board having jurisdiction 
thereof On November 12, 1908, at 1 p. m., at the 
office of the President of the Borough of The 
Bronx, Municipal Building, Crotona Park, On- 
Hundred and Seventy-seventh street and Third 
avenue. 

Dated October 30, 1Q08. 
LOUTS F. HAPPEN. 

President of the Borough of The Bronx. 
031,n2,9,12 

OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT OF THE BOROUGH OF 
Tug BRONX, MUNICIPAL BUILDING, CROTONA 
l'aRK, ONE HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-SEVENTH 
'TREET AND THIRD AVENUE. 

I IIEREBY DIVI. NOTICE THAT A PETI-
tion has been proented to me, and is on 

i.e in my office for inspection, for: 	' 
No. 140. For constructing a sewer and appur-

eiailecs in Edgewater road, between Seneca ave-
lue and Garrison avenue. 

The petition for the above will be submitted by 
me to the I.ocal Board of Morri5ania, Twenty-
iccond District, on November 12, 1908, at 2 p. m., 
it the office of the Presidentof the Borough of 
1'he Bronx, Municipal Bui.ding, Crotona Park, 
")nc Fhundred and Seventy-seventh street and 
Third avenue. 

Dated New York, October 30. 1908. 
LOCJIS F. HAFFEN, 

President of the Borough of The Bronx. 
03i ,fl2,9, 12 

DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY, 
GAS AND ELECTRICITY. 

DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY, GAS AND ELEC- 
ra1CITY, NEW VoRK, November 12, 1908, 

ON 
MONDAY, NOVEMBER 23, 1908, 

at it o'clock a. nt., the Department of Wa'er 
Supply, Gas and Electricity will sell at public 
auction to the highest bidder, by Sam Vorzimer, 
Auctioneer, at the Department P pe Yard, foot 
of East Twenty-fourth street, Borough of Man-
rattan: 

98 tons, more or less, scrap iron (cast iron). 
2,600 pounds, more or less, of brass composi-

tiun. 
6.8 tons, more or less, of wrought iron or 

s'rei. 
550 pounds, more or less, scrap rubber. 

TERMS OF SALE. 
The upset prices at which these materials will 

he sold are $9 per ton of 2,000 pounds for the 
cast aul wrought irmt; eight cents per pound 
for the brass composition; four cents per pound 
for serau rubber. No bid below these prices will 
he considcn•~i or accepted. 

Successful bidders must make cash payment 
in bankable funds at the time and place of sale. 

Bids will he received for one or more of the 
separate descriptions of these materia's, but no 
hid will be cons idered or accepted for le_s than 
file etfurt quantity in each case. 

The ,uurcl,aer or ptl rehasers must remove all 
tlic materials from the Pipe Yard within th'rty 
I,;o) davs after the sale, otherwise he or they 
will furfcit lite money paid at the time of sale 
and the Ownership to the material, which will 
thereafter he resold for the benefit of the City. 
The purchaser must remove the material as 
directed by the officer of the Department in 
charge at the Pipe Yard, and will not be allowed 
tu select material fer removal at will. 

ii )h 	II. ( )'hlltIEN, Commissioner of Water 
Supply, (ias and Electricity. 

n12,23  

DEPARTMENT OP WATER SUPPLY, GAS AND ELEC-
TRICITY, ROOM 1536, Nos. 13 TO 2I PARK Row, 
BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. CITY or NEW YORK. 

, EALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Commissioner of Water 

`apply. (;as and Electrici.y at the above office 
until 2 o'clock p. m. on 

WEDNESDAY, NOVEMBER 25, 1908. 

Borough of Brooklyn. 
FOR FURNISHING AND DELIVERING 

PIG LEAD. 
'lite time for the delivery of the articles, ma-

terials and suppl.es and the performance of the 
contract is ninety (9o) calendar days. 

The amount of security shall be Four Thou- 
sand Dollars ($4,000). 

The bidder will state the price, per unit, of 
each item of work or supplies contained in the 
specifications or schedale, by wh eh the bide will 
be tested. 

The hils will be compared and the contract 
awarded for all the work, articles, materials and 
supplies contained in the specifications or sched-
ule attached thereto. 

Bidders are requested to make their bids or 
estimate; upon the blank form prepared by saio 
L)eportmetit. a copy of wiuich, with the proper 
envelope in which to incluse the bid, together 
with a cony of the contract, including the specifi- 
cations. in the form approved by the Corporation 
Counsel- can be obtained upon app, cation there-
for at the office of the Department, Room 1536. 
No. 21 Park row, New York City. The plans, it 
all,, cviulci t are made a part of the specifications, 
mav he seen and any further information obtained 
at the office of the Department for the Borough 
of Bro'klvff, Room 25. Municipal Build ng. 

JOHN H. O'BRIEN, Commissioner of 
Water Supply, Gas and Electricity. 

The City of New York, November q, igoB. 
010,25 

3'T See General Instructions to Bid-
tiers on the last page, last column, of 
the "City Record." 

DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY, GAS AND ELEC-
TRICITV, Room 1536, Nos. 13 TO 21 PARK Row, 
BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, CITY OF NEW YORK, 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Commissioner of Water 

supply, Gas and Electricity at the above office 
until 2 o'clock p. m. on 

WEDNESDAY, NOVEMBER 18, 1908. 
Borough of Brooklyn. 

FOR FURNISHING AND DELIVERING 
COAL. 

Section 	I. 415 gross tons anthracite coal; 
Section II. 4 gross tons bituminous coal; 
Section III. 7o gross tons anthracite coal. 
Delivery of the supplies and the performance 

of the contract to be fully completed on or be-
fore April 30, 5900. 

The amount of security shall be fifty per 
centum of the bid or estimate. 

The bidder will state the price, per unit, of 
each item of work or supplies contained in the 
srecifications or schedule, by which the bids will 
be tested. 

The bids will be compared and contracts 
awarded to the lowest bidder on each section. 
Bidders are requested to make their bids or 

estimalcs upon the blank form prepared by said 
Department, a copy of which, withthe proper 
envelope in which to inclose the bid, together 
with a copy of the contract, ine uding the speet' 
fications, to the form approved by the Corpora- 
tion Counsel. can be obtained upon application 
therefor at the office of the Department, Room 
1536, Nn. 2r Park row, New York City, and any 
further information may be obtained at the office 
of the Department for the Borough of Brooklyn, 
Municipal Building. 

JOHN H. O'BRIEN, 
Commissioner of Water Supply, 

Gas and Electricity. 
The City of New York, November a, 1908. 

n6,r8 
r* !r See General Instructions to Bid-

ders on the last page, last column, of 
the "City Record." 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, CORNER OF PARK 
!\VENUE AND FIFTY-NINTH STREET. BOROUGH OF 
VIANIIAT'1'AN, CITY OF NEW YORK, 

S EALED ]LIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL IBE 
received by the Superintendent of School 

It,ildings at the above office of the Depart-
Dent of Education until 4 o'clock p. m, on 

MONDAY, NOVEMBER 23, 1008. 
Borough of The Bronx. 

Item I. INSTALLING REINFORCED CON-
:RETE LENS PAVEMENT LIGHTS AT 
PUBLIC SCHOOL, 37, ONE IIUNDRED AND 
IORTY- FIFTI1 AND ONE HUNDRED ANI) 
.'OR'TV-SIXTH SI'REE'l'S, EAST OF WILLIS 
AVENUE, BOROUGII OF TIIE BRONX. 

The time allowed to complete the whole work 
vill be forty working days, as provided in the 
:ontract, 

The amount of security required is $1,200. 
The bids will be compared and the contract 

will be awarded in a lump sum to the lowest 
bidder. 

Blank forms, plans and specifications may be 
obtained or seen at the office of the Superin- 
temsdent at Estimating Room, ninth floor, I-Iall 
of the Board of Education, fark avenue and 
Fifty-ninth street, Borough of Manhattan. 

C. Ti. T. SNYDER, Superintendent of School' 
Buildings. 

Dated November I2, 1908. 
nI 1,23 

See General Instructions to Bid-
ders on the last page, lust column, of 
the "City Record." 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, CORNER OF PARK 
AVENUE AND FIFTY-NINTH STREET, BOROUGH OF 
MANHATTAN, CITY OF NEW YORK. 

EALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Superintendent of School 

Supplies at the above office of the Department 
of Lducation until 12 o'clock m. on 

FRIDAY, NOVEMBER 20, 1908. 
FOR FURNISHING AND DELIVERING 

85o OROIiS TONS OF AN'THRACI'TE COAL, 
:t1ORE OR LESS, AND Soo GROSS TONS OF 
iiNUilANO1S COAL, MORE OR LESS, FOR 
USE IN THE SCHOOLS IN TILE CITY OF 
NEV YORK. 

Borough of Queens. 

Item No. I. For furnishing and delivering 
Iso gross tons of anthracite coal to be delivered 
ti Public School 88, Elin avenue and Fresh Pond 
road, Ridgewood Heights, 

Iteo. z. For furnishing and deli Item No.  
Zoo gross tons of anthracite coal to be delivered 
to Public School 89, Orchard avenue, Fifth 
and Sixth streets, Elmhurst. 

Item No. 3. For furnishing and delivering 
Soo gross tons of anthracite coal to be delivered 
at Parental Iloste, Jaimaca road, Flushing. 

Item No. 4. For furnishing and delivering 
500 gross tons of bituminous coal to be delivered 
to the Parental Home, Jainiaca road, Flushing. 

The time for the delivery of the coal and sup-
plies and the performance of the contract is by 
or before April 30, tgog. 
The bidder will state the price of each item 

'or article contained in the specifications or sched-
ules herein contained or hereto annexed, per 
ton, by which the bids will be tested. 

Bidders will be required to specify the mine 
from which they propose to supply the coal called 
for. 

Bids taust be submitted for each item. 
Contract will be awarded to the lowest biddet 

on each item. 
Delivery will be required to be made at the 

time and in the manner and in such quantities 
as may be directed. 

Blank forms and further information may be 
obtained at the office of the Superintendent 
f School Supplies, Board of Education, the 

Borough of Manhattan, southwest corner of Park 
avenue and Fifty-ninth street. 

PATRICK JONES, Superintendent of School 
Supplies. 

Dated November lo, 1908. 
nI O,zo 

3° See General Instructions to Bid-
deri on the last page, last column, of 
Site "City Record" 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, CORNER OF PARK 
AVENUE AND FIFTY-NINTH STREET, BOROUGH OP 
MANHATTAN, CITY OF NEW YORK. 

Q EALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Superintendent of School 

Buildings at the above office of the Department 
of Education until 3.30 o'clock p. m. on 

MONDAY, NOVEMBER 16, 1908. 
Borough of The Bronx. 

No. 3. FOR ADDITIONS, REPAIRS AND 
\LTERATIONS TO HEATING APPARATUS 
IN PUBLIC SCHOOL 14, EASTERN BOULE-
V P \RD, TIIROGGS NECK, BOROUGH OF THE 
BRONX. 

The time allowed to complete the whole work 
Will be forty working days, as provided in the 
contract, 

Theamount of security required is Eight Hun-
dred Dollars. 

Borough of Manhattan, 
No. 4. FOR FORMING CLASSROOMS ON 

FIFTH STORY OF PUBLIC SCHOOL 184, ON 
ONE HUNDRED AND SIXTEENTH AND 
ONE HUNDRED AND SEVENTEENTH 
STREETS, EAST OF LENOX AVENUE, BOR-
OUGII OF MANHATTAN. 

The time allowed to complete the whole work 
will be thirty working days, as provided in the 
contract. 

The amount of security required is Eight Hun-
dred Dollars. 

Borough of Queens. 

No. 5. FOR FURNITURE, EQUIPMENT, 
ETC., FOR THE ATHLETIC FIELD ON MUN-
SON AND ORCIIARD STREETS AND EAST 
RIVER FRONT, ASTORIA LONG ISLAND 
CITY, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

The time allowed to complete the whole work 
will be sixty working days, as provided in tite 
contract. 

The amount of security required is One Thou' 
sand Two Hundred Dollars. 

On Nes. 3, 4 and 5 the bids will be compared 
and the contract will be awarded in a lump sum 
to the lowest bidder on each contract. 

Blank forms, plans and specifications may be 
obtained or seen at the office of the Superintend. 
ent at estimating room, ninth floor, Hall of the 
Board of Education. Park avenue and Fifty-ninth 
street, Borough of Manhattan; also at branch of 
lice, No. 69 Broadway, Flushing, Borough ol 
Queens, for work for their respective Boroughs. 

C. B. J. SNYDER, 
Superintendent of School Buildings. 

Dated, November 5, 1908. 
n4,í6 

tty See General Instructions to Bid-
ders on the last page, last column, of 
the ''City Record." 

DEPARTMENT OP EDUCATION, CORNER OF PARK 
(VENUE AND FIFTY-NINTH STREET, BOROUGH OF 
I4ANIiATTAN, CITY OF NEW YORK. 

-a EALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
.J received by the Superintendent of School 
L'uildings at the above office of the Department 
If Education until 3.30 o'clock p. m. on 

MONDAY, NOVEMBER 10, 1008. 
Borough of Brooklyn. 

No. I. FOR FURNITURE FOR NEW PUB-
LIC SCHOOL 156, ON SUTTER AVENUE, 
"RAFTON AND BARRETT STREETS, BOR-
JUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

The time allowed to complete the whole work 
Rill be sixty working days, as provided in the 
:ontract. 

The amount of security required is as fol-
lows: 
Item 	I ........................... 	$2,000 00 
Item2 ........................... 	6uo 00 
[tem 3 ........................... 	,,600 00 
Item 4 ........................... 	x,600 00 
[tem 	5 ........................... 	8,000 00 

A separate proposal must be submitted for 
each item, and award will be made thereon. 

No. 2. FOR FURNITURE FOR NEW 
PUBLIC SCHOOL 158, ON ASHFORD 
STREET, BELMONT AVENUE AND WAR-
WICK STREET, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

'Ilte time allowed to complete the whole work 
will be sixty working days, as provided in the 
contract. 

The amount of security required is as fol-
lows: 
Item I ........................... 	$1,000 00 
Item 	2 ........................... 	600 on 
Item 3 ........................... 	1,000 00 
Item 4 ........................... 	too 00 

A separate proposal must be submitted for 
each item, and award will be made thereon. 

On Nos. t and 2 the bidders must state the 
price of each item, by which the bids will be 
tested. 

Blank forms, plans and specifications may be 
obtained or seers at the office of the Superin-
tendent at Estimating Room, ninth floor, Hall 
of the Board of Education, fark avenue and 
Fifty-ninth street, Borough of Manhattan, and 
also at Branch Office, No. 131 Livingston street, 
Borough of Brooklyn. 

C. B. J. SNYDER, 
Superintendent of School Buildings. 

Dated November 4, 1908. 
n4,r6 

AZ- See General Instructions to Bid-
ders on the last page, last column, of 
the "City Record." 

DEPARTMENT OF DOCKS AND 
FERRIES. 

DEPARTMENT OF DUCKS AND FERRIES, PIER "A," 
FOOT OF BATTERY PLACE, NORTH RIVER, BOROUGH 
OF ÅIANiiA'rTAN, TITE CITY OF New YORK. 

S EALED BIIS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Commissioner of Docks 

at the above office until i  o'clock ni. on 
MONDAY, NOVEMBER 23, 1908. 

CONTRACT NO. 116o. 
FOR FURNISHING ALL THE LABOR 

AND MATEi(l.ALS REQUIRED FOR FUR-
NISHING ABOUT 2,000 HOURS"'i'O'tNi; 
SF,RVICES ON TIIE NORTH AND EAST 
RIVERS. 

The time for the completion of the work and 
the full performance of the ,uontract is on or 
before the expiration of i8o calendar days. 
The autonut of security required is Three 

'Thousand Dollars. 
Bidders must state a price per hour for doing 

the work called for in the specifications, by 
which price the bids will be tested, and accord' 
ing to which price any award of the contract 
will be made. 

Delivery will be required to be made at the 
time and in the manner and in such quantities 
as may be directed. 

Blank forms and further information may be 
obtained at the office of the said Department. 

ALLEN N. SPOONER, Commissioner of 
Docks. 

Dated November 9, r9o8. 
ni x,23 

g See General Instructions to Bid-
ders on the last page, last column, ol 
the "City Record." 

DEPARTMENT OF DOCKS AND FERRIES, PIER "A," 
FOOT OF BATTERY PLACE, NORTH RIVER, BOROUGH 
OF MANHATTAN, TILE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Commissioner of Docks at 

the above office until 12 o'clock in. on 

FRIDAY, NOVEMBER 20, 1908. 
Borough of Manhattan. 

CONTRACT NO. 1154. 
FOR FURNISHING ALL THE LABOR AND 

MATERIALS REQUIRED FOR DREDGING 
ABOUT 200,000 CUBIC YARDS ON TILE 
NORTH RIVER. 

The time for the completion of the work and 
the full performance of the contract is on or 
before the expiration of August 31, igog. 

The amount of security required is Thirteen 
Thousand Dollars. 

Bidders will state a price per cubic yard for 
doing the dredging as called for in tite speciGea-
tions, by which price the bids will be tested and 
according to which price any award of the con-
tract will be made. 

The dredging must be done at the time and in 
the manner and in such quantities as may be 
directed. 

Blank forms and further information may be 
obtained at the office of the said Department. 

ALLEN N. SPOONER, 
Commissioner of Docks. 

Dated November 7, í9o8. 
ng,zo 

VT See General Instructions to Bid-
ders on the Inst page, last column, of 
the "City Record.' 

DEPARTMENT OF DOCKS AND FERRIES, PIER "A," 
Four OF BATTERY PLACE, NORTH RIVER, BOROUGH 
OF MANHATTAN, Tue CITY OF NEW YORK. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Commissioner of Docks at 

the above office until 12 o'clock m. on 
FRIDAY, NOVEMBER 20, 1905. 

CONTRACT No. 1741. 
FOR FURNISHING ALL THE LABOR AND 

MATERIALS REOUIRED FOR DREDGING 
ABOUT 25,000 CUBIC YARDS OF MATERIAL 
IN THE BOROUGHS OF M:\NHATTAN.  
BROOKLYN, QUEENS, TILE BRONX AND 
RICHMOND. 

The time for the completion of the work and 
the full performance of the contract is on or 
before December 31, 1909. 

The amount of security required is $6,000. 
Bidders must state a price, per cubic yard. for 

doing the work as calledfor in the sUecifica-
tions, by which price the bids will be tested, and 

M 
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according to which price any award of the con- [made thereon on or before January 9, 1909, will clean exterior. The roofs of adjacent buildings 
tract will be made. 	 be exempt front interest, as above provided, and shall be properly flashed and painted and made 

Delivery will be required to be made at the after that date will be subject to a charge of in- watertight where they have been disturbed by 
time and in the manner and in such quantities terest at the rate of seven per centum per annum the operations of the contractor. 
as may be directed. 	 frum the date when above assessments became 	The Comptroller of The City of New York 

Blank forms and further information may be liens_ to the date of payment. 	 reserves the right on the day of sale to with- 
obtained at the office of the said Department. 	 IIERM.\N A. METZ. Comptroller. 	draw from sale any of the buildings, parts of 

ALIEN N. SPOONER, 	 City of New York. Department of Finance, buildings aud machinery included therein, or to 
Commissioner of Docks. 	Con(ptroller's Office. November to, 5g08. 	 reject any and all bids; and it is further 

Dated November 7, 19o8. 

	

	 nt2,2t 	Resolved, That, while the said sale is held 
ng,20 

l_- See General Instructions to Bid-
ders on the last page, last column, ot 
the "City Record." 

OFFICE OF THE DEPARTMENT OF DOCKS AND 
FERRIES, PIER "A," FOOT OF BATTERY PLACE, 
NORTH RIVER, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, THE 
CITY OF NEW YORK. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Commissioner of Docks at 

the above office until 12 o'clock m. on 
THURSDAY, NOVEMBER 19, 1908. 

Borough of Manhattan, 
CONTRACT NO. 1136. 

FOR FURNISHING ALL THE LABOR 
AND MATERIALS REQUIRED FOR RE-
I'AIRING ASPHALT PAVEMENT ON 
Nt)R'fll AND EAST RIVERS, TOGETHER 
\VíTR ALL WORK INCIDENTAL THERETO. 

The time for the completion of the work and 
the full performance of the contract is on or 
before the expiration of December 31, 1909. 

The amount of security required is 'Ten Thou-
sand Dollars on Class I and Ten Thousand 
Dollars on Class 2. 

Bidders will state a price for both subdivisions 
of either class of the contract on which a hid is 
suhmitted. Each class of the contract will be 
awarded separately to the lowest bidder in the 
class, including subdivisions A and B of the 
class. 

Work must be done at the time and in the 
manner and in such quantities as may be directed. 

Blank forms and further information may be 
obtained at the office of the said Department. 

ALLEN N. SPOONER, 
Commissioner of Docks. 

Dated November 6, 1908. 
n7,í9 

`Y See General Inwtrnrtiona to Bid-
derN on the last page, last column, ot 
the "City Record." 

EALED PROPOSALS WILL BE RECEIVE]) BY THE COMPTROLLER OF TILE CITY OF 
New York, at his office, No. 28o Broadway, Borough of Manhattan, ise Ille City of 

,ew York, until 
MONDAY, NOVEMBER 23, 1008, 

If • o'clock p. in., where• they will be publicly opened in tite presznce of the Commissioners of the 
inking Fund, or such of them as shall attend, as provided by law, for the whole or a part of th-
.,llowing described intercha -.gcable Registered or Coupon Stock and Bonds of The City of New Yor,c, 
caring interest at the rate uf four per cent. per annum, frum and including Nove,nbur 23d, 
908, tu wit: 

7,000.000 00 of Corporate Stocic of The City of New York (for Various Municipal Purposes). 
Principal payable November ist, 1958. Interest payable semi-annual,y on May Ist 
aud November ist. 

This stock was duly authorized hy thO: Greater New York Charter, Cs amended, 
and other acts of the Legislature of the State of New York, and by the Municipal 
authorities of '1 lie City of New York, and is free and excerpt frum all taxation. 

4,000."00 on of Corporate Stock of The City of New York, To Provide for the Supply of Water. 
Principal payable November 1st, 1958. Interc_t payable scuri-annually un May ist 
and Nuvcmbcr ist. 

This stock was duly authorized by the Greater New York Charter, as amended, 
and other acts of Ilte Legislature of the State of New York, and by the Municipal 
authorities of File City of New York, and is free and exempt from all taxation. 

750,000 00 of Corporate Stock of 'Pile City of New York for the Construction of the Rapid 
Transit Railroad. Principal payable November 1st, 1958. Interest payab e semi-
annually en May 1st and November 1st. 

'this stuck was dely authorized by the Greater New York Charter. as mnended, 
and other acts of the Legislature of the State of New Perk, and by the Municipal 
authorities of The City uf New York, and is free and exempt from all taxation. 

250,000 00 of Corporate Stock of The City of New York, for the Construction of a Building 
in urvant Park for the New York Public Library, Astor, Lenox and 'Tilden 
icottndati,ms. Principal payable November est, 1998. interest payable semi-
annually on May 1st and November Ist. 

'I his ti,K was 1. ly authori%ed by the Greater New Yoi-;t ('harter, as a:r.euci_•;l, 
and other acts of the Legislature of the State of New York, and by the Municipal 
authorities of Ilte City of Nev York, and is free and exempt from all taxation. 

500,000 00 of Assessment Bonds of The City of New York (for Street Iinpruventents). Principal 
ypayable November I, 19th. Interest payable semi-annually on May 1st and 
November ist. 

These Bonds were duly authorized by the Greater New York Charter, as amznded, 
and by the Municipal authorities of The City of New York, and are free and exempt 
from all taxation. 

The interest on all of said Stock and Bonds which may be issued in Coupon form will be paid 
st the uptii,u of the holder thereof, at the otîice of the Comptroller of The City of New York or 
it tite office of the City's Agent in London, England. 

The said stock and bonc;s are issued in accordance with the provisions of section to of article 8 
if the Constitution of the State of New York. 

The principal of and interest on said stock and bonds are payable in gold coin of the United 
States of .dnlerica, of the present standard of weirltt and fineness, pursuant to resolutions of the 
:onunissioncrs ut the Sinking Fund, adopted June 9th, 1898, and April 18th, 1904. 

CONDITIONS OF SALE. 
As provided for by site Greater New York Charter. 

I. Proposals containing conditions other than those herein set forth will not be received or 
:onsidered. 

2. N o proposal for bonds or stock shall be accepted for less than the par value of tite same. 
3. Every bidder, as a condition precedent to the reception or consideration of his proposal, sha'l 

deposit with the Comptroller in money, or by a certified check drawn to the order of said Comptroller 
upon a trust company ur a state bank incorporated and doing business under the laws of the State 
of New York, or upon a National Bank, Two per cent. of the par value of the bonds or stock bid 
for in said proposal. 

No proposal will be received or considered which is not accompanied by such deposit. 
All such deposits shall be r (turned by the Comptroller to the per>ons making the same within 

three days after the decision ha, been rcnd.rcd as to who is or are the highest bidder or bidders, 
except the deposit made by the highest bidder or bidders. 

4. If said highest bidder .ir bidders shall refuse or neglect, within five days after service of 
written notice of the award to hint or them, to pay to the City Chamberlain the amount of the 
bonds or stock awarded to him car them at its or their par value, toge,teer with the premium thereon, 
less the amount deposited by hirt or then(, the antuuut or amounts of deposit thus made shall be for-
feited to and retained by said City as liquidated damages for such neglect or refusal, and shall there-
after be paid into the Sinking Fund of The City of New York for the Redemption of the City Debt. 

5. Upon the payment into the City Treasury by the persons whose bid , are accepted, of the 
amounts due for the bonds or stock awarded to them respectively, including accrued interest from 
the date of sale, certificates thereof shall be issued to then[ in such denominations provided for by 
the Charter as they may desire. 

6. It is teqtnred by the Charter of the City that "every bidder may he required is accept a 

portion of the whole amount of bonds or stock bid for by him at the same rate or proportional price 
as may be specified ;n Ilis bid; and any bid which conflicts with this condition shall be rejected, 
provided, however, that any bidder offering to purchase all or any part of the bonds offered for sale 

at a price at par or higher may also offer to purchase all or none of said bonds at a different price, 

and ii the Comptroller deems it to he ise the interests of the City so to do, lie may award the bonds 
to the bidder offering the highest price for all or none of said bonds: provided• hunvever, that if the 

Comptroller demis it to he in the interests of the City so to do. he may reject all hid s." Under this 
prosisiei, the condition drat the bidder will accept only the whole amount of bonds or stock bid for 
by him, and not any part thereof, cannot be inserted i;t any bids, except those for "all or none" 
offered by bidders who have als., hid for "all or any part" of the bonds or stock offered for sale. 

7. lisnds or stock issued in Coupon form can be converted at :my time into Registered floods 
or Stock, and bonds or stock issued in Registered form can be converted at any time into Coupon 
Bonds or Sleek in denominations of $1,00o. 

8. Tht proposals, together with the security deposits, should be inclosed in a scaled envelope, 
indorsed "Proposals for Bonds of The City of New York." anti said envelope inclosed in another 
sealed envelope, addressed to the Comptroller of The City of New York. (No special form of 
proposal is required, therefore no blanks are furnished.) 

HERMAN A. METZ, Comptroller. 
The City of New York, Department of Finance, Comptroller's Office, November to, 19o8. 

n Ií,23 

NOTICE TO PROPERTY OWNERS. 	IMPROVEMENTS in the BOROUGH OF MAN- 
HATTAN: 

I N PURSUANCE OF SECTION 1018 OF 	TWELFTH WARD, SECTION 6. 
the Greater New York Charter, the Comp-

troller of The City of New York hereby gives 	ONE HUNDRED AND TWENTY-FIRST 
public notice to all persons, owners of property, ( STREET ANl) THIRD AVENUE—RESTOR-
affected by the following assessment for LOCAL ING ASPHALT PAVEMENT, at the northwest 

OFFICE OF THE DEPARTMENT OF DOCKS AND 
FERRIES, PIER " A," FOOT OF BATTERY PLACE, 
NORTH RIVER, ,BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, THE 
CITY OF NEW YORK. 

SE:\LED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Commissioner of Docks at 

the above office until 12 o'clock in. on 
THURSDAY, NOVEMBER 19, 1908. 

CONTRACT NO. íz52. 

FOR FURNISHING ALL TITE LABOR AND 
MATERIALS REQUIRED FOR FURNISHING 
AND DELIVERING CEMENT. 

The time for the completion of the work and 
the full performance of the contract is on or be-,. 
fore the expiration of í5o calendar days. 

The amount of security required is as follows: 
On Class i -A. for 5,000 barrels of cement, Two 
Thousand Five Hundred Dollars; on Class t-B, 
for 2o,000 bags of cement, Two Thousand Five 
Hundred Dollars. 

Bidders will state a unit price in each class 
of this contract on which a bid is submitted—
namely, a price per barrel in Class t-A, and a 
price per bag in Class t-B, by which unit prices 
the bids will be tested. 

Awards will be made separately in each class 
to tile lowestbidder in the class—that is, to the 
bidder whose bid is the lowest for furnishing the 
cement in barrels under Class t-A and to the 
bidder who is the lowest for furnishing cement 
in bags under Class i-ii. 

Delivery will be required to be made at the 
time and in the manner and in such quantities as 
may be directed. 

blank forms and further information may be 
obtained at the office of the said Department. 

-ALLEN N. SPOONER, 
Commissioner of Docks. 

Dated November 6, 19o8. 
n7,í9 

l_' See General Instructions to Bid-
dern nn the lent page, last column, of 
the "City Record." 

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE. 
NOTICE TO PROPERTY OWNERS. 

I N T'U'ASE"ANCE OF SECTION 1018 OF 
the Greater New York Charter, the Comp-

troller of The City of New York hereby gives 
public notice to all persons, owners of property 
affecled by the following a=sessmvnts for Lt)C \l. 
T\tt'RO\ -L•'I1ENTS in the BOROUGIH OF 
(IUEENS: 

FIRST WARD. 
B-ARTOW STREET—SEWER. between lack-

son avenue and Webster avenue. Area of as-
sessment: P.utll sides of Bartow street, from 
Jackson avenue to Webster avenue. 

TIlIRTE3?TY AVENUE—SEWER, from 
\'andeventer avenue to Grand avenue. ,\rea of 
assessment: Both sides of Thirteenth avenue, 
from \amheventer avenue to Grand avenue. 

1 IPTEF\'ill 	\\ ENL'E — RF(L I \TI's( 
GRADING. C'URIIINI;, FLAGGING .\NI) L:\Y-
ING  ('R(>SS\~'.\LKS, from Broadway to New-
town road. .-\rea of assessment: Both sides of 
Fifteenth avenue (Luyster street), from Broad-
way to Newtown road, and to the extent of half 
the block at the intersecting streets. 
—that the same were confirmed by the Board of 
Assessors, November lo, 1908. and entered on 
November to. tgoR, in the Record of Titles of 
\ssessments, kept in the Bureau for the Collec- 
tìon of Assessments and Arrears of Taxes and 
Assessments anel of Water Rents, and unless the 
amount assessed for benefit on any person or 
property shall he paid within sixty days after 
the date of said entru of the assessments, inter-
est will be coyectcd thereon, as provided in sec-
tion lniq of sakt Greater New York Charter. 

Said section provides, in part, that "If any 
such assessment shall remain unpaid for the 
period of sixty days after the date of entev 
thereof in the• said Record of Titles of Assess' 
meats, it shall be the duty of the officer author-
ized to collect and receive the amount of such 
assessment to charge, collect and receive interest 
thereon at the rate of seven per centum per 
annum. to be calculated to the date of payment 
from the date when such assessment became 
lien, as provided by section tao of this act." 

Section 159 of this act provides ' * ' "At 
assessment shall become a lien upon the rea 
estate affected thereby ten days after its ent 
in the said record." 	' ' 

The above assessments are pavabie to the Col 
lector of Assessments and Arrears at the Purea, 
for the Collection of Assessments and Arrears o 
Taxes and Assessments and of Water Rents, a 
the Hackett Building, No. 5t Jackson avenue 
Long Island City, Borough of Queens, betwee 
the hours of 9 a. m. and 2 p. m., and on Satur 
days from 9 a. m. until 12 m., and all payment 

unner the supervision of the C.),iniussloncrs of 

COKI'(1R-t'fION ~.\1-P: OF BUILDINGS, bf 
A- the Sinking Fund, the Comptroller is authorized 

l''OR.ífl 	\ND
direct I 

I 	(III 
	

the sale thereof as financial officer of the City. 

I 	ERTI' OWNED L'Y THE CITY OF NEW 	
II. METZ, t Comptroller, 

YORK. 	 Comptroller's 
Office, Novembertcot igo8-inance, 

- 	 1112,27 

PUBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN 
tinat the Commissioners of the Sinking 

Fund. by virtue uf the powers vested in them 
Ly law, will offer for sale at public auction the 
buildiugs, tarts ot buildings, machinery and ap' 
urrleuauce:, thereto, now standing upon property 
owucd by The City of New York, acquired for 
the use of the terminal for the Manhattan side 
ut the Broklyn Bridge, the said buildings being 
situated in the 

Borough of Manhattan, 

and being mure partietilarly within the area of 
the following known property: 

.\ll of the buildings situated and now standing 
upon land within the area of the block bounded 
by the north side of Chambers street. the South-
easterly side of City Hall place and the southerly 
aud southwesterly side of Duane street, in the 
Itorough of Manhattan, all of which property is 
situated within Block t59 on the land map of 
the County of New York. 

Pursuant to a resolution of the Commissioners 
of tite Sinking Fund adopted at a ),teeting hell 
February co, 1907, the sale of the above described 
buildings and appurtenances thereto will be held 
by direction of the Comptroller on 

FRIDAY, NOVEMBER 27, 1908, 

at i t a. ni. on the premises• upon the following 
"TERMS AND CONDITIONS. 

The buildings and appurtenances thereto will 
he sold to the highest bidder, who must pay im-
mediately cash or a certified check drawn to the 
order of the Comptroller of The City of New 
York. and must also at the tinte of sala give a 
certified check or cash in half the amount of the 
pnrcha-c price as security for the faithful per-
formance_ of the terms and condi.ions of the 
sale. Where the aniount of the purchase price 
does not equal or exceed the sum of fifty dollars, 
the sum of fifty dokars shall be the amount of 
the security to be deposi ed. This security may 
at any tinte after the expiration of the contract 
period be appLed by the City to the cost of 
c.mpleting any of the work required under the 
contract, but unfinished at the expiration of the 
contract period. 

The purchaser shall not lease. occupy, cause 
or permit the building or buildings, etc., pur-
chase,l by him to he used or occupied for any 
purpo'e other than that of their speedy removal, 
our shat be collect any renval or o her revenue 
for tite use of either the land or th. buildings, 
etc., situated thereon. The breach of either or 
any of these conditi.ms shall forthwith void the 
sale and cause immediate fortci ure of lue pur-
chase money and the security deposited for the 
faithful performance of the cand tinn, of the 
sale. The placing therein or permitting lite oc- 
cupancy of any such building by any tenant 
free, for rent or otherwise, except ng the neces- 
'ary watchmen or the workmen engaged in the 
actual demolition there f. shall of itself be a 
breach of the above conditions of sale. 

All the material of the buildings, sheds, walk,, 
s,ructures and cellars of whatsoever nature, with 
their exterior and interior fixtures, appor-enanees 
an ti foundations of all kinds. except the side-
walk and curb in front of said bu .dings, ex end-
ing within tite described area and clown to the 
Icccl of the cellar bot.Om, sa 1 be torn down 
and removed from the prom:>cs. None of the 
,lirt, debris ur waste resulting from demolition 
shall he allowed tu r: main on the premises ex-
eepl old mortar or p'.aster only. which may be 
l,dt • but not higher at any point than two feet 
below the curb opposite that point; also the 
frnndatinn walls of all classes shall be taken 
down only to a Alare whose elevation shalt be 
tbc: level of the curb in front of the building. 

The purchaser at the sale shall also wi hdraw 
and remove all abandoned water taps and old 
sen ice stains, and in pace thereof cause to be 
inserted a brass plug in the main water pipe in 
the street, in compliance with the rule; and reg-
ulaticns of the Department of Water Supply, Gas 
and Electricity, and furnish the Department of 
Finance with a certificate from the Department 
of \\'a 'er Supply, Gas and Electricity that this 
has been performed. 

The purchaser at the sale shall also remove 
all house sewer connections to the main tewen 
in the street, and the opening of the man sewer 
in street shall be properly closed in comnliancc 
with ti-e directions of the Bureau of Sewers. 
ii .rough of Manha'tan, and furnish the Depart 
ment of Finance with a certiflcat u from the Bu 
Beau of Sewers that the work has been properli 
performed. 

The permit for all opening in the street V 
be obtained by and at the expense of the pur 
ch:ae-i- of the building. 

Failure to remove said buildings, a;>purte 
nances, or any part thereof, within thirty days 
from the day of the possession will work for 
feirure of ownership of such buildings, appur 
tcrances or portion as shall then lie left stand 
ing. together with all moneys paid by said pur 
chaser on account thereof at the time of thi 
sale, except as regards the East River Saving: 
Bank Building, in Which case sixty days wil 
be allowed for removal, and the bidder's assen 
tr the above conditions being understood to bi 
implied by the act of bidding, and The City o 
New York will, without notice to the purchaser 
cause the same to be removed, and the cost 
and expense thereof charged against the securit, 
above mentioned. 

The work of removal must be carried on it 
every respect in a thorough and workmanlike 
),tanner, and must be completed within thirt: 
days from the day of possession, as hereinafte 
provided, and the successful bidder will providb 
and furnish all materials of labor and machines 
necessary thereto, and will place proper an 
sufficient guards and fences and warning sign 
by day and night for the tnrevention of accident e 
and will indemnify and save harmless The Cit 
of New York• its officers, agents and servant 
and each of them, against any and all suits an 
actions. claims and demands of every name an 
description brought against it, them or any e 
them, and against and from all damage an 
costs to which it, they or any of them he pt 

a by reason of injury to the person or propert 
of another, resulting from negligence or cart 

t lessness in the performance of the work, or i 
1 guarding the same, ur from- any improper c 

ry defective materials or machinery, implements e 
apntíances used in tue removal of said building 

Party walls and fences, when existing again 
t adjacent property not sold, shall not be take 
f down. All furrings, plaster, chimneys, projec 
t ing brick, etc., on the faces of such party wall 

are to be taken down and removed. The wal 
n shall he made permanently self-supporting, bean 

holes, etc., bricked up, and the wall painted ar 
s made to exclude wind and rain and present 

NOTICE TO PROPERTY OWNERS. 

N 1'URSU ANCE OF SECTION ioi8 OF 
I the Greater New York Charter, the Contp. 

troller of The City of New York hereby gives 
public notice to all persons, owners of property, 
affected by the following assessment for LOCAI. 
I\I1'ROVEMENTS in the BOROUGH OF 
MANIIATTAN: 

TWELFTH W.\RD, SECTION 8. 
WEST ONE ITUNI)RED AND EIGHTIETH 

STREET—PAVING, CURBING AND RECURB-
ING, between Amsterdam avenue and Broadway. 
Area of assessment: Both sides of West One 
Hundred and Eightieth street, from Amsterdani 
avenue to Broadway, and to the extent of half 
the block at the intersecting streets. 
—that the same was confirmed by the Board of 
Assessors on November to, Igo8, and entered 
November lo, 1908, in the Record of Titles of 

'ROPOSALS FOR $I2,5oo,000 OF FOUR PER CENT. STOCK AND BONDS OF 
THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

PRINCIPAL AND INTEREST PAYABLE IN GOLD. 

EXEMPT FROM TAXATION. 

:XECUTORS, ADMINISTRAT(1RS, GUARDIANS AND OTHERS IiOT.DING TRUST FUNDS 
ARE AUTIIURIZED BY SECTION 9 OF :ART1CL1: i OF CHAT°FER 417 OF '1 HE LAWS 
OF í8o7, AAS .A slENI)ED, TO IN\'EST IN SAID S'I'OCK AND BONDS, 

Assessments kept in the Bureau for the Collec-
tion of Assessments and Arrears of Taxes and 
Assessments aud of NW'ater Rents, and unless the 
amount assessed for benefit on any person or 
property shall be paid within sixty (lays after the 
date uf said entry of the asse stncuts, interest will 
be collected thereon, as provided In section iOi9 
uf said Greater New York Charter. 

Said section proviles, in part, that " If any 
such assessment shall remain unpaid for the 
period of sixty days after the date of entry 
thereof in the said Record of Titles Of Assess-
ntents, it shall be the duty of the officer author-
ized to collect and rective the amount of such 
assessment to charge, collect and receive interest 
thereon at the rate of seven per centum per 
annum, to he calculated to the date of payment 
from the date when such assessment became a 
lien, as provided by section tgq of this act." 

Section 159 of this act provides * * * "An 
assessment shall become a lien u lon the real 
estate affected thereby ten days after its entry 
ise the said record." * * . 

The above assessment is payable to the Col- 
lector of ~\ssessmcnts and .\rrears, at the Bureau 
for the Collection of .\scessments and Arrears 
(if Taxes and Assessments and of Water Rents, 
Roost It, No. 280 Ilroadway, Borough of Man-
hattan, between the hours o  9 a. in. and 2 p. In., 
and on Saturdays from 9 a. in. to 12 In., and all 
payments onadc thereon on or before January 9, 
1909, will be exempt from interest, as above 
provided, and after that date will be subject to a 
charge of interest at the rate of seven per centum 
per annum from the date when above assess-
ntent became a lien to the date of payment. 

IIER.\I:\N :\. ME)Z, Comptroller. 
City of New York, Department of Finance, 

Comptroller's Office, November to, '9o8. 
ní2,25 
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corner. Area of assessment: Northwest corner of 
One Hundred and Twenty-first street and Third 
avenue, known as Lot No. 36 in Block 1770. 

The above assessment was certified to the Col-
lector of Assessments and Arrears, under the 
provisions of section 391 of the Greater New 
York Charter. 
-that the same was entered on November 7, 
19o8, in the Record of Titles of Assessments kept 
in the Bureau for the Collection of Assessments 
and Arrears of Taxes and Assessments and of 
Water Rents, and unless the amount assessed for 
benefit on any person or property shall be paid 
within sixty days after the date of said entry of 
tite assessment, interest will be collected thereon, 
as provided in section Iolg of said Greater New 
York Charter. 

Said section provides, in part, that "If any 
such assessment shall remain unpaid for the 
period of sixty days after the date of entry 
thereof in the said Record of Titles of Assess-
ments, it shall be the duty of the officer author-
ized to collect and receive the amount of such 
assessment to charge, collect and receive interest 
thereon at the rate of seven per centum per 
annum, to he calculated to the date of payment 
from the date when such assessment became a 
lien, as provided by section 159  of this act." 

Section i Sg of this act provides * * 	"An 
assessment shall become a lien urson the real 
estate affected thereby ten days after its entry 
in the said record." * * 

The above assessment is payable to the Col-
lector of Assessments and Arrears at the Bureau 
for the Collection of Assessments and Arrears 
of Taxes and Assessments and of Water Rents, 
Room 11, No. 280 Broadway, Borough of Man-
hattan, between the hours of o a. nt. and 2 p. m., 
and on Saturdays from g a. in. to 12 m., and all 
payments made thereon on or before January 6, 
tong, will he exentot from interest, as above nro-
vided, and after that date will be subject to a 
charge of interest at the rate of seven per certuni 
ner annum from the elate when above assessment 
became a lien to the date of naynlent. 

HERMAN A. METZ, Cnnmtroller. 
City of New York, Department of Finance, 

Comptroller's Office, November 7,  i9o8. 
n 10,23 

NOTICE TO PROPERTY OWNERS. 

I N PURSUANCE OF SECTION rorg OF 
the Greater New York Charter. the Comp-

troller of The City of New York hereby tives 
public notice to all persons, owners of propert,,. 
affected by the following assessment for T.00AT. 
IMPROVEMENTS in the BOROUGH OF 
P.ROOKI-YN: 

THIRTIETH WARD, SECTION t8. 
EIGI-t'1'Y-FIFTH SYHEFT-SEWER, between 

First and Third avenues. Area of assessment: 
Both sides of Eighty-fifth street, from First to 
Third avenue, 
-that the same was cortfirmed by the Board of 
Revision of Assessments on November 5,  tgo8, 
and entered November 5,  19o8, in the Record of 
Titles of Assessments. kept in the Bureau for 
the Collection of Assessments and Arrears of 
Taxes and Assessments and of Water Rents, and 
unless the amount assessed for benefit oil any 
person or property shall be paid within sixty 
days after the date of said entry of the assess-
ment, interest will be collected thereon, as pro-
vieted in section Ioig of tite Greater New York 
Charter. 

Said section provides, in part, that "If any 
such assessment shall remain unpaid for tite 
period of sixty days after the date of entry 
thereof in the said Record of Titles of Assess-
ments, it shall be the duty of the officer author-
ized to collect and receive the amount of said 
assessment to charge, collect and receive interest 
thereon at the rate of seven per centum per 
annuet, to be calculated to the date of payment 
from the date when such assessment became a 
lien, as provided by section tyg of this act." 

Section 159 of  this act provides * * * "An 
assessment shall become a lien upon the real 
estate affected thereby ten days after its entry 

	

in the said record." * * * 	 - 
The above assessment is payable to the Col-

lector of Assessments and Arrears, at the Bu-
reau for the Collection of Assessments and Ar-
rears of Taxes and Assessments and of Water 
Rents, in the Mechanics' Bank Building, Court 
and Montague streets, Borough of Brooklyn, be-
tween the hours of g a. in. and 2 p. in., and on 
Saturdays from g a. m. to 12 nt., and all pay 
meats stade thereon on or before January 4, 
tong, will be exempt from interest as above pro-
vided, and after that date will be subject to a 
charge of interest at the rate of seven per 
centum per annum, from the date when such 
assessment became a lien to the date of pay-
ment. 

HERMAN A. METZ, 
Comptroller. 

City of New York, Department of Finance. 
Comptroller's office, November 5,  Igo(. 

n6,í9 

NOTICE TO PROPERTY OWNERS. 

I N PURSUANCE OF SECTION ío18 OF 
the Greater New York Charter, the Comp-

troller of The City of New York hereby give=-
public notice to all persons, owners of property, 
affected by the following assessment for LOCAI. 
IMPROVEMENTS in the BOROUGH OF 
QUEENS: 

FIRST WARD, 
HAMILTON STREET-SEWER, from Web 

ster to Vernon avenue. 	Area of assessment: 
Both sides of Hamilton street, from Webster 
to Vernon avenue. 
-that the same was confirmed by the Board ni 
Revision of Assessments November 5,  1908, sini 
entered on November 5, rgo8, in the Record ol 
Titles of Assessments, kept in the Bureau fot 
the Collection of Assessments and Arrears of 
Taxes and Assessments and of Water Rents, ane 
unless the amount a= sensed for benefit on any 
person or property shall be paid within sixty 
days after the date of said entry of tite assess 
met:ts, interest will he collected thereon, as pro 
vided in section into of said Greater New Yorl 
Charter. 

Said section provides, in part, that "If an 
such assessment shall remain unpaid for thi 
period of sixty days after the date of entry 
thereof in the said Record of Tit'es of Assess 
mens, it shall be the duty of the officer author 
ized to collect and receive the amount of such 
assessment to charge, collect and receive interes 
thereon at the rate of seven per centun( pet 
annum, to be calculated to the date of paymeu 
from the date when such assessment became 
lien, as provided by section iSn of tils act." 

Section 159  of this act provides * * • "Ar 
assessment shall become a lien upon tlte rea 
estate affected thereby ten days after its entri * 
in the said record." 	* * 

The above assessment is payable to the Col 
lector of Assessments and Arrears at the Bureau 
for the Collection of Assessments and Arrears o 
Taxes and As-essments and of Water Rents, a 
the Hackett Iluilding. No. 51 Jackson avenue 
Tong Island City, Borough of Queens, be-tweet 
the hours of g a. m. and 2 p. m., and on Satur 
days from g a. m. until tz m., and all payment 
made thereon on or before January 4, 1909, wit 
be exempt from interest, as above provided, ane 
after that date will be subject to a charge o  

interest at the rate of seven per centum per 
annum from the date when above assessment 
became a lien to the date of payment. 

HERMAN A. METZ, 
Comptroller. 

City of New York, Department of Finance, 
Comptroller's Office, November 5, 19o8, 

n6, i g 

CORPORATION SALE OF BUILDINGS AND 
T'['URTENANCES THERETO ON CITY 
REAL ESTATE. 

A T THE REQUEST OF THE BRIDGE 
Commissioner, public notice is hereby 

given that the Commissioners of the Sinking 
Pund, by virtue of the powers vested in then 
by law, will offer for sale at public auction the 
buildings, parts of buildings, etc., now slandini 
on property owned by The City of New York, 
acquired by it for bridge purposes in the 

Borough of Manhattan. 
Being all those buildings, parts of buildings, 

etc., situated within the lines of property taker 
for bridge purposes between Monroe street ane 
the Bowery, and more particularly described a: 
being all or part of the buildings known as No. 
12 Bayard street, No. 6 Forsyth street, No. f 
Forsyth street, Na, 77 Ilenry street, No. t2; 
Madison street, No. 132 Madison street, No. Si 
Munroe street and No. 69 Monroe street; all ol 
which buildings are more particularly describec 
on a map on file in the office of the Colleetom 
of City Revenue, Department of Finance, Rooms 
141, Borough of Manhattan. 

Pursuant to a resolution of the Commissioner: 
of the Sinking Fmtd, the sale of the above-de 
scribe-1 buildings and appurtenances thereto will 
be held by direction of the Comptroller on 

TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 17, 1908, 
at t t a. in., on the premises, upon the following 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS. 

The bui''divgs and appurtenances thereto will b; 
snid to the highest bidder, who stust pay imene 
diately cash or a certified check drawn to thi 
order of the Comptroller of The City of New 
York, and must also at the time of sae give a 
certified check or cash in half the amount of the 
Purchase price as security for the faithful per 
forutance of the terats an cl conditions of tlu 
sale. Where the amount of the purchase priet 
dues not equal or exceed the sum of fifty dollars 
the sum of fifty dollars shall be the amount ol 
the security to be deposited. This security mai 

t any time after the expiration of the contract 
,eriud be applied by - the City to the cost of corn- 1 
tieting any of the work required under the eon-
ract, but unfinished at the expiration of the con- 
raet period. 

-I  lue  purchaser sila:( not lease, occupy, cause or 
termit the building or buildings, etc., purchased 
ly  him to be used or occupied for any purpose 
ililer than that of tileir speedy removal, nor shall 
ie collect any rental or other revenue for the use 
if either tite land or the buildings, etc., situated 
hereon. The breach of either or any of these 
onditions shall forthwith void the sale and cause 
ntmediate forfeiture of the purchase money and 
lie security deposited for the faithful perform-
lice of the conditions of the sale. The pacing 
herein or permitting the occupancy of any such 
tuilding by any tenant free, for rent or other-
aise, excepting tite nceeseary watchmen or the 
vorktnrn engaged in the actual demolition there-
,f, shall of itself be a breach of the above con-
litions of sale. 

All the material of the buildings, sheds, walks, 
structures and cellars of whatsoever nature, with 
heir exterior and interior fixtures, appurtenances 
tud foundations of all kinds, except the sidewalk 
ind curb in front of said build.ngs, extending 
within the described area and down to the level 
f the cellar bottom, shall be torn down and re-

noved froth the prenti.scs. None of the dirt, 
Icori; or waste resulting from demolition shall 
c allowed to remain on the premises, except old 
portar or plaster only, which may be left, but 
lot higher at any point titau two feet below the 
orb opposite that point; also the foundation walls 
if all classes shall he taken down only to a plane 
whose elevation shall be the level of the curb 
in front of the building. 

'l'ire  purchaser at the sale shall also withdraw 
and remove all abandoned water taps and  of  
service mains, and in place thereof cause to be 
inserted a brass Plug in the main water pipe in 
tite street, in compliance with the rules and 
regulations of the Department of Water Supply, 
Gas and Electricity, and furnish the Department 
of Finance with a certificate from the Depart-
ment of Water Supply. Gas and Electricity that 
this has been performcd. 

The purchaser at the sale shall also remove 
all house sewer connections to the main sewer 
in the street, aud  the opening of the main sewer 
in street shall  be  properly closed in compliance 
with the directions of the Bureau of Sewers, 
Borough of Manhattan, and furnish the Depart-
ment of Finance with a certificate from the ]In-
reau of Sewers that the work has been properly 
performed. 
The  permit for all opening in the street to be 

obtained by and at the expense of the purchaser 
of the building. 

Failure to remove said buildings, appurte-
nances, or any part thereof, within thirty days 
from the day of possession will work forfeiture 
of ownership of such buildings, appurtenances, 
or portion, as shall then he left standing, to-
gether with all moneys paid by said purchaser on 
account thereof at the time of the sale, and the 
bidder's assent to the above conditions being un- 
dcrstood to be implied by the act of bidding, and 
The City of New York will, without notice to 
the purchaser, cause the same to be removed, 
and the costs and expense thereof charged 
against the security above mentioned. 

'rile work of removal must be carried on in 
every respect in a thorough and workmanlike 
manner, and stust be completed within thirty 
days from the day of possession, and the success- 
ful bidder will provide and furnish all materials 
of labor and machinery necessary thereto, and 
will place proper and sufficient guards and 
fences and warning signs by day and night for 
the prevention of accidents, and will indemnify 
and save harmless The City of New York, its 
officers, agents and servants, and each of them, 
against any and all suits and actions, claims and 
destands of every name and description brought 
against it, them or any of them, and against and 
from  all damage and costs to which it, they or 
any of them be  out  by reason of injury to the 
person or property of another, resulting from 
negligence or carelessness in the performance 
of the work, or in guarding the same, or from 
any improper or defective materials or machin- 
cry, implements nr appliances used in the re- 
tnoval of said buildings, 

farty walls and fences, when existing against 
adjacent Property not sold, shall not be taken 
(town. All turrings, plaster, chimneys, project- 
ing brick, etc., on the faces of such party walls, 
are to be taken down and removed. 'the walls 
shall be stade permanently self-supporting, beam- 
holes, etc., bricked up, and the wall pomted and 
made to exclude wind and rain and present a 
clean exterior. The roofs of adjacent buildings 
shall he properly flashed and painted and made 
watertight where they have been disturbed by 
tite operations of the contractor. 

The Comptroller of 'Pile City of New York re- 
serves the right on the day of sale to withdraw 
front sale any of the buildings, Parts of buildings 
and machinery included therein, or to reject any 
and all bids; and it is further 

Resolved, That, while the said sale is held 
under the supervision of the Commissioners of 
the Sinking hund, the Comptroller is authorized 
to cause the sale to be advertised and to direct 
the sale thereof as financial officer of the City. 

H. A. METZ, 
Comptroller. 

City of New York, Department of Finance, 
Comptroller's Office, October 31, 1908,  

n5,í7 

NOTICE TO PROPERTY OWNERS. 

I N PURSUANCE OF SECTION tot8 OF 
the Greater New York Charter, the Comp-

traller of The City of New York hereby gives 
public notice to all persons, owners of property, 
affected by the following assessment for LOCAL 
IMPROVEMENTS in the BOROUGH OF MAN-
HATTAN: 

NINTH WARD, SECTION 2. 
CARMINE STREET - RESTORING AS-

PIIAl.T 1'AVEMIENT, on the southwest corner 
of Bedford and Carmine streets. Area of assess- 
tnent: Southwest corner of Bedford and Carmine  
streets, known as Lot No. 76, in Block 528. 

This assessment was certified to the Collector of 
Assessments and Arrears, under tite provisions of 
section 391 of the Greater New York Charter. 
-that the same was entered on October 29, 
í9o8, in the Record of Titles of Assessments, 
kept in the Bureau for the Collection of Assess-
otents and Arrears of Taxes and Assessments and 
of Water Rents, and unless the amount assessed 
for benefit on any person or property shall be 
paid within sixty days after the date of said 
entry of the assessment interest will be collected 
thereon as provided in section toIg of said Greater 
New York Charter. 

Said section provides, in part, that "If any 
such assessment shall remain unpaid for the 
period of sixty days after the date of entry 
thereof in the said Record of Titles of Assess-
nterrts it shall be the duty of the officer author-
ized to collect and receive the amount of such 
assessment to charge, collect and receive interest 
thereon at the rate of seven per centum per 
nationa l  to he calculated to the date of payment 
from the date when such assessment became a 
lien, as provided by section 159 of,fhis act." 

Section 159 of this act provides * * • "An 
assessment shall become a lien upon the real 
estate affected thereby ten days after its entry in 
the said record." • • • 

The above assessment is payable to the Col-
ector of Assessments and Arrears at tite Bureau 
for tite Collection of Assessments and Arrears of 
faxes and Assessments aud of Water Rents, 
Room H, No, 28o Broadway, Borough of Man-
hattan, between tite hours of 9 a. m, and 2 P. m., 
and on Saturdays from o a. nt. to 12 m., and all 
payments made thereon on or before December 28, 
í1o8, will be exempt from interest, as above pro-
vided, and after that date will be subject to a 
charge of interest at the rate of seven per centun 
per annum from the date when above assessment 
became a lien to the date of payment. 

HERMAN A. METZ, 
Comptroller. 

City of New York, Department of Finance, 
Comptroller's Office, October 2g, 19u8. 

03t  ,fl  t4 

NOTICE TO PROPERTY OWNERS. 

T N PURSUANCE OF SECTION Iot8 OF 
the Greater New York Charter the Comp-

troller of The City of New York hereby gives 
public notice to all persons, owners of property, 
affected by the following assessment for LOCAL 
IMPROVEMENTS in the BOROUGH OF 
MANHATTAN: 

TWENTY-FIRST WARD, SECTION g, 
LEXINGTON AVENUE AND THIRTIETH 

STREET-RESTORING ASPHALT PAVE-
MENT, at the northeast corner. Area of assess-
ment: Northeast corner of Lexington avenue 
and Thirtieth street, and known as Lot No. 3o, 
in Illock 886. 

The above assessment was certified to the Col-
lector of Assessments and Arrears, under the 
provisions of section 391 of the Greater New 
York Charter. 
-that the same was entered on October 28, í9o8, 
in the Record of Titles of Assessments kept in 
the Bureau for the Collection of Assessments and 
Arrears of 'faxes and Assessments and of Water 
Rents, and unless the amount assessed for benefit 
nn any person or property shall he paid within 
sixty days after the date of said entry of the 
assessment, interest will be collected thereon, as 
provided in section Totg of said Greater New 
York Charter. 

Said section provides, in part, that "If any 
sult assessment shall remain unpaid for the 
period of sixty days after the date of entry 
thereof in the said Record of Titles of Assess-
ments, it shall be tite duty of the officer author' 
ized to collect and receive tite amount of such 
assessment to charge, collect and receive interest 
thereon at the rate of seven per centum per 
annum, to he calculated to the date of payment 
from the date when such assessment became a 
lien, as provided by section 1.5g of this act." 

Section Igg of this act provides * 	• "An 
assessment shall become a lien upon the real 
estate affected thereby tell days after its entry 
in the said record." 	* * 

The above assessment is payable to the Col-
lector of Assessments and Arrears at the Bureau 
for the Collection of Assessments and Arrears 
of Taxes and Assessments and of Water Rents, 
Room I-I, No. 280 Broadway, Borough of Man-
hattan, between the hours of g a. m. and 2 p. nt., 
and on Saturdays from g a. m. to 12 m., and all 
payments made thereon on or before December 
28, rgo8. will be exempt from interest, as above 
provided. and after that date will be subject to a 
charge of interest at the rate of seven per centum 
per annum from the date when above assessment 
became a lien to the date of payment. 

HERMAN A. 11fETZ, 
Comptroller. 

City of New York, Department of Finance, 
Comptroller's Office, October 28, í9o8. 

031,014 

SALE OF MACHINERY AND APPURTE- 
NA NCES THERETO OF CITY REAL 
ESTATE. 

AT TIIE REQUEST OF THE PRESIDENT 
of the Borough of Itrooklyn, public notice 

is hereby given that the 	m 	n e Commissioners of the 
Sinking Fund, by virtue of the powers vested in 
them by law, will offer for sale at public auction 
the contents of the buildings standing within 
the lines of property acquired by The City of 
New York for street purposes'in the 

Borough of Brooklyn. 
Being more particularly described as all of 

the remaining machinery, etc., now contained 
within or formerly occupying the buildings, parts 
of buildings, etc., standing within the lines of 
property acquired for the widening of Roebling 
street, from tite Bridge plaza at South Fourth 
street to Union avenue, in the Borough of 
Brooklyn, said machinery, etc., consisting of two 
lots, made  up as follows: 

Lot No. i. Being the machinery, etc, that is 
now erected in the building situated at the 
northwest corner of Roebling and North Eleventh 
streets, formerly occupied and used for the pur- 
poses of themanufacturing of paper, included 
in the following original list of said machinery, 
'1-he City of New York not assuming any re-
sopnsibility for the absence or loss of any miss- 
ing part or parts thereof: 

Inventory of Machinery in Paper Mill, Corner 
Raebling and North Eleventh Streets. Brook. 
ly n. 

One veritical "Manning No. 6" boiler; waist, 
6t inches; diameter, m84-2d-inch tubes. Com-
plete with all usual castings and fittings. 
(Boiler made in r9o5 and put in here second 
hand.) 

Asbestos jacketing of boiler. 
Sheet iron stack with umbrella top and hood, 

38 inches diameter by 30 feet. 
Parson Manufacturing Company damper and 

blower regulator. Hot blast injector, all special 
valves, condenser. bridge wall, grates, piping. 

One "Advance" feed water heater, 16 inches 
by 41 inches (5-inch exhaust pipe), erected on 
iron brackets. 

One boiler feed pump, 3 inches by 8 inches, 
driven from one shaft. 

One hot-water pump, 2% inches by 8 inches, 
driven from one shaft. 

One No. io N. Aut. Metropolitan injector, I'/4-
inch pipe. 

One "Lambert" 2-inch water meter. 
One "Ball Eng. Company" Aut. cut-off centre 

crank horizontal engine, t2 inches by 12 inches 
(t8 years nid), with base. 

Two centrifugal pumps, 4-Inch by 3%-inch 
pipes. in connection with paper machines. 

One 6-inch stuff pump in connection with heat- 
ing engine and paper machines; including boxes 
and piping for same. 

Two rotary boilers, 6 feet diameter by r8 feet 
long. 

One hot-water tank. 3 feet diameter by 24 feet 
long-over rotary boilers. 

One "Pickles" .1-roll beating engine (Holyoke). 
Agitator, with above. 
One 2-cylinder paper machine (make paner 

71)  inches wide). including Milliken screen, 
shower pipe. etc. 

One small dynamo and wiring for light. 
Trolley track over paper machine. including 

one traveler. 
Shafting, hangers, couplings and pulleys. 
Rabber helting. 
I eather belting, 
Piping, boiler to engine, to machines. Pumps, 

etc., including exhaust pipe from engine. Crane 
pop safety valve, one steam trap. 

NOTICE TO PROPERTY OWNERS. 

I N PURSUANCE OF SECTION Iota OF 
the Greater New York Charter, the Comp-

troller of The City of New York hereby gives 
public notice to all persons, owners of property, 
affected by tite following assessments for LOCAL 
IMPROVEMENTS ill the BOROUGH OF 
QUEENS: 

FIRST WARD- 
IIRIELL STREET-SEWER, from Jackson 

avenue to Webster avenue. Area of assessment: 
Built sides of Briell street, from Jackson avenue 
to Webster avenue. 

'!HIRD AVENUE-REGULATING, GRAD-
ING, CURBING, RECURRING AND PAVING. 
from Jamaica avenue to Grand avenue. Area of 
assessment: Both sides of Third avenue, from 
Jamaica avenue to Grand avenue, and to the ex-
tent of half the block at the intersecting and ter-
initialing avenues, 

FIFTH AVI:NUE-REGULATING, GRAD-
INC, CURVING AND LAYING CROSS-
WALKS, from fierce avenue to Jackson avenue. 
Area of assessment: Both sides of Fifth avenue, 
from Pierce avenue to Jackson avenue, and to 
the extent of half the block at the intersecting 
and terminating avenues. 

EIGII'I-11 AVENUE-PAVING, from Flushing 
to Potter avenue. Area of assessment: Both 
sides of Eighth avenue, from Flushing avenue 
to Putter avenue, and to tite extent of half the 
block at the intersecting and terminating avenues. 

EIGIITII AVENUE-PAVING, from Jackson 
avenue to Washington avenue. Area of assess-

'. ntent: Both sides of Eighth avenue, from Jack-
soil avenue to Washington avenue, and to the 
extent of half the block at the intersecting and 
terminating avenues. 

NINTII AVENUE-REGULATING, GRAD-
ING, CURBING, FLAGGING AND LAYING 
CROSSWALKS, from Pierce avenue to Grahans 
avenue. Arca of assessment: Both sides of 
Ninth avenue, from Pierce avenue to Grahans 
avenue, and to the extent of half the block at 
the intersecting and terminating avenues. 

NINTH AVENUE-SEWER, from Flashing 
avenue to the crown 200 feet south of Vande-
venter avenue. Area of assessment: Both sides 
of Ninth avenue, from Flushing avenue to a 
point about 200 feet south of Vandeventer avenue. 

NINTH AVENUE-SEWER, from a point 
400 feet north of Grand avenue to Grand avenue. 
Area of as.;essment: Both sides of Ninth avenue, 
front Grand ovenue to a point 400 feet north of 
Grancl accnac. 

SI\ PET:Nl'hT A V E N U E-REGUT.ATING, 
GR.IUING, CURIBING, FLAGGING AND LAY-
ING CROSSWALKS, from Broadway to Jamaica 
avenue. Arca of assessment: Both sides of Six-
tcenth avenue, from Broadway to Jamaica ave-
rtue, and to the extent of half the block at the 
intersecting and terminating streets and avenues. 
-that tite sonic were confirmed by the Board of 
'\s=-essors, November 4, tgo8, and entered on 
November 4, 19.18, in the Record of Titles of 
Assessments, kept in the Roreau for the Collec-
tion of Assessments and Arrears of 'Faxes and 
Assessncrnts and of (Vater Rents, and unless the 
amount assessed for benefit on any person or 
property shall be paid within sixty clays after 
the date of said entry of the assessments, inter-
est will be collected thereon, as provided in sec-
tion tot s of said Greater New York Charter. 

Said section provides, in part, that "If any 
such assessment shall remain unpaid for the 
period of sixty days after the date of entry 
thereof iu the said Record of Titles of Assess-
nlents, it shall he the dirty of the officer autnor-
izcd to collect and receive tite amount of such 
assessment to charge, collect and receive interest 
thcrcon at the rate of seven per centum tier 
annum, to be calculated to the date of payment 
from the elate when such assessment became a 
lien, as provided by section i co of this act." 

Section I59  of this act Provides * x"An 
assessment shall become a lien upon the real 
estate affected the-reby tell clays after its entiv 
in the said record." * * 

Tl;e shove asscssmouls are ti,yol,le to the Col 
lector of Assessments and Arrears at the Bureau 
for the Collection of Assessments and Arrears of 
Taxes aud Assessments aud of Water Rents, at 
the Ifackett Iluilding. No, St Jackson avenue, 
Temg Island City, Borough of Queens, between 
the hours of g a, nt. and 2 p. in., and on Satur-
(lays from g a. m. until t2 m., and all payments 
made thereon on or before January 4.  1909, will 
be exempt from interest, as above provided, and 
after that date will be subject to a charge of in-
terest at the rate of seven per centum per annum 
from the date when above assessments became 
liens to the date of payment. 

HERMAN A. METZ, 
Comptroller. 

City of New York, Department of Fillauce, 
Comptroller's Office, November, 4, tgo8. 

n6,ig 
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Steam pipe jacketing. 
Pipe guard rail around main engine and beat-

ing engilte. 
Two receiving or blow-off tanks, 14 inches di-

ameter by p feet. 
One vertical (New York Safety Steam Power 

Company) stationary engine, 7-inch by 9-inch 
cylinder (no base). 

Pipe guard rail. 
One pulsometer pump, No. 6. 
One 2-roll calender machine (rolls t6 inches 

by 48 inches), including piping. 
One "llobbs" rotary cutter, No. 3, 6o inches. 
One "Boomer & Boschert" press, including 

platforms and turntable. 
Hoisting rig, hung to roof joists and girder, 

belt driven and rope through trap door to first 
story. 

One 6o-inch disc fan. 
Six 50-in^h disc fans. 
Shafts for driving these fans. 
Hand-power apparatus (worm wheelin shop 

room), horizontal shafts. sheaves, chains, etc., 
for moving carriages in dry room. 

Trolley tracks from main shop room into dry-
ing room, special carriages, channel iron and 
timber supports, etc. 

Overhead work in drying room for carrying 
carriages; channel irons, angle irons, etc. 

Shafting. hangers, couplings, pulleys. 
Rubber belting. 
Leather belting. 
Piping to pulsometer pump, vertical engine on 

second story, hot-water tank, drying room, heat-
ing coils and three radiators for drying room. 

Lot z—Being such machinery,etc., as was 
formerly erected in the building situated on the 
west side of Roebling street, from North Ninth 
street to North Tenth street, formerly used for 
the purposes of the manufacturing of paint, and 
such of said machinery as is now remaining and 
is at present stored in the yards situated at 
the southwest corner of North Eleventh street 
and Roebling street, or elsewhere, and included 
in the following original list of said machinery, 
The City of New York not assuming any re-
sponsibility for tite absence or loss of any miss- 
ing part or parts thereof: 

Schedule of Machinery and Appurtenances in 
Paint Mill of Longman & Martinez. 

Shaft, I 15-t6 inches by 16 feet; four hangers, 
t2 inches; two Pulleys, 52 inches by to inches; 
one flange coupling, shaft, t t5-t6 inches by 32 
feet; five hangers, 12 inches; one pulley, 30 
inches by 6 inches; one pulley, z8 inches by 8 
inches; one zo-inch Buhr mill, one zo-inch Buhr 
mill, iron frame; two 14-inch Buhr mills, iron 
frames; two 36-inch mixers, seven wooden frame 
o-inch Buhr mills, seven wooden coolers used 

to connection with above seven mills, shafting, 
etc., for above mills, one vertical shaft, 3 t5-t6 
inches by t7 feet; one vertical shaft, 3 15-í6 
inches by it feet and 2 t5-16 inches by 6 feet; 
two step bearings for 3 r5-í6 inches, three shaft 
bearings for 3 15-16 inches, two long-reach bear-
ings (t6 inches), one bevel gear, so inches by 
2'4 inches; two spur gears, 44 inches by 4 
inches by r % inches; two spur gears, .t6 inches 
by 4 inches by r % inches; bolts and lag screws 
used in erecting above shafts and gears; three 
iron body mixers, line shaft. which has bevel gears 
for driving the mixers; shaft, 2 r5-t6 inches by 
24 feet; one collar, two couplings, one hanger, 
IS-inch drop; three double hangers, shafts with 
t6-inch drop, three bevel gears, zo 	ches by 
6 inches, with clutch hubs; fork levers for 
operating; three split pulleys, 26 inches by t6 
inches; four iron body mixers, 30 inches by 
30 inches; two posts, 7 inches by 7 inches by 
9 feet 6 inches; one sill, q by 8 by t2 feet; 
one cap, 4 by 8 by 12 feet; one middle rail, 
7 by 7 by to feet; bolts and lag screws; two 
hangers for 2 7.16-inch shaft, shafting, 2 7-16 inches 
by 20 feet; two collars, five hangers, 12 inches; 
one flange coupling, one pulley, zo inches by 3 
inches; one pulley, z8 incites by t5 inches; one 
pulley, 20 inches by 8 inches; one wood pulley, 
6 inches by 8 inches; one countershaft for 
small blower, one Bramhall, Deane & 
Co. varnish boiler (half jacket kettle); 
shafting, z t5-t6 inch by 5%-foot; two collars; 
two hangers, 12-inch; one pulley, 26-inch by b-
inch; one pulley, 20-inch by to-inch; one pulley, 
t2-inch by 6-inch; one belt tightener, for to-inch 
belt; pulley. r4-inch by t3-inch; shaft, z 15-r6 
inch by s-foot: two collars; three hangers, r8-
inch; one double banger; one split pulley, 36-
inch by t2-inch; one pulley, 24-inch by ii-inch; 
one bevel gear, io-inch by 5%-inch by z%-inch, 
gears into 3r-inch wheel; one belt tightener (for 
14-inch belt) ; nine iron frame z8-inch Buhr 
mills; shafting for above nine mills; two vertical 
shafts, 2 r5-í6 inch by it-foot; one vertical shaft, 
2 7-16 inch by i t-foot; two step bearings for 2 t5-r6 
inch; one step bearing for z 7-16 inch; two shafts, 
2 t5-16 inch by 7-foot; two collars; one vertical 
shaft bearing; one bevel gear, 31-inch by 5-inch 
by z'-inch; one spur gear, t8-inch by 4-inch 
by i34-inch; two spur gears, 25-inch by 4-inch 
by t4-inch (bolts and lag screws); shafting and 
gears; one vertical shaft, 2 15.16 inch by 17-
foot; one step hearing; one vertical shaft; one 
vertical shaft bearing (long reach), to-inch; one 
spur gear, 20-inch by 4-inch by t%-inch; one 
bevel gear, 24-inch by 6-inch by 2V4-inch; one 
spur gear, t5-inch by 4-inch by t%-inch; with 
each of above mills is one wooden cooler used 
in connection with mills; shafting, 3 7-r6 inch 
by 22-foot; two collars; two post hangers; one 
wall bearing; four hangers, t8-inch; two cou-
plings; one rigid pillow block; one split pulley, 
38-inch by 12-inch; one split pulley, 24-inch by 
t8-inch; one split pulley, 28-inch by 8-inch; one 
split pulley, 72-inch by t8-inch; one jack shaft, 
z 5-t6 inch by 3-foot; two collars; two hangers, 
i8-inch; one pair miter gears, 24-inch by 6-inch 
by 2%-inch; one bevel pinion; one bevel gear 
(bolts and lag screws); one "Watertown" double 
slide valve stationary engine, r6-inch by 28-inch; 
main driving pulley on engine shaft, 72-inch by 
t8-inch; one "Kelly-Berryman' feed water heater, 
$-inch exhaust pipe; one "Korting" No. 6 in. 
lector (t%-inch size); two horizontal tubular 
steam boilers, each 54-inch by t6-foot, with thirty- 
four flues 4 inches in diameter, plain grates, full 
fronts and usual furnishings; one of these is 
practically new and the other one is about eigh-
teen years old and pressure reduced to 70 pounds 
(i in pounds allowed on new boiler when used 
alone); piping, steam and water, connecting 
boilers to epg;ne, injector, etc.; 4-inch steam 
from boilers to engine; 4-inch pipe by 6-foot; 
one cast iron flange, 4-inch by to-inch, one 4-inch 
elbow; 4-inch pipe by is-foot, one 4-inch elbow; 
4-inch pipe by t-foot; one flange union, 4-inch; 
two pieces 3-inch pipe by afoot each; two 3-inch 
globe valves; two pipes, 3-inch by 4-foot, 3-inch 
by 8-foot; two 3-inch reducing elbows; two pipes, 
4-inch by z-foot 6-inch; one 4-inch T; one pipe, 
4-inch by 2-foot; jacketing, 4-inch pipe by 40-foot; 
3-inch pipe by io-foot; four 4-inch elbows; one 
q inch T; main exhaust pipe, 5-inch pipe by 74-
toot; one flange union; two nipples, s-inch by 
6-foot: six 5-inch elbows; 2-inch water pipe from 
meter to injector. 200 feet; valves and fittings; 
piping, injector to boiler, and connections to heater; 
shaft, t ts-16 inches by t4 feet; two collars, 
three hangers. 12 inches; two wood pulleys, zo 
inches by rz inches: one wood Pulley, to inches 
be t2 inches: one l)uo¢lass No. z rotary barrel 
pump (cast iron bed plate, pulleys, 7 inches by 
2% mcbe~1. one shaft, t tg-16 inches by 9 
feet; tv s collars, two hangers, r4 inches; one 
wood pull , t4 inches by tt inches; one wood 
pulley, ro inches by 6 inches; one wood pulley, 

3 inches by t2 inches; one shaft, i rg-r6 inches 
y t6 feet; two collars, one flange coupling, four 

hangers, 18 inches; one pulley, ta inches by 7 
riches; one pulley 24 inches by 4 inches; one 
tutley, 36 inches 'i2y t6 inches; one pulley. 20 
riches by to inches; two wood pulleys, 16 inches 
)y 6 inches; one Sturtevant pressure blower No. 
>0, with countershaft; four iron body mixers, 
:8 inches by 26 inches (including mixer spindle 
and spur gear); two vertical shaft bearings 
with one set of above are two clutches and 
)perating levers), two iron body mixers, 40 
riches by zz inches (including mixer spindle 
and bevel gears); shaft, 3 7-r6 inches by 4 feet; 
haft, 2 t5-t6 inches by zo feet; one collar, 
I7-16 inches; one collar, 3 7-16 inches; one 
:ollar, 2 t5-t6 inches; one coupling, 3 7-t6 inches 
o 2 r5-t6 inches; one coupling, 2 r~-t6 inches; 
the hanger, 3 7-t6 inches by ta inches; one 
tanger, 2 t5-t6 inches by is-r6 inch by 15 
riches; three double hangers, horizontal and 
'ertical, 2 is-t6 inches by 24 inches; three bevel 
ears, 20 inches by 6 inches (pinion), with clutch 
tub fork levers for operating; three split pul-
eys, 26 inches by t6 inches; one pulley, 46 
aches by 16 inches; two mixers, 30 inches by 
o inches; two Douglass No. t hand-power oil 
gumps, 1V4 inches suction, t inch delivery; eight 
beet iron body mixing tanks, 29 inches diam-
ter by 36 inches high outside (two groups of 
our each, each group has shaft on top with 
rulleys and worm gear to mixer); tanks and 
hafting, one sheet tron body mixer, 30 inches 
iy 32 inches, in own cast iron frame and driven 
,y belt only; one C. Ross & Son revolving pan 
nixer for zo-inch pan; two mixing tanks (sheet 
ron body), 48 inches by 40 inches, mounted 
At cast iron framework with shaft; mixer spin- 
Iles; shaft, z 7-16 inches by 8 feet; shaft, 2 t5-t6 
nches by zo feet; two collars, z i5-t6 inches; 
our hangers, a t5-16 inches by if inches; one 
lange coupling, one pulley, 30 inches by to 
riches; one pulley, ao inches by tz inches; 
.ne steel pulley, 36 inches by 9 inches; one. 
plet pulley, 36 inches by 7 inches; one wood 
:ulley, io inches by 6 inches; two small pressure 
dowers, No. oo. 

Total Leather Belting. 
Six-inch single belt by 44 feet; to-inch double 

elt by 62 feet; 17-inch double belt by 62 feet; 
-inch double belt by 38 feet; 4-inch double 

pelt by 58 feet; 3-inch double belt by 31 feet; 
-inch single belt by i 5 feet; 3-inch single belt 

,y 25 feet; 6-inch double belt by 309 feet 6 
aches; t4-inch double belt by 42 feet 6 inches; 
-inch single belt by 84 feet; g-inch double belt 
'Y 48 feet 6 inches; ten sheet iron oil tanks 4 
eet by 4 feet by 4 feet, made of a-inch sheet 
teel, closed top with manhole in centre, no 
over, top flanged angle iron frante in bottom, 
wo of these have 2-inch plug cock for emptying; 
wenty-eight sheet metal "hand power" mixers 
too gallons each), each has discharge cock; one 
tooden frame grindstone, hand power and porta- 
le. 

All of which machinery is more particularly 
lescribed upon a specific list now on file in the 
ffice of the Collector of City Revenue, Depart- 
tent of Finance, No. 28o Broadway, Borough of 
danhattan. 

By direction of the Comptroller the sale of the 
bove described machinery and appurtenances 
hereto will be made, at public auction, under the 
upervision of the Collector of City Revenue, 

MONDAY, NOVEMBER 16, 1908, 

t il a. m., upon the premises, upon the following 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS. 
The machinery will be sold to the highest bid-

ler, who must pay utunediately cash or a certified 
heck drawn to the order of the Comptroller ot 
['he City of New York, and must also at the tinte 
if sale give a certified check or cash in half the 
,mount of the purchase price as security for the 
aithful performance of the terms and conditions 
if the sale. Where the amount of the purchase 
)rice does not equal or exceed the sum of fifty 
lollars, the sum of fifty dollarsshall be the 
imouut of the security to be deposited. This se- 
:urity may at any time after the expiration of tue 
outract period be applied by the City to the cost 
if completing any of the work required under the 
ontract, but unfinished at the expiration of the 
outract period. 

The purchaser at the sale shall also withdraw 
ild remove all abandoned water taps and old 
,ervice mains, and in place thereof cause to be 
userted a brass plug in the main water pipe in 
lie street, in compliance with the rules and regu-
ations of the Department of Water Supply, Gas 
And Electricity, and furnish the Department of 
rinance with a certificate from the Department of 
Hater Supply, Gas and Electricity that this has 
leen performed. 

The purchaser at the sale shall also remove all 
louse sewer connections to the main sewer in the 
street, and the opening of the main sewer in 
street shall be properly closed in compliance with 
the directions of the Bureau of Sewers, Borough 
of Brooklyn, and furnish the Department of 
Finance with a certificate from the Bureau of 
Sewers that the work has been properly per- 
formed. 

The permit for all opening in the street to be 
obtained by and at the expense of the purchaser 
of the building. 

Failure to remove said machinery, or any part 
thereof, within thirty days from the day of the 
sale will work forfeiture of ownership of such 
machinery, or portion, as shall then be left, to-
gether with all moneys paid by said purchaser on 
account tile-euI at the time of the sale, and the 
bidder's assent to the above conditions being un- 
derstood to be implied by the act of bidding, and 
The City of New York will, without notice to the 
purchaser, cause the same to be removed, and the 
costs and expense thereof charged against the se- 
curity above mentioned. 

The work of removal must be carried on in 
every respect in a thorough and workmanlike 
manner, and must be completed within thirty days 
from the day of sale, and the successful bidder 
will provide and furnish all materials of labor 
and machinery necessary thereto, and will place 
proper and sufficient guards and fences and 
warning signs by day and night for the prevention 
of accidents, and will indemnify and save harm-
less The City of New York, its officers, agent' 
and servants, and each of them, against any and 
all suits and actions, claims and demands of every 
name and description brought against it, them, or 
alv of them, and against and from all damage 
and costs to which it, they, or any of them, bt 
put by reason of injury to the person or property 
of another, resulting from negligence or careless 
ness in the performance of the work, or in guard 
ing the same, or from any improper or defective 
materials or machinery, implements or appliance: 
used in the removal of said buildings. 

The Comptroller of The City of New York re 
serves the right on the day of sale to withdraw 
from sale any of the buildings, parts of building'. 
and machinery included therein, or to reject an; 
and all bids: and it is further 

Resolved, That, while the said sale is held undei 
the supervision of the Commissioners of the Sink 
ing Fund, the Comptroller is authorized to causi 
the sale to be advertised and to direct the sali 
thereof as financial officer of the City. 

H. A. METZ, 
Comptroller. 

City of New York, Department of Finance 
Comptroller's Office, October 30, í9o8, 
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NOTICE TO PROPERTY OWNERS. 

I N PURSUANCE OF SECTION tots OF THE 
Greater New York Charter, the Comptroller 

if The City of New York hereby gives public 
totfce to all persons, owners of property, affected 
SY the following assessments for LOCAL IM-
PROVEMENTS in the BOROUGH OF BROOK-
LYN: 

EIGHTH WARD, SECTION 3, 
FORTIETH STREET—GRADING LOTS, 

Louth side, between Fourth and Fifth avenues. 
Area of assessment: Lots Nos. t7 and 2z of 
Block 7t4, located on the south side of Fortieth 
street. between Fourth and Fifth avenues. 

NINTH WARD, SECTION 4. 
UNDERHILL AVENUE—GRADING A LOT 

in the east side, between Sterling place and St. 
fohns place. Area of assessment: Lot No. 2, 
Shock 1173, on the east side of Underhill avenue, 
Between Sterling place and St. Johns place. 

TWENTY-SECOND WARD, SECTION 4. 
EIGHTH STREET—GRADING LOTS on the 

forth side, between Eighth avenue and Prospect 
?ark West, Lot No. 40 of Block to8g. Area 
if assessment: Northwest corner of Eighth street 
ild Prospect Park West, Lot No, 40, Block ío89. 

CHIRTIETH AND THIRTY-FIRST WARDS, 
SECTIONS 17. t8 AND t9. 

BATH AVENUE—SEWERS. between Bay 
ìixth street (Fourteenth avenue) and Bay 
Cwenty-seventh street (Twenty-first avenue), and 
It BAY SIXTH STREET, between Bath ave- 
tue and a proposed street through the northern 
ection of Dyker Beach Park; also in BAY 
WENT -SEVENTH STREET (Twenty-first 

.venue), between Benson avenue and Bath ave- 
sue, and in a proposed street through the north- 
rn portion of Dyker Beach Park. between Four- 
eenth and Eleventh avenues, and between 
ìleventh and Seventh avenues, and in NINETY. 
1ECOND STREET, between Seventh avenue and 
dew York Bay; also in EIGIITY-FOURTH 
;TREET, between Twentieth and Twenty-first 
venues, and OUTLET in TWENTY-FIRST 
,VENUE, from Eighty-fourth street to Benson 
.venue. Area of assessment: Both sides of 
dinety-second street, from New York Bay to 
ìeventh avenue; both sides of Ninety-second 
treet and Bath avenue, from Seventh avenue 
o Fourteenth avenue; both sides of Bath ave-
sue, from Fourteenth avenue to Twenty-first 
venue; both sides of Eighty-ninth street, from 
he New York Bay to First avenue; both sides 
,f Eighty-ninth street. from Second avenue to 
Chird avenue; both sides of Ninetieth street, 
rom Second avenue to Third avenue, and from 
'hird avenue east to Forest place; both sides of 
linety-first street, from Narrows avenue to First 
venue; fromSecond avenue to Third avenue, 
ud from Third avenue to Forest place; both 
ides of Oliver street, from Narrows avenue to 
ífarine avenue; both sides of Ninety-third, 
ninety-fourth, Ninety-fifth, Ninety-sixth, Ninety- 
eventh and Ninety-ninth streets, from Bay Ridge 
arkway to the Shore road, and Marine avenue; 
oth sides of Second avenue, from Bay Ridge 
arkway to Marine avenue; both sides of Ninety- 
hird street, from Marine avenue to Fourth ave-
tie; both sides of Ninety-fourth street and 
'inety-fifth street, from Marine avenue to Fort 
lamilton avenue; both sides of Ninety-sixth 
treet, from Marine avenue to Fourth avenue; 
oth sides of Ninety-seventh street, from Marine 
venue to Fort Hamilton avenue; both sides of 
Marine avenue, or Ninety-eighth street, from 
'hird avenue to Fort Hamilton avenue; both 
ides of Ninety-ninth and One Hundredth streets, 
rom Third avenue to Fort Hamilton avenue; 
Both sides of Denyse street, from Fourth avenue 
o Fort Hamilton avenue; both sides of Narrows 
venue, from Eighty-ninth street to Oliver street; 
Both sides of Bay Ridge parkway, from Oliver 
treet to Second avenue; both sides of Shore 
uad, from Second avenue to Fourth avenue; 
Both sides of Marine avenue, from Ninety-second 
treet to Third avenue; both sides of Second ave- 

lue, from Eigh}t •-ninth street to Marine avenue; 
ioth sides of "Third avenue, from Eighty-ninth 
treet to Shore road; both sides of Fourth ave-

inc, from Ninety-second street to Shore road; 
,oth sidés of Fifth avenue, from Ninetieth 
treet tu Ninety-fifth street; both sides of Gelston 
,venue, commencing at a point about 305 feet south 
If Eighty-sixth street to Ninety-fourth street; 
ost side of Fort I-Iamilton avenue, commencing 
[bout too feet north of Seventy-sixth street and 
,xtending southerly to Seventy-eighth street; 
loth sides of Fort Hamilton avenue, from 
Eighty-sixth street to Narrows avenue, including 
northerly and easterly halfof Fort Hamilton; 
loth sides of Eighty-first, Eighty-second, Eighty- 
hird, Eighty-fourth, Eighty-fifth and Eighty- 
dxth streets, from Fort Hamilton avenue to 
Seventh avenue; both sides of Eighty-eighth 
street, from Gelston avenue to Seventh avenue; 
Loth sides of Ninetieth street, from Fifth avenue 
o Seventh avenue; both sides of One Hundred 
and First, One Hundred and Second and One 
:hundred and Third streets. from Battery avenue 
'o Seventh avenue; both sides of Fort Hill place, 
from Dahlgren place to Battery avenue; both 
sides of Cropsey avenue, from Dahlgren place 
to Seventh avenue; both sides of One Hundred 
and Fifth street, from Battery avenue to 
Seventh avenue; both sides of One Hundred 
and Sixth street, from Warehouse avenue to 
Seventh avenue; both sides of Gafling place, 
from Eighty-sixth street to Ninety-second ,street; 
both sides of Dahlgren place, from Eighty-sixth 
street to Cropsey avenue (One Hundred and 
Fourth street); both sides of Battery avenue. 
from Eighty-sixth street to One Hundred and 
Seventh street; both sides of One Hundred and 
Seventh street, from Battery avenue to Seventh 
avenue; both sides of Parrot place, from Eighty- 
eighth street to Ninety-second street; both sides 
of Seventh avenue, from Seventy-eighth street 
to Warehouse avenue; both sides of Tenth ave- 
nue. from Seventy-seventh street to Ninetieth 
street; both sides of Gubner and De Russy streets, 
from Eighty-sixth street to Ninety-second street; 
both sides of Eleventh avenue, from Seventy-
seventh street to Ninety-second street; both sides 
of Twelfth avenue, from Sixty-seventh to Ninety- 
second street; both sides of Morrison street, and 
De Laplaine street, from Eighty-sixth to Ninety- 
econd street; both sides of Bay First and Bay 

Second streets. from Eighty-sixth street to Bath 
avenue; both sides of Thirteenth avenue, from 
Sixty-third street to Bath avenue; both sides of 
Bay Fourth and Bay Fifth streets, from Eighty-
sixth street to Bath avenue; both sides of Four-
teenth avenue, from Sixty-seventh street to Crop-
sey avenue; both sides of Bay Seventh street, 
from Eighty-sixth street to Cropsey avenue; both 
sides of Bay Eighth street, from Eighty-sixth 
street to a point about gno feet south of Cropsey 
avenue; both sides of Fifteenth avenue, from 
Sixty-sixth street to Warehouse avenue; both 
sides of Bay Tenth and Bay Eleventh streets, 
from Eighty-sixth street to Cropsey avenue; both 
sides of Sixteenth avenue, from Sixty-sixth 
street to Warehouse avenue; both sides of Bay 
Thirteenth and Bay Fourteenth streets. from 
Eighty-sixth street to Cropsey avenue; both sides 
of New Utrecht avenue, from Sixty-sixth street 
to Main street; both sides of Seventeenth ave 
ove, from Sixty-second street to the New Yorl 
Rav; both sides of Bay Sixteenth street. from 
Main street (Eighty-fourth street) to Cropse; 
avenue: both sides of Seventeenth street. 
from Eighty-sixth street to Cropsey avenue: 
both sides of Eighteenth avenue, from Sixtyy 

second street to Cropsey avenue; doth sides of 
Bay Nineteenth and Bay Twentieth streets, 
:rom Eighty-sixth street to Cropsey avenue; both 
;ides of Nineteenth avenue, from Sixty-fourth 
street to Cropsey avenue; both sides of Bay 
(wenty-second and Bay Twenty-third streets, 
rom Eighty-sixth street to Cropsey avenue; both 
;ides of 'twentieth avenue, fron Sixty-fifth street 
o Bath avenue; both sides of Bay Twenty-fifth 
ind Bay Twenty-sfxtlt streets, from Eighty-sixth 
street to Bath avenue; both sides of Twenty-first 
avenue, from Sixty-sixth street to Bath avenue; 
northwesterly side of Twenty-first avenue, ex-
Lending southerly from Bath avenue about 286 
feet; both sides of Twenty-second avenue, from 
Sixty-fifth to Eighty-second street; both sides 
if Sixty-third street, from Seventeenth avenue 
:o Eighteenth avenue; both sides of Sixty-fourth 
street, from Twelfth avenue to Thirteenth ave-
nue; both sides of Sixty-fourth street, from a 
point 55o feet west of Seventeenth avenue to a 
point 239 feet east of Eighteenth avenue; both 
sides of Sixty-fifth street, from Twelfth avenue 
:o Thirteenth avenue and from Sixteenth to 
Nineteenth avenue; both sides of Sixty-sixth 
street, from Twelfth to Thirteenth avenue, and 
from Fifteenth to Twenty-second avenue; both 
sides of Sixty-seventh street, from Twelfth to 
Thirteenth avenue, and from Eighteenth to 
Twenty-second avenue; both sides of Sixty-
Tighth street, from Eleventh to Twelfth avenue, 
and from Fifteenth to Twenty-second avenue; 
loth sides of Ovington avenue, from Twelfth 
avenue to Eighteenth avenue; both sides of 
Bay Ridge avenue, from Eleventh to Twenty- 
second avenue; both sides of Seventieth, Seventy-
irst, Seventy-second, Seventy-third, Seventy-
iourth, Seventy-fifth, Seventy-sixth and Seventy- 
seventh streets, from Eleventh avenue to Twenty- 
second avenue; both sides of Seventy-seventh 
street, from Fort Hamilton avenue to Tenth 
avenue; boll, sides of Seventy-eighth street, 
from Fort Hamilton avenue to Twenty-second 
[venue both sides of Seventy-ninth street, from 
lort Hamilton avenue to Twenty-second avenue; 
)oth sides of Eightieth street, from Seventh 
avenue to Twenty-second avenue; both sides of 
Eighty-first street, from a point about 140 feet 
Nest of Seventh avenue to Twenty-second avenue; 
loth sides of Eighty-second street, from Seventh 
tvehue to Seventeenth avenue, and from Eigh-
.eenth avenue to Twenty-second avenue; both 
sides of Eighty-third street, from Seventh avenue 
:o Seventeenth avenue, and from Eighteenth 
avenue to Twenty-first avenue; both sides of 
Eighty-fourth street, from Seventh avenue to 
Seventeenth avenue; both sides of Main street, 
ironi Seventeenth avenue to Eighteenth avenue; 
loth sides of Eighty-fourth street, from Eigh- 
:eenth avenue to 'Twenty-first avenue; both sides 
)f Eighty-fifth street, front Seventh avenue to 
fweuty-first avenue; both sides of Eighty-sixth 
street, from Seventh avenue to Twenty-first ave-
iue; both sides of Benson avenue, from Seventh 
avenue to Twenty-first avenue; both sides of 
Rutherford place, from Seventeenth avenue to 
Eighteenth avenue, and both sides of Cropsey 
[venue, from Fourteenth avenue to Bay Twenty-
hird street. 
—that the same were confirmed by the Board of 
\ssessors on October 27, 19o8, and entered Oc- 
ober 27, 1g08, in the Record of 'titles of As-
essments, kept in the Bureau for the Collection 
If Assessments and Arrears of Taxes and Assess. 
nests and of Water Rents, and unless the 
iniount assessed for benefit on any person or 
property shall be paid within sixty days after the 
late of said entry of the assessments, interest 
vill be collected thereon, as provided by section 
059 of tite Greater New York Charter. 
Said section provides, in part, "If any such 

assessment shall remain unpaid for the period of 
sixty days after tite date of entry thereof in the 
said Record of Titles of Assessments, it shall be 
lie duty of the officer authorized to collect and 
eceive the amount of such assessment, to charge, 
;ollect and receive interest thereon at the rate of 
;even per centum per aunurn, to be calculated 
.o the elate of payment, from the date when 
euch assessment became a lien, as provided by 
section 159 of this act." 

Section 159 of this act provides • • ' "An 
assessment shall become a lien upon the real 
'state affected thereby ten days after its entry 
.n the said record." • 

The above assessments are payable to the Col-
ector of Assessments and Arrears at the Bu-
reatt for the Collection of Assessments and Ar-
rears of Taxes and Assessments andof Water 
Rents. in the Mechanics Bank Building, Court 
and Montague streets, Borough of Brooklyn, be-
tween the hours of g a. m, and z p. nn., and 
on Saturdays from 9 a. m. to tz m., and all 
payments made thereon on or before December 
z6, too8, will be exempt from interest, as above 
provided, and after that date will be subject 
to a charge of interest at the rate of seven per 
centum Per annum from the date when such 
assessments became liens to the date of pay-
ment. 

HERMAN A. METZ, 
Comptroller. 

City of New York. Department of Finance, 
Comptroller's Office, October 27, í9o8. 

ozg,nt2 

NOTICE TO PROPERTY OWNERS. 

T N PURSUANCE OF SECTION tots OF THE 
I Greater New York Charter, the Comptroller 
of The City of New York hereby gives public 
notice to all persons, owners of property, affected 
by the following assessments for LOCAL IM-
PROVEMENTS in the BOROUGH OF MAN-
HATTAN: 

FIRST WARD, SECTION t. 
WASHINGTON STREET — REPAIRING 

SIDEWALK, at No. tot, Area of assessment: 
Lot No. 27, Block 59, west side of Washington 
street, about 1 t7 feet north of Rector street. 

SEVENTH WARD, SECTION I. 
MONTGOMERY STREET — REPAIRING 

SIDEWALK, at No. 43. Area of assessment: 
Lot No. t, Block 268, being northeast corner 
of Monroe and Montgomery streets. 

TENTH WARD, SECTION t. 
ALLEN STREET—REPAIRING SIDE-

WALK, at No. 57. Area of assessment: Lot 
No, 27, Block 307, located on west side of Allen 
street, about tso feet south of Grand street, 

EIGHTH WARD, SECTION 2. 
BROWNIE STREET—REPAIRING SIDE-

WALK, at No. 523. Area of assessment: Lot 
No, 23, Block 476, on the south side of Broome 
street, 6o feet west of Thompson street, 

NINETEENTH WARD, SECTION 5. 
MAID1SON AVENUE—REPAIRING SIDE-

WALK, in front of No. 350. Area of assess-
sent: Lot No. 56, Block 1279, on west side of 
Madison avenue, 75.5 feet south of Forty-fifth 
street. 

TWELFTH WARD, SECTION 6. 
THIRD AVENUE, east side—RECEIVING 

BASIN, between One Hundred and Twenty-ninth 
and One Hundred and Thirtieth streets. Area 
of assessment: Lot No. t, Block 5754, bosndsd 
by One Hundred and Twenty-ninth and One 
Hundred and Thirtieth streets and Third avenue. 

EAST NINETY-EIGHTH STREET—RE-
PAIRING SIDEWALK, at Nos. 223 and 225. 
Area of assessment: Lots Nos. 14 and t5, Block 
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1648, on north side of East Ninet'-eighth street, 
sac ~ feet west of Second avenue. 
EAST ONE HUNDRED AND NINTH 

STREET-REPAIRING SIDEWALK, at Nos. 
tg and 21. Area of assessment: Lots Nos. II 
and 12, Block 1615, on north side of East One 
Hundred and Ninth street, 125 feet west of 
Madison avenue. 

ONE HUNDRED AND FORTY-THIRD 
STREET, north side-REPAIRING SIDE-
WALK, commencing Ira feet east of Lenox ave-
nue. Area of assessment: Lots Nos. 6 and 7, 
Block í74t, on the north side of One Hundred 
and Forty-third street, about q6 feet east of 
Lenox avenue. 

TWELFTH WARD, SECTION 7. 
ONE HUNDRED AND TIIIRTY-FIRST 

STREET AND OLI) BROADWAY, at the 
northeast corner-REPAIRING SIDEWALK. 
Area of assessment: Lots Nos. 16 and t7. Block 
1986, being northeast corner of One Hundred 
and Thirty-first street and Old Broadway, and 
lot adjoining on Old Broadway. 

TWELFTH WARD, SECTION 8. 
DYCKMAN STREET AND PRESCOTT 

AVENUE-REPAI RING SIDEWALK, at the 
northwest corner. Area of assessment: Lot No. 
50, Block 2247, being northwest corner of Dyck- 
man street and Prescott avenue, 
-that the same were confirmed by the Board of 
Assessors on October 27, 19o8, and entered Octo- 
ber 27, 1go8, in the Record of Titles of Assess-
ments kept in the Bureau for the Collection of 
Assessments and Arrears of Taxes and Assess- 
ments and of Water Rents, and unless the 
amount assessed for benefit on any person or 
property shall be paid within sixty days after the 
date of said entry of the assessments, interest will 
be collected thereon, as provided in section Ioig 
of said Greater New York Charter. 

Said section provides, in part, that "If any 
such assessment shall remain unpaid for the 
period of sixty days after the date of entry 
thereof in the said Record of Titles of Assess. 
ments, it shall be the duty of the officer author-
ized to collect and receive the amount of such 
assessment to charge, collect and receive interest 
thereon at the rate of seven per centum per 
annum, to be calculated to the date of payment 
from the date when such assessment became a 
lien, as provided by section icq of this act." 

Section Isq of this act provides * *• "An 
assessment shall become a lien upon the real 
estate affected thereby ten days after its entry 
in the said record." ' * 

The above assessments are payable to the Col-
lector of Assessments and Arrears, at the Bureau 
for the Collection of Assessments and Arrears 
of Taxes and Assessments and of Water Rents, 
Room H. No. 28o Broadway, Borough of Man-
hattan, between the hours of o a. m. and 2 P. m., 
and on Saturdays from q a. m. to 12 m., and all 
payments made thereon on or before December 
26, rgo8, will be exempt from interest, as above 
provided, and after that date will he subject to a 
charge of interest at the rate of seven per centum 
per annum from the date when above assess-
ments became liens to the date of payment. 

HERMAN A. METZ, 
Comptroller. 

City of New York, Department of Finance, 
Comptroller's Office, October 27, Igo8. 

029,n12 

CORPORATION SATE OF REAL ESTATE 
AND APPURTENANCES TI-TERETO 
UPON CITY REAL ESTATE. 

AT THE REOUEST OF THE COMMIS-
sioner of Parks for the Borough of The 

Bronx. public notice is hereby given that the 
Comptroller of The City of New York will offer 
for sale at public auction the buildings now 
standing on property owned by The City of New 
York, acquired by it for park purposes in the 

Borough of The Bronx. 
Being all those old buildings, parts of build-

ings, etc., situated in Pelham Bay Park and 
known as the "Ditmars Residence," partly demol-
ished, and a portion of the old stable formerly 
used in connection therewith, and which are more 
particularly described in a letter of request now 
on file in the office of the Collector of City 
Revenue, Department of Finance, Room 141, No 
28(1 Broadway, Borough of Manhattan. 

Pursuant to the above request, by direction of 
the Comptroller, the sale of the above-described 
buildings and appurtenances thereto will be made, 
at public auction, tinder the supervision of the 
Collector of City Revenue, on 

THURSDAY, NOVEMBER 12, 1908, 
at 3 p. m., upon the premises, upon the usual 
terms and conditions as set forth in the advertise-
ments of the sale of other old material of The 
City of New York in the CITY RECOan. 

H. A. METZ, 
Comptroller. 

City of New York, Department of Finance, 
Comptroller's Office, October 26, 1908. 

o28,nts 

CORPORATION SALE OF BUILDINGS ANI) 
APPURTENANCES THERETO UPON 
CITY REAL ESTATE. 

AT TITE REQUEST OF TILE PRESIDENT 
of the Borough of The Bronx, public notice 

is hereby given that the Commissioners of the 
Sinking Fund, by virtue of the powers vested in 
them by law, will offer for sale at public auction 
all the buildings, parts of buildings, etc., now 
standing upon property owned by The City of 
New York, acquired for street opening purposes 
in the 

Borough of The Bronx, 

Being all those buildings and parts of build- 
ings lying within the lines of Main street, City 
Island, and tite approach to the City Island 
Bridge, from Long Is'and Sound, consisting of a 
one-story and basement frame house, Map No. 
198, Lot No. 86, and a two-story frame office 
building, Map No. 1;2, Lot No. 204, and which 
are more particularly described upon a map on 
file in the office of the Collector of City Revenue, 
Department of Finance. Room ror, No. 280 
Broadway, Borough of Manhattan. 

Pursuant to a resolution of the Commissioners 
of the Sinking fund, adopted at a meeting held 
October 9, í907, the sale of the above described 
buildings and appurtenances thereto will be held, 
by direction of the Comptroller, on 

THURSDAY, NOVEMBER 12, 1908, 
at 3.45 P- m., on the premises, upon the follow-
ing 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS. 
The buildings and appurtenances thereto will 

be sold to the highest bidder, who must pay 
immediately cash or a certified check drawn to 
the order of the Comptroller of The City of 
New York, and must also at the time of sale 
give a certified check or cash in half the amount 
of the purchase price as security for the faithful 
performance of the terms and conditions of the 
sale. Where the amount of the purchase price 
does not equal or exceed the sum of fifty dollars 
the sum of fifty dollars shall be the amount of 
the security to be deposited. This security may 
at any time after the expiration of the contract 
period be applied by the City to the cost of 

completing any of the work required under the 
contract, but unfinished at the expiration of the 
contract period. 

All the material of the buildings, sheds, walks, 
structures and cellars, of whatsoever nature, 
with their exterior and interior fixtures, appur-
tenances and foundations of all kinds, except tite 
sidewalk and curb in front of said buildings, 
extending within the described area and down to 
the level of the cellar bottom, shall be torn down 
and removed from the premises, None of the 
dirt, debris or waste resulting from demolition 
shall be allowed to remain on the premises, 
except old mortar or plaster only, which may be 
left, but not higher at any point than two feet 
below the curb opposite that point; also tite 
foundation walls of all classes shall be taken 
down only to a plane whose elevation shall be 
the level of the curb in front of the building. 

The purchaser at the sale shall also withdraw 
and remove all abandoned water taps and old 
service mains, and in place thereof cause to be 
inserted a bras plug in the main water pipe in 
the street, in compliance with the rules and reg- 
ulations of the Department of Water Supply, 
Gas and Electricity, and furnish the Department 
of Finance with a certificate from the Depart-
ment of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity that 
this has been performed. 

The purchaser at the sale shall also remove all 
house sewer connections to the main sewer in 
the street, and the opening of the main sewer 
in street shall be properly closed in compliance 
with the directions of the Bureau of Sewers, 
Borough of Manhattan, and furnish the Depart-
ment of Finance with a certificate from the 
Bureau of Sewers that the work has been prop-
erly performed. 

The permit. for all opening in the street to be 
obtained by and at the expense of the purchaser 
of the building. 

Failure to remove said buildings, appurtenances 
or any part thereof within sixty clays from the 
day of the sale will work forfeiture of owner- 
ship of such buildings, appurtenances or portion 
as shall then be left standing, together with all 
moneys paid by said purchaser on account there-
of at the tinte of the sale, and the bidder's 
assent to the above conditions being understood 
to be implied by the act of bidding, and The 
City of New York will, without notice to the 
purchaser, cause the same to be removed, and 
the costs and expense thereof charged against 
the security above mentioned. 

The work of removal must he carried on in 
every respect in a thorough and workmanlike 
planner, and must be completed within sixty days 
front tite day of sale, and the successful bulder 
will provide and furnish all materials of laber 
and machinery necessary thereto, and will place 
proper and sufficient guards and fences and 
warning signs by clay and night for the pre-
vention of accidents, and will indemnify and 
save harmless The City of New York. its officers. 
agents and servants, and each of them, against 
any and all suits and actions, claims and de 
mands of every name and description brought 
against it, them or any of them, and against and 
from all damage and costs to which it, they or 
any of them be put by reason of injury to the 
person or property of another, resulting from 
negligence or carelessness in the performance of 
the work, or in guarding the same, or from 
any improper or defective materials or machinery, 
implements or appliances used in the removal 
of said buildings. 

Party walls and fences, when existing against 
adjacent property not sold, shall not be taken 
down. All furring-, plaster, chimneys, project- 
ing brick, etc., on the faces of such party walls, 
are to be taken down and removed. The walls 
shall be mane permanently self-sttpoorting, beam. 
holes, etc., bricked up. and the wall painted an d 
made to exclude wind and rain and present a 
clean exterior. The roofs of arliacent buildings 
shall be properly flashed and painted and made 
watertight where they have been disturbed by 
the operations of the contractor. 

The Comptroller of The City of New York 
reserves the right on the dav of sale to withdraw 
frntn sale any of the buildings. parts of buildings 
and machinery included therein, or to reject any 
and all biris; and it is further 

Resolved, That, while the said sale is held 
under the supervision of the Cnnmissioners of 
the Sinking Fund, the Comptroller is author-
izcd to cause the sale to he advertised and to 
direct the sale thereof as financial officer of the 
City. 

H. A. METZ, 
Comptroller. 

City of New York. Department of Finance, 
Comptroller's Office, October 26, rgo8. 

028,0 12 

CORPORATION SALE. OF BUILDINGS AND 
APPURTENANCES THERETO ON CITY 
REAL ESTATE. 

AT THE REQUEST OF THE PRESIDENT 
of the Board of Education, public notice is 

hereby given that the Commissioners of the Sink-
ing Fund, by virtue of the powers vested in them 
ho law', will offer for sale at public auction the 
buildings, parts of buildings, etc., now standing 
on property owned by The City of New York, 
acquired by it for school purposes, in the 

Borough of Manhattan. 

Being all of the buildings, parts of buildings, 
etc., now standing upon all that certain plat of 
ground located on the westerly side of Hamilton 
place, between West One Hundred and Fortieth 
street and West One Hundred and Forty-first 
street, and extending westerly alung the north-
erly side of West One IIundred and Fortieth 
street 134 feet 6 inches, and along the southerly 
side of West One Hundred and Forty-first street 
210 feet 3% inches; the westerly line of the plot 
being 199 feet ro inches, running from West One 
hundred and Fortieth to West One Hundred 
and Forty-first street, and which are more par- 
ticularly described on a map on file in the office 
of the Collector of City Revenue, Department of 
Finance, Room 141, No. 280 Broadway, Borough 
of Manhattan. 

Pursuant to a resolution of the Commissioners 
of the Sinking Fund, the sale of the above-de- 
scrihed buildings and appurtenances thereto will 
be ]seld under the direction of the Comptroller 
on 

THURSDAY, NOVEMBER 12, 1908. 
at Io.30 a, in., on the premises, upon the follow-
ing 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS. 

The buildings and appurtenances thereto will 
he sold to the highest bidder, who must pay 
immediately cash or a certified check drawn to 
the order of the Comptroller of The City of 
New York, and must also at the time of sale 
give a certified check or cash in half the amount 
of the purchase price as security for the faith- 
ful performance of the terms and conditions of 
the sale. Where the amount of the purchase 
price does not equal or exceed the sum of fifty 
dollars, the sum of fifty dollars shall be the 
amount of the security to be deposited.This 
security may at any time after the expiration of 
tite contract period be applied by the City to 
the cost of completing any of the work required 
under the contract, but unfinished at the expira- 
tion of the contract period. 

All the material of the buildings, sheds, walks, 
structures and cellars of whatsoever nature, with 

:heir exterior and interior fixtures, appurtenances 
and foundations of all kinds, except the sidewalk 
and curb in front of said buildings, extending 
within the described area and down to the level 
:f the cellar bottom, shall be torn down and 
removed from the premises. None of the dirt, 
debris or waste resulting from demolition shall 
be allowed to remain on the premises, except 
)ld mortar or plaster only, which may be left, 
lut not higher at any point than two feet below 
Lite curb opposite that point; also the foundation 
walls of all classes shall be taken down only 
to a plane whose elevation shall be the level of 
the curb in front of the building. 

The purchaser at the sale shall also withdraw 
and remove all abandoned water taps and old 
eervice mains, and in place thereof cause to be 
inserted a brass plug in the main water pipe in 
the street, in compliance with the rules and 
regulations of the Department of Water Supply, 
Gas and Electricity, and furnish the Department 
mf Finance with a certificate from the Depart-
ntent of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity that 
this has been performed. 

The purchaser at the sale shall also remove 
all house sewer connections to the main sewer in 
the street, and the opening of the stain sewer 
in street shall he properly closed in compliance 
with the directions of the Bureau of Sewers, 
Borough of The Bronx, and furnish the Depart-
ment of Finance with a certificate from the 
Bureau of Sewers that the work has been prop-
erly performed. 

The permit for all opening in the street to be 
obtained by and at tite expense of the purchaser 
of the building. 

Failure to remove said buildings, appurtenances, 
or any part thereof, within sixty days from the 
clay of the sale will work forfeiture of ownership 
of svelt buildings, appurtenances or portions as 
shall then be left standing, together with all 
moneys paid by said purchaser on account there- 
of at the time of the sale, and the bidder's assent 
to tite above conditions being understood to he 
implied by the act of bidding, and The City 
Hof New York will, without notice to the pur-
chaser, cause the same to he removed, and the 
costs and expense thereof charged against the 
security above mentioned. 

The work of removal must be carried on in 
every respect in a thorough and workmanlike 
manner, and must be completed within sixty days 
ft oat the clay of sale, and tite successful bidder 
will provide and furnish all materials of labor 
and machinery necessary thereto, and will place 
Pieper and sufficient guards and fences and 
warning signs by day and night for the preven- 
tion of accidents. and will indemnify and save 
harmless The City of New York, its officers, 
agents and servants, and each of then, against 
any and all suits and actions, claims and demands 
of every name and description brought against 
it, them or any of them, and against and from 
all damage and coats to which it, they or any 
of them be put by reason of injury to the person 
or property of another, resulting front negligence 
or carelessness in time performance of the work, 
or in guarding the same, or from any improper 
or defective materials or machinery, implements 
or appliances used in the reinoval of said build-
ings. 

Partv walls and fences. when existing against 
adjacent property not sold, shall not b- taker 
dom- ti. All furrings. plaster, chimneys, projecting 
brick, etc., on the faces of such party walls are 
to lie taken down and removed. The walls shall 
be made perniancntly self-supporting. beam-holes, 
etc., bricked up, and the wall pointed and made 
to exclude wind and rain and present a clean ex- 
terior. The roofs of adjacent buildings shall be 
properly flashed and painted and made water- 
tight where they have been disturbed by the 
operations of the contractor, 

The Comptroller of The City of New York re- 
serves the right on the dav of sale to withdraw 
from sale any of the -buildings, parts of build- 
ings and machinery included therein, or to reject 
any and a'l bids; and it is further 

Resolved, That, while the said sale is ]seld 
under the supervision of the Commissioners of 
tite Sinking Fund. the Comptroller is a1tthorized 
to cause the sale to be advertised and to direct 
the sale thereof as financial officer of the City. 

II. A. METZ, 
Comptroller. 

City of New York, Department of Finance, 
Cumttimmllcr's Office, October 26, i9o8. 

028,012 

CORPORATION SALE OF BUILDINGS AND 
11'I'UUfTENANCES THERETO ON CITY 
RE.1L ESTATE. 

AT TILE REQUEST OP TUIE PRESIDENT 
of the Borough of The Bronx, public notice 

is horeby given that the Commissioners of the 
Sicking Fund, by virtue of the powers vested in 
them by law, will offer for sale at public auction 
the buildings, parts of bitildings, etc., standing 
within the lines of property owned by The City 
of New York, acquired by it for street opening 
purposes in the 

Boroughs of The Bronx. 
Being all of the buildings, parts of buildings, 

etc., standing within tite lines of Barry street, 
from Leggett avenue to Longwood avenue, in the 
Twenty-third Ward, in the Borough of The 
Bronx, and which are more particularly described 
on a map ost file in the office of the Collector of 
City Revenue, Department of Finance, Room 141, 
No. 280 Broadway, Borough of Manhattan. 

Pursuant to a resolution of the Commissioners 
of the Sinking Fund, the sale of the above-de-
scribed buildings and appurtenances thereto will 
be ileld under the direction of the Comptroller 
on 

THURSDAY, NOVEMBER 12, 1908. 
at II.15 a. m., on the pretoises, upon the follow- 
iug 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS. 

The buildings and appurtenances thereto will 
be sold to the highest bidder, who most pay 
immediately cash or a certified check drawn to 
the order of the Comptroller of The City of 
New York, and must also at the time of sale 
give a certified check or cash in half the amount 
of the purchase price as security for the faithful 
performance of the terms and -conditions of the 
sale. Where the amount of the purchase price 
does not equal or exceed the sunt of fifty dollars 
the sum of fifty dollars shall be the amount of 
the security to be deposited. This security may 
at any tinte after the expiration of the contract 
period be applied by the City to the cost of 
completing any of the work required under the 
contract, but unfinished at the expiration of the 
contract period. 	 ' 

All the material of the buildings, sheds, walks, 
structures and cellars, of whatsoever nature, 
with their exterior and interior fixtures, appur. 
tenances and foundations of all kinds,except 
the sidewalk and curb in front of said buildings, 
extending within the described area and down tc 
tite level of the cellar bottom,shall be torn down 
and removed from the premises. None of the 
dirt, debris or waste resulting from desiolitior 
shall be allowed to remain on the premises 
except old mortar or plaster only, which may ba 
left, but not higher at any point than two fee' 
below the curb opposite that point; also thi 
fountation walls of all classes shall be taket 
down only to a plane whose elevation shall bi 
the level of the curb in front of the building.  

The purchaser at the sale shall also withdraw 
ind remove all abandoned water taps and old 
cervice mains, and in place thereof cause to be 
nserted a brass plug in the main water pipe in 
he street, in compliance with the rules and reg-
ilations of the Department of Water Supply, 
'as and Electricity, and furnish the Department 
>f Finance with a certificate from the Depart-
nent of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity that 
his has been performed. 
The purchaser at the sale shall also remove all 

louse sewer connections to the main sewer in 
he street, and the opening of the main sewer 
It street shall be properly closed in compliance 
vith the directions of the Bureau of Sewers, 
3orougl7 of The Bronx, and furnish the Depart-
nent of Finance with a certificate from the 
dtireau of Sewers that the work has been prop-
ny performed. 
The permit for all opening in the street to be 

tbtained by and at the expense of the purchaser 
mf the building. 

Failure to remove said buildings, appurte-
lattces, or any part thereof, within sixty days 
rom the the day of the sale will work forfeiture of 
twvncrsbip of such buildings, appurtenances, or 
ortion as shall then be left standing, together 

with all moneys paid by said purchaser on ac-
_ovnt thereof at the time of the sale, and the 
inder's assent to the above conditions being 

amderstood to be implied by the act of bidding, 
and The City of New York will, without notice 
:o the purchaser, cause the same to be removed 
ind the costs and expense thereof charged 
igaittst the security above mentioned. 

The work of removal must be carried on in 
!very respect in a thorough and workmanlike 
manner, and must be completed within sixty 
lays from the day of sale, and the successful 
,inder will provide and furnish all materials of 
abor and machinery necessary thereto, and will 
dace proper and sufficient guards and fences 
Ind warning signs by day and night for the pre- 
vention of accidents,and will indemnify and 
have harmless The City of New York, its of-
nccrs, agents and servants, and each of them 
against any and all suits and actions, claims and 
demands of every name and description brought 
against it, them, or any of them, and against 
and from all damage and costs to which it, they, 
le any of them, be put by reason of injury to 
the person or property of another, resulting from 
negligence or carelessness in the performance of 
the work, or in guarding the same, or from any 
improper or defective materials or machinery, 
implements or appliances used in the removal of 
said buildings, 

farty walls and fences, when existing against 
adjacent property not sold, shall not be taken 
down. All furrings, plaster, chimneys, project. 
ing brick, etc., on the faces of such party walls 
are to he taken down and removed. The walls 
shall be made permanently self-supporting, beam-
holes, etc., bricked up, and the wall painted and 
stade to exclude wind and rain and present a 
clean exterior. The roofs of adjacent buildings 
shall he properly flashed and painted and made 
watertight where they have been disturbed by 
the operations of the contractor. 

The Comptroller of The City of New York 
reserves the right on the day of sale to withdraw 
from sale any of tite buildings, parts of build- 
ings and machinery included therein, or to reject 
any and all bids; and it is further 

Resolved, That, while the said sale is held 
tinder the supervision of the Commissioners of 
the Sinking Fund, the Comptroller is authorized 
to cause the sale to he advertised and to direct 
the sale thereof as financial officer of the City. 

H. A. METZ, 
Comptroller. 

City of New York, Department of Finance, 
Comptroller's Office, October 26, 1908. 

028,n72 

CORPORATION SALE OF BUILDINGS AND 
tITUI'rENANCES TIIERETO ON CITY 
REAL ESTATE. 

A T TIIE REQUEST OF TIIE PRESIDENT 
of the Borough of The Bronx. public 

notice is hereby given that the Commissioners 
of tite Sinking Fund of The City of New York, 
by virtue of the powers vested in them by law, 
will offer for sale at public auction all the build-
ings, parts of buildings, fences, etc., standing 
within the lines of property owned by The (mi 
of New York, acquired by it for street widening 
purposes in the 

Borough of The Bronx. 
Being all the buildings, parts of buildings, 

fences, etc., standing within the lines of Zerega 
avenue, from the south house line of (Eastern 
boulevard) Ludlow avenue to the north house 
line of (Tenth street) Haviland avenue, in the 
Borough of The Bronx, and which are more par- 
tieularly described on a man on file in the 
office of the Collector of City Revenue, Depart-
ment of Finance, Room 141, No. 28o Broadway, 
Borough of Manhattan. 

Pursuant to a resolution adopted by the Com-
missioucrs of the Sinking Fund at a meeting 
held September r8, Igo8, tite sale of the above- 
described buildings and appurtenances thereto 
mill he held, under the direction of the Comp-
troller. on 

THURSDAY, NOVEMBER 12, 1908. 

at r2 in., on the premises, upon the following 
'TERMS AND CONDITIONS. 

The buildings and appurtenances thereto will 
be sold to tite highest bidder, who must pay im-
mediately cash or a certified check drawn to the 
order of the Comptroller of The City of New 
]'ork, and stust also at the time of sale give a 
certified check or cash in half the amount of the 
purchase price as security for the faithful per-
formauce of tite terms and conditions of the 
sale. Where the amount of the purchase price 
does not equal or exceed the sum of fifty dollars, 
the sum of fifty dollars shall be the amount of 
the security to be deposited. This security may 
at any time 'after the expiration of the contract 
t-enod be applied by the City to the cost of coln-
plcting any of the work required under the con- 
tract, but unfinished at tite expiration of the 
contract. 

The purchaser shall not lease, occupy, cause 
or permit the building or buildings, etc., pur-
chased by him to be used or occupied for any 
purpose other titan that of their speedy removal, 
nor shall he collect any rental or other revenue 
for the use of either the land or the buildings, 
etc., situated thereon. The breach of either or 
any of these conditions shall forthwith void the 
sale and cause immediate forfeiture of the pur-
chase money and tite security deposited for the 
faithful performance of the conditions of the 
sale. The placing therein or permitting the oc- 
cupancy of any such building by any tenant free, 
for rent or otherwise, excepting the necessary 
watchmen or the workmen engagd in the actual 
demolition thereof, shall of itself be a breach of 
the above conditions of sale. 

All the material of the buildings, sheds, tvalks, 
structures and cellars of whatsoever nature, with 
tit. ir exterior and interior fixtures, apn'trte-
narces and foundations of all kinds, except the 
sid.walk and curb in front of said buildiagc, 
extending within the described area and down ti 
the level of the cellar bottom, shat: be torn 
down and removed from the premises. None of 
the dirt, debris or waste resulting from demoli-
tion shall be allowed to remain on the premises, 
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except old mortar or plaster only, which may be 
left, but not higher at any point than two feet 
below the curb opposite that point; also the 
foundation walls of all classes shall be takets 
down only to a plane whose elevation shall be 
the level of the curb in front of the building. 

The purchaser at the sale shall also withdraw 
and remove all abandoned water taps and old 
service mains, and in pace thereof cause to be 
inserted a brass plug in the main water pipe in 
the street, in compliance with the rules and 
regulations of the Department of Water Supply, 
Gas and Electricity, and furnish the Department 
of Finance with a certificate from the Depart-
ment of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity that 
this has been performed. 

The purchaser at the sale shall also -remove 
all house sewer connections to the main sewer 
in the street, and the opening of the main sewer 
in street shall be properly closed in comuliance 
with the directions of the Bureau of Sewers. 
Borough of The Bronx, and furnish the Depart-
ment of Finance with a certificate from the 
Bureau of Sewers that the work has been prop-
erly performed. 

The permit for all opening in the street to be 
obtained by and at the expense of the purchaser 
of the building. 

Failure to remove said buildings, appurtenances, 
or any part thereof, within sixty days from the 
day of the sale will work forfeiture of owner-
ship of such buildings, appurtenances, or portion, 
as shall then be left standing, together with all 
moneys paid by said purchaser on account thereof 
at the time of the sale, and the bidder's assent 
to the above conditions being understood to be im-
plied by the act of bidding. and The City of New 
York will, without notice to the Purchaser, cause 
the same to be removed- and the costs and ex-
pense thereof charged against the security above 
mentioned. 

The work of removal must be carried on in 
every respect in a thorough and workmanlike 
manner, and must be completed within sixty days 
from the day of sale, and the successful hidden 
will provide and furnish all materials of labor 
and machinery necessary thereto. and will place i 
proper and sufficient guards and fences and warn-
ing signs by day and night for the prevention 
of accidents. and will indemnify and save harm-
less The City of New York, its officers, agents 
and servants, and each of them, against any and 
all suits and actions, claims and demands of 
every name and description brought against it. 
them or any of them, and against and from all 
damage and costs to which it. they or any of 
them be put by reason of intory to the person' 
or property of another, resulting from negligence 
or carelessness in the performance of the n'orli 
or in guarding the same, or from any improper 
o; defective materials or machinery, implements 
or appliances used in the removal of said build-
ings. 

Party walls and fences, when existing against 
adjacent property not sold, shall not be tak-
down. All furrings. Plaster, chimneys, project-
ing brick. etc., on the faces of such party vall-
are to be taken down and removed. The walls 
shall be made Permanently self-sunrgrting, beam 
holes, etc., bricked up. and the wall painted 
and made to exclude wind and rain and Present 
a clean exterior. The roofs of adjacent building-
shall he properly flashed and painted and made 
watertight where they have been disturbed by it 
operations of the contractor. 

The Comptroller of The City of New York 
reserves the right on the dav of sale to withdraw 
from sale any of the tnilnIiucn. parts of buildings 
and machinery included therein, or to reject any 
and all bids; and it is further 

Resolved, That. while the said sale is held 
tinder the supervision of the Commissioners of 
the Sinking Fund, the Comptroller is authnrized 
to cause the sale to he advertised and to direct 
the sale thereof as financial officer of the City 

H. A. METZ, 
Comptroller. 

City of New York. Department of Finance, 
Comptroller's Office. October 26, t9o8. 

028,012 

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE, BUREAU FOR THE 
COLLECTION OF TAXES, N0. 57 CHAMBERS STREET 
(STEWART BUILDING), NEW YORK, October 23, 
1908. 

IMPORTANT TO TAXPAYERS. 

N OTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN TO ALL 
persons whose taxes for the year 1908 

have not been paid before the ist day of Novem-
ber, of the said year, that unless the same shall 
be paid to the Receiver of Taxes at his office in 
the Borough in which the property is located, as 
follows: 

Borough of Manhattan, No, 57 Chambers street, 
Manhattan, N. Y.; 

Borough of The Bronx, corner Third and Tre-
mont avenues, The Bronx, N. Y.; 

Borough of Brooklyn', Rooms 2. 4, 6 and 8, 
Municipal Building, Brooklyn, N. Y.; 

Borough of Queens- corner Jackson avenue and 
Fifth street, Long Island City, N. Y.; 

Borough of Richmond, Borough Hall, St. 
George, Staten Island, N. Y.; 
—he will charge, receive and collect upon such 
taxes so remaining unpaid on that day, in addi-
tion to an amount of such taxes, interest at the 
rate of seven per centum per annum, to be cal-
culated from the day on which the said taxes 
become due and payable (October 5), as pro-
vided in section 914, as amended by chapter 447, 
Laws of 1908. 

DAVID E. AUSTEN, 
Receiver of Taxes. 

o23,dt 

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE, CITY OP NEW YORL, 
December 14, i9c6. 

tiTIL FURTHER NOTICE AND UNLESS 
otherwise directed in any special case 

surety companies will be accepted as sufficient 
upon the following contracts to the amounts 
named: 

Supplies of Any Description, including Gas and 
Electricity— 

One company on a bond up to $50,000. 
Two companies on a bond up to $125,000. 
Three companies on a bond up to $200,000. 

Asphalt, Asphalt Block and Wood Block Pave. 
bents— 

Two companies on a bond up to $50,000. 
Three companies on a bond up to $,25,000. 

Regulating, Grading, Paving, Sewers, Water 
Mains, Dredging, Construction of Parks, 
Parkways, Etc.— 

One company on a bond up to $25,000. 
Two companies on a bond up to $75,000. 
Three companies on a bond up to $150,000, 
Four companies on a on up to $250,.00. 

New Docks, Buildings, Bridges, Aqueducts, 
Tunnels, Etc.— 

One company on a bond up to $25,000. 
Two companies on a bond up to $75,000. 
Three companies on a bond up to $15o,000. 
Four companies on a bond up to E2$u,00o. 

Repairs, Ventilating, Heating, Plumbing, Etc.—
One company on a bond up to $25,000. 
Two companies on a bond up to $75,000. 

Three companies on a bond up to $Iso,000. 
Four companies on a bond up to $250,000. 
On bonds regarded as hazardous risks addi-

onal surety will be required as the Comptroller 
ees fit in each instance. 
All bonds exceeding $250,000 will by that fact 

lone be considered hazardous risks, no matter 
'hat the nature of the work. 

H. A. METZ, 
Comptroller. 

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION. 
DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION, No. 148 EAST 

'WENTIETH STREET, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, 
'HE CITY OF NEW YORK 

"I EALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Commissioner of Correc-

on at the above office until I I o'clock a. ni. on 

THURSDAY, NOVEMBER 1f, 1908. 
Borough of Manhattan, 

FOR FURNISHING AND DELIVERING 
OULTRY, SALT PORK, ETC., FOR 
HANKSGIVING AND CHRISTMAS. 
The time for the delivery of the articles, ma-

-rials and supplies and the performance of the 
)rlract is by or before December 23, Igo8. 
'frie amount of security required is fifty per 

_ u t. (5o%,b) of the amount of the bid or cati-
tate. 
The bidder will state the price of each item 

r article contained in the specifications or ched-
les herein contained or hereto annexed, per 
mind, ton, dozer), gallon, yard or other unit of 
Leasure, by which the bids will be tested. '1- he 
ntcnsions must be stade and footed ap, as the 
i Is will be read from the totals sod awards 
Lade to the lowest bidder on each item. 
Dtlivery will be required to be made at the 

me and in the manner and in such quantities 
s mav be directed. 
Blank forms and further information may be 

btained at the office of the Department of Cor-
eetiou, the Borough of Manhattan, No. 148 
'last Twentieth street. 

JOAN V. COGGEY, 
Commissioner. 

Dated November 6, 19o8. 
n'.fO 

f-r See General Ilnmtrncíionn to Bid-
hers on the last page, last column, 01 
the "City Record." 

POLICE DEPARTMENT. 

POLICE DEPARTMENT OF TILE CITY OF NEW 
'oRK, No. 269 STATE SiRELT, BOROUGH of 
. ROOKLYN, NEW YORK CITY, October 27, 1908. 

PUBLIC NOTICE IS ITEREBY GIVEN 
that the eleventh (ttth) auction sale of 

nclaimed property will be held at Police Ilead-
carters, No. 269 State street, Borough of Brook-
n, on 

FRIDAY, NOVEMBER 20, 1908, 
t to a. tn., consisting of watches, jewelry, cloth-
ng, metals, shotguns, rifles, etc. Also One (1) 
owboat stored at One Hundred and Forty-fifth 
'olice Precinct, No. 44 Rapclyca street, Borough 
f Brooklyn. 

TITEODORE A. BWGHAM, 
Police Commissioner, 

117,20 

POLICE DEPARTMENT—CITY OF NEW YORK. 

O W\ERS WANTED BY THE PROPERTY 
Clerk of the Police Department ut The 

' ity of New York, No. 700 Mulberry street, 
Room No. 9, for the following property, now in 
lis custody, without claimants: Boats, rope, iron, 
ead, male and female clothing, bouts, shoes, 
Nine, blankets, diamonds, canned goods, liquors, 
:tc.; also small amount of money taken from 
Trisoners and found by Patrolmen of this De-
)artment. 

THEODORE A. BINGITAM, 
Police Commissioner. 

POLICE DEPARTMENT — CITY OF NEW YORK, 
I0000H OF BROOKLYN. 

OWNERS WANTED BY THE PROPERTY 
Clerk of the Police Department of The 

tty of New Voik—Office, No, 209 State street, 
3orough of Brooklyn—for the following property, 
low in his custody, without claimants: Boats, 
-ope, iron, lead, male and female clothing, bouts, 
;hoes, wine, blankets, diamonds, canned goods, 
liquors, etc.; also small amount of money taken 
From prisoners and found by Patrolmen of this 
Department. 

THEODORE A. BINGHAM, 
Police Commissioner. 

OFFICIAL BOROUGH PAPERS. 

BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 

" The Bronx Star," " North Side News," 
Bronx Independent" 

BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

" Staten Island World," " Richmond County 
Herald." 

BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

The " Daily Dispatch " (First, Second, Third, 
Fourth and Fifth Wards), " Long Island Star" 
(First and Second Wards) " Flushing Evening 
Journal " (Third Ward), " Long Island Farmer " 
(Fourth Ward), " Rockaway News " (Fifth 
Ward). 

BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

"Brooklyn Eagle," "Brooklyn Times," "Brook-
lyn Citizen," "Brooklyn Standard-Union," "Brook-
lyner Freie Presse." 

BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

"Real Estate Record and Guide" (Harlem Dis-
trict), "Manhattan and Bronx Advocate" (Wash-
ington Heights, Morningside Heights and Harlem 
Districts). 

Designated by Board of City Record June tg, 
1906. Amended June 20, i906; September 30 
1907; February 24, .gob; March 	and 16, and 
August  4.  19G8. 

DEPARTMENT OF BRIDGES. 

DEPARTMENT OF BRIDGES, Nos. 13 TO 2I PARK 
Row, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, LITT OF NEW 
Yonx. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Commissioner of Bridges at 

the above office until 2 o'clock p. m. on 
THURSDAY, NOVEMBER 19, 1008, 

FOR FURNISHING AND DELIVERING 
STEEL AND HARDWARE SUPPLIES TO 

THE HARLEM RIVER BRIDGES DURING 
TILE YEAR í9o8. 

The tinte for the delivery of the materials and 
the performance of the contract will be on or 
before December 31, 1908. 

The amount of security to guarantee the faith-
ful performance of the contract will be Five 
hundred Dollars ($500.) 

The right is reserved by the Commissioner to 
reject all the bids should he deem it to tite 
interest of the City so to do. 

Blank foris and soccifications may he obtained 
at the office of the Department of Bridges. 

J. W. STEVENSON, 
Commissioner. 

Dated November 6, igoS. 
07,19 

-:° See %.enerur  Instructions to Bltt-
tlers on the last 7,ng-e, last column, ot 
the "City Record:." 

DEPARTMENT OF BRIDGES, NOS. ITO 21  PARK 
ROW, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, CITY OF NEW 
YORK, 

S EALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Commissioner of Bridges 

at the above office until 2 o'clock p. m. on 

THURSDAY, NOVEMBER 19, 1908, 

FOR FURNISIHNG AND DELIVERING 
LUMBER TO HARLEM RIVER AND BRONX 
BRIDGES ])I7RING THE YEAR 1908. 

The time for the delivery of the materials 
and the perforntanee of the contract will be on 
or before hecemher 3t, ipo8. 

The amount of security to guarantee the faith. 
iii per fot  mailee of the contract will be One 
'Thousand Dollars ($i.000). 

The right is reserved by the Commissioner to 
reject all the bids should lie deem it to the 
interest of the City so to do. 

Blank forms and specifications may he obtained 
at the office of the Department of Bridges. 

J. W. STEVENSON, 
Commissioner. 

Dated November 6, 1908. 
n7,19 

p,<?See General Instrnetions to Bid-
ders on the lunt page,  last column, of 
the "City Record." 

BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND APPOR-
TIONMENT. 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE 
Boaril of Estimate and Apportionment of 

The City of New York, deeming it for the pub-
lie interest eo to do, proposes to change the map 
, r plan of 'rhe City of New York so as to lay 
out \Fest One I'Iundred and Fifty-seventh street, 
from Audubon place to Broadway, Borough of 
Manhattan, and that a meeting of said Board will 
be held in the Old Council Chamber, City Hall, 
Borough of Manhattan, City of New York, on 
November 20, 1908, at 10.30 o'clock a. m.. at 
which such proposed change will be considered by 
said Board; all of which is more particularly set 
forth and described in the following resolutions 
adopted by the Board on October 2,3, Igo8, notice 
of the adoption of which is hereby given, viz.: 

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Ap-
portionment of The City of New York, in pur-
muance of the provisions of section 442  of the 
Greater New York Charter, as amended, deeming 
it for the public interest so to do, proposes to 
change the map or plan of The City of New 
York, by laying out Vest One Hundred and 
Fifty-- seventh street, from Audubon place to 
Broadway. in the Borough of Manhattan, City of 
New York, more particularly described as fol-
lows: 

The northerly line of West One Hundred and 
Fifty-seventh street, between Audubon place and 
Broadway, is to be a straight prolongation of the 
northerly line of West One Hundred and Fifty- 
seventh street as at Present laid out westerly 
from Audubon place, the intention being to in- 
corporate in the street system tite triangular area 
bounded by the prolongations of the said northerly 
line of \Vest One Hundred and Fifty-seventh 
street, the westerly line of Broadway and the 
northeasterly line of Audubon place. 

Resolved, That this Board consider the pro-
noscd change at a meeting of the Board, to be 
held in the City Ifall, Borough of Manhattan, 
City of New York, on the zoth day of November, 
rgo8, at Io.3o o'clock a. m. 	 t 
Resolved, That the Secretary of this Board 

cause these resolutions and a notice to all per-
. sons affected thereby that the proposed change 
will be considered at a meeting of the Board, to 
be held at the aforesaid time and place, to be 
published in the CITY RECORD for ten days con-
tinuou =_ly, Sundays and legal holidays excepted, 
prior to tite  20511 day of November, IgoS. 

Dated November 7, ito8. 
JOSEPH HAAG, 

Secretary, 
No. 277 Broadway, Room 1406. 

Telephone, 2280 Worth. 
n7,18 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN 'HIAT AT 
the meeting of the Board of Estimate and 

Apportionment held on October 23, 19u8, the fol-
lowing resolutions Were adopted: 

Whereas, The Board of Estimate and Appor-
tionment of The City of New York is consider' 
ing the advisability of instituting proceedings to 
acquire title to the lands and premises required 
for a public park at the northwest corner of East 
One Hundred and Eightieth street and Bryant 
avenue, and for the marginal streets forming the 
northeasterly and northwesterly boundaries there-
of, in the Borough of The Bronx, City of New 
York; and 

Whereas, The Board of Estimate and Appor-
lionment is authorized and required at the time 
of the adoption of the resolution directing the in-
titution of proceedings to acquire title to the 

lands required for the foregoing improvement to 
fix and determine upon an area or areas of as- 
sessment for benefit for said proceeding, 

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Ap-
portionment, in pursuance of the  provisions of 
section g8o of the Greater Nety York Charter, 
hereby gives notice that the following is the pro- 
posed area of assessment for benefit in this pro- 
ceeding: 

Beginning at a point on the centre line of 
Boston road where it is intersected by the centre 
line of East One Hundred and Eighty-second 
street, and running thence southwardly along the 
centre line of Boston road to the intersection with 
the prolongation of the centre line of East One 
Hundred and Eightieth street as laid out easterly 
from Boston road; thence eastwardly along the 
centre line of East One Hundred and Eightieth 
street, and the prolongation thereof, to the inter- 
section with the prolongation of a line distant 
moo feet easterly from and parallel with the east- 
erly line of Boston road as laid out between East 
One Hundred and Seventy-ninth street and East 
One Hundred and Eightieth street, the said dis- 
tance being measured at right angles to the line 
of Boston road; thence southwardly along the 
said line parallel with Boston road, and the pro- 
longations of the said line, to the intersection with  

t line bisecting the angle formed by the intersec• 
ion of the prolongations of the centre linea of 
,,ast One Hundred and Seventy-eighth street and 
last One Hundred and Seventy-ninth street as 
aid out between Vyse street and Boston road; 
hence westwardly along the said bisecting line to 
•lie intersection with a line bisecting the angle 
ormed by tite intersection of the prolongations of 
he centre lines of East One Hundred and Sev-
rnty-eighth street and East One Hundred and 
ieventy-ninth street as laid out between Daly 
ivenue and Vyse street; thence westwardly along 
lie said bisecting line to the intersection with a 
l ite bisecting the angle formed by the intersection 
if the prolongations of the centre lines of East 
)ne Hundred and Seventy-eighth street and East 
Due Bundred and Seventy-ninth street as laid out 
letween Honeywell avenue and Daly avenue; 
hence westwardly along the said bisecting line to 
he intersection with a line midway between 
tIoneywell avenue and Daly avenue' thence north-
s'ardly along the said line midway between 
[Ioneywell avenue and Daly avenue, and the pro-
otlgation thereof to the intersection with a line 
,isecting the angle formed by the intersection of 
lie prolongations of the centre lines of Honeywell 
tvenue and Daly avenue as laid out northerly 
rom East One Hundred and Seventy-ninth street; 

:hence northwardly along the said bisecting line 
o the intersection with the centre line of East 
)ne Hundred and Eighty-second street; thence 
asttvardly along the centre line of East One 

Sundred and Eighty-second street to the point or 
dace of beginning. 

Resolved, That this Board consider the proposed 
lees of assessment at a meeting of the Board to 
e held in The City of New York, Borough of 

17an11attan, in the City Hall, on the zoth day of 
November, t908, at 10.30 a. m., and that at the 
;ame time and place a public hearing thereon will 
hen and there be had. 

Resolved, That the Secretary of this Board cause 
'hese  resolutions and a notice to all persons af-
Fected thereby to be published in the CITY RECORD 
For ten days prior to the 2otb day of November, 
(908. 

Dated November 7,  TIOS,  
JOSEPHHAAG, 

Secretary, 
No. 277 Broadway, Room 1406. 

Telephone, 2280 Worth. 
n7,18 

N OTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT AT 
the meeting of the Board of Estimate and 

Apportionment, held on October 23, ,gob, the 
following resolutions were adopted: 

Whereas, The Board of Estimate and Appor-
tionment of The City of New York is consider-
ing the advisability of instituting proceedings to 
acquire title to the lands and premises required 
for the opening and extending of Sedgwick ave- 
nne, from Jerome avenue to the line between 
the Twenty-third and Twenty-fourth Wards, at 
West One Hundred and Sixty-ninth street, where 
not already acquired, in the Borough of The 
Bronx, City of New York: and 

Whereas, The Board of Estimate and Apnor-
tionntent is authoriezd and required at the time 
of the adoption of the resolution directing the 
institution of proceedings to acquire title to the 
lands renuired for the foregoing improvement 
to fix and determine upon an area or areas of 
assessment for benefit for said proceeding. 

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and 
Anportiomnent, in pursuance of the Provisions 
of section 98o of the Greater New York Charter, 
hereby gives notice that the following is the 
proposed area of assessment for benefit in this 
proceeding: 

Beginning at a point on the easterly bulkhead 
line of the ITarlem River where it is intersected 
by the prolongation of a line distant ion feet 
northerly from and Parallel with the northerly 
line of Commerce avenue, as laid out imme- 
diately west of and adjacent to Sedgwick avenue, 
the said distance being measured at right angles 
to the line of Commerce avenue, and running  
thence eastwardly along the said line parallel 
with Commerce avenue to the intersection with 
the easterly line of Underehiff avenue; thence 
eastwardly and at right angles to the line of 
Undercliff avenue to a point distant roo feet 
easterly from the easterly line of Aqueduct 
avenue, the said distance being measured at right 
angles to the line of Aqueduct avenue; thence 
southwardly and always distant too feet easterly. 
from and parallel with the easterly line of Aque-
duct avenue and the easterly line of Tind ave-
flue, as laid out north of West One Hundred 
and Sixty-ninth street, and along the nrolonga-
tinn of the latter line to the intersection with 
a line midwav between Graham square and West 
One Hundred and Sixty-seventh street; thence 
southeastwardly along the said line midway be-
tween Graham square and West One Hundred 
and Sixty-seventh street and the prolongation 
thereof to the intersection with the prolonga-
tion of a line midway between Graham square 
and Lind avenue; thence southwardly along the 
said line midway between Graham square and 
Tind avenue and the prolongation thereof to the 
intersection with the prolongation of a line mid- 
way between \Vest One ITOndred and Sixty- 
sixth street and West One Hunderd and Sixty-
seventh street: thence eastwardly along the said 
line midway between West One Hundred and 
Sixty-sixth street and West One Hundred and 
Sixty-seventh street and the prolongation thereof 
to the intersection with the prolongation of a 
line midway between Summit avenue and Ogden 
avenue; thence srsttliwardly along the said line 
midway between Summit avenue and Ogden ave-
nue and the prolongations thereof to the inter- 
section with a line always distant roo feet north- 
easterly from and parallel with the northeasterly 
line of Sedgwiek avenue and Exterior street, 
the said distance liring measured at right angles 
resnectively to the lines of Sedewick avenue and 
Exterior street: thence souttieastwardly along the 
said line parallel with Sedgwick avenue and F.x-
terior street to the intersection with a line dis- 
tant too feet southeasterly from and parallel 
with the southeasterly line of Jerome avenue, 
the said distance being measured at right angles 
to the line of let-owe avenue: thence southwest-
wardly along the said line Parallel with Terenne 
avenue to the intersection With the easterly bulk- 
head line of the Harlem River: thence north- 
wardly along the said bulkhead line to the point 
or Place of beginning. 

Resolved, That this Board consider the pro- 
nosed area of assessment at a, meeting of the 
Board to he held in The City of New York. 
Borough of TManhattan. in the City Hall, on the 
zoth dav of November, tooth. at to.3o a. m., and 
that at the same time and Place a public hearing 
thereon will then and there he had. 
Resolved, That the Secretary of this Board 

case these resolution and a notice to all persons 
affected thereby to he published in the CITY 
RECoRn for ten days prior to the 20th day of 
November. too8. 

Dated November 7, ronfi. 
JOSEPH HAAG, 

Secretary, 
No. 277 Broadway, Room 1406. 

Telephone 2280 Worth. 
n7, t8 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT AT 
the meeting of the Board of Estimate and 

Apportionment, held on October 23, 1908, the 
following resolutions were adopted: 

Whereas, The Board of Estimate and Appor-
tionment of The City of New York is considering 



THURSDAY, NOVEMBER 12, 1908. 	 THE CITY RECORD. 	 11915 

the advisability of instituting proceedings to ac-
quire title to the lands and premises required 
for the opening and extending of East Two Iiun-
dred and Seventh street, from Woodlawn road 
to Perry avenue, where not heretofore acquired, 
in the Borough of The Bronx, City of New 
York; and 

Whereas, The Board of Estimate and Appor-
tionment is authorized and required, at the time 
of the adoption of the resolution directing the 
institution of proceedings to acquire title to 
the lands required for the foregoing improvement, 
to fix and determine upon an area or areas of 
assessment for benefit for said proceeding. 

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Ap-
portionment, in pursuance of the provisions of 
section g8o of the Greater New York Charter, 
hereby gives notice that the following is the pro. 
posed area of assessment for benefit in this pro-
ceeding: 

Bounded on the north by a line distant too 
feet northerly from and parallel with the north-
erly line of East Two Hundred and Seventh 
street, the said distance being measured at right 
angles to the line of East Two Hundred and 
Seventh street, and by the prolongations of the 
said line; on the east by a line distant too feet 
easterly from and parallel with the easterly line 
of Perry avenue, the said distance being meas-
ured at right angles to the line of Perry avenue; 
on the south by a line midway between East 
Two Hundred and Sixth street and East Two 
Hundred and Seventh street and by the pro- 
longations of the said line; and on the west by 
a line distant Too feet westerly from and parallel 
with the westerly line of Woodlawn road, the 
said distance being measured at right angles to 
the line of Woodlawn road. 

(Excepting, however, from the above described 
area so much of it as is exempt from assessment 
under the provisions of section 092 of the Char-
ter.) 

Resolved, That this Board consider the pro. 
posed area of assessment at a meeting of the 
Board, to be held in The City of New York, 
Borough of Manhattan, in the City Hall, on the 
zoth day of November, ioo8. at Io.3o a. m., and 
that at the same time and place a public hearing 
thereon will then and there be had. 

Resolved, That the Secretary of this Board 
cause these resolutions and a notice to all per-
sons affected thereby to be published in the CITY 
REOCRD for ten days prior to the 20th day of 
November. Igo8. 

Dated November 7, Ion8. 
JOSEPH HAAG, 

Secretary, 
No. 277 Broadway, Room 1406. 

Telephone, 2280 Worth. 
117,18 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT AT 
the meeting of the Board of Estimate and 

Apportionment, held on October 23, tgo8, the 
following resolutions were adopted: 

Whereas, The Board of Estimate and Appor-
tionment of The City of New York is consider-
ing the advisability of instituting proceedings to 
acquire title to the lands and premises required 
for the opening and extending of East Fi:tvthird 
street and East Fifty-fourth street, between Rem-

sen avenue and the bulkhead line of Jamaica Bay, 
excluding the land owned by the Long Island 
Railroad, in the Borough of Brooklyn, City of 
New York; and 

Whereas, The Board of Estimate and Appor-
tionment is authorized and required at the time 
of the adoption of the resolution dir,cting the 
institution of proceedings to acquire title to the 
lands required for the foregoing improvement to 
fix and determine upon an area or areas of as-
sessment for benefit for said proceeding. 

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Ap-
portionment, in pursuance of the provisions of 
section obo of the Greater New York Charter, 
hereby gives notice that the following is the pro-
posed area of assessment for benefit in this oro-
ceeding: 

Beginning at a point on the southwesterly line 
of Remsen avenue where it is intersected by a 
line 'midway between East Fifty-first street and 
East Fifty-second street, and running thence 
northeastwardly at right angles to Remsen ave-
nue a distance of Zoo feet; thence southeast-
wardly and parallel with Remsen avenue to the 
intersection with a line at right angles to Remsen 
avenue and passing through a point on its south-
westerly side where it is intersected by a line 
midway between East Fifty-fourth street and 
East Fifty-fifth street: thence southwestwardly 
along the said line at right angles to Remsen ave-
nue to its southwesterly side; thence snuthwardly 
along a line always midway between East Fifty-
fourth street and Fast Fifty-fifth street, and the 
prolongation thereof, to the intersection with the 
bulkhead line of Jamaica Bay: thence southwest-
wardly along the said bulkhead line to the inter-
section with a line midway between East Fifty-
second street and East Fifty-third street; thence 
northwestwardly along the said line midway be-
tween East Fifty-second street and East Fifty-
third street to a point distant Ion feet south-
easterly from the southeasterly line of Avenue T; 
thence southwestwardly and parallel with Ave-
nue T to the intersection with a line midway be-
tween Flatbush avenue and East Fifty-second 
street; thence northwestwardly along the said 
line midway between Flatbush avenue and East 
Fifty-second street, and the prolongation thereof, 
to the intersection with a line midway between 
East Fifty-first street and East Fifty-second 
street; thence northwardly along the said line 
midway between East Fifty-first street and East 
Fifty-second street and the prolongation thereof 
to the point or place of beginning. 

Resolved, That this Board consider the pro-
posed area of assessment at a meeting of the 
Board to be held in The City of New York, Bor-
ough of Manhattan, in the City Ifall, on the zoth 
day of November, 19o8, at Io.3o a. m., and that 
at the same time and place a public hearing 
thereon will then and there be had. 

Resolved. That the Secretary of this Board 
cause these resolutions and a notice to all per-
sons affected thereby to be published in the 
CITY RECORD and the corporation newspapers for 
ten days prior to the 20th day of November, Igo8. 

Dated November 7, 19o8. 
JOSEPH HAAG, 

Secretary, 
No. 277 Broadway, Room 1406. 

Telephone, 2280 Worth. 
n7.t8 

TTOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT AT 
l V the meeting of the Board of Estimate and 

Apportionment held on October 23, í9o8, the fol-
lowing resolutions were adopted: 

Whereas, The Board of Estimate and Appor-
tionment of The City of New York is consider-
ing the advisability of instituting proceedings to 
acquire title to the lands and premises required 
for the opening and extending of Eighty-second 
street, from Shore road to Narrows avenue, and 
from Third avenue to Fourth avenue, in the Bor-
ough of Brooklyn, City of New York; and 

Whereas, The Board of Estimate and Appor-
tionment is authorized and required at the time 
of the adoption of the resolution directing the 
institution of proceedings to acquire title to the 
lands required for the foregoing improvement to 
fix and determine upon an area or areas of as-
sessment for benefit for said proceeding. 

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Ap-
portionment, in pursuance of the provisions of  

section glo of the Greater New York Charter, 
hereby gives notice that the following is the pro-
posed area of assessment for beis t,t in this pro-
ceeding: 

I. Bounded on the north by a line midway 
between Eighty-first street and Eighty-second 
'street, and by the prolongation of the said line; 
on the east by the centre line of Narrows ave-
flue; on the south by a line midway between 
Eighty-second street and Eighty-third street, and 
by the prolongation of the said line; and on the 
west by a line always distant i 5o feet westerly 
from and parallel with the easterly line of Shore 
road, the said distance being measured at right 
angles to the line of Shore road. 

2. Bounded on the north by a line always 
midway between Eighty-first street and Eighty-
second street; on the east by a line distant too 
feet easterly from and parallel with the easterly 
line of Fourth avenue, the said distance being 
measured at right angles to the line of Fourth 
avenue; on the south by a line always midway 
between Eighty-second street and Eighty-third 
street; and on the west by the centre line of 
Third avenue. 

Resolved, That this Board consider the pro-
posed area of assessmentat a meeting of the 
Board to be held in The City of New York, Bor-
ough of Manhattan, in the City Ifall, on the zoth 
day of November, tgo8, at to.3o a. m., and that 
at the same time and place a public hearing 
thereon will then and there be had. 

Resolved, That the Secretary of this It.,er,l 
cause these resolutions and a notice to all per-
sons affected thereby to be published in the 
CITY RECORD and the corporation newspapers for 
ten days prior to the zoth day of November, tgo8. 

Dated November 7, t908. 
JOSEPH HAAG, 

Secretary, 
No. 277 Broadway, Room 1406. 

Telephone, 2280 Worth. 
07,18 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT AT 
the meeting of the Board of Estimate and 

Apportionment held on October 23, tgo8, the fol-
lowing resolutions were adopted: ' 

Whereas, The Board of Estimate and Appor-
tionment of The City of New York is consider-
ing the advisability of instituting proceedings to 
acquire title to the lands and premises required 
for the opening and extending of Forty-second 
street, from a point 4.30 feet east of Twelfth ave-
nue to Sixteenth avenue, in the Borough of 
Brooklyn, City of New York; and 

Whereas, The Board of Estimate and Appor-
tionment is authorized and required at the tinte 
of theadoption of the resolution directing the 
institution 	of proceedings to acquire title to the 
lands required for the foregoing improvement to 
nix and determine upon an arca or areas of as-
scssment for benefit for said proceeding. 

Resolved. That the hoard of I.stimate and .1n-
nortiontnent, in pursuance of the provisions of 
section 98o of the Greater New York Charter, 
hereby gives notice that the following is the pro-
nosed area of assessment for benefit in this pro-
ceeding: 

Bounded on the northeast by a line midway be-
tween Forty-first street andForty-second street; 
on the southeast by a line distant too feet south-
easterly from and parallel with the southeasterly 
line of Sixteenth avenue, the said distance being 
measured at right angles to the line of Sixteenth 
avenue; on the southwest by a line midway be-
tween Forty-second street and Forty-third steer: 
and on the northwest by a line distant too feet 
northwesterly front and parallel with the north-
westerly line of Twelfth avenue, the said di to -i.-
being measured at right angles to the line of 
Twelfth avenue. 

Resolved, That this Board consider tite pro-
nosed area of assessment at a meeting of the 
Board to be held in The City of New York. Bor-
ouglt of Manhattan, in the City Hall, on the zoth 
day of November, tqo8, at 10.,30 a. Ti., and that 
at the same time and place a public hearing 
thereon will then and there be had. 

Resolved, That the Secretary of this Board 
cause these resolutions and a notice to all per-
sons affected thereby to hepublished in the 
CITY RECORD and the corporation newspaperg for 
ten days prior to the zoth day of November, igo8. 

Dated November 7, 1908. 
JOSEPH TT VAG. 

Secretary, 
Nn. 277 Broadway, Room 1406. 

Telephone, 2280 Worth. 
n7,í8 

N OTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT AT 
the meeting of the Board of Estimate and 

Apportionment held on October 23, 19o8, the 
following resolutions were adopted: 

Whereas, The Board of Estimate and Appor-
tionment of The City of New York is consider-
ing the advisability of instituting proceedings to 
acquire title to the lands ad premises required 
for the opening and extending of Maple street, 
from Nostrand avenue to Troy avenue, in the 
Borough of Brooklyn, City of New York; and 

Whereas, The Board of Estimate and Appor-
tionment is authorized and required at the time 
of the adoption of the resolution directing the 
institution of proceedings to acquire title to the 
lands required for the foregoing improvement to 
fix and determine upon an area or areas of assess-
ment for benefit for said proceeding. 

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and 
Apportionment, in pursuance of the provisions of 
section g8o of the Greater New York Charter, 
hereby gives notice that the following is tite 
proposed area of assessment for benefit in this 
proceeding: 

Bounded on the north by a line midway be-
tween Maple street and East New York avenue 
and by the prolongation of the said line; on 
the east by a line midway between Troy avenue 
and East Forty-fifth street; on the south by a 
line midway between Maple street and Midwood 
street and by the prolongation of the said line, 
and on the west by a line distant too feet 
westerly from and parallel with the westerly line 
of Nostrand avenue, the said distance being 
measured at right angles to tite line of Nostrand 
avenue. 

Resolved, That this Board consider the pro-
posed area of assessment at a meeting of the 
Board to be held in The City of New York, 
Borough of Manhattan, in the City Hall, on the 
20th day of November, 1908, at to.3o a. m., and 
that at the same time and place a public hearing 
thereon will then and there be had. 
Resolved, That the Secretary of this Board 

cause these resolutions and a notice to all persons 
affected thereby to be published in the CITY 
RECORD and the corporation newspapers for ten 
days prior to the zoth day of November, 1908. 

Dated November 7, i9o8. 
JOSEPH HAAG, 

Secretary, 
No. 277 Broadway, Room 14o6. 

Telephone 2280 Worth. 
117,18 

N OTICE IS hIEREBY GIVEN THAT AT 
the meeting of the Board of Estimate and 

Apportionment held on October 23, 19o8, the 
following resolutions were adopted: 

Whereas, The Board of Estimate and Anpor-
tionment of The City of New York is consider-
ing the advisability of instituting proceedings to 
acquire title to the lands and premises required  

for the opening and extending of Lott street, 
from Albemarle road to Tilden avenue,, in the 
Borough of Brooklyn, City of New York; and 

Whereas, The Board of Estimate and Appor-
tionment is authorized and required at the time 
of the adoption of the resolution directing the 
institution of proceedings to acquire title to the 
lands required for tite foregoing improvement to 
fix and determine upon an area or areas of assess- 
ment for benefit for said proceeding. 

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and 
Apportionment, in pursuance of the provisions of 
section 98o of the Greater New York Charter, 
hereby gives notice that the following is the 
proposed area of assessment for benefit in this 
proceeding: 

Bounded on the north by a line distant too 
feet northerly from and parallel with the north-
erly line of Albemarle road, the said distance 
being measured at right angles to the line of 
Albemarle road; on the east by a line midway 
between Lott street and Prospect street, and 
by the prolongation of the said line; on the 
south by a line distant too feet southerly from 
and parallel with the southerly line of Tilden 
avenue, the said distance being measured at right 
angles to the line of  'tiden avenue, and on 
the west by a line midway between Oakland place 
and Lott street and by the prolongation of the 
said line. 

Resolved, That this Board consider the pro- 
posed area of assessment at a meeting of the 
Board to be held in The City of New York, 
ltorougit of Manhattan, in the City IIall, on the 
zoth day of November, i9o8, at 10.30 a. m., and 
that at the same time and place a public hearing 
thereon will then and there be had. 
Resolved, That the Secretary of this Board 

cause these resolutions and a notice to all Persons 
affected thereby to be published in the CITY 
RvcoRD and the corporation newspapers for ten 
days prior to the 20th day of November, tgo8. 

Dated November 7, i9o8. 
JOSEPH HAAG, 

Secretary, 
No. 277 Broadway, Room 14o6. 

Telephone zz8o Worth, 
n7,18 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE 
Board of Estimate aud Apportionment of 

loe City of New York, deeming it for the public 
interest so to do, proposes to change the map or 
plan of The City of New York so as to lay out 
and fix grades for the street systen[ within the 
territory tu be known as Section 47 of the Final 
Maps, aud bounded by the following streets: 
Story avenue, \Vhiie Plains road, Ludlow avenue, 
Theriot avenue, Gleason avenue, 'it bite Plains 
road, Westchester avenue, Storrow street, McGraw 
a<cnue, 1'rotectory avenue, farker street, St. 
Raymond avenue, Zerega avenue, Ellis avenue, 
llavemeyer avenue, hlaviland avenue, Castle 11i11 
avenue, Ludlow avenue and Olmstead avenue, 
Borough of The Bronx, aud that a uteeting of 
said Board will be held in the Old Council Chary 
her, City ifall. Borough of Manhattan, City of 
New York, on November zo, í9u8, at to.30 o'clock 
a. m., at which such proposed change will be con-
sidered by said Board; all of which is inure par- 
ticularly set forth and described in the following 
resolutions adopted by the Board on October 23, 
19o8, notice of the adoption of which is hereby 
given, viz.: 

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Ap-
pordouutcnt of The City of New York, in pur-
suance of the provisions of section 442 of the  
l rcater New York Charter as amended, deeming 
it for the public interest so to do, proposes tu 
change the map or plan of  'lite  City of New York 
by laying out and fixing grades for the street 
systein within the territory to be known as Sec-
tien 47 of the Final \laps, and bounded by the 
fuflowwng streets: Story avenue, White Plains 
road, Ludlow avenue, Theriot avenue, Gleason 
avenue, White Plains road, \\'estchcster avenue, 
Storrocv street, McGraw avenue, Protectory ave-
ntæ, ].'arker street, St. Raymond avenue, Zerega 
avenue, Ellis avenue, Ilavemcycr avenue, Ilavi-
land avenue, Castle I-Iill avenue, Ludlow avenue 
aud Olmstead avenue, in the Borough of The 
Bronx, City of New York, inure particularly de-
scribed as follows: 

A street system is to he laid out within the ter-
ritory bounded by Story avenue, White Plains 
road, Ludlow avenue, Theriot avenue, Gleason 
avenue, White Plains road, Westchester avenue, 
Morrow street, McGraw avenue, Protectory ave-
nue, farker street, St. Raymond avenue, Zerega 
avenue, Ellis avenue, Ilavemeycr avenue,  Havi-
land  avenue, Castle I-Iill avenue, Ludlow avenue 
and Olmstead avenue, in the Twenty-fourth Ward 
of the Borough of The Bronx, and grades are to 
be established therefor. 

'Ilte  lines and grades to be fixed are shown 
upon a map submitted by the President of the 
Borough of The Bronx, bearing date of July 9, 
1908, 

Resolved, That this Board consider the proposed 
change at a meeting of the Board, to be held in 
the City Hall, Borough of Manhattan, City of 
New York, on the loth day of November, tgo8. 
at 10.30 o'clock a,  ni,  

Resolved, That the Secretary of this Board 
cause these resolutions and a notice to all persons 
affected thereby that the proposed change will be 
considered at a meeting of the Board, to be held 
at the aforesaid time and place, to be published in 
the CITY RECORD for ten days continuously, Soil' 
claysand legal holidays excepted, prior to: the 
zotlt slay of November, í9o8, 

Dated November 7, tp o8. 
JOSEPH HAAG, 

Secretary, 
No. 277 Broadway, Room 14o6. 

Telephone, 228o Worth. 
n7,18 

N OTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN TWAT TIIE 
Board of Estimate and Apportionment of 

1- he  City of New York, deeming it for the public 
interest so to do, proposes to change the map or 
plan of The City of New York so as to lay out a 
public park at the northwesterly corner of East 
One Hundred and Eightieth street and Bryant 
avenue, and to lay out a bounding street on its 
northerly and westerly sides, Borough of The 
Bronx, and that a meeting of said Board will be 
held in the Old Council Chamber, City Hall, Bor-
ough of Manhattan, City of New York, on 
November 2o, 19o8, at 10.30 o'clock a, m., at  
which such proposed change will be considered by 
said. Board; all of which is more particularly set 
forth and described in the following resolutions 
adopted by the Board on October 23, 19o8, notice 
of tite adoption of which is hereby given, viz.: 

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Ap-
portionment of The City of New York, in pur- 
suance of the provisions of section 442 of the 
Greater New York Charter as amended, deeming 
it for the public interest so to do, proposes to 
change the titap or plan of The City of New York 
by laying out a public park at the northwesterly 
corner of East One Hundred aid Eightieth street 
and Bryant avenue, and by lacing out a bounding 
street on its northerly and westerly sides, in the 
Borough of The Bronx, City of New York, mare 
particularly described as follows: 

A public park is to be laid out bounded as fol- 
lows: 

Beginning at the intersection of the westerly 
line of Bryant avenue with the northerly line of 
East One Hundred and Eightieth street, and run-
ning thence westwardly along the northerly line 
of East One Hundred and Eightieth street a dis- 
tance of 125.54  feet; thence northwardly and de- 

fleeting to tite right 87 degrees 39 minutes r3 sec- 
onds a distance of 158.63 feet; thence eastwardly 
deflecting to the right 9t degrees t8 minutes 47 
seconds a distance of 126.73 feet to the westerly 
line of Bryant avenue; thence southwardly along 
the westerly line of Bryant avenue a distance of 
160.87 feet to the point or place of beginning. 

Marginal streets 30 feet wide are to be laid out 
on the westerly and northerly sides of tite herein- 
before described area. 

Resolved, That this Board consider the proposed 
change at a meeting of the Board, to be held in 
the City Hall, Borough of Manhattan, City of 
New York, on the zoth day of November, i9o8, 
at 10.30 o'clock a. nt. 
Resolved, That the Secretary of this Board 

cause these resolutions and a notice to all persons 
affected thereby that the proposed change tvill  be 
considered at a meeting of the Board, to be held 
at the aforesaid time and place, to be published in 
the CITY RECORD for ten days continuously, Sun-
days and legal holidays excepted, prior to the 
loth day of November, 19o8. 

Dated November 7, 1908, 
JOSEPH IIAAG, 

Secretary, 
No. 277 Broadway, Room 1406. 

Telepjtone, 2280 Worth, 
n7,18 

N OTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE 
Board of Estimate and Apportionment of 

The City of New York, deeming it for the public 
interest so to do, proposes to change-the map or 
plan of The City of New York so as to change 
the lines of Force 'Tube avenue, from Dinsmore 
'lace to Jamaica avenue, in such a way as to 
locate it 2.5 feet west of the position which it has 
heretofore occupied,Borough of Brooklyn, and 
that a meeting of said Board will be held in the 
Old Council Chamber, City Hall, Borough of 
Manhattan, City of New York, on November zo, 
í9o8, at 10.30 o'clock a. ni., at which such pro-
posed change will be considered by said Board; 
all of which is more particularly set forth and de-
scribed in the following resolutions adopted by the 
Board on October 23, í9o8, notice of the adoption 
of which is hereby given, viz.: 

Resolved,  That  the Board of Estimate and Ap-
portionment of 'Fite City of New York, in pur-
suance of the provisions of section 1142 of the 
Greater New York Charter as amended, deeming 
it for the public interest so to do, proposes to 
change the map or plan of The City of New York 
by changing the lines of Force Tube avenue, from 
Dinsmore place to Jamaica avenue, in such a way 
as to locate it 2,5 feet west of the position which 
it has heretofore occupied, in the Borough of 
Brooklyn, City of New York, more particularly 
shown upon a map or plan submitted by the Presi-
dent of the Borough of Brooklyn, April 2o, í9o8, 
dated April 8, í9n8. 

Resolved, That this Board consider the proposed 
change at a meeting of the Board, to be held in 
the City Ifall,  Borough of Manhattan, City of 
New York, oil the loth day of November, i9o8, 
at 10.30 o'clock a. m. 

Resolved, That the Secretary of this Board 
cause these resolutions and a notice to all persons 
alterled thereby that the proposed change will be 
considered at a meeting of the Board, to be held 
at the aforesaid time and place, to be published in 
the CITY RECORD and the corporation newspapers 
for ten days continuously, Sundays and legal 
holidays excepted, prior to the loth day of No-
vember, 19o8. 

Dated November 7, I908. 
JOSEPH HAAG, 

Secretary, 
No. 277 Broadway, Room 1406. 

Telephone, 228o Worth. 
n7,í9 

N OTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE 
Board of Estimate and Apportionment of 

The City of New York, deeming it for the public 
interc=t so to do, proposes to change the map or 
plan of The City of New York so as to lay out 
anel establi,h grades for Hampton place, frotn 
Sterling place to St. Johns place, Borough 01 
Brooklyn, and that a meeting of said Board will 
be held in the Old Council Chamber, City Hall, 
Rtiroit>;it of Manhattan, City of New York, on 
Noecmber zo, 1908, at 10.30 o'clock a. m., at 
which such proposed change will be considered by 
swirl Board: all of which is more Particularly set 
forth and described in the following resolutions 
adopted by the Board on October 23, Igo8, notice 
of the adoption of which is hereby given, viz.: 

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Ap-
portionment of The City of New York, in pur- 
suance of the provisions of section 442 of the 
Greater New York Charter as amended, deeming 
it for the public interest so to do, proposes to 
change the map or plan of The City of New York 
by laying out and establishing grades for Hampton 
place, from Sterling place to St. Johns place, in 
the Borough of Brooklyn, City of New York, 
more particularly described as follows: 

Lin es. 
The westerly line of Hampton place is to begin 

at a point on the southerly line of Sterling place 
distant 245 feet easterly from its intersection with 
tite easterly line ofKingston avenue; thence 
2uniltwardly in a straight line to a point on the 
northerly line of St. Johns place distant 245 feet 
easterly from the easterly line of Kingston ave-
nue. 

The easterly line is to be 50 feet distant from 
and parallel with the said westerly line. 

Grades. 
I. The elet ation at Sterling place to be 9í.o 

feet, as now in use and improved. 
2. The elevation at St, Johns place to be 93.0 

feet, as now in use and improved. 
Note—Grades are to he uniform between  eie'  

s-ations. -\ll elevations refer to mean high-water 
datum as established by the Bureau of Highways. 

Resolved, That this Board consider the proposed 
change at a treeting of the Board, to be held in 
the City IIa]], Borough of Manhattan, City of 
New York, on the 20th day of November, igo8, 
at 30.30 o'clock a. m. 
Resolved, That the Secretary of this Board 

cause these resolutions and a notice to all persons 
affected thereby that the proposed change will be 
considered at a meeting of the Board, to be held 
at the aforesaid time and place, to be published in 
the CITY RECORD and the corporation newspapers 
for ten days continuously, Sundays and legal 
holidays excepted, prior to the loth day of No-
vember, tgoS, 

Dated November 7, tg o8. 
30SEP13 HAAG, 

Secretary, 
No, 277 Broadway, Room 1406. 

Telephone, 2280 Worth. 
n7,r9 

P UBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN 
that at a meeting of the Board of Estimate 

and Apportionment, held this day, the following 
proceedings were had: 

Whereas, The New York and Queens County 
Railway, under date of June lo, 1907, made ap-
plication to this Board for the grant of the 
right, privilege and franchise to construct, main-  
lain and operate two extensions to its existing 
street surface railway system in the Borough of 
Q-roens,  as follows: 

First—From Main street, in the former Village 
of Flushing, upon and along Broadway, White- 
stone avenue and other streets to Eleventh ave- 
nue and Thirty-sixth street, in the former Vil- 
lage of Whitestone; 
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Second—From Twenty-second street, Ingleside, 
upon and along Franconia avenue, Thirty-first 
street and Broadway to Bell avenue, Bayside; 
and 

Whereas, Section 92 of the Railroad Law and 
sections 72, 73 and 74 of the Greater New York 
Charter, as amended by chapters 629 and 630 
of the Laws of egoS, provide for the manner 
and procedure of making such grants; and 

Whereas, In pursuance to such laws, this Board 
adopted a resolution on June t4, 1907, fixing the 
date for public hearing thereon as July 8, 1907, 
at which citizens were entitled to appear and be 
heard, and publication was had upon the first 
of the above applications for at least fourteen 
(14) days in "The New York Herald" and "New 
York Daily News," and upon the second of said 
applications for at least fourteen (14) days in 
"The Globe" and "New York Mail," newspapers 
designated by the Mayor, and upon both of said 
applications in the CITY RECORD for ten days im-
mediately prior to the date of hearing, and the 
public hearing was duly held on such day; and 

Whereas, This Board has made inquiry as to 
the money value of the franchise or right ap-
plied for, and ~troposed to be granted to the 
New York and Queens County Railway Company 
and the adequacy of the compensation propose 
to be paid therefor; and 

Whereas, A Select Committee of the Board has 
submitted a report containing proposed condi-
tions and a form of contract which was pre-
sented at a meeting held September 25, 1908, 
and was tentatively approved subjectto the ap-
proval of the Corporation Counsel, which has this 
day been received; now, therefore, it is 

Resolved. That the following form of the 
resolution for the grant of the franchise or right 
applied for by the New York and Queens County 
Rahway Company, containing the form of pro- 
posed contract for the grant of such franchise 
or right, be hereby introduced, and entered in 
the minutes of this Board, as follows, to wit: 

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Ap-' 
portiomnent hereby grants to the New York and 
Queens. County Railway Company the franchise 
or right fully set out and described in the follow- 
ing form of proposed contract for the grant 
thereof, embodying all of the terms and con-
ditions, including the provisions as to rates, fares 
and charges upon and subject to the terms and 
conditions in said proposed form of contract con- 
tained. and that the Mayor of The City of New 
York be and he hereby is authorized to execute 
and deliver such contract in the name and on 
behalf of The City of New York, as follows, to 
wit: 

This contract made this 	day of 
tgo8, by and between The City of New York 
(hereinafter called the City). party of the first 
part, by the Mayor of said City, acting for and 
in the name of said City, under and in pursuance 
of theauthority of the Board of Estimate and 
Apportionment of said City (hereinafter called 
the Board). and the New York and Queens 
County Railway Company, a street surface rail- 
way corporation formed tinder and pursuant to 
the laws of the State of New York (hereinafter 
called the Company), party of the second part, 
witnesseth: 

In consideration of the mutual covenants and 
agreements herein contained, the parties hereto 
do hereby covenant and agree as follows: 

Section I. The City hereby grants to the 
Company, subject to the conditions and provi-
sions hereinafter set forth, the right and privilege 
to construct, maintain and operate a double-track 
extension to its present street surface railroad 
by the overhead electric system similar to that 
now used by the Company in the Borough of 
Queens, with the necessary switches, crossovers, 
wires and equipment, for the purpose of convey' 
ing persons and property in the Borough of 
Queens, in The City of New York, upon the 
following routes: 

Beginning at and connecting with the existing 
track of the Company at the intersection of 
Broadway and Main street, in the former Vil- 
lage of Flushing, B'-rough of Queens: running 
thence easterly upon and along Broadway to 
Whitestone avenue; thence northerly upon anti 
along Whitestone avenue to Chestnut street or 
avenue; thence easterly upon and along Chestnut 
street or avenue to and across Flushing avenue; 
thence still easterly through private property 
along the line of the continuation of Chestnut 
street or avenue to Murray lane; thence northerly 
upon and along Murray lane to Higgins lane; 
thence easterly upon and along Higgins lane to 
a point where Ninth avenue, if extended, would 
intersect said Higgins lane; thence northerly 
through private property along the line of Ninth 
avenue to Fourth street; thence westerly upon 
and along Fourth street to Eighth avenue; thence 
northerly upon and along Eighth avenue to Twen- 
ty-first street; thence easterly upon and along 
Twenty first street to Eleventh avenue; thence 
northerly upon and a'ong Eleventh avenue to a 
point about Soo feet north of the north side line 
of the Boulevard, in the former Village of White-
stone, Borough of Queens; also 

Beginning at and connecting with the existing 
tracks of the Company at the intersection of 
Franconia avenue anti Twenty-second street, in 
the former Village of Flushing, Borough of 
Queens; thence easterly upon and along Fran-
conia avenue to and across Twenty-fourth street; 
thence still easterly through private property along 
the line of the continuation of Franconia avenue 
to Thirty-first street; thence northerly upon and 
along Thirty-first street to Broadway, said con-
tiuvationof Franconia avenue and Thirty-first 
street being shown on a map of the City en-
titled: 

'Mai) or plan of Ingleside and vicinity, Third 
Ward (formerly Town of Flushing), borough 
of Queens, City of New York, showing the 
street system and grades, dated New York. 
March 2, 1903; approved by the Board of Esti-
mate and Apportionment May r, 1903, and ap-
proved by the Mayor October 6, r9o3;' 

—thence northerly through said private property 
upon the line of the property known and de-
scribed upon the map of said private property as 
Thirty-first street to Broadway; thence easterly 
on and along Broadway to Bell avenue. 

The said routes, the tracks of said routes, 
turnouts and crossovers hereby authorized are 
more particularly shown upon two maps, each 
entitled: 

Map showing the proposed street surface 
railway to accompany the application for a 
franchise of the New York and Queens County 
Railway Company to the Board of Estimate and 
Apportionment, dated June 20, 1907," 

—and signed by F. L. Fuller, President, and 
A. E. Kalbach, Consulting Engineer, which maps 
are attached herewith and made a part of this 
contract. 

Sec. a. The grant of this privilege is subject 
to the following conditions, which shall be com-
plied with by the Company: 

First—The consent in writing of the owners 
of half in value of the property bounded on safe 
streets and avenues to the construction and oper 
ation of said railroad shall be obtained by th< 
Company within six months of the signing o: 
this contract by the Mayor, and a copy of sue! 
consents shall be filed with the Board witbit 
such time; or, in the even: that such consent 
cannot be obtained, the Company shall, withii 
two months thereafter, make application to thi 
Appellate Division of the Supreme Court for thi 
appointment of Commissioners in the manne', 

,rovided by the Railroad Law to determine if 
aid railroad ought to be constructed; otherwise 
his grant shall cease and determine. 
Second—The sail right to construct, maintain 
nd operate a d.suble-tra-k street surface railroad 
.s herein described, shall be held and enjoyed 
y the Company, its successors or assigns, for the 
erm of twenty-five (25) years from the date 
then this contract is signed by the Mayor, with 
lie privilege of renewal of said contract for the 
urther period of twenty-five (25) years, upon a 
air revaluation of such right and privilege. 
If the Company shall determine to exercise its 

privilege of renewal it shall make application 
o the Board, or any authority which shall be 
uthorized by law to act for the City in place of 
lie Board. Such application shall be made at 
ny tinte not earlier than two years and not later 
han one year before the expiration of the original 
erm of this contract, The determination of the 
evaluation shall be sufficient if agreed to in 
riling by the Company and the Board, but in 

io case shall the annual rate of compensation to 
he City be fixed at a less amount than the sum 
equired to be paid during the last year prior to 
lie termination of the original terne of this con- 
ract. 
If the Company and the Board shall not reach 

rich agreement on or before the day one yepr 
Before expiration of the original term of this 
ontract, then the annual rate of compensation 
or such succeeding twenty-five (25) years shall be 
easonable, and either the City (by the Board) 
r the Company shall be bound upon request ol 
he other, to enter into a written agreement with 
ach other fixing the rate of such compensation 
t such amount as shall be reasonable, and if the 
-arties shall not forthwith agree upon what is 
easonable, then the parties shall enter into a 
:ritten agreement fixing such annual rate and at 
uch amount as shall be determined by three dis-
nterested freeholders selected in the following 
onner: 

One disinterested freeholder shall be chosen by 
he Board; one disinterested freeholder shall he 
hosen by the Company; these two shall choose 
third disinterested freeholder, and the three 

o chosen shall act as appraisers and shall make 
lie revaluation aforesaid. Such appraisers shall 
,e chosen at least six months prior to the expira-
ion of this original contract,and their report 
hall be filed with the Board within three months 
fter they are chosen. They shall act as ap-
iaisers and not as arbitrators. They may base 
heir judgment upon their own experience and 
spon such information as they may obtain by in'
uiries and investigations, without the presence 
f either party. They shall have the right to 
xamine any of the books of the Company and 
is officers under oath. The valuations so ascer- 
ained, fixed and determined shall be conclusive 
ind upon both parties, but no annual sum shall, 
it any event, be less than the sum required to be 
;aid for the last year of this original contract. 
f, in any case, the annual rate shall not be 
ixed prior to the termination of the original term 
if this contract, then the Company shall pay the 
omsal rate theretofore prevailing until the new 
ate shall be determined, and shall then make up 
o the City the amount of any excess of the 
annual rate then determined over the previous 
mnual rate. The compensation and expenses of 
lie said appraisers shall be borne jointly by the 
'ity and the Comnpany, each paying one-half 
hereof. 

Third—The Company, its successors or as-
cigns, shall pay to the City for this privilege the 
following sums of money: 
For the extension first described herein: 
The sum of five hundred dollars ($goo) in 

_ash, within thirty (30) days after the date on 
which this contract is signed by the Mayor. 

During tite first five years after the commence- 
nent of operation of tite extension herein pro- 
vided for, annually on November r, three (3) 
,er cent. of its gross receipts for and during the 
year ending September 3o next preceding, and 
titer the expiration ot such five years make a 
ike annual payment into the treasury of the City 
Sf five (5) per cent. of its gross receipts. The 
.ompany shall pay such percentages only upon 
such portion of its gross receipts as shall bear 
:he same proportion to its whole gross receipts 
is the length of such extension shall bear to the 
antire length of its line. 
For the extension last described herein: 
The sum of five hundred dollars ($500) in 

:ash within thirty (30) days after the date on 
which this contract is signed by the Mayor. 

During the first five years after the commence- 
trent of operation of the extension herein pro- 
vided for, annually on November t, three (3) 
per cent, of its gross receipts for and during the 
year ending September 3o next preceding, and 
after the expiration of such five years make a 
like annual payment into the treasury of the 
City of five (5) per cent. of its gross receipts. 
The Company shall pay such percentages only 
upon such portion of its gross receipts as shall 
bear the same proportion to its whole gross re- 
ceipts as the length of such extension shall bear 
to the entire length of its line. 
Fourth—Upon the termination of this original 

contract, or if the same be renewed, then at the 
termination of the said renewal term, or upon 
the dissolution of the Company before such ter-
mination, the tracks and equipment of the Com- 
pany- constructed pursuant to this contract within 
the streets and highways of the City shall be- 
come the property of the City without cost, and 
the same may be used or disposed of by the 
City for any purpose whatsoever, or the same 
may be leased to any Company or individual. 

If. however, at the termination of this grant 
as above the City (by the Board) shall so order 
by resolution, the Company shall, upon thirty 
(30) days' notice in writing from the Board, re-
move any and all of its tracks and other equip- 
ment constructed pursuant to this contract, and 
the same streets and highways shall be restored 
to their original condition at the sole cost and 
expense of the Company. 

Fifth—The annual charges or payment shall 
continue throughout the whole term of the con-
tract hereby granted, whether original or re- 
newal, notwithstanding any clause in any statute 
or in the charter of any other railroad company 
providing for payments for railroad rights or 
franchises at a different rate, and no assign-
ment, lease or sublease of the rights or privi-
leges hereby granted, whether original or re-
newed, or of any part thereof, or of any of the 
routes mentioned herein, or of any part thereof, 
shall be valid or effectual for any purpose unless 
the said assignment, lease or sublease shall con-
tain a covenant on the part of the assignee or 
lessee that the same is subject to all the condi- 
tions of this contract; and that the as=ignee or 
lessee assumes and will be bound by all of said 
conditions, and especially said conditions as to 
payments, anything in any statute or in the 
charter of such assignee or lessee to the contrary 
notwithstanding, and that the said assignee or 
lessee waives any more favorable conditions 
created by such statute, or its charter, and that it 
will not claim by reason thereof or otherwise 
exemption from liability to perform each and ail 
of the conditions 'of this contract 

Sixth—The rights and privileges hereby granted 
shall not be assigned, either in whole or in part, 
or leased or sublet in any manner, nor shall title 

(thereto, or right, interest or property therein, 
pass to or vest in any other person or corpora- 
tion whatsoever, either by the act of the Com-
pany, its successors or assigns, or by operation 

of law, whether under the provisions of the 
statutes relating to the consolidation or merger 
of corporations, or otherwise, without the consent 
of the City, acting by the Board, or its successors 
in authority. evidenced by an instrument under 
seal, anything herein contained to the contrary 
thereof in anywise notwithstanding, and the. 
granting, giving or waiving of any one or more 
of such consents, shall not render unnecessary 
any subsequent consent or consents. 

Seventh—The railway to be constructed under 
this contract may be operated by overhead elec- 
tric  power substantially similar to the overhead 
electric traction now in use by street surface 
railways in the Borough of Queens, or by any 
other motive power, except locomotive steam 
{ ewer or horse power, which may be approved 
by the Board, and consented to by owners of 
nroperty, in accordance with the provisions of 
law, and by the Public Service Commission of the 
First District of the State of New York. 

Eighth—The Company sha''l begin construction 
of the extensions herein authorized within the 
time prescribed by the Railroad Law of the 
State of New York, and such extensions shall be 
completed and shall be in operation on or before 
December 31, tgog; otherwise this grant shall 
cease and determine. 

Ninth—The said railway shall be constructed, 
maintained and operated subject to the super-
vision and control of all the authorities of the 
City who have jurisdiction in such matters, as 
provided in the Charter of the City; and the 
Company agrees to make application to the Com-
mi=stoner of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity 
for permission to string and maintain its electri- 
cal conductors in the streets covered by this 
grant. 

Tenth—The said railway shall be constructed 
and operated in the latest improved manner of 
street railway construction and operation, and 
the railway and property of the Company shall 
be maintained in good condition throughout the 
term of this contract. 

Lleventtr—Cars on the said railway shall run 
at intervals of not more than thirty minutes both 
day and night, and as much oftener as reasonable 
convenience of the public may require, or as may 
be directed by the Board. 
Provided, however, that the Company during 

the first five years of its franchise shall not be 
required to operate its cars between the hours 
of t2 o'clock midnight and 5 o'clock a. m., each 
day, unless the Board shall determine after a 
hearing had thereon that public convenience re- 
quires the operation of cars during said hours. 

Twelfth—The Company shall attach to each car 
run over the said railway proper fenders and 
w'ehcel guards in conformity with such laws and 
ordivances as are now in force, or may here-
after, during the terms of this contract, be en-
acted or adopted by the State or City authorities. 
Thirteenth—All cars which are operated on said 

railway shall be heated during the cold weather 
in conformity with such laws and ordinances as 
are now in force, or may hereafter, during the 
term of this contract, beenacted or adopted by 
the State or City authorities. 

Fourteenth—The Company, so long as it shall 
continue to use any of the tracks upon the streets 
and avenues in which the railway shall be con-
structed under this contract, shad cause to be 
watered the entire roadway of such streets and 
avenues at least three times in every twenty-four 
hours, when the temperature is above thirty-five 
(35) degrees Fahrenheit, and shall provide for 
such purpose at least one tank-car, to be propelled 
by electric power, the capacity of which shall be 
sufficient to water such streets and avenues in a 
satisfactory manner. 

Fifteenth—All cars operated on said railway 
shall be well lighted by electricity, or by some 
lighting system equally efficient, or as may be 
required by the Board. 

Sixteenth--The Company, so long as it shall 
continue to use any of its tracks in any street 
or highway covered by this grant, shall have and 
keep in permanent repair that portion of such 
street or highway between its tracks and the rails 
of its tracks and two feet in width outside of its 
tracks, tinder tite supervision of the proper local 
authorities, and whenever required by them to do 
so, apd in such manner as they may prescribe. 
In case of neglect by the Company to make pave-
ments or repairs after the expiration of thirty 
days' notice to do st., the local authorities may 
make the same at the expense of such corporation, 
and such authorities may make such reasonable 
regulations and ordinances as to the rate of 
speed, mode of use of tracks and removal of ice 
and snow as the interest or convenience of the 
public may require, 

Seventeenth—Any alteration which may be re- 
quired to the sewerage or drainage system, or to 
any subsurface structures, pipes, conduits, etc., 
laid in tite streets, on account of the construction 
or operation of the railway, shall be made at the 
sole cost of the Company. and in such manner 
as the proper City officials may prescribe. 

Eighteenth—Should the grades or lines of the 
streets in which franchises herein granted be 
changed at any time during the term of this 
contract, the Company shall, at its own expense, 
change its tracks to conform with such new 
grades and lines, and during the construction of 
any public improvement upon said street, the 
Company shall take care of and protect the track 
at its own expense, all to be done subject to the 
direction of the President of the Borough of 
Queens. 

Nineteenth—The Company shall at all times 
keep accurate books of account of the gross earn 
ings from the privileges granted under this con• 
tract. The Company shall, on or before Novem- 
ber t of each year, make a verified report to the 
Comptroller of The City of New York of the 
business done by the Company for the year end 
ing September 30 next preceding, as he may pro 
scribe. Such report shall contain a statement ol 
the gross receipts from operation of the railway 
together with such other information and in suet 
detail as tite Comptroller may require. The 
Comptroller shall have access to all books of the 
Company for the purpose of ascertaining the 
correctness of its report, and may examine it: 
officers under oath. 

Twentieth—The Company shall assume all lia 
bility to , persons or property by reason of thi 
construction or operation of the railroad author 
ized by this contract, and it is a condition of thi: 
contract that the City shall assume no liabilitl 
whatsoever to either persons or property on ac 
count of the same, and the Company herebl 
agrees to pay to the City any damage which thi 
City shall be compelled to pay by reason of an; 
acts or default of the Company, giving the Corn 
pany notice and the right to intervene in and 
action or proceeding wherein such damage ma; 
be sought. 

Twenty-first—This grant is upon the expres 
condition that the Company, within thirty (3o; 
days after the signing of this contract by thi 
Mayor, and before anything is done in exercis 
of the rights conferred hereby, shall file with th, 
Comptroller of The City of New York the sun 
of ten thousand dollars ($to,000), either it 
money or in securities to be approved by him 
which fund shall be security for the performanc 
by the Company of all of the terms and condi 
tions of this contract, the payment of the annua 
percentages for the privilege hereby granted, th 
rendering of efficient public service at reasonabl 
rates, the maintenance of the property in goo, 
condition throughout the full term of the grant 

he repairs of the street pavement, the removal of 
now and ice and the quality of construction of 
he railroad; and in case of default the perform. 
rice by the Company of such terms and con-
litions, and such duties and obligations as may 
Lereafter be imposed by the local authorities 
inder this grant, or under the powers delegated 
ly the Railroad I-aw, the City shall have the 
ight to cause tire work to be done and the 
materials to be furnished for the porformanee 
hereof after due notice, and shall collect the 
casonable cost thereof from the said fund with-
-ut legal proceedings; or after default in the 
payment of the annual charges, shall collect the 
ame, with interest, from the said fund after ten 
lays' notice in writing to the Company; or in 
ase of failure to keep tite said terms and con-
litions of this contract relating to the headway, 
seating and lighting of cars, fenders, or wheel-
uards and watering of street pavements, or in 
ase of failure to render efficient public service 
.t reasonable rates, or to maintain the property 
n good condition, the Company shall pay a pen-
.Ity of fifty dollars ($go) per day for each day 
if violation, and the further sum of ten dollars 
$to) per day for each car that shall not be 
,roperly heated, lighted or supplied with fenders 
ir wheel-guards, in case of the violation of the 
,rovisions relating to those matters. In case of 
my drafts made upon the security fund, the 
-ompany shall, within thirty (30) days after 
vritten notice from the Comptroller, so to ao, 
say to the Comptroller of the City a sum suf- 
cient to restore said security fund to the original 
mount of ten thousand dollars ($10,000), 
Twenty-second—No action or proceeding or 

ight under the provision of this contract shall 
.Sect any other legal rights, remedies or causes 
if action belonging to the City. The grant of 
his privilege is subject to whatever right, title 
ir interest the owners of abutting property or 
,thers may have in and to the streets, avenues 
aid highways in which the Company is author- 
zed to operate. 

Twenty-third—The words "notice" or "direc-
ion" wherever used in this contract, shall be 
Teemed to mean a written notice or direction. 
'very such notice or direction to be served upon 
he Company shall be delivered at such office in 
]te City as shall have been designated by the 
-ompany, or if no such office shall have been 
lesignated, or if such designation shall have for 
my reason become inoperative, shall be mailed in 
he City, postage prepaid, addressed to the Corn- 
any at the City. Delivery or mailing of such 
iotice or direction as and when above provided, 
hall be equivalent to direct personal notice or 
lirection, and shall be deemed to have been 
viven at the time of delivery or mailing, 

The Company agrees that notice printed in the 
:iTY RECORD shall constitute sufficient notice 
within the meaning of tins contract. 

Twenty-fourtht—If at any time the powers or 
he Board or any other of the authorities herein 
nentioned or intended to be mentioned, shall be 
ransferred by law to any other Board, authority, 
)fficcr or officers, then and in such case such 
)ther Board, authority, officer or officers shall 
rave all the powers, right and duties herein re-
;erved to or prescribed for the Board or other 
authorities, officer or officers. 

Twenty-fifth—This contract is also upon the 
'urtiter and express conditions that the provisions 
if Article IV. of the Railroad Law applicable 
hereto, and all laws or ordinances now in force, 
r which may be adopted affecting the streets 
ond highways and the surface railroads operating 
ti the City, not inconsistent with the terms and 
conditions hereinbefore fixed, shall be strictly 
complied with by the Company. 
In witness whereof, the party of the first part, 

by its Mayor, thereunto duly authorized by the 
board of Estimate and Apportionment of said 
City, hes caused the corporhte name of said City 
to be hereunto signed and the corporate seal of 
said City to be hereunto affixed, and the party 
of the second part, by its officers, thereunto duly 
authorized, have caused theircorporate names 
to be hereunto signed and their corporate seals 
to be hereunto affixed the day and year first 
above written. 

THE CITY OF NEW YORK, 
By ......................... 

Mayor. 
[CORPORATE SEAL] 

Attest: 

City Clerk. 
NEW YORK AND QUEENS COUNTY 

RAILWAY COMPANY, 
By......................... 

President. 
[SEAL] 

Attest: 

Secretary. 

Resolved, That the results of the inquiry made 
by this Board as to the money value of the fran- 
chise or right proposed to be granted and the 
adequacy of the compensation proposed to be paid 
therefor, and of the terms and conditions, in- 
eluding the provision as to rates, fares and 
charges, are as hereinbefore specified and fully 
set forth in and by the foregoing form of pro-
posed contract for the grant of such franchise 
or right. 

Resolved, That these preambles and resolutions, 
including the said resolution for the grant of a 
franchise or right applied for by the New York 
and Queens County Railway Company and the 
said form of proposed contract for the grant of 
stier franchise or right containing said results 
of such inquiry, after the same shall be entered 
in the minutes of this Board, shall be published 
for at least twenty (zo) days immediately prior 
to Friday, November 27, r9o8, in the CITY 
RECORD, and at least twice during the ten days 
immdiately prior to November 27, tgo8, in two 
daily newspapers to be designated by the Mayor 
therefor and published in The City of New York, 
at the expense of the New York and Queens 
County Railway Company, together with the fol-
lowing notice. to wit: 

Notice is hereby given that the Board of Esti-
mate and Apportionment, before authorizing any 
contract for the grant of the franchise or right 
applied for by the New York and Queens Coun. 
ty Railway Company, and fully set forth and de- 
scribed in the foregoing form of proposed con- 
tract for the grant of such franchise or right, 
and before adopting any resolution authorizing 
any such contract, will, at a meeting of said 
Board, to be held in the Old Council Chamber, 
City Hall, Borough of Manhattan, City of New 
York, on Friday, November 27, 1908, at 10.30 
o'clock a. m., hold a public hearing thereon, at 
which citizens shall be entitled to appear and 
be heard. 

JOSEPH HAAG, 
Secretary. 

Dated New York, October t6, Igo8, 
ns,27 

P UBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN 
that at a meeting of the Board of Estimate 

and Apportionment, held October 23, 1908, the 
following petition was received: 
To the Honorable the Board of Estimate and Ap- 

portionment of The City of New York: 
The petition of the Metropolitan Street Rail-

way Company respectfully shows: 
First—Your petitioner is a street surface rail- 

road corporation organized under the laws of 
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the State of New York by the filing of Articles matters 	he 	believes 	it 	to 	be 	true, 	and 	he 	is 
of Consolidation with 	other 	street surface 	rail- 	authorized by the Beard of Directors to Øe this 
road corporations in the office of the Secretary of 	application on behalf of said Company. 
State on or about the 	rzth day of November, EDWD. MERRITT. 
1893. Affirmed to before me this 	17th day of Sep- 

Second-Since the date of its consolidation it 	terober, 1907. 
has been the owner and lessee of a large number CIHAS. 	R. GAY, 
of 	street 	surface 	railroads in 	the 	Borough 	of Notary Public, Kings County, N. Y. 
Manhattan, City of New York, including, among Form approved: 
others, the electric railroad on Broadway, 	from G. 	O. 	YEOMANS, 
South 	Ferry to 	Forty-fifth 	street, 	and also the General Counsel. 
electric 	railroad on 	Canal 	street 	running from 

	

Broadway 	laval 	 following the 	corner 	of 	 and 	street 	to 
And at a meeting held October r6, 	rgo8, the 

resolutions 	were adopted: 
Centre street, and along Centre street and Park Whereas, 	The 	foregoing 	petition 	from 	the 
row to the Post Office. Brooklyn 	City 	Railroad 	Company, 	dated 	Sep- 

Third-Your petitioner is also the lessee of the 	tepiber 9, 	5907, wag presented to the 	Board of 
Bleecker Street and Fulton Ferry Railroad Com- Estimate and Apportionment at a meeting held 
pany, which company owns a franchise on Canal September 20, 1907; 
street, 	from 	Broadway 	to 	the 	Bowery, 	upon Resolved, That in pursuance of law this Board 
which, 	as 	your 	petitioner 	is 	informed 	and 	be- sets 	Friday, 	the 	13th 	day 	of 	November, 	1908, 
heves, the said Bleecker Street and Fulton Ferry at 	10.30 o'clock in the forenoon, and Room 	t6 

the City Hall. Borough 	Manhattan, 	the of 	 as Railroad Company 	 in operated a street surface rail- 
road for more than twenty years. time 	and 	place 	when 	and 	where 	such 	Petition 

Fourth-Your petitioner proposes to construct 
from 

shall 	be 	first 	considered, 	and 	a 	public 	hearing 
be had thereon, 	 I be at which citizens she 	entitled a 	double 	electric 	track 	on 	Canal 	street, 

Centre street to the Bowery, and to operate such to appear and be heard; and be it further 
track in connection with the tracks on the Man- Resolved. 	']'hat 	the 	Secretary 	is 	directed 	to 
hattan Bridge, so as to form a continuous line cause 	such 	petition 	and 	these 	resolutions 	to be 
or route from the Brooklyn plaza over the Man- published for at least fourteen 	(14) 	days in two 
hattan 	Bridge 	and 	its 	approaches 	and 	across daily newspapers in The City of New York, to 
Canal 	street, 	connecting 	with 	your 	petitioner's be designated by the Mayor, and for at least ten 
lines on Centre street, 	Broadway, 	West Broad- (rog days in the CITY RECORD immediately prior 
way and Hudson street. to such date of public hearing. 	The expense of 

Fifth-Your petitioner proposes to operate said such publication to be borne by the petitioner. 
route by the underground system of electricity, JOSEPH HAAG, 
similar 	in 	all 	respects 	to 	that 	in 	use 	on 	the Secretary. 
other lines of your 	petitioner's road. New York, October t6, 5908. 

Sixth-For the 	purpose 	of 	constructing 	and 
operating 	the 	branch 	or 	extension 	to 	its 	road 031,n53 
over 	the Manhattan Bridge, your petitioner de- 
sires to obtain from your Honorable Board, and 
hereby applies for, its consent to and the grant T UBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN of 	a 	franchise 	or 	right 	for 	the 	construction, 
maintenance 	and 	operation 	of 	double •track that at a meeting of the Board of Estimate 

its 	existing 	rail- electric extension or branch of its and Apportionment, held September 20, 1907, the 
fcllowrnp 	petition was received: road for public use in the conveyance of persons conveyance g p 

and 	property 	for 	compensation 	over 	the 	Man- September 9, 1907. 
hattan Bridge and its approaches, from the later- Board of Estimate and Apportionment of The 
section of Canal street and the Bowery to the City of New York: 
Brooklyn plaza. 

Wherefore, 	your 	petitioner 	prays 	that 	notice GENTLEMEN-The Brooklyn City Railroad Com- 
pang, 	a street surface railroad corporation, 	duly 

of 	this application 	and 	of 	the 	time 	and 	place 
the 	will 	be 	first 	con- when and where 	same Organized 	and 	existing 	under 	the 	laws 	of 	the 

sidered be given, as required by law, and that State of New York, owning and operating a double-
track Street surface railroad in Flatbush avenue and the grant ot 	a franchise or right be 	made, 	in 

accordance 	with 	the 	provisions 	of 	the 	Greater Fulton street, and other streets, in the Borough 
New York Charter and of the Railroad Law ap- °f 	Brooklyn, 	State 	and 	City 	of 	New 	York, 

having this day filed with your Honorable Board plicable 	thereto. 
Dated New York, October zo, rgo8. an application to construct, maintain and operate 

METROPOLITAN STREET RAILWAY a double-track 	street surface railroad 	along and 
COMPANY, through the extension of Flatbush avenue, 	from 

By CHARLES E. WARREN, Vice-President. Fulton street to the Manhattan Bridge plaza, and 

State of New York, 	City and County of New 
the Brooklyn IIeights 	Railroad Company having 
heretofore 	leased all of the property, 	rights and 

York, ss.: 
Charles E. Warren, being duly sworn, says that 

franchises 	of 	the 	said 	the 	llruoklytt 	City 	Rail- 
road Company for a period of nine hundred and 

he 	is 	Vice-President of 	the 	Metropolitan 	Street 
Railway Company, the petitioner herein; that he 

ninety-nine 	years, 	now 	the 	Brooklyn 	Heights 
Railroad 	Company 	makes 	application 	to 	your 

has 	read the 	foregoing petition 	and 	knows 	the Honorable Board for the right to use two of the 
contents thereof, and that the statements contained street surface 	railroad tracks 	upon the 	Manhat- 
therein 	are 	true to the knowledge of deponent, tan 	Bridge 	when 	constructed 	across 	the 	East 
except 	as 	to 	those 	matters 	which 	are 	therein 
stated on information and belief, and as to such 

River, 	together 	with 	the 	necessary 	terfninals, 
switches, sidings, turnouts, wires and equipmenr, 

matters he believes it to he true. ' 'Sworn to before me this zoth day of October, 
fr the operation 	of street surface railroad cars 
for 	the carriage of 	persons and 	property from 

1908. 	
CH:.LES E. WARREN. 

the Borough of 	Brooklyn over and across said 
bridge 	and 	approaches 	thereto, 	at 	and 	to 	the 

ERNESr W. BRADBURY, ,lost 	northerly point of 	the plaza and approach 
Notary Public No, 127, uf said Manhattan Bridge. 

New York County. Respectfully 	submitted, 
[NOTARIAL SEAL.] THE BROOKLYN HEIGHTS RAILROAD 
And the 	following resolutions were thereupon COMPANY, 

adopted: 
Whereas, The foregoing 	from the Met- petition 

By E. W. WINTER, President. 

ropolitan Street Railway Company, dated Octob-r 
State of New York, County of Kings, Borough 

of Brookl n, City of New York, ss.: 
20, 1908, was presented to the Board of Estimate 

Apportionment at a meeting held October 23, and 
Edwin W. Vinter, being duly sworn, 	deposes 

Brooklyn 
1908; 

Resolved, That in pursuance of law this Board 

and 	says that 	he 	is 	President 	of 	the 
heights 	Railroad 	Company, which 	is a domestic 
corporation of the State of New York; that the 

sets 	Friday, 	the 	13th 	day 	of 	November, 	igo8, facts stated in the above application are true of 
at to.3o o'clock in the forenoon, and Room r6 it his own knowledge, except as to matters therein 
the 	City 	Hall, 	Borough 	of 	Manhattan, 	as 	the stated on information and belief, and as to those 
time and place when and where such petition shall matters 	he 	believes 	it 	to 	be 	true, 	and 	he 	is 
be first considered, and a public hearing be had authorized 	by 	the 	Board 	of 	Directors 	to make 
thereon, 	at 	which 	citizens 	shall 	be 	entitled 	to this application on behalf of said company. 
appear and be heard: and be it further E. W 	WINTER. 

Resolved, 	That 	the 	Secretary 	is 	directed 	to Sworn to before me this 9th day of September, 
cause 	such 	petition 	and 	these 	resolutions 	to 	be 1907  
published for at least fourteen 	( 1 4) 	days in two D. P. URQUHART, JR., 
daily newspapers in The City of New York, to be Notary Public, Kings County, N. Y. 
designated by the Mayor, and for at least ten (to) Form 	approved: 
days in the 	CITY 	RECORD, 	immediately 	prior to G. 	O. 	YEOMANS. 
such date of public hearing, the expense of such General Counsel. 
publication to be borne by the petitioner. And at a meeting held October 	16, 	19o8, the 

JOSEPH HAAG, following 	resolutions 	were adopted: 
Secretary. Whereas, 	The 	foregoing 	petition 	from 	the 

New York, October 23, r9o8- Brooklyn Heights Railroad Company, dated Sep 
031,n 13 temoer 9, 	1907, was presented to the 	hoard ol 

Estimate and Apportionment 	at 	a meeting helt 
September 	20, 	1907; 

UBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN 

 

P 	
that at a meeting of the Board of Estimate 

Resolved,Prida 	That in pursuance of ove 	ber  Boart 
acts 	, 	the 	13th 	day 	of 	No a nd  

in 	the 	forenoon, 	
R 	I  

	

to.3o 	 had Room 

	

.30 	
o'clock 

and Apportionment, held September zo, 1907, the 
Hal 	 h,  

in the City Hall•  Borough of Manhattan, as the 
n 	

Manhattan,  
following petition was received: time 	and 	place 	when 	and 	where 	such 	petition 

BROOKLYN, September 9, 1907. diall 	be 	first 	considered, 	and 	a 	public 	hearinf 

Board of Estimate and Apportionment of The he had thereon. at which citizens shall be entitler 

City of New York: 
to appear and be heard; and be it further 

the 	Secretary 	is 	directed 	ti 
GENTLEMEN-The Brooklyn City Railroad Com- cause 	such 	petition 	and 	these 	resolutions 	to ba cause 	such 	

e iti  

pany, a street surface railroad corporation, duly published for at .least 	fourteen 	(14) 	days in twr 
organized 	and 	existing 	under 	the 	laws 	of 	the daily newspapers in The City of New York, tr 
State 	of 	New 	York, 	owning 	aud 	operating 	a be designated by the Mayor, and for at least ter 
double-track 	street 	surface 	electric 	railroad 	irr (so) 	days in the CITY RECORD immediately prior 
Flatbush avenue, Willoughby street, Myrtle ave- to such elate of public hearing. 	The expense of 
noe and 	Fulton street and 	other streets in the such publication to be borne by the petitioner. 
Borough of Brooklyn, 	hereby makes 	app ication JOSEPII HAAG, 
to 	your 	Honorable 	Board 	for the 	grant 	of 	a Secretary. 
franchise 	to 	construct, 	maintain 	and 	operate 	a 
double-track 	street 	surface 	railroad, 	with 	the New York, October r6, r9o8. 

necessary poles, wires, 	conduits, turnouts, 	cross- 03r,n13 

overs, switches, 	sidings 	and 	equipment, 	for the 
purpose of conveying persons and property upon 
the following route in the Borough of Brooklyn, l 	UBLIC 	NOTICE 	IS 	HEREBY 	GIVET 
State and City of New York: I. 	that at a meeting of the Board of Estimati 

Commencing at the intersection of Fulton street and Apportionment, held September 18, 1908, thi 
and Flatbush avenue; thence northerly along and following petition was received: 
through the centre of Flatbush avenue 	(known To 	the Honorable the Board of Estimate ant 
as the recent extension of Flatbush avenue from Apportionment: 
Fulton 	street) 	to 	a point 	at 	or 	about 	Nassau The 	petition 	of 	the 	Third 	Avenue 	Railroat 
street, where said extension terminates, and the 
plaza 	to 	be 	used 	in 	connection 	with 	the 	new Company respectfully shows, on information ani 

Manhattan Bridge begins, together with the right belief, 	as 	follows: 
tiirs[-That your petitioner is a street surfas 

to connect the aforesaid tracks with the existing 
tracks of the Brooklyn City Railroad Company railroad 	company, organized 	and 	existing unde 

on 	Flatbush 	avenue, 	Fulton 	street, 	Willoughby the laws of the State of New York, having file( 
its 	articles 	of 	association 	in 	the 	office 	of 	thi 

street and Myrtle avenue. 	And it submits here- 
with a plan showing the location of said tracks Secretary 	of 	State 	on the 8th day 	of October 

and the connection of the same with its present 1853 	and fer many years has owned and ogni 
eted 	a 	double-track 	street 	surface 	railroad 	fo street surface railroad in the Borough of Brook- 

lyn, so as to permit the operation of street sur- the 	carriage 	of 	passengers 	in 	the 	Borough 	o 

face railroad cars for the conveyance of persons 

	

tt, 	City 	f 	New 	York, 	from 	the 	Cia 

	

yianhaan 	Y ]tall, in said City, along Park row, Bowery an i and property over the Manhattan Bridge. 
Respectfully 	submitted, Third avenue to the Harlem River; along On 

THE BROOKLYN CITY RAILROAD Hundred and Twenty-fifth street and n  
street, 	from 	East 	River 	to 	North 	River, 	an, 

, 
COMPANY, 

By EDWD, MERRITT,  President. _ from One Hundred and Twenty-fifth street alon 
Amsterdam 	avenue 	to 	the 	northerly 	termino 

State of New York, County of Kings, Borough 
of Brooklyn, City of New York, ss.: 

thereof at Fort George, at or near the interser 
tion 	of 	Fort 	George 	avenue, 	using the 	unde[ 

Edward Merritt, being duly affirmed, deposes and grr,und 	system 	of 	electrical 	traction 	as 	motiv 
says that he 	is President of the Brooklyn City poser. 
Railroad Company, which is a domestic corpora- Second-That The City of New York is no,  
Lion of the State of New York; that the facts constructing two bridges and approaches in sai 

City, the first known as the Manhattan Bridge stated 	in the above application are true of bis 
own 	knowledge, 	except 	as 	to 	matters therein which extends from the Bowery at or near Cana 
stated on information and belief, and as to those street, in Manhattan Borough, along a viadut 

pproach in said Borough to and across the East Resolved, That Friday, November 13 	r9o8 at 
Room 	in 	àfty ifall iver by bridge;  and thence along a viaduct or 

to 	Sands street, 	in 	the 	Borough 	of pproach 
ro,3o 	a. 	m., 	aud 	16 	the 
Borough of Manhattan, be set as the time ana  

,rooklyn; 	the 	second known 	as the Blackwells place 	for 	the 	public hearing 	on 	the aforesaid 
stand 	Bridge, 	which 	extends 	from 	Fifty-ninth petition, when citizens shall be entitled to appear 
treet 	and 	Second 	avenue, 	in 	the 	Borough 	of and be heard; and be it further 
lanhattan, along a viaduct approach in said Bor- Resolved, That the Secretary of this Board be 
ugh to and across the East River and Black- and he hereby is directed to cause these resolu- 
'ells Island by bridge, and thence along a viaduct tions to be published in the CITY RECORD for at 
r approach in theBorough of Queens to Jack- 	least B ten (to) days prior to the date of the pub- 
on 	avenue, 	Long 	Island 	City, 	Each 	of 	said 	lic hearing. 
ridges is to be constructed for the operation of Dated New York, September 18, rgo8. 
treet surface cars, by an underground current JOSEPH HAAG, 
f 	electricity, 	with appropriate terminals. Secretary. 
Third-That 	your 	petitioner, 	for 	the 	con- 

enience of public travel, proposes to extend its 
o3o,nt3 

ailroad to and upon each of said bridges and 
Lie 	approaches thereto 	by the construction and pUBLIC NOTICE peratton of separate branches or extensions, by 
n underground current of electricity, upon the 
ollowing-described 	routes: D UBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN 

(a) Beginning at tite double-track road on the r 	that at the meeting of the Board of Eati- 
towery, at or near Canal street, in the Borough mate and Apportionment held this day the follow- 
,f Manhattan, owned by the petitioner and con- ing proceedings were had: 
feeting 	therewith; 	running thence 	easterly 	with Whereas, The City of New York, by an ordi- 
ouble tracks in, upon or along the westerly ap- nance adopted by the Board of Aldermen July 26, 
roach to said bridge in the Borough of Manhat- 1904, and 	approved 	by the Mayor August 2, 
an; 	thence 	upon, 	over 	across and along 	said 
danhattan 	Bridge, 	and 	thence 	in, 	upon 	and 

1904, granted to the New York, Westchester and 
Boston Railway Company the right to construct, 

long 	the 	easterly 	approach 	to 	said 	bridge 	in maintain and operate a four-track railroad upon 
he Borough of Brooklyn to the terminal plaza, certain routes, particularly set forth in section t 
i or near Sands street, 	in said Borough. 	The of said ordinance, and which ordinance, include 
otal length thereof is sixty-five hundred feet. ing all the terms and condition, thereof, was ac• 

(b) Beginning 	at 	the 	double-track 	road 	on 
Chird avenue at the intersection of 	Fifty-eighth 

cepted 	by 	said 	company 	by 	an 	instrument 	in 
writing, duly filed with the Comptroller of The 

,treet, 	Borough 	of 	Manhattan, 	owned 	by 	the City of New York on August 13, 1904; and 
,etitioner, 	and 	connecting 	therewith; 	running Whereas, The Board of Estimate and Appor- hence easterly with a single  track in, upon ana 
lung 	Fifty-eighth 	street 	to 	Second 	avenue; 

tioriment, 	by 	resolution 	adopted 	Jul 	14, 	t o July 	9 5. 
hence northerly in, upon and along Second ave- and approved by the Mayor July zr, 19os, con.  

rented to certain 	modifications or alterations in 
rue to a point of connection with the tracks on the aforesaid routes; and 
3lackwells Island Bridge and its approach, at or Whereas, The said company has petitioned the tear 	Nifty-ninth 	street 	and 	northerly 	thereof • 
hence with double tracks easterly in, upon and Board of Estimate and Apportionment, under date 

of June r8, r9o8, for the consent of The City of [toug the westerly bridge approacis' thence upon, 
ver, 	across 	and 	along 	said 	bridge; 	thence New York to certain modifications and alterations 

n, upon and along the easterly bridge approach in said routes, and to certain modifications and 
alterations in 	the 	terms and 	conditions of the n the Borough of Queens to the terminal at or 

near Jackson avenue, in Long Island City, in said aforesaid ordinance, as is fully set forth in said 

Iurouglt. 	And also beginning at the petitioner's petitions; 	and 
Whereas, Section 92 of the Railroad Law, and louble-track road on Third avenue, at the inter- 

section 	of 	Sixtieth 	street, 	and connecting there- sections 72, 73 and 74 of the Greater New York 

with; running thence easterly with a single track Charter, as amended by chapters 629 and 630 of 
the Laws of 	1905, provide for the manner and n, upon and along Sixtieth street to, along and 

arruss 	Second avenue to a point of connection procedure of making such grants; and 
with the double tracks on said B:ackwells Island Whereas, 	In 	pursuance 	of 	such 	laws, 	this 

Board 	adopted 	a 	resolution 	on June 	26, 	1908, Bridge 	and 	its westerly approach, 	in 	this 	para- 
graph 	described. 	The 	total 	length 	thereof 	is fixing the 	date for a public 	hearing thereon as 
ninety-six 	hundred 	feet. September 	18, 	1908, 	at which citizens were en- 

titled to app 	and 	be 	heard, 	and Fourth-Your 	petitioner 	is 	advised 	that 	sep- 
arate consents of your Honorable Body must be was had for 	least two (2) days in t l  he" New 
first obtained to permit of the operation in said " 	 " York Tribune 	and 	the 	North Side News," 

trewspapers designated by the Mayor, and in the streets and avenues and over each of said bridges 
and their approaches, and hereby applies for the CITY RECORD for ten (to) days immediately prior 
unsen[ of the Loard of Estimate and Apportion- to the date of hearing, and such public hearing  

tvas 	on 	that 	date 	continued 	to 	september 	25,  ment to, and a grant of, franchises or rights for 
the 	maintenance 	and 	operation 	of 	branches 	or í9u8 	and  was concluded on said day; and  
extensions 	of 	its railroad, 	for 	public 	use 	in the W'sWhereas, 	The 	said 	Board 	has 	made 	inquiry 

as to the proposed modifications and amendments conveyance of persons and property for compen-  
ration, upon each of the routes in The City of of said ordinance and has adopted a resolution 
New 	York above described. that the said modifications and amendments are 
Wherefore, 	your 	petitioner 	prays 	that 	public desirable and in the public interest and that the 

notice of such application fur said consents, fran-  the  

causes stated by said Westchester Company why 
the conditions contained in said ordinance in re- or rights, and of the time and place when 

and where the sanne will be first considered, be gard to the completion of said road cannot be 
given, 	as 	required 	by 	law, 	and 	that 	consents, performed 	prior 	to 	the 	time 	therein 	stipulated 

are, 	in 	its 	opinion, 	for 	causes over 	which 	the frauchiscs or rights be granted by the Board for 
the 	construction, 	maintenance 	and 	operation 	of 
each 	of 	said 	branches 	or 	extensions, 	in accord- 

 re- grantee 	had 	no 	control 	and 	is in no 	wise 	re- 
sponsible; 	now therefore it 	is 

Resolved, That the following form of resolu- ance with the provisions of the Greater New York 
Charter and of the Railroad Law of the State of tion for the consent or right applied for by the 
New York. New 	York, 	Westchester 	and 	Boston 	Railway 

Dated New York, July 28, 19o8. Company, containing the form of proposed con- 
tract for the grant of such right, be hereby in- 

COMPANY, [reduced 	and 	entered 	in 	the 	minutes 	of 	this 
By F. W. WHITRIDGE, Receiver. Board, as follows, to wit: 

and Count y of New York, ss.: City 	 Y 
Resolved, 

 
Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and  Ap-

portionment hereby consents to certain changes, 
Frederick W. Whitridge, being duly sworn, says alterations and amendments in the route of the 

he is the Receiver of the railroad properties and New 	York, 	Westchester 	and 	Boston 	Railway premises of the Third Avenue Railroad Company, Company, 	as granted by an 	ordinance of 	the 
the petitioner herein, having been appointed such Board 	of 	Aldermen, 	approved 	by 	the 	Mayor 
by order of the United States Circuit Court; that August z, 	1904, 	and 	the 	right to cross certain he has read the foregoing petition and knows the streets, avenues, highways and public places, and 
contents thereof, and that the same is true to his to construct, maintain and operate a railroad in, 
knowledge, except as to those matters which are upon and 	across the streets, 	avenues, 	highways 
therein stated on information and belief, and that and public places on such amended route of said 
as 	to 	such 	matters he 	verily 	believes 	it 	to 	be railroad, 	and that tite 	said 	Board 	also 	consents 
true, 

FREDERICK W. WHíTRíOGE. 
to 	certain 	modifications in the 	terms and 	con- 
ditions of the 	said ordinance; such changed, al- 

Sworn to before me this 3d day of August, tered or amended route, and such modified terms 
1908• 

JAMES G. FEELY, 
and 	conditions 	being 	fully 	set 	forth 	and 	de- 

Notary Public, New York County, 
scribed in the following form of proposed con- 
tract 	for the granting thereof, 	embodying 	such 

And at a meeting held October t6, 	i9o8, the terms 	and 	conditions 	as 	modify 	or 	alter 	said 
following resolutions were adopted: ordinance of the Board of Aldermen, which said 

Whereas, The foregoing petition from the Third ordinance 	otherwise 	remains 	unchanged 	as 	to 
Avenue Railroad Company, dated July z8, 1908, all 	the 	other 	terms 	and 	conditions 	expressed 
was presented to the Board of Estimate and Ap- therein, 	and 	that 	the 	Mayor 	of 	The 	City 	of 
portionment 	at 	a 	meeting 	held 	September 	18, New York be and 	he hereby is authorized to 
1908; execute and deliver such contract in the name 

Resolved, That in pursuance of law this Board and on behalf of The 	City of New York, as 
sets Friday, the 13th day of November, 	tgo8, at follows, to wit: 
r0.30 	o'clock 	in the 	forenoon, 	and Room 	16 in 
the 	City 	Hall, 	Borough 	of 	Manhattan, 	as 	the Proposed 	Form of Contract 	for Alteration of 
time 	and 	place 	when 	and 	where 	such petition 
-hall 

Route and Modification of Ordinance. 
be 	first 	considered, 	and 	a 	public 	hearing 

be had thereon, 	 be at which citizens shall 	entitled 
This contract made the 	day of 

ietween 
to appear and be heard; and be it further 

190 , by and 	The City of New York 
(hereinafter 	called 	the 	City), 	party 	of 	the 

Resolved, 	That 	the 	Secretary 	is 	directed 	to first part, by the Mayor of said City, acting for 
cause 	such 	petition 	and 	these 	resolutions 	to 	be and in the 	name of said 	City, 	under and 	in 
published for at least fourteen 	(14) days in two pursuance 	of 	the 	authority 	of 	the 	Board 	of 
daily newspapers in The City of New York, to be Estimate and Apportionment of said City (here- 
designated 	by 	the 	Mayor, and for at least ten inafter 	called the 	Board), and the New 	York, 
(ro) 	days in the CITY RECORD immediately prior Westchester 	and 	Boston 	Railway 	Company, 	a 
to such date of public hearing. 	The expense of domestic 	railroad 	corporation 	(hereinafter called 
such publication to be borne by the petitioner.  the Westchester Company), party of the second 

JOSEPH HAAG, part, 	witnesseth: 
Secretary. 

New York, October 
Whereas, The City of New York, by ordinance 

t6, 	I908. 
o31,n13 

approved 	by 	the 	Mayor 	on 	August 	2, 	i904, 
to the New York, Westchester and Boa-  granted 

NOTICE 
 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN P 	that 	 Board 	EsN 

ton 
 

ton Railway Company the right to cross certain 
streets and highways, and the privilege to con- 

at a 	s of the 	of struct 	and 	operate 	a 	four-track 	railroad 	upon 
mate and Apportionment held this day the follow- certain routes particularly set forth in section 	r 
ing proceedings were bad: of said ordinance, and as shown on certain maps 

Whereas, The Coney Island and Brooklyn Rail- and profiles therein referred to and filed in the 
road Company, in a petition dated 	one 24, tgo8, office 	of 	the 	County 	Clerk 	of 	the 	City 	and 
which was presented to the Board of Estimate County of New York on the 23d day of June, 
and 	Apportionment at its meeting of June z6, 1904, 	or 	any 	lawful 	amendment 	thereof 	con. 
5908, 	requests 	that 	the 	resolution 	adopted 	by sented to by the Board of Estimate and  Ap. 
this Board on January 18, 1907, ordering the re- portionment; 	and 
moval of the tracks of the company from the Whereas, The Board did, 	on 	 1905,  west side of Coney Island avenue to the centre adopt a resolution, which was approved pproved by the 
thereof be amended as follows: Mayor yor on July 21, tgog, consenting to a change 

(a) By permitting the company to place the in the route of the Westchester Company; and 
tracks in a space twenty-four feet in width, in Whereas, In and by said ordinance and reso- 
the centre of the street, 	and inclose 	said space lution as amended, the consent of the City was 
by curbing, separating the centre space from the granted 	to 	the Westchester 	Company for 	the 
roadways, such space to be laid in grass by the construction, 	maintenance 	and operation of the 

by it, railroad company, and maintained said 	railroad 	across certain enumerated streets, 
(b) By reducing the width 	of the sidewalks avenues or highways, either above or below the 

from twenty-five feet to fifteen 	feet, at the ex- grade 	thereof, 	within 	said 	City, 	upon 	certain 
pense of the railroad company. conditions therein fully set forth; and 
-and 

Whereas, 	Said petition was on that date 	re- 
Whereas, 	On 	the 	seventeenth 	day of June, 

rgo8, the Board of Directors of said Westches- 
ferred to the Chief Engineer of this Board for ter Company, at a meeting of said Board du] 
investigation and 	report; and held on said date, and by a vote of two-third: 

Whereas 	A report has this day been received 
from the thief Engineer, stating he is informed 

of 	all the directors of said company, passed a 

that a large majority of the property owners are 
resolution 	altering and amending the route of 
the said company as amended by said consent of 

opposed 	to the 	plan 	proposed by 	the 	railroad Igo5, and changing the southern terminal there- 
company, and suggesting that a date be set for of from a point on the Harlem River between 
public hearing on the petition, in order that the I Third avenue and Lincoln avenue to a point on 
abutting property owners may be given an oppor• the Harlem River near the point where Lincoln 
tunity to appear and be heard; now therefore be avenue intersects the north bank of the  Har- 
It I  lem River, 	and which alterations and amend- 
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ments and change of terminal are shown upon a I 
certain map, dated June 17, igo8, entitled: 

"Survey, Map and Profile of the New York, 
Westchester and Boston Railway Company for s 
New York County, New York, Section I. Sec-
tion s and Section 3, 

-and signed by the Chief Engineer, President, t 
Secretary and ten directors; which map was filed t 
in the office of the County Clerk of New York 
County on June 17, Igof; and 	 s 

Whergas. The said Westchester Company has 
applied to the Board, as the local authority of I 
The City of New York, by a verified petition, I 
dated June 37, 19o8, for the consent of such I 
local authority for such change, alterations and 
amendments to the route of said railroad, and for I 
the right to construct, maintain and operate a r 
railroad in, upon and across the streets, ave- t 
nues, highways and public places on said amend. t 
ed route, and for the modification of the said 
ordinance and resolution in accordance there- c 
with; and 	 I 

Whereas, The said Westchester Company has -
applied to the Board, as the local authority of 1 
The City of New York, by a second verified pe-
tition, dated June 17, í9o8, for the consent of I 
such local authority to certain other modifica- t 
tions in the ordinance approved by the Mayor 
August a, 1904, as amended by the ordinance • 
approved by the Mayor July ai, 1905, to w:t: 

I. By striking out in section I the following 
words. "except the overhead trolley system." 

2. By striking out in section 2, paragraph I 
IS, the following words, "except the overhead 1 
trolley system." 

3. By striking out the whole of section 2, i 
paragraph t6, and substituting therefor the fol- . 
lowing: "In any conduits laid by the company, i 
or on any poles erected by the company for the 
transmission of power for its own use, provision I 
shall be made to carry three cables for the use I 
of the police, fire and ambulance service of the 
City without charges therefor." 	 i 

4. By striking out in section r, paragraph 3, c 
the words, "one thousand (i,000) feet," and I 
substituting therefor the words, "two thousand <, 
five hundred (2,500) feet." 

S. By the addition of a clause permitting i 
the construction and maintenance of connections 
with: 
(a) The present subway-elevated system at 

or near the present station thereof, at West 
Farms road. 
(b) The projected Southern boulevard and i 

Westchester avenue subway route at Westches-
ter avenue, at or near Home street. 

6. By striking out in section 5, paragraph I, 
the words, "the intersection of the Southern 
boulevard and Westchester avenue," and sub- i 
stituting therefor the words, "One Hundred and i 
Seventy-fourth street." 

7. That the time named in said section 5, 
paragraph I, for the completion of a four-track 
railroad upon the main line, from the northerly 
line of the City as far south as One Hundred 
and Seventy-fourth street, be extended to Au-
gust a, 1911. 

8. By striking out thewhole of section 5, 
paragraph 4, and substituting therefor the fol-
lowing: 
"Any portion 01 the route covered by this 

grant which shall not be completed and in full 
operation prior to the ad day of August, Ig13, 
shallbe deemed to have been abandoned and 
all rights hereby granted in and to such por-
tions of said railway shall cease and determine, 
except that south of One Hundred and Seventy-
fourth street, if the railway company shall have 
constructed less than four tracks within said 
period, it shall only be deemed to have aban-
doned its right to construct any additional tracks 
south of One Hundred and Seventy-fourth street. 
And in the event that the said railway company 
shall not, prior to the 2d day of August, 1913, 
construct its main line south of One Hundred 
and Seventy-fourth street and to the Harlem 
River, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, 
or its successors in office, may fix and finally de-
termine such additional compensation as shall 
be imposed upon said railway company because 
of such failure." 

Whereas, On the i8th day of September, igo8, 
the Board held a public hearing upon the pro-
posed modifications, at which citizens were en-
titled to appear and be heard, such hearing being 
held after due publication; and 

Whereas, Said public hearing was continued 
to the 25th day of September. i9o8, and was 
concluded on said day; and 

Whereas, The said Board has made inquiry 
as to the proposed modifications and amendments 
of said ordinance and has adopted a resolution 
that the said modifications and amendments are 
dtsirable and in the public interest, and that the 
causes stated by said Westchester Company why 
the conditions contained in said ordinance in 
regard to the completion of said road cannot be 
performed prior to the time therein stipulated, 
are, in its opinion, for causes over which the 
grantee had no control and is in no wise re-
sponsible; and 

Whereas, On the day of 	 Igo 
the Board, as the local authority of The City 
of New York, adopted a resolution granting to 
the Westchester Company the right to make such 
changes, alterations and amendments to the route 
of said railroad, and the right to cross certain 
streets, avenues, highways and public places, and 
to construct. maintain and operate a railroad in, 
upon and across the streets, avenues, highways 
and public places on such amended route of said 
railroad, and gave its consent to the other modi-
fications in the ordinance approved by the Mayor 
August a, 1904, as amended by ordinance ap-
proved by the Mayor July 2t, igo5, and author-
ized the Mayor to execute and deliver a contract 
granting such rights in the name and on behalf 
of the City, which resolution was approved by 
the Mayor on the 	day of 	 Igo ; 

Now, therefore, in consideration of the 
premises and of the mutual covenants herein 
contained, the parties do hereby covenant and 
agree as follows: 
Section I. The City hereby grants to the 

Westchester Company, subject to the conditions 
and provisions hereinafter set forth, the right 
to make such changes, alterations and amend-
ments to the route of said railroad, and the 
right to cross certain streets, avenues, highways 
and public places, and to construct, maintain 
and operate a railroad in, upon and across the 
streets, avenues, highways and public places on 
such amended route of said railroad, which 
amended route is shown upon the map hereto-
fore referred to, and is more particularly de-
scribed as follows: 

Main Line. 
Beginning at a point on the Harlem River, near 

the point where Lincoln avenue intersects the 
north bank of the Harlem River in the Borough 
of The Bronx, and crossing Lincoln avenue, be-
tween the Harlem River and One Hundred and 
Thirty-second street; thence running taster]_y sub-
stantially parallel to One Hundred and Thirty-
second street, between One Hundred and Thirty-
second street and the Harlem River; thence cross-
ing One Hundred and Thirty-second street at or 
near its intersection with Willow avenue; thence 
crossing One Hundred and Thirty-third street, 
One Hundred and Thirty-fourth street, One Hun-
dred and Thirty-fifth street, One Hundred and 
Thirty-sixth street, One Hundred and Thirty. 
seventh street and One Hundred and Thirty-
eighth street, between Willow avenue and the 
Harlem River and Port Cheater Railroad; thence  

irtherly parallel to the Harlem River and Port 
(ester Railroad and crossing One Hundred and 
iirty-ninth street, One Hundred and Fortieth 
-eet and One Hundred and Forty-first street, 
tween Southern boulevard and the Harlem 
ver and Port Chester Railroad; thence north-
ly parallel to the Harlem River and Port Ches-
t Railroad to Westchester avenue, and crossing 
ie Hundred and Forty-ninth street, Leggett 
-eet, One Hundred and Fifty-sixth street, Long-
)od avenue, Lafayette avenue, Tiffany street, 
Irretto street, Hunts Point road, Faile street, 
-yant street, Longfellow street, proposed L'ad-
w avenue and Whittier street, between Whitlock 
enue and the Harlem River and Port Chester 
Iilroad; thence crossing Westchester avenue at 

near its intersection with Edgewater road; 
en running northerly substantially parallel to 
e Harlem River and Port Chester Railroad to 
ne Hundred and Seventy-fourth street, and 
ossing One Hundred and Seventy-second street, 
tween the Bronx River and the Harlem River 
d Port Chester Railroad; thence crossing Une 
undred and Seventy-fourth street and Van Nest 
enue, between Devoe avenue and the Harlem 
ver and Port Chester Railroad; thence running 
,rtherly substantially parallel to Devoe avenue 
d crossing One Hundred and Seventy-seventh 
reet, Wyatt street and Walker avenue (West 
firms road), between Devoe avenue and Berrian 
reet; thence crossing One Hundred and Sev-
.ty-ninth street and Lebanon street, between 
evoe avenue and Berrian street; thence crossing 
ne Hundred and Eightieth street and Berrian 
reet, at or near their intersection; thence cross-
g Adams street, between Morris Park avenue 
d the easterly line of Bronx Park; thence cross-
g Berrian street, between Morris Park avenue 
id Bronx Park; thence to and crossing Union-
rt road, between Miama street and Birchall ave-
,e; thence crossing Oakley street, between 
iama street and Sagamore street; thence cross-
g White Plains road, at or near the intersection 

Sagamore street; thence crossing Brown ave-
te and Sagamore street, at or near their inter-
ction; thence crossing Hunt avenue and Bear 
vamp road at or near their intersection; thence 
ossing Bronx and Pelham parkway and Will-
nisbridge road at or near their intersection; 
ence crossing Saw Mill lane, between Williams-
idge road and Eastchester road; thence crossing 
astchester road near its intersection with Syra-
se avenue; thence crossing Birch street at or 
:ar its intersection with Syracuse avenue; thence 
ossing Cedar street, Oak street and Walnut 
reet, between Kingston avenue and Syracuse 
-enue; thence crossing Chestnutstreet and 
ingston avenue at or near their intersection; 
ence crossing Ash street, between Kingston ave-
le and Cornell avenue; thence crossing Boston 
-ad at or near its intersection with Schielfelins 
ne; thence crossing Fifth avenue or Dyre ave-
se, between Boston road and Kingsbridge road; 
.cute continuing to a point in the northerly line 

The City of New York, between Fifth avenue 
id the road to White Plains (Columbus avenue). 

Branch Line. 
Beginning at a point on the main line near the 
nction of Walker avenue (West Farms road) 
Id Devoe avenue; thence running southerly, 
ossing \Vyatt street and Tremont avenue, be-
veen Devoe avenue and Berrian street; thence 
ossing Van Nest avenue and the New York, 
ew Haven and Hartford Railroad, between One 
undred and Seventy-fourth street and Tremont 
✓enue; thence running between Craighill and 
hanute avenues and crossing Bronx River ave-
ue, Beacon avenue. Randolph avenue, West-
iester avenue, Watson avenue. Ludlow avenue, 
tory avenue and Lafayette avenue; thence cross-
g Craighi]l avenue and Morrison avenue. be-
seen Lafayette avenue and Seward avenue; 
fence crossing Seward avenue, between More'-
)n avenue and Harrod avenue; thence crossing 
larrod avenue, Metcalf avenue and Feeley ave-
ue, between Seward avenue and Randall ave-
ue; thence crossing Randall avenue at or near 
s intersection with Croes avenue; thence cross-
ig Noble avenue, Rosedale avenue and Corn-
ionwealth avenue, between Randall avenue and 
acombe avenue; thence crossing Lacombe ave-
ue, between Commonwealth avenue and St. 
awrence avenue; thence crossing St. Lawrence 
enue, Beach avenue and Taylor avenue, be-
seen Lacombe avenue and Patterson avenue; 
fence crossing Patterson avenue at or near its 
'tersection with Thieriot avenue; thence cross-
ig Leland avenue, between Patterson avenue 
nd O'Brien avenue; thence crossing O'Brien 
venue and Gildersleeve avenue, between Lelana 
venue and Underhill avenue; thence crossing 
'nderhill avenue and Cornell avenue at or near 
leir intersection; thence crossing Bolton avenue, 
Vhite Plains road. Newman avenue and Ste-
hens avenue. between Cornell avenue and 
;ronx River avenue; thence crossing Clasons 
'oint road, between Stephens avenue and Pugs-
,y avenue; thence crossing Cornell avenue and 
'ugsley avenue at or near their intersection; 
hence crossing Husson avenue, between Gilder-
leeve avenue and Cornell avenue; thence north-
rly between Husson avenue and Betts avenue 
nd crossing Gildersleeve avenue and O'Brien 
avenue; thence crossing Compton avenue and 
'ugsley Creek; thence crossing Barrett avenue, 
,etween Trask avenue and Screvin avenue; 
hence crossing Screvin avenue, between Lacombe 
.venue and Barrett avenue; thence crossing La-
ombe avenue and Olmstead avenue at or near 
heir intersection; thence crossing Torry avenue, 
3owe avenue, Castle Hill avenue, Turner ave-
lee, Effingham avenue and Havemeyer avenue, 
etween Lacombe avenue and Randall avenue; 
hence crossing Allaire avenue and Farrington 
ivenue, between Randall avenue and Zerega 
avenue; thence crossing Zerega avenue near its 
ntersection with Randall avenue; thence east-
:rlv, crossing Westchester Creek. Ferris avenue 
Ind Baxter Creek; thence crossing Morris lane 
sear its intersection with Fort Schuyler road; 
:hence crossing Fort Schuyler road and Old 
Ferry road at or near their intersection; thence 
)etween Fort Schuyler road and East River to 
I point near the United States Government 
Reservation. All of the above-mentioned streets 
:tossed by said branch line, except Wyatt ave-
The, Tremont avenue (East One Hundred and 
Seventy-seventh street), Westchester avenue, 
Clasons Point road, Ferris avenue, Morris lane, 
Old Ferry road and Fort Schuyler road, are pro-
posed streets, as shown on the City layout of 
streets. 

Sec. z. The grant of this privilege is subject 
to the following conditions: 

First-All the terms, provisions and conditions 
contained in the said ordinance approved by the 
Mayor August 2, 5904, and the said resolution of 
the Board approved by the Mayor July 2t, 1go5, 
shall remain unchanged and shall apply to the 
routes herein authorized with the same force and 
effect as when they applied to the routes described 
in said contract, and as though the routes herein 
authorized had been specifically described in said 
contract, except as follows: 

I. Section t of the said ordinance is hereby 
amended by striking out therefrom the words, 
"Except the overhead trolley system." 
2. The description of the route as hereby 

amended and described above shall be substituted 
for the description of the route as contained in 
the ordinance approved by the Mayor August s, 
5904, and as contained in the resolution of the 
Board approved by the Mayor July 2r, t9o5. 
3. Sectiont, paragraph third. general, of the 

said ordinance is hereby amended by striking oul 
therefrom the words, "One thousand (r,000)  

et," and substituting therefor the words, "Two 
,ousand five hundred (2,500) feet." The said 
'estchester Company is hereby permitted to make 
e following two connections under this section: 

onnection With the Present Subway-Elevated 
Route at West Farms Road. 

Beginning at a point on the main line of the 
ew York, Westchester and Boston Railway Com-
Iny at or near Lebanon street; thence running 
-utherly crossing DeVoe avenue and One Hun-
ed and Seventy-ninth street at or near their in-
rsection; thence crossing Bronx street at or near 
i intersection with Walker avenue; thence cross-
g Walker avenue, between Bronx street and 
.Iston road; thence crossing West Farms road, 
toveen Boston road and Rodman place; thence 
a connection with the Interborough Rapid 

ransit Railroad on Boston road, between Bryant 
id Tremont avenues. 
onnection With the Projected Southern Boule-
vard and Westchester Avenue Subway Route. 
Beginning at a point on the main line of the 
ew York, Westchester and Boston Railway Corn. 
ins, between Westchester avenue and One Hun-
ed and Seventy-fourth street, and running 
utherly and crossing One Hundred and Seventy-
cond street and Edgewater road; thence to a 
,nnection with the proposed Broadway-Lexing-
n avenue subway at or near the intersection ot 
restchester avenue and Home street, all as 
gown on a map entitled: 

"Survey Map and Profile of the New York, 
Westchester and Boston Railway Company, for 
New York County, New York, Section r, Sec-
tion z and Section 3," 
-adopted by the Board of Directors of said corn. 
my on the 17th day of June, igo8, and signed 
r Allen Wardell, president; Mace Moulton, chief 
igineer, and Ralph Polk Buell, secretary, under 
e seal of the corporation, which map and profile 
ere filed in the office of the County Clerk of 
e County of New York on the said 17th day 
June, 1908, or any lawful amendment thereof 

hich may be consented to by the Board of Esti-
ate and Apportionment, or its successors in 
ithority. 
4. Section 2, clause fifteenth, of the said ordi-
ance is hereby amended by striking out there-
om the words, "Except the overhead trolley 
,stem.' 
5. Section 2, clause sixteenth, of the said ordi-
ance shall be stricken out and the following sub-
ituted therefor: 
"In any conduits laid by the company, or on 
ly poles erected by the company for the trans-
issiott of power for its own use, provision shall 
made to carry three cables for the use of the 

alice, fire and ambulance service of the City 
ithout charges therefor." 
6. Section 5, paragraph I, of the said ordi-

ance is hereby amended to read as follows: 
"Said railroad company shall commence actual 

)nstruction'within one year from the date of tite 
fining of this ordinance by the Mayor, and shall 
)mplete a four-track railroad upon the main 
ne, from the northerly line of the City as far 
Iuth as East One Hundred and Seventy-fourth 
treet, by the 2d day of August, t9lI, otherwise 
his grant shall cease and determine." 
7. Section 5, paragraph 4, of the said ordi-

ance shall be stricken out and the following 
tbstituted therefor: 
" Any portion of the route covered by this 

rant which shall not be completed and in full 
peration prior to the second day of August, 
9i3, shall be deemed to have been abandoned 
nd all rights hereby granted in and to such por-
ons of said railway shall cease and determine, 
xcept that south of One Hundred and Seventy. 
ourth street, if the railway company shall have 
onstructed less than four tracks within said 
eriod, it shall only be deemed to have aban-
oned its right to construct any additional 
racks south of One Hundred and Seventy-fourth 
treet. And in the event that the said railway 
ompany shall not, prior to the ad day of 
rugust, t9 t3 construct its main line south of 
Inc Hundred and Seventy-fourth street and to 
he Harlem River, the Board of Estimate and 
apportionment, or its successors in office, may 
.x and finally determine such additional com-
ensation as shall be imposed upon said railway 
ompany because of such failure." 
Second-The Westchester Company hereby 

grees to assume all liability to any person ot 
ompany by reason of the execution of this con. 
raet by the City, and it is a condition of this 
ontract that the City shall assume no liability 
whatsoever, either to persons or companies or 
iccount of the same, and the Westchester torn 
jany hereby agrees to repay to the City any 
Jamage which the City may be compelled to pai 
y reason of this contract. 
Sec. 3. The Westchester Company covenant: 

nd agrees to abandon and relinquish and doe: 
Iereby abandon and relinquish to the City al 
if its rights and franchises to construct, main 
sin and operate a railroad in, upon or across 
he streets on the portions of the route describe( 
n the said ordinance approved by the Mayo: 
August 2, 1904, as amended by the ordinance 
approved by the Mayor July zt, ipo5, and which 
tre not covered by the description of the nev 
ind amended route as herein described, ani 
which are not shown on the map of the amend 
.d route dated June 17. 19o8 entitled " Sur 
icy map and profile of the blew York, West 
Chester and Boston Railway Company for Nev 
York County, New York, Section I, Section 
and Section 3," which map was filed in the offic 
af the County Clerk of New York County of 
June 17, 5908. 

Sec. 4. The Westchester Company promises 
covenants and agrees, on its part and behalf, t 
conform to and abide by all the terms, cond. 
tions and requirements in this contract fixe 
and contained. 

In witness whereof, the party of the first par 
by its Mayor, thereunto duly authorized by th 
Board of Estimate and Apportionment of sai 
City, has caused the corporate seal of said Cit 
to be hereunto affixed, and the party of th 
second part, by its officers, thereunto dul 
authorized, has caused its corporate name to t 
hereunto signed and its corporate seal to b 
hereunto affixed the day and year first abov 
written. 

THE CITY OF NEW YORK, 
By................... Mayor. 

[cosrosATE sags,.] 
Attest: 
...................City Clerk. 

NEW YORK WESTCHESTER 
AND BOStTON RAILWAY 
COMPANY, 

By................Prest ent. 
[SEAL.] 

Attest: 
..Secretary. 

Resolved, That the results of the inquiry mat 
by this Board as to the money value of the pr 
posed ordinance, and the adequacy of the cot 
pensation proposed to be paid therefor, and , 
the terms and conditions, are as specified ar 
fully set forth in the said ordinance approvl 
by the Mayor August z, í9o4, as amended 
the foregoing form of proposed contract for ti 
consent of such modifications and alterations. 

Resolved, That these preambles and resol 
tions, including said resolution for the conse 
of The City of New York to the modificatio 
and alterations as applied for by the New Yor 
Westchester and Boston Railway Company, a 
said form of pro~oaed contract for the grant  

id franchise or right containing said results 
such inquiry, after the same shall be entered 
the minutes of this Board, shall be published 

r at least twenty (ao) days immediately prior 
November 13, tpo8, in the CITY REcoan, and 
least twice during the ten days immediately 

for tp November r3, 59o8, in two daily news-
pers to be designated by the Mayor therefor, 
id published in The City of New York; at the 
:pense of the New York, Westchester and Boa. 
fl Railway Company, together with the follow- 
g notice, to wit: 
Notice is hereby given that the Board of 
stimate and Apportionment, before authorizing 
iy contract for the consent of the City to cer-
in modifications and alterations in the routes 

the New York, Westchester and Boston 
ailway Company, as granted by ordinance of 
e Board of Aldermen, approved by the Mayor 
ugust 2 1904, and amended by resolution of 
e Boarri of Estimate and Apportionment, ap-
'oved by the Mayor July 21, Igo5, and for 
e consent of the City to certain modifications 

the terms and conditions of the said ordi-
tnce, such modifications and alterations being 
illy set forth and described in the foregoing 
,rm of proposed contract for the grant of such 
anchise or right, and before adopting any 
:solution authorizing any such contract, will, at 
meeting of said Board, to be held in the Old 

ouncil Chamber, in the City Hall. Borough of 
anhattan, City of New York, on November 13, 
108, at to.3o o'clock a. m., hold a public hear-
~g thereon, at which citizens shall be entitled 
appear and be heard. 

JOSEPH HAAG, 
Secretary. 

Dated New York, October z, igo8. 
oig.nr3 

OFFICIAL PAPERS. 

Morning-"The Sun," "The New York Timen." 

Evening-"The Globe," "The Evening Mail." 

Weekly-"Democracy," "Tammany Times." 

German-"Staats-Zeitung." 

Designated by the Board of City Record Janu-
_y 22, tpo6. Amended March I. 1906, 'ovem-
:r so, 1906; February 2o, 1907. and March S, 
io8- 

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS, 

OFFICE OF THE DEPARTMENT OF PARKS, ARSENAL 
UILUING, FIFTH AVENUE AND SIXTY-FOURTIH 
TREET, BOROUGH OF IMIANHATTAN, 'I'IIE CITY OF 
EW YORK. 

`I EALED BIDS WILL BE RECEIVED BY 
the Park Commissioner at the above office 

f the Department of ]'arks until I2 o'clock 
I. on 

FRIDAY, NOVEMBER 20, 1908. 
FOR THE PRIVILEGE OF SELLING 

.IGIIT RFFRESlIMENTS (SPIRITUOUS 

.IO_UORS EXCEPTED), IN THE PAVILION 
N BATTERY PARK. 
No bids will he considered unless accom-

anied by a certified check or money to the 
mount of one-quarter of the sum bid for the 
ent and privilege per year, which amount will 
e retained fron the successful bidder, and such 
portion applied to the final period of the terni, 
r any default in payment before that time. 
The bids will be compared and the privilege 

vili be awarded to the highest responsible bid- 
er. 
The Commissioner reserves the right to reject 

.ny or all bids. 
Form of proposal and full information as to 

ridding can be obtained at the office of the 
)epartment of Parks, the Arsenal, Central Park, 
dew York City. 

HENRY SMITIT, Commissioner of Parks, 
Boroughs of Manhattan and Richmond. 

ni i,,6 
ili See General lnsfruetton to Bid-

lers on the last page, last column, of 
he "City Record." 

OFFICE OF THE DEPARTMENT OF PARKS, Assevas-
IUILnING, FIFTH AVENUE AND SIXTY-FOURTH 
;TREET. BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, TILE CITY OF 
1Ew YORK. 

J EALED BIDS WILL BE RECEIVED BY 
the ]'ark Commissioner at the above office 

f the Department of Parks until t2 o'clock 
n. on 

FRIDAY, NOVEMBER 20, 1908. 
FOR THE PRIVILEGE OF LETTING 

SKATES AND CIIAIRS ON THE ('OND, 
.ENT1tAL FARK, NEAR FIFTY-NINTII 
STREET AND FIFTH AVENUE; THE LAKE, 
CIF:N'1' RAL ]'ARK, NEAR SEVENTY-SEC-
ON U STREET ANI) EIGHTH AVENUE; 
THE HARLEM MERE, CENTRAL PARK, 
NE.\R ONE IIUNI)RED AND TENTH 
STREET AND LENOX AVENUE. 

The successful bidder will be required to fur-
nish a portable house about so by 3o feet, for 
storing of skates and chairs at the lake, of a 
design to be approved by the Department of 
Parks. 

ALSO FOR THE PRIVILEGE OF SELL-
ING. REFRESHMENTS (SPIRITUOUS LIC 
UORS EXCEPTED), CHECKING COATS, 
WRAPS, ETC., IN TITE SKATE BUILDING 
AT THE HARLEM MERE, AND AT THE 
POND DURING THE WINTER SEASON OF 
igo8-t9o9. 

No bids will be considered unless accompanied 
by a certified check or money to the amount of 
the sunt bid for the rent and privilege for the 
season. 

The bids will be compared and the privilege 
will be awarded to the higest responsible bidder. 

The Commissioner reserves the right to reject 
any or all bids. 

Form of proposal and full information as to 
bidding can be obtained at the office of the 
Department of Parks, the Arsenal, Central Park, 
New York City.  

HENRY SMITH, Commissioner of Parks, 
Boroughs of Manhattan and Richmond. 

ni t,t6 
See General Instructions to Bid-

ders on the last page, last column, of 
the "City Record." 

OFFICE of THE DEPARTMENT OF PARKS, ZsYOw-
SKI MANSION, CLAREMONT PARE, BOROUGH Ot 
THE BaoNx. 

SEALED BIDS WILL BE RECEIVED BY 
 the Park Commissioner at the above office 

of the Department of Parks until sa o'clock m. 
on 

SATURDAY, NOVEMBER 21, 1908, 
FOR THE RENTAL OF STAND OPPOSITE 

WOODLAWN GATE ON JEROME AVENUE, 
VAN CORTLANDT PARK, AND PRIVILEGE 
OF SELLING REFRESHMENTS, SPIRITU-
OUS AND MALT LIQUORS EXCEPTED, 
THEREIN. 

No bids will be considered unless accompanied 
by a certified check or money to the amount of 
one-quarter of the sum bid for the rent and 
privilege per year. 
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The bids will be compared and the privilege 
will be awarded to the highest responsible bidder. 

The Commissioner reserves the right to reject 
any or all bids. 

Form of proposal and full information as to 
bidding can be obtained at the office of the De-
partment of Parks, Zbrowski Mansion, Claremont 
Park, New York City. 

JOSEPH I. BERRY. Commissioner of Parks. 
Borough of The Bronx. 

010,21 
tR, See General Instrnetions te Bid-

ders on the last page, last column, of 
the "City Record." 

OFFICE OF THE DEPARTMENT OF PARKS, ZaROW-
SRI MANSION, CLAREMONT PARK, BOROUGH OF 
THE BRONX. 

S EALED BIDS WILL BE RECEIVED BY 
the Park Commissioner at the above office 

of the Department of Parks until 12 o'clock m. 
on 

SATURDAY, NOVEMBER 21, 1908. 
FOR THE RENTAL OF SMALL BUILD-

INGS AND THE SOLE PRIVILEGE OF 
SELLING REFRESHMENTS, SPIRITUOUS 
AND MALT LIQUORS EXCEPTED, AND 
RENTING BATHING SUITS NEAR BATH 
HOUSES AT ORCHARD BEACH, PELHAM 
BAY PARK. 

No bids will be considered unless accompanied 
by a certified check or money to the amount of 

!t one- arter of the sum bid for the rent and 
privilege per year. 

The bids will be compared and the privilege 
will be awarded to the highest responsible bid-
der. 

The Commissioner reserves the right to reject 
any or all bids. 

Fornt of proposal and full information as to 
bidding can be obtained at the office of the 
Dcpartment of Parks, Zbrowski Mansion, Clare-
mont Park, New York City. 

JOSEPH I. BERRY, Commissioner of Parks, 
Borough of The Bronx. 

n1O,2I 

gor See General Instructions to Bid-
ders on the last page, last column, of 
the "City Record." 

OFFICE OF THE DEPARTMENT OF PARKS, ZBROW-
SKI MANSION, CLAREMONT PARK, BOROUGH OF 
THE BRONX. 

SEALED BIDS WILL BE RECEIVED BY 
the Park Commissioner at the above office 

of the Department of Parks until 12 o'clock 
m. on 

SATURDAY, NOVEMBER 21, 1908. 

FOR THE RENTAL OF BUILDINGS 
KNOWN AS SKATE HOUSE, AT INDIAN 
FOND AND PAGODA, NEAR MUSIC STAND`  
CROT6NA PARK, AND TIIS PRIVILEGE 
OF SELLING REFRESHMENTS, SI'IRI'1'-
UOUS AND MALT LIQUORS EXCEPTED, 
THEREIN. 

No bids will be considered unless accompanied 
by a certified check or money to tite amount of 
one-quarter of the sum bid for the rent and 
privilege per year. 

The bids will be compared and the privilege 
will be awarded to the highest responsible bid-
der. 

The Commissioner reserves the right to reject 
any or all bids. 

Form of proposal and full information as to 
bidding can be obtained at the office of the 
Department of Parks, Zbrowski Mansion, Clare-
moot fark. New fork City. 

JOSEPH I. BERRY, Commissioner of Parks, 
Borough of The Bronx. 

ní0,27 
X See General Instructions to Bid-

dern on the last page, last column, of 
the "City Record." 

OFFICE OF TILE DEPARTMENT OF PARKS. ZBROW-
SKI MANSION, CLAREMONT PARK, BOROUGH OF 
THE BRONX. 

S EALED BIDS WILL BE RECEIVED BY 
the Park Commissioner at the above office 

of the Department of Parks until 02 o'clock m. 
on 

SATURDAY, NOVEMBER 21, 1908. 

FOR THI? R'ENTAI, OF BUILDING ANI) 
SHEDS KNOWN AS THE TALLAI'OOS:\ 
CLUB IN PELHA\1 B.\Y PARK. AND TITE 
PRIVILEGE OF SET.LING REFRESHMENTS, 
INCLUDING SPIRITUOUS AND MALT 
LIQUORS. 

No bids will be considered unless accompanied 
by a certified check or money to the amount of 
One-quarter of the sum bid for the rent and 
privilege ner year. 

The bids will be compared and the privilege 
will he awarded to the highest responsible bid-
der. 

The Commissioner reserves the right to reject 
any or all bids. 

Fornt of proposal and full information as to 
bidding can be obtained at the off ce of the 
Department of Park,, Zbrowski Mansion, Clare-
mout fark. New York City. 

JOSEPH I. PERRY, Commissioner of 
Parks, Borough of The Bronx. 

1110 2t 
,q ty  See General Instructions to Bid-

ders nn the last page,  last column, of 
the "City Record.' 

AUCTION SALE. 

T HE DEPARTMENT OF PARKS, BOR-
ougll of The Bronx, will sell at public 

auction, at the Zbrowski Mansion, in Claremont 
Park, in the Borough of The Bronx, on 

THURSDAY, NOVEMBER 19,1008, 
at 12 m., the following named property: 

TIMITER AND WOOD OF DEAD TREES—
PRINCIPALLY CHESTNUT AND OAK—IN 
PARKS. BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 

Timber to be sold by the one hundred cubic 
feet; wood by the cord; measured on the prem-
ises prior to removal. 

Trees will be cut down by the Park Depart-
ment, but shall be cut up and removed by the 
purchaser; and the brush and other debris prop-
erly disposed of by him, without damage to sur-
rounding trees and shrubbery. Timber and wood 
to be removed from park premises, and the brush 
disposed of within ten days from time of notice 
that the trees have been felled. 

TERMS or SALE. 
Cash payments in bankable funds at the time 

the articles purchased are to be removed. If 
the purchaser fails to effect removal of the 
articles purchased within ten days from the date 
of notice that the trees have been felled and 
are ready to be removed. he shall forfeit his 
purchase money and the ownership of the ar-
ticles purchased. The City further reserves the 
right to sell the articles over again; the money 
received at said sale is to also become the prop. 
entv of the City. 

Full information relative to bidding, location 
of trees to be cut, etc., can be obtained at the  

office of the Department of Parks, Zbrowski 
Mansion, Claremont Park, New York City. 

JOSEPH I. BERRY, 
Commissioner of Parks, Borough of The Bronx. 

117,19  

OFFICE OF THE DEPARTMENT OF PARKS, ARSENAL 
BUILDING, FIFTH AVENUE AND SIXTY-FOURTII 
STREET, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, THE CITY OF 
NEW YORK. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Park Board at the above 

office of the Department of Parks until 3 o'clock 
n. m. on 

TIIURSDAY, NOVEMBER 19, 1908. 
Borough of Manhattan, 

FOR FURNISHING AND ERECTING 
7'1TRIsF, RAIL PIPE FENCES ALONG 171E 
EAST DRIVE IN CENTRAL PARK, NORTH 
FROM TITE FIFIY-NINTH STREET EN-
FRANCE, IN TIIE BOROUGII OF MANIíA"l- 
TAN, THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

The time allowed for the completion of the 
whole work will be thirty (30) consecutive work-
ing days. 

The amount of tite security required is Seven 
Hundred and Fifty Dollars ($750).' 

The contracts must be bid for separately. 
The bids will be compared and the contract 

awarded at a lump or aggregate sum. 
Plans may be seen and blank forms may be 

obtained at the office of the Department of 
Parks, Borough of Manhattan, Arsenal, Central 
fark. 

HENRY SMITH, President; 
JOSEPH 1. BERRY, 
MICA:\EL J. KENNEDY, 

Commissioners of Parks. 
Dated November 7, Igo8. 

n7,19 

kny See General Instructions to Bid-
ders on the last page, last coluramn, of 
the "City Record." 

OFFICE. OF THE DEPARTMENT OF PARKS, ARSENAL 
BUILDING, FIFTH AVENUE AND SIXTY-FOURTH 
STREET, BOROUGH OP MANHATTAN, Tits CITY OF 
NEW YORK. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Park Board at the above 

office of the Department of Parks until 3 o'clock 
p. m. on 

THURSDAY, NOVEMBER 19, 1908. 
Borough of Brooklyn. 

FOR REGULATING, GRADING AND PAV-
ING OR REPAVING WITH ASPHALT 
PAVEMENT ON A FOUNDATION OF CON-
CRE'1'E THE ROADWAY OF McLAUGIILIN 
FARK, BE'T'WEEN IBRIDGE AND JAY 
STREETS, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

The time for the completion of the contract is 
thirty (3o) days. 

The amount of security required is One Thou-
sand Dollars ($t,000). 

The bids will he compared and the contract 
awarded at a lump or aggregate sum. 

Blank forms may be obtained and Plans nrty 
be seen at the office of the Druartment of Parks, 
Litchfield Mansion- Prospect Park. Brooklyn. 

HENRY SMITI, President; 
JOSEL'lT 1. BERRY, 
MICHAET. I. KENNEDY. 

Commissioners of Parks. 
n6,í9 

Ra See General Instructions to Bid-
ders on the last page, last column, or 
the "City Record." 

OFFICE OP THE DEPARTMENT OF PARKS, ARSENAL 
(BUILDING- FIFTH AVENUE AND SIXTY-FOURTH 
STREET. BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, THE CITY OF 
NEW YORK. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by tite Park Board at the above 

office of the Department of Parks until .1 o'clock 
p. m. on 

THURSDAY, NOVEMBER 19, 1908. 
Borough of Brooklyn. 

No. I. FOR FURNISHING AND DELIVER-
ING STABLE MANURE IN PARKS OF TllE 
BOROUGII OF BROOKLYN. 

The time for the completion of the contract is 
within sixty (6o) consecutive working (lays. 

The amount of security required is Two Thou 
sand Dollars ($2,000). 

No. 2. FOR FURNISHING AND DELIVER-
ING TWO GASOLENE' LAWN MOWERS IN 
PROSPECT P.\RK, BOROUGH OF BROOK-
LYN. 

The tinte for the completion of the contract is 
within thirty (30) consecutive work.ng days. 

The amount of security required is Fifteen 
Tlundred Dollars ($t,5oo). 

No. 3. FOR FUF NISVING AND DELIVER-
ING TOPSOIL OR GARDEN MOULD TO 
PROSPECT PARK, ETC., BOROUGH OF 
BROOKLYN. 

'File time for the completion of the contract is 
within sixty (óo) consecutive working days. 

The autotint of security required is Twenty-
five Hundred Dollars ($2,500). 

No. ,i. FOR FURNISIIING AND DELIVER-
ING DECIDUOUS SHRUIIS AND PLANTS IN 
PROSPECT PARK, BOROUGH OF BROOK-
LYN. 

The time for the completion of the contract is 
within thirty (30) consecutive work ng days. 

The amount of security required is Fifteen 
Mundred Dollars ($m,goo). 

NoFOR PURNISI-IiNG AND DELIVERS 
ING 'HYBRID RIHOI)ODENI)RONS, ETC., IN 
PROSPECT PARK, BOROUGH OF BROOK-
LYN. 

The time for the completion of the contract is 
within twenty (20) consecutive working days. 

The amount of security required i; One Thou-
sand Du'lars ($1,000). 

No. 6, FOR FURNISHING AND DELIVER-
ING COLLECTED EVERGREEN SHRUBS IN 
l'ROSI'ECT PARK, BOROUGH OF BROOK-
LYN. 

The time for the completion of the contract is 
within forty (40) consecutive working days. 

The amount of security required is Three 
Thousand Dollars ($3.000). 

No. 7. FOR FUR'NIS[IING AND DELIVER-
ING FERTILIZERS, PEAT. ETC.. IN PARKS, 
BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

The time for the completion of the contract is 
within sixty (6D) consecutive working days. 

'fhe amount of security required is Two Thou-
sand Dollars ($2,000). 

The contracts must be bid for separately. 
The bids will be compared and the contracts 

awarded at a lump or aggregate sum for each 
contract. 

Blank forms may be obtained and samples may 
be seen at the office of the Department of Parks, 
Litchfield Mansion. Prospect Park, Bro.ikh-n. 

HENRY SMIT IT, President; 
JOSE['H I. BERRY, 
MICHAEL J. KENNEDY, 

Commissioners of Parks. 
n6,1í 

tS..  See General Instructions to Bid-
ders on the last page, last column, of 
the "City Record." 

OFFICE OF THE DEPARTMENT OF PARKS, ARSENAL 
BUILDING, FIFTH AVENUE AND SIXTY-FOURTH 
STREET, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, THE CITY OF 
NEW YORK. 

S E:1LE1) 11'DS OR ESTT\f:ATES WILL BI? 
received by the Park Board at the above 

otlice of the Department of Parks until 3 o'clock 
p. m, on 

THURSDAY, NOVEMBER 12, 1908. 
Borough of Manhattan, 

FOR EXCAVATING AND DISPOSING OF 
EARTH OR OTHER MATERIALS, AND 
FURNISHING IN PLACE THEREOF GOOD 
(;ARDEN MOLD IN TIIE PARKS ON 
BROADWAY, BETWEEN SEVENTY-THIRD 
AND EIGHTY-SIXTH STREETS, IN THE 
BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, THE CITY 
OF NEW YORK. 

The time allowed for the completion of tite 
whole work will be forty consecutive working 
days- 

The amount of the security required is Four 
Thousand Dollars ($4,000). 

'l'ime contracts must be bid for separately. 
The bids will be compared and the contract 

awarded at a lump or aggregate sum. 
Plans may be seen and blank forms may be 

obtained at the office of the Department of 
Parks, Borough of Manhattan, Arsenal, Central 
Park. 

HENRY SM17TH, President; 
JOSEPH 1, BERRY, 
MICHAEL J. KENNEDY, 

Commissioners of Parks. 
Dated October 31, 19o8. 

030,n12 

See General Instructions to Bid-
ders on the last page, last eolnwn, of 
the "City Record" 

OFFICE OF THE DEPARTMENT OF PARKS, ARSENAL 
BUILDING, FIFTH AVENUE AND SIXTY-FOURTH 
STREET, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, THE CITY OF 
NEW YORK. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Park Board at the above 

office of the Department of Parks until 3 o'clock 
p. m. on 

THURSDAY, NOVEMBER 12, 1008. 
Borough of Manhattan. 

FOR PAVING WITH ASPHALT TILES 
THE ENDS OF TI-IE PARKS IN BROAD-
WAY, BETWEEN NINETY-FIFTH ANL) ONE 
HUNDRED AND TENTH STREETS. IN '1'í1E 
BOROUGH OF MANHLATTAN, THE CITY 
OF NEW YORK. 

The time allowed for the completion of tite 
whole work will be thirty (3o) consecutive work-
ing days. 

The amount of the security required is Thir-
teen hundred Dollars ($7,300). 

The contracts must be bid for separately. 
The bids will he compared and the contract 

awarded at a lump or aggregate sum. 
Plans may be seen and blank forms may be 

obtained at the office of the Department of 
Parks, Borough of Manhattan, Arsenal, Central 
Park. 

HENRY SMITI-I, President; 
IOSEPH 1. BERRY, 
MICHAEL J. KENNEDY, 

Commissioners of Parks. 
Dated October 29, 1908. 

02í,n i 2 
t^.3' See General Instructions to Bid-

ders on the inst page,  last column, ol 
the "City Record." 

OFFICE OF THE DEPARTMENT OF PARKS, ARSENAL 
BUILDING, FIFTH AVENUE AND SIXTY-FOURTH 
STREET. BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, THE CITY OF 
NEW YORK. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Park Board at the above 

office of the Department of Parks until 3 o'clock 
p. m. on 

THURSDAY, NOVEMBER 12, 1908. 
Borough of Manhattan, 

FOR ALL LABOR AND MATERIALS RE- 
QUIREI) FOR FURNISHING AND SETTING 
-IUDITORIUìn-[ CHAIRS IN TIIE LECTURE 
HAIL OF TITE NEW ADDITION (E) OF 
THE MEI'ROP'OLITAN MUSEUM OF ART, 
LOCATED IN CENTRAL PARK ON TITE 
\VEST SIDE OF FIFTH AVENUE, OPPO-
SITE EIG[ITY-THIRD STREET, BOROUGH 
OF M.\NHA'rTAN. 

The time allowed to complete the whole work 
will be sixty (60) consecutive working days. 

The amount of security required is Two Thou-
sand Dollars ($2,000). 

The contracts must be bid for separately. 
The bids will be compared and the contract 

awarded at a lump or aggregate sum. 
flans may be seen and blank forms may be 

obtained at the office of the Department of 
Parks, Borough of Manhattan. Arsenal, Central 
Park. 

HENRY SMITH, President; 
JOSEPH 1. BERRY, 
MICHAEL J. KENNEDY, 

Commissioners of Parks. 
Dated October 29, Igo8. 

029,012 

E.T See General Instructions to Uld-
derN omm the last tinge, lust column, of 
the "City Record." 

OFFICE OF THE DEPARTMENT OF PARKS, ARSENAL 
BUILDING, FIFTH AVENUE AND SIXTY-FOURTH 
STREET, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, THE CITY OF 
NEW YORK. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Park Board at the above 

office of the Department of Parks until 3 o'clock 
P. m. on 

THURSDAY, NOVEMBER 12, 1908. 
Borough of Manhattan, 

FOR PAVING WITH ASPHALT TILES 
THE ENDS OF THE PARKS IN BROAD-
WAY, BETWEEN EIGHTIETH AND NINE-
TY-FIFTH STREETS, IN THE BOROUGH 
OF MANHATTAN, THE CITY OF NEW 
YORK. 

The time allowed for the completion of the 
whole work will be thirty (,;o) consecutive work-
ing days. 

The amount of the security required is Twelve 
Hundred Dollars ($1,200). 

The contracts must be bid for separately. 
The bids will be compared and the contract 

awarded at a lump or aggregate sum. 
Plans may be seen and blank forms may be 

obtained at tite office of the Department of 
Parks, Borough of Manhattan, Arsenal, Central 
Park. 

HENRY SMITI[, President; 
JOSEPH 1. BERRY, 
MICHAEL J. KENNEDY, 

Commissioners of Parks. 
Dated October 29, 1908. 

o29,n12 

See General Instructions to Bid-
ders on the last page, last  Column, of 
the "City Record,' 

SUPREME COURT-FIRST DEPART- 
MENT. 

FIRST DEPARTMENT. 

In the matter of acquiring title by The City of 
New York to curtain lands and premises sit-
noted on the northerly side of TWENTIETH 
S'[REET and the southerly side of TWENTY-
FIRS'1' SYREEP, between Eighth and Ninth 
avenues, in the Rurovgh of Manhattan, in The 
('ity of New York, duly selected as a site for 
school Purposes, according to law. 

W I•., 'FILE UNDERSIGNED COM'YIIS-
sioncrs of Estimate and Appraisal in 

tite above entitled proceeding, do hereby give 
notice to the owner or owners, lessee or lessees, 
parties or Persons respectively entitled to or in-
Icrested in the lands, tcmm enIents, hereditaments 
and premises, title to which is sought to be 
acquired in this proceeding, and to all others 
whom it may concern, to wit: 

First—That we have completed our estimate 
of the loss and damage to the respective owners, 
lessees, parties or persons respectively entitled to 
Cr  interested in the lands and premises affected 
by this proceeding, or having any interest 
therein, amid have filed a true report or transcript 
of such estimate in the office of the Board of 
Education of The City of New York, situated at 
the southwest corner of Fifty-ninth street and 
Park avenue, in the Borough of Manhattan, City 
of New York, for the inspection of whomsoever 
it may concern. 

Second—That all parties or persons whose 
rights may be affected by the said estimate, or 
who may object to the same, or any part thereof, 
may, within ten (lays after the first publication 
of this notice, Wednesday, November It, Igo8, 
1ì le their objections, in writing. with its at our 
office, Rognt 401, No. z;8 Broadway, in the Bor-
ough of DIanhattan, in The City of New York; 
and wc, the said Commissioners, will hear parties 
so objecting, at our said office, on the egd day 
of November. I,o8, at ii o'clock in the fore- 
noon of that clay, and upon such subsequent 
havs  as may be found necessary. 

Dated New York, November to, rgo8. 
EDWARD W. FOX, 
WILLIAM II. F. WOOD, 

Commissioners. 
JOSEPH M. SCIIENCK, Clerk. 

011,21 

FIRST DEPARTMENT. 

In the matter of the application of The City of 
New York, relative to acquiring title, wherever 
the same has not been heretofore acquired, to 
the lands, tenements and hereditatnents re-
quired for the opening and extending of 
WEST ONE IIIINDRED AND SEVENTY- 
EIGIITII STREET (although not yet named 
by proper authority), from Cedar avenue to 
the easterly line of the Putnam Division of the 
New York Central and Hudson River Railroad, 
in the Twenty-fourth yard, Borough of The 
Bronx, City of New York. 

W E, TIIE UNDERSIGNED COMMIS-
sioners of Estimate and Assessment in 

the above entitled matter, hereby give notice to 
all persons interested in this proceeding, and to 
the owner or owners, occupant or occupants of 
all houses and lots and improved and unimproved 
lands affected thereby, and to all others whom it 
may concern, to wit 

First—That we have completed our estimate 
and assessment, and that all persons interested in 
this proceeding, or in any of the lands, tene- 
mums and hereditaments and premises affected 
thereby, and having objections thereto, do pre- 
present their said objections in writing, duly 
verified, to us at our office, Nos, go and 92 West 
Broadwway, in the Borough of -Manhattan, in The 
City of New York, oil or before the Ist day of 
December, 1908, and that we, the said Commis-
sioners, will hear parties so objecting, and for 
that purpose will be in attendance at our said 
office on the 2d day of Docember, Igo8, at 
2 o'clock p. m. 

Second—That the abstracts of our said esti-
mate and assessment, together with our damage 
and benefit maps, and also all the affidavits, esti- 
mates, proofs and other documents used by us in 
making the same, have been deposited in the 
Bureau of Street Openings in the Law Depart. 
ment of The City of New York, Nos. go and 92 
West Broadway, in the Borough of Manhattan, 
in said City, there to remain until the 2d day of 
December, Igo&. 

'Third—That the limits of our assessment for 
benefit include all those lands, tenements and 
Iiurditamenis and premises Sitttate, lying and 
being in the Borough of 't'ite Bronx, in The City 
of New York, which, taken together, are bounded 
and described as follows, viz.: 

Beginning at a point formed by the intersec-
tion of the northwesterly prolongation of a line 
parallel to and distant one hundred (too) feet 
southwesterly from the southwesterly line of that 
portion of West One Hundred and Seventy-sev- 
cntlt street lying between Cedar avenue and 
Sedgwick avenue with tire southeasterly line of 
the New York and Putnam Railway; running 
thence northeasterly along said southeasterly line 
of the said railway to its intersection with a line 
parallel to anel distant one hundred (loo) feet 
northeasterly from the northeasterly line of West 
One Hundred and Seventy-ninth street; thence 
southeasterly along said parallel line to West One 
I undred and Seventy-ninth street and its south-
easterly prolongation, to its intersection with a 
line parallel to and distant one hundred (too) 
feet southeasterly from the southeasterly line of 
Sedgwick avenue; thence southerly along said 
last mentioned parallel line to Sedgwick avenue, 
to its intersection with a line drawn at right 
angles to the westerly line of Loring place at a 
point midway between \Vest One Hundred and 
Seventy-ninth street and Burnside avenue; thence 
easterly along said line midway between West 
One IIundred and Seventy-ninth street and Burn- 
side avenue,, 	its intersection with a line paral- 
lei to and dstant one hundred (too) feet south- 
easterly from the southeasterly line of Andrews 
avenue; thence southwesterly along said parallel 
line to Andrews avenue, to its intersection with 
a line drawn at right angles to the northwesterly 
line of the new Croton Aqueduct at a point mid- 
tvay between Burnside avenue and 'Tremont ave-
nue; thence northwesterly along said line midway 
between Burnside avenue and Tremont avenue to 
its intersection with a line parallel to and dis-
tant one hundred(  too) feet southeasterly from 
the southeasterly line 	of Sedgwick avenue; thence 
southwesterly along said last mentioned parallel 
line to Sedgwick avenue to its intersection with 
time southeasterly prolongation of a line parallel 
to and distant one hundred (too) feet south- 
westerly from the southwesterly line of that Poe.  
tios of West One IIundred and Seventy-seventh 
street lying between Cedar avenue and Scdgwick 
avenue; thence northwesterly along said Soutlt-
easterly prolongation and parallel line to West 
One Runefred and Seventy-seventh street, and its 
northwesterly prolongation to' the point or place 
of beginning, as such area is shown on our 
benefit maps deposited as aforesaid. 
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Fourth—That, provided there be no objections 
filed to either of said abstracts, our final report 
herein will be presented for confirmation to the 
Supreme Court of the State of New York, First 
Department, at a Special Term thereof. Part III., 
to be held in the County Court House in the 
Borough of Manhattan, in The City of New 
York, on the 28th day of January, 1909, at the 
opening of the Court on that day. 

Fifth—In case, however, objections are filed to 
either of said abstracts of estimate and assess-
ment, the notice of motion to confirm our final 
report herein will stand adjourned to the date 
to be hereafter specified, and of which notice will 
be given to all those who have heretofore ap-
peared in this proceeding, as well as by publica-
tion in the CITY RECORD, pursuant to sections 
q8r and 984 of the Greater New York Charter, 
as amended by chapter 658 of the Laws of 1906. 

Dated Borough of Manhattan, New York, July 
to, I9o8. 

JULIUS HEIDERMAN, 
Chairman; 

THOMAS J. MAGUIRE, 
Commissioners. 

JOHN P. DUNN, Clerk. 
010.28 

FIRST DEPARTMENT. 

In the matter of the application of The City of 
New York, relative to amending its application 
heretofore made in the matter of acquiring 
title in fee, wherever the same has not been 
heretofore acquired, to the lands and premises 
required for the opening and extending of 
HULL AVENUE, PERRY AVENUE and 
NORWOOD (Decatur) AVENUE. in the 
Twenty-fourth Ward, Borough of The Bronx, 
City of New York. 

PURSUANT TO THE STATUTES IN SUCH 
cases made and provided, notice is hereby 

given that an application will be made to the 
Supreme Court of theState of New York, First 
Department, at a Special Term of sa 'd Court, to 
be held at Part III. thereof, in the County Court 
House in the Borough of Manhattan, in The City 
of New York, on Tuesday, the t 7th day of No-
vember, í9o8, at the opening of the Court on that 
day. or as soon thereafter as counsel can be 
heard thereon, for an order amending and cor-
recting the proceeding entitled "In the matter of 
the application of The City of New York rela-
tive to acquiring title in fee, wherever the same 
has not been heretofore acquired, to the lands 
and premises required for the opening and ex-
tending of Hull avenue, Perry avenue and Nor-
wood avenue (Decatur avenue), between Mosholu 
Parkway North and Woodlawn, across the lands 
of the former Jerome Park Branch of the New 
York and Harlem Railroad, now the property of 
the New York City Railway Company, in the 
Twenty-fourth Ward, Borough of The Bronx, 
City of New York," and the petition and order 
appointing Commissioners of Estimate and As-
sessment, by excluding therefrom certain property 
not required in the above-entitled proceeding, 
which is bounded and described as fol,ows: 

Beginning at a point in the northern line of 
Perry avenue as legally opened distant 89.55 feet 
east of the intersection of said line with the east-
ern vine of Mosholu Parkway North; thence 
easterly along the northern line of ferry avenue. 
as legally opened, 40.;9 feet to the eastern line 
of Jerome Park Railroad; thence southerly along 
last-mentioned line for 6o.8o feet to the southern 
line of Perry avenue, as lega'ly opened; thence 
westerly along said last-mentioned line for 40.35 
feet to the western line of Jerome fark Railroad; 
thence westerly along last-mentioned line for 60.87 
feet to the point of beginning. 

The land to be excluded from the above-en-
titled proceeding is shown in Blocks 3333  and 
3334. of Section 12 of the land map of The City 
of New York. 

The Board of Estimate and Apportionment on 
the 8th day of May. IgoS, duly fixed and de-
termined the amended area of assessment for 
benefit in this proceeding as follows: 

Bounded on the southwest by the northeasterly 
side of Mosholu Parkway North as heretofore; 
on the northeast by the southwesterly side of 
Woodlawn road as heretofore; on the southeast 
by a line midway between Norwood avenue and 
Webster avenue as heretofore, and on the north-
west by a line midway between Hull avenue and 
Perry avenue. 

Dated New York, November 6, igo8. 
FRANCIS K. PENDLETON, 

Corporation Counsel. 
Hall of Records. Borough of Manhattan, City 

of New York. 
n6,17 

FIRST DEPARTMENT. 

In the matter of the application of The City of 
New York, relative to acquiring title, wherever 
the same has not been heretofore acquired, for 
the same purpose in fee, to the lands, tene-
ments and hereditaments required for the open-
ing and extending of WEST ONE HUN-
DRED AND SIXTY-THIRD STREET, be-
tween Amsterdam avenue and St. Nicholas ave-
nue, in the Twelfth Ward, Borough of Man-
hattan, City of New York. 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT TIIS. 
bill of costs, charges and expenses in-

curred by reason of the proceedings in the above-
entitled matter, will be presented for taxation 
to one of the Justices of the Supreme Court ot 
the State of New York. First Department, at a 
Special Term thereof, Part I., to be held at the 
County Court House, in the Borough of Man-
hattan, in The City of New York, on the Igth 
day of November, tgo8, at Io.ao o'clock in fore-
noon of that day, or as soon thereafter as 
counsel can be heard thereon, and that the 
said bill of costs, charges and expenses has been 
deposited in the office of the Clerk of the 
County of New York, there to remain for and 
during the space of ten days, as required b5 
law. 

Dated Borough of Manhattan. New York. 
November 6, Igo8. 

JOHN C. FITZGERALD, 
PHILIP F. DONOHUE. 

Commissioners of Estimate; 
JOHN C. FITZGERALD. 

Commissioner of Assessment. 
JOHN P. DUNN, 

Clerk. 
n6,í7 

FIRST DEPARTMENT 

In the matter of the application of The City o 
New York, relative to acquiring title when 
ever the same has not been heretofore at 
quired for the same purpose in fee to th 
lands, tenements and hereditaments require 
for the opening and extending of the FIFTI 
NEW STREET north of West One Hun 
dred and Eighty-first street (Watkins place) 
extending from Broadway to the first nei 

avenue west of Broadway (Bennett avenue), 
in the Twelfth Ward, Borough of Manhat-
tan, City of New York. 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE 
`V bill of costs, charges and expenses in-
urred by reason of the proceedings in the 
bove-entitled matter will be presented for taxa-
ion to one of the Justices of the Supreme 
rourt of the State of New York, First Depart. 
tent, at a Special Term thereof, Part I., to be 
geld at the County Court House, in the Bor-
ugh of Manhattan, in The City of New York, 
It the ,7th day of November, 19o8, at to.3o 
'clock in the forenoon of that day, or as soon 
hereafter as Counsel can be heard thereon; and 
hat the said bill of costs, charges and expenses 
as been deposited in the office of the Clerk 
f the County of New York, there to remain 
or and during the space of ten days, as re-
,uired by law. 

Dated Borough of Manhattan, New York, No-
entber 4, 1908. 

HARVEY WATTERSON, 
JAMES SHELTON MENG, 
GUSTAV LANGE, JR., 

Commissioners o Estimate. 
HARVEY WATTERSON, 

Commissioner of Assessment. 
JOHN P. DUNK, 

Clerk. 
n4,í4 

FIRST DEPARTMENT 

n the matter of the application of The City of 
New York, relative to acquiring title wher-
ever the same has not been heretofore ac-
quired, to the lands, tenements and heredita-
ments required for the opening and extending 
of THE PUBLIC PARK (although not yet 
named by proper authority), bounded by 
Southern boulevard, Pelham avenue and Cro-
tona avenue, in the Twenty-fourth Ward, 
Borough of The Bronx, City of New York- 

RS OTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE 
L N 	bill of costs, charges and expenses in- 
urred by reason of the proceedings in the 
,bove-entitled matter will be presented for taxa-
ion to one of the Justices of the Supreme 
rourt of the State of New York, First Depart-
nent, at a Special Term thereof, Part I., to be 
seld at the County Court House, in the Bor-
:ugh of Manhattan, in The City of New York, 
in the 17th day of November, 1908, at ro.30 
i'clock in the forenoon of that day, or as soon 
hereafter as Counsel can be heard thereon; and 
hat the said bill of costs, charges and expenses 
tas been deposited in the office of the Clerk 
if the County of New York, there to remain 
or and during the space of ten days, as re-
luired by the provisions of section 999 of tie 
,reater New York Charter as amended by chap 
er 466 of the Laws of igot. 

Dated Borough of Manhattan, New York, No-
7ember 4, 1908. 

FRANCIS V. S. OLIVER, 
STEPHEN J. NAVIN, JR., 
BRYAN REILLY. 

Commissioners. 
JOHN P. DUNN, 

Clerk. 
04,14 

SUPREME COURT—SECOND DE-
PARTMENT. 

SECOND DEPARTMENT 

In the matter of the application of The City of 
New York, relative to acquiring title, wherever 
the satte has not been heretofore acquired, to 
the lands and premises required for the open-
ing and extending of POTTER AVENUE (al-
bough not vet named by proper authority), 
from East River to Chauncey street and from 
Rapelje avenue to Flushing avenue. in the 
First Ward, Borough of Queens, in The City 
of New York. 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE 
final report of the Commissioners of Esti-

mate and Assessment in the above-entitled matter 
ill be presented for confirmation to the Supreme 

Court of the State of New York, Second De-
partment, at aSpecial Term thereof, for the 
hearing of mo,ion:, to be held in the County 
Court House, in the Borough of Brooklyn, in 
The City of New York, on the 13th day of 
November, 1908, at Io.3o o'clock in forenoon 
of that day; and that the said final report has 
been deposited in the Office of the Cierk of the 
County of Queens, New York, there to remain 
for and during the space of five days, as re 
quired by law. 

Dated, Borough of Manhattan, New York, No-
vember 7, 1908. 

W. J. FOSTER, 
WILLIAM E. STEWART, 

Commissioners. 
JOHN P. DUNN, 

Clerk. 
n7,12 

SECOND DEPARTMENT. 

In the matter of the application of The City of 
New York, relative to acquiring title, wherever 
the same has not been heretofore acquired, to 
the lands and premises required for the open-
ing and extending of BRIELL STREET (al-
though not yet named by proper authority) 
from Jackson avenue to Flushing avenue, in 
the First Ward, Borough of Queens, City ol 
New York. 

W E, THE UNDERSIGNED, COMMIS 
rioters of Estimate and Assessment it 

the above-entitled matter, hereby give notice It 
all persons interested in this proceeding, and tt 
the owner or owners, occupant or occupants o, 
all houses and lots and improved and unimprovet 
lands affected thereby, and to all others whom i 
may concern, to wit: 

First—That we have completed our estimat 
and assessment, and that all persons interestei 
in this proceeding, or in any of the lands, tene 
ments and hereditaments and premises affectei 
thereby, and having objections thereto, do pre 
sent their said objections in writing, duly veri 
fled, to us at our office, No. 252 Jackson avenue 
in the Borough of Queens, in The City of Nec 
York, on or before the 25th day of November 
Igo8, and that we, the said Commissioners, wil 
hear parties so objecting, and for that purpos 
will be in attendance at our said office on th 
2d day of December, 19o8, at rt o'clock a. m. 

Second—That the abstracts of our said est 
mate and assessment, together with our damag 
and benefit maps, and also all the affidavit[ 
estimates, proofs and other documents used b 
us in making the same, have been deposited i 
the Bureau of Street Openings in the Law Do 
partment of The City of New York, No. 2vr 
Jackson avenue, in the Borough of Queens, i 

aid City, there to remain until the 30th day 
f November, í9o8. 
Third—That the limits of our assessment for 

,enefit include all those lands, tenements and 
iereditaments and premises situate, lying and 
ring in the Borough of Queens, in The City 

,f New York, which, taken together, are bounded 
nd described as follows, viz.: 
Beginning at a point formed by the intersec-
on of the northerly line of Jackson avenue with 
te middle line of the blocks between Briell 
treet and Bartow street; running thence north-
rly along said middle line to its intersection 
'ith the southerly line of Flushing avenue; 
knee westerly along said sonilterly line to its 
ttersection with the middle line of the blocks 
etween Briell street and Rapelje street; thence 
nrtherly along said middle line to its intersec-
on with the northerly line of Jackson avenue; 
Ience easterly along said northerly line to the 
oint or place of beginning, as such area is 
[town upon our benefit maps deposited as afore-
tid. 
Fourth—That, provided there be no objections 

led to either of said abstracts, our final report 
erein will be presented for confirmation to the 
upreure Court of the State of New York, Sec-
nd Department, at a Special Term thereof, for 
te  hearing of motions, to be held in the County 
rourt House in the Borough of Brooklyn, in 'f lie 
:ity of New York, on the 3d day of March, 
goq, at the opening of the Court on that day. 
Fifth—In case, however, objections are filed to 

ny of said abstracts of estimate and assessment, 
ae notice of motion to confirm our final report 
erein will stand adjourned to the date to be 
ereafter specified, and of which notice will be. 
iven to all those who have theretofore appeared 
t this proceeding, as well as by publication in 
he CITY RECORD, pursuant to sections 98t and 
84 of the Greater New York Charter, as 
mended by chapter 658 of the Laws of tgo6. 
Dated Borough of Manhattan, New York, Oc-

3ber 28, 59o8. 
EDWARD J. BYRNE, 

Chairman; 
EDMUND F. DRIGGS, 

Commissioners. 
JOHN P. DIuNN, 

Clerk. 
n4,23 

SECOND DEPARTMENT. 

n the matter of tite application of The City of 
New York. relative to acquiring title to the 
lands, tenements and hereditaments required 
for the purpose of opening and extending 
IIENRY STREET, from Ocean parkway to 
East Eighth street, in the Twenty-ninth Ward, 
in the Borough of Brooklyn, The City of New 
York, as the same has been heretofore laid 
out. 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE 
bill ot costs, charges and expenses in-

urred by reason of the proceedings in the above-
tntitled matter will be presented for taxation 
o one of the Justices of the Supreme Court of 
he State of New York, at a Special Term there-
if, to be held for the hearing of motions, at the 
Kings County Court House in the Borough of 
L'r00klyn, in The City of New York, on the 
16th day of November, 1908, at 10.30 o'clock 
in the forenoon of that day, or as soon there-
ifter as counsel can be heard thereon; and that 
he said bill of costs, charges and expenses has 
teen deposited in the office of the Clerk of the 
-ounty of Kings, there to remain for and during 
:lie space of ten days, as required by the pro-
. isions of section 999  of title 4 of chapter 

 pier 17, if chapter 378 of the Laws of 1897, as  
ly chapter 466 of the Lairs of toot.  

Dated Borough of Brooklyn, New York, No-
cember 2, 1908. 

DAVID HIRSHFIELD, 
A. I. NOVA, 
CHAS. E. FISKE, 

Commissioners. 
CHAS. E. FISKE, 

Commissioner of Assessment. 
JAMES F. QUIGLEY, 

Clerk. 
n2,13 

SECOND DEPARTMENT 

n the matter of the application of The City of 
New York, relative to acquiring title in fee to 
REMSEN STREET, from the westerly ter-
minus of the street as now in use and  mi-
proved to Furman street, in the First Ward, in 
the Borough of Brooklyn, The City of New 
York. 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT 
Charles H. Kelby, Julian D. Fairchild and 

Leroy W. Ross were appointed by an order of 
the Supreme Court, made and entered the 14th 
day of October, igo8, Commissioners of Estimate, 
and Julian 1). Fairchild, Commissioner of Assess-
ment, in the above entitled proceeding. 

Notice is also given, that the above named 
Commissioners will attend at a Special Term for 
the hearing of motions, appointed to be held at 
the Kings County Court House, in the Borough 
of Brooklyn, The City of New York, on the tóth 
day of November, 1908, on the opening of the 
Court on that day, or as soon thereafter as 
counsel can be heard; and at said time and 
place, or at such other time and place as the 
Court may direct, the said Commissioners may 
be examined under oath as to their qualifications 
to act, and are subject to challenge by any party 
or person interested in this proceeding, as pro-
vided by section 973 of title 4 of chapter 17 of 
the Charter of The City of New York. 

Dated New York, Borough of Brooklyn, Octo- 
ber 3t, r9o8. 

FRANCIS K. PENDLETON, 
Corporation Counsel. 

031012 

SECOND DEPARTMENT 

In the matter of the application of The City ol 
New York relative to acquiring title, wherever 
the same has not been heretofore acquired, t( 
the lands, tenements and hereditaments reqeiret 
for the opening and extending of FORTY 
THIRD STREET, from New Utrecht avenue 
to West street, in the Twenty-ninth and Thir 
tieth Wards, Borough of Brooklyn, City o, 
New York. 

' X TE, THE UNDERSIGNED COMMIS 
V V 	sioners of Estimate and Assessment ii 

the above entitled matter, hereby give notice ti 
all persons interested in this proceeding, and t,  
the owner or owners, occupant or occupants o 
all houses and lots and improved and unicoprove! 
lands affected thereby, and to all others whom i 
may concern, to wit: 

First—That we have completed our amender 
and supplemental estimate and assessment, an, 
that all persons interested in this proceeding, o 
in any of the lands, tenements and hereditament 
and premises affected thereby, and having objet 
Lions thereto, do present their said objections ii 
writing, duly verified, to us at our office, Nc 

66 Montague street, in the Borough of Brook-
rn, in The City of New York, on or before the 
6th day of November, rgo8, and that we, the 
aid Commissioners, will hear parties so object. 
Ig, and for that purpose will be in attendance 
t our said office on the 18th day of November, 
908, at 2 o'clock p. m, 
Second—That the abstracts of our said amend-

d and supplemental estimate and assessment, to-
ether with our damage and benefit maps, and 
Iso all the affidavits, estimates, proofs and other 
ocuments used by us in making the same, have 
een deposited in the Bureau of Street Openings 
i the Law Department of The City of New 
'ork, No, 166 Montague street, in the Borough 
f Brooklyn, in said City, there to remain until 
lie 27th day of November, lgo8. 
Third—That the limits of our assessment for 

enefit include all those lands, tenements and 
ereditaments and premises situate, lying and 
eing in the Borough of Brooklyn, in The City 
f New York, which, taken together, are bounded 
nd described as follows, viz.: 
Beginning at a point formed by the intersection 

f the westerly line of West street and the 
entre line of the blocks between Forty-fourth 
treet and Forty-third street, and running thence 
orthwesterly along said centre line to its inter-
ection with the easterly line of New Utrecht 
avenue; thence northerly along said easterly 
inc  of New Utrecht avenue to its inter-
ection with the centre line of the blocks 
,etween Forty-third and Forty-second streets; 
hence southeasterly along said last men-
ioned centre line to its intersection with the 
vesterly line of West street; thence southerly 
long said westerly line of 

street; 
	street to the 

point or place of beginning as such area is shown 
n our benefit maps deposited aforesaid. 
Fourth—That, provided there be no objections 

iled to either of said abstracts, our final report 
ferein will be presented for confirmation to the 
ìttpreme Court of the State of New York, Second 
)cpartment, at a Special Term thereof for the 
searing of motions, to be held in the County 
'ourt House, in the Borough of Brooklyn, in 
[lie City of New York, on the 28th day of De. 
ember, igo8, at the opening of the Court on that 
lay. 

Fifth—In case, however, objections are filed to 
-ither of said abstracts of estimate and assess-
tent, the notice of motion to confirm our final 
eport herein will stand adjourned to the date 
o be hereafter specified, and of which notice 
vill be given to all those who have theretofore 
ippeared in this proceeding, as well as by pub-
!cation in the CITY RECORD and in the corpora-
ion newspapers, pursuant to sections g81 and 
084 of the Greater New York Charter, as amend-
:d by chapter 658 of the Laws of tgo6. 

Dated Borough of Brooklyn, New York, Octo-
ter 20, 1908, 

ROSWELL H. CARPENTER, 
Chairman; 

EDMUND BROWN, 
GEORGE B. BOYD, 

Commissioners, 
JAMES F. QUIGLEY, 

Clerk. 
027,013 

PROPOSALS FOR BIDS AND ESTIMATES 
FOR THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

NOTICE TO CONTRACTORS. 

GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS. 

The person or persons making a bid or estimate 
for any services, work, materials or supplies for 
The City of New York. or for any of its depart-
atents, bureaus or offices. shall furnish the same 
in a sealed envelope, indorsed with the title of the 
supplies, materials, work or services for which 
the bid or estimate is made, with his or their 
name or names and the date of presentation to 
the President or Board or to the head of the 
Department at his or its office, on or before the 
date and hour named in the advertisement for 
the same, at which time and place the estimates 
received will be publicly opened by the President 
or Board or head of said Department and read, 
and the award of the contract made according 
to law as soon thereafter as practicable. 

Each bid or estimate shall contain the name 
and place of residence of the person making the 
saute, and names of all persons interested with 
him therein, and, if no other person be so inter-
ested, it shall distinctly state that fact; also. that 
it is made without any connection with any other 
person making an estimate for the same purpose. 
and is in all respects fair and without collusion 
or fraud, and that no member of the Board of 
Aldermen, head of a department, chief of a 
bureau, deputy thereof, or clerk therein. or other 
officer of The City of New York is. shall be or 
become interested, directly or indirectly. as con-
tracting party, partner, stockholder. surety or 
otherwise in or in the performance of the con-
tract, or in the supplies, work or business to 
which it relates, or in any portion of the profits 
thereof. The bid or estimate must be verified by 
the oath. in writing, of the party or parties mak-
ing the estimate that the several matters stated 
herein are in all respects true. 

Each bid or estimate shall be accompanied by 
the consent, in writing, of two householders or 
freeholders in The City of New York, or of a 
guaranty or surety company duly authorized by 
law to act as surety, and shall contain the matters 
set forth in the blank forms mentioned below. 

No bidor estimate will be considered unless, 
as a condition precedent to the reception or con-
sideration of any proposal, it be accompanied by 
a certified check upon one of the State or Na-
tional banks of The City of New York. drawn to 
the order of the Comptroller, or money to the 
amount of five per centum of the amount of the 
bond required, as provided in Section 420 of the 
Greater New York Charter. 

The certified check or money should not be in. 
closed in the envelope containing the bid or esti-
mate, but should be either inclosed in a separate 
envelope addressed to the head of the Depart-
ment, President or Board. or submitted personally 
upon the presentation of the bid or estimate. 

For particulars as to the quantity and quality 
of the supplies, or the nature and extent of the 
work, reference must be made to the specifica-
tions, schedules, plans, etc.. on file in the said 
officeof the President, Board or Department. 

No bid shall be accepted from or contract 
awarded to any person who is in arrears to The 
City of New York upon debt or contract, or who 
is a defaulter, as surety or otherwise. upon any 
obligation to the City. 

The contract must be bid for separately. 
The right is reserved in each case to reject 

all bids or estimates if it is deemed to be for the 
interest of the City so to do. 

Bidders will write out the amount of their bids 
or estimates in addition to inserting the same in 
figures. 

Bidders are requested to make their bids or 
estimates upon the blank forma prepared and 
furnished by the City, a copy of which. with the 
proper envelope in which to inclose the bid, to-
gether with a copy of the contract, including the 
specifications, in the form approved by the Cor-
loration Counsel, can be obtained upon applica-
tion therefor at the office of the Department for 
which the work is to be done- Plana and draw-
ings of construction work may also be seen there. 
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